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UNA SENTENZA DI SANCTORUS MAGNE REGIE CURIE 
MAGISTER IUSTITIARIUS (MESSINA, 1185)

L’articolo presenta l’edizione di una sentenza (in lingua latina) di Sanctorus magne 
Regie curie magister iustitiarius a favore di Nifone, archimandrita del S. Salvatore de 
Lingua Phari a Messina (1185), e della coeva traduzione greca. Il commento è dedicato 
all’identiÞ cazione delle persone coinvolte nel processo e ad una breve ricerca relativa al 
funzionamento della magna Regia curia.

Parole chiave: Sicilia, regno normanno, archimandritato del S. Salvatore de 
Lingua Phari a Messina, magna Regia curia.

The article offers the edition of a Latin judgement (together with its contemporary 
Greek translation), issued by Sanctorus magne Regie curie magister iustitiarius in 
favour of Niphon, archimandrite of the monastery St. Saviour de Lingua Phari at 
Messina (1185). The commentary deals with the people involved in the case and with 
the institution of the magna Regia curia.

Keywords: Sicily, Norman kingdom, monastery St. Saviour de Lingua Phari at 
Messina, magna Regia curia.

Nel 1913, da una copia seicentesca, Carlo Alberto GaruÞ  ha pubblicato il testo 
di una sentenza emanata nel marzo del 1185 da Sanctorus magne Regie curie magi-
ster iustitiarius in una causa tra Nifone, archimandrita del S. Salvatore de Lingua 
Phari a Messina e il barone normanno Bartolomeo de Parisio1. Nel frattempo i docu-
menti degli archivi messinesi, tra cui quello dell’archimandritato, conÞ scati nel 1678 
dal vicerè spagnolo Francisco Benavides conte de Santisteban, sono stati ritrovati 
e sono ora accessibili nell’archivio della Fundación Casa Ducal de Medinaceli con 

1 C. A.  GaruÞ , Per la storia dei secoli XI e XII. I de Parisio e i de Ocra nei contadi di Paternò e 
Butera, Archivio storico per la Sicilia orientale 10 (1913) 358–360. La copia si trova nel cod. Vat. lat. 
8201, fol. 11 sq.

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013



  L  (2013)  521–536522

sede a Toledo nel Palacio Tavera2. Vi è conservato anche l’originale della sentenza di 
Sanctorus (ADM 113) assieme ad una traduzione coeva in lingua greca (ADM 1413). 
I testi di ambedue i documenti saranno pubblicati alla Þ ne di questo articolo.

Il processo riguarda due contenziosi tra il monastero e Bartolomeo de Parisio rela-
tivi a proprietà fondiarie in Sicilia e in Calabria: nel mese di marzo del 1185 l’archiman-
drita Nifone si era recato al tribunale di Sanctorus a Messina accusando Bartolomeo di 
aver sottratto al monastero terreni a Mascali3. In precedenza Bartolomeo avrebbe chie-
sto all’archimandrita Onofrio (1159 – 1181/2), predecessore di Nifone, di permettergli 
di cacciare fagiani su alcuni terreni di appartenenza del monastero, che si trovavano 
accanto ai suoi. Ma una volta ricevuto il permesso il barone si sarebbe appropriato dei 
terreni in questione, impedendo in malo modo l’accesso al cellerario del monastero e 
al suo economo, che vicino alla chiesa avevano steso delle reti per acchiappare qualche 
fagiano. Bartolomeo avrebbe insistito sul fatto che i terreni del monastero erano circon-
dati dalla sua proprietà, e nessuno avrebbe potuto dedicarsi in questa enclave ad attività 
venatorie, senza danneggiare la sua caccia. Perciò l’archimandrita Onofrio gli avrebbe 
concesso l’esclusivo diritto di caccia, proibendo qualsiasi attività venatoria agli uomini 
del monastero. Tuttavia, in tribunale il barone ammise che l’archimandrita attuale aveva 
il diritto di revocare la concessione del suo predecessore. Sanctorus decise che i terreni 
con diritto di caccia dovevano tornare alla proprietà del S. Salvatore, e che Bartolomeo 
non vi poteva cacciare senza il permesso dell’archimandrita.

La chiesa, nei pressi della quale, il cellerario e l’economo avevano steso le reti 
era S. Giovanni   o di Fiumefreddo, un metochion del S. Salvatore pres-
so Mascali concesso all’archimandritato nel 1133 da Ruggero II e confermato dallo 
stesso re in un diploma del 1136/37.4 Una nota dorsale sulla pergamena della sentenza 
(ADM 113) fa infatti menzione di St.i Johannis Fluminis Frigidi.

Il secondo contenzioso riguardava terre del S. Salvatore a Catona nella Calabria 
meridionale, concesse al monastero da Ruggero II nel novembre 1144 con un privilegio 
che contiene anche le indicazioni precise dei conÞ ni5. In questo caso Bartolomeo aveva 
chiesto all’archimandrita Onofrio di dargli in afÞ tto dalle terre del monastero alcuni ter-
reni per piantarvi un canneto, promettendo di consegnare al monastero la metà del red-
dito. Lungi dal rispettare l’accordo, Bartolomeo non soltanto non diede al S. Salvatore 

2 A. Sanchez Gonzalez, De Messina a Sevilla. El largo peregrinar de un archivo siciliano per tierras 
españolas, in: Messina. Il ritorno della memoria, Palermo 1994, 129–145. In seguito i documenti apparte-
nenti al Fondo Messina conservati nell'archivio Medinaceli saranno citati con la sigla ADM.

3 Sulla località di Mascali ubicata tra Catania e Taormina, si veda: Idr s , La première géographie de 
l'Occident. Présentation, notes, index, chronologie et bibliographie par H. Bresc et A. Nef, Paris 1999, 336 sq.

4 V. von Falkenhausen, I mulini della discordia sul Fiumefreddo, in: Puer Apuliae. Mélanges offerts 
à Jean-Marie Martin, edd. E. Cuozzo, V. Deroche, A. Peters-Custot, V, Prigent, Paris 2008 (Centre de 
recherche d’histoire et civilisation de Byzance, Monographies 30), 226 sq.

5 Secondo GaruÞ , Per la storia dei secoli XI e XII, cit., 358, il locus Catune sarebbe stato vicino 
a Mascali, ma si tratta ovviamente della terra calabrese detta Catona, concessa da Ruggero II all'archi-
mandritato nel 1144: V. von Falkenhausen, Ancora sul monastero greco di S. Nicola dei Drosi (prov. Vibo 
Valentia). Edizione degli atti pubblici (secoli XI–XII), Archivo storico per la Calabria e la Lucania 79 
(2013) 66–77. Anche se il relativo privilegio non è un originale, ma una copia medievale (Þ ne XII/inizio 
XIII secolo), non vi sono ragioni per dubitare dell'autenticità della donazione.
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la metà del reddito, ma distrusse perÞ no il canneto del monastero6. Inoltre negò di aver 
preso in afÞ tto il canneto, affermando invece che sarebbe stato di sua proprietà, con-
cesso da Ruggero II a suo padre, e che in un precedente processo con l’archimandrita 
Onofrio il terreno contestato gli sarebbe stato aggiudicato con una iudiciali sententia. 
Alla richiesta di Sanctorus di presentare il privilegio regio, disse che al momento non 
l’aveva sotto mano. L’archimandrita Nifone invece mostrò il diploma ( ) di 
Ruggero II con il quale il re aveva concesso al S. Salvatore la terra detta Catona con il 
suo territorio. A questo punto Bartolomeo chiese una proroga per avere il tempo di tro-
vare il suo privilegio, ma avendo capito che la richiesta era una mossa per trascinare il 
processo ad inÞ nitum, Sanctorus decise che il barone doveva restituire deÞ nitivamente il 
terreno al monastero e gli impose di smettere di molestarlo. Non prese in considerazione 
la iudicialis sententia precedente – la quale del resto non fu nemmeno presentanta in 
tribunale – visto che era palesemente contradetta dal privilegio regio a favore dell’ar-
chimandritato. Una volta deciso l’esito del processo, Sanctorus consegnò la bozza della 
sua sentenza all’arcivescovo di Monreale, membro del collegio dei familiares regii, il 
quale la sottopose al giudizio del re. Ricevuta l’approvazione regia la sentenza fu scritta 
da Filippo notarius curiae e sottoscritta da Sanctorus.

I protagonisti del processo sono noti: l’archimandrita del S. Salvatore de Lingua 
Phari Onofrio, successore di Luca II, è attestato dal 1159 al 1181/11827. Dopo la morte 
di Ruggero II, che dalla fondazione del S. Salvatore nel 1131 in numerosi diplomi ave-
va ripetutamente e ampiamente dotato il monastero con proprietà fondiarie, forniture 
annuali di alimentari e vari privilegi doganali8, i suoi successori furono meno generosi 
nei confronti dell’archimandritato greco: privilegia di Guglielmo I e II senza indicazioni 
del contenuto sono confermati da Enrico VI9, ma di Guglielmo I non se n’è conservato 
nessuno, mentre di Guglielmo II se ne conoscono tre, del 1168 e del 1177, di cui soltanto 

6 I canneti del S. Salvatore a Catona sono menzionati anche in altri documenti: nel 1179/1180, ad 
esempio, lo stesso archimandrita Onofrio vi fondò un lebbrosario ultra ad sancti monasterii cannetum 
(cod. Vat. lat. 8201, f. 284 v). Si veda anche ADM 1371 (ancora inedito) del febbraio 1254 ove è menzio-
nato un canneto del monastero a Catona.

7 M. Scaduto, Il monachesimo basiliano nella Sicilia medievale, rinascita e decadenza sec. XI–XIV, 
Roma 19822 (Storia e Letteratura, 18), 219, parla di due archimandriti di nome Onofrio; il primo attesta-
to nel 1165, seguito dall'archimandrita Niceforo nel gennaio 1166, al quale sarebbe succeduto Onofrio 
II nel 1168. Ma Niceforo deve la sua esistenza ad un errore di lettura del copista seicentesco del cod. 
Vat. lat. 8201 fol. 216 r. Dal documento originale (ADM 1349) risulta che il nome dell'archimandrita 
non era Niceforo, ma Onofrio. V. von Falkenhausen, L’Archimandritato del S. Salvatore in Lingua Phari 
di Messina e il monachesimo italo-greco nel regno normanno-svevo (secoli XI–XIII), in: M essina. Il 
ritorno della memoria, Palermo 1994, 50; Th. Hofmann, Papsttum und griechische Kirche in Süditalien 
in nachnormannischer Zeit (13.–15. Jahrhundert). Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte Süditaliens im Hoch-und 
Spätmittelalter, Diss. Würzburg 1994, 299–302; C. Rognoni, Le  fonds d’archives “Messine” de l’Archivio 
de Medinaceli (Toledo). Regestes des actes privés grecs, Byzantion 72 (2002), 514–526; ead., Les actes 
privés grecs de l'Archivo Ducal Medinaceli (Tolède), II. La Vallée du Tuccio (Calabre, XIIe–XIIIe siècles), 
Paris 2011, nn. 13–37, pp. 104–187. Nel documento n. 39, pp. 188–190, un atto di vendita all'archiman-
drita Onofrio, Cristina Rognoni ha letto la datatio come   (per  )     ( )  (= 
1186/1187), in quell'anno tuttavia era già in carica l'archimandrita Nifone. Mi sembra invece più probabile 
la lettura:      ( )  (= 1181/1182).

8 V. von Falkenhausen, I documenti greci del fondo Messina dell’Archivo General de la Fundación 
Casa Ducal de Medinaceli (Toledo). Progetto di edizione, in: Vie per Bisanzio. Atti del VII Congresso 
dell'Associazione Italiana di Studi Bizantini, edd. A. Rigo, A. Babuin, M. Trizio, II, Bari 2013, 671–678.

9 H. Enzensberger, Guillelmi I. regis diplomata, Köln-Weimar-Wien 1996 (Codex diplomaticus 
regni Siciliae, s. I, tomus III), dep. 50, p. 127.
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uno menziona il nome dell’archimandrita: con il primo vengono concessi al monastero 
la foresta e gli alberi del tenimentum di Agrò, già donato da Ruggero II, che aveva però 
riservato alla corona l’uso della foresta; il secondo non è altro che la conferma regia di 
una donazione fatta al S. Salvatore dal cancelliere Matteo d’Aiello10, mentre con il terzo 
il re concede all’archimandritato la giurisdizione sugli uomini residenti nel tenimen-
tum di Valle Tuccio (Calabria meridionale)11, anch’esso una terra donata da Ruggero II. 
Tuttavia, il monastero era ormai una ricca e potente istituzione, e l’archimandrita Onofrio 
ne aveva allargato i possedimenti sistematicamente comprando o facendosi donare terre 
nella Calabria meridionale e in Sicilia12. Nel 1179/1180 aveva fondato un lebbrosario a 
Catona. Sembra che Onofrio sia stato il primo archimandrita del S. Salvatore a ricevere 
un privilegio pontiÞ cio, da parte di Alessandro III (1175), che prese il monastero sotto 
la protezione apostolica, e concesse all’archimandrita l’autorità spirituale e funzioni di 
sorveglianza su 17 metochia e 14 monasteri greci in Sicilia e otto metochia e quattro 
monasteri greci nella Calabria meridionale13. La maggior parte di questi monasteri erano 
stati afÞ dati al S. Salvatore nel privilegio di fondazione da parte di Ruggero II (1133)14, 
ma alcuni si erano aggregati successivamente. Successore di Onofrio fu l’archimandrita 
Nifone, attestato dal 1184 al 1188 e già scomparso nel 119115.

Bartolomeo de Parisio apparteneva ad una famiglia normanna16 con feudi in 
Puglia17, Sicilia18 e in Campania19. Secondo Ugo Falcando negli anni 1167 e 1168, 
durante la reggenza della regina Margherita, egli «qui plurimum apud Messanenses 
poterat», non era soltanto coinvolto nelle congiure contro il cancelliere Stefano di 
Perche20, ma anche in altre nefandezze nei confronti della popolazione siciliana: 
«Bartholomeus Parisinus aliique iusticiarii, stratigoti, camerarii, catapani, gayti 
Petri patrociniis innitentes, innumeris plebem rapinis et iniuriis atterebant. hoc in 
omnibus iudiciis precipuum attendentes, ut ab utralibet partium vel ab utraque, si Þ eri 

10 H. Enzensberger, Willelmi II regis Siciliae diplomata, in: http://www.hist-hh.uni-bamberg.de/
WilhelmII/, nn. 17, 93.

11 C. A. GaruÞ , I documenti inediti dell'epoca normanna in Sicilia, Palermo 1899 (Documenti per 
servire alla storia di Sicilia, s. I, 18), n. 69, p. 168.

12 Rognoni, Le fonds d’archives “Messine”, cit., nn. 56, 61–69, 72, 74, 83 s., 86, 88 s., 91, 93, 
96 s., 100–108, pp. 514–519, 521–526; ead., Les actes privés, II, cit., nn. 14 – 18, 20 – 22, 24 – 38, pp., 
104–123, 127–136, 142–190.

13 PontiÞ cia commissio ad redigendum codicem iuris canonici orientalis. Fontes, ser. III, tom. I, 
Roma 1943, App. 3, 818; P. F. Kehr, Italia PontiÞ cia, X, ed. D. Girgensohn, Turici 1975, pp. 347 s.; H. 
Enzensberger, Der Archimandrit zwischen Papst und Erzbischof: der Fall Messina, Bollettino della Badia 
greca di Grottaferrata, n. s. 54 (2000), 215 sq.

14 von Falkenhausen, L’Archimandritato del S. Salvatore, cit., 46.
15 Scaduto, Il monachesimo basiliano, cit., 223; S. Cusa, I diplomi greci ed arabi di Sicilia, I, 1, 

Palermo 1868, 337 sq.; Rognoni, Le fonds d’archives “Messine”, cit., 529 sq.; ead., Les actes privés, II, 
cit., nn. 39 s., pp. 191–198.

16 L.-R. Ménager, Inventaire des familles normandes et franques emigrées en Italie méridionale et en Sicile 
(XIe – XIIe siècles), in: Roberto il Guiscardo e il suo tempo. Atti delle prime giornate normanno-sveve. Bari, 28–29 
maggio 1973, Bari 1975 (Centro di studi normanno-svevi. Università degli Studi di Bari. Atti, I), 282.

17 Catalogus Baronum. Commentario a cura di E. Cuozzo, Roma 1984 (Istituto storico italiano per 
il Medio Evo. Fonti pert la storia d'Italia, 101**), 99 sq.

18 GaruÞ , Per la storia dei secoli XI e XII, cit., 346–355.
19 Ibid., 347–351.
20 La 'Historia' o 'Liber de Regno Sicilie' e la 'Epistola ad Petrum Panormitane Ecclesie thesaura-

rium' di Ugo Falcando, ed. G. B. Siracusa, Roma 1897 (Istituto storico italiano. Fonti per la storia d'Italia, 
22), c. 53, p. 132.
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posset, pecuniam extorquerent»21. Perciò nel 1168 venne condannato e incarcerato in 
una prigione munitissima nel Salernitano, non sappiamo però per quanto tempo22. Non 
si sa nemmeno se egli avesse stretto gli accordi con l’archimandrita Onofrio relativi 
alla caccia a Mascali e al canneto a Catuna prima o dopo la sua cattività nelle regie 
prigioni. In ogni caso, nel 1185 al momento del processo qui descritto, era di nuovo 
una persona libera, ricca e inß uente. Riuscì a comprare dal demanio per 100.000 tarì 
il tenimentum di Calatabiano per sistemare il Þ glio minore Gualtieri23, mentre il Þ glio 
maggiore, Pagano, successivamente diventò conte di Avellino, Butera e Paternò24. In 
ogni caso, la sentenza qui pubblicata sembra confermare il giudizio del Falcando che 
Bartolomeo avesse la tendenza ad arricchirsi appropriandosi con prepotenza e senza 
scrupoli di beni altrui25.

Sanctorus era stato notaio nella cancelleria di Guglielmo I, attestato nel 1155 
e nel 115626, e di Guglielmo II tra 1166 e 116927. Nel 1159 scrisse una sentenza dei 
magistri iustitiarii della magna Regia curia Rinaldo di Tusa, Avenello di Petralia e del 
Iudex Tarentinus28 e nel 1167 una deliberazione dei Regii familiares relativa ad alcune 
case appartenenti alla Cappella Palatina29; nel 1185 egli stesso era diventato magister 
iustitiarius della stessa istituzione. Infatti, secondo Horst Enzensberger, egli era un 
notaio con una preparazione giuridica al di sopra del comune30. Nel 1187 era diventato 

21 Ibid., c. 24, pp. 86 sq. Nelle fonti documentarie Bartolomeo non è mai attestato con il titolo di 
iusticiarius, che Falcando gli attribuisce, ma in un processo del 1183 tra il monastero di S. Filippo d'A-
gira e gli homines di Caltagirone appare il regius iusticiarius Filippo de Parisio: W. Holtzmann, Papst-, 
Kaiser- und Normannenurkunden aus Unteritalien, Quellen und Forschungen aus italienischen Archiven 
und Bibliotheken 35 (1955) 67–69. Forse Falcando ha confuso due fratelli oppure parenti.

22 La 'Historia', cit., c. 53, p. 142; Romualdi Salernitani Chronicon, ed. C. A. GaruÞ , (RIS VII, 12), 
Città di Castello 1935, 265 sq.

23 H. Niese, Das Bistum Catania und die sizilianischen Hohenstaufen, Nachrichten von der könig-
lichen Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften zu Göttingen. Phil.-hist. Kl. 1913, 52.

24 Ibid., 52.
25 Risulta, del resto, da una causa tra il monastero di S. Filippo di Agira e un certo Guglielmo de 

Parisio, un parente del nostro, anch'essa decisa dallo stesso maestro giustiziere Sanctorus, ormai amiratus, 
e dal suo collega Goffredi di Martorano nel 1187, che di recente Bartolomeo aveva costruito abusivamente 
una casa su un terreno di proprietà di S. Filippo: GaruÞ , Per la storia dei secoli XI e XII, cit., 360. Inoltre, 
nel testamento – ancora inedito – della monaca Macrina redatto a Messina nell’agosto del 1180 si dice she 
Bartolomeo  avrebbe sottratto a lei un vigneto     (ADM 1278).

26 Enzensberger, Guillelmi I. regis diplomata, cit., n. 7, pp. 20–23, n. 18, pp. 49–53; Archivio 
PaleograÞ co Italiano, XIV, Roma 1954, fasc. 61, tav. 7.

27 K. A. Kehr, Die Urkunden der normannisch-sicilischen Könige. Eine diplomatische 
Untersuchung, Innsbruck 1902, 55, 58; H. Enzensberger, Utilitas regia. Note di storia amministrativa e 
giuridica e di propaganda politica nell'età dei due Guglielmi, in Atti della Accademia di scienze, lettere 
e arti di Palermo, s. V, 1, 2 (1981–1982) 48 sq.; id., Willelmi II regis Siciliae diplomata, in: http://www.
hist-hh.uni-bamberg.de/WilhelmII/, nn. + 29, 30; Archivio PaleograÞ co Italiano, XIV, Roma 1954, fasc. 
61, tav. 9.

28 E.  Jamison, Judex Tarentinus. The Career of Judex Tarentinus magne curie magister justiciarius 
and the Emergence of the Sicilian regalis magna curia under William I and the Regency of Margaret of 
Navarra, 1156–1172, Proceedings of the British Academy 53 (1967), 317–320, 327 sq., ristampa in: ead., 
Studies on the History of Medieval Sicily and South Italy, ed. by D. Clementi and Th. Kölzer, Aalen 1992, 
495–498, 505 sq.

29 A. Garofalo, Tabularium Regie ac Imperialis capellae collegiatae in Regio palatio Panormitano, 
Palermo 1835, n. 10, pp. 24 sq.

30 Enzensberger, Guillelmi I. regis diplomata, cit., 20.
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amiratus e magne Regie curie magister iustitiarius31. Anche i suoi Þ gli, Eustasio e 
Rinaldo ricordano il titolo paterno di amiratus con il patronimico32.

L’arcivescovo di Monreale era Guglielmo, secondo abate e primo arcivescovo 
(1183–1191), uno dei monaci fondatori dell’abbazia, provenienti dalla badia di Cava. 
Dal novembre 1183 faceva parte del collegio dei familiares del re, e aveva la funzione 
di datario33; come tale è coinvolto nell’emissione di molti diplomi di Guglielmo II34.

Quanto al notarius curie Filippo, che ha scritto la sentenza come anche quelle 
dei maestri Giustizieri Goffredo di Martorana e Sanctorus, ormai diventato amiratus, 
del 1187,35 potrebbe trattarsi dell’omonimo Regie curie notarius (1186–1198) origi-
nario da Salerno, che continuò la sua carriera nella curia imperialis36. Basandosi su 
criteri graÞ ci Theo Kölzer ha identiÞ cato Philippus de Salerno, che nel 1200 e 1201 
a Palermo ha scritto alcuni diplomi di Federico II37, con l’anonimo notaio che aveva 
scritto nel 1180 la parte latina di un mandato latino-greco del palatinus camerarius et 
magister Regie duane de secretis et duane baronum Goffredo di Moac, nel gennaio 
1198 un diploma dell’imperatrice Costanza e nel 1186 con il titolo notarius Regie 
curie per i magistri iusticiarii Goffredo di Martorana e Guglielmo Malconvenant un 
accordo tra Gualtiero Alfano e il vescovo di Cefalù38.

La magna Regia curia, la suprema corte di giustizia per la Sicilia, competente 
per cause sia civili che penali, era stata istituita da Guglielmo I39. In genere il tribuna-
le era composto da un collegio di due o tre magistri iusticiarii40, ma poteva capitare 

31 GaruÞ , Per la storia, cit., 360 sq. Una carriera simile aveva fatto anche Guglielmo Malconvenant, 
il quale negli anni tra il 1183 e 1186 Þ rmava con il titolo di regie magne curie magister iusticiarius (L.-R. 
Ménager, Amiratus - . L' Émirat et les origines de l'amirauté (XIe – XIIIe siècles), Paris 1960, p. 
75 n. 3), mentre nel 1197 è citato come ammiratus (H. Enzensberger, Einige unbekannte Dokumente aus 
normannischer und stauÞ scher Zeit,   9 [2012] 174).

32 Ménager, Amiratus – , cit., 72 sq.; H. Enzensberger, Beiträge zum Kanzlei- und 
Urkundenwesen der normannischen Herrscher Unteritaliens und Siziliens, Kallmünz 1971 (Münchener hi-
storische Studien. Abteilung geschichtl. Hilfswissenschaften, 9), 53 sq.; H. Takayama, The Administration 
of the Norman Kingdom of Sicily, Leiden-New York-Köln 1993, 132.

33 N. Kamp, Kirche und Monarchie im stauÞ schen Königreich Sizilien. I.: Prosopographische 
Grundlegung: Bistümer und Bischöfe des Königreichs 1194–1266. 3. Sizilien, München 1975, 1186–
1189; A. Schlichte, Der "gute" König. Wilhelm II. von Sizilien (1166–1189), Tübingen 2005, 193 sq., 
313–316.

34 Kehr, Die Urkunden, cit., nn. 29 s., pp. 453–457; W. Holtzmann, Papst-, Kaiser- und 
Normannenurkunden aus Süditalien, III, Quellen und Forschungen aus italienischen Archiven und 
Bibliotheken 42/43 (1963), 71 sq., 86 sq.; H. Enzensberger, Willelmi II regis Siciliae diplomata, in: http://
www.hist-hh.uni-bamberg.de/WilhelmII/, n. 149.

35 GaruÞ , Per la storia, cit., 360 sq.
36 Enzensberger, Beiträge, cit., 111.
37 Friderici II. diplomata inde ab anno MCXCVIII ad annum MCCXII, edd. W. Koch, K. Höß inger, 

J. Spiegel, Hannover 2002 (MGH, Diplomata regum et imperatorum Germaniae. XIV. 1.) n. 9, pp. 18–20, 
n. 17, pp. 35 sq., n. 28, pp. 58–60, n. 32, pp. 65–67.

38 Cusa, I diplomi, cit., 489 sq.; GaruÞ , I documenti inediti, cit., 207–209; Constantiae imperatricis 
diplomata, ed. Th. Kölzer, Hannover 1990 (MGH, Diplomata regum et imperatorum Germaniae. XI, 3.), 
p. XIII, n. 45, pp. 144–146.

39 Jamison, Judex Tarentinus, cit., 301–317; ristampa: 479–495.
40 Ibid., 318–323, 332–339, ristampa: 496–501, 510–516; G. Battaglia di Nicolosi, I diplomi ine-

diti relativi all'ordinamento della proprietà fondiaria in Sicilia sotto i Normanni e gli svevi, Palermo 1895 
(Documenti per servire alla storia di Sicilia pubblicati a cura della Società siciliana per la storia patria, 
I. 16), Tabularii, 31 sq.; Cusa, I diplomi, cit., pp. 326–330; A. Garofalo, Tabularium Regie ac Imperialis 
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che, come nel caso di Sanctorus, una causa venisse afÞ data ad un solo giustiziere: nel 
gennaio del 1159 Rainaldo di Tusa dirimeva una controversia tra l’eletto di Patti e il 
vescovo di Cefalù41; nel luglio 1168 il Judex Tarentinus decise da solo una causa tra 
Ugo de San Joanne e il monastero dei SS. Quirico e Giulitta ad Atrani42; nel gennaio 
del 1170 il regio giustiziario Avenello dirimeva una lite relative ai conÞ ni della chiesa 
di S. Filippo d’Agira e un privato43, e nel marzo del 1186 Ruggero Bussello decise 
in una causa sui diritti di pascolo e di caccia tra il vescovo di Cefalù e la contessa di 
Collesano44. Mentre le sentenze di Rainaldo di Tusa e di Avenello sono conferma-
te da un gran numero di testimoni elencati nel testo o Þ rmatari, soltanto quella del 
Judex Tarentinus, come quella di Sanctorus, è sottoscritta dal solo giudice; quella di 
Ruggero Bussella invece era autenticata dal sigillo. Sembra che non sia esistito un 
formulario standard per la stesura delle sentenze. Se la proprietà fondiaria contestata 
si trovava in una località distante da Palermo o Messina ove normalmente operavano, 
i domini magnae Regiae curiae potevano anche delegare la causa ai giustizieri pro-
vinciali45. Spesso nelle sentenze si fa riferimento all’intervento del re che aveva de-
legato il giustiziere/i giustizieri alla causa con espressioni come «ex precepto domini 
Guillelmi dei gratia invictissimi regis Sicilie ...», «ex precepto prefati magniÞ ci Regis 
domini nostri»46, oppure «recepi ... licteras ex parte domini nostri Regis precipientes 
me ut irem ad Sanctum Philippum...», per poi terminare la sentenza con la formula 
«Regis precepto completo»47. Non conosco, tuttavia, alcun altro caso ove si descriva 
expressis verbis l’iter burocratico della sentenza dalla pronuncia ad opera del giudice, 
per il passaggio al familiaris regis che la sottopone al re per la conferma, Þ no al ritor-
no al giudice che la fa stendere dal notaio e la sottoscrive.

Come quasi tutti i magistri iustitiarii magnae Regiae curiae Sanctorus era un 
giudice di cultura latina; l’unica eccezione a me nota è il Judex Tarentinus o  

, attivo tra il 1159 e il 1171, un giurista greco bilingue, originario da 
Taranto, che era solito sottoscrivere in greco le sentenze latine emanate da lui e dai 
suoi colleghi, e che nel 1173 con il nome di  prese l’abito monastico al S. 
Salvatore de Lingua Phari48. Sembra che in seguito tutti i componenti della corte si-
ano stati di estrazione latino-normanna49. Infatti, non si conoscono sentenze emanate 
dalla magna Regia curia, redatte in lingua greca.

Così si spiega che la sentenza di Sanctorus, benché emanata a favore di una 
istituzione greca, sia stata stesa in lingua latina. Il che comunque non vuol dire che 
all’epoca di Guglielmo II la giustizia siciliana fosse completamente latinizzata: una 

Capellae, cit., n. 14, pp. 33 sq; GaruÞ , I documenti inediti, cit., n. 85, pp. 207–209; id., Per la storia dei 
secoli XI e XII, cit., 360 sq.

41 GaruÞ , I documenti inediti, cit., n. 34, pp. 81–83.
42 Jamison, Judex Tarentinus, cit., 340–342; ristampa: 518–520.
43 GaruÞ , I documenti inediti, cit., n. 51, pp. 118–120.
44 Battaglia di Nicolosi, I diplomi inediti, cit., Tabularii, n. 40, pp. 121 sq.
45 Holtzmann, Papst-, Kaiser- und Normannenurkunden, I, cit., 68.
46 GaruÞ , I documenti inediti, cit., n. 34, pp. 81 sq.
47 Ibid., n. 51, pp. 118 sq. Simile anche nella sentenza di Ruggero Bossello: "nobis ... domini nostri 

gloriosissimi regis Willelmi littere in mandatum transmisse et pro parte Chefaludensis ecclesie tradite 
fuerunt": Battaglia di Nicolosi, I diplomi inediti, cit., Tabularii, n. 40, p. 121.

48 Jamison, Judex Tarentinus, cit., 289–344, ristampa: 467–522.
49 Sui varî giustizieri della magna regia curia: Schlichte, Der "gute" König, cit., 45–47.
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sentenza dei giustizieri della Calabria, Matteo di Salerno e Nicola di Gerace in una 
causa tra un proprietario locale e l’archimandrita Onofrio del S. Salvatore, emanata a 
Reggio nell’ottobre del 1175, ad esempio, è redatta in greco. È del resto interessante 
notare che, mentre Matteo sottoscrive in latino come Regius iudex, Nicola, Þ glio di 
Ugo conte di Catanzaro e magister iustitiarius et comestabulus totius Calabrie50, Þ r-
ma in greco51. Si conoscono inoltre due sentenze greche relative a processi condotti in 
quel periodo a Messina, nei quali i giudici della Regia curia furono in qualche modo 
coinvolti: nel marzo del 1172, quando il re si trovò a Messina, un cittadino messine-
se, Leone Chelones si rivolse alla  , composta dai magistri iustitiarii 
Giovanni Burdinis, Bartolomeo di Piazza e Persico, accusando Nicola, arcivescovo 
della città, di avergli sottratto un terreno ereditato da suo padre. Dopo lunghe discus-
sioni, nel luglio del 1173 i giudici delegarono la causa allo stratego di Messina, che 
continuò le indagini in ambito locale ed emanò il giudizio Þ nale in lingua greca52. 
In modo analogo si procedette anche nel maggio del 1174: anche in questo caso un 
cittadino locale, il sergentes Pietro Fuscaldo, si rivolse al re, residente a Messina, con 
una lettera contro l’archimandrita Onofrio, accusandolo di avergli sottratto un vigneto 
sito nella periferia della città. Guglielmo II consegnò la lettera al suo familiaris, l’ar-
civescovo di Palermo Gualtiero, che la passò a Persico, giustiziere della magna Regia 
curia, a Guglielmo, cantore della chiesa di Reggio, e ai giudici Nicola di Gerace e 
Matteo di Salerno. Visto che si dovevano fare indagini sui conÞ ni della proprietà, an-
che in questo caso la causa fu trasferita allo stratego di Messina, il quale insieme con 
i giudici locali emanò una sentenza in lingua greca53.

Nel nostro caso, comunque, si trattava di un processo d’appello tra l’abate di 
uno dei monasteri più ricchi della Sicilia e un barone potente il quale, come scriveva 
Ugo Falcando, «plurimum apud Messanenses poterat» e aveva già vinto una parte 
della causa in prima istanza. Perciò era preferibile che il processo fosse gestito ad 
alto livello dallo stesso giustiziere della magna regia curia e che la sentenza fosse 
sottoposta al re e da lui approvata. Il testo latino della sentenza era comprensibile sia 
ai membri dell’aristocrazia feudale, che ai funzionari superiori dell’amministrazione 
centrale e regionale, ma per l’uso all’interno dell’archimandritato e dei suoi metochia 
occorreva una traduzione greca.

Si tratta di una traduzione corretta e non priva di una certa eleganza, scritta su 
una grande pergamena bianca, tagliata ai margini. Sul margine superiore sono ancora 
visibili le aste inferiori della croce e di qualche lettera di una superscriptio. Per ren-
dere più agevole la comprensione del documento, lo scriba aveva lasciato uno spazio 
bianco tra la prima parte del testo che tratta del contenzioso sul terreno di Mascali e 
quella relativa al canneto di Catona. Contrariamente a quella che era la prassi nella 
stesura dei documenti bilingui, nei quali ogni parte è redatta secondo il formulario 
della rispettiva tradizione linguistica, il testo greco riproduce fedelmente l’originale 

50 E. Jamison, Note e documenti per la storia dei conti normanni di Catanzaro, Archivio storico 
per la Calabria e la Lucania 1 (1931), 17; ristampa in: ead., Studies on the History, cit., 119; ead., Judex 
Tarentinus, cit., 333; ristampa: 511.

51 von Falkenhausen, Ancora sul monastero greco di S. Nicola dei Drosi, cit., 77–79.
52 Cusa, I diplomi, cit., 326–330.
53 ADM 534. Il documento in cattivo stato di conservazione è ancora inedito.
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latino; nemmeno l’anno dell’incarnazione è stato trasformato in quello della creazione 
del mondo. Manca tuttavia la Þ rma di Sanctorus, il cui nome nel testo appare nella 
forma volgarizzata di  (rigo 2), ma probabilmente in questo caso è stato ri-
spettato il formulario greco tradizionale che inizia con la superscriptio dell’autore del 
documento, ora tagliata. Il nome del notaio Filippo che aveva scritto la sentenza latina 
invece è rimasto. Non sappiamo chi abbia scritto il testo greco, steso da una mano 
competente in una bella minuscola regolare, e chi sia stato il traduttore della sentenza. 
Non sappiamo nemmeno se la traduzione sia stata prodotta nella magna Regia curia 
oppure nel monastero, visto che né il traduttore, né lo scriba, né la loro istituzione 
di appartenenza hanno lasciato sulla pergamena qualche traccia del loro intervento, 
a meno che si trovasse sul margine superiore, ormai tagliato. Interessante anche la 
nota dorsale della pergamena:           

, benché non si tratti di una copia (  ) della sentenza, ma di una tra-
duzione. Per i monaci greci del S. Salvatore, che non avevano tutti dimestichezza col 
latino scritto, il testo tradotto aveva infatti la funzione della copia.

Appendice

I

Sentenza emanata da Sanctorus magne regie curie magister iustitiarius in 
una causa tra Nifone, archimandrita del S. Salvatore de Lingua Phari a Messina 
e Bartolomeo de Parisio relativa a proprietà fondiarie in Sicilia (Mascali) e nella 
Calabria meridionale (Catona).

Messina, marzo 1185, ind. III, XIX anno di Guglielmo II

Orig. (A): Toledo, Palacio Tavera, Archivo General de la Fundación Casa Ducal 
de Medinaceli, Fondo Messina 113. Grande pergamena bianca, leggermente 
rigata (530 × 500 mm). Nessuna traccia di un sigillo né di cera né di piombo.

Sul verso:  ( )  ( ) ( )     
( )        ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ).

Sententia in favorem archimandriti contra Bartholomeum di Parisio super ve-
nationem ß uminis Frigidi et caneto Catunae.

Sententia data per iudicem magne curie pro monasterio sancti Salvatoris con-
tra Bartholomeum Parisio super venationem St.i Iohannis Fluminis Frigidi et 
canneto posito in tenimento Cathone.

Da mano moderna: 113, S-77.

Copia del sec. XVII (B): cod. Vat. lat. 8201, ff. 11v-13r.

+ In nomine domine Dei eterni et Salvatoris nostri Iesu Christi. Anno ab incarna-
tione eius millesimo centesimo octogesimo quinto, regni vero domini nostri W(illelm)i.
Dei gratia gloriosissimi et /2 excellentissimi Regis Sicilie, ducatus Apulie et prin-
cipatus Capue anno nonodecimo feliciter amen. Mense Marcii tercie indictionis, 
dum nos Sanctorus Magne Regie curie magister /3 iusticiarius in urbe Messana more 
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solito curiam teneremus, Nimfus archimandrita sancti Salvatoris de Messana appellavit 
Bartholomeum de Parisio quod rogaverat dudum predecessorem suum archimandritam 
ut in /4 terra obediencie sue quam habet Mascalim iuxta terram suam concederet quan-
doque venari fasanos, cui annuit. Qui Bartholomeus occasione ipsius caccie sibi con-
cesse occupavit et detinet ad opus suum totam /5 ipsam terram cum caccia, adeo quod 
cum cellararius eiusdem ecclesie ante fores ipsius ecclesie lazum tenderet pro capiendis 
fasanis venit ipse Bartholomeus et cellararium et yconomum suum inde turpiter eiecit. 
Ad que Bartholomeus /6 respondit, caccia illa circumdata est terra sua , et nullus in ipsa 
caccia potest venari sine lesione terre sue et ad preces ipsius Bartholomei archimandrita 
predecessor huius concessit ei ipsam cacciam et defendere et vena=/7 ri ibidem et inter-
dixit hominibus suis ipse archimandrita ut in ipsam cacciam non intrarent venatum. Et 
quod ita fuerit de caccia dixit se hec legitime posse probare. Verum, si iste archimandrita 
voluerit revocare /8 hec que predecessor eius concesserat placebit ei. Et quia confessione 
predicti Bartholomei cognovimus terram supradictam in qua caccia est ecclesie esse, 
statuendo precipimus ut de cetero ipsa terra cum caccia sit in potestate /9 et iuris ecclesie 
sicut ipsa terra est, nec de cetero ipse Bartholomeus sine voluntate archimandrite habe-
at ibidem potestatem venandi. Item predictus archimandrita conquestus est quod dum 
rogaret predecessorem archimandritam /10 ut in loco Catune que est ipsius ecclesie iuxta 
cannetum ecclesiae quod in ipsa Catuna est concederet ei terram pro canneto faciendo, 
et conveniret dare ex eo medietatem ecclesie et hoc modo archimandrita sibi concessis-
set./11 Ipse Bartholomeus cepit de terra quantum voluit, et quod ecclesie convenit non 
dedit set cannetum ecclesie devastare non cessat. Ad que Bartholomeus respondens de-
fendit se rogasse archimandritam ut sibi terram concederet apud Catu=/12 nam pro can-
neto faciendo, immo quicquid ibi apud Catunam tenet ut proprium dixit se tenere, sicut 
antecessores sui tenuerunt, addens quod illud cannetum quod ibidem ecclesia tenet est 
de tenimento suo sicut probare se /13 posse dixit cum necesse fuerit. Addidit eciam quod 
cum de negotio ipso iam alia vice in iuditio cum archimandrita predecessore suo fuisset 
causa ipsa tunc extitit iudiciali sententia difÞ nita et cessit eadem /14 Bartholomeo. Contra 
quod curia dixit eidem Bartholomeo hoc sibi non valere, quod dicebat hanc causam vi-
delicet fuisse iudiciali sententia difÞ nitam per quam difÞ nitionem videbatur irritari pri-
vilegium domini Regis Rogerii /15 bone memorie quod ecclesia inde ostendebat, in quo 
aperte continebatur, quod idem dominus Rex Rogerius sancte recordationis Catunam 
cum tenimento suo ecclesie Sancti Salvatoris concesserat, set si quid privilegium a do-
mino Rege Rogerio sibi fac=/16 tum vel ab antecessoribus eius inde haberet curie osten-
deret. Tunc ipse Bartholomeus respondens dixit quod re vera inde patri suo a domino 
Rege Rogerio bone memorie privilegium factum fuerat, quod incontinenti se habere /17 

non posse dixit. Et cum nos de mandato Regio sibi preceperimus ut illud privilegium 
si tunc haberet curie exhiberet, iterum ipse Bartholomeus dixit, quod illud nullo modo 
tunc posset habere. Archimandrita vero exhi=/18 buit autenticum privilegium a domino 
Rege Rogerio sancte memorie ipsi ecclesie indultum continens qualiter idem christia-
nissimus Rex ipsam ecclesiam de pluribus possessionibus dotaverat, et eidem ecclesie 
ipsam Catunam concesserat. /19 Verum quia Bartholomeus de Parisio nitebatur contra 
ipsum privilegium Regium aliis rationibus uti dixit se ad terminum curiae habiturum 
aliud privilegium per quod dicebat sibi eundem locum Catune a Regia mu=/20 niÞ centia 
patri eius fuisse concessum. Demum ipsi Bartholomeo precepimus ut ipsum privilegium 
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nobis exhiberet in continenti, quoniam diucius causa hec fuerat ventilata, et iniunctum 
Bartholomeo sepius ut privilegium quod se /21 habere dicebat Regium curiae presen-
taret. Quem dilationem querere et subterfugere cognoscentes iuxta tenorem privilegii 
sanctissimi domini Regis Rogerii sancte recordationis in quo continebatur locum ipsum 
Catunam /22 videlicet ipsi ecclesie fuisse concessam, iudicavimus ipsum Bartholomeum 
ipsam Catunam de qua inter eos questio vertebatur ecclesie restituere et in nullo amodo 
iuxta tenorem privilegii ipsam ecclesiam aliquando mo=/23 lestare. Cum autem predicta 
sentencia per dominum Montis Regalis reverentissimum archiepiscopum Regie celsitu-
dini fuisset ostensa ipsam sentenciam discretissimo iudicio suo conÞ rmans equitate et 
ratione /24 fulcitam eam approbavit et per eundem dominum Montis Regalis venerabilem 
archiepiscopum mandavit a nobis ipsam datam sententiam executioni mandare. Nos 
vero sanctissime Regie Maiestatis /25 mandatum per omnia adimplere volentes prefatam 
ecclesiam Sancti Salvatoris de prefata Catuna unde questio vertebatur perpetuo quiete 
possidenda sagivimus. Ad huius autem nostre difÞ nitionis memo=/26 riam et inviolabile 
robur necnon et ad perpetuam securitatem predicte ecclesie presens scriptum per manus 
Philippi notarii curie inde Þ eri mandavimus, in quo nos propriis manibus sub=/27 scrip-
simus. Anno, mense et indictione supradictis. /28

+ Sanctorus Magne Regie curie magister Iusticiarius:-

II

Traduzione greca coeva della sentenza di Sanctorus magne regie curie magister 
iustitiarius in una causa tra Nifone, archimandrita del S. Salvatore de Lingua Phari a 
Messina e Bartolomeo de Parisio relativa a proprietà fondiarie in Sicilia (Mascali) e 
nella Calabria meridionale (Catona).

Orig. (A): Toledo, Palacio Tavera, Archivo General de la Fundación Casa Ducal 
de Medinaceli, Fondo Messina 1413. Bella pergamena bianca sottilmente rigata 
(700 × 610 mm), tagliata ai margini.

Sul margine superiore, si vedono ancora residui della superscriptio. Non vi 
sono sottoscrizioni o tracce di un sigillo né di cera né di piombo.

Sul verso: +    ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )  
+;

Sentencia data pro monasterio Sancti Salvatoris contra quendam Bartholomeum 
occupatorem super quaedam grangia sita apud Mascala

... et diversa privilegia super predictio ...

Da mano moderna: griego, 1413, S 794.

+  ( )   ( )   ( ) ( )   ( )  ( ) .
  , ´     ,       
( ) ( )     ( )   ( )  ( ) ( ) 

 /2        ( ) ( ) 
    ( )   ( )       

  ( )   ( ) ( )   ( ) ( ) /3 ( ) 
( ),    ( ) ( )   ( )  

( ) ( ) ( )    ( ) ( ) ( )  , 
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    ( ) ( ) ( )     ( ) ( )
  /4        ( )  ( ) ( )

 ( )    ( )  ( )     
 ,   ( ) .  ( ) ( ) ( )

  ( )  /5 ( )  ( )   
  ( )  ( )    ,  ,  ( ) 

( )       ( )   
    /6   ( ) ( ) ( )    ( ) 
  ( ) ’  .    ( ) ( ) ( )

            -
( )      /7          

( ) ’     ( ) ( )    ( ) 
        ,      ( )

  =/8          ( ) ( ), -
    .  ’   ( ) ( )  

      ,   /9  .  
   ( )  ( ) ( ) ( )      

  ( ) ( )  ,       
 ( )       /10 ( )     
 ,          ( ) ( ) ( )

        ( ) ( ). Spazio bianco 
Þ no alla Þ ne del rigo/11   ( )   ( ) ,  
  ( ) ( ) ( )     ( ) ( ) ( ) 

     ( )      /12 
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According to the news by Niketas Choniates, at the time of Alexios III Angelos 
the sebastos title was sold at a low price to everyone who wanted to buy it. That news 
has been connected to the fact that at the end of the 12th and in the early 13th century 
there was a noticeable emergence of the local aristocracy members holding the title of 
sebastos. The work casts a special emphasis on the analysis of the sebastoi mentioned in 
the writings of Demetrios Chomatenos, the archbishop of Ohrid.

Keywords: sebastos, title, provincial aristocracy, Alexios III Angelos.  
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HATTE STEFAN I. VON SERBIEN EINE TOCHTER NAMENS 
KOMNENE? ZUR AKTUE LLEN DISKUSSION

ÜBER DIE CHOMATENOS-AKTEN ZU STEFAN NEMANJI  
UND SEINEM BRUDER SAVA

Dieser Beitrag setzt sich kritisch mit dem von Vlada Stankovi  verfassten Artikel 
„Stefan Nemanji  i njegov brat Sava u spisima Dimitrija Homatina“ (2012) auseinander. 
Anhand der Chomatenos-Akten (Nr. 1, 3,10,13 und 86) versuchte Stankovi , neue 
Aufschlüsse darüber zu gewinnen, auf welche Weise und mit welchen Ergebnissen sich 
die politische und kirchliche Kommunikation zwischen Epiros und Serbien im Zeitraum 
1215–1219/20 vollzog. Dabei gelangte er, wie die vorliegende Untersuchung zeigt, 
wiederholt zu voreiligen, fragwürdigen oder unhaltbaren Ergebnissen. Auch die von 
ihm – in kritischer Absicht – aufgeworfene Frage nach dem Namen der Tochter von 
Stefan Nemanji  wird nun nochmals erörtert und endgültig so entschieden, wie dies 
bereits in der Chomatenos-Edition des Verfassers geschah: Der Name Komnene, mit 
dem sie in der einzigen Quelle zu ihrer Person (Akten Nr. 1 und 3) bezeichnet wird, ist 
ihr Familienname, also kein Vor- oder Taufname. Dieser bleibt unbekannt.

Schlüsselwörter: Demetrios Chomatenos, Großžupan/König Stefan Nemanji , 
König Radoslav. Erzbischof Sava, Erzbistum Ohrid, Theodoros Doukas.

This contribution examines the article “Stefan Nemanji  i njegov brat Sava u 
spisima Dimitrija Homatina” by Vlada Stankovi  (2012) critically. On the basis of 
Chomatenos Þ les (nos. 1, 3, 10, 13 and 86), he tried to obtain new details about in what 
way and with what results political and ecclesiastical communication between Epiros 
and Serbia took place in the period 1215–1219/20. In the course of this, as this present 
study shows, he repeatedly reached rash, questionable or untenable conclusions. Also the 
question raised by him – with a critical intention – about the name of Stefan Nemanji ’s 
daughter is now once again discussed and Þ nally decided in such a way as this was 
already done in the present author’s edition of Chomatenos: The name Komnene, by 
which she is designated in the only source on her person (Þ les nos. 1 and 2), is her family 
name and thus not her Þ rst or baptismal name. The latter remains unknown.

    L, 2013
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Die Diskussion, auf die angespielt wird, betrifft einige Fragen oder Aspekte 
aus dem Themenfeld der epirotisch-serbischen Beziehungen zu Beginn des 13. 
Jahrhunderts, darunter auch die im Titel hervorgehobene, doch erst am Ende dieses 
Beitrags behandelte Namensfrage bezüglich einer Tochter des Großžupans Stefan 
Nemanji , der später als König Stefan I. Prvoven ani (der Erstgekrönte) (1217–1228) 
in die Geschichte einging. Das besagte Themenfeld ist schon seit langem so inten-
siv erforscht worden, dass man meinen könnte, ihm seien kaum noch neue Aspekte 
abzugewinnen. Das wiederum ist nicht zuletzt mehreren Beiträgen zu verdanken, 
die Ljubomir Maksimovi , der mit diesem Band geehrte profunde Erforscher der 
Geschichte des Byzantinischen Reiches wie auch der mittelalterlichen Geschichte 
Serbiens und seiner Nachbarländer, verfasst hat.1 Doch im Rahmen der 2010 in 
Belgrad abgehaltenen „Fünften National-Konferenz serbischer Byzantinisten“, die 
dem Gesamtthema Vizantija na Balkanu gewidmet war und speziell „Das Erzbistum 
Ohrid in der byzantinischen Welt“ in den Blick nahm, hat sich Vlada Stankovi  an-
hand einschlägiger Texte aus dem Aktencorpus der Ponemata diaphora des Ohrider 
Erzbischofs Demetrios Chomatenos2 nochmals mit dieser Thematik befasst. Das 
besondere Interesse des Belgrader Kollegen galt dabei sowohl den Schreiben, die 
sich explizit an den Serbenherrscher Stefan Nemanji  und dessen Bruder Rastko, den 
späteren Mönch (und ersten Erzbischof Serbiens) Sava, richteten, als auch den we-
nigen erzbischöß ichen Schreiben an Adressaten außerhalb Serbiens, die sich inhalt-
lich auf die Politik gegenüber Serbien beziehen.3 Nach einem kurzen Überblick über 
den Forschungsstand4 und der verständlichen Feststellung, der bekannte Protestbrief 

1 B. Ferjan i ,  Lj. Maksimovi , Sveti Sava izme u Epira i Nikeje, ed. S. irkovi , Sveti Sava 
u srprskoj istoriji i tradiciji, Beograd 1998, 13–25 (Res.: Saint Sava between Epiros and Nicaea), Lj. 
Maskimovi , Byzantinische Herrscherideologie und Regierungsmethoden im Falle Serbien, edd. C. Scholz 
 G. Makris, Polypleuros nous. Miscellanea für Peter Schreiner zu seinem 60. Geburtstag, Leipzig 2000, 

174–192; Idem, La Serbie et les contrées voisines avant et après la IVe croisade, ed. A. Laiou, Urbs capta. 
The Fourth Crusade and its Consequences. La IVe Croisade et ses conséquences, Paris 2005, 269–282; 
Idem, Serbia’s View of the Byzantine World (1204–1261), edd. J. Herrin  G. Saint-Guillain, Identities 
and Allegiances in the Eastern Mediterrranean after 1204, Farnham, UK  Burlington, VT 2011, 121–131; 
Idem, Su eljavanje o prožimanje dvaju svetova (Res.: Confrontation and Coalescence of Two Worlds), 
ZRVI 43 (2006) 11–23; Idem, “Vizantinizmi” kralja Stefana Radoslava, ZRVI 46 (2009) 139–147 (Res.: 
The “Byzantinisms” of King Stefan Radoslav). – Eine serbische Version der deutsch, französisch oder 
englisch verfassten Artikel (außer dem zuletzt genannten) Þ ndet sich in der von T. Živkovi  besorgten 
Aufsatzsammlung des Jubilars: Lj. Maksimovic, Vizantijski svet i Srbi / The Byzantine World and the 
Serbs, Beograd 2008, 381–394, 159–177 und 417– 232.

2 Demetrii Chomateni Ponemata diaphora, ed. G. Prinzing, Berlin  New York 2002 (im folgenden: 
Ponemata).

3 V. Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji  i njegov brat Sava u spisima Dimitrija Homatina, edd. B. 
Krsmanovi   Lj. Maksimovi   R. Radi , Vizantijski svet na Balkanu/Byzantine world in the Balkans, vol. 
I., Belgrad 2012, 111–118 (mit Resümee: Stefan Nemanji  and his brother Sava in the acts of Demetrios 
Chomatenos), hier 112f.

4 Ibid., 112 (mit Anm. 3). Der dort gegebene Überblick ist, wie auch die Literaturangaben zuvor 
in 111, Anm. 1, unvollständig: Ergänze hier G. Prinzing, Studien zur Provinz- und Zentralverwaltung im 
Machtbereich der epirotischen Herrscher Michael I. und Theodoros Dukas, Teil I – II, Epeirotika Chronika 
24 (1982) 73–120, bzw. 25 (1983) 37–112, und Idem, Das Kaisertum im Staat von Epeiros: Propagierung, 
Stabilisiserung und Verfall, ed. E. Chrysos,         
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des Chomatenos an Sava (Akte Nr. 86) sei bereits hinreichend intensiv untersucht 
worden,5 nennt Stankovi  in seiner Einleitung sechs Akten der Ponemata diaphora, 
die er in drei Abschnitten (im folgenden Hauptteil 1–3 genannt) genauer betrachten 
wolle. Den Hauptteilen 1–3 des ganzen Artikel liegen also die Akten entsprechend 
zugrunde, die noch in der Einleitung unter den nun folgenden Punkten 1–3 genannt 
werden:

1. Die Akten, die an den serbischen Großžupan bzw. König Stefan Nemanji  
adressiert sind, und zwar die Nrn. 10 und 13;6

2. dann die an andere Adressaten gerichteten Akten, die sich auf zustande ge-
kommene oder auch nicht realisierte Eheprojekte Stefans II. Nemanji  beziehen: 
Dafür wären hier vor allem die Akten Nr. 1 und 3 (am Rande auch Nr. 2) zu nennen 
gewesen,7 doch eigenartigerweise erfolgt hier nur ein Verweis auf die Akte Nr. 1, 
nicht aber auf die Akte Nr. 3,8 auf die sich die Diskussion weiter unten im Hauptteil 2 
ausschließlich bezieht.9 Und schließlich

( , 27–31  1990) / The Despotate of Epirus, Proceedings of the International Symposium «The 
Despotate of Epirus» (Arta, 27–31 May 1990), Arta   Athens 1992, 17–30; und in (Stankovi ) 112, Anm. 
3 ergänze C. G. Pitsakis, Questions „albanaises“ de droit matrimonial dans les sources juridiques byzanti-
nes, ed. Ch. Gaspares,     / The Mediaeval Albanians, Athens 1998, 177–194, esp. 
191–194; A. Ducellier, Balkan Powers: Albania, Serbia and Bulgaria (1200–1300), ed. J. Shepard, The 
Cambridge History of the Byzantine Empire c. 500–1492 (künftig: Shepard, CHBE), Cambridge 2008, 
779–802; G. Prinzing, Zu den persönlich adressierten Schreiben im Aktencorpus des Ohrider Erzbischofs 
Demetrios Chomatenos, edd. M. Kokoszko  M. J. Leszka, Byzantina Europaea. Ksi ga jubileuszowa 
oÞ arowana profesorowi Waldemarowi Ceranowi, ód  2007, 469–492, und Idem, Nochmals zu den 
adressierten Briefen des Demetrios Chomatenos, ed. S. Kotzabassi  G. Mavromatis, Realia Byzantina, 
Berlin, New York 2009, 223– 245.

5 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 112 (mit Anm. 4). Zu dem Brief an Sava und seiner dort hervorge-
hobenen, von Georg Ostrogorsky 1938 besorgten, nun überholten Edition vgl. Ponemata, 18*, 179*-182* 
(Regest, mit Bibliographie) und 358*f. sowie 296–302 (Text), ferner Maksimovi , Serbie, 281; Prinzing, 
Zu den persönlich adressierten Schreiben, 473, 475, 483 und 487–489; Ducellier, Balkan Powers, 785; 
I. Iliev, Ochridskijat archiepiskop Dimit r Chomatian i B lgarite, SoÞ ja 2010, 95 und 106, und zuletzt 
G. Prinzing, The autocephalous Byzantine ecclesiastical province of Bulgaria/Ohrid. How independent 
were ist archbishops?, Bulgaria Mediaevalis 3 (2012) 353–383, hier 362f. (mit Anm. 23). Was indes die 
Datierung der in Nikaia vorgenommenen Weihe Savas zum Erzbischof betrifft, so könnte sie – worauf 
Stankovi , ibid., kurz hinwies – nach der begründeten, aber nicht zwingenden Ansicht – von irkovi , 
S., Domentijanova prosopograÞ ja, ZRVI 45 (2008) 141–155 (hier 154, auch schon 1218 vorgenommen 
worden sein, statt, wie zumeist vermutet (so auch von mir im Regest zu Akte Nr. 86, siehe Ponemata,182*) 
im Jahr 1219, doch halte ich an diesem Datum fest, weil man (wie auch irkovi , ibid., 155 selbst zugibt) 
vermuten kann, dass Chomatenos auf die neue Situation mit dem Brief vom Mai 1220 möglichst schnell 
reagieren wollte. Vgl. dazu auch unten Anm. 45.

6 Ponemata, Nr. 10: 72*f. (Regest), 55f. (Text, lies aber dort 56, Z. 59  statt ); und 
Nr. 13: 74*f. (Regest, zu ihrer präzisierten Chronologie vgl. aber unten S.# ), 61–63 (Text). – Im Fließtext 
werden im folgenden die von Stankovi  behandelten Akten-Nummern, auf die jeweils Bezug genommen 
wird, durch kursiven Fettdruck, alle anderen erwähnten Akten durch Fettdruck hervorgehoben. In den 
Anmerkungen nur, wenn die betreffenden Nrn. zuvor im Fließtext nicht erwähnt wurden.

7 Ponemata, Nr. 1: 64–66 (Regest), 19–26 (Text); Nr. 3: 66*f. ( Regest), 33–38 (Text). Vgl. zu Nr. 
2 auch unten Anm. 9.

8 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 112 (mit Anm. 6).
9 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 116f. Die Akte Nr. 2 stellt eine an den Sebastos Ioannes Plytos ge-

richtete Antwort auf dessen (sich nur indirekt auf den Inhalt der Akten Nr. 1 und 3 beziehende) Frage dar, 
ob die eheliche Verbindung selbst schon als Verwandtschaftsgrad anzusehen sei, nennt in ihrem Kontext 
aber keinerlei Namen, vgl. auch Ponemata, 66* (Regest) und 26–33 (Text). Deshalb gehört sie, wenn auch 
eben nur indirekt, zu der unter Punkt 2 zusammengefassten Akten-Gruppe.
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3. jene Akten, die sich auf die Gründung der autokephalen serbischen Kirche 
beziehen: Dies sind, neben dem oben erwähnten Protestbrief an Sava (Nr. 86), partiell 
auch die Nrn. 112 und 114.10

Der Hauptteil 3, dem die zuletzt genannten Akten zugrundeliegen, ist aller-
dings, um das vorwegzunehmen, sehr kurz gehalten, enthält keine Diskussion des 
Inhalts der in ihm erwähnten Akten und bildet somit lediglich einen abrundenden 
Anhang zu den beiden vorangehenden Hauptteilen.11 Am Rande kommt Stankovi  
auf den (nicht unbekannten) Bericht des Russen Dobrynja Jadrejkovi  (als Geistlicher 
dann: Erzbischof Antonij von Novgorod 1210–1228, † 1232) von seiner um 1200 un-
ternommenen Pilgerfahrt nach Konstantinopel zu sprechen, weil er einen (bekannten) 
Passus über das Theotokos Euergetis-Kloster enthält, aus dem u.a. hervorgeht, dass 
Sava von Serbien damals, nach Verlassen des Hl. Berges, hier gewohnt habe.12 Da also 
dieser Hauptabschnitt nichts Neues enthält, bleibt er im folgenden außer Betracht: 
Mein Beitrag bezieht sich daher allein auf die Diskussion der Hauptteile 1 und 2.

Im Hauptteil 1 bemüht sich Stankovi  um eine vertiefte Analyse der Akten Nr. 
10 und 13.13 Dabei liegt das Hauptgewicht auf der älteren Akte Nr. 10, dem eher 
1216 als 1217 (falls 1217, dann noch vor der in diesem Jahr erfolgten Krönung14 
Stefans) verfassten Antwortbrief auf eine brieß iche Anfrage des Großžupans: Dieser 
hatte „genauer wissen wollen“, warum seitens der Kirche die von ihm     

 („Deiner Wohlgeboren“)   angestrebte Ehe mit   , 
 ,         („der edelsten 

Komnenin, der Herrin Maria, der Tochter des seligen und erlauchten Komnenen, 
Herrn Michael“), also mit Maria, der Tochter des 1214 verstorbenen epirotischen 
Herrschers, Michael I. Dukas (Komnenos, Angelos), als unzulässig verboten habe, 
obwohl keine Blutsverwandtschaft vorliege. Außerdem hatte der Großžupan Stefan 
wissen wollen, warum man seinem Sohn (sc. Stefan Radoslav) im Jahr zuvor die 
(geplante) Eheschließung mit der „anderen Tochter“ Michaels I., Theodora, trotz evi-
denter Blutsverwandtschaft, gestattet hatte.15 Auch wenn die in der Überschrift dieses 

10 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 113. Zu den Akten vgl. Ponemata, Nr. 112: 223*-225* (Regest), 
368–370 (Text); Nr. 114: 225*-230* (Regest), 370– 378 (Text).

11 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 113.
12 Der dortige Aufenthalt Savas war aber schon längst bekannt, vgl etwa G. Podskalsky, 

Theologische Literatur des Mittelalters in Bulgarien und Serbien 865–1459, München 2000, 116. Da 
mir Loparevs Ausgabe des Antonij von Novgorod derzeit unzugänglich ist, sei der Passus aus einer auch 
online zugänglichen französischen Übersetzung zitiert: M. Ehrhard, Le Livre du Pèlerin d’Antoine de 
Novgorod, Romania 58 (1932) 44–65, hier 60: „Dans ce monastère a habité Sava, prince de Serbie, lors-
que il fut sorti de la Montagne-Sainte.“

13 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 113–116.
14 Gekrönt wurde er in der Peter- und -Pauls-Kirche bei Ras, vgl. J. Kali , Država i crkva u Srbiji 

XIII veka, ZRVI 46 (2009) 129–137 (Res.: L’état et l’église en Serbie au XIIIe siècle), hier 131.
15 Ponemata, 55, 11–14, vgl. auch das Regest ibid. 72f.*, wo (auf 72*) der Name der „ande-

ren Tochter“ Michaels I., Theodora auch im 1. Absatz, Zeile 7, hinter „Michaels“, bzw. der Name des 
im Text erwähnten Bruders Michaels I., Konstantinos, in Z. 3 des 2.Absatzes, hinter „Komnenos“ noch 
einzufügen wären. Vgl. aber auch unten bei Anm. 53 zu dieser Akte!   Vgl. zu Michael I. D. Polemis, 
The Doukai. A Contribution to Byzantine Prosopography, London 1968, 91f., Nr. 45. Nicht nur dort, 92, 
Anm. 10, fehlt ein Verweis auf die Chomatenos-Stelle zu Maria, sondern auch in Nr. 121 (zu dem mit 
dieser Maria 1215 verheirateten Konstantinos Komnenos Maliasenos Dukas Bryennios), 142 Anm. 2, und 
in K. Barzos,   , B', Thessalonike 1984, 669–689, Nr. 174, wo ebenfalls 689, 
Anm. 75, die Chomatenos-Stelle zu Maria (= Barzos Nr. 254) übersehen wurde. Aber dass es sich bei 
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Beitrags genannte Maria nicht mit jener in Nr. 10 genannten Tochter Michaels I. zu 
verwechseln ist, so ist doch die Art und Weise, wie von letzterer gesprochen wird, 
im Hinblick auf die eingangs erwähnte Diskussion und die Antwort auf die Frage 
der Überschrift aufschlussreich: Man ersieht (unter anderem) aus dieser Stelle, wie 
hoch im Kurs der Familienname Komnenos/Komnene bei den ersten Herrschern von 
Epiros stand – neben dem Namen Dukas; und dass hier fraglos eindeutig Komnene 
der Nachname und Maria der Taufname der Tochter Michaels I. ist. Da Stankovi  
den Namen der von Stefan ins Auge gefassten Braut hier übergeht, hat er über den 
zitierten Passus unbekümmert hinweggelesen.16 Doch dazu mehr noch weiter unten.

Was Stankovi  an dieser Akte außerdem besonders interessiert hat, ist 
der Wortlaut der Intitulatio des Erzbischofs und die von Chomatenos für den 
Serbenherrscher gebrauchte Titulatur17 in der Inscriptio des Briefes Stefans I., aber 
auch die Frage, worauf sie beruhten und welche Bedeutung ihnen zukam. Anhand 
der Akte erkenne man, so Stankovi , die Vertrautheit des Chomatenos „mit den da-
maligen diplomatischen Beziehungen in Epiros und dem Balkanraum,“ doch auch 
die Einbindung des Stefan Nemanji  in die byzantinische Welt. Zur Verdeutlichung 
dessen verweist er darauf, dass Stefans Titulatur in den Schreiben des Chomatenos 
an Stefan Nemanji  (als Großžupan wie auch als König), die uns „in dieser Form 
nicht in seinen serbischen Urkunden begegnet“, ihr deutliches Pendant habe im (by-
zantinischen) Titel des Konstantin Bodin (um 1081– um 1102) auf dessen erst un-
längst in Istanbul aufgefundenem und von Jean-Claude Cheynet publiziertem Siegel: 

       („Konstantinos, 
Protosebastos und Herrscher von Dioklia/Duklja und Serbien“).18 Doch Stankovi  
übersah hierbei den zweifellos noch wichtigeren Beleg für die Korrektheit der von 
Chomatenos in Akte Nr. 10 gebrauchten Titulatur für den Großžupan Stefan Nemanji : 
Seine Intitulatio, enthalten im Protokoll seines Antwortschreibens an Papst Innocenz 

der von Chomatenos genannten Maria Komnene nicht um dieselbe (von Polemis und Barzos genannte) 
Tochter handeln kann, die den Maliasenos heiratete, sondern höchstwahrscheinlich um eine gleichnamige 
uneheliche Tochter Michaels I., zeigt B. Ferjan i , Srbija i vizantijski svet u prvoj polovini XIII veka 
(1204–1261), ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 103–148 ( Res.: La Serbie et le monde byzantin durant la première 
moitié du XIIIe siècle), hier 114–118, vgl. auch Istorija srpskog naroda I, Beograd 1981, 19942 (künftig 
ISN I), 297–314, hier 305f. (B. Ferjan i ). Zu den eherechtlichen Aspekten der Akte vgl. den Text unten 
(ab Anm. 35).

16 Vgl. Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 113: “…brak sa erkom pokojnog Mihaila (Komnina Duka) 
An ela.”   Zur längst bekannten Bevorzugung der Namen Dukas und Komnenos (statt Angelos) bei den 
Begründern des epirotischen Staates vgl. etwa Polemis, Doukai, 85 und 89–82 (Nrn. 42–45) und Prinzing, 
Studien I, 80, 93; andererseits gab es diese Präferenz auch bei den Serben, wie sich an den Kindern aus 
Stefan Nemanji s Ehe mit Eudokia Angelina (vgl. unten Text zu Anm. 22), Stefan Radoslav (Dukas) 
zeigt, der die epirotische Anna Komnene (Dukas) heiratete (vgl. dazu unten Anm. 40 und 47), und eben 
auch an seiner halbanonymen Schwester, der unten näher behandelten Komnene, vgl. zuletzt Maksimovi , 
„Vizantinizmi“, 142–144, und ergänzend unten Anm. 47 und 56.

17 Zur Unterscheidung der hier verwendeten Termini „Titel“ und „Titulatur“ vgl. die Hinweise in 
Ponemata, 63*.

18 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 114 (hier auch die Zitate). Ebenda führt er in Anm. 12 (unter Verweis 
auf S. Novakovi , Zakonski spomenici srpskih država srednjeg veka, Beograd 1912) die verschiedenen 
serbischen Formen des Titels von Stefan Nemanji  als Großžupan und König an und verweist in Anm. 13 
auf die kommentierte Siegelpublikation von J.-C. Cheynet, La place de la Serbie dans la diplomatie de 
byzantine à la Þ n du XIe siècle, ZRVI 45 (2008) 89–97, hier 90, und den daran anknüpfenden Artikel von 
P. Komatina, Vizantijska titula Konstantina Bodina, ZRVI 48 (2011) 61–76 (Res.: The Byzantine Title of 
Constantine Bodin), besonders 67–72.
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III. von ca. 1199, das in dessen Register (undatiert) überliefert ist und (zusammen mit 
der hier leicht verkürzt zitierten Inscriptio und Invocatio) lautet:„ Innocentio, Dei gra-
tia summo pontiÞ ci [….], S(tephanus), eadem gratia et sancta oratione vestra Magnus 
Iuppanus totius Seruye, salutem tamquam patro suo spirituali.“19 (Unterstreichung 
von mir, G.P.).

Abgesehen von dem Zusatz  , gleicht letztere Intitulatio 
dem Wortlaut der Titulatur des Adressaten in der Inscriptio des Chomatenos-
Briefes (= Akte Nr. 10) an Stefan Nemanji ): T    

     (“Dem hochwohlgeborenen Großžupan 
ganz Serbiens“). Dass diese Inscriptio nun die küstennahe Region Dioklea/
Duklja (auch Zeta genannt) mit einschloss, beruht auf deren Vereinigung mit 
dem (binnenländischen) serbischen Kernland, die erst nach dem ca. 1210 einge-
tretenen Tod von Stefans Bruder (und langjährigem Rivalen) Vukan erfolgte.20 
In diesem Zusammenhang indes Þ ndet es Stankovi  „bezeichnend“ (indikativno), 
dass Chomatenos hier, in besagter Inscriptio von Nr. 10, aber auch an jeder ande-
ren Stelle seines Werks, wo er Stefan Nemanji  anspricht oder ihn erwähnt, den 
hohen, mit Majestätsrang ausgestatteten Würdentitel sebastokrator nirgends mit 
anführte.21 (Dieser Titel war dem Serbenherrscher, der um 1192, also noch unter 
Isaak II. Angelos, in erster Ehe Eudokia Angelina geheiratet hatte, 1195 von seinem 
Schwiegervater, dem durch Putsch gegen seinen Bruder Isaak II. auf den Thron ge-
langten neuen Kaiser, Alexios III. Angelos, verliehen worden).22 Stankovi  scheint 
demnach aus dem Fehlen bzw. Verschweigen des Sebastokratortitels in den erzbi-
schöß ichen Schreiben an Stefan den Schluss zu ziehen, Chomatenos habe auf diese 
Weise dem Serbenherrscher absichtlich keine volle Anerkennung gezollt oder ihm 
gegenüber   auf subtile Weise   seine Geringschätzung zum Ausdruck gebracht.

Könnte es also vielleicht eine gewisse Rolle gespielt haben, dass Stefan von 
Serbien 1202 seine Ehefrau Eudokia Angelina vordergründig wegen eines (vermut-
lich konstruierten) Ehebruchs, faktisch aber wohl vor allem aus politisch-opportunisti-
schen Gründen (Abkehr von Byzanz angesichts des beginnenden Vierten Kreuzzugs), 
auf – nach Niketas Choniates – entwürdigende Weise verstoßen hatte, so dass sie, 

19 Die Register Innocenz‘ III. 2. PontiÞ katsjahr, 1199/1200. Texte. Bearbeitet von O. Hageneder  
W. Hagenauer  W. Maleczek  A. A. Strnad, Rom und Wien 1979, Nr. 168 (177), 325. Vgl. ISN I, 266 (S. 

irkovi ); Lj. Maksimovi , L’idéologique du souverain dans l’État serbe et la construction de Studenica, 
ed. V. Kora , Studenica et l’art byzantin autour de l’année 1200, Beograd 1988, 1988, 35–49, hier 45, G. 
Prinzing, Das Papsttum und der orthodox geprägte Südosten Europas, 1180–1216, ed. E.- D. Hehl   I. H. 
Ringel   H. Seibert, Das Papsttum in der Welt des 12. Jahrhunderts, Stuttgart 2002, 137–184, hier 164, und 
Maksimovi , Serbie, 274.

20 Es war bekanntlich Sava um 1205/06 gelungen, seine zuvor miteinander verfeindeten Brüder 
Stefan und Vukan zu versöhnen, vgl. ISN I, 270 (S. irkovi ) und Lj Maksimovic, O godini prenosa ne-
manjinih moštju u Srbiji, ZRVI 24/25 (1986) 437–444 (Res.: Sur l’année du transfer en Serbie des reliques 
de Stefan Nemanja), hier 442. Zu Dioklea/Dukla/Zeta vgl. S. irkovi , Zeta, Lexikon des Mittelalters, Bd. 
9 (1998) Sp. 581.

21 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 114, und Ponemata, Index nominum propriorum, 478 s.v. , 
, und im Index verborum ad res Byzantinas…, 503 s.v.  , und 510 s.v. .

22 Vgl. B. Ferjan i , Sevastokratori u Vizantiji, ZRVI 11 (1968) 142–190 (Res.: Les Sébastokratores 
à Byzance), hier 168f.; ISN I, 259 (J. Kali ) und 263f. (S. irkovi ); Barzos, , 745, 815, 824 
(Eudokia registriert 885 als Nr. 262); Maksimovi , Idéologique, 37, 39f. und 44; Prinzing, Papsttum, 148; 
Maksimovi , Byzantinische Herrscherideologie, 180f. und Idem, Serbie, 273.
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von Stefans Bruder Vukan unterstützt, nach Byzanz zurückkehrte? Dort war vermut-
lich diese drastische Form der Ehescheidung auf scharfe, wenn auch niemals ofÞ ziell 
artikulierte Missbilligung gestoßen, was nur indirekt daran ablesbar ist, wie Niketas 
Choniates darüber berichtet.23 Sollte es also hieran gelegen haben, dass Chomatenos 
Stefans Sebastokrator-Titel in der Inscriptio der Akte Nr. 10 unterdrückt hatte, so hat 
Chomatenos auf diese diplomatische Art bestimmt keine allgemeine Geringschätzung 
für Stefan als Serben andeutungsweise zum Ausdruck bringen wollen, sondern höch-
stens seine Abneigung gegen die in diesem Fall an den Tag gelegte Gehässigkeit und 
Bosheit Stefans seiner aus Byzanz gekommenen Frau gegenüber.

Vermutlich jedoch hat diese eventuell vorhandene Abneigung gegen Stefan gar 
keine Rolle für die von Chomatenos gewählte Form der Adressierung seiner Schreiben 
an den serbischen Großžupan gespielt. Denn es gibt zwei gewichtige Argumente da-
für, dass sich die oben beschriebene Vermutung Stankovi s nicht halten lässt: Deren 
erstes und wichtigstes ist die Tatsache, dass Stefan Nemanji  selbst den Sebastokrator-
Titel in der Intitulatio oder Subscriptio seiner Urkunden oder Briefe (z.B. auch in dem 

23 Nicetae Choniatae Historia, ed. Van Dieten, Berlin – New York 1975, 531, 80, – 532,9,  
’               

,         ,     -
    .           

,                 
     .          

       ·  ,    , -
       ,      
  ,           , 

   ,     .         
               

      . Deutsch (nach der Bonner Ausgabe) bei F.Grabler, Die 
Kreuzfahrer erobern Konstantinopel. Die Regierungszeit der Kaiser Alexios Angelos, Isaak Angelos und 
Alexios Dukas, die Schicksale der Stadt nach der Einnahme sowie das “Buch von den Bildsäulen” (1195–
1206) aus dem Geschichtswerk des Niketas Choniates […], Graz, Wien, Köln 1958, 105f. “Der Zeitenlauf 
liebt jedoch nicht die Beständigkeit und stürzt unaufhörlich alles um. So entzweite er auch Eudokia und 
Stephanos, die anfangs so einig und einträchtig gelebt hatten, und ließ ihnen nicht bis zum letzten Atemzuge 
den lauteren Gleichklang der Herzen, den verständige Eheleute für die höchste Erfüllung menschlichen 
Glücks halten. Stephanos warf seinem Weibe ihre juckende, krätzenartige Krankheit vor, sie schalt ihn, daß 
er schon vom frühen Morgen an betrunken war und sein Wasser aus fremden Gefäßen trank und sich mit 
verstohlen genaschtem Brote füllte. Da ihr Zerwürfnis immer tiefer wurde, ersann Stephanos etwas ganz 
Barbarisches und führte es auch aus. Er behauptete fälschlich -vielleicht allerdings war es auch wahr -, 
Eudokia sei beim Ehebruch ertappt worden. Er entblößte sie allen Gewandes bis auf ein einziges, dünnes 
Hemd, welches so kurz abgeschnitten war, dass es kaum zur Not ihre Scham bedeckte, und jagte sie davon. 
Dieser wirklich ehrlosen, grausamen, übertrieben harten Strafe widersetzte sich sein Bruder Volkos (Vuk= 
Vlk). Er schalt Stephanos einen Unmenschen und ß ehte ihn an, er solle doch die hohe Geburt Eudokias und 
auch seinen eigenen Ruf bedenken, damit er nicht als Scheusal verschrien werde, er solle von seinem Zorn 
lassen und wenigstens ein bißchen milder denken. Da er aber den Starrsinn seines Bruders nicht zu brechen 
vermochte, stattete er selbst Eudokia mit geziemendem Gefolge aus und ließ sie nach Dyrrachion geleiten. 
Als der Kaiser, ihr Vater, von dem Vorfall erfuhr, sandte er ihr einen gepolsterten Prunkwagen, Halsketten 
und anderen Schmuck sowie kaiserliches Gewand entgegen und holte sie zu sich zurück.” Serbisch über-
setzt und kommentiert in: G. Ostrogorski – F. Bariši  (ed.), Vizantijski izvori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije 
/ Fontes Byzantini historiam populorum spectantes, IV, Beograd 1971, 165f. (J. Kali /N. Radoševi ). Vgl. 
dazu K. Barzos/Varzos, , 744–746, 824f. (mit Anm. 84), ISN, I, 268 (S. irkovi ), Prinzing, Das 
Papsttum, 164, Anm. 94, P. Stephenson, Balkan Borderlands (1018–1204), ed. Shepard, CHBE, 689f., und 
Maksimovi , La Serbie, 274. Vgl. zu Eudokia Angelina auch unten Anm. 53.
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oben erwähnten Brief an Innocenz III.) weggelassen hat.24 Da man sich in Epiros im 
Zuge der Korrepondenz nach Serbien protokollarisch zweifellos an Stefans eigenem 
diplomatischen Usus orientierte, bestand keinerlei Anlass, durch die Hereinnahme des 
Sebastokratortitels in die Inscriptio eines sich an an ihn richtenden Schreibens anders 
zu verfahren.

Das zweite Argument ist gewissermaßen „krypto-protokollarischer“ Art: Es 
wäre darin zu erblicken, dass der epirotische Herrscher Theodoros (Komnenos) 
Dukas (1215–1230) selber zwischen 1216 und Ende 1224 in seinen urkundlichen 
Selbstaussagen keinerlei Funktions- oder Würdentitel geführt hat.25 Denn für einen 
solchermaßen titellosen, aber gänzlich byzantinisch geprägten, ehrgeizigen Herrscher, 

konnte es doch wohl kaum im eigenen Interesse gelegen haben, von seinem Land 
aus durch die auswärtige Korrespondenz der kirchlichen Hierarchie (über die er si-
cherlich instruiert war) gleichsam ofÞ ziell verbreiten bzw. evident werden zu lassen, 
dass der benachbarte serbische Großžupan26 beanspruchen könne, den eminent hohen 
byzantinischen Sebastokrator-Titel zu führen! Wenn also der Herrscher von Epiros 
dieser Auffassung gewesen sein sollte, so dürfte das sicherlich auch den Spitzen des 
Episkopats kommuniziert worden und insofern nicht unbekannt gewesen sein. Dies 
vorausgesetzt, ließe sich folgende Überlegung anstellen: Hätte Chomatenos den by-
zantinischen Sebastokrator-Titel des Nemanjiden in seinem hier diskutierten Brief 
(Nr. 10) an ihn oder auch in Nr. 13 (an den nunmehrigen König Stefan) nicht igno-
riert, sondern in der Inscriptio mit verwendet, so hätte das bei dem eigenen Herrscher 
Theodoros Dukas, den die kirchlichen Oberhirten sicherlich über ihre auswärtigen 
Kontakte zu informieren hatte, eine schwere Verstimmung auslösen können. So et-
was aber galt es unbedingt zu vermeiden. Vielleicht also war es auch eine derartige 
Überlegung, die Chomatenos und seine Kanzlei geleitet hat, den ihr vermutlich nicht 
unbekannten, einst von Kaiser Alexios III. Angelos an Stefan Nemanji  (an sich auf 
Lebenszeit) verliehenen Würdentitel Sebastokrator keinesfalls anzuwenden.

In Parenthese: Dieser These widerspricht nur scheinbar der Befund im Brief 
Nr. 13, worin, wie schon erwähnt, der 1217 vom Papst mit einer Krone versehene 
Stefan, korrekt als König ( ) von Serbien und ebenso auch – bei der unpersönlichen 
Form der Anrede – mit der Majestäts-Formel    („Deine Majestät“) an-
gesprochen wird. Denn wegen seiner päpstlichen, also außerbyzantinischen Herkunft 
war Stefans neuer Königstitel in Epiros vom Herrscher und der Kirche fraglos an-
zuerkennen. Chomatenos [und analog Theodoros Dukas] hatte also, anders als beim 

24 Vgl. Maksimovi , L’idéologique, 1988, 40.
25 Vgl. Prinzing, Studien II, 43f.; Idem, Kaisertum,19–22 (dazu korrigierend: O. Kresten, 

. Anmerkungen zu einem byzantinischen Unterfertigungstyp, Mitteilungen des Instituts 
für Österreichische Geschichtsforschung 102 [1994] 1–52, hier 1–6); A. Stavridou-Zafraka, The Political 
Ideology of the State of Epiros, ed. Laiou, Urbs capta, 311–323, hier 316f.; Prinzing, Nochmals zu den 
adressierten Briefen, 237 und C. Morrisson, Thirteenth-century Byzantine ‘Metallic Identities , ed. Herrin 
 Saint-Guillain, Identities, 133–164, hier 137. (Nota bene: Theodoros Dukas wird von Stankovi , Stefan 

Nemanji , 114–durchweg noch mit seinem traditionellen, forschungsgeschichtlich überholten Namen 
Teodor Andjel/Theodoros Angelos bezeichnet. Sofern im folgenden Stankovi  paraphrasiert wird, wurde 
daher stets die neuere Bezeichnung gewählt.

26 Zur durchaus ß exiblen byzantinischen Haltung gegenüber den serbischen Großžupanen vor und 
noch nach 1204 vgl. Komatina, Vizantijska titula, 61–72; Maksimovi , Byzantinische Herrscherideologie, 
177–182, und Maksimovi , Serbie, 269–280 .
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Sebastokrator-Titel, gar keine Möglichkeit, den Königstitel zu ignorieren, sondern 
selbstverständlich die einem König zustehende Titulatur und Anrede anzuwenden.27

Wie dem auch sei: Das bisherige Fazit dieser durch die Überlegungen Stankovi s 
hervorgerufenen Diskussion um die Interpretation der Titulatur des Serbenherrschers 
in den Inscriptiones der adressierten Briefe des Chomatenos ist letztlich negativ, d.h. 
seine Interpretation (vgl. das Stichwort „indikativno“ oben S. 554) erweist sich in 
mehrfacher Hinsicht als nicht nachvollziehbar, mithin unzutreffend. Übrigens wird 
dieser Befund auch durch die anderen, zum Teil oben schon erwähnten Formeln bzw. 
Elemente der jeweiligen Anrede oder Bezeichnung Stefan Nemanji s (in den Akten 
Nrn. 1, 10 und 13), wie    und    („Deine Wohlgeboren“), 

 („hochwohlgeborener“) und  („edelster“), unterstri-
chen. Nichts spricht also dagegen, sie als formal einwandfrei, somit protokollarisch 
korrekt und durchaus höß ich anzusehen, weil sie nach byzantinischem Usus dem 
Rang des Adressaten vollauf entsprechen.28

Des weiteren glaubt Stankovi , die Interpretation formaler Aspekte der Akte 
Nr. 10 fortführend, eine bestimmte reservierte Haltung des Chomatenos gegen-
über dem Großžupan feststellen zu können. Sie sei allein schon am Gebrauch der 
von Chomatenos hier29 benutzten Vollform der Intitulatio    

       („Demetrios, 
durch Gottes Gnade Erzbischof von Justiniana Prima und ganz Bulgarien“) er-
kennbar und daran, dass in Nr. 13 sein Ton gegenüber dem zum König auf-
gestiegenen Serbenherrscher viel persönlicher gehalten sei als in Nr. 10.30 
Gegen diese Sichtweise lässt sich einwenden, dass hinsichtlich der Selbstbezeichnung 
des Erzbischofs Chomatenos ursprünglich kein Unterschied zwischen Akte Nr. 10 und 
13 (die, anders als Nr. 10, keine Inscriptio und daher auch keine Vollform-Intitulatio 
des Chomatenos aufweist) bestanden haben dürfte. Vielmehr ist, wie schon anderwärts 
gezeigt, aufgrund der Eingriffe des anonymen Redaktors (vermutlich war es Ioannes 
Pediasimos) bei der Erstellung der Ponemata diaphora davon auszugehen, dass auch 
das Original des an König Stefan gerichteten Chomatenos-Briefes eine Inscriptio mit 
der Vollform seiner Intitulatio aufwies. Deshalb, und weil überdies nicht nur die wichti-
geren adressierten Briefe des Chomatenos an Adressaten innerhalb des Machtbereichs 
der Herrscher von Epiros, sondern auch alle seine Briefe an Adressaten außerhalb 
dieses Machtbereichs die Inscriptio mit der Intitulatio in der Vollform aufgewiesen 
haben dürften,31 ist Stankovi s Annahme, hier in Nr. 10 käme wegen der Vollform der 

27 Prinzing, Nochmals zu den adressierten Briefen, 239. Zur Verleihung und Annahme der 
Königswürde an bzw. durch Stefan Nemanji  vgl. zuletzt Idem, Das Papsttum, 166, S. irkovi , The 
Serbs. Translated by V. Toši , Malden, MA – Oxford 2004, 38 und Maksimovi , Serbie, 280.

28 Vgl. Prinzing, Zu den persönlich adressierten Schreiben, 483f. (zu Nr. 10) sowie Idem, Nochmals 
zu den adressierten Briefen, 239.

29 Allerdings auch noch in den Akten Nr. 28,2; 86,2, 111,4; 112,5, sowie in der von einem seiner 
Beamten verfassten Akte Nr. 118, 11.

30 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 114.
31 Vgl. Ponemata, 303* und 305*f., und nun vor allem Prinzing, Zu den persönlich adressierten 

Schreiben, 483f. (mit Anm. 40), 485 und 488f. (mit den Nrn. der Briefe, die [neben den in Anm. 26 
genannten Belegen] ursprünglich auch eine Inscriptio samt Vollform der Intitulatio aufgewiesen haben 
dürften: 2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 69, 70, 75, 87, 108, 109, 110, 114, 117 und 149), 
sowie Idem, Nochmals zu den adressierten Briefen, 242). Wegen der Nichtbeachtung der speziellen 
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Intitulatio eine (spezielle) Reserviertheit dem Großžupan gegenüber zum Ausdruck, 
unzutreffend. Vielmehr ist der Gebrauch der Vollform durch Chomatenos, zumal in ei-
nem Schreiben an einen auswärtigen Herrscher, generell als ofÞ zielles Zeichen seiner 
eigenen erzbischöß ichen Autorität und der seines Sitzes anzusehen bzw. zu bewerten.32 
Ebenso ist (wegen mangelnder Plausibilität) die Auffassung Stankovi s abzulehnen, 
die in der Akte Nr. 10 von Chomatenos kurz und bündig (und insofern, wie Stankovi  
anscheinend insinuiert: arrogant) formulierte Schlussphrase      
(„und dies hierzu“) passe zu seiner auch nur relativ knappen Antwort auf die erste Frage 
Großžupan Stefans,  also die zu seinem (weiter oben) referierten eigenen Eheprojekt.33 
Denn die gleiche Phrase Þ ndet sich auch in den Ponemata-Akten Nr. 29, Z.143, und Nr. 
47, Z. 113, wo sie jedesmal ebenso „unauffällig“ ist wie im Kontext der Akte Nr. 10. 
Hierauf folgen einige knappe, abschließende Bemerkungen Stankovi s zum zweiten 
Teil derselben Akte. Das ist der Textabschnitt (= §§ 3–4), worin Chomatenos dem 
Wunsch des Großžupans entspricht, genauer darüber instruiert zu werden, warum 
seine (oben angeführte) Auffassung, die Kirche habe auch die (geplante) Ehe sei-
nes Sohnes Radoslav mit Theodora, der (2.) Tochter Michaels I. (Komnenos) Dukas, 
gebilligt, auf einem doppelten Missverständis beruhe.34 Unter der unausgesproche-
nen Prämisse, der Leser sei vertraut mit den diversen Aspekten des in der Forschung 
öfter behandelten, komplizierten Falles,35 beschränkt sich Stankovi  auf folgende 

Überlieferungsbedingungen der Chomatenos-Akten sind übrigens auch Stankovi s Schlüsse, die er in sei-
nem neuesten, den Ponemata gewidmeten Aufsatz (V. Stankovi , Carigradski patrijarsi u aktima Ohridskog 
archiepiskopa Dimitrija Homatina, ZRVI 48 [2011] 119–131 [Res.: Patriarchs of Constantinople in the 
acts of the archbishop of Ohrid Demetrios Chomatenos], hier 126–128) aus dem formal unterschiedli-
chen Befund der beiden Chomatenos-Briefe an den ökumenischen Patriarchen Germanos II., insbesondere 
aus dem (m.E. nur scheinbar) bei Nr. 114 zu konstatierenden Fehlen einer ofÞ ziellen Inscriptio gleichen 
Wortlauts wie in Nr. 112 gezogen hat, vorschnell und höchstwahrscheinlich unzutreffend, vgl. Prinzing, 
Zu den persönlich adressierten Schreiben, 486f. und 489.

32 G. Prinzing, The Authority of the Church in Uneasy Times: The Example of Demetrios 
Chomatenos, Archbishop of Ohrid, in the State of Epiros 1216–1236, ed. P. Armstrong, Authority in 
Byzantium, Farnham, Surrey  Burlington,VT 2013, 137–150, hier 142.

33 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 114f. (mit Anm.14), der zitierte Passus, s. Ponemata, 55, Nr. 10, Z. 
32. Entgegen Stankovi s Behauptung in 115, Anm. 14 , wird in der Akte Nr. 10, wie im Fontes-Apparat 
der Ponemata ausgewiesen, auch der Tomus unionis des Patriarchen Sisin(n)ios II. zitiert, allerdings nur 
indirekt, über das Basileios-Zitat in Zeile 30–31, übrigens genaus so wie in der Akte Nr. 1, Zeile 142–143, 
vgl. auch die Hinweise im Index locorum.

34 Ponemata, 56, § 3–4, und 72* ( Regest). Und da § 4 des Textes im Regest übergangen wur-
de, sei dort am Ende noch folgender Satz hinzugefügt: Falls einige dem Großžupan etwas anderes er-
zählt haben, so sind sie nicht in der Lage gewesen, den Wortlaut (sc. der erzbischöß ichen Auskunft) zu 
verstehen; daher legt er (Chomatenos) dem Großžupan dar, was über das besagte Eheprojekt synodal 
beschlossen worden ist, vgl. 56, Z. 57  . (Dieser Synodalbeschluss müsste also noch 
unter Erzbischof Ioannes Kamateros, dessen Chartophylax Chomatenos um 1215 geworden ist, ergan-
gen sein. An der Formulierung der entschlossenen Kehrtwende bei der erzbischöß ichen Beurteilung des 
Sachverhalts gegenüber den serbischen Gesandten dürfte, wie auch längst von früherer Forschung ver-
mutet, Chomatenos wesentlich mitbeteiligt gewesen sein. Und vermutlich konnter er sich bei Abfassung 
der Akte Nr. 10 auf einen entsprechenden, von ihm wohl selbst angelegten und ins Ohrider Register 
eingetragenen Synodalbeschluss seines Vorgängers in Form einer Diagnosis zu der serbischen Anfrage 
über die Zulässigkeit der beiden Eheprojekte stützen. Zum Ohrider Register vgl. zuletzt G. Prinzing, 
Convergence and Divergence between the Patriarchal Register of Constantinople and the Ponemata di-
aphora of Archbishop Demetrios Chomatenos of Achrida/Ohrid, ed. Krsmanovi  – Maksimovi  – Radi , 
Vizantijski svet, I, 1–16, hier 4–11.

35 Vgl. hierzu vor allem in aller Breite K. Pitsakes,       
     , Athen und Komotini 1985, 369–372, 422 (Anm. 21), 428 (Anm. 
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zwei Beobachtungen: 1. Dieser Abschnitt weise auf die Ursachen einer Kontroverse 
zwischen Stefan Nemanji  und den Epiroten hin, doch Chomatenos habe sie (die 
Ursachen) durch Verwendung neutraler Begriffe kaschiert. 2. Chomatenos schreibe 
zwar den Sinneswandel (der Kirche) bzw. die Bedenken in Bezug auf die kanonische 
Korrektheit dieser Ehe etwas spöttisch seinem Vorgänger zu, der aus Unkenntnis über 
die wahre Abstammung Radoslavs einen irrtümlich positiven Bescheid erteilt habe,36 
vermittele aber hinlänglich klar, dass Stefan geglaubt habe, diese Eheschließung sei 
auch weiterhin gestattet.37

Zur ersten Beobachtung sei vorläuÞ g (da hier nicht der Ort ist, noch breiter auf 
die Akte Nr. 10 einzugehen) bemerkt, dass die obige Einschätzung in ihrer Zuspitzung 
des doppelten Missverständnisses zu einer Kontroverse übertrieben wirkt, sondern 
auch hinsichtlich der Chomatenos unterstellten Verschleierung der zur (angeblichen) 
Kontroverse führenden Sachverhalte oberß ächlich ist und zum Verständnis des ge-
samten Vorgangs und Hintergrund der serbischen Anfrage nichts Substanzielles bei-
trägt. Stattdessen wäre es nützlicher gewesen, anhand einer eingehenden Textanalyse 
zunächst nüchtern den Fragen nachzugehen, wie es eigentlich konkret zu den 
von Chomatenos in § 3 der Akte angesprochenen Verständigungsproblemen der 
Gesandten Stefans in Ohrid selbst habe kommen können bzw. inwieweit auch eben 
diese Probleme für Stefans Fehlinformation mit verantwortlich gewesen sein könn-
ten. Mit anderen Worten: Man sollte auszuloten versuchen, wie es zu erklären sei und 
was es zu bedeuten habe, dass es trotz der noch in Ohrid erfolgten Richtigstellung 
der Abstammungsfrage von Stefans Sohn dem Erzbischof gegenüber und der dar-
aus resultierenden sofortigen Revision seines ersten positiven Bescheids an die 
Abgesandten dennoch –  nach deren Rückehr zu ihrem Herrscher Stefan – zu dessen 
widersprüchlichen, partiell jedenfalls unzureichenden Information und dadurch zum 
zweiten Missverständnis des Ohrider Bescheids gekommen sein könnte: Eine um-
sichtige (auch stilistisch-philologische) Präzisierung seiner Bewertung (im Zuge einer 
Gesamtanalyse der Akte) vermisst man jedenfalls bei Stankovi . Freilich wird sich 
der genaue Sachverhalt niemals eindeutig und völlig befriedigend aufklären lassen, 
da es zu dem besagten Vorgang gänzlich an serbischen Quellen fehlt.

Was die zweite Beobachtung betrifft, so scheint Stankovi  (die Anmerkung 
[S. 115] 15 deutet dies an) implizit anzunehmen, ein Irrtum des Vorgängers von 
Chomatenos, Ioannes Kamateros, über die Abstammung Radoslavs (und damit: über 
die kanonistischen Implikationen) sei a priori unglaubhaft. Indes lässt es sich nicht 
völlig ausschließen, dass Kamateros entweder wegen einer anfänglich tatsächlich 

35, 37), 429 (Anm. 38 u. 39), 432 und 434 (Anm. 44 ), 434f. (Anm. 45) und 436f. (Anm. 48), idem, 
          «  »  , ed. 

E. Chrysos, The Despotate of Epirus, 355–375, hier 360–362, und Idem, Questions „albanaises“, 194, 
Anm. 64 (beide Male noch ohne Kenntnis von Ferjan i , Srbija, 106–108 u. 114–117), aber auch M. Th. 
Fögen, Horror iuris. Byzantinische Rechtsgelehrte disziplinieren ihren Metropoliten, ed. L. Burgmann  M. 
Th. Fögen  A. Schminck, Cupido legum, Frankfurt am Main, 1985, 47–71, hier 59–61 und A. Kiusopulu, 

        13  , Athen 1990, 39 und 40f.
36 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 115, Anm. 15 fügt hier (verschärfend) hinzu: „Der spöttische 

Ton des Chomatenos richtet sich gleichermaßen gegen Stefan und seinen eigenen Vorgänger, Ioannes 
Kamateros, der nicht gewusste habe, dass Radoslav der Sohn Eudokias ist.“

37 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 115.
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falschen Instruktion über die Abstammung des serbischen Heiratskandidaten ei-
nen unzutreffenden Bescheid erteilte oder aber wegen mangelnder kanonistischer 
Kompetenz38 den Fall zunächst sachlich fehlerhaft beurteilte und seinen Bescheid 
erst aufgrund der Intervention seines Chartophylax Chomatenos revidierte.39 So gese-
hen, verhilft uns dieser Vorgang zugleich zur Einsicht, dass es wenig nützt, lediglich 
(wie Stankovi  es tut) zu betonen, Stefan habe ein Problem mit dem Verständnis des 
Ohrider Bescheids gehabt, ohne daraus irgendwelche näheren Schlüsse zu ziehen.40

Was aber könnte es bedeuten, wenn (wie in der Akte Nr. 10) einmal so über-
raschend deutlich (aber eher nicht spöttisch, sondern diplomatisch verhalten) zum 
Ausdruck kommt, dass der Ohrider kirchenrechtliche Bescheid offenbar bei den ser-
bischen Gesandten, aber auch beim Großžupan selbst, zu Verständnisschwierigkeiten 
und dadurch zu Missdeutungen führte? Wie könnte es dazu gekommen sein, wo wä-
ren die Ursachen hierfür zu suchen und wofür wären diese Verständigungsprobleme 
oder Missdeutungen ein Symptom? Da dieser Fragenkomplex zu dornig ist, um ihn 
an dieser Stelle eingehend zu beantworten, mag es genügen, den Ansatz für eine 
mögliche Antwort zu skizzieren: Er bestünde darin, sich zu vergegenwärtigen, dass 
durch die Schilderung des Sachverhalts der Akte unverhofft ein mattes Streiß icht auf 
die Schwierigkeiten geworfen wurde, mit denen sich der Großžupan, seine Berater 
sowie die höhere Geistlichkeit des damaligen Serbien konfrontiert sahen. Diese 
Schwierigkeiten bestanden u.a. vermutlich darin, dass nunmehr – nach 1204 – der 
von Byzanz formal ganz emanzipierte, selbständige Staat der Nemanjiden noch nicht 
in hinreichendem Ausmaß über ein genügend gebildetes Personal verfügte, das z.B. in 
der Lage war, den kirchenrechtlichen Sachverhalt, wie er im Bescheid der Akte Nr.10 
den Gesandten kommuniziert wurde, vollauf zu verstehen. Sowohl die Gesandten des 
Großžupans, wie vermutlich auch dieser selbst, waren, was eigentlich auch kaum über-
rascht, anscheinend noch ungeübt im Verstehen kirchenrechtlich mehr oder weniger 
komplizierter Texte oder Verlautbarungen. Bekanntlich wurden erst mit der im Jahr 
1219 erfolgten Errichtung der serbischen autokephalen Kirche unter ihrem Erzbischof 
Sava sowie der baldigen Einführung eines auf seine Veranlassung hin (bzw. von ihm 
selbst) aus dem Griechischen ins Serbische übersetzen Nomokanon (unter Einschluss 
des weltlichen Procheiros Nomos) die nötigen Voraussetzungen für den Aufbau der 

38 Erinnert sei z.B. an den von Pitsakes, , 372f. (mit 432– 434, Anm. 44); Idem, , 
363f., und Fögen, Horror iuris, 58–71 besprochenen (von ihr, 48–57, auch neu edierten und übersetzten) 
Brief des Metropoliten Ioannes Apokaukos von Naupaktos (Nr. 65 nach K. Lampropulos/Lambropoulos, 

 .           / Ioannis 
Apocaucos. A contribution to the Study of his Life and Work, Athen 1988, 212–214, verfasst 1222) „An 
den Metropoliten von Korfu wegen einer von diesem eingesegneten Ehe zwischen Partnern, die im 5.Grad 
verwandt waren,“ dessen Adressat also der Amtsbruder Georgios Bardanes war. Aus dem Brief geht u.a. 
hervor, dass sich Apokaukos mit der Beurteilung (ehe-)rechtlicher Fragen, insbesondere der Kanonistik, 
nicht eben leichttat (s. Fögen, Horror iuris, 58). Vgl. zu diesem Fall ergänzend auch Karterelos, Auß ösung 
der Ehe, 32 ( Fall Nr. 24) und 151–155.

39 In dem Fall hätte Chomatenos, um seinen Vorgänger nicht zu desavouieren, absichtlich seinen 
eigenen Anteil an der Revidierung des Bescheids verschleiert.

40 Was Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 115 hierzu noch sagt, ist zutreffend, bleibt aber im Allgemeinen: 
Es sei anscheinend durch den Amtsantritt des Chomatenos als Erzbischof und die wachsende Dominanz des 
Theodoros Dukas zu einer Veränderung der Position der Ohrider Kirche in der Heiratsfrage des serbischen 
Kronprinzen gekommen, als dieser zur Bekräftigung eines Bündnisses die Tochter des Theodoros Dukas 
offenbar mit Zustimmung des Chomatenos hatte heiraten können. Vgl. auch unten S. 562 (mit Anm. 47).
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eigenen kirchlichen Strukturen und zur Instruktion von Klerikern bzw. weltlichen 
Amtspersonen geschaffen.41

Zum Ende des ersten Hauptteils wendet sich Stankovi  nochmals der oben be-
reits erwähnten Akte Nr.13 zu, die einen Antwortbrief auf eine von König Stefan I. 
an Chomatenos gerichtete Anfrage zu einem eherechtlichen Problem eines anonymen 
Dritten darstellt. Nach Stankovic entspricht der Ton des Briefes sowohl dem Thema 
als auch dem neu erworbenen Status des Königs, sei aber doch ganz anders als in der 
zuvor besprochenen Akte Nr. 10. Der Erzbischof bezeichne den Herrscher als König 
( ) von Serbien und gebrauche die Anrede   , sei aber merklich be-
strebt, „seine geistliche Macht (duchovna vlast) über den serbischen König zu betonen, 
trotz dessen Aufstiegs in der Hierarchie der Herrscher“ (meine Untersteichung, G.P.). 
Bei einem Vergleich dieses Briefes an König Stefan mit den Chomatenos-Briefen 
an Theodoros Dukas würden, so Stankovi , die geistliche Unterordnung des serbi-
schen Königs und seine unvergleichlich niedrigere Stellung im Verhältnis zum epi-
rotischen Herrscher deutlich (und das meint hier auffällig, fast krass) hervortreten.42 
Hierzu nur soviel: Fraglos trifft es zu, dass der Ton, also die Art und Weise, wie 
Chomatenos in diesem Brief König Stefan anredet, dem gewandelten Status des 
Serbenherrschers sowie den protokollarischen Gepß ogenheiten der byzantinischen 
Kirche entspricht. Allerdings ist dieser Wandel bereits (in Anlehnung an das von 
Michael Grünbart entwickelte Verfahren zur Analyse der Anredeformen in Briefen) 
etwas differenzierter untersucht worden.43 Doch was den angesprochenen und so 
stark empfundenen Unterschied (oder gewisse Diskrepanzen?) in der Haltung des 
Chomatenos zu Theodoros Dukas einerseits und König Stefan andererseits betrifft, 
so stimmt daran zwar die Beobachtung, dass Chomatenos seinem Herrscher, dem er 
ja auch seine Ernennung zu verdanken hatte, erkennbar mehr Respekt und Verehrung 
entgegenbringt als König Stefan von Serbien. Das aber ist, wenn man die Stellung des 
Erzbistums Ohrid im Staat von Epiros und die zunehmende Stärke dieses Staates un-
ter Theodoros Dukas (bis 1230) bedenkt, völlig verständlich, oder anders gesagt, nicht 
weiter verwunderlich. Es sei denn, man macht sich hier (wie wohl Stankovi ) nicht 
recht klar, dass Theodoros Dukas, der (wie oben S. 556 dargelegt) selbst noch keinen 
Titel trug, zunehmend schon wie ein Kaiser regierte und auch fast wie ein solcher vom 
hohen Klerus, und wohl auch den Archonten und sonstigen Einwohnern, angesehenund 

41 Vgl. L.Burgmann, Das byzantinische Recht und seine Einwirkung auf die Rechtsvorstellung 
der Nachbarvölker, ed. A. Hohlweg, Byzanz und seine Nachbarn, München 1996, 277–295, hier 277, 
283f., 287f., 293, und speziell zur Nomokanon-Übersetzung Burgmann, L., Der Codex Vaticanus graecus 
1167 und der serbische Nomokanon, ZRVI 34 (1995) 91–106, ISN I, 322f. (D. Bogdanovi ), S. irkovi , 
Sveti Sava izme u Istoka i Zapada, ed. idem, Sveti Sava u srpskoj istoriji, 27–37, hier 36, Podskalsky, 
Theologische Literatur, 118f. und 509f, (dazu kritisch: F. J. Thomson, Medieval Bulgarian and Serbian 
Theological Literature: An Essential Vademecum, Byzantinische Zeitschrift 98 [2005] 503–549, hier 
515f.), und Maksimovi , La Serbie, 281. In Bezug auf die Entwicklung des serbischen Rechts vgl. 
auch die grundlegende Studie zu den serbischen Notaren (nomici) und zur Entwicklung des serbischen 
Urkundenwesens: .Bubalo, Srpski Nomici (Res.: Nomiks in medieval Serbia), Belgrad 2004, beson-
ders 73–75, und ergänzend zum byzantinischen „nomikos“ A.K(azhdan), s.v., The Oxford Dictionary of 
Byzantium, New York – Oxford 1991, 1490, aber auch Fögen, Horror iuris, 65f.

42 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 115 (hier auch das Zitat). Von den Briefen an Theodoros Dukas hebt 
er (in Anm. 17) besonders die Akte Nr. 11 hervor.

43 Prinzing, Nochmals zu den adressierten Briefen, 239; M. Grünbart, Formen der Anrede im by-
zantinischen Brief vom 6. bis zum 12. Jahrhundert, Wien 2005.
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geehrt wurde. Bekanntlich hatte Theodoros Dukas (wie ein Kaiser) Chomatenos 
zum Erzbischof ernannt, wonach dieser zeit seines Wirkens im kirchlichen Amt dem 
Herrscher als dem Garanten und Protektor von Staat und Kirche besonders verbun-
den blieb.44 Außerdem aber sei daran erinnert, dass Serbien zur Abfassungszeit der 
königlichen Anfrage fraglos noch kirchlich zum Erzbistum „Bulgaria“/Ohrid gehörte, 
und zwar vermutlich bis in die 2. Hälfte 1219. 45 Jedenfalls war im Zeitraum zwischen 
Stefans Krönung (1217) und Serbiens Erringung der Autokephalität (wohl 2. Hälfte 
1219) Chomatenos der allein zuständige kirchliche Oberhirte für die Serben. Als sol-
cher hat er pß ichtgemäß dem anfragenden König ganz unspektakulär, nämlich aus-
gesucht höß ich und protokollarisch korrekt (vgl. oben 557, mit Anm. 27 und 28), die 
erbetene Auskunft samt einigen erläuterenden Elementen geistlicher Unterweisung 
erteilt. Was war daran ungewöhnlich, eigenartig oder überzogen?

Abschließend nun zum Hauptteil 2: Darin betont Stankovi  einleitend, dass zu 
Beginn der erzbischöß ichen Amtszeit des Chomatenos offensichtlich den Beziehungen 
zwischen Epiros und Serbien unter Stefan Nemanji  eine große Bedeutung zukam. Er 
verweist hierzu auf die intensive Kommunikation, bei der es um „die verwandtschaft-
liche Verß ochtenheit und die Suche nach gemeinsamen politischen Interessen in ei-
nem Bündnis (oder dessen Ablehnung)“ gegangen sei. Neben den bereits besproche-
nen Eheprojekten (von Stefan selbst bzw. seinem Sohn Radoslav) habe Chomatenos 
auch „die Eheschließung von Stefans Tochter Komnina mit Georgios Kamonas erläu-
tern und sogar rechtfertigen müssen.“ (Meine Kursivsetzung, G.P.).46

In diesem Zusammenhang sei nun die Akte Nr. 3 „besonders bezeichnend“ / 
(„posebno … indikativan“). In ihr habe Erzbischof Chomatenos geduldig und aus-
führlich eine Anfrage des (anonymen) Bischofs von Kroai (alb. Krujë) beantwortet, 
der „aus für uns nicht deutlich genug erkennbaren (weil auch von Chomatenos nicht 
angegebenen) Gründen“ gegen Stefan Nemanji  feindselig eingestellt und gegen die 
Herstellung freundschaftlicher Bündnisbeziehungen zum serbischen Herrscher gewe-
sen“ sei. Inhaltlich zeige die aus dem Jahr 1216 stammende Akte, dass es im epiroti-
schen Staat innere Konß ikte und divergierende Auffassungen über die einzuschlagen-
de politische Richtung gegeben habe. Nachdem Theodoros Dukas und Chomatenos 
anfänglich vorsichtig gegenüber Stefan Nemanji  agiert hätten, sei Epiros sehr bald 
(1219/20) jenes Bündnis mit Serbien eingegangen, das durch die Eheschließung zwi-
schen Stefans Sohn Radoslav und Anna, der Tochter des Theodoros Dukas, bekräftigt 
worden sei, obwohl just zur gleichen Zeit auch die kirchliche Hinwendung Serbiens 
nach Nikaia zur Erlangung der Autokephalität erfolgte.47

44 Vgl. Prinzing, A Quasi-Patriarch, 172f., Idem, Autocephalous Ecclesiastical Province, 372 und 
Idem, Authority, 141 und 148.

45 Auf die Zugehörigkeit Serbiens zu Ohrid wird hier nur deshalb eingegangen, weil Stankovi , 
Stefan Nemanji , 115f., zu Recht gesehen hat, dass das schon zuvor von ihm (vgl. oben Anm. 5) erörterte 
Datum der Weihe Savas zum Erzbischof (samt Verleihung der Autokephalie an die serbische Kirche) den 
terminus ante quem für die Datierung der Akte abgibt. Doch contra Stankovi  halte ich an dem Datum 
1219 fest, woraus folgt, dass die Akte Nr. 13 zwischen 1217 und 1219 abgefasst wurde und das Regest zur 
Akte entsprechend im chronologischen Teil (s. Ponemata, 75*) zu ergänzen ist.

46 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 116 (hier nur Verweis auf die Akte Nr. 3).
47 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 116, wo in Anm. 21 auf den wichtigen Aufsatz von S. Kisas, 

O vremenu sklapanja braka Stefana Radoslava sa Anom Komnin, ZRVI 18 (1978) 131–139 (Res.: 
Concerning the date of the marriage of Stephen Radoslav and Anna Comnena) verwiesen wird, in dem 
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Für das Verständnis des im folgenden diskutierten Schluss-Abschnitts ist 
aber zur obigen Paraphrase noch hinzuzufügen, dass es sich bei der Akte Nr. 3, wie 
eingangs angedeutet, um den Abschluss einer Diskussion zu einem eherechtlichen 
Problem handelt, das bereits Gegenstand der Akte Nr. 1 gewesen war. Der entschei-
dende Sachverhalt geht aus dem in diese Akte (Nr. 1, § 1) inserierten Brief des eben 
erwähnten Sebastos Georgios Kamonas an Chomatenos hervor, der damals noch 
als Chartophlax des Erzbistums Ohrid fungierte.48 In Akte Nr. 3 wollte der Bischof 
von Kroai wissen, ob die         

        („zwischen 
dem allerehrwürdigsten Sebastos Kamonas und der hochwohlgeborenen Komnene, 
der Tochter des Großžupans von Serbien“) geschlossene Ehe zu Recht angezweifelt 
werde. Der Bischof erhielt daraufhin, wie auch schon Georgios Kamonas (in Akte Nr. 
1), von Chomatenos den Bescheid, diese Ehe sei rechtlich zulässig.49

natürlich auch von dem bekannten, in Belgrad aufbewahrten Verlobungsring kurz die Rede ist (134). 
Die Inschrift betont einerseit die komnenische Abstammung Annas, andererseits die Abstammung Stefan 
Radoslavs vom Geschlecht der Dukas, beides ist genealogisch begründbar, vgl. Polemis, The Doukai, 132 
(Nr. 102) und, zu Anna, 93 (Nr. 47) und 89f. (Nr. 42), aber auch oben Anm. 16.  Zu Kisas ist ergänzend 
(historisch) auf ISN, I, 322 (B. Ferjan i ), Maksimovic, Byzantinische Herrschrideologie, 182f. , idem, 
„Vizantinizm“, 143f. und . Bubalo, Da li su kralj Stefan Prvoven ani i njegov sin Radoslav bili savla-
dari?, ZRVI 46 (2009) 201–227 (Res.: Were King Stefan the First-Crowned and his son Radoslav co-ru-
lers?), hier 205f., hinzuweisen, philologisch und kunsthistorisch aber auf die inzwischen deÞ nitiv verbes-
serte, kommentierte Lesung der Inschrift des Verlobungsringes: A. Rhoby , Byzantinische Epigramme auf 
Ikonen und Objekten der Kleinkunst, nebst Addenda zu Band 1 „Byzantinische Epigramme auf Fresken 
und Mosaiken, Wien 2010, Nr. 292–294. 

48 Zur Orientierung über den in Akte Nr. 1 geschilderten und erörterten Sachverhalt sei hier aus-
zugsweise das oben, Anm.7, angegebene Regest zitiert (Ponemata, 64*f.): „Antwort auf die schriftli-
che Anfrage des Sebastos Gregorios Kamonas, ob die Gültigkeit seiner zweiten Ehe mit der Komnenin, 
Tochter des Großžupans Stefan von Serbien, zu Recht angezweifelt werde, und zwar aus folgendem 
Grund: Demetrios, der verstorbene erste Mann der Komnenin, war ein Bruder des ebenfalls verstorbenen 
Archons von Albanon, Gines Progonos. Und dieser war der Vater seiner (Kamonas‘) ersten, von ihm 
geschiedenen Frau. Die Eheschließung wird gebilligt, die Frage also verneint.“ Wie auch schon erwähnt, 
bildet die Akte Nr. 1 den Ausgangspunkt der Debatte. Man fragt sich daher, warum Stankovi  weder sie 
noch auch Akte Nr. 2 mit in Betracht gezogen hat, zumal Chomatenos den Bischof von Kroai auf seine 
beiden Schreiben und deren Adressaten, den Sebastos Gregorios Kamonas bzw. den Sebastos Ioannes 
Plytos, in § 3 der Akte Nr. 3 (Ponemata, 34,41–42) ausdrücklich hinwies.

49 Ponemata, 34, 25–27. Mein Regest (vgl. oben Anm. 7) zur Akte Nr. 3 gibt den Inhalt der Anfrage 
des Bischofs, der anscheinend ein Gegner der besagten Ehe war, weil er wohl auf Seiten der Familie Gines/
Progonos stand, nur stark verkürzt wieder. Daher ist es angebracht, hier ergänzend aus der von K. Pitsakes 
vorgenommenen eherechtlichen Analyse der Akte Nr. 3 den Passus zu zitieren, worin er zwei zusätzliche 
Fragen des Bischofs aus § 2 der Akte paraphrasiert: In ihnen hatte dieser – über seine Hauptfrage nach 
der grundsätzlichen Rechtmäßigkeit der besagten Eheschließung – auch ein spezielles Anliegen formuliert, 
dessen Klärung wohl fast ebenso wichtig war, wie die Klärung der Hauptfrage: Pitsakis, Questions „alba-
naises“, 192: „ L’évêque représente, paraît-il, ici les intérêts de la famille Ghini, qui voudrait bien annu-
ler le nouveau mariage. Devant l éventualité que ce mariage puisse être considéré comme licite, l’évêque 
devient même quelques peu provocant: cette série, cette chêne curieuse de liaisons et d’alliances entre ces 
familles pourrait-elle donc se poursivre? Pourrait-on vraiment imaginer que, théoriquement, après la mort 
de Kamônas, un autre Ghini, deuxième frère du premier beau-père de Kamônas, puisse épouser à son tour 
la veuve de ce dernier?“ (Unterstreichung von mir, G.P.).Vgl. Ponemata, 34, 27–34:     

  ,          ,    
             , 

  ,    ·   ,       ’ 
 ,          ,     

      . Hieraus, wie auch aus der diesbezüglichen, positiven 
Antwort des Chomatenos auf die Zusatzfrage des Bischofs, hat Pitsakis zu Recht den Schluss gezogen, dass 
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Im besagten Schlussabschnitt kommt nun Stankovi  auf die Namensfrage zu 
sprechen, denn seiner Ansicht nach seien die Argumente nicht hinreichend über-
zeugend, „welche nicht akzeptieren, dass der (Vor-)Name (ime) der – nur aus den 
Chomatenos-Akten bekannten Tochter des Stefan Nemanji  – tatsächlich Komnina 
war. Die Beispiele, die angeführt werden, um zu bestreiten, dass Stefans Tochter genau 
diesen Namen tragen konnte, sind ihrem Charakter nach verschieden von der Art und 
Weise, wie Chomatenos die Komnina erwähnt. Wenn dies auch nicht mit Sicherheit 
erhärtet werden kann, so spricht doch der Umstand, dass Chomatenos allein in der 
angeführten Antwort an den Bischof von Kruja rund 7mal Stefans Tochter ausschließ-
lich Komnina-  nennt, vor allem dafür, dass sie auch wirklich so hieß.“ 50 Hier 
nun liegt seitens Stankovi s anscheinend ein schweres Missverständnis meiner (hier 
in Anm. 48 und 50) zitierten Aussagen bzw. Argumentation vor, denn ich bestreite 
keineswegs, dass die Tochter Stefans als „Komnene“ (eingedeutscht „Komnenin“) be-
zeichnet wird, also wohl auch so genannt wurde, sondern lediglich, dass dieser Name 
ihr Vor- oder Taufname war. Denn als solcher wurde er oft in der Sekundärliteratur 
aufgefasst, zuletzt noch von Alain Ducellier.51 Mit anderen Worten: Ich bin der 
Auffassung, dass der Name Komnene an allen Stellen, in denen diese Tochter Stefans 
aus seiner ersten Ehe mit der oben erwähnten Eudokia in den Chomatenos-Akten Nr. 
1 und 3 erwähnt wird,52 ihren „Familiennamen“ darstellt, weil sie als die Komnene 
/ Komnenin galt und jedenfalls so bezeichnet wurde. Und wenn dies so ist, dann 

Chomatenos die Frage des Bischofs anscheinend für seine Antwort bewusst etwas umformuliert habe. Denn, 
so die Vermutung von Pitsakis, der Bischof hätte wissen wollen, ob es zulässig gewesen wäre, wenn nach 
dem Tod des Kamonas ein weiterer Bruder seines Schwiegervaters Gines Progonos die Witwe des Kamonas 
(also die Komnene) und nicht „eine andere Frau“ (= andere Witwe), wie es Chomatenos formuliert hat, hätte 
heiraten wollen: In einem solchen Fall hätte nach Pitsakis, ibid., 193 die Auskunft des Chomatenos aber 
negativ lauten müssen, da diese Konstellation eherechtlich als „une alliance directe dans un degré directe 
prohibé“ verboten war. Diesen Fall offen zu durchdenken hat Chomatenos jedoch in seiner Antwort bewusst 
ausgeklammert (s. hier Nr. 3, § 8).   Wie Pitsakis, ibid., 193f. scharfsinnig gezeigt hat, lässt sich also gegen 
Stankovi  (vgl. oben Text zu Anm. 47), der den Artikel von Pitsakis nicht zur Kenntnis genommen hat, doch 
hinreichend klar erkennen, worauf die gegnerische Einstellung des Bischofs von Kroai basierte: Er vertrat 
offenbar die Interessen der Familie Progonos/Gines, während eben Chomatenos aus politischen Gründen 
zum Großžupan Stefan hielt. (Nota bene: Pitsakis sah irrtümlich im Namen Gines den Familiennamen, ob-
wohl nach § 1 der Akte Nr. 1 (Ponemata, 19, 8 und 12) Gines (und sein Bruder Demetrios) Söhne des 
Progonos sind. Der Familienname beider Brüder war demnach Progonos.

50 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 116f. Dort (116, Anm. 22) verweist er auf: Ponemata, 64*-65*, 
Anm. 3. Letztere wiederum bezieht sich auf den (oben, Anm. 48) zitierten ersten Satz aus dem Regest 
zur Akte Nr. 1, speziell auf den dort unterstrichenen Passus, und lautet in ihren entscheidenden Passagen: 
„Aus Z(eile) 9–10 der Akte und dem Vergleich dieser Stelle mit Z. 13–14 der Akte Nr. 10/I ergibt sich 
eindeutig, dass  hier nicht der Taufname der Tochter Stefans sein kann, wenngleich viele Autoren 
ihn als solchen aufgefasst haben. […]. Ihre Bezeichnung als „hochwohlgeborene Komnenin“ betont also 
lediglich ihre direkte Verwandtschaft mit dem byzantinischen Kaiserhaus.“ Außerdem bemerkt Stankovi  
dort:„Chomatenos hatte keinerlei Grund, in der Korrespondenz mit einem Suffragan-Bischof, der zudem 
einen kämpferischen und unfriedlichen Geist besaß, irgendwas anderes als den ofÞ ziellen, oder ihm ofÞ -
ziell bekannten Namen (ime) der Tochter Stefans anzuführen.“

51 Ducellier, Balkan Powers, 787: “Dhimitër married Kominia [sic, G.P.], the daughter of Stefan 
‘the Þ rst crowned’ by hi Þ rst wife, Eudocia, and he also forged excellent ties with Epiros.” Oder ibid., 787f.: 
“When Dhimitër died, probably in 1215, his successor, the Graeco-Albanian, lord Gregory Kamonas took 
Kominia as his second wife.” Vgl. auch den entsprechenden Eintrag im Index: Shepard, CHBE, 1166: 
“Kominia, princess of Serbia, 787–8.” 

52 Vgl. auch Ponemata, 474 (im Index nominum propriorum) s.v. „  (1): Comnena, Stephani 
(II Neemanae) Þ lia,, cuius praenomen nescimus. (…).“ Spätestens dieser Formulierung hätte Stankovi  
unmissverständlich meine Auffassung zu der von ihm diskutierten Namensfrage entnehmen können.
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folgt logischerweise daraus, dass Komnene nicht ihr Vorname sein kann, also uns 
unbekannt ist. Insofern ist sie, wie in der zitierten Anmerkung zum Regest der Akte 
Nr. 1 gesagt, „anonym“, wobei „halb-anonym“ korrekter und klarer gewesen wäre. 
Ergänzend sei auch auf Folgendes hingewiesen: Von der Tochter Stefans besitzen 
wir keinerlei griechisches oder gar serbisches Selbstzeugnis. Alle Quellenstellen, in 
denen überhaupt von ihr die Rede ist, sind, wie gesagt, in den Akten Nr. 1 und 3 
des Chomatenos enthalten oder in dem in Akte Nr. 1 inserierten Brief des Gregorios 
Kamonas an den Chartophylax, stammen also von dritter Seite.

Letzte Gewissheit über die Richtigkeit meiner These vermittelt schließlich der 
folgende Abgleich der eingang zitierten Textstelle aus Akte Nr. 10 zu Maria Komnene, 
der Tochter Michaels I. Dukas mit den einschlägigen Belegen zur Komnenin 
(Komnene), der Tochter des Großžupans Stefan:

Der Beleg zu Maria Komnene aus Akte Nr. 10:

  ,  ,        
 (Ponemata, 55, 11–14)

Die Belege zur Komnene, Tochter des Großžupans aus Akte Nr. 1: 

a)       ,     
     (Ponemata 19, 9–10)

b)           ..(22, 
125–126)

c)        ....(22, 129)

d)      (23,147)

und aus Akte Nr. 3:

a)           
      (Ponemata 34, 25–27)

b)       (35, 63)

c)      (35,67)

d)        (35,73–74)

e)        (36, 96)

f)      (37, 125)

g)      (37, 149)

Wie man, entgegen Stankovi ,53 gerade aus dem Abgleich all dieser Stellen aus 
den Akten Nr. 1 und 3 zur Tochter Stefans, der Komnene,54 mit der Stelle aus Nr. 10 
zu Maria Komnene, der Tochter Michaels I. Dukas (aber auch mit den Stellen zu 

53 Stankovi , Stefan Nemanji , 116 (wie oben Text zu Anm. 50): Der vorletzte Satz im dortigen 
Zitat („Die Beispiele – Komnina erwähnt“) ist schlichtweg unsinnig, da gerade der hier in Akte Nr. 10 
belegte komplette, aus Vor- und Familienname bestehende Name der Dame (kyra) Maria Komnene das 
passende Gegenbeispiel zum nur „halben“ Namen der Komnene liefert.

54 Jener Tochter aus derselben Ehe mit Eudokia Angelina, der auch Stefans Sohn Radoslav ent-
stammt, der sich, wie oben in Anm. 47 erwähnt, dann als Dukas bezeichnete. –
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Theodora Komnene aus derselben Akte Nr. 10, 45 bzw. aus der Akte Nr. 138, 65)55 
deutlich ablesen kann,56 ist mit Komnene hier (aber auch sonst in den Chomatenos-
Akten) immer der weibliche Name der Familie bzw. des Geschlechts der Komnenen 
gemeint. Es ist daher auch kein Zufall, dass an allen Stellen, in denen sie zusam-
men mit ihrem zweiten Ehemann, (Gregorios) Kamonas, genannt wird, auch nur des-
sen Familienname erscheint: Die Entsprechung ist perfekt. Dass ein Vorname oder 
Taufname gemeint ist, kann man mit Bezug auf das 12./13. Jh., soweit feststellbar, 
zweifelsfrei ausschließen, eben weil es zu der Zeit keinen solchen Taufnamen gab.57 
Es ist im übrigens nicht verwunderlich, dass man die Tochter Stefans als Komnene 
/ Komnenin bezeichnete: Denn ihr Großvater mütterlicherseits, der oben erwähnte 
Kaiser Alexios III. Angelos, soll sich selbst vorzugsweise, wie Niketas Choniates be-
richtet, als Komnenos und nicht als Angelos bezeichnet haben.58

Um diesen Punkt zusammenzufassen: Sollte Stankovi  gemeint haben, dass die 
Tochter Stefans von Serbien nach Ausweis der Chomatenos Akten den Familiennamen 
Komnene trug, so stößt seine oben wiedergegebene Kritik ins Leere, weil ich genau 
dies in der Ponemata-Ausgabe (64*, Anm.3) vertreten habe. Sollte er aber (wie auch 
schon viele vor ihm) gemeint haben, ihr Vor- oder Taufname sei Komnene gewesen, so 
ist dies, wie soeben nochmals bewiesen, ein klarer Irrtum, denn man kennt ihn nicht.59
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The surviving sources suggest that St Sava of Serbia was, as part of the pro-
gramme of securing sacral legitimacy for the state and dynasty, setting the scene for 
the inclusion of his brother Stefan, the Þ rst-crowned Serbian king, among the saints. 
This part of the programme was not fully realized, but the focus of the cult was on the 
incorrupt relics. The cult of Stefan the First-Crowned was not rounded off until the sev-
enteenth century, when the Patriarch Paisios wrote a vita and a service. The development 
of the cult over the centuries (from the 13th to the 20th century) was a direct reß ection of 
changing historical circumstances and the prevailing ideology of rulership.
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WHEN WAS KING STEFAN THE FIRST-CROWNED INCLUDED 
AMONG THE SAINTS?
A CONTRIBUTION TO THE STUDY OF ROYAL “CANONIZATION” 
IN MEDIEVAL SERBIA

The veneration of Stefan the First-Crowned (1196–1227/8) has not been the 
subject of a comprehensive study, but rather attention has been paid to particular aspects 
of the cult, especially the eventful history of the king’s relics, the most frequently 
translated and relocated Serbian relic. Drawing on the knowledge of the issue of royal 
sanctity in Serbian history, which has been an object of particular scholarly attention 
in recent times, the paper points to some less noticed and discussed facts relating to 
the inclusion of Stefan the First-Crowned among the saints.

The surviving sources suggest that the inclusion of the Þ rst-crowned Serbian 
king among the saints was part of a comprehensive programme of St Sava of Serbia 
the goal of which was the founding of a holy ruling lineage. Sava had set up a complete 
model of royal sanctity—with all of its components, hagiographic, liturgical, ritual and 
material—while building the cult of his father, Nemanja, the sainted founder of the 
dynasty. Apparently, Sava employed some of these principles in the case of Nemanja’s 
successor too. First of all, the events surrounding Stefan’s last days—his being 
miraculously restored to life, deathbed monastic vows, and death—are described, in 
the tradition of hagiographic topoi, as events belonging to the supernatural realm. 
The intention to include Stefan among the saints is also suggested by the solemn 
rites of elevatio and translatio of his relics, which were transferred from the dynastic 
mausoleum at Studenica to Ži a, the king’s foundation and a coronation and cathedral 
church. On this occasion, Stefan’s relics turned out to be of the most highly revered 
type of relics: an incorrupt, sweet-smelling body—corpus incorruptum—believed to 
be an irrefutable sign of divine power and grace. Perhaps an incipient service to the 
holy king was composed for this occasion. Yet, in the middle ages the cult was not 
made complete with the usual, hagiographic and hymnologic compositions.

The miraculous signs manifested by Stefan’s relics upon their arrival in Ži a 
were seen as proof of the saint’s ability to be the social community’s efÞ cient protector 
and heavenly intercessor. It is particularly signiÞ cant that, at Ži a, Stefan’s holy relics 
joined the other most highly revered Christian relics associated with Christ, the Virgin 
and other saintly Þ gures, which had been procured through the effort of St Sava of 
Serbia. Once enshrined in a place which, according to the notions of the time, was a 
piece of the Holy Land reconstructed in one’s own environment, the relics sent the 
message that the Serbs too had become part of sacred history, and as a legitimate, 
“chosen people”. An essential aspect of the decision to translate King Stefan’s body 
to Ži a was a provision from the foundation charter for Ži a which designated the 
monastery as the coronation site of all future Serbian kings, whereby Nemanji  Serbia 
adopted a practice common in medieval European monarchies.
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The development of the cult of Stefan the First-Crowned after the translation of 
his relics to Ži a is only partially known. In the second half of the thirteenth century, 
the archiepiscopal see began to be moved to Pe  for security reasons, and with it, the 
most valuable relics. It was then that the relics of Stefan the First-Crowned began 
their journey, which went on for centuries. After the Ottoman conquest and loss of 
independence, the fate of the “holy king” depended on the position of the Serbs in 
the Ottoman state. The cult was not rounded off until 1629, when the relics were 
“revealed”, and the Serbian patriarch and writer Paisios penned, in the tradition of 
medieval hymnography, the saint’s vita and service, describing him as a popular 
leader and Þ ghter against the inÞ dels, but above all as an embodiment of the glorious 
times of the Nemanji  state. How far-reaching the Patriarch Paisios’ achievement was 
would become obvious in the period of the restoration of Serbia’s statehood in the 
19th century, when the cult of Stefan the First-Crowned, now seen as a state-builder, 
received a new dimension and was assigned a key role in the royal ideology of the 
new Serbian dynasties, the houses of Karadjordjevi  and Obrenovi .
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This article consists of two main parts. The Þ rst part quotes, once again, relevant 
sources for Theodore II Lascaris’ status as co-emperor and discusses some of Theodore 
II’s activities as co-ruler. The second part deals with the testimonies of three Byzantine 
historians: George Acropolites, George Pachymeres and Nikephoros Gregoras, who 
provide us with different information concerning Theodore II Lascaris as co-emperor. 
While Acropolites refers to Theodore II as basileu,j even before he actually came to 
the throne, Pachymeres and Gregoras claim that Theodore II was never his father’s co-
ruler. Thus, it is the aim of this study to offer an explanation for the differences in the 
testimonies of the mentioned historians.
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The title of this paper points to the fact that an event, which in reality happened, 
can be omitted from a historian’s work, in most cases, deliberately, which subsequently 
results in confusion in the works of his successors. A misapprehension created by the 
Þ rst author, whose aim was to, out of his own bias, move silently over certain facts, 
makes other historians his “partners in crime,” who, on their own accord, reshape this 
lack of information and use it in the way that best suits their own stories. The case of 
Theodore II’s title as co-emperor is one of the examples how reality can be concealed 
and later on, misinterpreted.

In order to better perceive all the problems concerning Theodore II’s status as 
a co-ruler, we have divided the paper into two parts; Þ rst part analyzes the sources 
that undoubtedly point to Theodore’s status, whereas the second part deals with 
misapprehensions in Byzantine historiography related to this matter.

* This article has been written as a result of the research conducted within the project 177032 of the 
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1

Although Byzantine historians differ concerning this matter (as will be shown in 
the second part of the article), some other sources from the period of John III Vatazes’ 
reign (1221 – 1254)1 refer to Theodore II as basileu,j before 1254, which clearly 
points to his status as a co-ruler.2 Thanks to the research of Ruth Macrides, who has 
already examined all of these sources, we can say with certainty that Theodore II was 
his father’s co-ruler.3 This was by no means an exception, for it is known that the 
emperors of Nicea proclaimed co-emperors and that this practice was not abandoned 
during the period of “exile”, as some scholars thought.4 Before we deal with the 
relevant sources concerning Theodore II’s title, a brief survey of the proclamation of 
co-emperors in the Nicean Empire, before Theodore’s accession, should be presented.5

According to the Tomos signed by the patriarch Michael Autoreianos (1206 
– 1212) and his prelates and issued between 1208 and 1211, Theodore I Lascaris 
(1205–1221) had an ofÞ cial co-ruler, his son Nicholas.6 The text of the document 
points to that fact: “Whence we, the clergy, having found that Þ rst blood relatives of 
our mighty and holy emperor, than the magnates and the rest of the archons and after 
them all the ofÞ cials and soldiers and all the inhabitants of cities and villages of the 
Roman Empire have conÞ rmed with oaths their clear and pure faith and favorable 
disposition towards our mighty and holy emperor and towards the much-beloved son 
of his mighty and holy Empire, emperor kyr Nicholas (…kai. to.n peripo,qhton ui`o.n 
th/j krataia/j kai. a`gi,aj auvtou/ basilei,aj, basile,a ku/r Niko,laon…), we have judged 
it necessary to produce in writing the goodwill and submission that we have towards 
our mighty and holy emperor and our holy empress and towards the heir and successor 
of their Empire, the much-beloved son of our holy emperor and empress, emperor kyr 
Nicholas ( kai. to.n klhrono,mon kai. dia,docon th/j basilei,aj auvtw/n, to.n peripo,qhton 
ui`o.n th/j a``gi,aj auvtw/n basilei,aj, to.n basile,a ku/r Niko,laon…).”7 There is no doubt 

1 On the year 1221 as the year of John’s accession to the throne cf. George Acropolites, The 
History, translated with an introduction and commentary by R. Macrides, Oxford University Press 2007, 
160, n. 1 (= Macrides, The History).

2 According to the already established practice, co-emperors held the title of basileu,j and they 
were referred to as such in the ofÞ cial documents. Cf. G. Ostrogorsky, Urum-Despotes. Die Anfänge 
des Despoteswürde in Byzanz, BZ 44 (1951) 459 (= Ostrogorsky, Urum-Despotes); G. Ostrogorski, 
Sacarovanje u srednjovekovnoj Vizantiji, Sabrana dela III, Beograd 1970, 180–191 (= Ostrogorski, 
Sacarovanje). In the time of the Palaiologan dynasty, co-emperors gained much more authority. B. 
Ferjan i , Savladarstvo u doba Paleologa, ZRVI 24–25 (1986) 307–384 (= Ferjan i , Savladarstvo).

3 Cf. Macrides, The History, 39–40. 
4 Ostrogorski, Sacarovanje 182. On the co-emperors in the Nicean period cf. A. Cristofilopou,lou, 

Eklogh,, anago,reusij kai, ste,yij tou buzantinou, autokra,toroj, Aqh,na 1956, 169–185 (= 
Cristofilopou,lou, Eklogh,); P. I. Žavoronkov, Izbranije i koronacija nikejskih imperatorov, VV 49 (1988) 
55–59 (= Žavoronkov, Izbranije).

5 The question of co-emperors in Byzantium has so far been thoroughly discussed by the scholars. Cf. 
F. Dölger, Das byzantinische Mitkaisertum in den Urkunden, BZ 36 (1936), 123–145; Cristofilopou,lou,
Eklogh,; Ostrogorski, Sacarovanje, 180–191; A. Cristofilopu,lou, `H avntibasilei,a eivj to. Buza,ntio, 
Aqh,na 1970. On this institution in the Palaiologan period cf. Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 307–384.

6 It is the document by which the patriarch and the Church, as well as the magnates, military and 
people swore allegiance to the emperor Theodore I Lascaris, to his wife, the empress Anna, and to their 
son and successor, Nicholas. N. Oikonomides, Cinque actes inédits du patriarche Michel Autoreianos, 
REB 25 (1967) 121–124 (= Oikonomides, Cinque actes).

7 Oikonomides, Cinque actes, 123. 7–18.



BOJANA PAVLOVI : Theodore II Lascaris as co-emperor … 589

that Nicholas, although still a child, was proclaimed co-emperor, since he is called 
basileu,j. His proclamation probably took place sometime before 1208.8 Since sources 
do not provide us with more information, not many things can be said about Nicholas. 
All we know is that he died young and never actually came to the throne.9

Theodore I was succeeded by his son-in-law, John III Doukas Vatatzes, of 
whose accession to the throne we read the following: “…he departed life (Theodore 
I – remark of the author), leaving his imperial ofÞ ce to his son-in-law, John Doukas, 
for he did not have a male child who had reached manhood.”10 There is no mention 
in the sources that John III ever held the title of co-emperor. As it seems, John III 
was protobestiari,thj11 and was never even honored with the title of despo,thj, which 
would be expected for the heir presumptive.12 Theodore I himself was honored with 
that title by the emperor Alexios III Angelos, upon his marriage with the emperor’s 
daughter Anna and upon the death of Alexios Palaiologos, husband of Alexios’ eldest 
daughter, Eirene, who also held the same title.13

John III Vatatzes ruled for 33 years (1221–1254) and was succeeded by his 
only son, Theodore II Lascaris. As we have already mentioned, the question whether 
or not Theodore II held the title of co-emperor has brought to the discrepancy in the 
testimonies of the sources that give an account of the history of the Nicean Empire. 
Though Byzantine historiography has posed many problems to the modern scholars, 
we can conclude, thanks to some other sources of the period in question, that Theodore 
II was in reality his father’s co-ruler.

The sources that undoubtedly point to this fact are the letters of Theodore 
II, Acropolites’ verse introduction to Theodore’s collection of letters, Acropolites’ 
evpita,fioj for John III Vatatzes,14 an oration of Jacob, the archbishop of Ochrid, 
written for the emperor John III Vatatzes and a testimony of Aubry of Three Fountains 

8 Ibidem, 143–144.
9 Acropolites is very brief and inaccurate when it comes to Theodore I’s offspring. He mentions 

just one son of Theodore I and Anna, not stating his name, when he explains why John III succeeded his 
father-in-law, Theodore I. For more information on Theodore’s offspring cf. Macrides, The History, 157, 
158–159, n. 7.

10 Translation by Macrides, The History, 157. Cf. Georgii Acropolitae, Opera I, ed. A. Heisenberg, 
repr. with corrections P. Wirth, Stuttgart 1978, 31. 10–13 (=Acropolites, Opera I); Theodore Skoutariotes, 
Suno,yij cronikh,, ed. K. N. Sathas, Messaiwnikh. Biblioqh,kh 7, Paris 1894, 465. 27–30 (=Skoutariotes, 
Suno,yij cronikh,). 

11 Macrides, The History, 148, 150, n. 4. Acropolites, Opera I, 26. 20–22; R. Guilland, Fonctions 
et dignités des Eunuques, REB 2 (1944) 213.

12 On the title of John III cf. Macrides, The History, 150, n. 4, 158, n. 6. It seems that John III 
was the only Nicean emperor who wasn’t a co-ruler, since it is supposed that John IV Lascaris was also 
proclaimed co-emperor. Cf. Macrides, The History, 338, n. 11. On the title of despots cf. Ostrogorsky, 
Urum-Despotes, 449–460; R. Guilland, Études sur l’histoire administrative de l’empire byzantin, REB 17 
(1959) 52– 80; B. Ferjan i , Despoti u Vizantiji i južnoslovenskim zemljama, Beograd 1960; A. Failler, 
Les insignes et la signature de despote, REB 40 (1982) 171–186.

13 Acropolites, Opera I, 10.17; Macrides, The History, 118, n. 3; Ostrogorsky, Urum-Despotes, 
458–459. On Alexios Palaiologos’ title of despot cf. Acropolites, Opera I, 9.1–2; Macrides, The History, 
116, n. 5.

14 This source will be analyzed in the second part of the article.
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that the Latins of Constantinople made a contract with Kaliman, as well as John III 
and Theodore II.15

The letters of Theodore II represent an important source for his co-imperial title. 
In some of the letters he wrote before his accession to the throne, Theodore II used 
the expression h` basilei,a mou, employed by the emperors, co-emperors, and despots 
in the ofÞ cial documents.16 In a letter to the metropolitan of Ephesos, Nikephoros, for 
example, Theodore used the expression h` basilei,a mou, saying that: “My Majesty (h`
basilei,a mou) foresaw your letter to my mighty and holy lord and emperor…”17 It is 
clear from this passage that the emperor John, “mighty and holy lord and emperor” 
was still alive at the time when Theodore wrote this letter, so it can be concluded that, 
since there is no evidence in the sources that Theodore II held the title of despot, he 
used this phrase as a co-ruler of his father.

Another of Theodore’s letters to the metropolitan Nikephoros is especially 
interesting. In short, the letter deals with the request of Nikephoros Blemmydes 
to restore certain property to the monastery of Saint George Thaumatourgos, near 
Ephesos, whose hegoumenos Blemmydes was from 1241 to 1248.18 For this reason 
Blemmydes turned to Theodore II, who, in return, wrote to the metropolitan of 
Ephesos, concerning this matter. At the end of the letter, Theodore writes that his 
Majesty’s prostagma should be issued for the monastery, so the monastery would have 
conÞ rmation of his just decision of the matter.19

As can be seen from the text, Theodore II issued a prostagma concerning this 
request of Blemmydes. In the regesta of imperial documents made by F. Dölger, we 
also Þ nd the description of this document of Theodore’s, which hasn’t been preserved 
as such, but only in the form of the mentioned letter.20 As is known, co-emperors 
could issue some documents of lesser value (like prostagmata), always referring to the 
charters of the ofÞ cial emperors concerning the same matter, which would precede the 
issuance of their own documents. In this letter, however, Theodore II does not refer 
to the document of John III Vatatzes, which, according to this practice, should have 
preceded Theodore II’s prostagma. In Dölger’s regesta there is no description of any 
such document of John III Vatatzes, which could be associated with Theodore’s letter. 
Thus, it can be discussed whether the charter of John III for the Monastery of Saint 
George Thaumatourgos has been lost or has never even existed, which would point to 
the fact that Theodore II acted on his own in this case. Whether or not this may suggest 

15 R. Macrides has already pointed out all the relevant sources that speak in favor of Theodore’s 
status, but we shall also pay attention to them in this paper. Cf. Macrides, The History, 39–40. Cf. also D. 
Angelov, Imperial ideology and political thought in Byzantium, 1204–1330, Cambridge University Press 
2007, 117, n. 7 (= Angelov, Imperial ideology). 

16 Cf. Theodori Ducae Lascaris Epistulae CCXVII, ed. N. Festa, Firenze 1898, XXV, 35. 4; CVI, 
146. 21 (= Festa, Epistulae).

17 Festa, Epistulae, CVII, 148.17–149.1.
18 On the dating of the letter cf. F. Dölger, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches, 

3. Teil, Regesten von 1204–1282, München und Berlin 1932, No 1823, 25 (= Dölger, Regesten, III).
19 Festa, Epistulae, CVII, 147–148.
20 Dölger, Regesten, III, No 1823, 25.
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greater authority of the co-emperor, even before the period of the Palaiologoi, remains 
open for further research and discussion.21

Another letter of Theodore II, which can be brought in connection to Dölger’s 
regesta was written to the metropolitan of Philadelphia, Phocas, in 1254.22 Theodore 
II is writing to Phocas, for the latter has not given his consent for the establishment of 
the monk Antonios at the head of the monastery of the venerable Virgin tou/ Kouzina/. 
As it seems, Theodore II once again acted as emperor, replacing his father, who was 
very ill at that time.23 As is the case with the previous letter, there are no details that 
can throw some light on Theodore II’s authorities and his activities as co-emperor. 
Byzantine historiography is silent on these particular issues, especially George 
Acropolites, of whom we might expect more details concerning these matters, for it 
is usually in the historiographical genre that stories of emperor’s gifts and patronage 
over certain monasteries and churches are recorded.24

Among the remaining sources that mention Theodore II as basileu,j one Þ nds 
the verse introduction of Theodore’s letters, written by Acropolites between 1246 and 
1254.25Acropolites praises Theodore and his writings: “…the letters… of the emperor 
and lord Theodore Lascaris, son of the all-famous John…”26Apart from this, one also 
Þ nds an oration of the archbishop of Ochrid, Jacob, written for the emperor John III 
Vatatzes.27 The oration was produced shortly after emperor’s victory on Rhodes in 
1249/1250 and it mentions his son as co-emperor. While praising the emperor John’s 
virtues, Jacob states that emperor’s biggest fortune was that he was blessed in his 
goodly race of children (…pro.j tou,toij euvpaidi,a, th/j euvdaimoni,aj o` kolofw,n…). 
Continuing his comparison of John III as sunlight beneath which shines a perfect, 
bright light,28 Jacob calls Theodore: “…a God given good (to. qeodw,rhton avgaqo,n), 
of father-teeming beauty, an image similar to his archetype, great Theodore grown 
in purple, a proclaimed emperor (o` basileu.j avnakhrucqei,j) among the greatest of 
the Romans, who truly holds the scepter.”29 Jacob’s lo,goj prosfwnhtiko,j is actually 

21 It is known that, in the epoch of the Palaiologoi, co-emperors obtained much more authority than 
they had in the earlier periods. Cf. Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 307–383; Dölger, Regesten, III, No 1994, 60–
61. However, the issuance of the documents in which the co-emperors acted independently has not been 
recorded before the time of Michael IX Palaiologos. Cf. B. Ferjan i , Mihajlo IX Paleolog (1277–1320), 
Zbornik Filozofskog fakulteta XII-1 (1974) 354 (= Ferjan i , Mihajlo IX).

22 Festa, Epistulae, CXVI, 162–163; Dölger, Regesten, III, No 1823a, 25.
23 On the illness of John III cf. Acropolites, Opera I, 101–103; Nicephori Gregorae, Byzantina 

Historia, cura L. Schopeni, Vol. I, Bonnae 1829, 49–51(= Gregoras, I). It is also known that Theodore II 
replaced his father when he received the envoy from the Hohenstaufen court, which shall be discussed in 
the second part of the article. 

24 The character of Acropolites’ historical work will be discussed further on in the text. 
25 On the dating of Acropolites’ introduction cf. Macrides, The History, 9–10, n. 40 and 41.
26 Georgii Acropolitae, Opera II, ed. A Heisenberg, with corrections by P. Wirth, Stuttgart 1978, 8. 

1–4. (= Acropolites, Opera II).
27 Tou/ auvtou/ lo,goj prosfwnhtiko.j eivj to.n auvtokra,tora to.n a[gion h`mw/n auvqe,nthn kai. basile,a 

ku/{rin} vIwa,nnhn to.n Dou,kan published in: G. Mercati, Collectanea byzantina, Vol. I, Bari 1970, 81–93 
(= Mercati, Collectanea I). On Jacob, the archbishop of Ochrid cf. Ibidem, 99–113.

28 On the comparison of the Nicean emperors with the Sun cf. Angelov, Imperial ideology, 80. For 
the rhetoric on the Nicean emperors in general cf. N. Radoševi , Nikejski carevi u savremenoj im retorici, 
ZRVI 26 (1987) 69–86.

29 Mercati, Collectanea I, 91. 9–16.



  L  (2013)  587–607592

the only source that uses the word avnakhru,ssw, which is an undoubted proof of 
Theodore’s status as co-emperor.

The already mentioned testimony of Aubry of Three Fountains about the contract 
between the Latins of Constantinople and Kaliman, John III and Theodore II also 
testiÞ es to the fact that Theodore II was considered to be co-emperor; otherwise he 
would not have been mentioned as one of the persons with whom an ofÞ cial contract 
was concluded.30

All of the sources here mentioned testify without a doubt that John III proclaimed 
his son co-emperor.31 It is, however, in the historical works of George Acropolites, 
George Pachymeres and Nikephoros Gregoras that we Þ nd opposing information that 
have created real confusion in the modern historiography.

2

Historical works of George Acropolites, George Pachymeres and Nikephoros 
Gregoras have left us (Pachymeres less than the other two historians) information 
on Theodore II’s reign, though the judgment they’ve passed on the emperor and his 
rule differed greatly.32 This has also led to the differences in testimonies of the three 
historians concerning some important aspects of Theodore’s rule – Theodore II’s 
status as co-emperor. Whereas George Acropolites refers to Theodore II as basileu,j 
even before he actually came to the throne, George Pachymeres and Nikephoros 
Gregoras, on the other hand, explicitly say that Theodore II wasn’t a co-emperor. 
Three historians, however, do not differ in one regard – not one of them mentions the 
actual event of Theodore II’s proclamation, which could explain why Pachymeres and 
Gregoras, who relied on Acropolites’ work, missed the fact that Theodore II occupied 
this position.

The historical work of George Acropolites, Cronikh. suggrafh,, provides us 
information concerning Theodore’s imperial title, which, as it seems, was closely 
connected to his marriage with the daughter of John II Asan. Acropolites relates the 
episode of the treaty between John III Vatatzes and the Bulgarian emperor, John II Asan, 
which was sealed by the betrothal and later marriage of the two imperial children,33 

30 The text of this source has not been available for this paper. Cf. Macrides, The History, 39.
31 M. Angold has expressed an opinion that Theodore II was never ofÞ cially proclaimed co-em-

peror, but was referred to as such and was given certain imperial authority by his father. Cf. M. Angold, 
A Byzantine Government in exile. Government and Society under the Lascarids of Nicea (1204 – 1261), 
Oxford University Press 1975, 42.

32 Acropolites, Opera I, 104–154; Georges Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, édition, traduction 
et notes par A. Failler, traduction française par V. Laurent, Paris 1984, 36–62 (= Pachymérès, Relations 
historiques, I); Gregoras, I, 52–75. In his Chronicle, Theodore Skoutariotes also described Theodore 
II’s reign, passing a positive judgment on the emperor, unlike G. Acropolites, whose historical work 
Skoutariotes relied on. Cf. Skoutariotes, Suno,yij cronikh,, 506–534. For secondary literature on Theodore 
II cf. J. B. Pappadopoulos, Théodore II Lascaris, empereur de Nicée, Paris 1908 (= Pappadopoulos, 
Théodore II Lascaris); A. Gardner, The Lascarids of Nicea. The story of an empire in exile, Amsterdam 
1964; Angelov, Imperial ideology, 204–252.

33 According to Acropolites, both Theodore and Helen were very young when they were married to 
each other. Theodore was 11 and Helen only 9 years old. Acropolites, Opera I, 48. 21–24, 52. 11.
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set in the year 1234/1235.34 After the treaty had been made, the two rulers met at 
Kallipolis and: “The emperor John took Asan’s wife and daughter Helen, and made the 
crossing to Lampsakos, where empress Eirene was, and they concluded the union of 
the children with the patriarch Germanos ofÞ ciating at the holy service.”35Acropolites 
continues his story about Theodore and Helen in the following chapter: “Since his 
son Theodore was not yet of age (for he had completed his eleventh year, as we said, 
when he was joined to the empress Helen in the communion of marriage),36 the union 
remained unconsummated, but they were raised and educated by the empress Eirene 
as she had a good nature and was of a kindly disposition.”37 Discussing the affairs of 
the Latins, whose actions were reduced, which, according to John II, made the treaty 
between the two emperors no longer important, Acropolites continues his narrative: 
“Asan, regretting his treaty with the emperor John, it seems, sought a way to separate 
his daughter from her husband the emperor Theodore and to marry her to another.”38 
This is the Þ rst mention of Theodore II as emperor in Acropolites’ work. According to 
this, as well as to the fact that Acropolites referred to Helen as basili,j, the title which 
was used to designate the co-empress,39 one can say without a doubt that Acropolites 
knew Theodore was a co-emperor. Acropolites, as we have already mentioned, does 
not describe the actual ceremony of his proclamation, as though it was of no interest 
to him. However, since he refers to Theodore II as emperor, Acropolites informs his 
readers that this was the case.

If we examine the type of information Acropolites provides in his work, we 
Þ nd that it is mostly matters of war that interest him.40 Though a historian, of whom 
we might expect more information concerning this type of events (since historians 
usually include stories of proclamation and coronation of young emperor’s in their 
work), Acropolites is not very informative about these issues. That is also the case 
with Theodore I’s son, Nicholas, who, as we have mentioned, was proclaimed 
emperor. Acropolites does not mention his proclamation at all, nor does he even 
mention his name, when he relates why John III succeeded his father-in-law.41 This 

34 On the treaty between the two rulers cf. G. Cankova-Petkova, Griechisch-bulgarsiche Bündnisse 
in den Jahren 1235 und 1246, BB 3 (1969) 54–61 (= Cankova-Petkova, Griechisch-bulgarsiche Bündnisse). 
On the joint actions of the two emperors cf. J. S. Langdon, The Forgotten Byzantino – Bulgarian Assault 
and Siege of Constantinople, 1235 – 1236, and the Breakup of the entente coridale between John III Ducas 
Vatatzes and John II Asen in 1236 as Background to the Genesis of the Hohenstaufen – Vatatzes Alliance 
of 1242, Byzantine Studies in Honor of Milton V. Anastos, Buzanti,na kai, Metabuzanti,na 4, ed. by S. 
Vryonis, Malibu 1985, 105–135.

35 Acropolites, Opera I, 50. 21–25; translation by Macrides, The History, 194. Whether it was just 
the betrothal and not exactly a marriage union Acropolites referred to was discussed by Macrides, The 
History, 196, n. 6. 

36 …”h`ni,ka th|/ basili,di `Ele,nh| pro.j ga,mou koinwni,an evzeu,gnuto…”Acropolites, Opera I, 52. 
11–12.

37 Acropolites, Opera I, 52. 12–15; translation by Macrides, The History, 197.
38 Acropolites, Opera I, 52. 20–24; translation by Macrides, The History, 197.
39 Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 311.
40 Even though Acropolites mostly relates about the campaigns of the emperors, when it comes to 

some joint actions of John III Vatatzes and John II Asan against the Latins in Constantinople, Acropolites 
is once again silent. There is no doubt that his bias and undoubted preference of the Palaiologoi are at 
work in this case. On these actions of John III Vatatzes and John II Asan cf. Langdon’s text quoted in n. 34. 

41 Acropolites, Opera I, 31. 11–17. Acropolites is not precise when it comes to the children of 
Theodore I, as we have already mentioned. 
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may be explained by the simple fact that Acropolites came to Nicea in 1233,42 during 
the reign of John III, when both Theodore I and his son Nicholas were long dead, so 
he might have easily missed the fact that was of no special interest either to him or to 
his narrative. However, when it comes to the omission of Theodore II’s proclamation 
as co-emperor, we cannot be satisÞ ed with the explanation that would suggest a 
simple, non-deliberate omission of the fact, as could have been the case with Nicholas 
Lascaris. Acropolites’ evpita,fioj for John III Vatatzes proves that he knew Theodore 
II had the imperial title. The reason for the omission of Theodore II’s proclamation 
should, thus, be sought in the character of the work and the purpose of its author. If 
one takes into account that Acropolites’ historical work is the history of Michael VIII 
Palaiologos’ rise to power, written to eulogize him and thus, abase the Lascarids, 
especially Theodore II, it becomes clear that none of the information which could 
have exalted the Lascarids and which could have, therefore, hurt the image of Michael 
VIII as a rightful emperor, were to be provided in his historical work.43 It must also 
be born in mind that Acropolites wrote his work after the recapture of Constantinople, 
probably in the 1260s,44 at which time Michael VIII was working on the elimination 
of the rightful claimant to the throne, Theodore II’s son, John IV Lascaris, and on the 
proclamation of his eldest son, Andronikos II Palaiologos, as co-emperor.45

One of the questions that poses itself is when Theodore II actually became 
basileu,j? The mention of Theodore II with this title in Acropolites’ historical work 
indicates that the event took place in 1234/1235 the latest. If we look at Acropolites’ 
narrative again, we can come to the conclusion that Theodore II’s union with Helen 
preceded his actual proclamation as co-emperor. The course of the narrative, as it 
seems, points to that fact – Theodore is Þ rst mentioned without the imperial title, 
and then, after the story of his union with Helen, Acropolites mentions him with the 
imperial title.46 However, Acropolites’ evpita,fioj for John III Vatatzes might point to 
a different conclusion.47

While lamenting over the dead emperor, Acropolites asks the crowd: “Do you 
not see, spectators, that same emperor (Theodore II – remark of the author), son of 
that one (John III – remark of the author)? Isn’t he this one over here? Is he not at all 
like him in bodily Þ gure and spiritually? Isn’t he his living image, isn’t he his original 
Þ gure? Has he not ruled with his father from birth (ouv tw|/ patri. sunh/rcen evk geneth/j), 

42 Macrides, The History, 35.
43 On Acropolites’ historical work cf. H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der 

Byzantiner, erster Band, München 1978, 442–447 (= Hunger, Die Literatur, I); R. Macrides, The thir-
teenth century in Byzantine historical writing, Porphyrogenita. Essays on the history and literature of 
Byzantium and the Latin East in honor of Julian Chrysostomides, eds. C. Dendrinos et alii, Aldershot 
2003, 63–76; R. Macrides, George Acropolites’ rhetoric, Rhetoric in Byzantium, ed. E. Jeffreys, Aldershot 
2003, 201–211; Macrides, The History, 5–34.

44 Macrides, The History, 31–34.
45 R. Macrides, The New Constantines and the New Constantinople – 1261?, BMGS 6 (1980) 

13–41; A. Failler, La proclamation impériale de Michel VIII et d’Andronic II, REB 44 (1986) 237–251 (=  
Failler, La proclamation); Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 314–315.

46 A similar thing occurred with the emperor Andronikos II Palaiologos, whose ceremony of 
coronation as co-emperor was celebrated one year after his marriage to Anna of Hungary. Cf. Georges 
Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, édition et notes par A. Failler, traduction française par V. Laurent, 
Paris 1984, 413(= Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II); Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 316.

47 Acropolites, Opera II, 12–29.
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did he not hold the helms together with the commander of this worldly ship…?48 If, 
according to this account of Acropolites, Theodore II ruled jointly with his father from 
birth, when could his proclamation as co-emperor have taken place?

If we go back to the beginning of John III Vatatzes’ reign, more precisely, to 
the battle of Poimanenon (1223/1224) we might Þ nd the political reason that could 
have instigated John III to show to his subjects that it was his lineage of the Lascaris 
family, and that of his son, that would continue ruling the Empire and not the one of 
his enemies. Beside the Latin threat, John III had to deal with the rebellious brothers 
of Theodore I Lascaris, Alexios and Isaac, who thought themselves more worthy of 
throne for they were the late emperor’s brothers. They took part in the battle on the 
side of the Latins. The Latins were defeated and the Lascarid brothers were captured 
and blinded.49 Thus, after a successful clash with his enemies, John III might have 
proclaimed Theodore II co-emperor in order to secure the throne for himself and his 
son.50 Theodore II would then have been only two years old, since it is known that he 
was born in the same year in which his father came to the throne (1221).51

However, none of the sources here mentioned can provide us with an argument 
that would support our thesis. Acropolites’ historical work does not tell us anything 
about the actual event of proclamation of Theodore II, nor does his evpita,fioj, which 
mentions John’s battle at Poimanenon and the rebellion of the two Lascarid brothers.52 
Thus, we can only hypothesize, without any actual proof, whether it was after that event 
that Theodore II obtained his title. Since John’s son is introduced into Acropolites’ 
Cronikh. suggrafh, as basileu,j at the time of his union with Helen we can conclude 
that the year 1234/1235 is the latest chronological point for Theodore’s proclamation. 
The ceremony of his proclamation might well have succeeded the marriage ceremony, 
but, unfortunately, we do not possess any information that would act as a deÞ nite 
argument concerning this matter.53 There can be no question about the coronation 
ceremony of Theodore II as a co-ruler, since sources do not point to otherwise.54

Acropolites’ Cronikh. suggrafh, does not mention Theodore II very often 
before his actual coming to the throne. Thus, we possess very little information 
concerning his activities as co-emperor. We learn from Acropolites, for example, that 
Theodore was left to reside in the region of Pegai, on the Sea of Marmara, when John 

48 Acropolites, Opera II, 26. 9–15.
49 Acropolites, Opera I, 34–35; Skoutariotes, Suno,yij cronikh,, 469.
50 As we have already mentioned, John III Vatatzes was not proclaimed co-emperor, nor was he 

even a despot, during the reign of Theodore I. Acropolites says that Theodore I designated him as his heir, 
as it seems, not much before his death. Cf. p. 11, n. 3; Žavoronkov, Izbranije, 56.

51 Acropolites, Opera I, 104. 22–23; Macrides, The History, 276, n. 24.
52 Acropolites, Opera II, 16.We could pose a similar question when it comes to yet another plot 

against the emperor John in 1224/1225, which was led by the member of one of the most prominent 
Byzantine families, Andronikos Nestongos. On the plot cf. Acropolites, Opera I, 36–38; Macrides, The 
History, 169–170.

53 Compared to the period of the Palaiologoi, for which we have a very detailed description of the 
ceremony of proclamation and coronation of an emperor, we are left in the dark on this particular issue 
for the Nicean period.

54 A view has been expressed by Žavoronkov that there was no coronation ceremony for co-emper-
ors in the Nicean Empire. Cf. Žavoronkov, Izbranije, 59.
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III went on an expedition to try to conquer Thessaloniki in 1241.55 We learn, on the 
other hand, nothing about his activities concerning the issuance of the documents 
we have mentioned above. Acropolites also omits an important episode concerning 
the mission of marquis Berthold von Hohenburg, who came to the Nicean court in 
the spring of 1254 to discuss the renewal of the alliance between John III and the 
Hohenstaufen family.56 As Emperor John III was very ill at that time, it was Theodore 
II who negotiated with the marquis, which we learn from some of Theodore’s letters.57 
Taking this into consideration, as well as the fact that Acropolites’ work is the history 
of Michael VIII, it can be said that Acropolites’ account of the reign of the Lascarids 
has been carefully structured and presented in the way that suited its author and “his” 
emperor the most. The omission of any mention of Theodore’s proclamation as co-
emperor can therefore be understood as a deliberate lapse of the author, who, out of 
his personal animosity towards Theodore II, as well as out of the purpose of his work, 
passed silently over an important event for the Lascarid dynasty.58

Contrary to Acropolites’ negative depiction of the Lascarids, historian George 
Pachymeres portrays these emperors positively and writes about them with great 
respect.59

The historical work of George Pachymeres begins with a short exposé in which 
he mentions that the rulers, who have reigned before his time managed the affairs of 
the state steadfastly and with great prudence.60 He does not narrate about the rules 
of Theodore I, John III and Theodore II for his own ignorance of the exact details of 
their reigns and for the fact that the others have already done it before him.61 However, 
Pachymeres continues his story criticizing the policy of Michael VIII (though he does 
not mention him explicitly) which resulted in abandoning and thus, weakening the 
Eastern frontier.62 Finishing his account on the Eastern frontier with the incursion 
of the Persians into the Byzantine territory, Pachymeres begins his actual narrative 
with Theodore II Lascaris and the affairs of Michael Palaiologos, who was suspected 
of aspiring to the throne.63 Pachymeres does not say that Michael was guilty of 

55 Acropolites, Opera I, 65–67; Macrides, The History, 215–220.
56 It is a well-known fact that John III had very good relations with the emperor Frederic II 

Hohenstaufen, and that he was married to his illegitimate daughter, Constance, in Byzantium known as 
Anna. After Frederic’s death, Conrad IV succeeded the throne, but his brother, Manfred, the king of Sicily, 
wanted to seize the power for himself, trying to win the help of the Nicean Empire. It was Conrad IV, how-
ever, who sent his envoys, led by Berthold von Hohenburg, in order to win the conÞ dence of John III for 
his cause and to renew the alliance with the Lascarids. Cf. Pappadopoulos, Théodore II Lascaris, 50–53.

57 Festa, Epistulae, CLXXX, 230–231.
58 It should be mentioned that Acropolites, unlike Pachymeres who refers to John IV Lascaris as 

emperor when he introduces him in the narrative, which could mean that he was also a co-emperor, does 
not refer to him like that at all. Cf. Macrides, The History, 338, n. 11.

59 On Pachymeres’ praise of the Lascarids and his criticism of the Palaiologoi cf. Angelov, Imperial 
ideology, 269–280. 

60 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 25. 23–24.
61 Ibidem, 27. 14–17. Ibidem, 26, n. 1.
62 Ibidem, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35. For Pachymeres and his historical work cf. Hunger, Die Literatur, 

I, 447–453. Cf. also A. Failler, Chronologie et composition dans l’Histoire de Georges Pachymère, REB 
38 (1980) 5–103; A. Failler, Chronologie et composition dans l’Histoire de Georges Pachymère, REB 39 
(1981) 145–249.

63 Cf. G. Prinzing, Ein Mann tyrranidos aksios. Zur Darstellung der rebellischen Vergangenheit 
Michaels VIII. Palaiologos, Lesarten. Festschrift für Athanasios Kambylis zum 70. Geburtstag, eds. I. 
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charge but he does not seem very convinced of the latter’s innocence either.64 More 
importantly, when he comes to the point of Theodore’s death and Michael’s rise to 
power, Pachymeres shows another angle of the story, stressing that it might well have 
been Michael himself who handled all of the things concerning his advancement to 
the position of Grand Duke65 and later, his establishment on the imperial throne.66

As opposed to the emperor Michael VIII and his policy, Pachymeres praises 
the management of the Lascarid emperors and gives a very positive account of the 
emperor Theodore II. This is what Pachymeres says about Theodore: “And this is 
what holds a man who was begotten and brought up in an imperial manner, and who 
was lifted up and educated in the imperial manner, and if he does not resemble his 
father in profoundness and intelligence in all of the things he would say and do, 
and in the Þ rmness and immutability of judgment, he then has his grandfather’s 
keenness for everything, his generosity and his male courage, and he has his mother’s 
openhandedness…”67 The historian continues praising Theodore’s intellectual work 
and his education, as well as his choice of associates, who: “…were chosen not 
according to the nobility of birth or connection to the Emperor, but according to 
merit…”68 Pachymeres states that Theodore was feared by those who did not behave 
in proper manner, for they were punished by the ruler for their misconduct, whereas 
those who acted properly were rewarded.69 The historian Þ nishes his description of the 
emperor in the following way: “Just how then was he not destined to manage the state 
in the proper manner, he who, under such a father, without the imperial name (mhd’ 
o;noma basilei,aj e;cwn), though his only son, was taught beforehand to drive out the 
pollution with steadfastness?”70

Why is it that George Pachymeres stated that Theodore II did not have the 
imperial title? A view has been expressed that, while referring to the imperial title, 
Pachymeres actually had in mind the title of auvtokra,twr and the coronation of a 
co-emperor, and not the event of proclamation.71 It is a well-known fact that the 
Palaiologan emperors not only proclaimed, but crowned their sons co-emperors, who 
also issued ofÞ cial documents in which they employed the title of autocrator. This 

Vassis, et alii, Berlin 1998, 180–197.
64 For Michael’s escape to the Ikonion sultanate, as well as his later arrest and conÞ nement cf. 

Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 42–52.
65 “Pare,cei de. kai. to. eivko.j evnnoei/n w`j kavkei/noj to. pra/gma meteceiri,zeto…” Pachymérès, 

Relations historiques, I, 95. 29; Ibidem, 97. 1–2.
66 Ibidem, 104–114, 136–138, 140–146.
67 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 59. 6–11. On the empress Eirene Lascaris cf. A. Mh,tsiou, 

H autokra,teira thj Ni,kaiaj Eirh,nh Dou,kaina Komnhnh,, h`` avrrenwpo,teron to. h=qoj e;cousa, Filotimi,a. 
Festschrift für A. Stavridou-Zaphraka, eds. T. Korres, P. Katsoni, I. Leontiadis, A. Gutziukostas, 
Thessaloniki 2011, 447–463.

68 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 61. 6–7. Cf. also Angelov, Imperial ideology, 207–252.
69 It is known that Theodore II exercised severe punishments over those who opposed him. 

Pachymeres attributed his changes in behavior to the epilepsy Theodore was said to have suffered from. 
Cf. Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 52–57. 

70 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 61. 19–22.
71 R. Macrides, J. A. Munitiz, D. Angelov, Pseudo-Kodinos and the Constantinopolitan Court: 

OfÞ ces and Ceremonies, Birmingham Byzantine and Ottoman Studies, Vol. 15, Centre for Byzantine, 
Ottoman and Modern Greek Studies, University of Birmingham 2013, 422, n. 169 (=Macrides, Munitiz, 
Angelov, Pseudo-Kodinos).
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practice was especially prevalent from the time Michael IX was crowned co-emperor 
in 1294.72 Since George Pachymeres wrote his work in 1290s,73 in the time in which 
co-rule became an institution, one can easily suppose that this was so. However, if one 
examines the historical work of Pachymeres and looks at his accounts of coronations 
of Andronikos II and Michael IX and the exact terms employed by the historian when 
referring to their statuses and titles, one is faced with certain confusion. On the one 
hand, co-ruler Andronikos II is never referred to as autocrator in Pachymeres’ work, 
whereas, Michael IX is referred to as such only once.

When describing Andronikos’ coronation as co-emperor, Pachymeres states that 
he could sign the documents as an emperor, though without the use of menologem.74 
If this was so, one would expect Pachymeres to use the well-known formula, when 
referring to Andronikos’ title: N [the name of the emperor] evn Cristw/| tw/|/ Qew/| 
pisto.j basileu.j kai. auvtokra,twr `Rwmai,wn N [last name of the emperor].75 Instead, 
Pachymeres used another one, which did not correspond to the formula one Þ nds 
in the ofÞ cial documents of the period in question: “ vAndro,nikoj Cristou/ ca,riti 
basileu.j `Rwmai,wn”76 This difference between the two may be attributed to the fact 
that Pachymeres was not writing an ofÞ cial document, so the precision in expression 
was not required of the author. However, the omission of the autocrator title in 
the historian’s work may also be explained by the confusion Michael VIII created 
concerning the authorities he bestowed on his son, the co-emperor Andronikos.77 The 
prostagma of Michael VIII, issued in 1272 in order to regulate the rights of Andronikos 
II as a co-ruler, does not explicitly mention that Andronikos was given the right to sign 
himself with the title of autocrator.78 It is in the documents issued by Andronikos 
II that we Þ nd the assertion that he possessed this title.79 The change Michael VIII 
introduced into the imperial system was a precedent and was in contradiction with 
the traditional idea of one emperor ruling the Christian oikoumen . The problem was 
not in the institution of co-emperor itself, for it was not a new thing in Byzantium. 
The problem was in the employment of the autocrator title and in the accumulation 
of power in the hands of a co-emperor. 80 This imperial policy of the Palaiologan 

72 On Michael IX as a co-emperor cf. Ferjan i , Mihajlo IX, 333–356; Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 
324–326.

73 S. Lampa,khj, Gew,rgioj Pacume,rhj. Prwte,kdikoj kai, dikaiofu,lax.. Eisagwgiko, doki,mio,
Aqh,na 2004, 42–44.

74 “ vEdo,qh de. kai. prosta,ssein kai. u`pogra,fein basilikw/j, plh.n ouv mhnologei/n...’’ Georges 
Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, 415. 3–4. 

75 This type of imperial signature was especially common for the 12th-15th centuries. Cf. F. Dölger, 
J. Karayannopulos, Byzantinische Urkundenlehre, erster Abschnitt, die Kaiserurkunden, München 1968, 
56, n. 3. 

76 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, 415. 5–6. 
77 Such was the case, for example, with the right of a co-emperor to hold the imperial scepter, 

which was Þ rst allowed, but was shortly afterwards abolished. Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, 413. 
21–23, 415. 1–3.

78 Dölger, Regesten, III, No 1994, No 1995, 60–61. Pachymeres also writes about the rights of 
Andronikos II. Cf. Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, 412–415. 

79 Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 322–324.
80 It is known, however, that certain co-emperors used this title in the earlier centuries, though, 

most probably, in the widest sense of the word. Cf. G. Ostrogorski, Avtokrator i samodržac. Prilog za is-
toriju vladala ke titulature u Vizantiji i u južnih Slovena, Glas Srpske kraljevske akademije 154, Beograd 
1935, 107–108 (=Ostrogorski, Avtokrator i samodržac).
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emperors was not favored but was rather strongly criticized, as will be shown further 
on in the text.

When it comes to Michael IX,81 Pachymeres employs the term autocrator for 
the young emperor, while narrating about the proclamation of John Palaiologos, the 
son of Andronikos II and empress Irene of Montferrat, to the dignity of despotes. 
Pachymeres stresses that it was Michael IX, young emperor and autocrator, who 
participated in the ceremony by holding the crown of the despot.82 This is especially 
important when one takes into account that the story of proclamation of John 
Palaiologos to the dignity of despotes comes right after the chapter in which Michael 
IX’s coronation as co-emperor was described. However, Pachymeres does not use the 
title of autocrator later on in the text when he mentions Michael IX. Andronikos II 
and Michael IX were referred to as basilei/j, even though after their coronations as 
co-emperors they were auvtokra,torej as well. This may in fact serve as an argument 
for the thesis that it was the autocrator title Pachymeres thought of when he stated that 
Theodore II did not have the imperial name. Still, there is one more thing that needs to 
be mentioned. In his history, at the beginning of his XIIIth book, Pachymeres mentioned 
that, Andronikos II was in his 23rd and Michael IX in his 12th year of auvtokratori,a.83 
Since he describes the events of the year 1305, it seems as if Pachymeres thought 
Andronikos II autocrator only after he actually succeeded his father in 1282, whereas 
the autocratic years of Michael IX were counted from the day of his coronation as 
co-emperor in 1294.

It is clear that we cannot conclude anything deÞ nite from Pachymeres work 
concerning his employment of the autocrator title. As it seems, the historian applied 
double standards when referring to the auvtokratori,a of Andronikos II and Michael 
IX. Thus, we cannot claim with certainty that it was the event of coronation and the 
autocrator title Pachymeres had in mind when he stated that Theodore II didn’t have 
the imperial name. That is why another explanation of the problem should also be 
taken into consideration.

The answer to the question why Pachymeres stated that Theodore II did not have 
the imperial title may be attributed to Pachymeres’ relation to the historical work of 
his predecessor, George Acropolites. Historian’s aim was not to give an account of the 
past events (which he makes very clear at the beginning of his history), so the question 
is in what measure and in what way Pachymeres actually used Acropolites’ historical 
work as his source. Since Acropolites never explicitly stated that Theodore II was 
proclaimed co-emperor, Pachymeres might have simply made a mistake in relying 
on his source, not actually being acquainted with the fact that the event happened. 
Pachymeres was born in 1242 and Theodore’s proclamation took place probably in 
1234/35, so the historian could not have been an eyewitness of the ceremony itself. 
As his aim was not to narrate of the past events, but of the present state of affairs, he 

81 Georges Pachymérès, Relations historiques, III, édition, traduction française et notes par A. 
Failler, Paris 1999, 218–220 (=Pachymérès, Relations historiques, III).

82 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, III, 221. 21–24.
83 Georges Pachymérès, Relations historiques, IV, édition, traduction française et notes par A. 

Failler, Paris 1999, 615. 1–2; Failler, La proclamation, 247–248. 
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might well have not been acquainted with all the sources relevant for the period of the 
Lascarids, but has rather limited himself to the historical work of Acropolites.

We must ask ourselves though, why did Pachymeres include this statement in 
his historical work in the Þ rst place? Why was the information of Theodore II’s title 
important for his narrative? If we look at the time when Pachymeres wrote his work, 
probably after 1291, what can we conclude concerning this episode in his narrative?

The period of 1290s witnessed an even greater rise of the authority of a co-
emperor.84 By that time Michael VIII had proclaimed and crowned his son, Andronikos 
II, co-ruler, providing him with greater authorities than was usual for previous periods. 
He also proclaimed his grandson, Michael IX, co-emperor, who was crowned his 
father’s co-ruler in 1294. The proclamation and coronation of co-emperors had, as 
we have already mentioned, in the period of the Palaiologoi become a usual thing, 
the co-rule had become an institution, and co-emperors were becoming more and 
more independent. Ceremonies of proclamation and coronation of young co-emperors 
have been recorded in Pachymeres’ work.85 Thus, if the historian had known of 
Theodore II’s proclamation, he would have probably included it in his work as well. 
However, he probably knew nothing about it, since Acropolites did not record the 
event. Pachymeres’ employment of the claim that Theodore II was not given the title 
of basileu,j might have been used as Pachymeres’ criticism of the policy of Michael 
VIII and his usurpation of the Lascarid throne.86 As is obvious, Pachymeres thought 
highly of Theodore II and his predecessors, who were able rulers and whose reign was 
prosperous. Pachymeres was, on the contrary, an eyewitness of the loss of Asia Minor 
and constant decline of the Empire’s former power. Most of the criticism for this state 
of affairs goes to the founder of the Palaiologan dynasty, who abandoned the Eastern 
frontier and engaged himself in other activities. Pachymeres’ negative account of the 
policy of Michael VIII and therefore, his praise of the Lascarids, comes also from 
the fact that the historian was born in Nicea in 1242, during the prosperous reign of 
John III, so it is not surprising that he criticizes Palaiologos for having abandoned 
the Eastern provinces, which were the source of the Empire’s economic and military 
power.87

The passage George Pachymeres gives to Theodore II should therefore be 
understood as a sort of an imperial panegyric.88 Though not a true basiliko.j lo,goj, 
Theodore II is praised for his good deeds and virtues, his education and literary work 
and what is more, his ancestors are also praised through him for their intelligence 
and prudence, strength, stability of character and generosity. Theodore’s abilities to 
rule were seen even before his accession to the throne, for the young prince was 
instructed, by constant advice of his father, in the management of the Empire.89 It 
might have been that Pachymeres tried to point out that, although without an ofÞ cial 

84 Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 307–383.
85 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, II, 412–414; Ibidem, Relations historiques, III, 98–99; 

Ibidem, 218–221. 
86 One sees this very clearly when Pachymeres writes about John IV and his unfortunate destiny. 

Cf. Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 254–259. 
87 Angelov, Imperial ideology, 269–281.
88 For the rhetoric of this period and imperial ideology cf. Angelov, Imperial ideology, 98–135. 
89 Pachymérès, Relations historiques, I, 60–63.
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title, Theodore II was well prepared for the imperial ofÞ ce. Thus, it was through his 
eulogy of the Lascarids, that Pachymeres, in fact, criticized the founder of the new 
dynasty, his imperial policy,90 and the institution of the co-emperors in general.

Similar things can be said for the testimony of Nikephoros Gregoras, who 
strongly relied on his two predecessors, concerning the reign of the Lascarids. As 
in the case of Pachymeres, two explanations are possible. The Þ rst one deals with 
the meaning of the verb avnagoreu,w. It has been argued that Gregoras employed it 
in the sense of coronation and not proclamation of Theodore II, which would mean 
that he also referred to his status as autocrator and not a simple basileus.91 The 
second explanation could be that Gregoras also made a mistake, since he relied on 
the historical works of Acropolites and Pachymeres for the history of the Lascarids. 
However, Gregoras’ use of this information is most interesting. The historian develops 
an entire story concerning this question, giving the reasons for John III’s decision. He 
begins his third book with the reign of Theodore II: “Since Theodore Lascaris, his 
son, was destined to be the heir of his father’s legacy, (he was not proclaimed emperor 
by his father while he was still alive)92 he was proclaimed emperor upon his death 
by the mutual concession of the army and as many of dignitaries and nobles there 
were. Since John did not want to leave the Empire to anyone other than his son, it was 
clear to everyone, that he (quite) loved his child, and that he would never leave the 
Empire to anyone else. He did not want to proclaim him emperor while he was alive, 
for the free will of subjects and choice was held in secret. He said that time knows to 
change a lot of things once it would Þ nd that the state of affairs is not to everyone’s 
reckoning. The youth is unstable and stubborn by nature and moves quickly without 
reason towards everything as much as its will leads it. And if this young spirit is given 
the royal hope and repute, then a bunch of spoiled young men who Þ ll its ears with 
all the wrong words, follows this hope, and then it looks like as if some drunkard, 
behaving and showing himself, as much as in reasoning and in thought as well as 
in his posture, and always moving to and fro, was destined to be elected helmsman 
of a great ship; neither is the election of the voters right, nor does the one, who was 
elected, know where the ship should go, nor what needs to be done. Because of that he 
judged it was necessary not to appoint his son emperor while he lived, punishing the 
unstableness of youth by taking away his hope (of being appointed emperor – remark 
of the author), and because many are grieved, out of their own meanness of spirit 
and by yearning for the inheritance, at the longevity of their fathers. Therefore, not 
waiting for fate, they cut their fathers’ lives in the middle of their course, having done 
that they depart from life. And often plenty of people call this man a tyrant, who had 
come to power and whom they had not chosen willingly; and indeed they Þ rst give 
way to envy and insults secretly and then, at last, they drive headlong into schemes 

90 F. Dölger, Die dynastische Familienpolitik des Kaisers Michael VIII. Palaiologos (1258–1282), 
PARASPORA. Ettal, 1961, 178–188.

91 For the usage of this term cf. Macrides, Munitiz, Angelov, Pseudo-Kodinos, 422, n. 169; Ibidem, 
424, n. 180. 

92 “…para. de. tou/ patro.j e;ti zw/ntoj ouvk avnhgo,reuto basileu.j…” Gregoras, I, 53.2–3. Even 
though it has been discussed whether Gregoras used the term avnagoreu,w to designate coronation and not 
proclamation, we have used it in the latter sense of the word. 
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and murder. For all these reasons Theodore was not proclaimed emperor, while his 
father remained alive.”93

Gregoras’ long excursus, which begins with the statement that Theodore II 
was not his father’s co-ruler, turns into an important message for his audience. The 
historian clearly did not support the proclamation of young princes to the dignity of 
co-emperors due to the instability of youth and their eagerness to seize power. 94 That 
this was so, Gregoras showed to his readers at the beginning of his eighth book, which 
he begins with the portrayal of a young man of restless spirit, who was very eager to 
come to the throne – emperor Andronikos III Palaiologos.

As Gregoras informs us, Andronikos III was adored by his grandfather, 
Andronikos II, who put him always Þ rst before his other children.95 He thought it 
necessary to provide his grandson with a royal education and to have him by his side 
day and night, so that he could enjoy at the mere sight of him.96 However, Andronikos 
III’s nature changed with age. Gregoras narrates: “When young Andronikos came 
into adolescent age, the age in which pleasures rise up against nature more vigorously 
and desire for unrestrained liberty (and that’s indeed the case when young man has 
imperial dignity and is in the bloom of youth), so then power is at his comrades to 
always guide him towards desire, which their minds always measure according to 
their own will and they ward off all the restraints of shame and attempt political 
changes.”97

This passage, that gives an introduction into the civil war between Andronikos 
II and Andronikos III, conÞ rms Gregoras’ statement about a wise decision of John III’s 
not to proclaim his son co-emperor, thus, avoiding to feed his imperial ambitions too 
soon. As is known, Andronikos III had already been proclaimed co emperor between 
1308 and 131398, but he was not the only one to bear this title. His father, Michael 
IX, was also Andronikos II’s co-ruler since 1281.99 Not being able to wait, for his 
grandfather’s reign was long, and his father stood next in line for the imperial throne, 
Andronikos gave up hope that he would ever rule the Empire and started thinking 
of another territory he might occupy and rule on his own. All of these things did not 
remain unknown to his father and grandfather.100 Apart from that, Gregoras mentions 

93 Gregoras, I, 53–55.
94 On Gregoras’criticism of the institution of co-rulers cf. Angelov, Imperial ideology, 281–285.
95 Gregoras, I, 283. 13–18.
96 Ibidem, 283–284. 21–23. 
97 Ibidem, 284. 1–8.
98 Ferjan i , Savladarstvo 330–331; Lj. Maksimovi , O vremenu proglašenja Andronika III 

Paleologa za cara, ZRVI 16 (1975) 119–122.
99 Michael IX was proclaimed co-emperor in 1281, which was later followed by his coronation as 

co-ruler in 1294. Ferjan i , Savladarstvo, 324.
100 Gregoras, I, 284. 17–23, 285. 1–12. It is familiar that Gregoras strongly criticized anyone who 

had thought about dividing the sole rule over the Empire, taking one part of it for himself and turning it 
into his own dominion. That was the case with the empress Irene of Montferrat, who wanted to persuade 
her husband, emperor Andronikos II, to give certain parts of the Empire to their sons. Cf. Gregoras, I, 233–
237. Gregoras also informs us of the wishes of emperor Michael VIII to give certain parts of the Empire 
to his second son, Constantine Porphyrogennetos, to rule. Cf. Gregoras, I, 186–191. On Consantine 
Porphyrogennetos cf. F. Bariši , Konstantin PorÞ rogenit Paleolog, ZRVI 22 (1983) 43–58.
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Andronikos’ comrades who, like in the passage related to Theodore II, have Þ lled the 
youth’s mind with all sorts of improper things.101

However, things that caused the most grief in the house of the Palaiologoi at that 
time were the deaths of Andronikos III’s brother, despot Manuel, and that of his father, 
Michael IX, which were all caused by Andronikos III’s improper behavior. Filled with 
jealousy, Andronikos III sought to kill the lover of his e`tai,ra, but instead, by a terrible 
mistake, his companions killed his brother. Michael IX died of grief for his late son.102 
It is clear that Andronikos III, though by mistake, “cut his father’s life in the middle 
of its course,” making him depart sooner than might otherwise have been the case.

According to the quoted passages, Gregoras’ story of Theodore II’s imperial 
title has served its purpose. It can be understood as a message of its author to point out 
to his audience the things that should be avoided and that can lead to grave troubles. 
It can be explained by the historian’s allusion to his own time and to the events that 
have shaken the Empire greatly.

In conclusion, the following can be said. There is no doubt that Theodore II 
Lascaris was his father’s co-ruler. The question of the time of his proclamation remains 
unanswered, though Acropolites’ evpita,fioj for John III points to the early years of 
his life. The statements of Pachymeres and Gregoras, who claim that Theodore was 
not his father’s co-ruler, may be explained in two ways. On the one hand, the two 
historians might actually have meant that Theodore II was not crowned co-emperor 
and was, thus, not an autocrator. On the other hand, their statements may also be 
explained by the fact that they made a mistake while relying on George Acropolites, 
who did not mention the actual event of Theodore’s proclamation in his historical 
work. Pachymeres and Gregoras might have both used the silence of their source to 
create their own stories concerning Theodore II and his title, in order to send their own 
messages and express their own attitudes towards the events that had marked their 
time. Thus, their false information has no actual meaning for the reign of Theodore II. 
It in fact shows how an event that actually happened, but was not explicitly recorded 
in one historical work, was misinterpreted by other historians that relied on their 
predecessor, who have used the silence of their source to create a story for the purpose 
of their own works. Thus, it is in the character of a work itself, its composition and its 
narrative that one should try to Þ nd the answer for misapprehensions in the sources.
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Subject of this article is the copy of Four Gospels preserved at the Church Institute 
in SoÞ a (gr. 949), which was displayed in the Brilliance of Byzantium Exhibition or-
ganized during the 22nd International Congress of Byzantine Studies (August 22 – 27, 
2011) and which we assumed to have been produced by the hand of one of the most 
famous scribes at the end of the 13th and the beginning of the 14th century, i.e. Theodore 
Hagiopetrites.

The type of the script employed in the Four Gospels at the Church Institute 
(CHAI gr. 949) is in the so-called by L. Politis unique ‘Hagiopetrites Style’. Although 
the manuscript does not contain a colophon, comparison to the manuscripts of Theodore 
Hagiopetrites known to us and especially to C d. D. gr. 29 (Olim. Kos. 35) at the Ivan 
Duj ev Centre – an autograph of the scribe of 1307, as well as to another manuscript 
from Saint Petersburg, Cod. gr. of ASUSSR, No 10/667 of the 14th century, provides 
good reasons to assume that the Four Gospels manuscript (CHAI gr. 949) was also pro-
duced by Theodore Hagiopetrites. Our certainty was further substantiated after we had 
studied in situ the Four Gospels from Academician N. P. Likhachev’s archive published 
by Igor Medvedev in the collection ‘ In Memoriam Ivan Duj ev’ of 1988 which is cur-
rently kept under No 10/667 in the Archive of the Leningrad Section of the Institute of 
History at the Russian Academy of Science. Having compared the illumination and the 
speciÞ cs of motif stylization, as well as the speciÞ c colouring, we could assert that the 
two manuscripts manifest pronounced similarities.

Thereby, the 27 manuscripts by T. Hagiopetrites published by R. Nelson should 
also be supplemented by the Four Gospels at the Church Institute (CHAI gr. 949) in 
addition to the Apostle Lectionary of 1307, autograph of Theodore Hagiopetrites at the 
Duj ev Centre, Cod. D. gr. 29 (Olim. Kos. 35), which R. Nelson brieß y mentioned in his 
preface, and the Saint Petersburg Four Gospels, published by I. Medvedev.

Keywords: Theodore Hagiopetrites, archaic minuscule, Four Gospels, 
Hagiopetrites style, portico-type headpieces, initials, Apostle Lectionary (Aprakos)
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SoÞ a 2011 (avec la collaboration de Paul Canart), 85,    , No 23, ill. 74.
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IMPERATRIX BULGARIAE ANNA-NEDA (1277 – c. 1346)

Si è fato il tentanivo di presentare dettagliatamente la vita di Anna-Neda, la 
celebre imperatrice bulgara di origine serba. Si è ribadito sulle sue attività e le relazioni 
con vari personaggi dell’epoca a partire dal matrimonio con Michail III Šišman Asen, 
despota di Vidin, Þ no alla morte di lei, probabilmente avvenuta nel 1346 a Dubrovnik.

Parole chiave: Impero bulgaro, Vidin, T rnovo, Regno di Napoli.

In this article an effort is made to present in detail the life of Anna-Neda, famous 
Bulgarian empress of Serbian origine. The accent is put on her activities and relations 
with various characters from the period after her marriage with Michail III Asen Šišman, 
despot of Vidin, until her death, which probably occurred in 1346 in Dubrovnik.

Keywords: Bulgarian Empire, Vidin, T rnovo, Kingdom of Naples

È fuori dubbio che Anna-Neda sia stata la più celebre l’imperatrice bulgara, 
menzionata nelle fonti per la storia. Purtroppo, il suo nome non Þ gura nella „ saecula 
seculorum“ del Sinodico della chiesa bulgara (s. XIII–XIV) accanto a quelli delle 
altre „imperatrici bulgare“, un omaggio commemorativo, di cui godettero suo marito 
Michail III Šišman Asen (1323–1330) e il Þ glio Ioan Stepan (Stefan) Asen (1330–
1331)1. Il motivo di tale mancanza non è molto chiaro, eppure la si potrebbe spiegare 
con il fatto che per ben due volte lei fu ripudiata dal trono degli imperatori bulgari e 
Þ nì i suoi giorni in esilio.

Da tanto tempo, anzi, Þ no ai nostri dì gli storici si sono sforzati a far luce sulle 
vicende storiche, legate alla sua vita. In un primo tempo essa suscitò un certo interes-
se presso gli storici ragusini dei secoli XVII–XVIII2, nonché nella „Cronaca slavo-
serba“ di or e Brankovi  (1645–1711)3. Le ricerche di Marin Drinov (1838–1906) e 

1 Borilov sinodik, izd. I.Božilov – A. Totomanova – I. Biljarski, SoÞ a 2010, 162, 163–166.
2 V. Makušev, Istorija bolgar v trude K. O. Ire eka, Žurnal Ministerstva narodnogo prosveštenija 

19 (1878) 72–75.
3 . Brankovi , Hronike slavenosrpske, ed. A. Kre mer, Beograd 2008, 269, 290–291, 333–334.
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di Vikentij Makušev (1837–1883) nell’Archivio di Napoli4 hanno fornito nuove infor-
mazioni sulla sua Þ gura. I dati sono stati completati da alcuni contributi importanti dei 
medievisti bulgari, tra cui vale la pena menzionare il saggio di Aleksand r Burmov 
(1911–1965) „La fortuna dell’imperatrice Anna-Neda e dei suoi Þ gli“5. Quanto scritto 
dopo è di carattere compilativo rispetto a questo saggio di serio valore scientiÞ co6, 
con poche eccezioni7.

Anna-Neda (per essere esatti – Nedelja, per cui Mauro Orbini ne tradusse cor-
rettamente il nome, rendendolo Domenica8) era Þ glia dal primo matrimonio del re 
serbo Stefan Uroš II Milutin (1282–1321) con la principessa ungherese Elisabetta/ 
Eržebet, imparentata con gli Angioini di Napoli. Essa nacque nel 1277, poco prima 
che suo padre salisse sul trono di Serbia9. La sua vita s’intrecciò con la storia della 
Bulgaria a causa delle relazioni del Regno di Serbia con il Principato di Vidin. Stando 
alle parole del Continuatore di Danilo, nel 1292 Milutin riuscì ad impossessarsi di 
Vidin e costrinse il principe Šišman a giurargli fedeltà e amicizia (cioè a diventare suo 
vassallo), e a dare sua Þ glia in moglie al grande župan Dragoš10. Nella breve espo-
sizione dei fatti lo scrittore serbo soggiunse: „E dopo aver considerato la sua grande 
diligenza, la sua completa e sincera sottomissione e ubbidienza, quel generoso re per 
l’amor cordiale che gli portava, diede una sua Þ gliuola per moglie al suo Þ gliuolo, 
chamato Michail.“11 È evidente che il matrimonio di Anna-Neda con il più giovane 
di lei futuro despota di Vidin Michail (nato probabilmente fra il 1275 e il 1280) è 
stato stipulato dopo il 1292. La stragnan parte dei ricercatori suppongono che ciò 
sia avvenuto verso la Þ ne del secolo XIII, senza speciÞ carne la data12. Ultimamente 

4 M. Drinov, Novi pametnitsi za istorijata na b lgatite i na tehnite s sedi, Periodi no spisanie na 
B lgarskoto knižovno družestvo, , 1 (1870) 39–42; V. Makušev, Italjanskie arhivy i hranjaš iesja v nih 
materialy dlja slavjanskoj istorii, II. Neapolj i Palermo, Sankt-Peterburg 1871, 29–30, 89; Idem, Istorija 
bolgar, 72 sq.

5 P. Nikov, Istorija na Vidinskoto knjažestvo do 1323 godina, Godišnik na SoÞ jskija universitet, 
Istoriko-Þ lologi eski fakultet 18 (1922) 71–72, 96–100; I. Sak zov, Stopanskite vr zki na B lgarija s 
užbina prez XIV v., Godi nik na SoÞ jskija universitet, Juridi eski fakultet 30 (1935) 35–38; Al. Burmov, 

Istorija na B lgarija prez vremeto na Šišmanovci (1323–1396, Godišnik na SoÞ jskija universitet, Istoriko-
Þ lologi eski falultet 43 (1947) 15–20.

6 I. Božilov, Familijata na Asenevci (1186–1196). Genealogija i prosopograÞ ja, SoÞ ja 1985, 128, 
139–142; J. Fine, The Late Medieval Balkans. Ann Arbor 1987, 272–274; Koj koj e v srednovekovna 
B lgarija. Istori eski spravo nik, s stavili J. Andreev, Iv. Lazarov, Pl. Hristov, SoÞ ja 1994, 20–21; Pavlov 
P., B lgarski carici, Veliko T rnovo 2006, 41–42; V. Ignatov, B lgarskite carici – vladatelkite na B lgarija 
VII–XIV vek, SoÞ ja 2008, 79–80; S. Georgieva, Ženata v b lgarskoto Srednovekovie, Plovdiv 2011, 
289–290, 345–347, 353–354.

7 J. Andreev, B lgarija prez vtorata etv rt na XIV vek, Veliko T rnovo 1993, 33–41; I. Mladjov, 
The Bulgarian prince and would-be emperor Lodovico, Bulgaria mediaevalis 2 (2011) 603–605, 613–618.

8 Una prima volta il suo nome è stato indicato come „Neda regina“ nel Pomenik / Catastico di 
De ani del 1497. Cf. S. Risti , De anski spomenici, Beograd 1864, 20; dopodiché ne „Il Regno degli 
Slavi, hoggi corrottamente detti Schiavoni. Historia di Don Mauro Orbini rauseo abbate Melitense“, In 
Pesaro 1601, 457, 465; quindi nelle già citate Cronache slavo-serbe del Brankovi , 269, 290, 333. In altre 
fonti – serbe, ragusine, napoletane, essa fu chiamata Ana, Anna, mentre quelle bizantine e bulgare non 
menzionano il suo nome.

9 V. Mošin, Balkanskata diplomatija i dinasti kite brakovi na kralot Milutin, Spomenici za sredno-
vekovnata i ponovata istorija na Makedonija, II, Skopje 1977, 139; Mladjov, Op. cit., 613 sq., 618.

10 Arhiepiskop Danilo II i drugi, Životi kraljeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, izd. . Dani i , Zagreb 
1866, 118–119.

11 Ibid., 119.
12 Nikov, Op. cit., 71, 96; Božilov, Familijata na Asenevci, 128.
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è stata espressa l’ipotesi più plausibile, cioè che il matrimonio sia stato contratto tra 
il 1300 e il 130213. Il Þ glio primogenito della coppia fu Ioan Stepan (Stefan) Asen, 
seguito da Michail, Šišman e Ludovico. La nascita dei quattro Þ gli maschi deve essere 
avvenuta nel periodo 1302–1323, cioè prima dell’ascesa di Michail III Šišman Asen 
al trono di T rnovo. Si tratta, evidentemente, del „periodo di Vidin“, in cui i coniugi 
vissero insieme. Nel frattempo, verso il 1313 o poco prima Michail III Šišman Asen 
diventò despota di Vidin. L’evento si può dedurre da un documento veneziano, in cui 
la data venne riferita nel modo seguente: „Ser Michael despoti Bulgarie, dominus de 
Bidigno, gener regis Urossii“ (Ser Michele, despota di Bulgaria, signore di Vidin, 
genero di re Uroš)14.

Nonostante le notizie, riportate dalle fonti, stando alle quali il despota di Vidin 
promuovesse una politica attiva a sostegno dei serbi nella lotta contro il regno d’Un-
gheria o per la difesa degli interessi della regione di Severino contro l’espansione 
ungherese15, non mancano dati di una certa partecipazione della despotiza nella vita 
politica.

Quando nel 1323 Michail III Šišman Asen salì sul trono di T rnovo, la sua 
famiglia si trasferì nella capitale dell’Impero bulgaro. Allora il despotato di Vidin 
divenne appannaggio dal fratello dell’imperatore – il despota Belaur16. Nel 1326, pri-
ma di tutto a causa dell’orientameno Þ lobizantino, l’imperatore Michail III Šišman 
Asen ripudiò la moglie Anna-Neda e sposò Teodora Paleologa, vedova dell’impe-
ratore Todor Svetoslav (1300–1321), rimasta a vivere a T rnovo dopo la morte del 
reale consorte. Lei era sorella del futuro imperatore bizantino Andronico III Paleologo 
(1328–1341)17.

Anna-Neda insieme con i Þ gli fu costretta a lasciare la capitale e a ritirarsi in 
vita privata forse nelle terre del despotato di Vidin. La sua rivale, diventata di nuovo 
imperatrice bulgara, in realtà era di vent’anni più giovane e per di più proveniva da 
una famiglia più nobile, mentre suo fratello fu preferito come alleato da contrap-
porre all’alleanza di re Stefan Uroš II Milutin e il vecchio imperatore Andronico II 
Paleologo (1282–1328).

Dopo la sconÞ tta bulgara nella battaglia di Velb žd (odierna città di Kyustendil) 
del 28 luglio 133018 Anna-Neda, che da tempo aveva superato i cinquant’anni d’età, 
di nuovo ebbe un ruolo sulla scena storica dei Balcani. Lunedì 30 luglio del 1330 suo 

13 Hr. Kolarov, B lgaro-sr bskite otnošenija pri Terterovci. B lgarija v sveta ot drevnostta do naši 
dni, I, SoÞ ja 1979, 217–220; N. Iliev, Maloleten le e bil Ivan-Stefan prez 1330 g., Istori eski pregled 45/6 
(1989) 50–52.

14 Venecianski dokumenti za istorijata na B lgarija i b lgarite ot XII–XV v., izd. V. Gjuzelev, SoÞ a 
2001, 59.

15 Hr. Dimitrov, B lgaro-ungarski otnošenija prez Srednovekovieto, SoÞ ja 1988, 209; Kr stev K., 
B lgarskoto carstvo pri dinastijata na Tertetovci, Plovdiv 2011, 195–199.

16 Božilov, Familijata na Asenevci, 134–136.
17 Životi kraljeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 191–192, 195; Nicephorus Gregoras, Byzantina historia, 

I, edd. L. Schoppen, I. Bekker, Bonnae 1829, 391, 451; Ioannes Cantacuzeni Historiarum libri IV, ed. L. 
Schopen, I. Bonnae 1928, 430; Laonici Chalcocondylae, Historiarum demonstrationes, ed. E. Darkó, I, 
Budapestini 1922, 19–20. Per la corretta datazione si veda F. Dölger, Einiges über Theodora, die Griechin, 
Zarin der Bulgaren (1308–1330), á, ttal 1961, 227–229.

18 Iv. Božilov – V. Gjuzelev, Istorija na srednovekovna B lgarija VII–XIV vek, SoÞ ja 2006, 
571–575.
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fratello Stefan Uroš III De anski, re di Serbia, si diresse a capo dell’esercito verso 
le terre bulgare. Il giorno stesso egli mandò i suoi uomini di Þ ducia presso la sorella 
Anna per informarla della morte dell’ex marito l’imperatore Michail III Šišman Asen. 
Non aveva ancora l’intenzione di ristabilirla sul trono insieme al Þ glio Ioan Stepan 
Asen. La sua intenzione era di conquistare le terre bulgare, perciò oltre l’esercito con 
lui c’erano „i grandi dignitari“ in catene di ferro. Costoro avrebbero dovuto „conse-
gnare nelle mani del grande re i loro castelli e tutto il loro paese“. Il re, però, cambiò 
idea quando il 2 agosto davanti a lui si presentarono gli inviati del despota Belaur, 
fratello di Michail, e altri boiari bulgari che non avevano preso parte alla battaglia, „i 
quali avevano la piena autorità su tutte le province e i castelli di quella terra al posto 
dell’imperatore, del quale erano come veri fratelli“. In cambio dei loro possedimenti 
e dei privilegi, di cui godevano, i boiari bulgari proposero la fusione del Regno di 
Serbia con l’Impero bulgaro in un unico Stato. Allora Stefan Uroš III cambiò l’idea 
di conquistare la Bulgaria e decise di affermarvi la propria inß uenza ponendo sul 
trono del paese il Þ glio benamato della sorella Anna-Neda. Questa decisione del re 
serbo fu dichiarata non solo ai boiari bulgari, ma anche alla stessa Anna-Neda e a suo 
Þ glio. La lettera-ordine ai boiari bulgari fu portata a T rnovo da alcuni dignitari serbi, 
accompagnati da un drappello di soldati. Le parole Þ nali di questa lettera suonavano 
come un ordine esplicito: „AfÞ nché voi lo abbiate per signore e imperatore come suo 
padre l’imperatore Michail, tale deve essere per voi suo Þ glio, signore e imperatore, e 
anche l’imperatore Stefan imperatore, e come se fossi io, così a lui dovete ubbidire.“19 
Lasciare le redini del governo dell’Impero bulgaro nelle mani di Ioan Stepan e la 
seconda ascesa al trono di Anna-Neda ebbero di conseguenza il ripudio di Teodora 
Paleologa, la seconda moglie di Michail, e dei suoi Þ gli. Giovanni Cantacuzeno an-
notò nelle sue memorie che i boiari bulgari dopo la morte dell’imperatore Michail, 
per guadagnarsi la benevolenza del re serbo, cacciarono via la sorella dell’imperatore 
bizantino insieme ai Þ gli di lei, mentre „alla sorella di Stefan e ai suoi Þ gli consegna-
rono i palazzi e l’autorità sui bulgari“. Niceforo Gregora, invece, affermò che „nella 
contesa dell’impero dei bulgari tra la prima moglie di Michail e i parenti di lui, la so-
rella dell’imperatore [bizantino] se ne fuggì via per aver salva la vita“, e ciò avvenne 
in Bulgaria quando „erano in molti a lottare e a contendersi il potere“20.

L’ascesa al trono di T rnovo di Ioan Stepan Asen nell’estate del 1330, nono-
stante il sostegno serbo, deve essere considerata del tutto legittima, perché sin dall’in-
tronizzazione di suo padre Michail III Šišman Asen nel 1323, il giovane fu dichiarato 
co-imperatore. Ne è testimonianza l’emissione di monete, su cui si vedono le imma-
gini del padre e del Þ glio21. Stando alle notizie, fornite da Cantacuzeno e Gregora, 
durante il breve regno di Ioan Stepan Asen il ruolo svolto dalla madre Anna-Neda è 
stato grande e decisivo per le sorti del paese. Non è chiaro, però, perché essa ebbe una 
posizione di così grande rilievo. Il suo tentativo di liberarsi dalla „Fronda“ dei boiari 
della capitale e della provincia bulgara, fu vano e non ottennne alcun successo.

19 Životi kraljeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 192–196.
20 Cantacuzenus, I, 430–431; II, Bonnae 1829, 19; Gregoras, I, 457.
21 N. Mušmov, Monete i pe atite na b lgarskite care, SoÞ ja 1994, 103–105; J. Jurukova – V. 

Pen ev, B lgarski srednovekovni pe ati i moneti, SoÞ ja 1990, 120–121.
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Giovanni Cantacuzeno scrisse che nella primavera del 1331 due dei boiari della 
capitale bulgara, cioè il protovestiario Raksin (Dragšan) e il [grande] logoteta Filip 
„insorsero contro la regnante moglie di Michail... e la privarono dal potere“. Anna-
Neda insieme con i Þ gli se ne fuggì, secondo Giovanni Cantacuzeno, e cercò rifugio 
„presso il nipote“ re Stefan Dušan (1331–1355)22. Secondo Niceforo Gregora in quel 
tempo in Bulgaria „erano in molti a lottare e a contendersi il potere“, ma inÞ n dei conti 
„Aleksand r, nipote di Michail, ottenne il potere supremo dopo tante lotte.“23 L’ascesa 
di Ivan Aleksand r, despota di Lov a, al trono di T rnovo (1331–1371), in seguito al 
colpo di Stato effettuaco con successo, lo contrappose all’imperatrice Anna-Neda, 
all’ex imperatore Ioan Stepan Asen e a suo zio Belaur, despota di Vidin.

Nei secoli passati gli storici ragusini hanno tesssuto una trama storica fantasiosa 
e favolosa sulla fortuna di Anna-Neda, di cui si conoscono alcune versioni. La pri-
ma è quella di Mauro Orbini († 1614), il cui racconto presenta pure alcune varianti. 
L’imperatore bulgaro Michail, morto nella battaglia con i serbi, lasciò il potere al 
Þ glio Šišman (Sisman), che governò insieme alla madre, ma fu deposto dallo zar 
bulgaro Aleksand r24. Da Zeta a Dubrovnik sarebbe arrivato un certo uomo di nome 
Nicolò Zapina, che si presentò come Šišman (Scismano), Þ glio dell’imperatore bulga-
ro Michail. Vi restò insieme alla madre per tre anni. Poi si recò nel Regno di Napoli, 
dove si sarebbe presentato come „Imperadore di Bulgaria“. Si rese famoso in tante 
battaglie. Più tardi si sarebbe recato a Durazzo con l’intenzione di conquistare la Zeta 
e l’Albania, ma non avrebbe ottenuto successi. Alla Þ ne sarebbe tornato in Bulgaria, 
presentandosi con il nome di Šišman (Scismano), Þ glio dell’imperatore Michail, e 
avrebbe tentato in compagnia di alcuni turchi e bulgari di conquistare il paese e le 
sue roccaforti. Il signore della Bulgaria del tempo „Scismano, Þ gliuolo d’Alessan-
dro“ trovò il modo per liberarsi dal pretendente al trono. Corruppe „una bella bulgara 
di nome Dunava“ che lo avvelenò. Così nel 1373 Þ nì i suoi giorni lo Zapina25. La 
terza versione di Mauro Orbini in realtà è il seguito della prima. L’imperatore bul-
garo Aleksand r per affermarsi al potere cacciò via Teodora Paleologa, moglie del 
defunto imperatore Michail, e il loro Þ glio, un bambino di tre anni, chiamato Šišman 
(Scisman). La donna e il bambino si recarono a Dubrovnik. Qui si fermarono per 
un certo tempo, quindi si recarono nella Puglia per trasferirsi poi a Costantinopoli, 
dove la madre rimase insieme al Þ glio Þ no all’ultimo respiro. Lui, secondo alcuni, 
portava inoltre il nome di Zapina. Liberato dai problemi, procurati da Teodora e dal 
Þ glio, l’imperatore Aleksand r continuò felice a regnare sul paese26. Il racconto det-
tagliato dello storico ragusino Jakov Lukarevi  è un misto di fatti realmente accaduti 
e di fantasie. Alla morte di Michail, imperatore di Bulgaria, il re serbo Stefan Uroš 
III De anski fece salire sul trono Šišman (Scisman), ma sotto la tutela della madre e 
dello zio Aleksand r, che presto ebbe nelle mani le redini del governo. Šišman e la 
madre lasciarono in fuga la Bulgaria e si diressero prima verso Skoplje per recarsi poi 
a Ragusa. L’imperatore Aleksand r chiese ai ragusini di consegnarli i fuggiaschi – „il 

22 Cantacuzenus, I, 458; II, 223, dove si dà la notizia che essa al ritorno a Costantinopoli si sarebbe 
fatta monaca e avrebbe preso il nome di Teodosia.

23 Gregoras, I, 457.
24 Orbini, Il Regno degli Slavi, 258–259.
25 Ibid., 287–288.
26 Ibid., 480.
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Re e la Regina“, ma ricevette il loro riÞ uto, perciò chiese l’aiuto del re serbo Stefan 
Dušan. Nemmeno la missione serba a Dubrovnik ottenne successo. Per placare l’ira 
del re i ragusini inviarono presso la sua corte un’ambasceria. Nel frattempo s’inscenò 
una commedia: l’imperatrice bulgara avrebbe fatto seppellire il Þ glio di un mercante 
raguseo nel monastero dei benedettini dell’isola di Kron (Lacroma) come se fosse 
stato suo Þ glio, mentre il vero Šišman, preso il nome di Nicolò Sapina, sarebbe par-
tito per Napoli. Qui avrebbe sposato la Þ glia di re Roberto e sarebbe stato creato 
commissario con il compito di perseguitare i briganti nelle regioni Lavoro, Calabria, 
Basilicata e Puglia. Alla morte di re Roberto nel 1343 egli sarebbe di nuovo tornato 
a Ragusa e da qui si sarebbe diretto verso l’Albania presso Carlo, duca di Durazzo. 
Dopo la morte dello zar Aleksand r nel 1365 egli si sarebbe recato in Bulgaria, dove 
riuscì ad attirare dalla sua numerosi seguaci e si guadagnò il sostegno dei turchi. A 
capo di un suo esercito devastò i dintorni di Razgrad e arse Zlatitza. Ioan Šišman, 
Þ glio dell’imperatore Aleksand r, ebbe fortuna nel corrompere Dunava, la concubina 
del pretendente al trono, che nel 1372 riuscì ad avvelenarlo. Così ingloriosamente Þ nì 
la vita avventurosa di quello zar dei bulgari27. L’esposizione dei fatti dei due storici 
ragusini Mauro Orbini e Jakov Lukarevi  fu ripetuta nel dettagliato racconto del do-
menicano SeraÞ n Crijevi  (1695–1759), che preferì la versione di Lukarevi , trovan-
dola più attrattiva e più critica28.

Junije Resti  (1671–1735) scrisse che un dignitario di Bulgaria, di nome 
Aleksand r, detronò la moglie dell’imperatore Michail e suo Þ glio Nicolò Zappina. 
I due fuggirono a Ragusa dove vissero tranquilli per due anni. Aleksand r si rivolse 
a Stefan, re di Serbia, con la domanda di consegnargli sia l’imperatrice che il Þ glio, 
promettendogli di diventare suo vassallo. Il re serbo mandò i suoi inviati a Dubrovnik 
con una simile domanda, ma i ragusini si riÞ utarono di consegnargli i fuggiaschi. 
Nel frattenmo fecero salire l’imperatrice e il Þ glio a bordo di una nave, diretta a 
Costantinopoli, nella speranza che il re di Serbia non avrebbe posto l’assedio alla loro 
città. Costui, però, invase e devastò i dintorni di Ragusa29. In effetti, nella narrazione 
degli storici ragusini il posto centrale non è mai occupato dall’imperatrice bulgara, 
vedova di Michail III Šišman Asen, ma da suo Þ glio. Inoltre, il loro racconto si scosta 
assai dalla realtà storica, che potrebbe essere ricostruita sulla base di fonti di recente 
scoperta, che risultano più veritiere.

Indubbiamente dopo il colpo di Stato dei boiari della capitale bulgara e l’intro-
nizzazione dell’imperatore Ivan Aleksand r, nella primavera del 1331 lo zar detronato 
Ivan Stepan Asen e sua madre Anna-Neda furono costretti a lasciare T rnovo. Ma 
loro non trovarono rifugio in un primo tempo presso il re di Serbia, tanto meno a 
Dubrovnik. Continuarono, invece, a vivere entro i conÞ ni della Bulgaria e cercaro-
no un sostegno da parte da parte di un parente – Belaur, despota di Vidin. Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno annotò nelle sue memorie che prima della battaglia contro i bizantini nei 
pressi di Russocastro (18 luglio 1331) nell’accampamento dello zar Ivan Aleksand r 

27 G. Luccari, Copioso ristretto degli annali di Rausa, Venetia 1605, 53.
28 Fratris SeraÞ ni M. Cervae ordinis praedicatorum Vitae illustrium Ragusinorum, 1990–1996 (ci-

tazione secondo Makušev, Istorija bolgar, 75).
29 Junii Resti Chronica ragusina ab origine urbis usque ad annum 1451et item Joannis Gundulae 

(1451–1484), Zagabriae 1893, 127.
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„giunse un esercito alleato di sciti [tartari]“. Lui li avrebbe chiamati „contro suo zio 
Belaur, insorto contro di lui e che, dopo avergli tolto una parte del regno, devastava 
ferocemente e spietatamente il paese“30. Secondo un documento ragusino del mese 
di novembre del 1331 i tartari sarebbero venuti nei pressi di Vidin: „Tartari era vi-
nudi aprono Bedigno“31. Forse si trattava di un esercito tartaro, spedito dall’impe-
ratore Ivan Aleksand r contro Belaur, contro il quale aveva intrapreso azioni belli-
che. Un’iscrizione del donatore nella chiesa vicino al villaggio Stani ene, nei pressi 
di Pirot, annota che la chiesa sarebbe stata costruita e dipinta grazie alle donazio-
ni di Arsenij, Efrem e Konstandin „nei giorni del fedele in Cristo zar Ioan Asen e 
del signor Belaur, nell’anno 6840 [1 settembre 1331 – 31 agosto dell’anno 1332]“32. 
Generalmente si è accettato che lo „zar Ioan Asen“ dell’iscrizione sia identico con lo 
zar Ivan Aleksand r. Nella luce dei rapporti che si erano creati tra il despota Belaur e 
l’imperatore, salito sul trono di T rnovo in seguito al colpo di Stato, tale interpreta-
zione sembra poco plausibile. Piuttosto si potrebbe esprimere un’altra ipotesi: che lo 
„zar Ioan Asen“ dell’iscrizione in realtà fosse lo zar deposto Ioan Stepan Asen, che 
allora risiedeva nel despotato di Vidin e veniva considerato legittimo imperatore dal 
despota Belaur, suo zio33. Stando a quanto indicato in alcuni documenti di Dubrovnik, 
nel 1332 l’imperatrice Anna, moglie dell’imperatore di Bulgaria („Annam imperatri-
cem uxorem imperatoris Bulgarie“) si trovava in un luogo abitato, chiamato Niš („in 
loco dicto Alnest“). Ciò diventa evidente dagli interrogatori, avvenuti a Dubrovnik, 
in cui i testimoni confermarono la querela dei mercanti Giunio de Cassica e Gance 
de’ Posa, sporta contro gli uomini dell’imperatrice bulgara, che li avrebbero privati 
dai rotoli di panno, ammontanti rispettivamente a perperi 120 e 80. Stando a quanto 
affermarono i testimoni, le lagnanze erano fondate e la cosa sarebbe avvenuta proprio 
lì, a Dubrovnik34. Fino a quando l’imperatrice Anna-Neda sia rimasta a Niš per recarsi 
poi (probabilmente insieme al Þ glio) a Dubrovnik, non è del tutto chiaro. Forse il 
soggiorno era stato condizionato dalla durata della resistenza che il despota Belaur 
oppose allo zar Ivan Aleksand r nelle guerre intestine della Bulgaria.

Nell’elogio all’imperatore Ivan Aleksand r del Salterio di SoÞ a, pope Simon an-
notò le gesta dello zar dell’inizio del suo zarato: „Per la sua forza bellica lui sembrava 
un secondo Alessandro Magno. Così anche il novello all’inizio si impossessò di tante 
città con forza e audacia. Così si presentò davanti a noi il grande Ivan Aleksand r, che 
regnava su tutti i bulgari e si fece gloria in tanti combattimenti e con la forza degradò 
l’imperatore greco. E mentre costui vagabondava, lo ebbe tra le mani, e prese le cit-
tà di Neseb r, e tutto lungo il mar Maggiore con la Romagna, così pur fece con tutte 
le terre lungo il Danubio, persino Þ no a[l Þ ume] Morava. [La gente del]Le altre cit-
tà e luoghi, invece, le province e i villaggi accorreva e si buttava davanti ai piedi di 

30 Cantacuzenus, I, 464; Božilov – Gjuzelev, Op. cit., 584, 628, n. 23.
31 P. Petrov, Novi danni za t rgovskite vr zki mežgu B lgarija i Dubrovnik prez XIV v., Izvestija 

na B lgarskoto istori esko družestvo, 28 (1972), 51–52.
32 Crkva Svetog Nikole u Stani enju, M. Popovi , S. Gabeli , B. Cvetkovi , B. Popovi , Beograd 

2005, 79–80.
33 R. Ljubinkovi , Crkva svetog Nikole u Stani enju, Zograf 15 (1984) 77 sq.
34 Dubrova ki arhiv – Diversa Cancellariae, X, f. 87 v; XI, f. 88 r; Sak zov, Op. cit., 35–36.
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quell’imperatore...“35. È del tutto fondata l’ipotesi, espressa ultimamente, secondo la 
quale le azioni belliche dell’imperatore Ivan Aleksand r contro il despota Belaur furono 
di lunga durata e legate a combattimenti sanguinosi allo scopo di impossessarsi Vidin, 
delle terre lungo il Danubio e lungo la Morava36. I resti di vestito, tessuto in Þ li d’oro, 
con cui fu sepolto un boiaro bulgaro nella necropoli presso Stani enje (tomba No 15) 
portano il monogramma „Ioan Aleksand r, zar dei bulgari e dei greci“37. Questo vestito 
pare essere stato donato dallo zar al boiaro per i suoi grandi meriti, legati probabilmente 
a qualche avvenimento importante. È logico supporre che si trattasse di una sua parte-
cipazione a sostegno dello zar nel sopprimere la sommossa di Belaur che, stando ai dati 
fornitici dal Salterio di SoÞ a, potrebbe riportarsi all’anno 1337.

Il nome dell’imperatrice Anna-Neda compare di nuovo nella disposizione del 1 
novembre del 1337 di Roberto il Saggio, re di Napoli (1309–1343), data ai magistri 
portuali di Puglia. In questo documento il re li informava di aver donato alla signo-
ra Anna, imperatrice dei bulgari e sua carissima parente („domine Anne imperatrici 
Bulgarorum consorbine nostre carissime“) cinquanta salmi di grano (12 365 litri), che 
doveva essere trasportato dall’inviato dell’imperatrice entro i conÞ ni della Bulgaria 
(„ad predictas partes Bulgarie“), senza essere soggetto alla dogana e senza qualsiasi 
ostacolo o interdetto38. Si potrebbe trarne la conclusione che l’imperatrice continuasse 
a risiedere nelle regioni occidentali bulgare (forse a Niš), ma la conquista del despota-
to di Vidin da parte dell’imperatore Ivan Aleksand r sembra averla costretta a cercar 
rifugio a Dubrovnik, dove lei di sicuro si trovava verso la Þ ne del 1337. Ciò sembra 
evidente dalla disposizione regale del 5 aprile 1338, in cui sono previsti i mezzi neces-
sari per i sette inviati dell’altolocata imperatrice di Bulgaria, per le loro spese e quelle 
delle cavalcature, di cui si sarebbero serviti sulla via del ritorno („septem nuntiis spec-
tabilis imperatricis Bulgarie redituris ad eadem imperatricis, quas eis pro expensas et 
equitaturis eorum“)39. Il cambiamento politico comportò a una nuova disposizione 
del re del 5 luglio 1338, inviata ai magistri portuali della Puglia. Il re li informava di 
aver donato alla signora Anna, imperatrice dei bulgari, sua carissima parente („domi-
ne Agne imperatrici, Bulgarorum consorbine nostre carissime“) cinquecento salmi di 
grano (123 650 litri) che doveva essere esportato nelle terre di Dubrovnik entro i con-
Þ ni della Schiavonia („ad terram Ragusii de partibus Sclavonie“)40. Ciò indubbiamen-
te mostra il suo stanziamento ormai stabile e duraturo nella Repubblica di Ragusa. La 
grande quantità di grano che veniva spedito, sembra servisse non solo ai fabbisogni 
dell’imperatrice e del suo seguito, ma anche alla popolazione della Repubblica.

Due anni dopo l’imperatrice Anna-Neda decise d’interrompere il suo soggior-
no a Dubrovnik per recarsi nel Regno di Napoli, dove si era ormai stabilito suo Þ glio 
Ludovico41. Alcuni documenti del Libro notarile di Dubrovnik attestano le tappe della 

35 B. Hristova – D. Karadžova – E. Uzunova, Beležki za b lgarskite knižovnici X–XVIII vek, t. I 
(X–XV vek), SoÞ a 2003, 40.

36 Andreev, B lgarija prez vtorata etv rt na XIV vek, 35–38; A. Alberti, Ivan Aleksand r (1331–
1371). Splendore e tramonto del Secondo impero bulgaro, Firenze 2010, 57 sq.

37 Crkva Svetog Nikole u Stani enju, 46–47, 61.
38 Monumenta Hungariae historica – Acta extera, I, ed. G. Wenzel, Budapestini 1874, 356–357.
39 Ibid., 360.
40 Ibid., 361.
41 Ibid., 360; Mladjov, Op. cit., 615 sq.
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realizzazione di quella decisione42. In un primo tempo sarebbero stati venduti i cavalli 
dei famigli: il 3 giugno un certo Dobromir, uomo della signora imperatrice di Bulgaria 
(„Dobromir homo domine imperatricis Bulgarie“) avrebbe venduto un suo cavallo per 
9 perperi; il 15 giugno del 1340 Radoslav, uomo della signora imperatrice dei bulgari 
(„Radoslaus homo domine imperatricis Bulgariorum“) avrebbe venduto un altro cavallo 
per 12 perperi; il 19 giugno del 1340 Miladin, uomo della signora imperatrice dei bul-
gari („Miladinus homo domine imperatricis Bulgariorum“), ne vendette un terzo per la 
somma di 13 perperi.43 Il 26 giugno del 1340 la stessa imperatrice dei bulgari („domina 
imperatrix Bulgariorum“) dichiarò davanti alle autorità notarili di aver pagato a Junije 
Lukarevi  tutti i soldi dovuti per tutto quello, di cui si era indebitata Þ no a quel giorno44. 
Nel mese di agosto del 1340 fu vergata una dichiarazione notarile, da cui si deduce che 
la signora imperatrice di Bulgaria, accompagnata da Marino de Marcolino, si sareb-
be recata nella Puglia („pro domina imperatrice Bulgarie penes Marince de Marcolino 
cumquo dicta domina imperatrix vadit in Apuliam“)45. Nel mese di ottobre del 1340 
Nicola de Desse di Bulgaria avrebbe dato in pegno al ragusino Mate Men i  una cin-
tura d’argento per un debito che avrebbe saldato entro una settimana. In caso contrario, 
cioè se non avesse potuto saldarlo, si impegnava a versargli 42 iperperi46. A quanto pare 
quel dignitario bulgaro rimase a Ragusa. La durata del soggiorno dell’imperatrice Anna-
Neda nella Puglia e nel Regno di Napoli non si può accertare.

Dopo tre anni di soggiorno nel Regno di Napoli l’imperatrice bulgara in esilio 
fu costretta a tornare a Dubrovnik. I motivi del ritorno restano ignoti. L’8 giugno del 
1343 il Minor consiglio della Repubblica decise di dare alla signora imperatrice di 
Bulgaria („domine imperatricis Bulgarie“) 10 perperi „per pagare l’afÞ tto della casa, 
in cui abita al presente“47. Il fatto indica lo stato deplorevole in cui l’imperatrice si 
trovara al suo ritorno.

La regina di Napoli Giovanna I (1343–1381) continuò a sostenere quella pa-
rente caduta in disgrazia, come prima aveva fatto suo padre. Il 9 agosto del 1343 essa 
vergò una disposizione afÞ nché Marino di Mencia, domestico famigliare dell’impera-
trice di Bulgaria („Marinus de Mencia familiaris domesticus imperatricis Bulgarie“) 
potesse esportare dal porto della Puglia destinazione Dubrovnik quattro cavalli48. Il 20 
ottobre del 1345 la regina mandò per il sostegno dell’imperatrice bulgara, la sua fami-
glia e il suo seguito cento salmi (24 730 litri) di grano. Il 6 giugno del 1346 donò alla 
sua carissima parente l’imperatrice di Bulgaria („imperatrici Bulgarie consanguinee 
nostre carissime“) duecento salmi di grano (49 460 litri) da esportarsi alla presenta-
zione della sua lettera da parte di Nikolaj di Bulgaria, inviato e famigliare della stessa 
imperatrice („Nicolao de Bulgaria nuncio et familiari eiusdem imperatricis“). Il 20 
giugno dello stesso anno altri cinquanta salmi di grano ne mandò Carlo III, duca di 
Durazzo („dux Duracii“).49

42 Sak zov, Op. cit., 36–38.
43 Dubrova ki arhiv – Diversa Notariae, VI, f. 128 r, 131 r, 134 r.
44 Ibid., f. 145 r.
45 Ibid., f. 149 v.
46 Ibid., f. 164 r.
47 Monumenta Ragusina – Libri Reformationum I (1306–1347), Zagrabiae 1879, 135.
48 Monumenta Hungariae historica, II, ed. G. Wenzel, Budapestini 1875, 39.
49 Ibid., 215; Makušev, Italjanskie arhivy, 30; Idem, Istorija bolgar, 77.
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Dopo il 1346 il nome e il titolo dell’imperatrice bulgara Anna-Neda non si ri-
scontra più nella documentazione. Ciò comporta la supposizione che quell’anno o 
poco dopo lei sarebbe pessata alla miglior vita. A Dubrovnik, invece, la memoria di lei 
si sarebbe conservata grazie al suo seguito e ai famigliari che vi rimasero a lungo. Il 17 
maggio del 1366 su ordine del governatore di Dubrovnik fu bandito in pubblica piazza 
che sotto pena di multa nessuno poteva tenere a casa sua o in abitazione altrui, nonché 
allontanare dalla città per mare o per terra Maria, serva della signora imperatrice di 
Bulgaria („Mariam, famulam domine imperatricis de Bolgaria“).50
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WERE BYZANTINE MONKS OF THE 13TH-15TH CENTURIES
HOLDERS OF IMPERIAL GRANTS?*

A small number of imperial grants to monks appear in the Byzantine sources from 
the late 13th to the 15th centuries, and mainly in the 14th, before the Serbian expansion 
in Macedonia. Especially privileged with the right of bequeathal and dedication, they 
were given later to the monastery to which each of the monks belonged, mostly to the 
Serbian monastery of Chilandar in Athos. Due to characteristic differences they represent 
a special category between the pronoiai of laymen and the oikonomiai of monasteries.
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During a long search for evidence about the institution of pronoia-oikonomia1, 
I came across, mainly in late Byzantine sources of the 13th, 15th, and – more promi-
nently – 14th centuries, a small number of references of imperial grants bearing a 
distinctive “particularity”.

This particularity lies in the position of the individuals who appear as receivers of 
these donations. They are clergymen, usually monks2, whereas in contemporary sources 
the majority of such holders are either laymen or the Church, mainly monasteries.

* An earlier form of this paper was presented at the Septième Congrès International d’Etudes du 
Sud-est européen (Thessalonique, 29 août – 4 septembre 1994): “Monks Holders of Imperial Grants in 
the Sources of the 13th and 14th Centuries”. It is with great pleasure and amicable feelings that I am now 
publishing this in the present volume in honour of Professor Ljubomir Maksimovi .

1 Cf. my Þ rst paper on the subject in 1987 and my doctoral dissertation in 1990 (see infra, n. 3 and 4).
2 Cf. Patriarch Athanasius I’s letter about a bishop, which does not offer any information on the 

legal status of the mentioned kleros of pronoia and residence and as a consequence it is too vague to be 
included here: (  )    ,      -

       (The Correspondence of Athanasius I..., 
62.146. 30–31 – exact date unknown).

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013
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Our knowledge about imperial “grants” to monks, as well as the status of those 
beneÞ ciaries, is not sufÞ cient proof for us to include them indisputably in the same 
category as laymen in possession of pronoiai or oikonomiai, even if the sources make 
explicit use of the appropriate terminology. We cannot, therefore, consider a priori 
these oikonomiai as exactly identical to others mentioned in the sources, or even less 
so, the monk holder of an imperial grant as a common pronoiar.

In the early stages of my research, I had considered the possibility of a pronoiar 
to belong to the clergy3. Nevertheless, detailed examination of the sources reinforced 
my initial doubts to the point that I ultimately excluded the documents about monk 
holders of an oikonomia in my doctoral dissertation on the institution of pronoia4.

In what follows, I will endeavour to explain the reasoning behind my conclu-
sion that the Byzantine State granted pronoiai only to laymen. Due to space restric-
tions, the documentation on the subject will be presented brieß y5.

*

The Þ rst piece of evidence is dated in the last 30 years of the 13th century, 
which is the period after the reconstruction of the Byzantine Empire.

It is the well-known will of Theodosios Skaranos or monk Theodoulos6, stored 
in the archives of Xeropotamou monastery7, probably written between 1270 and 

3 See Tr. Maniati-Kokkini,          
:  ,     (  1988) – , [  
 ] Thessaloniki 1988, 33–34f. and 37, where I accepted it as a possibility.

4 They were only mentioned in possible connection with laymen pronoiars (cf. infra, n. 54). 
Tr. Maniati-Kokkini,     « ».      , 
Thessaloniki 1990 – http://thesis.ekt.gr/1457, and Eadem,       

 :    ‘ ’, Athens – Thessaloniki), where see also extensive bibliography 
on the institution.

5 For the same reason, I did not include bibliography concerning various well-known terms 
mentioned here. They can all be found, if needed, in The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium (= ODB), ed. 
A. P. Kazdan, 1–3, New York / Oxford 1991, or A. E. Laiou (ed.), The economic history of Byzantium (= 
EHB). From the Seventh through the Fifteenth Century, 1–3, [Dumbarton Oaks Studies 39] Washington 
2002 /    .   7    15  , 1–3 [   

 ] Athens 2006.
6 Of this individual we only know what is mentioned in his will and in a praktikon of 1262 

from Iviron monastery (Actes d’Iviron, III: De 1204 à 1328, edd. J. Lefort – N. Oikonomidès – Denise 
Papachryssanthou – Vassiliki Kravari, en collaboration avec Hélène Métrévéli, [Archives de l’Athos 
XVIII, XIX] Paris 1994 = Iviron III, no. 59. 82f.); see Actes de Xéropotamou, ed. J. Bompaire, [Archives 
de l’Athos III] Paris 1964 = Xéropotamou, 75f. and 96; J. Lefort, Une exploitation de taille moyenne au 
XIIIe siècle en Chalcidique, edd. B. Kremmydas – Chryssa Maltezou – N. M. Panagiotakis,   

 , I, Rhethymnon 1986, 362–364, and cf. Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaeologenzeit 
(= PLP), 1–12 & Addenda / Corrigenda, Wien 1976–1994sq, no. 26036. His death probably occurred ante 
ca 1289–1293, according to references of his name in a Synod Decision of Athanasius I (Xéropotamou, no. 
11. 8, 30, mainly 26: ). Cf. also EHB, passim, where he is mentioned as Theodosios – Theodoros. 
On the contrary, the Skaranos family is mentioned in sigillographic and narrative sources (Xéropotamou, 
75–76); see e.g. The letters of Manuel II Palaeologus..., lvii ff. and n. 121.

7 In an original and two copies (Xéropotamou, no. 9 A, B, C), all having the same content (see 
Xéropotamou, 71–72, and especially 75). The original document of the will (text A in the edition) is 
rather incomprehensible due to peculiarities in spelling and composition. For that reason, the Þ rst copy 
(B), which was composed by the monastery with the intention to aid in the original’s comprehension, 
was also chosen for publication, unlike the second copy (C). Between texts A and B one can notice only 
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12748. Evidently following his wife’s death9, monk Skaranos, head of a small mon-
astery (kellion of St. Helias) near Ermeleia in Chalkidike, names as his main heir and 
executioner of certain of his wishes10 the monastery of Xeropotamou11. A part of his 
estate, namely his “dia paroikon oikonomia”, was granted to him by the emperor12.

The next sources belong to the 14th century.

Grants of land (400 modii) and Þ fteen proskathemenoi paroikoi to the hiero-
monachos of Chilandar Simon are conÞ rmed in 1321. According to Andronikos III’s 
document, the land and the paroikoi, who belonged in the past to the oikonomia of the 
late Amnon and of Rhadenos, along with their hypostaseis were granted earlier by two 
successive prostagmata of his grand-father Andronikos II13.

The “most honorable” hieromonachos Kallinikos received one third of the po-
sotes of a village corresponding to annual revenue of 145 hyperpyra, with all the usual 
rights from the paroikoi, according to his praktikon of September 132314. The same 
year he dedicated the small monastery (monydrion) of St. Nicholas of Kaminikeia and 
its estate (  /  / ), granted to him for life in 132115, to Chilandar, in 
accordance with the privileges he had gained16.

A piece (300 modii) of the land held in the past by Petros Doukopoulos, was 
granted to the “most honorable” hieromonachos Matthaios before December 132417 
and was re-conÞ rmed in Dec. 132418, with privileges and permission to be given to the 

differences in language (Xéropotamou, 87). On the Skaranos’ will see also the editor’s introduction 
(Xéropotamou, 8–9 and 10) and cf. the very fragmented document mentioned above Xéropotamou, no. 
11. 7–8f. and ibid., 94–97.

8 Based on the indications by the editor of the archives of Xeropotamou monastery, J. Bompaire; 
see Xéropotamou, 71 and especially 74–75 (cf. 96: “à une date proche de 1274”). With this date also 
agrees Lefort, Exploitation, 362–363.

9 Cf. Lefort, Exploitation, p. 364.
10  ( ) (i.e. the monks)    [ ’ ]      

 (Xéropotamou, no. 9 . 98–99). All extracts included here are taken from the Þ rst copy of 
the will (B).

11 Xéropotamou, no. 9 B. 91–96. J. Lefort concludes on the matter that perhaps Skaranos had 
no other family left except his brother in law ( ), whom he mentions in his will (Lefort, 
Exploitation, 372).

12     ’           
  ...  ...   ...  ... (Xéropotamou, no. 9 . 90–95).

13 ...    ...       ... / ...  ...    
     ...          ... 

    ... (Actes de Chilandar, edd. L. Petit – B. Korablev [Actes de l’Athos V] 
I: Actes grecs, : Actes slaves,   / Vizantijskij Vremennik 17 (1911), Supplement 1, 
and 19 (1915), Supplement 1. = Chilandar , no. 66. 1–14). Cf. the tax exemption granted to the monks 
of Chilandar for land of 500 modii near Erissos, which had also belonged to Amnon and Rhadenos’ 
oikonomia, and 20 enypostatoi paroikoi, by two chrysobulls of Andronikos II and Andronikos III in 1321 
(Chilandar , no. 72 and 73).

14 ...        ...   ( )   
   ... / ...     ... (Chilandar , no. 92. 11–13, 15–17, 186f.).

15 ...    ’     ... / ’     ... /...     
 ... (Chilandar , no. 74. 4–7, 12–15, 20, 26–27).

16 Chilandar I, no. 94. 35f. and 74. 8–9, 27–29.
17 ...               

     .  .,    ... (Chilandar I, no. 100. 1–4).
18 ...  ...        ... (Chilandar I, no. 100. 4–9f.).
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monastery of Chilandar after the monk’s death19. In 1327, the monk received the rest 

of Doukopoulos’ land, equally privileged and bearing permission of being donated to 

Chilandar20. Both pieces of the land and all privileges are described in his praktikon 

written in the same year (1327)21.

In 133322, the monk Iakovos received annual revenue of twenty hyperpyra, 

which represented the tax payment of Jews living in Zichna23. By the same chrysobull 

the emperor granted to him the monydrion of Ostrene and its church along with their 

estate (  /  / ) for life and with the permission to bequeath them24; in 

addition, 200 modii of the land previously held by Alexios Palaiologos, which would 

be held as heritable25. He bequeathed them all to the monastery of Saint John’s in 

Menoikeion in 1352 or 1353, with the approval of Stefan Dušan26.

Gervasios, hieromonachos and “most honourable” kathegoumenos of Chilandar, 

received, according to three successive documents of July and August 133427, a po-

sotes / oikonomia of forty hyperpyra, held before by Kassadrenos and Lependrenos, 

with privileges and tax exemption28. He dedicated it to the monastery he belonged in 

1335, as he had gained permission to do so29.

The last document cited here is about one century later to our previous and main 

documentation.

19 ...                 -
    ... (Chilandar I, no. 100. 15–17).

20 ...  ...  ...      ...       
    ...   ...          
.  ... (Chilandar I, no. 114. 6–11).

21 Chilandar I, no. 116.
22 The editor of the archives of the St. John’s monastery in Menoikeion, A. Guillou, accepts this 

year for the present Þ rst document of the Iakovos dossier (Les archives de Saint-Jean-Prodrome sur le 
mont Ménécée, ed. A. Guillou, [Bibliothèque byzantine, Documents 3] Paris 1955 = Prodrome, no. 28 and 
ibid. 97). About the dossier see mainly Prodrome, 140.

23 ...              ... 
(Prodrome, no. 28. 12–13, 24–25).

24 Prodrome, no. 28. 4–9, 17–22.
25 ...               ... 

(Prodrome, no. 28. 9–12, 22–24).
26 Prodrome, no. 37. Cf. about this and the grants bestowed by Stefan Dušan as emperor in my 

paper edited in Byzantium and Serbia in the 14th century, [NHRF / IBR – International Symposium 3] 
Athens 1996, 299–329.

27 A chrysobull, a prostagma and a praktikon (Chilandar I, no. 45, 46, 47). Cf. about the documents’ 
authenticity G. Ostrogorskij, Pour l’histoire de la féodalité byzantine, traduction H. Grégoire / contribu-
tion P. Lemerle, [Corpus Bruxellense Historiae Byzantinae, Subsidia I] Bruxelles 1954, 150–152, and the 
opinion of the Þ rst editor L. Petit, who accepted the chronology 1319.

28 ...             -
 ,      ,       ... 

/ ...     .     .   . . ...    
 ... / ...  ...     .    ... (Chilandar I, 45. 4–7, 46. 5–9, 

no. 47. 6–7).
29 ...      , ...     ...  -

 ... (Chilandar I, no. 126. 26–28).
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It is a basilikon / horismos of Demetrios Palaiologos granting (probably in 1448)30 

to the monk and oikonomos Methodios a life revenue of Þ ve nomismata, paid as tax by 

paroikoi, in Lemnos, and conÞ rming his rights as mentioned in his praktikon31.

*

Close examination of the aforementioned sources32 leads to the following 

observations:

The documents that undoubtedly deal with imperial grants to monks are very 

few. They mostly belong to the Palaiologan period, especially the period of the reign 

of Andronikos II and Andronikos III33, during which the Þ rst crisis of the 14th century 

took place. They are either horismos / prostagma and chrysobull or praktikon (of 

paradosis)34 as it is customary with imperial grants. The emperor himself is sometimes 

speciÞ cally mentioned as “donator” ( ) and even terms usually mentioned 

in case of a pronoia or oikonomia, as psychikon and especially eleemosyne, are used35.

The monks receiving these grants are referred to either as  -
36, 37 or simple 38. They usually hold a prominent position in their 

monasteries; Gervasios39 was the ordained superior of the monastery ( ), 

Methodios was the steward ( ) of the monastic establishment (metochion)40, 

30     , : , ed. Era Vranoussi, [ I  / ] 
Athens 1980 = Patmou I, no. 45, which belongs to the most rare kinds of Byzantine documents and creates 
issues (see the detailed comments ibid., 322–326, and especially 325 about the possibility of being a fake, 
as Dölger-Wirth, Reg., 3555, believed it was). Possibly the despot Demetrios Palaiologos signed this 

 a few years before the end of the Empire as representative of the imperial authority, expecting to 
be the next emperor after Ioannis VIII’s death in November 1448. The aforementioned opinion of Nikos 
Oikonomides could explain the term  and is cited (and obviously accepted) by the editor Era 
Vranousi (Patmou I, 325).

31 ...   ...     ( )  ... / ...    
  ... (Patmou I, no. 45. 11–14, 8–9).

32 I did not include any uncertain information on the subject, like the presence of monk Keramas 
as holder of a vineyard in Iviron III, no. 70 (mentioned also in nos. 75 and 79).

33 Cf. several grants to churches and monasteries at that time, like those mentioned by the term 
pronoiai in Georges Pachymérès Relations Historiques, IV, ed. A. Failler, [CFHB XXIV/4] Paris 1999 = 
Pachymeres IV, 425. 23f.

34 An imperial prostagma in the cases of Skaranos, Simon, Kallinikos, Matthaios, Gervasios and 
Methodios (cf. supra, n. 30), an imperial chrysobull in the cases of Kallinikos, Matthaios, Gervasios 
(  ) and Iakovos (  ), and a praktikon in the cases of Skaranos, 
Kallinikos, Matthaios, Gervasios and Methodios. Some of these documents are missing but they are men-
tioned in the documents we studied.

35 See infra and n. 87.
36 Kallinikos and Matthaios. Cf. Gervasios as   (Chilandar I, no. 46. 3).
37 Simon and Gervasios.
38 Skaranos and Iakovos.
39 About him see also infra, n. 43–44, and cf. PLP, no. 3792.
40 I.e. the senior monk, responsible for the management of the properties, buildings etc. of the metochion 

of St John Theologos’ monastery in Lemnos. He was not mentioned elsewhere (cf. PLP, no. 17614).
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while others, as kyr Kallinikos and kyr Matthaios41 or Simon42, also represent the whole 
community in various negotiations, being mentioned by name apart from the rest of 
the monks43 (sometimes two or four of them together44). Moreover, Iakovos showed 
particular loyalty to the emperor Andronikos III45 (ca 133246) and Kallinikos is referred 
to as apokrisiarios of the Serb kral (Stefan Milutin) near the emperor Andronikos II in 
131847 and kindly, loyal and most valuable for this emperor in 132148. We also know of 
the acquaintance of Skaranos with the despot Ioannis Palaiologos and possibly with the 
emperor Michael VIII49. We should note that all the monks of the 14th century, except 
Iakovos, belonged to the Serbian monastery of Chilandar50 or maintained furthermore a 
relationship with the Serb sovereign.

All kinds of proÞ t (telos of paroikoi51 / land, posotes of hyperpyra / chorion etc.) 
a monk enjoys are the exact components of an oikonomia. The technical term of -

 is mentioned in fact in some documents52 and in three cases53 monks receive 

41 He appears in several documents (in the archives of Chilandar and Zographou) and he apparently was 
well known to the imperial government; see e.g. the prostagma ordering two apographeis (Manuel Tzimiskes 
and Nikephoros Balsamon) to compose a new praktikon in 1327 (Chilandar, no. 116. 1–3f.). Cf. M. Živojinovi , 
The Spiritual Father of Monastery of Chilandar, JÖB 32/2 (1982) 247–256, and L. Mavrommatis,   

        (1333–1378),  14 (2001) 265–266 and n. 24: 
“Matthaios will evolve into the Þ nancial mind of Chilandar”. Cf. also PLP, no. 17322.

42 About him see infra, n. 44 and cf. PLP, no. 25370.
43 E.g., Matthaios appears in an earlier document about a conß ict between Zographou and Chilandar 

(ca 1321): ...   ,            
     ... (Actes de Zographou, edd. W. Regel – E. Kurtz – B. Korablev, [Actes 

de l’Athos IV]   / Vizantijskij Vremennik 13 (1907), Supplement 1 = Zographou, no. 
20. 4–6). In a sale document of 1323 (  ), both kathegoumenos Gervasios and Kallinikos 
represent the monastery of Chilandar, while, in a similar occasion in 1324, the kathegoumenos and kyr 
Kallinikos are mentioned before the part ( ) of the monastery (Chilandar I, no. 93 and 99).

44 Gervasios, Kallinikos, Simon and Matthaios appear together in 1322 (Chilandar I, no. 84. 17–18 
and 85. 11–12), similarly Simon and Matthaios in 1327 (Chilandar I, no. 112. 25–26).

45 ...              ...  
        ... / ...  ...  ...     -

   ... (Prodrome, no. 28. 1–3, 14–15). He was of course a follower of this emperor 
and, as A. Guillou argues, possibly young (Ibid., 97). Cf. PLP, no. 7921 (and 7880).

46 “Undoubtly, he was involved in the conß ict of inß uence between the followers of Syrgiannes 
and the followers of Kantakouzenos and Andronikos III, which took place in 1332” (Prodrome, 97).

47 ...          [sic]    -
      [sic] ... (Actes de Chilandar I: Des origines à 1319, ed. Mirjana 

Živojinovi  – Vassiliki Kravari – Chr. Giros, [Archives de l’Athos XX] Paris 1998 = Chilandar N, no. 37. 1–2). 
About this diplomatic mission and Kallinikos’ experience in his reconciling role, cf. Kantakouzenos’ history: 
...      ... / ...     ,   ...     

    ’  ... (Ioannis Cantacuzeni ex imperatoris Historiarum libri IV, ed. 
L. Schopen, I-III, [CSHB] Bonnae 1828–1832 = Kantakouzenos , 35. 19ff., 36. 1–3f.).

48 ...              
   ... (Chilandar I, no. 74. 1–3) / ...         
      ’  ... (Chilandar N, no. 37. 3–4). Cf. PLP, no. 10393.

49 Jacques Lefort argues that his relationship with Ioannis Palaiologos (and the emperor?) 
constituted his real «capital» (Lefort, Exploitation, 372). See also infra and n. 68.

50 Cf. Gervasios’s full signature in Serbian under the dedication document of 1335 (Chilandar I, no. 
126. 46–47) and the mention of Kallinikos as Trivalos, i.e. Serb, like the kral Stefanos: . ...    

   ... (Kantakouzenos , 36. 2).
51 The term    (of Skaranos) has identical meaning.
52 Referring to Skaranos and Gervasios.
53 Of Simon, Matthaios and Gervasios.
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part of oikonomiai that previously belonged to another holder, usually a pronoiar54. In 
Gervasios’ praktikon the term pronoia refers more to the previous holder than to the 
monk’s grant, probably due to simple repetition55.

The value of these oikonomiai according to our sources, is estimated as moder-
ate56. The biggest revenue (145 hyperpyra), as well as the beneÞ ts of aer, angareiai 
and kaniskia, are mentioned in the praktikon of Kallinikos, referring to one of the 
grants given to him57.

The legal status of these grants is indeed privileged.

The monks of the 14th century would usually hold and exploit their oikonomiai 
or grants “permanently” ( , , , )58 
and, in three cases, they would even acquire tax exemption59. Skaranos in the 13th 
century probably had similar rights, whereas Methodios in the 15th century would 
exploit his grant also undisturbed60. The right of “amelioration” (of the land of the 
oikonomia or grant) is mentioned only for Kallinikos’ estate of the monydrion and 
Gervasios’ posotes61.

In the chrysobull for Iakovos his rights over the given land are described with 
one single word; he would hold his land as gonike62. The term’s meaning is identical 
to heritable and refers to the most important privilege of those monks, the right of 
bequeathal and dedication (   63). This privilege is also ex-
plicitly mentioned in the cases of Kallinikos’ estate (monydrion), Matthaios, Iakovos’ 
monydrion and Gervasios, is clearly implied in Skaranos’ will through the term “full 
ownership”64 – although probably granted to him when he gained back his oikonomia 

54 Lependrenos and Kassandrenos, Amnon and Rhadenos, Petros Doukopoulos, Alexios Palaio-
logos; about them see in several documents and cf. PLP.

55 ...   ...  ...    ... / ...  ...    
... (Chilandar I, no. 47. 3, 6–7, 9–10).

56 Posotes of 40 hyperpyra, telos of 20 hyperpyra / 5 nomismata, land of 200/300/400 modii etc. 
Cf. Lefort, Exploitation, pp. 362, 365, 372 and passim, about Skaranos’ estate.

57 Chilandar I, no. 92. The detailed reference of the obligations of anagegrammenoi paroikoi in the 
document is particularly commented by Ostrogorskij, Féodalité, 299, 342, 353, 363–364.

58 Kallinikos, Matthaios (in both chrysobulls, Chilandar I, no. 100. 9–10 and 114. 15–16), Iakovos 
and Gervasios.

59 Matthaios    ...        
  ... (Chilandar I, no. 100. 12–14) and Gervasios, whose privilege was followed by a list 

of eleven taxes,        ,  ... (Chilandar I, 
no. 45. 14–18). Kallinikos enjoyed the same privilege in holding the small monastery, extended to include 
the demands of the bishop of Serrai (...           

    ,         ...    
    ..., Chilandar I, no. 74. 20–23f.).

60 ...    ( ),         ... (Patmou I, no. 
45. 10–11).

61 ...        ... / ...      -
        ... (Chilandar I, no. 74. 14, cf. 6–7, and no. 45. 18–20).

62 ...  ...       ... (Prodrome, no. 28. 22, 23–24). Cf. Kallinikos’ 
mention “  ” (see infra and n. 76).

63 See e.g. Chilandar I, no. 45. 8.
64 Used by Skaranos to indicate the legal status of his oikonomia, when it would be held by the 

monastery (...       ..., Xéropotamou, no. 9 . 92–94).
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– and is proved in the cases of Simon and of Kallinikos’ posotes65 by the presence 
of the documents in the archives of Chilandar. Maybe the preservation of document 
about Methodios in the archives of Saint John Theologos’ monastery in Patmos proves 
not only that the monastery (through its metochion in Lemnos) became the Þ nal owner 
of the monk’s grant as described in his praktikon, but also that the condition about the 
revenue of Þ ve nomismata, which were to be paid back to the State after Methodios’ 
death66, was not maintained.

The aforementioned condition in the document of the 15th century, identical 
to the status of a life pronoia grant67, was the least favourable of all mentioned here, 
along with the withdrawal of Skaranos’ oikonomia – or a part of it – for a short time 
in the 13th century (ante 1262–ante 1270/1274), in favour of the Iviron monastery68.

As far as tax exemptions are concerned, it is not very clear – as is the case with 
most of state grants that become heritable –, if they would be transferred along with 
the proÞ t and other privileges to the next owners.69

*

The questions that consequently arise from the above are the following:

Keeping in mind the well-known aktemosyne of monks – regardless of excep-
tions70 – and the fact that the Þ nal owner of a monk’s oikonomia was a monastery, 
there could be no doubt about the real aim of these imperial grants. Remains to be 
seen, whether the grants were given personally to the monks and the monks kept the 
privilege to bequeath (or dedicate) them to a monastery of their free will. Or whether 

65 Cf. P. Schreiner, Zwei unedierte Praktika aus der zweiten Hälfte des 14. Jahrhunderts, JÖB 19 
(1970) 33–49, n. 24, where he argues that, contrary to another similar case (of Demetrios Kabasilas), 
Kallinikos is “content” with an imperial prostagma, probably because the “pronoiar” was a monk and the 
grant was not heritable.

66 ...           .     , 
    ,     ... (Patmou , no. 45. 17–20).

67 Cf. ibid., p. 326.
68 In his will Skaranos mentions the withdrawal of the grant (by Michael VIII?) and the new 

decision of the emperor (who was possibly persuaded by Ioannis Palaiologos) in a vague way along with 
the name of the apographeus Kerameus («unknown», according to Lefort, Exploitation, 364, n. 2, see 
PLP, no 11646):                 

                 (Xéropotamou, no. 9 
. 47–49). Cf. the praktikon of ca. 1262 (in Iviron III, no. 59. 82ff. – 1262) and Lefort, Exploitation, 364 

and 372.
69 The monks seem to be convinced although vague about that, in the same way Gervasios appears 

in his dedication document: ...            ... 
(Chilandar I, no. 126. 19–20). Cf. for example contrary opinions on the transfer of the tax-exemption right 
(exkousseia) in Actes d’Iviron, I: Des origines au milieu du XIe siècle, edd. J. Lefort – N. Oikonomidès 
– Denise Papachryssanthou, en collaboration avec Hélène Métrévéli, [Archives de l’Athos XIV] Paris 
1985 = Iviron , 136–137 (“rather illegal, although testiÞ ed” in a sole case in 984 – Iviron, no. 6) and B. 
Gorjanov, Pozdne-vizantijskij feodalizm, Moskva 1962, 171f. (“as pronoia was being converted into a 
hereditary possession, exkousseia was also passed to the children of the beneÞ ciary”).

70 Theodoros Balsamon (in the 12th c.) condemned the economical activities of clergymen. Cf. 
about the exceptions of the rule I. M. Konidaris,        9  

   12  , Athens 1979, 19–21.



TRIANTAFYLLITSA MANIATI-KOKKINI: Were Byzantine monks of the 13th–15th  … 637

the monks received all those revenues as representatives of their monasteries71, as they 
often did. If the latter were the case, one would be tempted to assume easily that the 
monasteries exploited the grants all along.

Concerning Skaranos, we could have some doubts as to whether he received the 
imperial grant as Theodosios or as Theodoulos. There is no doubt, however, that if it 
was given to him as a monk, which I think is most probable, it was also given to the 
small monastery he owned72. The fact that this grant Þ nally passed by his will to the 
monastery of Xeropotamou seems to be a subsequent choice of Skaranos. As already 
mentioned, a few years before that Skaranos lost his oikonomia for a short period of 
time in favour of the monastery of Iviron.

As to the rest of the monks, it is very clear in the documents that they person-
ally received the grants and that they also exploited their oikonomiai73. In Matthaios’ 
praktikon the land is initially “handed over” ( ) to him and to the monas-
tery of Chilandar “through him” ( ’ )74. The expression of course reminds us 
of many other donations to monasteries “through” the superior (kathegoumenos), but 
this is not the case here75, not even as far as kathegoumenos Gervasios is concerned. 
Furthermore, Kallinikos refers to the small monastery as belonging to him76, whereas 
Gervasios’ own words, in the dedication document of his oikonomia to Chilandar, are 
distinctive: the monastery alone would proÞ t of all revenue from the oikonomia, “as 
I personally did”77.

Bequeathal or dedication to the monasteries is also performed of the monk’s 
free will and is followed by the Emperor’s consent. In some of the documents we read: 
“to any person or any monastery I will choose to bequeath these”78. Obviously proÞ t-
ing from this right, Kallinikos wrote down his thoughts and concerns before he Þ nally 

71 For example, the superior of the monastery of Lemvon is mentioned in a periorismos of its hold-
ings and grants (1235) as having gained new acquisitions for the monastery: ...  , ...   

  ... (Acta et diplomata graeca medii aevi sacra et profana, edd. Fr. Miklosich – J. 
Müller, I–VI, Wien 1860–1890 = MM IV, I. no 2).

72 It was the most important source of revenue for the monastery (Lefort, Exploitation, 371–372). 
About the estate’s productive capacity, see also in EHB, 2, passim.

73 Cf. e.g. the economic proÞ t of Gervasios, similar to any other owner of a state grant: ...  
             ... (Chilandar 

I, no. 126. 16–18).
74 Chilandar I, no. 116. 19–23.
75 The grant or privilege given “through” the superior ( ’ ) to his ( ’ ) monastery is 

“automatically” included among the possessions of the monastery.
76 ...    ... (Chilandar I, no. 94. 8–9).
77 ...            ... (Chilandar 

I, no. 126. 34–35). The word  (meaning “only the part of”) could refer to both Gervasios and 
the monastery of Chilandar.

78 Kallinikos’ monydrion: ...     ,      -
     ... / ...  ,        ... / ...   
 ... (Chilandar I, no. 74. 8–9, 27–29 and 94. 8). Iakovos’ monydrion: ...     
 ...          ... /...      

  ... (Prodrome, no. 28. 7–9, 20–21). Gervasios’ posotes: ...       
 ... / ...      ... (Chilandar I, no. 45. 8–9 and 126. 18–19).
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decided to dedicate his monydrion and the estate attached to it to Chilandar, stating 
why his choice was the best and praising his small monastery79.

Even in the cases where it is clearly stated in the imperial document that the 
successor of a monk in his oikonomia would be a monastery – speciÞ ed by name80 
or not81 – the emperor points out his consent to the monk’s special request (  

  82 or  ’ 83), which again demonstrates the monk’s 
free will84. Indicative detail: Kallinikos, having the best interest of his monydrion in 
mind, chose to transfer the grant before his death, while the emperor’s permission ex-
plicitly referred to the possibility of a new holder after the monk’s death85; Gervasios, 
on the other hand, invokes a long and very serious illness, which made him think of 
death and decide to care about his oikonomia’ s future86. This could have happened 
in any one of the studied cases and should not be thought as illegal, if the grant was 
already transformed, according to the privileges of bequeathal and dedication, into a 
hereditary estate.

Nevertheless, the emperor appears to be “involved” in the future dedication 
of the grant or oikonomia, which again is quite common and expected when a dona-
tion of state land or revenue is concerned: the grant is awarded out of the emperor’s 
eleemosyne or psychikon87 and will be bequeathed or dedicated, by his special permis-
sion, in order to consist an eternal mnemosynon for the emperor’s soul and memory88. 
Noteworthy, but not surprising, is the extensive praise of the Emperor’s granting 

79...   ...   ...,  ,  ,   
.     ...  ...   ...            

       ...,      ...  -
       ... (Chilandar I, no. 94. 7f., 22–35).

80 As in the case of Matthaios (Chilandar).
81 As in the case of Kallinikos.
82 In the Þ rst chrysobull in favour of Matthaios (Chilandar I, no.100. 17).
83 I.e. the monk Gervasios (Chilandar I, no.45. 7, 20 and 126. 18).
84 See the chrysobull in favour of Kallinikos in 1321: ...   ...    

 ,              
... (Chilandar I, no. 74. 3,8–9). Cf. the repeat of almost the same words in a chrysobull of 1327 in favour of 
Chilandar, after the dedication and Kallinikos’ death: ...     ,   ’ 

        ... (Chilandar I, no. 113. 3–6).
85 Cf. all mentioned documents and especially the one of the dedication in 1323: ...    
       , ...   ’ ,   

           ...     
    ...         ... (Chilandar I, no. 

94. 8–15, 18–22).
86 ...        ,     , 
        ... (Chilandar I, no. 100. 23–25f.).

87 Skaranos: ...       ...  ... / ...     ...  ... 
/...      ...      ... and cf. ...    

  ... (Xéropotamou, no. 9 . 45, 46, 92–93, 48); Gervasios: ...  ...    -
         ... (Chilandar I, no. 126. 9–11). About the 

term  see also Actes de Docheiariou, ed. N. Oikonomidès, [Archives de l’Athos XIII] Paris 1984 
= Docheiariou, 110.

88 Kallinikos’ monydrion will be hold    ...  ... ... and 
Gervasios’ oikonomia    ... / ...      ...  ... 

 ... (Chilandar I, no. 94. 15–16 and 126. 20–21, 30–31).
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tendency in favour of all his subjects and the monk himself in Gervasios’ dedication 
document89.

We could assume that bequeathal or dedication of a monk’s oikonomia to a 
monastery could not be taken for granted but was undoubtedly expected by both mon-
astery – at least his own monastery – and the emperor who signs off the granting 
document. It should be noted that in the case of Matthaios’ praktikon, the apogra-
pheis received an imperial order to proceed to the paradosis of the Doukopoulos’ 
land to the monk and, as was usual, return to him the prostagma90. In the beginning of 
the paradosis, however, they mention both Matthaios and Chilandar as beneÞ ciaries, 
while at the Þ nal part of the document they write that the praktikon was handed over 
( ) to the monastery alone91. A possible additional motive for granting that land 
to this monk and Þ nally to Chilandar may have been that the land was adjacent to a 
metochion of the monastery92.

It is also worth repeating that the Serbian monastery of Chilandar in Athos be-
came the Þ nal owner of all monks’ oikonomiai of the 14th century, except the one of 
Iakovos, which was given to Saint John Prodrome’s monastery in Menoikeion – dur-
ing the Serb Stefan Dušan’s sovereignty in the area. This choice of the monks was 
more than expected, as they all belonged to that monastery, and Kallinikos’ doubts 
were rather a rhetorical statement of concern (about his grant) and justiÞ cation of his 
“choice”93; the release in 1321 of a chrysobull conÞ rming his donation to the mon-
astery, following his special request to Andronikos III, proves evenmore this monk’s 
genuine and special care for Chilandar94.

It is obvious that the relations between Byzantium and Serbia at the time, more 
friendly than hostile, Andronikos II’s good-will towards the Church and the Þ rst civil 
war between this emperor and his grand-son Andronikos III, are also to be “blamed” 
for both the grant to the monks and the Þ rst dedication to Chilandar. The Serb krals’ 
interference in favour of the Serbian monastery and monks is certainly more than 
expected and natural, if we take under consideration the diplomatic reasons along 
with their practices95. Nevertheless, the future of these grants could not be predicted. 
New and more effective requests from the part of other monasteries, if not laity, could 

89 ...    ,        ... / 
...   ...        ,  ...    

      ... (Chilandar I, no. 126. 14–15, 21–23).
90 Chilandar I, no. 116. 14–15.
91 Chilandar I, no. 116. 19–23, 72–74.
92 ...  ...             
  ...  ...   ... Matthaios took also care of gaining the emperor’s permission 

on behalf of Chilandar for holding the abandoned watermill of a paroikos, which was on the Þ rst piece of 
land granted to him (Chilandar I, no. 114. 1–5, 22–31).

93 See supra.
94 Chilandar I, no. 75. 7–9.
95 Cf. the grants of villages to monks living near the monastery of Chilandar in 1321 (Chilandar 

II, no. 11 and 12) and to the monastery directly (in a great number of documents) by Serb rulers and 
especially Stefan Dušan; cf. e.g. M. Živojinovi , Les donations du roi Uroš I au monastère de Chilandar, 
ZRVI 35 (1996) 213–219, and S. Miši , Chrysobulle du roi Stefan Uroš III en faveur du monastère de 
Chilandar, Anciennes Archives Serbes 2 (2003) 19–40.
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potentially change the emperor’s decisions for “permanent” holding – and it was in-
deed changed often96.

*

We are Þ nally able to reach a conclusion, although the evidence we have is 
relatively poor.

Breaking the rule of poverty (aktemosene) and achieving a bigger or smaller 
posotes or even some privileges on the part of the monks, by using their acquaintances 
in the state hierarchy and proÞ ting from the circumstances, are not the only notewor-
thy features of the Palaiologan grants we examined. Attention should be drawn on the 
possibility of bequeathing and dedicating their oikonomiai. This privilege is granted 
to laymen holders of pronoiai-oikonomiai relatively rarely and in special cases, by a 
subsequent imperial decision (and a chrysobull), signifying extraordinary favour. On 
the contrary, the «oikonomiai» granted to these monks are qualiÞ ed of this privilege 
usually allowed to them in the Þ rst imperial document (except Matthaios, who gained 
the privilege later97).

This probably happened because it was well known in the cases we have ex-
amined that the oikonomiai would in the end – before or after the monk’s death – be-
long to monasteries, which would hold them as every other (privileged) estate they 
owned98, that is “permanently”. Even the terminology used in the description of the 
privileges in our documents is the same with that used in state grants to monasteries 
( , , , )99.

Thus, although the receivers of these grants are individuals whose life ( ) 
is limited, their oikonomiai bear the quality of a donation to the Church, a “legal 
entity”100 expected to live forever and be therefore the permanent owner of the impe-
rial grants and privileges:       101.

96 For example (a piece of) the land of Doukopoulos granted to Matthaios and dedicated by him 
to Chilandar in 1327 is mentioned, in a chrysobull of 1342, as held and exploited by the monastery of 
Zographou, which should not be “disturbed” about it by neither Chilandar nor Matthaios: ...    

               
         ...  ...    

     ...    ...    ... (Zographou, no. 34. 22–32). 
Along with the posotes of this land is mentioned the hydromylon (cf. supra, n. 92).

97 By the two chrysobulls and of course not by the missing (and mentioned) prostagma, which 
granted to him the right of simply holding the land (   ). See also supra and n. 93 about the 
fact that the land granted to him was near a metochion of Chilandar.

98 In the second chrysobull in favour of Matthaios (1327) Andronikos II explicitly permits:  
 ’      ...   ,    ’ , -

     ,          -
          (Chilandar I, no. 114. 17–22).

99 See supra (and n. 58).
100 I am using the modern terminology, of course.
101 Chilandar I, no. 74. 27–28, 75. 23 etc. Nikos Oikonomides expressed the same opinion about the 

“immortality” of the Church and monasteries, even if they were holders of grants (N. Oikonomidès, Notes 
sur un praktikon de pronoiaire – Juin 1323, Travaux et Mémoires 5 (1973) 335–346 [= Idem, Documents 
et études sur les institutions de Byzance (VIIe-XVe s.), Variorum Reprints, London 1976, XIII], 340). 
See also supra and infra about the possible ending of the grants’ permanency by state decisions.
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Moreover, the main rule of forbidding the holder to transfer his pronoia-oiko-
nomia being broken102 from the beginning and the privilege aiming mainly to the 
dedication to a monastery, the studied grants differ from common pronoiai granted by 
the Byzantine emperor to any other individual. Those beneÞ ciaries could only hope 
and ask for the privilege of having their grant converted to a heritable and transferable 
holding in order to secure their children’s inheritance103 in the Þ rst place and in the 
second place the possible dedication to the Church.

Because of these particular elements the oikonomiai granted to monks may con-
stitute a special “category” between the holdings of a pronoiar, even a privileged one, 
and the oikonomia of a monastery.

The Þ nal acquisition of public property by some monasteries through the monks’ 
oikonomiai could be considered as another success of the monasteries in their constant 
effort of increasing their own property, mainly at the expense of pronoiars104. In any 
case, it was a better way of achieving this than the possible temporary dedication by a 
laity pronoiar105, but, naturally, not as good as a direct grant from the emperor.

On the contrary, the State would prefer to grant pronoiai-oikonomiai to laymen, 
not only because, unlike monks, a great number of them served (or would serve) in 
the army or the state hierarchy, but mostly because it was easier to withdraw them, 
if necessary. This estimation and the fact that it is not appropriate for monks to hold 
an oikonomia in the Þ rst place might explain why these grants were very few and in 
all likelihood granted in special cases, mainly in the 14th century before the Serbian 
expansion in Macedonia and certainly before the “conÞ scation” of a great number of 
monastic revenues in 1372, when even oikonomiai granted directly to monasteries had 
been recalled by the State106.
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L’article porte sur l’impératrice byzantine et la cour dans l’empire des Lascarides 
et sous les Paléologues. Il étudie l’arrivée à Byzance de la princesse impériale, le céré-
monial de son mariage et de son couronnement. L’ensemble des sources mettent l’accent 
sur la prokypsis de la mariée nouvellement couronnée et sur le rôle de la belle-mère. Le 
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princesses latines de s’en dispenser n’apparaît pas respectée. Ensuite l’auteure examine 
les vêtements et insignes de l’impératrice à l’époque paléologue, puis s’interroge sur le 
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assistance aux conseils, enÞ n sur sa présence dans la vie urbaine. EnÞ n il semble que 
les impératrices venues d’Occident conservaient auprès d’elles la suite qui les avait 
accompagnées depuis leur pays d’origine et pratiquaient un mode de vie plus libre que 
les princesses venues du monde orthodoxe. L’auteure conclut sur le « bruit du gynécée » 
quand se côtoyaient tant de femmes unies par la parenté impériale.
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The article focuses on the Byzantine empress and the court in the empire of the 
Lascarides and under the Palaiologoi. It studies the arrival of the Byzantine imperial 
princess, the ceremonial of her marriage and her coronation. All sources emphasize the 
prokypsis of the newly crowned bride and the role of the mother-in-law. Orthodox ceremo-
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Nous commençons notre étude à partir du XIIIe siècle, sous l’empire de Nicée 
où le luxe pouvait encore s’étaler grâce à la richesse économique, même si l’empe-
reur s’efforçait de mettre un frein à trop d’ostentation.1 Nous examinerons ensuite 
l’empire des Paléologues considéré aujourd’hui comme une période de déclin et de 
paupérisation. Une telle représentation n’était pas celle des contemporains, notam-
ment des souverains étrangers, avant que la terrible guerre civile entre Anne de Savoie 
et Jean Cantacuzène ne produisît ses effets catastrophique2. Le rapport d’ambassade, 
dit Presbeutikos, de Théodore Métochite en 1299 reß ète encore les fastes d’un grand 
empire qu’un souverain comme Milutin voulait imiter à la cour serbe, ce qui provoqua 
la moquerie de l’ambassadeur:

Et le roi lui-même était tout à fait paré. Il avait revêtu, pendant toute la fête, un 
habit surchargé de pierres et de perles, autant qu’il était possible, et, surtout, d’or. Tout 
le palais étincelait de tissus de soie brodés d’or. Et de même toute l’élite, qui l’en-
tourait, était habillée et parée de façon tout à fait inhabituelle et plus gracieusement 
qu’auparavant et le spectacle entier était pour ainsi dire à l’imitation de la noblesse 
impériale et, autant que cela était possible, romaine : il est vrai qu’un piéton rivalise 
de cette manière avec une voiture lydienne, comme dit le proverbe3.

La chronologie s’impose pour cette étude, car, après la reconquête de 
Constantinople sur les Latins en 1261, les Byzantins tenaient à restaurer dans la Ville 
un cérémonial qui rayonnât à nouveau au-delà des limites de l’empire. Pourtant les 
études récentes montrent à quel point ledit cérémonial s’écartait de celui du XIIe siècle 
aussi bien dans l’espace que dans ses formes : une seule partie de Constantinople 
était concernée par les processions impériales qui, beaucoup moins nombreuses qu’au 
Xe siècle, se déroulaient le plus souvent dans l’espace privé qu’était le palais des 
Blachernes. De plus, nous manquons cruellement d’informations sur ce palais, aussi 
bien sur son agencement, ses salles, ses chambres, ses chapelles que sur sa cour inté-
rieure, alors qu’un témoin de 1204 assure qu’il comportait deux cents ou trois cents 
pièces et une vingtaine de chapelles4. EnÞ n, la marque de l’exil à Nicée se traduisait 
également dans la mobilité de la cour : ainsi elle se déplaçait de Nicée à Nymphaion 
ou Éphèse au XIIIe siècle, de Constantinople à Thessalonique, Didymoteichon ou 
Nymphaion au XIVe siècle.

1 La richesse économique de l’empire de Nicée reposait essentiellement sur l’agriculture, ainsi la 
couronne d’or sertie de pierres précieuses dite « oaton » offerte par Jean Vatatzès à l’impératrice Irène 
avait été fabriquée grâce aux revenus provenant des œufs de la ferme impériale (Nicéphore Grégoras, 
Bonn, I, 43. 11–15). Pour les limites au luxe ostentatoire en dehors des cérémonies ofÞ cielles, voir les 
remontrances de Jean Vatatzès à son Þ ls Théodore qui portait des vêtements trop coûteux : Georges 
Pachymérès, Relations Historiques, I, 14, éd. A. Failler, Paris 1984, I, 61–63 ; voir George Akropolites, 
The History, éd. R. Macrides, Oxford University Press, 2007, 56–57, 74.

2 Il paraît que lors du second couronnement de Jean Cantacuzène en 1347, les joyaux de la cou-
ronne avaient été remplacés par de la verroterie et que l’on buvait et mangeait dans de la vaisselle d’étain 
et de terre-cuite, cf. Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, III, 29–30 ; Nicéphore Grégoras, Bonn, II, p. 787–791.

3 Réception de l’ambassade byzantine au palais du kralj : Presbeutikos de Théodore Métochite 
dans L. Mavromatis, La fondation de l'Empire serbe, le kralj Milutin, Thessalonique 1978, 103524–104530, 
trad. fr. É. Malamut.

4 Robert de Clari, La Conquête de Constantinople, éd. Ph. Lauer, Paris 1924, ch. 83. P. Magdalino, 
Court and Capital in Byzantium, éd. J. Duindam, T. Artan, M. Kunt, Royal Courts in Dynastic States and 
Empires. A Global Perspective, Leyde-Boston 2011, 141.
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L’impératrice et le cérémonial sous les Laskarides

Nous n’avons pour cette période aucun protocole, aucune liste de dignitaires 
qui nous informerait tant soit peu. Mieux, les sources byzantines sont maigres et notre 
référence essentielle est la chronique de Georges Acropolite.

Théodore Ier Laskaris n’avait pas d’héritier mâle. Il laissa donc l’empire à son 
gendre, Jean Vatatzès, qui avait épousé la princesse royale Irène. Ils furent couron-
nés le 15 décembre 1221 et c’est à cette date environ que naquit leur Þ ls Théodore5. 
D’Irène Acropolite dit qu’elle avait un comportement tout à fait « impérial »6. Nous 
pouvons penser que cette princesse élevée à la cour, appelée basilissa, respectait 
scrupuleusement le cérémonial. Elle remplit ses devoirs d’éducation envers sa belle-
Þ lle. C’est, en effet, à Lampsaque en 1234–1235 que furent célébrées les Þ ançailles 
de l’héritier Théodore, âgé de treize-quatorze ans, avec Hélène la Þ lle du tsar Ivan 
Alexandre, âgée de onze-douze ans. Y assistèrent l’impératrice Irène, la tsarine des 
Bulgares, Marie, et l’empereur Jean. Le tsar était resté à Gallipoli. Le mariage ne fut 
pas consommé immédiatement et la jeune Þ lle fut éduquée au palais par la reine mère 
Irène7. Il s’agissait de l’instruire dans la langue grecque et le cérémonial byzantin. 
Irène ne supportait pas la contradiction ni rien qui ne fût conforme à l’ordre établi au 
niveau des coutumes comme des idées8. C’est ainsi que concernant l’astronomie, elle 
traita d’idiot Acropolite qui osait contredire l’opinion alors soutenue par le plus grand 
physicien de la cour de Nicée9. Elle mourut à la Þ n 1239. Quant à la jeune impératrice 
Hélène, il paraît qu’elle s’habitua si bien aux coutumes byzantines qu’elle cria et 
pleura tout son soûl quand son père deux ans après son mariage en 1237, la ramena 
de force à Trnovo, après qu’elle eut rendu visite à ses parents à Andrinople. Quelques 
mois plus tard, elle revenait à Nicée assumer son rôle de despoina comme femme 
du coempereur Théodore II. Dix ans après, elle était bien connue des habitants de 
l’empire et des villes de Macédoine qui secouaient le joug bulgare et se soumettaient 
à l’empereur10.

Pour le second mariage de Jean Vatatzès en 1241 (1244 ?), outre Georges 
Acropolite, nous disposons d’une courte autobiographie de Nicéphore Blemmydès, 
quelques lignes de Georges Pachymère et un poème nuptial de Nicolas Eirénikos. 
Il s’agit d’Anne-Constance de Hohenstaufen, bâtarde de Frédéric II, alors âgée de 
onze-douze ans. La toute jeune Þ lle venait accompagnée de sa suite. Parmi ses dames 
d’honneur, la marquise italienne della Fricca (Frigga ?), dite Marchesina, était chargée 
de son vestiaire11.

5 Si Acropolite ne mentionne que le couronnement de Jean Vatatzès, il est évident qu’Irène fut 
couronnée en même temps. Voir George Akropolites, The History (ch. 19), 159–160.

6 Ibid. (ch. 23), 170–171, (39), 210–211.
7 Ibid. (ch. 33, 34), 194, 197. Le mariage dut être célébré à Nicée peu de temps après les Þ ançailles.
8 Vie de Jean l’Aumonier, éd. A. Heisenberg, BZ 14 (1905) 21834–36.
9 George Akropolites, The History (ch. 39), 210–211. Sur cet incident, voir P. Magdalino, 

L’Orthodoxie des astrologues. La science entre le dogme et la divination à Byzance (VIIe–XIVe siècle), 
Paris 2006, 136.

10 George Akropolites, Histoire (ch. 34, 44), 197–198, 231.
11 A. Gardner, The Lascarids of Nicaea : The Story of an Empire in exile, Londres 1912, 168. Il 

n’est pas certain néanmoins qu’elle portât ce nom de Fricca ou Frigga. Toutes les sources byzantines la 
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Le mariage eut lieu à Nicée vraisemblablement dans l’église de la Koimèsis12. 
Il a suscité plus que d’autres l’attention des contemporains, sans doute en raison des 
enjeux politiques. Le cérémonial décrit par Nicolas Eirénikos témoigne de l’impor-
tance de la musique et des chants pendant la cérémonie: juste après le couronnement 
les chantres (kraktai) chantent un premier poème. Lequel est divisé en deux comme 
s’il s’agissait des chantres des deux factions du Livre des Cérémonies du Xe siècle. 
Le premier chœur chante trois couplets avec le refrain suivant: « vers le noble cyprès 
accourt le lierre, impératrice tu es le cyprès, mon empereur, le lierre »13. L’autre chœur 
chante encore trois couplets dont le refrain célèbre l’attirance du fer pour l’aimant, du 
marié pour l’épouse, de l’homme puissant pour la bien née, de Doukas pour l’élue. 
Suit le second poème à la sortie de l’église qui appelait le peuple et les « ethnies » – les 
étrangers qui avaient suivi la jeune Þ ancée depuis l’Italie-, les taxeis, soit les nobles 
de la cour, et les phylai, soit les corps de la garde armée, Normands et Turcs, à voir 
le grand empereur Jean, régnant sur l’oikouméné. Ensuite venait la prokypsis: « lève-
toi, impératrice ». Cette dernière était montée précédemment dans les tribunes. Il est 
possible que ces tribunes fussent montées de façon provisoire devant l’église comme 
il en fut à l’époque des Paléologues, quand le couronnement et le mariage eurent lieu 
à Sainte-Sophie. Les rideaux étaient alors tirés et elle apparaissait comme un astre, 
comme la lune qui répand la clarté, tandis que le grand Jean, le soleil géant, s’était 
positionné de façon à la faire resplendir tout entière et avait montré à tous « le disque 
lumineux posé sur sa tête, l’éclat de son visage, l’or de ses cheveux, la brillance de 
ses joues, les rayons de ses yeux ». Puis l’empereur et l’impératrice prenaient, selon 
l’ordonnance habituelle, la tête du cortège impérial jusqu’au palais14. Se situait alors 
la cérémonie de la galerie (peripatos) chantée dans le quatrième poème: les mariés 
couronnés passaient entre les arbustes, le laurier et la myrte. Après avoir pénétré à 
l’intérieur du palais l’empereur apparaissait à son peuple et, à nouveau, les chants des 
deux chœurs célébraient son mariage.

nomment « Marchesina », car vraisemblablement cette dame de compagnie d’Anne-Constance, née en 
Sicile, était une marquise italienne.

12 F. Dölger, P. Wirth, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches, 3. Teil, Regesten 
von 1204–1282, Munich 1977, n° 1779 ; Georges Pachymérès, Relations Historiques, III, 7, éd. A. Failler 
I, 244. C’est à Nicée que se déroula le mariage de Jean avec Anne-Constance, selon Théodore II, voir 
Theodorus II Ducas Lascaris, Opuscula rhetorica, éd. A. Tartaglia, Munich 2000, 191908–912. Pour ce ma-
riage qui scellait l’alliance avec Frédéric II, cf. J. M. Martin, O Felix Asia ! Frédéric II, l’empire de 
Nicée et le « césaropapisme, Mélanges Gilbert Dagron, Travaux et Mémoires 14 (2002) 473–483. Pour 
le poème de Nicolas Eirénikos, cf. A. Heisenberg, Aus der Geschichte und Literatur der Palaiologenzeit, 
Sitzungsberichte der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, philos.-philol. und hist. Klasse, Munich 
1920, 98–112.

13 Pour les « kraktai » voir Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, I, 199 : « ceux qui de l’ordre ecclésiastique 
savent chanter, chantent les versets habituels qui s’accordent à la fête » ; Pseudo-Kodinos, Traité des 
OfÞ ces, éd. J. Verpeaux, Paris 1976, 262–263. L’image du cyprès pour décrire l’impératrice dans sa beauté 
est habituelle, voir Anne Comnène pour décrire la très belle Marie d’Alanie : Anne Comnène, Alexiade, 
éd. B. Leib, Paris 1967, III, 2, 4.

14 Pour le cortège impérial, voir le cérémonial du couronnement de Michel VIII et de son épouse 
Théodora au début de l’année 1259 à Nicée, cf. Georges Pachymérès, Relations Historiques, II, 8–9, 
éd. A. Failler, I, Paris 1984, 144–146. Sur la cérémonie de la galerie ß eurie, cf. A. Heisenberg, Aus der 
Geschichte, 110.
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Sous le règne d’Anne-Constance, Nymphaion était le lieu de résidence habi-
tuel des empereurs. Le climat y était agréable, l’hiver y était plus doux, et il y avait 
abondance d’eau. Il y avait aussi une mine et le trésor impérial. On dit que le palais 
a justement été construit sous le règne de Jean III Vatatzès. La cour de Constance fut 
ensuite renforcée par les membres de la famille Lancia – Bianca était la mère d’Anne-
Constance- exilée par Conrad. Au détour d’un scandale, on découvre Marchesina, la 
dame italienne dont s’était entiché Jean Vatatzès. Elle avait une suite aussi, si ce n’est 
plus, importante que celle d’Anne Constance, l’impératrice en titre, quand elle Þ t 
une entrée bruyante au monastère de Grégoire le Thaumaturge d’Éphèse15. Georges 
Acropolite mentionne à quel point l’empereur Vatatzès contrevint à la bienséance par 
amour pour « la Marchesina ». Il paraît qu’elle eut droit de porter les chaussures 
rouges et de dresser son cheval d’une selle et des rênes de la même couleur: c’était lui 
donner la couleur de la majesté impériale16.

L’impératrice et le cérémonial sous les Paléologues

Le Traité des OfÞ ces du Pseudo-Kodinos du milieu du XIVe siècle comporte 
bien des différences dans son esprit, sa conception et sa temporalité par rapport au 
Livre des Cérémonies et le repli de la vie de cour à l’intérieur du palais des Blachernes 
exclut les descriptions des processions dans la capitale ou les face-à-face de l’em-
pereur avec son peuple lors de jeux de l’hippodrome désormais inexistants17. Il est 
néanmoins surprenant qu’excepté le chapitre sur l’arrivée de la Þ ancée impériale et 
sa présence lors du couronnement de l’empereur et la prokypsis, l’impératrice n’appa-
raisse jamais sauf en quelques acclamations à la Þ n de telle ou telle cérémonie18 ou 
incidemment pour l’habit de deuil d’un empereur19. On ne peut s’empêcher d’en être 
surpris d’autant que les contemporains ne manquent pas de mentionner l’impératrice 
aux côtés de son époux, parfois avec les enfants. Ainsi, en 1402, quand Clavijo, l’am-
bassadeur castillan, est reçu dans les appartements privés de l’empereur Manuel II 
pour une audience, il y avait là l’impératrice Hélène et ses trois jeunes Þ ls20. Étonnant, 
de plus, que dans la liste très précise donnée par le Pseudo-Kodinos du costume des 
dignitaires, en particuliers des premiers d’entre eux, de la famille impériale, soit les 
despotes, les sébastocrators et les césars, nous n’ayons là encore aucune indication sur 
leurs épouses que l’on appelait à cette époque les basilissai, qui composaient la cour 
de l’impératrice, la despoina21.

15 Nicephori Blemmydae Autobiographia sive curriculum vitae, éd. J. A. Munitiz, Turnhout 1984, 
I, 70–2 ; II, 49 ; Appendix 91–4 ; J. A. Munitiz, A wicked woman in the 13th Century,  JÖB (32/2) 1982, 
529–537.

16 George Akropolites (52), 271. Nicéphore Grégoras également (Bonn, I, 45) mentionne que 
la Marchesina portait les insignes impériaux au point qu’elle l’emportait en majesté sur l’impératrice 
légitime.

17 R. Macridès, Ceremonies and the City : The court in fourteenth-century Constantinople, éd. 
J. Duindam, Royal Courts in Dynastic States and Empires, 217–235.

18 Ainsi lors de la fête de Noël : Pseudo-Kodinos, 204.
19 Ibid., 226 : lorsque l’empereur est en deuil suite au décès d’une impératrice.
20 Embajada a Tamorlan, éd. F. Lopez Estrada, Madrid 1943, 34; Clavijo, Embassy to Tamerlane 

1403–1406, éd. G. Le Strange, Londres 1928, 61.
21 On remarquera une inversion dans la hiérarchie des titres par rapport à l’époque antérieure, la 

despoina est le titre de l’impératrice, les basilissai sont les femmes des despotes.
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Le cérémonial de réception, du mariage et du couronnement

L’arrivée de la Þ ancée impériale à Constantinople

Le Traité des OfÞ ces distingue les processions honorant la Þ ancée impériale 
selon qu’elle arrivait par mer ou par terre22. Les jeunes Þ lles venant d’Occident ou 
de l’Orient chrétien prenaient un bateau génois à Savone, comme en 1326 Anne de 
Savoie, ou une galère vénitienne à Chioggia, comme en 1418 Sophie de Montferrat 
ou Cléope Malatesta, les Þ ancées des deux Þ ls de Manuel, l’empereur Jean VIII et 
le despote de Morée, Théodore23. Elles débarquaient près de l’église des Blachernes 
en « dehors de la ville, en un lieu approprié » : il faut penser à une résidence impé-
riale, comme le palais de Philopation ou le monastère de Kosmidion, comme semble 
l’indiquer l’arrivée de Rita, la Þ ancée de Michel IX en 1295, qui venant de la Petite 
Arménie, avait fait escale à Rhodes24. La Þ ancée était reçue par la cour des femmes. 
L’accueil de l’empereur, son futur époux, et de l’empereur le père de ce dernier, s’il 
était encore en vie, avait eu lieu précédemment dans la région de l’acropole à la porte 
d’Eugène. L’empereur venait à cheval. Il faut supposer qu’il y avait un débarcadère 
pour que la jeune Þ lle descende du bateau et que la réception se fasse entre le quai et 
les murailles ou bien que l’empereur monte sur le bateau de sa Þ ancée25. C’était donc 
l’empereur qui faisait pénétrer la Þ ancée impériale dans la ville, puisqu’il y avait à 
cet endroit une chaîne qui barrait l’entrée de la Corne d’Or et que la Porte d’Eugène 
était l’une des deux portes impériales de la Corne d’Or, route processionnelle sous 
les Paléologues26. En 1326, Jeanne de Savoie fut reçue en grande pompe ainsi que 
tous ceux de sa suite, chevaliers, écuyers et autres nobles et, selon Cantacuzène, les 
fastes de la réception dépassaient tous ceux qu’avaient pu connaître jusque là les 
impératrices venues de l’étranger. Elle fut accueillie par l’empereur son beau-père 
Andronic II avec muniÞ cence comme il convenait à l’épouse de l’empereur, son Þ ls27.

Si la Þ ancée impériale arrivait par terre sans doute à cheval, « elle mettait pied 
à terre » dans le quartier de Pègè, juste à l’extérieur des murs où se trouvait l’église 
très célèbre de la Théotokos de Pègè, avec sa source miraculeuse. Cette église com-
prenait des appartements impériaux où l’empereur recevait les dignitaires. On peut 
penser que c’était la route suivie par les jeunes Þ lles venues des Balkans, en parti-
culier de Serbie, comme Hélène Dragaš en 1392. Ce fut également celle suivie par 
Hélène Cantacuzène, Þ lle de Jean. Quand ce dernier fut maître de Constantinople, il 
Þ t chercher sa femme et ses Þ lles à Andrinople. Elles arrivèrent dans l’église de Pègè 

22 Pseudo-Kodinos, 141sq.
23 F. Dölger, P. Wirth, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches, 5 Teil, Regesten von 

1341–1453, Munich-Berlin 1965, n° 3372 ; Pseudo-Sphrantzès, ed Bonn 110–111 ; The Fall of the Byzantine 
empire : A chronicle by George Sphrantzes 1401–1447, trad. Marios Philippides, Amherst 1980, 24.

24 Georges Pachymérès, Relations historiques, IX 5, éd. A. Failler, III, Paris 1999, 232.
25 Pseudo-Kodinos, 287.
26 R. Janin, Constantinople Byzantine. Développement urbain et répertoire topographique, Paris 

1964, 293; A. Berger, Imperial and Ecclesiastical Processions in Constantinople, éd. N. Necipoglu, Byzantine 
Constantinople : Monuments, Topography and Everyday Life, Leyde-Boston-Cologne 2001, 83–84.

27 Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, I, 204. Andronic III, petit-Þ ls d’Andronic II, est ici considéré comme 
le Þ ls du vieil empereur, puisque Michel IX est mort. Sur Anne de Savoie, cf. É. Malamut, Jeanne-Anne 
princesse de Savoie et impératrice de Byzance, éd. É. Malamut, A. Nicolaïdès, Impératrices, princesses, 
aristocrates et saintes souveraines de l’Orient chrétien et musulman au Moyen Âge et au début des temps 
modernes, 85–118.
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et furent accueillies par l’impératrice Anne de Savoie, les empereurs Jean V et Jean 
Cantacuzène ainsi que par l’ensemble de la cour. C’est alors que la Þ ancée impériale, 
qui allait épouser Jean V, fut revêtue des insignes impériaux et proclamée basilis28. En 
effet, les plus nobles de la Cour des femmes, c’est-à-dire celles qui appartenaient à la 
famille impériale, épouses de despotes, sébastocrators et césars lui enÞ laient d’abord 
ses chaussons rouges et la revêtaient ensuite des vêtement impériaux : la Þ ancée était 
désormais intégrée à la Cour byzantine, son nouvel univers, grâce à la transformation 
de son apparence. Elle était investie de sa nouvelle fonction grâce aux chaussons 
rouges, qui sont au XIVe siècle le premier insigne de sa majesté avant même d’être 
couronnée. Elle fut conduite au palais à cheval et la cérémonie des noces eut lieu « au 
jour dit », ce qui peut signiÞ er soit le jour même, soit les jours suivants29.

Couronnement et mariage de la nouvelle impératrice

Pour le couronnement de l’impératrice au XIVe–XVe siècle, nous disposons en 
dehors du Traité des OfÞ ces, d’un protocole sur le couronnement impérial de Manuel II 
et de son épouse Hélène Dragaš en février 1392 et du texte d’un témoin visuel sur ledit 
couronnement, Ignace de Smolensk alors en visite à Constantinople30.

L’impératrice est couronnée à Sainte-Sophie après que son époux a été couronné 
par le patriarche et c’est comme au Xe siècle l’empereur qui pose le stemma sur la tête 
de l’impératrice, comme il en était au Xe siècle. Deux cas de Þ gure se présentent : soit 
il s’agit du couronnement de l’empereur et de l’impératrice, soit il s’agit du mariage 
de l’empereur et de l’impératrice et du couronnement de l’impératrice, si l’empereur a 
déjà été couronné31. Dès qu’elle a reçu la couronne, l’impératrice se prosterne devant 
son époux reconnaissant par là « qu’elle lui est soumise et dépend de lui »32. Ce signe 
de dépendance est donc plus marqué qu’il ne l’était au Xe siècle, car le Livre des 
Cérémonies ne mentionne pas de prosternation de l’impératrice33. Autre innovation, 
l’importance dans le cérémonial de la belle-mère de la nouvelle impératrice. Il est dit 
qu’elle tient en main un rameau d’or incrusté de pierres précieuses. Si l’empereur son 
mari est en vie, elle porte la couronne, si elle est veuve, elle porte une robe noire et une 
chape violette. Son rôle de « témoin » est mis en relief lors du mariage d’Andronic II 
avec Irène de Montferrat en 1284, quand le patriarche Grégoire procède au couronne-
ment liturgique du mariage et que l’impératrice mère – il s’agit de Théodora- reçoit 
les couronnes du mariage et les tient au-dessus des têtes de l’époux et de l’épouse34. 

28 Jean Cantacuzène, Histoires, Bonn, III, 11. On voit ici que c’est le titre de basilis qui lui est 
donné car elle venait au troisième rang des impératrices après Anne de Savoie qui, quoique détrônée, avait 
gardé comme on le voit la primauté dans la hiérarchie féminine, et Irène, l’impératrice épouse de Jean 
Cantacuzène.

29 Pour Anne de Savoie, le mariage et le couronnement furent différés de plusieurs mois, car elle 
était malade à son arrivée.

30 Le couronnement a eu lieu le lendemain des noces, voir J. W. Barker, Manuel II Palaeologus 
(1391–1425) : A Study in Late Byzantine Statesmanship, New Brunswick 1969, 100–102.

31 Pseudo-Kodinos, 262.
32 Ibid., 260–261.
33 Constantin Porphyrogénète, Le Livre des Cérémonies, éd. A. Vogt, I, ch. 49–50. Voir notre article 

à paraître, L’impératrice byzantine et le cérémonial (VIIIe–XIIe siècle) dans Mélanges Michel Kaplan, 
Byzantina Sorbonensia 2015.

34 Georges Pachymérès, Relations Historiques VII, 33, éd. A. Failler, III, 99–100.
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En mai 1347, au mariage et au couronnement de l’impératrice Hélène avec Jean V, la 
reine mère Anne de Savoie est à nouveau présente35.

La nouvelle impératrice prend alors elle aussi un rameau. Elle gagne l’estrade 
avec l’empereur où ils prennent place sur leur trône tandis que sur d’autres trônes siègent 
les despotes et leurs épouses les basilissai. Elle y reste tandis que l’empereur participe 
à la liturgie. Après la liturgie, l’empereur et l’impératrice montent aux tribunes qui ont 
été préparées pour l’occasion à l’extérieur de Sainte-Sophie36. Ils sont accompagnés de 
l’empereur, père de l’empereur et de l’impératrice, sa mère, s’ils sont encore en vie. Ils 
s’assoient sur des trônes. Des tentures d’or les cachent au public. Puis les rideaux sont 
tirés et a lieu la « prokypsis » : ils apparaissent dans toute leur gloire à l’assistance37. 
Ensuite, l’empereur et l’impératrice descendent et vont au Grand Palais à cheval, cou-
ronne sur la tête. Il faut supposer que l’itinéraire n’est plus celui qui conduisait à la 
Chalcé, mais que l’entrée habituelle du Grand Palais se fait par la Porte située en contre-
bas de la loge impériale à l’hippodrome38. Les dignitaires qui les accompagnent sont à 
pied. C’est alors qu’ils festoient. À une époque où les empereurs résident au palais des 
Blachernes, le Grand Palais continue d’être ainsi utilisé de façon exceptionnelle pour la 
première fête du couronnement39. Les jours suivants, les souverains font la tournée des 
palais. Chaque fois des sacs d’argent appelés épikombia sont lancés au peuple et des 
nomismata d’or sont distribués aux grands dignitaires de la cour impériale et tous se 
régalent aux frais de l’empereur40. Chaque fois des banquets sont offerts où l’impératrice 
se tient aux côtés de l’empereur à la table impériale et les sénateurs sont placés aux autres 
tables selon l’ordre du cérémonial41. Le traité précise que lors des noces des empereurs 
le cérémonial est identique. Le jour des noces, après la cérémonie, sont offerts des jeux 
et des exhibitions d’animaux, des léopards en particulier, qui accompagnent le banquet. 
Le Livre des Cérémonies mentionne le banquet offert au Triklinos des Dix-Neuf Lits le 
jour des noces, mais ne soufß e mot des festivités des jours suivants42. Au XIIe siècle, ces 
festivités duraient plusieurs jours comme il est mentionné pour les noces d’Agnès de 
France avec le jeune Alexis, Þ ls de Manuel43.

Le protocole du couronnement de Manuel II avec Hélène donne une version iden-
tique du couronnement de l’impératrice, mais ajoute le polychronion des chantres à la 

35 Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, III, 29–30 ; Grégoras, Bonn, II, 791 ; D. M. Nicol, The Reluctant 
emperor, A biography of John Cantacuzene, Byzantine emperor and monk, c. 1295–1583, Cambridge 
University Press, 1996, 87.

36 P. Magdalino, Court and Capital, 142.
37 Pseudo-Kodinos, 269
38 A. Berger, Imperial and Ecclesiastical processions, 77. Cet itinéraire était déjà habituel au Xe 

siècle parallèlement à celui qui passait par la vieille porte impériale de la Chalcé.
39 Cependant ni le couronnement de Jean Cantacuzène et de son épouse Irène, ni le mariage de leur Þ lle 

Hélène avec Jean V célébré huit jours après ne purent avoir lieu à Sainte-Sophie qui avait été endommagée par 
un tremblement de terre. Ils eurent donc lieu à la Théotokos des Blachernes, qui ne pouvait contenir autant de 
monde que la Grande Église, cf. Nicéphore Grégoras, Bonn, II, 787 ; Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, III, 29.

40 Pseudo-Kodinos, 271. Les épikombia étaient des sachets contenant trois pièces d’or, trois pièces 
d’argent, trois pièces de cuivre (Ibid., 255)

41 Ibid., 272.
42 Constantin Porphyrogénète, Le Livre des Cérémonies, I, ch. 50.
43 Guillaume de Tyr, Histoire des Croisades, éd. F. Guizot, Collection des Mémoires relatifs à 

l’Histoire de France, 18/3, Paris 1824, 378.
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gloire de l’impératrice comme il en est pour l’empereur44. Il précise que lors de la pro-
cession au palais impérial après la cérémonie à Sainte-Sophie l’impératrice est à cheval 
comme l’empereur et que les mors de leurs chevaux sont tenus par les plus grands de la 
famille, despotes, sébastocrators et césars45. Il ne mentionne pas de prokypsis dans les 
tribunes à la sortie de l’église, mais aussitôt à leur arrivée dans le palais où une estrade 
recouverte d’étoffe rouge a été aménagée. On ne sait pas s’il s’agit du Grand Palais ou 
plutôt des Blachernes, ce qui signiÞ erait que le protocole à l’extrême Þ n du XIVe siècle 
est différent de celui du milieu du siècle. Ensuite, les souverains président un banquet et 
il y a distribution des épikombia au peuple. Puis, comme il a été dit précédemment, les 
jours suivants l’empereur et l’impératrice festoient dans divers palais46.

Le témoignage d’Ignace de Smolensk sur le couronnement de l’impératrice 
rejoint tout à fait les textes précédents, si ce n’est que la cérémonie commence par un 
cortège qui mit trois heures pour aller de la grande porte de Sainte-Sophie au trône. Il 
y avait deux trônes en or sur une estrade tendue de pourpre. L’impératrice s’assit avec 
l’empereur. Il est dit ensuite qu’après avoir couronné l’empereur, le patriarche donna 
une croix en main à l’empereur qui descendit alors de l’ambon avec une couronne 
qu’il posa sur la tête de l’impératrice. Cette dernière rejoignit son trône avec l’empe-
reur. Une anecdote amusante se situe à la Þ n de la cérémonie quand l’impératrice fut 
descendue de son trône « le peuple présent déchira les tentures du trône et chacun 
tâcha d’en avoir un morceau »47. Il est dit également que l’impératrice reçut la sainte 
communion ensuite. À la sortie de l’église il y eut des distributions de monnaies d’or 
à profusion au peuple.

Il fallait donc s’assurer de la conformité du cérémonial de la cour étrangère où 
allait se rendre la princesse impériale, quand elle était sur le point de se marier : ainsi 
en 1271 Michel VIII voulut marier sa Þ lle au Þ ls cadet d’Uros, le kralj serbe. La jeune 
Þ lle partit avec un imposant train impérial48. Mais elle s’arrêta à Verrhoia, car l’impé-
ratrice Théodora, sa mère, avait dépêché des gens en avance à la cour serbe pour 
s’informer de la manière d’être des Serbes et de leur genre de vie. Les envoyés arrivés 
sur place ne virent rien « de ce qui constitue un train de maison et sied à l’État le plus 
ordinaire ». De plus, une bonne partie de la suite de la princesse impériale était déjà 
arrivée, notamment les eunuques, provoquant un grand étonnement du kralj serbe, 
qui leur présenta la kraljica, son épouse, en train de Þ ler, comme un modèle pour les 
jeunes mariées. Considérant que la princesse byzantine n’aurait rien qui convint à 
son rang, ses parents renoncèrent au projet. En revanche, quand Jean Cantacuzène 
maria sa Þ lle Théodora à l’émir ottoman Orhan en 1346, l’empereur veilla à ce qu’une 
estrade en bois fût édiÞ ée dans la plaine devant la ville de Sélymbria où devaient se 
dérouler les noces, « aÞ n que la Þ lle de l’empereur, qui allait se marier, se tienne là 
pour être révélé à tous » et, le lendemain, après avoir dormi dans la tente avec sa mère 
et ses sœurs, Théodora monta sur l’estrade. Les rideaux furent tirés, l’épouse apparut. 

44 Pseudo-Kodinos, 357.
45 Ibid., 359.
46 Ibid., 360–361.
47 G. Majeska, Russian Travelers to Constantinople in the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Centuries, 

Washington (DC) 1984, 109.
48 Georges Pachymérès, Relations Historiques V, 6, éd. A. Failler, II, 452.
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Il y avait des cierges allumés tenus par des eunuques à genoux dissimulés à la vue 
de tous et les trompettes retentirent, puis les chanteurs entonnèrent une louange avec 
des mots faits pour l’épouse : le mariage de la princesse impériale était en tout point 
conforme à celui de l’impératrice49.

Un cérémonial orthodoxe

On rappellera que les Þ ancées impériales venues d’Occident étaient catholiques. 
Elles épousaient des empereurs orthodoxes avec l’accord plus ou moins consenti du 
pape. Elles changeaient de nom : ainsi Jeanne de Savoie fut appelée Anna Palaiologina. 
Ces souverains étrangers qui donnaient leur Þ lle à marier à l’empereur de Byzance 
étaient souvent en rupture avec le pape. Nous l’avons vu pour Frédéric II et sa bâtarde 
Anne-Constance, ce fut exactement la même chose pour le roi de Castille, Alfonse X, 
qui donna Irène de Montferrat en mariage à Andronic II alors qu’il était sous l’ana-
thème du pape. Grégoras précise bien que le roi espagnol « rejetait les traditions des 
Latins en envoyant sa petite-Þ lle à Constantinople sans la permission du pape. Car il 
était de coutume au sein de la noblesse latine de ne pas contracter de mariage avec les 
Grecs sans avoir obtenu la dispense du pape »50. Mais, en 1418, lors de la recherche 
des Þ ancées pour Jean VIII et Théodore, le pape Martin V autorisa le mariage des 
princesses catholiques avec les princes orthodoxes à condition de respecter leur foi51. 
Le mariage de Sophie de Montferrat avec l’empereur Jean VIII fut célébré à Sainte-
Sophie le 19 janvier 1419 en grande pompe et les fêtes du couronnement, dit-on, 
ne furent pas moins magniÞ ques52. Le mariage de la Þ ancée du despote Théodore, 
Cléopè Malatesta, eut lieu le même jour mais à Mistra. La question est de savoir 
si effectivement, comme le disposait le pape, l’impératrice Sophie et la princesse 
Cléopè gardèrent leur foi romaine. Il semble que l’impératrice devait nécessairement 
se convertir, car le peuple n’aurait pas permis que son impératrice ne fût pas ortho-
doxe53. Pour Cléopè le problème se pose de savoir si elle eut toute la liberté religieuse 
et une autonomie complète au niveau liturgique. Le 29 mai 1419 Théodore promul-
guait une bulle d’argent par laquelle il promettait à sa future épouse de respecter ses 
croyances religieuses, de lui permettre d’avoir un chapelain particulier qui célébrât 
les ofÞ ces d’après le rite occidental et de conserver ses habitudes et la manière de 
vivre italienne. Dans le cas où Théodore mourrait le premier, Cléopè aurait le droit 

49 Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, II, 587–588. On constate la plus grande conformité avec le Traité des 
OfÞ ces du Pseudo-Kodinos, la tente remplaçant, comme il était d’usage, le palais impérial.

50 Nicéphore Grégoras, Bonn, I, 167–8 ; D. M. Nicol, Mixed Marriages in Byzantium in the 
Thirteenth Century, éd. C. W. Dugmore and C. Duggan, Studies in Church History I, Londres 1964, repris 
dans Nicol Byzantium, Its Ecclesiastical History and Relations in the Western World, Londres 1972, 170 ; 
A. Failler, Le second mariage d’Andronic II Palaiologos, REB (57) 1999, 225–235.

51 Induit du 8 avril 1418 : Raynaldi, Annales an 1418, XXVII, 492 ; Dölger, Wirth, 5. Teil : Regesten 
von 1341–1453, n° 3369; J. Gill, The Council of Florence, Londres – New York, 1959, 23–24, 27.

52 Pseudo-Sphrantzès, éd Bonn, 110–111 ; The Fall of the Byzantine empire, op. cit., 24.
53 Voir aussi J. Meyendorff, Christian Marriage in Byzantium: The Canonical and Liturgical 

Tradition, DOP (44), 1990, 104 et S. Origone, Marriage Connections between Byzantium and the West in 
the Age of the Palaiologoi, éd. B. Arbel, Intercultural Contacts in the Medieval Mediterranean, Portland 
1996, 228–229.
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de rester auprès des parents de son mari ou bien de revenir à la maison paternelle54. Il 
est à peu près certain que Cléopè se convertit au rite orthodoxe, mais nous ignorons si 
cela fut de gré ou de force. Les sources s’avèrent en effet contradictoires entre d’une 
part le chroniqueur de la seconde moitié du XVe siècle Chalkokondylis55 et une lettre 
d’une parente et dame d’honneur de Cléopè qui évoquent la contrainte à laquelle a été 
soumise Cléopè et sa mésentente avec son époux56 et, d’autre part, les monodies lors 
de sa mort en 1433, notamment celle de Pléthon qui dit qu’elle adopta le rite grec57.

La vie quotidienne de l’impératrice

L’impératrice siège avec l’empereur et reçoit la cour des dames

Pour la période tardive, nous avons quelques représentations de l’impératrice. 
Sur les fresques de la Théotokos d’Apollonia, l’impératrice Théodora Þ gure avec son 
époux Michel VIII et son Þ ls Andronic. Elle porte une robe marron aux manches très 
larges aux poignets, le loros simpliÞ é, la haute couronne et les prependoulia. Anne 
de Savoie représentée sur une illustration du manuscrit de Stuttgart se tient sur un 
coussin capitonné. Elle porte une robe pourpre à motifs avec des manches extrême-
ment larges aux poignets, le loros simpliÞ é avec une traîne étroite drapée sur son 
avant – bras gauche. Sa haute couronne dentelée est posée sur un voile pourpre qui 
recouvre les épaules et est ornée de prependoulia. Elle a des chaussons rouges et porte 
un sceptre en main droite. Le manuscrit de saint Denis l’Aréopagite, offert à l’abbaye 
royale de Saint – Denis, donne le portrait de l’impératrice Hélène Dragaš aux côtés de 
Manuel II et de ses Þ ls. L’impératrice porte une haute couronne évasée (tympanion), 
une longue robe rouge à motifs avec des manches très larges aux poignets, le loros 
simpliÞ é doré, une traîne étroite drapée sur son avant – bras gauche. Elle tient un 
sceptre en main droite58. Il est loin d’être certain que ces vêtements qui étaient desti-
nés à montrer la majesté de l’impératrice byzantine à ses sujets comme à l’étranger 
fussent portés dans les cérémonies, et encore moins dans la vie de tous les jours.

Nous savons qu’à la Þ n du XIIe siècle Euphrosyne, l’épouse d’Alexis III Ange 
était fort critiquée pour assister à tous les conseils aux côtés de son époux, veillant à 
ce qu’il y ait toujours deux trônes lors des audiences des ambassadeurs étrangers59. Un 
siècle et demi plus tard, Anne de Savoie était présente avec, à ses côtés, Simonide, la 
tante de l’empereur, revenue de Serbie et d’autres dames de la noblesse à un conseil 
réunissant le Sénat, le Patriarche, les évêques et l’élite du peuple pour juger ceux qui 

54 V. Laurent, L’argyrobulle de Théodore Paléologue, REB (21) 1963, 213; G. Müller, Documenti 
sulle relazioni delle citta toscane coll’Oriente Christiano e coi Turchi, Florence 1879, 150 ; Sp. Lambros, 
Palaiologia kai Peloponnèsiaka, 4, Athènes, 1930, 102–103.

55 Chalcocondylas, éd. Bonn, 20614–21.
56 N. Iorga, Notes et extraits pour servir à l’histoire des croisades au XVe siècle, I, Paris 1899, 197 : 

lettre de Battista Malatesta de Montefeltro
57 PG CLX, col. 944 C.
58 M. G. Parani, Reconstructing the Reality of Images. Byzantine Material Culture and Religious 

Iconography (11th-15th Centuries), Leyden-Boston 2003, 320, n° 34, 320, n° 42, 321–322, n° 47, 322. 
Pour le costume de l’impératrice aux XIIIe-XVe siècle, Ibid, 25, 26, 30.

59 Nicetae Choniatae Historia, éd. J. A. Van Dieten, Berlin-New York 1975, I, 460.
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en 1335 avaient tenté d’assassiner, en l’absence de l’empereur, sa femme et ses Þ ls60. Il 
est vrai que les circonstances étaient exceptionnelles et qu’il est difÞ cile à partir de cet 
exemple de savoir si l’impératrice siégeait aux côtés de son époux aux séances habi-
tuelles du Conseil ou assistait régulièrement aux audiences des ambassadeurs. On peut 
suggérer qu’Irène de Montferrat siégeait souvent aux côtés d’Andronic II tant que le 
couple fut uni. Elle avait, en effet, une grande expérience des affaires publiques, quand 
elle résidait à Thessalonique et qu’elle dirigeait la politique de cet apanage61.

La plupart du temps, l’empereur recevait la cour des hommes indépendamment de 
l’impératrice qui recevait la cour des femmes, prolongeant une tradition que l’on trouve 
bien établie au Xe siècle. Ainsi, quand la cour impériale résidait à Nymphaion en 1292, 
le jour de la fête des saints Apôtres, le 29 juin, il y eut une réunion des grands auprès de 
l’empereur Andronic II et une audience des grandes dames auprès de l’impératrice Irène 
de Montferrat. Parmi elles on comptait un très grand nombre de dames très éminentes 
qui se disputaient l’honneur de la préséance : la basilissa Irène Rhaoulaina, épouse 
du frère de l’empereur, Constantin le Porphyrogénète, qui de ce fait tenait la seconde 
dignité dans la hiérarchie aulique derrière l’impératrice, en vint à un échange verbal vio-
lent avec la cousine de sa grand-mère paternelle, dame fort âgée au demeurant, qui eut 
des conséquences importantes sur les relations du Porphyrogénète avec l’empereur62. En 
revanche, cet honneur impérial de tenir une cour et de participer aux conseils ne semble 
pas avoir été réservé à Sophie de Montferrat que son époux, l’empereur Jean VIII, avait 
reléguée au fond du palais tant était grande son aversion pour elle63. Pourtant, en 1424, 
elle était avec sa belle-mère, Hélène, et son beau-père Manuel, quand Sphrantzès lut la 
lettre de Jean qui revenait de Hongrie et annonçait qu’il était en bonne santé. De plus, 
elle puisa dans sa garde-robe pour donner une belle robe verte de mariage à la Þ ancée 
de Sphrantzès64. Il n’y a pas de doute, néanmoins, que le premier rôle revenait à la reine 
mère Hélène Dragaš qui assistait à toute réunion importante pendant les règnes de ses 
Þ ls Jean VIII et Constantin XI et cela jusqu’à sa mort en 1450 : il paraît même que sa 
résidence au palais, la Palatianè servait parfois de salle de conseil65.

Suite et divertissements.

La Þ ancée impériale qui arrivait à Constantinople était accompagnée de sa 
suite : savoyarde pour Anne de Savoie, italienne pour Sophie de Montferrat. Les 

60 Nicéphore Grégoras, Bonn, I, 523–532 ; voir aussi Jean Cantacuzène, Bonn, I, 476–482 ; Je 
renvoie ici à mon article cité n. 27, Jeanne-Anne, 94–95. 

61 Même si l’empereur la Þ t seconder par Théodore Métochite comme chancelier, cf. M. Treu, 
Dichtungen des Gross-Logotheten Theodoros Metochites, Programm des Victoria-Gymnasiums zu 
Postdam, Postdam 1895, 20, A, 722–743 et 757 ; I. Sevcenko, Etudes sur la polémique entre Théodore 
Métochite et Nicéphore Choumnos, Bruxelles 1962, Appendice III, 275. En dernier lieu, voir É. Malamut, 
Pouvoir et inß uence des impératrices de Thessalonique: trois exemples célèbres du XIVe siècle, dir. É. 
Malamut, M. Ouerfelli, Villes méditerranéennes au Moyen Âge, à paraître PUP sept. 2014.

62 Georges Pachymérès, Relations historiques, VIII, 19, éd. A. Failler, III, 172.
63 Doukas, XX, 6, éd. V. Grecu, 137–139.
64 The Fall of the Byzantine empire, op. cit., 29–30. Selon Sphrantzès, elle ne repartit en Italie 

qu’en août 1426.
65 Les Mémoires du Grand Ecclésiarque de l’Église de Constantinople Sylvestre Syropoulos sur le 

concile de Florence (1438–1439), éd. V. Laurent, Paris 1971, 118–119. Pour le rôle d’Hélène Dragaš, voir 
S. Marjanovi -Dušani , Hélène Dragaš, princesse serbe et impératrice de Byzance, dans É. Malamut, A. 
Nicolaïdès, Impératrices, princesses, op. cit. n. 27, 119–130.
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dames d’honneur qui l’avaient suivie étaient un véritable trait d’union entre la patrie 
d’origine et la cour byzantine. Ainsi Isabelle de la Rochette- dite Zampia – eut un très 
grand rôle auprès d’Anne de Savoie. Nous savons qu’elle correspondait avec le pape 
lui donnant toutes les nouvelles des évènements qui se produisaient à Byzance. Ses 
Þ ls pesèrent, dit-on, sur la politique d’Anne, quand elle fut régente. Nous voyons donc 
un réseau d’inß uence se créer à partir de l’entourage natif de l’impératrice66.

On dit que Sophie de Montferrat se réfugia auprès des Génois de Galata avec sa 
suite italienne tant elle était maltraitée et négligée par son époux Jean VIII67. À cette 
occasion, elle prit prétexte de visiter des jardins hors des murailles, ce qui témoigne 
d’une certaine liberté pour les impératrices. Sa suite se composait de ses dames d’hon-
neur et de quelques jeunes garçons.

Plus tard, en 1433, Bertrandon de la Broquière aperçut pendant un ofÞ ce à 
Sainte-Sophie l’impératrice Marie de Trébizonde, la troisième épouse de Jean VIII, 
qu’il trouva très belle. Il n’eut de cesse de la revoir et c’est ainsi qu’il attendit jusqu’à 
l’heure des vêpres qu’elle sortit de la demeure, proche de l’église, où elle avait dîné 
avant de retourner aux Blachernes. Elle était escortée de deux dames, de trois anciens 
dignitaires, et de trois gardes armés, « de tels gens comme les Turcs font garder leurs 
femmes ». On apporta un banc sur lequel elle monta pour se hisser sur son cheval, 
non sans avoir jeté sur ses épaules un long manteau, « le plus beau qui fût » et mis 
sur la tête un long chapeau à pointe et à trois plumes d’or68. Elle était fort fardée 
comme toutes les impératrices byzantines l’étaient depuis des siècles, ce qui choqua 
notre Bourguignon, et elle avait des boucles d’oreille de rubis et de pierres précieuses 
avec un fermail d’or. Les deux dames de sa suite l’escortaient à cheval, habillées de 
manteaux et de chapeaux. On peut supposer avec raison que ces deux dames venaient 
aussi de Trébizonde. Notre gentilhomme s’approcha fort près de l’impératrice avant 
d’être inquiété69. Lors d’une fête célébrée après dîner au palais impérial auxquels 
les étrangers, en particulier des marchands catalans, étaient conviés, l’empereur était 
assis à une table au bout de la salle, tandis que l’impératrice Marie regardait depuis 
une chambre située à l’étage70. De même, lors d’une joute à l’occasion d’un mariage 
d’un parent de l’empereur, l’impératrice était aux fenêtres aux côtés de l’empereur71. 
L’impératrice n’était donc pas complètement dissimulée aux yeux des étrangers, mais 
elle restait séparée des convives masculins. Marie de Trébizonde correspond davan-
tage que les impératrices d’origine occidentale au modèle traditionnel ne serait-ce 
que par son entourage d’eunuques quand elle se promène en ville et par son retrait du 
public lors des fêtes.

Le bruit du gynécée…

Quand Michel Paléologue fut entré à Constantinople et couronné à nouveau 
empereur par le patriarche, il avait comme épouse Théodora, appelée augousta , 

66 Je renvoie ici à mon article cité n. 27.
67 Doukas, XX, 6, éd. V. Grecu 137–139.
68 Cette description est assez éloignée des représentations ofÞ cielles que nous avons évoquées.
69 Bertrandon de la Broquière, Voyage d’Outremer, éd. Ch. Schefer, Paris 1892, 156–157.
70 Ibid., 166.
71 Ibid., 166–167.
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impératrice couronnée, de lignée impériale72. Il y avait, par ailleurs, « en lieu sûr », 
vraisemblablement au palais, une autre despoina, l’impératrice Anne-Constance, 
épouse du défunt empereur Jean Vatatzès, que Michel VIII envisagea un temps 
d’épouser après avoir quitté sa femme73. Cette impératrice quitta Constantinople en 
décembre 1261. Il faut compter également les princesses impériales, ainsi Anne, la 
deuxième Þ lle de Michel VIII, qui, après l’échec de son mariage avec Milutin, retour-
na au palais impérial et y resta avec sa mère, sa sœur Irène, la Þ lle aînée de l’empereur 
et son autre sœur, Eudocie, la troisième Þ lle, encore petite à cette date, jusqu’à son 
mariage avec Michel Angélos en 127874. Il y avait encore la belle-Þ lle de Michel VIII, 
Agnès-Anne de Hongrie, Þ lle d’Étienne V de Hongrie, dont on célébra les noces avec 
Andronic II en août 1272 et le couronnement le 8 novembre à Sainte-Sophie en même 
temps que celui de son époux. C’est Michel VIII qui les couronna tous les deux75. 
Ainsi, comme à l’époque antérieure76, il pouvait y avoir surabondance d’impératrices 
et de princesses dans le gynécée, ce qui, nous le voyons pour le règne de Michel VIII, 
créa des tensions connues et d’autres perceptibles entre toutes ces dames. On peut 
également évoquer les rivalités d’autorité et de pouvoir sous le règne d’Andronic III 
entre Anne de Savoie, Xénè, la mère d’Andronic et Théodora Kantakouzénè, la mère 
du grand domestique77. Ainsi, si l’on comptait pour chaque règne les impératrices, les 
proches parentes de l’impératrice nouvellement couronnée, les princesses impériales 
et les maîtresses de l’empereur, on dirait que le gynécée n’en Þ nissait pas de bruire….
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The study of the formulas of the Byznatine adelphortorika acts enables us 
to conclude that the Serbian charters (1317/1318, ca 1321 and 1332) concerning the 
establishment of the adeplphata, are authentic copies. Those documents, created in 
Chilandar, each consist of two individual acts – request of the future adelphatarios and 
the decision by the Assembly of Brotherhood, which were most likely created at the 
request of hegoumenos Gervasios.
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CHARTES PORTANT SUR LES ADELPHATA
CONTRIBUTION À LA DIPLOMATIQUE BYZANTINO-SERBE

Les Adelphata étaient créés par des actes réciproques – 1. par un acte de donation 
du futur adelphatarios par lequel celui-ci, faisant don de biens meubles ou immeubles, 
ou versant une certaine somme d’argent, demandait en retour d’obtenir un adelpaton 
dans le monastère doté ou un entretien sous forme de denrées alimentaires, si il était 
amené à séjourner durablement hors de ce dernier 2. par une décision de la confrérie 
dudit monastère signiÞ ant l’acceptation de cette demande. Ces actes constituaient une 
garantie que les deux parties rempliraient leurs obligations. Lorsque, par leur présence 
lors de la conclusion des adelphata et de la signature du contrat établi, le protos et 
les membres de son conseil, ou bien les higoumènes des petits monastères voisins 
[de celui] du donateur, apportaient une garantie sufÞ sante du fait que les deux parties 
respecteraient leurs engagements, ou bien dans le cas où l’adelphaton, du fait de 
l’entrée du donateur au monastère, était immédiatement réalisé, on ne délivrait qu’un 
seul document. Appliquant cette pratique d’établissement d’un document unique, les 
actes serbes concernant des adelphata (1317/1318, vers 1321 et 1332) ont ont été 
copiés à Chilandar, sans doute à la demande de l’higoumène Gervais, comprenant 
respectivement une charte du roi Milutin ou Dušan, et une décision de la confrérie de 
Chilandar. L’identiÞ cation – proposée par A. A. Turilov – reconnaissant dans le moine 
Martinijan le scribe de la charte du roi Milutin portant sur l’achat de deux adelphata 
pour l’hèsychastèrion de Saint-Sabbas à Karyés, et de la plus grande partie de sa 
charte portant sur l’achat de trois adelphata pour le pyrgos à Chrysè et le kellion de la 
Sainte-Trinité, va en faveur de l’authenticité de ces copies. Ces deux chartes ont été 
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copiées vraisemblablement à l’époque où les moines de Chilandar se sont adressés 
au roi Dušan pour lui demander d’acheter un troisième adelphaton à leur monastère 
pour l’hèsychastèrion de Saint-Sabbas à Karyés. La copie de la charte concernant 
l’achat de ce troisième adelphaton (1332) a été réalisée à Chilandar rapidement 
après la délivrance de l’original, comme en témoigne l’écriture du copiste, que A. 
A. Turilov date également de la quatrième décennie du 14è siècle. Ces trois chartes 
serbes concernant des adelphata sont donc des copies authentiques conventuelles.
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On the lower layer of the façade mortar that once covered the western frontage 
of the Ži a katholikon, traces were registered of the Þ gure of an archangel (the western 
face of the tower) and parts of ornamental friezes (southern wing of the narthex façade 
and the northern oculus). Consideration of the data provided in earlier documentation 
leads one to conclude that this referred to traces of painting done during the renewal of 
the Ascension Church in the time of Archbishop Danilo II.

Keywords: Ži a, Ascension Church, façade painting, scientiÞ c documentation, 
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Dragan Vojvodi
(University of Belgrade – Faculty of Philosophy)

THE LOST TRACES OF THE FRESCOES ON THE WESTERN 
FRONTAGE OF THE ASCENSION CHURCH IN ŽI A

On the western side of the Ži a narthex and the walls of the high tower in front 
of it, even the last traces of the wall paintings that had once decorated the entrance to 
the Serbian Archbishopric’s Þ rst cathedral church disappeared long ago. Most of the 
data on them was recorded by Vladimir R. Petkovi , who noticed two layers of mortar 
on the façade of the narthex and the tower of the Ascension Church. At the beginning 
of the last century, he was able to distinguish a large gable-shaped Þ eld bearing traces 
of the Þ gure of an angel, surrounded by a bordure. It is hard to reliably determine the 
content of the broader composition to which the angel evidently belonged because the 
other part of the fresco on the façade of the tower was completely washed off. The 
remains of this composition, also documented on old photographs (Þ g. 1–3, drawing 
1), belonged to the lower layer of mortar. On the lateral sides of the tower and the 
western wall of the narthex, Vladimir Petkovi  noticed two layers of mortar, as well. 
He assumed that both of them, like the tower, had been painted red. The red façades 
of the narthex were coloured in some places with a painted ornament. An ornamental 
frieze chequered in vermillion and chestnut-brown could be seen at the upper end 
of the pilaster on the southwestern corner of the narthex. It lay in the ‘lower coating 
of mortar’ like the aforesaid image of the angel on the western side of the tower. 
One could make out the remains of that frieze at the same height on the narthex 
wall itself, where the mortar coating had almost completely crumbled away, already. 
Based on the old photographs, it was impossible to fully verify Petkovi ’s evidence 
(Þ g. 4). The information that later researchers offered regarding the paintings on the 
western frontage of the Ži a katholikon rely upon Petkovi ’s documentation. Only 

ur e Boškovi , who provided two of Petkovic’s drawings of the ornamental friezes 
(drawing 2a-b), mentions the remains of the ornamental painting in the northern 
oculus on the western wall of the narthex. He found the closest analogy to them on a 
rosette on the façade of the Patriarchate in Pe . In terms of the stylistic features, which 
are not entirely clear, one can tentatively date the image of the angel and the painted 
ornaments to the second quarter of the 14th century. At that time, Serbian Archbishop 
Danilo II raised the height of the tower of the Ascension Church in Ži a, and covered 
the roof of the whole church with lead, after having placed new cornice under the 
eaves of the roof. The painting may have been done by the artists he had requested to 
paint the interior of the Ži a refectory.
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Conceptions of the holy in Serbian hagiography were deeply inspired by the 
translations of patristic, byzantine and, partly, chivalric literature. Whether the corporal 
is exalted or rejected, in the tradition of Serbian hagiography it is never an evaluatively 
neutral notion. Against the intellectual background, crucial for understanding the man-
ner the Serbian medieval society conceived of the body, this paper gives an account of 
the “invincible body” topos, i.e. considers the rise of the chivalric idea of the hero, as 
well as the ideological and symbolic context of its formation.

Keywords: the kings’ body, hagiography, chivalric literature.
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Smilja Marjanovi -Dušani
(University of Belgrade – Faculty of Philosophy)

THE KING’S BODY IN SERBIAN HAGIOGRAPHY: 
MEANING AND FUNCTION OF THE CORPUS INVICTISSIMUS TOPOS

The notions of the body expressed in terms of binary oppositions holy/
corruptible and mortal/immortal fall among hagiographic commonplaces. Taking 
these readily recognisable topoi as a starting point, this study suggests a look into the 
notions of corporeality in the medieval Serbian vitae on these two essential planes: 
as the concepts of the holy body and the corruptible body. The study attempts to 
shed light on only one aspect of royal sanctity, typical of Serbian hagiography, the 
one describing the king’s body as invincible. A broader analysis of the invincibility 
topos is relevant to the issue of the place of the body in Serbian hagiography for 
more than one reason. In the Þ rst place, it is through this topos that the chivalric 
concept of the hero, inspired by translated literature, becomes introduced in the 
Serbian hagiographic tradition in the times of Archbishop Danilo (Daniel) and his 
continuators (early fourteenth century). In the Serbian hagiographic tradition, Danilo’s 
Collection of Lives (Danilov zbornik) establishes not only a new form of venerating 
the overarching cult of the Serbian assembly of the saints, but also a distinctive model 
for the royal saints’ hagiographies and a new attitude towards the holy body in the 
already established pattern of hagiographic narrative.

Different from the models inherited from Byzantine hagiography, the new pattern 
shifts away from the practice directly inspired by patristic literature. The innovation 
becomes recognisable at the level of the message conveyed by the narrative: it is a 
composition which corresponds to the gesta genre in every respect, a story about a 
hero’s deeds placed in the canonised biography of an ideal Christian ruler. The heroic 
story with elements of the classical account of an invincible, God-chosen offspring 
of the holy roots is obviously inspired by the literary works such as the Romance of 
Alexander and the popular speculum genre glorifying the ruler as a warrior, protector 
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of the church, merciful shepherd of the ß ock entrusted to his care, protector of the weak 
and defender of orthodoxy. All these elements are brought together in Danilo’s text, 
where the ‘holy body’ of the hero found in earlier hagiographies becomes transformed 
into the body of an invincible warrior, a soldier of Christ triumphing over inÞ dels. 
Armed with God’s help and the saving prayers of his predecessors, Sts Simeon and 
Sava, King Milutin as portrayed by Danilo of Pec is not a traditional Christian saint, 
still less an ascetic or a martyr, a miracle worker or a desert dweller. Rather, it seems that 
the prayers of his saintly predecessors become effective through him as an inheritor of 
their dynastic sanctity. This sanctity is an inherited, ancestral, shared dynastic sanctity. 
It draws its miraculous power, which brings victory to Serbian arms, from the holy, 
charismatic root. This is why the prayers of the King’s holy predecessors, Simeon and 
Sava, fused together through the joint saintly cult the creation of which was given a 
boost precisely in King Milutin’s reign, become a prerequisite for the King’s power of 
miracle working which is expressed by means of a link between the King’s body and 
the celestial powers, accompanied by supernatural signs. Drawing upon the assorted 
chivalric literary resources, the hagiographer includes into his text the invincibility 
topos, along with the canonical imagery of chivalric victory.

The analogies cited in the paper provide clear evidence for the emergence of a 
new type of hero and reveal the literary models used in its shaping. The same trend, 
with some modiÞ cations, continues with the markedly chivalric Þ gure of the ruler 
such as Despot Stefan Lazarevic in the works of the late fourteenth and early Þ fteenth 
centuries. Since the focus of the study is on the attitude towards the corporeal aspects 
of sanctity in hagiographic narrative, its aim is to recognise the landmark moments 
in the emergence and shaping of the new concept of the king’s invincible body. 
The examples in the works of Danilo and his continuators suggest that the image 
of the ‘most Christian warrior’ (invictissimus rex) burgeons at the very beginning 
of the fourteenth century and that, along with it, the concept of the corruptible and 
sinful body gains in expressiveness in a way similar to the prevailing trends in the 
hagiography of the time.
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The short comments aim at (a) a better understanding of the so-called Zealots 
Movement in Thessaloniki in the frame of the moral destitution and the elements of 
decline of the Empire during the years of the civil wars of the 14th century and (b) the 
analysis of the Þ rst sermon Gregory Palamas delivered upon entering in Thessaloniki as 
its archbishop which reß ects his opinion concerning the movement.
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The inscription by the portrait of Jovan Oliver, the founder, in the main church 
of monastery Lesnovo, contains the earliest data on high Byzantine court dignities he 
held. The founder is portrayed invested as a sebastokrator, the inscription is written over 
an older one which it partially repeats and gives the information on the two Byzantine 
titles of Jovan Oliver: in the Þ rst part of the inscription there is reference on his title 
of sebastokrator “in Serbs”, while in the second part he is mentioned with the title of 
despotes “of all Serbian and maritime regions and u estnik (sc. particeps) of Greeks”. 
In the inscription both of the dignities are connected with the king Stefan Dušan. The 
analysis of the data of the founder’s inscription, when put into the context of the civil 
war that lasted in Byzantium from 1341 to 1347, enables the conclusions on the exact 
Byzantine origin of his titles and approximate chronology of his investment.
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Sr an Pirivatri
(Institute for Byzantine Studies of the SASA, Belgrade)

THE BYZANTINE TITLES OF JOVAN OLIVER.
A CONTRIBUTION TO THE ISSUES OF THEIR ORIGIN
AND CHRONOLOGY

The inscription by the portrait of Jovan Oliver as the founder in the main church 
of monastery Lesnovo contains the earliest data on Byzantine court dignities he held. 
The founder is pictured at the narthex invested as a sebastokrator, the inscription is 
written over an older one which it partially repeats and gives the information on the 
two Byzantine titles of Jovan Oliver: in the Þ rst part of the inscription there is refer-
ence on his title of sebastokrator “in Serbs”, while in the second part he has the title of 
despotes “of all Serbian and maritime regions and u estnik (sc. particeps) of Greeks”. 
In the inscription both of the dignities are connected with the king Stefan Dušan. The 
analysis of the data of the founder’s inscription, when put into the context of the civil 
war that lasted in Byzantium from 1341 to 1347, enables the conclusions on the exact 
Byzantine origin of his titles and approximate chronology of his investment. 

The principle presumption in this analysis is that an investment with the court 
dignities of sebastokrator and despotes could have been bestowed upon a person only 
by an imperial authority. Since Jovan Oliver received his two high dignities at the time 
of king Dušan that fact enables an important basic conclusion: the titles had been be-
stowed upon him by Byzantine imperial authorities before the imperial proclamation 
of Dušan, i.e. before January of 1346 at the latest. His title “u estnik (particeps) of 
Greeks”, connected to his dignity of despotes, suggests that he was given this title and 
dignity by the regency of the queen-mother Anne Palaiologos, presumably as a part 
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of the agreement that the regency made with king Dušan in August of 1343 (although 
a later date during the period August 1343 – January 1346 should not be excluded). 
King Dušan used the same title “u estnik (particeps) of Greeks”, or its similar varia-
tions, exclusively in the period after his agreement with the regency in August 1343 
up to his imperial proclamation. This fact puts a Þ rm chronological frame for the 
problem of bestowment of the title of despotes to Jovan Oliver and conÞ rms the con-
clusion that his earlier title of sebastokrator has been bestowed upon him by another 
Byzantine imperial authority of the period, that of John Kantakouzenos, probably in 
August 1342 at the moment when he made alliance with king Dušan. 

As the founder of the monastery of Saint Archangel Michael in Lesnovo, Jovan 
Oliver was portrayed at the narthex as sebastokrator with a relevant inscription that 
narrated on his curriculum vitae. After receiving his new title of despotes, he ordered a 
new, different inscription to be made, the one that is now our principle source for this 
research, but his portrait on which he is presented in the garments of a sebastokrator 
remained unchanged. 

The fact that contemporary Constantinopolitan historiographers Gregoras and 
Joasaph-Kantakouzenos didn’t make any reference to the two investments of Jovan 
Oliver, which we consider as having been of Byzantine imperial origin, can be ex-
plained by a speciÞ c treatment that such practice of imperial authorities had in their 
texts. It may be noted that both of the historiographers had rather opted to remain 
silent on the cases of Byzantine imperial bestowal of foreign potentates with the high 
court dignities, with the only exception of their speciÞ cal, elliptic account on sebas-
tokrator and despotes Mom ilo.
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Based on the analysis of the manuscript tradition behind Dušan’s legislation, this 
prolusion offers arguments in favor of including legal texts copied with Dušan’s Code 
into a textological examination which aims to reconstruct the history of the Code’s text 
(the genealogy of its manuscripts) and its original recension. The analysis also includes 
manuscripts belonging to the so-called incomplete Dušan’s legislation, which contains 
copies of the accompanying texts without Dušan’s Code itself.
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IL PROSTAGMA DI GIOVANNI VI CANTACUZENO
DEL MARZO 1347

L’articolo presenta la prima edizione critica del prostagma di Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno (marzo 1347) con una introduzione storica sulla deposizione del patriarca 
Giovanni Caleca e sul Tomo Sinodale della Þ ne del febbraio 1347 e lo studio dei 
manoscritti.

Parole chiave: Giovanni Cantacuzeno, Giovanni Caleca, chiesa bizantina, storia 
bizantina, teologia bizantina, palamismo

The article presents the Þ rst critical edition of the prostagma of John 
Kantakouzenos (March 1347) with an historical introduction on the deposition of the 
patriarch John Kalekas and on the Synodal Tome of the end of february 1347 and a study 
of the manuscripts.

Keywords: John Kantakouzenos, John Kalekas, Byzantine Church, Byzantine 
History, Byzantine Theology, Palamism

1. Dalla prima condanna di Giovanni Caleca (2 febbraio 1347) al Tomo 

sinodale e al prostagma di Giovanni Cantacuzeno

Durante la notte tra il 2 e il 3 febbraio 1347 Giovanni Cantacuzeno entrava a 
Costantinopoli.1 Terminava così una guerra civile che aveva lacerato l’Impero per 
numerosi anni. Soltanto qualche ora prima il patriarca Giovanni XIV Caleca era stato 
deposto e scomunicato, provvedimento spiegabile con l’avvicinarsi di Cantacuzeno 
alle mura della capitale, ma anche quale risultato delle azioni concomitanti di inß uenti 
gruppi di metropoliti e della reggente Anna Paleologa. Punto di partenza, simbolico, 
ma anche concreto, della disgrazia deÞ nitiva di Caleca può essere considerata l’inco-
ronazione a imperatore di Giovanni Cantacuzeno per mano del patriarca Lazzaro di 
Gerusalemme a Adrianopoli e la simultanea scomunica di Giovanni Caleca (ca. 21 

1 Cfr. P. Schreiner, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, II, Wien 1977 (Corpus Fontium Historiae 
Byzantinae, 12/2), 268–269 (fonti).
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maggio 1346). Questo evento, che ebbe una ripercussione enorme a Costantinopoli, fu 
all’origine delle prese di posizioni contro il patriarca di due gruppi di metropoliti du-
rante il mese di settembre e il 23 ottobre 1346 e delle manovre di Anna Paleologa per 
sbarazzarsi di Caleca.2 Dopo mesi di preparazione, l’imperatrice si risolse a risolvere 
la questione alla Þ ne del mese di gennaio 1347. Si succedettero incontri a palazzo per 
sei giorni, interrotti da un’indisposizione della sovrana, per arrivare inÞ ne alla riunio-
ne decisiva il 2 febbraio. Le fonti forniscono elementi che dal punto di vista fattuale 
si completano a vicenda, ma che allo stesso tempo sono connotate da un’evidente 
parzialità e, in alcuni casi, da un alto grado di distorsione polemica.3

Iniziamo la nostra analisi dalle notizie conservate in due cronache brevi.

Il 2 febbraio, indizione xv, dell’anno 6955, si tenne un sinodo ( ) a palazzo con-
tro il patriarca Giovanni e lo scomunicarono. Era presente anche l’imperatrice Anna.4

Il 2 dello stesso mese si tenne anche una grande riunione (  ) a palazzo, 
di vescovi, igumeni e laici e fu scomunicato il patriarca Giovanni.5

Il racconto di Niceforo Gregoras è molto esteso, ma allo stesso tempo è chia-
ramente di parte. Egli ricorda che Anna convocò sinodi ( ) a palazzo notte 
e giorno, mentre il patriarca era stato posto in reclusione (      

   ). I vescovi erano del partito di Palamas ( -
  ,       ) e promulga-

rono una scomunica scritta (   ) contro il patriarca.6

Giovanni Cantacuzeno, nelle sue Storie, ritorna in due occasioni sulla vicenda. 
Ricorda innanzitutto che Anna Paleologa riunì un sinodo ( ) e convocò il pa-
triarca Giovanni Caleca perché si potesse difendere. A palazzo (  ) erano 
presenti i vescovi, su ordine della sovrana, «a eccezione di coloro che erano aperta-
mente per Cantacuzeno. Costoro infatti, poiché erano rinchiusi in isolamento nelle 
loro dimore, comunicarono il loro parere sulla faccenda» (     -

           
   ,        ). 

Il sinodo, presieduto dall’imperatrice e da Giovanni v Paleologo, procedette all’esame 

2 In merito a questi avvenimenti (e i documenti) A. Rigo, Il Rapporto dei metropoliti ad Anna 
Paleologa e altri eventi dell'anno 1346, Byzantion 85 (2015).

3 Oltre a quelle qui analizzate sono da ricordare alcune altre testimonianze più tarde che utilizze-
remo solo se necessario: Isidoro I, Testamento: PRK II, nr. 156, 434; Filoteo Kokkinos, Vita di Isidoro, 
49: D. G. Tsamis,      , I, Thessaloniki 1985 
(   , 4), 390, Encomio di Gregorio Palamas, 78: ibid., 515; Arsenio 
di Tiro, Lettera: I. D. Polemis, Arsenius of Tyrus and his Tome against the Palamites, Jahrbuch der öster-
reichischen Byzantinistik 43 (1993) 258, ll. 141–146; Giovanni Cantacuzeno, Lettera a Giovanni di 
Karpasia: J. Darrouzès, Lettre inédite de Jean Cantacuzène relative à la controverse palamite, Revue des 
Études Byzantines 17 (1959) 16.

4 Chronica minora, 8. 46a: P. Schreiner, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, I, Wien 1975 (Corpus 
Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, 12/1), 84.

5 Chronica minora, 113. 3: ibid., 681.

6 Historia Byzantina, XV, 9: Bonn, II, 781–783.
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delle questioni dogmatiche (     ).7 Nel capitolo suc-
cessivo, Cantacuzeno conclude la sua narrazione: «Il sinodo contro il patriarca si riunì 
a palazzo. Con voto comune lo condannarono alla scomunica (   -

  ). I vescovi presenti (anche gli assenti erano dello stesso 
avviso) ritornarono ciascuno alla propria abitazione mentre faceva quasi notte».8

Il Tomo sinodale del 1347 fornisce informazioni di un certo interesse sui parte-
cipanti al sinodo tenutosi a palazzo. Sono menzionati, nell’ordine, oltre a un numero 
non precisato di metropoliti: il prôtos dell’Athos (     -

 ), con ogni verosomiglianza Nifone,9 e altri monaci del Monte Santo, 
Giovanni v, membri del senato e del clero, archimandriti e igumeni.10 La presenza dei 
monaci dell’Athos può facilmente essere spiegata se si ricordano le missive scambiate 
tra il Monte Santo e il patriarca Giovanni Caleca negli anni precedenti11 e l’opera in-
viata a Costantinopoli nel gennaio 1346 da Filoteo Kokkinos a nome degli aghioriti.12

Nel prostagma di Giovanni Cantacuzeno del marzo 1347 la notizia sul sinodo 
del 2 febbraio è molto essenziale:

L’imperatrice, dopo aver considerato che quelle decisioni e risposte sinodali per la pietà 
erano state vaniÞ cate e che il tomo sinodale che ne derivava era da lui completamen-
te riÞ utato e annullato, dapprima esaminò la questione più volte assieme ai santissimi 
metropoliti, quindi convocò un sinodo, durante il quale vi fu un esame e un giudizio 
accurati, e tutti lo sottomisero alla scomunica comune se egli non avesse fatto ammenda 
e non avesse rigettato Acindino e i suoi seguaci e lo separano dal corpo degli ortodossi. 
(...) Così la mia persona imperiale, entrata in questa megalopoli con il permesso di Dio, 
trovò costui scomunicato, Acindino e i suoi seguaci di nuovo banditi sinodalmente (ll. 
24–34).

L’atto di condanna di Matteo di Efeso (agosto 1347) ricorda laconicamente che 
Giovanni Caleca fu scomunicato con un voto e una decisione del sinodo (  

   ).13

Giovanni Cantacuzeno, diversi anni dopo, scrive una specie di storia della con-
troversia palamitica dall’«inchiesta» di Barlaam tra i monaci di Tessalonica (1335 
ca.) al Concilio del 1351. Nella sua esposizione egli inserisce diversi documenti. Di 
questo scritto di Cantacuzeno (Proemium contra Barlaam et Acindynum) che precede 
la sua refutazione di Giovanni Ciparissiota è stata editata soltanto la prima parte da 

7 Historiarum lib. III, 98: II, 604.

8 Historiarum lib. III, 99: II, 606–607.

9 Cfr. PLP 20683; D. Papachryssanthou, Actes du Prôtaton, Paris 1975 (Archives de l'Athos, 7), 
137 (nr. 53), piuttosto che Isacco d'Anapausa, detenuto a Costantinopoli dal marzo 1342, cfr. PLP 8261 
e anche A. Rigo, Due note sul monachesimo athonita della metà del XIV secolo, ZRVI 26 (1987) 87–88.

10 PRK II, nr. 147, 364–366, in part. 366, ll. 233–240; e cfr. 376, ll. 345–351.

11 Cfr. PRK II, nr. 145, 324–338, e v. 326, l. 3.

12 P. Janeva, Filotej Kokin/ Philotheos Kokkinos, Za Taborskata svetlina/De Domini luce. Editio 
princeps. Izdanie na teksta i prevod ot srednovekoven gr cki, SoÞ a 2011 (Bibliotheca christiana. Series 
nova, 18), 25.

13 P. Uspenskij, Istorija Afona III/2, S. Peterburg 1892, 730, ll. 11–12.
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A. M. Bandini.14 Nel seguito egli racconta che Anna Paleologa riunì un sinodo contro 
Gregorio Acindino e Giovanni Caleca e li sottopose all’anatema (    

’         , 
Firenze Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana pl. 8, 8, f. 6v). E poco dopo Cantacuzeno ricor-
da che il sinodo si svolse la sera prima della sua entrata a Costantinopoli (   

,    ’         
        , f. 7v).

Il sinodo tenutosi a palazzo il 2 febbraio era presieduto da Anna Paleologa (e 
da Giovanni V, aggiungono Cantacuzeno e il Tomo sinodale). Erano presenti metro-
politi, notabili del monachesimo athonita e costantinopolitano, membri del senato e 
del clero. Giovanni Caleca era già stato posto sotto sorveglianza secondo Niceforo 
Gregoras. Per Cantacuzeno invece, Caleca fu convocato per difendersi. Ma, con ogni 
verosomiglianza, quest’ultimo sovrappone qui avvenimenti risalenti alla Þ ne di feb-
braio 1347. Sui metropoliti presenti non abbiamo notizie positive. Secondo Gregoras 
furono convocati i palamiti ed esclusi tutti gli altri, mentre secondo Cantacuzeno 
erano presenti metropoliti, a eccezione degli aperti cantacuzenisti. Quest’ultima in-
formazione appare interessante, ma deve guardata con sospetto perché Cantacuzeno 
appiattisce volontariamente la prospettiva temporale e collega, tra l’altro, il sinodo del 
2 febbraio 1347 al Rapporto dei metropoliti del settembre 1346 (v. più in basso). Al 
di là di questi problemi e nell’assenza di dati concreti è possibile fare alcune consi-
derazioni circa i partecipanti al sinodo del 2 febbraio. Molti volevano allora regolare 
i conti, e in maniera deÞ nitiva, con Caleca, per diverse ragioni: motivi d’ordine po-
litico legati alla guerra civile, motivi d’ordine giurisdizionale e gestionale, d’ordine 
teologico per l’interpretazione fatta dal patriarca del Tomo sinodale del 1341, per 
l’appoggio a Gregorio Acindino e la persecuzione di Gregorio Palamas e dei suoi 
seguaci. Il prolungarsi delle discussioni per diversi giorni, sino alla vigilia dell’entrata 
di Cantacuzeno in Costantinopoli, di cui ci parla Gregoras, si spiega evidentemente 
con questa divergenza di vedute. Per identiÞ care i partecipanti al sinodo del 2 febbra-
io, possiamo partire da due liste di oppositori del patriarca. La prima è costituita dai 
metropoliti Þ rmatari del Rapporto ad Anna Paleologa (settembre 1346),15 nel quale 
erano censurate in primo luogo le modalità di governo della Chiesa di Caleca: Matteo 
di Efeso (PLP 3309), Atanasio di Cizico (PLP 389), Lorenzo di Alania e Sotiroupolis 
(PLP 14582), Macario di Christoupolis (PLP 16257), Caritone di Apros (PLP 30647), 
Giuseppe di Ganos (PLP 9029), Ieroteo arcivescovo di Lopadion (PLP 8123). La se-
conda è rappresentata dalle sottoscrizioni del Tomo sinodale del 1341 del 23 ottobre 
1346:16 Macario di FiladelÞ a (PLP 31138), Metrofane di Palaiai Patrai (PLP 18063), 
Malachia di Methymna (PLP 16491), Teodulo di Rhosion (PLP 7268), Metodio di 
Varna (PLP 17601), Isaia di Selymbria (PLP 6732), Teolepto di Didymoteichon 

14 Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum Bibliothecae Mediceae Laurentianae, varia continens opera 
graecorum Patrum, I, Florentiae 1764, 342–344 = PG 154, 693–699B sulla base di Firenze Biblioteca 
Medicea Laurenziana pl. 8, 8, ff. 1r–2r.

15 Rigo, Il Rapporto.

16 Cfr. G. Mercati, Notizie di Procoro e Demetrio Cidone, Manuele Caleca e Teodoro Meliteniota 
ed altri appunti per la storia della teologia e della letteratura bizantina del secolo XIV, Città del Vaticano 
1931 (Studi e testi, 56), 207; Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2264; Rigo, Il Rapporto e più in basso.
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(PLP 7506). Possiamo osservare innanzitutto che un buon numero di questi metro-
politi Þ rmerà poi il Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne del mese di febbraio.17 Stando a Niceforo 
Gregoras, gran parte dei partecipanti al sinodo erano sostenitori di Palamas. Si può 
così pensare anche alla presenza di un personaggio come Davide Dishypatos che nei 
mesi precedenti aveva scritto, su richiesta di Anna Paleologa, un memorandum sulla 
controversia teologica.18 In ogni caso, le lunghe discussioni circa la condanna e la de-
posizione di Caleca tra la Þ ne di gennaio e l’inizio di febbraio 1347 videro già emer-
gere dei dissensi, che si coagularono attorno a Matteo di Efeso, Giuseppe di Ganos e 
Metrofane di Palaiai Patrai, censori dei palamiti e di Isidoro. Altri malcontenti, come 
quelli di Macario di Christoupolis e di Ieroteo di Lopadion, rientrarono soltanto nella 
primavera dello stesso anno. L’esistenza di queste tensioni è ricavabile da un cenno 
presente nell’atto di condanna di Matteo di Efeso (agosto 1347) a due sinodi tenutisi 
a palazzo e presieduti da Anna Paleologa e Giovanni V (quindi prima dell’entrata di 
Cantacuzeno a Costantinopoli) legati a tali dissapori e polemiche.19

Resta da aggiungere che Giovanni Caleca, il quale aveva inviato qualche ora 
prima un biglietto all’imperatrice tramite il di lei pneumatikos,20 lanciò in occasione 
del sinodo riunito a palazzo l’anatema contro Palamas e i suoi seguaci.21

Il sinodo stabilì la scomunica di Giovanni Caleca con un documento scritto, 
come sappiamo da Niceforo Gregoras (  ),22 che non si è conserva-
to. Si tratta evidentemente del documento (menzionato da Giovanni Cantacuzeno nel 
prostagma), che è inviato a Caleca verso la Þ ne di febbraio 1347 con la convocazione 
al sinodo ( ’         , 
ll. 45). Oltre vent’anni dopo, Giovanni Cantacuzeno fornisce un’informazione diver-
sa nella Lettera a Giovanni di Karpasia, sostenendo anacronisticamente (v. più in 
basso) che il Tomo sinodale era stato emesso il 2 febbraio 1347. Tale notizia non 
può essere mantenuta. Egli scriveva appunto: «Ci fu quindi di nuovo un secondo 
tomo sinodale (   ) composto dai vescovi che avevano re-
datto il primo e da coloro che erano stati ordinati vescovi in seguito. Questo tomo 
confermava e rafforzava il primo. E ciò avvenne e si compì quando io mi trovavo 
ancora fuori Costantinopoli (          

  )».23

17 V. più in basso per la lista dei primi Þ rmatari del Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne di febbraio 1347 e le 
questioni connesse.

18 M. Candal, Origen ideológico del palamismo en un documento de David Disípato, Orientalia 
Christiana Periodica 15 (1949), 116–124, 89 n. 2.

19 Uspenskij, Istorija, 730, l. 34–731, l. 3.

20 V. il racconto di Niceforo Gregoras, Historia Byzantina, XV, 9: Bonn, II, 782–783.

21 PG 150, 863C–864A; v. Arsenio di Tiro, Lettera: Polemis, Arsenius of Tyrus, 258, l. 146–259, l. 
151; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2265.

22 Così a ragione J. L. Van Dieten, Nikephoros Gregoras, Rhomäische Geschichte. Historia 
Rhomaïke, III, Stuttgart 1988 (Bibliothek der griechischen Literatur, 24), 367 n. 368 sulla base appunto 
di Gregoras (ma il passo di Cantacuzeno evocato al riguardo non può essere utilizzato in questo senso).

23 Darrouzès, Lettre inédite, 16.
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Soltanto qualche ora dopo la conclusione del sinodo del 2 febbraio, Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno entrava in Costantinopoli. La successione e la cronologia dei giorni se-
guenti è ricavabile dal dettagliato racconto presente nelle Storie di Cantacuzeno, più 
che da quello, senz’altro più disordinato ed elittico, di Niceforo Gregoras.24 Per lo 
scopo e l’oggetto del presente articolo un buon punto di partenza possono essere il 
trattato tra Giovanni Cantacuzeno e Anna Paleologa (7, o 8, febbraio), menzionato da 
numerose fonti,25 e gli avvenimenti riguardanti la politica interna ed estera immedia-
tamente successivi, sino all’incoronazione di Elena Cantacuzena, promessa sposa di 
Giovanni V Paleologo (18 febbraio?).26

Dalle Storie sappiamo che soltanto allora (quindi, al più presto il 19 febbraio) ci 
fu il primo incontro di Cantacuzeno con Giovanni Caleca, che si trovava in reclusione. 
La discussione toccò, tra l’altro, la condanna (e quindi la deposizione) del 2 febbraio, 
che Caleca non accettava. Tre giorni dopo (  ) (22 febbraio?) ci fu un nuovo 
incontro tra i due, e l’ex-patriarca reiterò la sua richiesta di un riesame. Cantacuzeno 
informò i metropoliti (  ) e fu stabilito il giorno della riunione a palazzo 
per procedere all’esame delle questioni dogmatiche (  ,    

        ). Il giorno Þ s-
sato, si riunì quindi il sinodo, formato da metropoliti, monaci e membri del senato 
(  ,        ,    

  ), e presieduto dallo stesso Giovanni VI e da Giovanni v (come 
sappiamo anche dal prostagma, ll. 47–48). Caleca fu convocato tre volte, secondo i 
canoni, ma non si presentò. Tutti i metropoliti – prosegue Cantacuzeno – con voto 
unanime stabilirono la sua scomunica per iscritto ed emisero un tomo circa le questio-
ni dogmatiche (          

 ,      ). In questo modo 
– concludono le Storie – «il patriarca Giovanni fu deposto dal trono già prima che 
l’imperatore Cantacuzeno entrasse a Bisanzio» (      

  ).27

Le informazioni presenti nelle Storie si ritrovano in sostanza nel prostagma di 
Giovanni Cantacuzeno:

Dopo l’arrivo della mia persona imperiale, e dopo che gli fu peraltro inviata la condanna 
dai metropoliti con il tomo scritto, essi appresero che egli avanzava scuse e si oppone-
va ancora e affermava di essere pronto a venire e a difendersi. Presiedendo assieme al 
sommo imperatore dei Romei e amatissimo Þ glio della mia persona imperiale e con i 
santissimi metropoliti e il senato, gli mandammo la convocazione perché si presentasse 
al sinodo. Apparve che egli falsamente adduceva quale scusa l’assenza: non aveva infat-
ti l’ardire di venire e di entrare realmente in discussione, sebbene fosse stato convocato 
tre e quattro volte al sinodo. Per questo motivo egli è sottoposto alle stesse condanne 
precedenti, anche con il giusto accordo della mia persona imperiale (ll. 44–53).

24 Cfr. Van Dieten, Nikephoros Gregoras, 367 n. 467, 368 n. 471.

25 Cfr. Schreiner, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, II, 269–270.

26 Historiarum lib. IV, 2: III, 11–12.

27 Historiarum lib. IV, 3: III, 21–24. Quest'ultima affermazione riecheggia evidentemente quella 
posta all'inizio del capitolo: «              

 », ibid., 22, ll. 2–4.
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Un racconto per molti versi simile si ritrova nell’atto di condanna di Matteo 
di Efeso (agosto 1347) che ricorda, tra l’altro, che il sinodo, tenutosi a palazzo, era 
presieduto da Giovanni Cantacuzeno e da Giovanni V Paleologo e che Caleca era 
stato convocato più volte prima di essere nuovamente condannato (   

    ,        
  ,    ,      

  ,     ,   . ’  
       ).28

Stando alle Storie di Giovanni Cantacuzeno, il secondo sinodo contro Caleca 
emise «un tomo circa i dogmi» (    ), che deve essere evidente-
mente identiÞ cato con il Tomo sinodale datato febbraio 1347 (   -

 ), come si evince anche dal titolo che parla di una nuova e rinnovata sco-
munica di Giovanni Caleca (     ’    

            
          -

) (corsivo nostro).29 Un’analisi del documento mostra come anche in que-
sta sede furono esclusivamente affrontate le questioni teologiche per condannare 
Gregorio Acindino e Caleca, e non furono riprese le censure d’ordine giuridico e di-
sciplinare sollevate contro l’allora patriarca dal gruppo di metropoliti con il Rapporto 
del settembre 1346. Dopo un lungo prologo nel quale si evocano Ario e Sabellio (ll. 
5–57), inizia l’esposizione degli eventi che va dai sinodi del 1341 e il Tomo sinodale, 
alla guerra civile e all’operato di Caleca in questo periodo, al sinodo di Adrianopoli 
e al rapporto dei metropoliti (settembre 1346) (ll. 58–224). Anna Paleologa, ricevuto 
il documento dei metropoliti, convoca un sinodo a palazzo, composto da metropoliti, 
il prôtos dell’Athos, monaci, membri del senato e del clero. Il sinodo è presieduto 
dall’imperatrice e dal Þ glio Giovanni V (ll. 225–244). Sono portati per l’esame il 
«libro» del patriarca con la sua interpretazione del Tomo sinodale, condanne dogma-
tiche e scritti di Gregorio Acindino. Conclusa la lettura, Giovanni Caleca è condan-
nato e deposto per avere seguito le dottrine del barlaamita Acindino (ll. 245–376). 
Quest’ultimo, che ha continuato nella sua opera, nonostante la condanna sinodale, 
è condannato di nuovo e ridotto allo stato laicale (ll. 377–399). Nel dispositivo Þ -
nale si ricorda che se qualcuno in futuro rinnoverà i suoi attacchi contro Gregorio 
Palamas e i monaci subirà la stessa pena. Palamas e i monaci sono riconosciuti come 
i più eccellenti difensori della pietà (ll. 400–416). Queste decisioni sono state prese in 
conformità all’insegnamento dei Padri sulla base dei due sinodi e del tomo che ne è 
derivato e delle decisioni scritte dei metropoliti internati nella capitale e di coloro che 
si trovavano fuori di Costantinopoli (ll. 417–427).

In merito al Tomo sinodale deve essere sottolineato che il resoconto degli eventi 
giunge sino alla condanna di Giovanni Caleca del 2 febbraio e che non è fatta nessuna 
menzione dell’entrata di Cantacuzeno nella capitale e degli avvenimenti successivi 
sino alla seconda e deÞ nitiva condanna di Caleca. Il tomo presenta in altri termini una 
realtà «congelata» agli inizi di febbraio, anche se la sua redazione in questa forma 

28 Uspenskij, Istorija, 730, ll. 13–17.

29 PRK II, nr. 147, 346, ll. 1–4.
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risale agli ultimi giorni del mese. Ci troviamo cioè di fronte a un documento emesso 
alla Þ ne del mese di febbraio dopo la seconda condanna di Caleca, ma che rende con-
to soltanto della prima decisione sinodale del 2 febbraio. Oltre al titolo, anche altri 
punti mostrano che si tratta di un documento redatto alla Þ ne del mese, e in ogni caso 
dopo l’entrata di Giovanni Cantacuzeno a Costantinopoli: in particolare la rilettura 
della guerra civile effettuata in un’ottica chiaramente cantacuzenista e la menzione di 
Giovanni VI quale «nostro potente e santo sovrano e imperatore» (    

      ).30

Il Tomo sinodale fu emesso negli ultimissimi giorni di febbraio 1347 (tra il 25 
e il 28, come si evince dall’analisi degli eventi fatta in precedenza). La data proposta 
da Jean Darrouzès, «8 février (ou très peu après)»,31 non può essere mantenuta. Jan 
Louis Van Dieten giungeva a conclusioni simili alle nostre, anche se accompagnate 
da osservazioni che non possono essere seguite.32 Egli sosteneva che il Tomo sino-
dale riprendeva in molte parti il documento (perduto) del 2 febbraio e procedeva a 
un’analisi dettagliata in questo senso. Questa prima considerazione deve rimanere 
del tutto ipotetica, dal momento che non abbiamo alcuna prova positiva in questo 
senso. Van Dieten proseguiva, affermando che la prima serie di sottoscrizioni (nr. I, 
1–12) al Tomo sinodale risalirebbe al documento del 2 febbraio. A queste Þ rme poi, 
secondo Van Dieten, se ne sarebbe aggiunta un’altra serie in occasione della redazione 
del Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne di febbraio (nr. II, 1–14).33 Queste affermazioni, fondate 
sull’edizione di Jean Meyendorff del Tomo sinodale, e non sulla ricognizione dei ma-
noscritti, sono erronee.

Nel registro patriarcale il documento è seguito soltanto dalle Þ rme nr. I, 1–3 a 
causa della caduta di un foglio.34 In una copia privata eseguita da Macario di FiladelÞ a 
(Wien österreichische Nationalbibliothek jur. gr. 7) sono presenti soltanto le Þ rme nr. 
I, 1–11, mentre due copie del Tomo sinodale presentano le sottoscrizioni nr. I, 1–12, 
seguite dall’autentica dello stesso Macario di FiladelÞ a (Athous Dionysiou 147 [3681] 
e Athous Vatopediou 262, e così anche Moskva, GIM, Synod. gr. 206 [Vladimir 337]), 
che autentiÞ ca, tra l’altro, anche il prostagma di Giovanni Cantacuzeno. La copia pri-
vata di Macario, e poi l’autentica, furono effettuate tra il marzo e l’aprile 1347. Sulla 
base di tutto ciò possiamo concludere che il primo gruppo di sottoscrizioni al Tomo 
sinodale (nr. I, 1–11) fu apposto al momento della redazione dello stesso, o nei giorni 
immediatamente seguenti (Þ ne di febbraio 1347).

Questo primo gruppo (I) presenta le Þ rme dei metropoliti: 1. Atanasio di Cizico 
(PLP 389), 2. Macario di FiladelÞ a (PLP 31138), 3. Lorenzo di Alania e Sotiroupolis 
(PLP 14582), 4. Teolepto di Didymoteichon (PLP 7506), 5. Malachia di Methymna 

30 PRK II, nr. 147, 362, ll. 204–205.

31 Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2270.

32 Van Dieten, Nikephoros Gregoras, 372–374 (n. 471).

33 J. Meyendorff. Le Tome synodal de 1347, ZRVI 8/1 (1963) = Mélanges Georges Ostrogorsky, I, 
224–225, ll. 459–481; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2272 che va mantenuto contra Van Dieten, Nikephoros 
Gregoras, 375 (n. 471) e v. più in basso anche sulla base dell'atto di condanna di Matteo di Efeso (ignorato 
da J. Van Dieten).

34 PRK II, nr. 147, 382, ll. 429–433; cfr. 54–55.
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(PLP 16491), 6. Caritone di Apros (PLP 30647), 7. Isacco di Madyta (PLP 8254), 
8. Teodulo di Rhosion (PLP 7268), 9. Metodio di Varna (PLP 17601), 10. Isaia di 
Selymbria (PLP 6732), 11. Gregorio di Pompeioupolis (PLP 4557); 12. Dalla copia 
autenticata sappiamo che sull’originale fu poi apposta in nota dorsale (   -

  ) la sottoscrizione di Isidoro hypopsephios di Monembasia 
(PLP 3140). Una buona parte dei Þ rmatari avevano sottoscritto la dichiarazione del 
23 ottobre 1346 sul Tomo sinodale del 1341 (nr. 2, 4, 5, 8–10).35 Con ogni probabi-
lità, in occasione della sottoscrizione del Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne di febbraio 1347, 
Atanasio di Cizico, Isacco di Madyta e Lorenzo di Alania e Sotiroupolis aggiunsero 
le loro Þ rme alla dichiarazione sul tomo del 1341 del 23 ottobre 1346.36 Caritone di 
Apros (nr. 6) aveva Þ rmato il Rapporto ad Anna Paleologa del settembre 1346.37 
Atanasio di Cizico e Lorenzo di Alania e Sotiroupolis (nr. 1, 3), come abbiamo visto 
in precedenza, avevano sottoscritto ambedue i documenti. Il primo gruppo di Þ rme 
indica perciò i metropoliti partecipanti al sinodo che scomunicò per la seconda volta 
Giovanni Caleca e che compose il Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne del febbraio 1347. A questi 
va aggiunto Isidoro Boucheiras, antico sodale di Gregorio Palamas, condannato da 
Giovanni Caleca nel 1344, che Þ rmò il documento prima di essere elevato al trono 
patriarcale (17 maggio 1347).

Il secondo gruppo (II) di Þ rme (Athous Dionysiou 192 [3726], Athous Lavras 
 135 [1626], Athous Lavras  133 [1945])38 apposte al Tomo sinodale è preceduto 

dalla seguente nota: «Presenta anche in basso la sentenza sinodale (  -
) emessa alla presenza dei divissimi imperatori nostri e del santissimo patriarca di 

Gerusalemme che recitava così. Ciò avvenne prima che messere Isidoro diventasse 
patriarca. I tomi promulgati in favore della pietà del molto onorato ieromonaco mes-
sere Gregorio Palamas e dai monaci con lui sono retti e irreprensibili come lo stesso 
Palamas e i detti monaci». Nell’atto di condanna di Matteo di Efeso (agosto 1347) si 
parla di questa «sentenza sinodale» (anteriore al 17 maggio 1347). A causa della dissi-
denza di Matteo di Efeso, Giuseppe di Ganos e altri si tenne in Santa SoÞ a (   -

   ) un sinodo, presieduto da Giovanni Cantacuzeno 
e da Giovanni V Paleologo e alla presenza del patriarca Lazzaro di Gerusalemme.39 Le 
sottoscrizioni sono le seguenti: 1. Lazzaro patriarca di Gerusalemme (PLP 14350); 2. 
Atanasio di Cizico = I, 1; 3. Macario di FiladelÞ a = I, 2; 4. Giuseppe di Adrianopoli 
(PLP 9026); 5. Macario di Christoupolis (PLP 16257); 6. Malachia di Methymna = I, 
5; 7. Metodio di Varna = I, 9; 8. Isaia di Selymbria = I, 10; 9. Teodulo di Rhosion = I, 8; 
10. Ieroteo di Lopadion (PLP 8123); 11. Cosma di Lititza (PLP 13279); 12. Giuseppe 
di Kallioupolis (PLP 9031); 13. Giacomo di Makre (PLP 7901); 14. Paolo di Xanthe 
(PLP 22120).

35 Cfr. Mercati, Notizie, 207; Rigo, Il Rapporto.

36 Cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2264.

37 Cfr. Rigo, Il Rapporto.

38 Meyendorff, Le Tome, 224, l. 459–225, l. 481.

39 Uspenskij, Istorija, 731, ll. 3–6.
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Resta da aggiungere che il terzo gruppo (III, 1–12) di Þ rme (Athous Dionysiou 
192 [3726], Athous Lavras  135 [1626], Athous Lavras  133 [1945])40 al Tomo si-
nodale e la nota che le precede seguono l’elezione di Isidoro al patriarcato (17 maggio 
1347) e la nomina di nuovi metropoliti.

Soltanto qualche giorno dopo la redazione del Tomo sinodale alla Þ ne del mese 
di febbraio 1347, Giovanni VI Cantacuzeno emise il suo prostagma.41 Un legame tra 
i due documenti, ricavabile dal contenuto stesso, è affermato da Cantacuzeno nel suo 
atto, quando scrive, dopo aver ricordato il sinodo che aveva condannato per la seconda 
volta Caleca, che l’imperatore «mostra e conferma con il presente rescritto e ordina a 
tutti di osservare queste decisioni e risposte legittime e sinodali, di rigettare coloro che 
hanno le idee di Acindino e tutti coloro che di nuovo si scagliano contro il summen-
zionato santissimo ieromonaco messere Gregorio Palamas e i monaci con lui perché 
sono ingannatori e turbano di nuovo la Chiesa. Per questa ragione, per la pace secon-
do virtù e quale garanzia è emesso il presente rescritto della mia persona imperiale» 
(ll. 53–59). Il prostagma è legato al Tomo sinodale perché ne conferma le decisioni 
e disposizioni e in un certo senso anche perché completa l’esposizione degli eventi 
(là interrotta con il sinodo del 2 febbraio) sino alla deÞ nitiva condanna di Giovanni 
Caleca. Lo stretto legame tra i due atti è così affermato da un contemporaneo quale 
Macario di FiladelÞ a che nella sua copia del prostagma appone un titolo che rimanda 
al Tomo sinodale che lo precede (    ). Tale rapporto tra i due 
documenti, testimoniato anche dai manoscritti, nei quali il prostagma di Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno segue sempre il Tomo sinodale del febbraio 1347, ci fa propendere per 
una stretta prossimità temporale della loro redazione. A nostro avviso, il prostagma fu 
emesso da Cantacuzeno nei primissimi giorni del marzo 1347. Riassumiamo allora, 
prima di concludere, la cronologia degli eventi che qui ci interessano:

2 febbraio 1347 Sinodo a palazzo e prima condanna di Giovanni Caleca.

3 febbraio 1347 Entrata di Giovanni Cantacuzeno a Costantinopoli.

7 (o 8) febbraio 1347 Trattato tra Giovanni Cantacuzeno e Anna Paleologa.

± 25–28 febbraio 1347 Sinodo a palazzo e seconda condanna di Giovanni 
Caleca. Tomo sinodale.

± 1–7 marzo 1347 Prostagma di Giovanni Cantacuzeno.

*
*  *

Riconsiderando il documento da un’altra prospettiva, dobbiamo rilevare che il 
prostagma è per Giovanni Cantacuzeno la prima occasione (e con un atto ufÞ ciale) 
di tracciare una storia della controversia teologica, le cui vicende si erano per molti 
versi intrecciate con quelle della guerra civile. Egli ritornerà su questi argomenti più 
volte, in anni più tardi, nelle Storie, nel Proemio contro Barlaam e Acindino e nella 

40 Meyendorff, Le Tome, 225, l. 484–226, l. 507; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2280.

41 Dölger nr. 2917.
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Lettera a Giovanni di Karpasia. Già in quest’occasione, in una data molto prossima 
agli avvenimenti narrati, è evidente come egli, pur presentando gli eventi in un modo 
sostanzialmente completo e veritiero, appiattisca (e in modo volontario) la distanza 
temporale degli eventi, rendendo di fatto contemporanee azioni che si erano svolte in 
momenti successivi (così, anche se in modo meno chiaro, il Tomo sinodale della Þ ne 
di febbraio, la cui ispirazione cantacuzenista è lampante). Cantacuzeno nel prostagma 
presenta in quest’ordine gli eventi legati alla deposizione di Giovanni Caleca: sinodo 
del 2 febbraio 1347, rapporto dei metropoliti (settembre 1346), sinodo di Adrianopoli 
(± 21 maggio 1346) e sostiene che questi tre avvenimenti furono contemporanei ed 
ebbero lo stesso esito perché «ispirati dallo Spirito». E tutto questo, egli aggiunge, 
avveniva prima della sua entrata a Costantinopoli. Questo procedimento raggiunge il 
suo compimento deÞ nitivo nelle Storie, dove Cantacuzeno presenta da un lato come 
contemporanei il sinodo di Adrianopoli (maggio 1346) e il rapporto dei metropoliti 
(settembre 1346) (III, 92) e dall’altro afferma la simultaneità della condanna di Caleca 
da parte dei metropoliti con questo rapporto e quella del sinodo del 2 febbraio 1347 
(III, 98). L’intenzione di Giovanni Cantacuzeno, anche se non dichiarata, emerge con 
un certa chiarezza: da un lato egli vuole mostrare che Giovanni Caleca era stato de-
posto prima della sua entrata della capitale e che quindi erano false le accuse che già 
circolavano sull’intromissione del potere civile negli affari ecclesiastici,42 dall’altro 
ridimensionare il sinodo di Adrianopoli del maggio 1346 che non solo aveva condan-
nato Giovanni Caleca, ma anche lo aveva incoronato Imperatore dei Romei...

2. I manoscritti, l’edizione di Dositheos di Gerusalemme e il testo del 
prostagma

Da quanto ci risulta, il prostagma di Giovanni VI Cantacuzeno (il cui originale 
è perduto) è conservato da tre manoscritti, nei quali accompagna altri documenti con-
nessi alle controversie teologiche della metà del XIV secolo.

A Athous Dionysiou 147 (3681) (terzo quarto del XIV s.).43 La prima parte del 
codice (ff. 1–247), contenente opere di Nilo Cabasilas, è stata eseguita da un copi-
sta nel 1369 (        ´    

 . ´, f. 247r), mentre la seconda (ff. 248–315), che presenta una collezione di 
tomi legati alle dispute teologiche, è della mano di un secondo copista contemporaneo.

1. (ff. 248r–252r) <GREGORIO PALAMAS,> Tomo aghioritico, tit.:  
               

         ,   
     ’  , ’    -

. PS II, 567–578 (utilizzato il ms. con sigla 
1
).

42 Cfr. Atto di condanna di Matteo di Efeso: Uspenskij, Istorija, 732.

43 Cfr. Sp. P. Lampros, Catalogue of the Greek Manuscripts on Mount Athos, I, Cambridge 1895, 
345; P. Kislas, Nil Cabasilas et son traité sur le Saint-Esprit. Thèse, Université des Sciences Humaines de 
Strasbourg II Faculté de Théologie catholique 1998, 190 ripreso in Th. Kislas, Nil Cabasilas, Sur le Saint-
Esprit, Paris 2001, 156; v. anche A. Rigo, Il monte Athos e la controversia palamitica dal Concilio del 1351 
al Tomo sinodale del 1368. Giacomo Trikanas, Procoro Cidone e Filoteo Kokkinos, ed. A. Rigo, Gregorio 
Palamas e oltre. Studi e documenti sulle controversie teologiche del XIV secolo bizantino, Firenze 2004 
(Orientalia Venetiana, 16), 58, 59, 63.
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2. (ff. 252v–263r) Tomo sinodale del 1341, tit.:    
           

 ,      ,       -
         ,  

 . PRK II, nr. 132, 208–256; tipo A (copia autenticata da Atanasio di Cizico), 
Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2214.

3. (ff. 263r–272v) Tomo sinodale del 1347, tit.:     
’           , 
           -
   . PRK II, nr. 147, 346–382; Meyendorff. Le Tome 

synodal, 211–224, l. 458 (         
 ) (utilizzato il ms. con sigla D), segue l’autentica di Macario di 

FiladelÞ a; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2270.

4. (ff. 273r–274v) Rapporto dei metropoliti all’imperatrice Anna Paleologa, 
tit.:            

   . PG 151, 767–770, segue l’autentica di Macario di 
FiladelÞ a; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2263.

5. (ff. 274v–276r) <GIOVANNI VI CANTACUZENO, Prostagma>. Infra, 741–743.

6. (ff. 276v–277r) <MATTEO DI EFESO, Lettera di sottomissione>, segue l’autenti-
ca di Filoteo Kokkinos metropolita di Eraclea. PG 151, 772C14–774A.

7. (ff. 277r–280r) <GREGORIO PALAMAS, Professione di fede, PG 151, 763–768; 
PS II, 494–499.

8. (ff. 280v–315v) Tomo sinodale del 1351, tit.:      
           -

. PG 151, 717–761b, 764AC, 761B–762A12 (des mut.:   ); cfr. 
Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2324 e 2326.

V Athous Vatopediou 262 (1370 circa).44 La seconda parte del codice contiene 
una raccolta di tomi sinodali e altri documenti del XIV secolo copiata da Giovanni 
Holobolos.

1. (ff. 127r–131r) <GREGORIO PALAMAS,> Tomo aghioritico, tit.:  
               

         ,   
     ’  , ’    -

. PS II, 567–578 (utilizzato questo manoscritto con sigla B
1
).

2. (ff. 131v–142r) Tomo sinodale del 1341, tit.:    
           

 ,      ,       -
         ,  

 . PRK II, nr. 132, 208–256; tipo A (copia autenticata da Atanasio di Cizico), 
Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2214.

44 Cfr. Rigo, Il monte Athos, 55–57.
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3. (ff. 142r–151v) Tomo sinodale del 1347, tit.:     
’           , 
           -
   . PRK II, nr. 147, 346–382; Meyendorff, Le Tome 

synodal, 211–224, l. 458 (         
 ) (utilizzato questo manoscritto con sigla A), segue l’autentica 

di Macario di FiladelÞ a; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2270.

4. (ff. 152r–153v) Rapporto dei metropoliti all’imperatrice Anna Paleologa, 
tit.:            

   . PG 151, 767–770, segue l’autentica di Macario di 
FiladelÞ a; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2263.

5. (ff. 153v–155r) <GIOVANNI VI CANTACUZENO, Prostagma>. Infra, 741–743.

6. (f. 155v) <MATTEO DI EFESO, Lettera di sottomissione>, segue l’autentica di 
Filoteo Kokkinos metropolita di Eraclea. PG 151, 772C14–774A.

7. (ff. 156r–158v) GREGORIO PALAMAS, Professione di fede, tit.:   
        

. PG 151, 763–768; PS II, 494–499.

8. (ff. 159r–193v) Tomo sinodale del 1351, tit.:      
           , 

               
. PG 151, 717–764; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2324 e 2326.

Da segnalare la presenza, dopo due opere di Nicola Cabasilas, del Tomo sino-
dale del 1368 (ff. 205r–214r).

J Wien österreichische Nationalbibliothek jur. gr. 7 (metà del XIV s.).45 
Manoscritto contenente il Prochiron Auctum e altri testi giuridici, ai quali segue una 
raccolta di tomi sinodali e documenti del XIV secolo copiata da Macario Chrysokephalos 
di FiladelÞ a.

1. (ff. 206r–207v) Rapporto dei metropoliti all’imperatrice Anna Paleologa, tit.: 
< >            . 
PG 151, 767–770; cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2263. (f. 206v, nella parte superiore) 
exc.:    . Inc.:    ’  

  ’      , des.:     
 .

2. (ff. 207v–212v) Tomo sinodale del 1347, tit.:       
    . PRK II, nr. 147, 346–382; Meyendorff, Le 

Tome synodal, 211–224, l. 456 (      
 ) (utilizzato il ms. con sigla V).

3. (f. 213rv) <GIOVANNI VI CANTACUZENO>, Prostagma, tit.:    -
. Infra, 741–743.

45 Cfr. H. Hunger – O. Kresten, Katalog der griechischen Handschriften der österreichischen 
Nationalbibliothek. Teil 2. Codices Juridici, Codices Medici, Wien 1969, 14–16; B. L. Fonki , Novye 
avtografy Makarija Crisokefala, in Monfokon I, Moskva 2007, 157–165, in part. 158, 160 e tav. 1.
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4. (ff. 213v–216r) <GREGORIO PALAMAS,>Tomo aghioritico, tit.:  
               

         ,   
     ’  , ’    -

. PS II, 567–578 (utilizzato il ms. con sigla Vb).

5. (ff. 216r–223r) Tomo sinodale del 1341, tit.: < >    
           

 ,       ,       
         , 

  , des.: . PRK II, nr. 132, 208–256; tipo D, Darrouzès, Regestes, 
nr. 2214.

D Il prostagma di Giovanni VI Cantacuzeno è stato edito da Dositheos di 
Gerusalemme nel 1698, assieme ad altri testi e documenti palamiti nel prologo degli 
Antirretici di Filoteo Kokkinos; questa edizione è stata poi ripresa nella Patrologia 
graeca del Migne.46 Per il prostagma di Cantacuzeno e il Rapporto dei metropoliti, 
Dositheos afferma di essersi servito di una copia dei documenti effettuata dallo skeuo-
phylax di Lavra Nikephoros.47

A e V dipendono per il prostagma di Cantacuzeno da una copia autenticata da 
Macario di FiladelÞ a (          

 ,      .   -
  , l. 61 app.) e così anche per il Tomo sinodale del 

134748 e per il Rapporto dei metropoliti.49 Resta da aggiungere che in V la Þ rma di 
Macario nell’autentica appare imitata.50 La brevità del testo del prostagma e l’assenza 
di errori separativi impedisce di stabilire i rapporti tra A e V, ma l’apparato dell’edizio-
ne di J. Meyendorff del Tomo sinodale del 1347, per la quale egli utilizzò anche questi 
due manoscritti, permette di vedere che A e V sono copie indipendenti dello stesso 
antigrafo, manoscritti molto simili come indicano diversi elementi quali la successio-
ne dei documenti, la mise en page, ecc.. Dal momento che le dodici sottoscrizioni al 
Tomo sinodale del 1347 presenti in AV (delle quali l’ultima:     

     ), e le undici della copia 
personale di Macario,51 sono di poco successive all’emissione del tomo e in ogni caso 
anteriori al maggio 1347,52 riteniamo che Macario autentiÞ cò le copie del Tomo sino-
dale, del prostagma di Cantacuzeno e del Rapporto dei metropoliti in quello stesso pe-
riodo (marzo-aprile 1347).Quindi A e V dipendono da una copia autenticata della pri-
mavera 1347. J è la copia personale del prostagma e degli altri due documenti (tomo 

46  , Jassy 1698, 8–10 (non numerate della premessa) = PG 151, 769–772C3.

47 Sul quale cfr. G. Smyrnakis,   , Ath na 1903, 411.

48 Cfr. Rigo, Il monte Athos, 58.

49 Ibid., 58–69.

50 Ibid., tav. IV.

51 Meyendorff, Le Tome synodal, 224, ll. 442–456; PRK II, nr. 147, ll. 428–442: 382.

52 V. anche più in alto, 732–733.
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e rapporto) eseguita per sé da Macario qualche tempo prima. Le poche lezioni proprie 
di J sembrano per lo più imputabili a errori di trascrizione (così ll. 16 app., 34 app.).

Per quanto riguarda D, possiamo rilevare, oltre al titolo aggiunto evidentemente 
da Dositheos (        

         -
  ), errori (ll. 24 app., 25 app.) e omissioni (ll. 42–43 app., 

61 app.) del copista (Nikephoros?). D dipende evidentemente da un manoscritto, con-
tenente il prostagma, seguito dall’autentica di Macario di FiladelÞ a, il Rapporto dei 
metropoliti (come sappiamo da Dositheos) e la lettera di sottomissione di Matteo di 
Efeso, seguita dall’autentica di Filoteo di Eraclea, manoscritto che identiÞ cheremmo, 
anche in mancanza di prove decisive, con V (cfr. l. 32 app.).

Presentiamo qui di seguito l’edizione del prostagma di Giovanni VI Cantacuzeno 
sulla base dei testimoni conosciuti.

Dipl.:  (ll. 54, 59). Intitulatio (ll. 1–3), narratio (ll. 3–52), dispositio 
(ll. 52–59), menologema (ll. 60–61).

Atti citati: Tomo sinodale del 1341 (  ), (ll. 8, 25–26). Rapporto 
dei metropoliti all’imperatrice Anna (settembre 1346) (  ) (ll. 
36). Scomunica e deposizione di Giovanni XIV Caleca (  ) 
(Adrianopoli, maggio 1346) (l. 40). Scomunica e deposizione di Giovanni XIV Caleca 
(2 febbraio 1347) (   , ll. 45, 33–34). Convocazione di Giovanni 
Caleca al sinodo (febbraio 1347) ( ) (l. 52).



  L  (2013)  741–762756

Molto benevoli e molto fedeli nei confronti della mia persona imperiale abitanti 

tutti di Costantinopoli gloriÞ cata, custodita e celebrata da Dio, chierici, monaci, mem-

bri della cittadinanza e tutto il popolo comune. Credo che nessuno fra voi tutti ignori 

quello che è stato sollevato contro la pietà da quel Barlaam, come fu confutato dal 

santissimo ieromonaco messere Gregorio Palamas e condannato sinodalmente, essen-

do presente anche la mia persona imperiale, e come poco dopo Acindino, che aveva le 

idee di quello, fu confutato sinodalmente anche lui, presiedendo allora il sinodo anche 

la mia persona imperiale, fu sottoposto giustamente alla stessa condanna e un tomo 

sinodale fu emesso in merito a tali questioni, che in maniera onnicomprensiva separa 

dalla Chiesa cattolica e apostolica di Cristo e dalla comunità degli ortodossi chiunque 

comparirà di nuovo e accuserà con qualcuno degli argomenti detti o scritti da Barlaam 

contro i monaci, cioè Gregorio Palamas e quelli con lui. Ma poco dopo poiché alcuni 

furono plasmati da un sentimento malvagio e ambizioso contro la mia persona impe-

riale – cose che anche voi conoscete -, Acindino proÞ ttò come di un colpo di fortuna 

di tale malvagità dei tempi e condusse in rovina molti e li associò a sé, tra i quali anche 

l’allora patriarca. Egli suscitò un conß itto terribile contro la Chiesa, in niente inferiore 

a quello civile, vendicando quelle malvage dottrine di Barlaam. Anche se egli ne ban-

diva soltanto il nome per trarre in inganno, la cosa non passò inosservata a nessuno di 

coloro che ascoltavano con intelligenza. Poiché l’allora patriarca era diventato garante 

e protettore di Acindino e dei suoi seguaci e rese degno Acindino dell’ordinazione ed 

elevò alcuni di quelli che avevano le sue stesse idee ai vertici della Chiesa, e allo stes-

so tempo parlò liberamente di tali dogmi alla somma sovrana dei Romei e amatissima 

sorella della mia persona imperiale e di nuovo si scagliò contro i monaci che erano 

stati condannati per la pietà, ella, dopo aver considerato che quelle decisioni e risposte 

sinodali per la pietà erano state vaniÞ cate e che il tomo sinodale che ne derivava era 

da lui completamente riÞ utato e annullato, dapprima esaminò la questione più volte 

assieme ai santissimi metropoliti, quindi convocò un sinodo, durante il quale vi fu un 

esame e un giudizio accurati, e tutti lo sottomisero alla scomunica comune se egli non 

avesse fatto ammenda e non avesse rigettato Acindino e i suoi seguaci e lo separarono 

dal corpo degli ortodossi. Avendo portato a termine quest’opera gradita a Dio – «è 

lodevole infatti», come è detto, «anche il castigo della malvagità» – , 1 il Signore 

pone Þ ne al conß itto civile e stabilisce la pace per l’Impero dei Romei. Così la mia 

persona imperiale, entrata in questa megalopoli con il permesso di Dio, trovò costui 

scomunicato, Acindino e i suoi seguaci di nuovo banditi sinodalmente, cosa che non 

1 Gregorio di Nazianzo, In Pentecostem. Orat. 41, 3, ll. 9–10: C. Moreschini – P. Gallay, Grégoire 
de Nazianze, Discours 38–41, Paris 1990 (Sources Chrétiennes, 358), 318.
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fecero soltanto allora quelli che parteciparono a quel sinodo, ma anche i santissimi 

metropoliti che dimoravano nelle loro celle lo votarono per iscritto assieme, e costoro 

aggiunsero alla deviazione nei dogmi anche le altre azioni illegali contro la Chiesa e 

l’Impero; cosa che fecero anche quelli che stavano fuori della capitale assieme alla 

mia persona imperiale, il santissimo patriarca di Gerusalemme e tutti gli altri santissi-

mi metropoliti, che avevano anche loro riunito un sinodo. Votarono assieme anche, in 

aggiunta al resto, che a ragione della comunione con Acindino lo spogliavano di ogni 

dignità sacerdotale. Se infatti, per il luogo e per il corpo, erano separati, dal momento 

che un unico Spirito parlava e operava in loro, tutti dichiararono lo stesso, cosa che 

anche la mia persona imperiale per grazia di Cristo osserva e sostiene e ora e in prece-

denza. Dopo l’arrivo della mia persona imperiale, e dopo che gli fu peraltro inviata la 

condanna dai metropoliti con il tomo scritto, essi appresero che egli avanzava scuse e 

si opponeva ancora e affermava di essere pronto a venire e a difendersi. Presiedendo 

assieme al sommo imperatore dei Romei e amatissimo Þ glio della mia persona impe-

riale e con i santissimi metropoliti e il senato, gli mandammo la convocazione perché 

si presentasse al sinodo. Apparve che egli falsamente adduceva quale scusa l’assenza: 

non aveva infatti l’ardire di venire e di entrare realmente in discussione, sebbene fosse 

stato convocato tre e quattro volte al sinodo. Per questo motivo egli è sottoposto alle 

stesse condanne precedenti, anche con il giusto accordo della mia persona imperiale, 

cosa che ella mostra e conferma con il presente rescritto e ordina a tutti di osservare 

queste decisioni e risposte legittime e sinodali, di rigettare coloro che hanno le idee di 

Acindino e tutti coloro che di nuovo si scagliano contro il summenzionato santissimo 

ieromonaco messere Gregorio Palamas e i monaci con lui perché sono ingannatori 

e turbano di nuovo la Chiesa. Per questa ragione, per la pace secondo virtù e quale 

garanzia è emesso il presente rescritto della mia persona imperiale.

Presenta anche in lettere rosse tracciate dalla mano imperiale e divina: «Mese 

di marzo, indizione xv».
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31 Gregorio di Nazianzo, In Pentecostem. Orat. 41, 3, ll. 9–10: C. Moreschini – P. Gallay, 
Grégoire de Nazianze, Discours 38–41, Paris 1990 (Sources Chrétiennes, 358), 318 || 35–38 Cfr. Tomus 
synodicus 1347: PRK II, nr. 147, 364, ll. 212–218 || 38–41 Cfr. Tomus synodicus 1347: PRK II, nr. 147, 
364, ll. 212–218
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Commento

3–6 Evocazione della denunzia dei monaci da parte di Barlaam e del sinodo del 
10 giugno 1341 che si concluse con la condanna di Barlaam, cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, 
nr. 2210 (lista delle fonti).

6–7 Esame sinodale alla presenza di Giovanni Cantacuzeno del luglio 1341, 
cfr. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2212; v. quanto scriverà più tardi lo stesso Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno, Historiarum lib. II, 40: Bonn i, 551 sqq.

8 Rimando al Tomo sinodale dell’agosto 1341, PRK II, nr. 132, 206–256.

14–15 Espressione ripresa da Cantacuzeno diversi anni dopo (1371) nella sua 
lettera al vescovo Giovanni di Karpasia:        

  , Darrouzès, Lettre inédite, 16, ll. 3–4.

20–21 L’ordinazione di Gregorio Acindino (sulla quale v. anche il passo corri-
spondente del Tomo sinodale del febbraio 1347) ebbe luogo nel novembre-dicembre 
1344; sulla quale v. Darrouzès, Regestes, nr. 2254; J. Nadal Cañellas, La resistance 
d’Akindynos à Grégoire Palamas. Enquête historique, avec traduction et commentaire 
de quatre traités edités récemment, II, Leuven 2006 (Spicilegium Sacrum Solesmense. 
Études et documents, 51), 279.

21 L’accenno generico del prostagma è basato sul Tomo sinodale del febbraio 
1347, nel quale è questione della nomina di Giacinto «un secondo Acindino» per la 
sede di Tessalonica, PRK II, nr. 147, 362, ll. 196–198. Su Giacinto cfr. PLP 29453.

22–23 Su Anna Paleologa v. in primo luogo la notizia in PLP 21347.

32–33 L’entrata di Giovanni Cantacuzeno in Costantinopoli della notte tra il 2 
e il 3 febbraio 1347.

35–38 Punto di partenza del prostagma è il passo del Tomo sinodale del feb-
braio 1347 (           

 ,  ,  ,  ,  ,  
,  ,          

             
   ,         

   , ecc., PRK II, nr. 147, 364, ll. 212–218). Il Tomo 
sinodale si basa sul Rapporto dei metropoliti all’imperatrice Anna Paleologa del set-
tembre 1346 (in particolare PG 151, col. 767D2–3, parole seguite dalla lista dei sei 
metropoliti; sottoscrizioni col. 770C4–12, ma cfr. Rigo, Il Rapporto). Anche l’afferma-
zione del prostagma sulle altre azioni di Caleca «contro l’Impero» rimanda evidente-
mente allo stesso Rapporto, nel quale, e in particolare nella parte iniziale, si censura 
l’amministrazione simoniaca del governo della Chiesa con implicazioni a livello civi-
le, la sua dimora a palazzo, ecc. (coll. 768D–769A).

38–41 Passo che riassume il corrispondente nel Tomo sinodale del febbraio 1347 
(             

   ,       
          -

,     ,    
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     , PRK II, nr. 147, 

362, l. 204–364, l. 212). V. anche quanto racconterà più tardi lo stesso Giovanni 
Cantacuzeno, Historiarum lib. III, 92: Bonn II, pp. 564, l. 22–565, l. 7. Il sinodo si 
tenne ad Adrianopoli poco dopo l’incoronazione a imperatore di Cantacuzeno, il 21 
maggio 1346.

41–43 Sul consenso tra le decisioni dei metropoliti a Costantinopoli e quelli 
«al di fuori» aveva già insistito, con minore enfasi, la conclusione del Tomo sinodale 
del febbraio 1347 (            

       ’   
        , PRK II, nr. 

147, 380, l. 421–382, l. 424).
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ETHNISCHE INVEKTIVEN IN DER SPÄTBYZANTINISCHEN 
HÄNDLERWELT

ZUM ANONYMEN POEM IM MARCIANUS GR. XI, 6 
AUS DEM 3. ODER 4. JAHRZEHNT DES 14. JAHRHUNDERTS

Ein kleines Poem von sechs politischen Versen, erstmals publiziert aus einer 
griechischen Handschrift in Venedig, und zusammengestellt im Jahr 1321, klassiÞ ziert 
sechs ethnische Gruppierungen: Zigeuner, Albaner, Kreter, Deutsche, Goten auf der Krim 
und Trapezuntiner. Der Artikel untersucht zunächst die Handschrift und die Kopisten, und 
dann die Rolle der sechs Gruppen in Politik und Gesellschaft des späten Byzanz. Das 
Poem hat, wie es scheint, seine Ursprünge in den Händlerkreisen Konstantinopels und 
beschreibt die öffentliche Meinung in den Strassen und auf den Plätzen der Hauptstadt.

Schlüsselwörter: Konstantinopel, ethnische Gruppen, Händler, öffentliche 
Meinung.

A small poem of six political verses published by Alexander Turyn from a greek 
manuscript in Venice compiled in 1321 classiÞ es six ethnic groups: gypsies, Albanians, 
Cretans, Germans, Goths in Crimea and Trapezuntinians. The article examines Þ rstly the 
manuscript and the copists and than the role of the six groups in politics and society of the 
Late Byzantine Empire. The poem have, as it seemed, its origins in merchant circles in 
Constantinople and describes the public meaning in the streets and places of the Capital.

Keywords: Constantinople, ethnic groups, merchants, public opinion

Im Jahr 1972 edierte Alexander Turyn im Rahmen seiner Beschreibung da-
tierter Handschriften des 13. und 14. Jahrhunderts in italienischen Bibliotheken aus 
dem Marc. gr. XI, 6 , f. 257v (Abb. 1) sechs Fünfzehnsilber, die seitdem bei späte-
ren Erwähnungen dieser vor allem wegen eines Strabo-Textes wichtigen Handschrift 
manchmal genannt werden, aber inhaltlich keine Beachtung mehr fanden1:

1 A. Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries in the Libraries 
of Italy. Vol I. Text, Urbana 1972, 137–141 und Tafel 109–117 in Vol. II. Die Verse sind auf diesen Tafeln 

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013



  L  (2013)  763–778764

   , .|

    ,|  

 ,  , |    .

   , |   : -

*

       |

   ,     : -

An erster Stelle sind die Zigeuner von Übel, an zweiter die Albaner,

an dritter alle Kreter, an vierter die Deutschen,

an fünfter das gotische Volk, das auf der Chersones wohnt,

und auch die Trapezuntiner soll man zu diesen rechnen.

*

Mäuse sind die Zigeuner und Flöhe die Albaner,

und die kretischen Mädchen führen die ganze Welt in Versuchung

I. Die Handschrift: Thessalonike oder Konstantinopel?

Alexander Turyn läßt kaum einen Zweifel, daß die Handschrift, die in ihrem 
Hauptteil die Geographie des Strabo enthält,2 in Thessalonike kopiert wurde, auch 
wenn er in den Legenden des Tafelbandes «written probably in Thessalonica» sagt. 
Er führt im wesentlichen drei Argumente an: (1) Der Charakter der oben publizierten 
Verse erinnert Turyn an den «strong chauvenistic spirit» in diesen Jahrzehnten, von 
dem auch die (sicher) in Thessaalonike verfaßte Satire des Johannes Katrares geprägt 
sei, auf die wir noch zurückkommen. (2) Turyn unterscheidet neun Schreiberhände 
(nach eigenen Untersuchungen sind es aber allenfalls sieben), unter denen er die Hand 
E dem Johannes Zurides, einem Schreiber aus dem Kreis um Maximos Planudes zu-
weisen kann, der 1321/22 in Thessalonike geweilt und dort die Handschrift (zusammen 
mit anderen) geschrieben habe.3 (3) Das Zitat eines Scholions (auf f. 76r) aus dem Ion 
des Euripides, einen Text, dessen Existenz Turyn seiner seltenen Überlieferung wegen 
nur in Thessalonike in Fortführung der Tradition des Eustathios für möglich hält.4

Erste Bedenken hinsichtlich dieser sicheren Zuweisung entstanden durch die 
Beobachtung von Inmaculada Pérez Martín, daß die Hand A (nach der Benennung 

nicht abgebildet, Vers 5 ist (ebenso wie Vers 1) nach links gerückt und weist damit auch inhaltlich auf 
einen Neubeginn hin, der hier mit einem * angedeutet wird.

2 E. Mioni, Bibliothecae Divi Marci Venetiarum codices graeci manuscripti. Vol. III codices in 
classem nonam, decimam, undecimam inclusos et supplementa duo continens, Rom 1972, 86–87.

3 Die Handschrift trägt auf f. 255r (nach dem Ende der Geographie des Strabo) eine Subscription 
(die jedoch von keinem in der Handschrift vertretenem Kopisten stammt): †    

 † | †  ( )     ´  †
4 M. Magnani, La tradizione manoscritta degli Eraclidi di Euripide, Bologna 2000, 24 n. 76 und 

110 stützt ebenfalls auf dieses Scholion eine Abfassung der Handschrift in Thessalonike.
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bei Turyn) identisch mit jener des Maximos Planudes ist, der 1305 starb.5 Sie ver-
suchte, diese Schwierigkeit durch die Vermutung zu beseitigen, daß Zarides Teile 
der Handschrift (besonders jene aus der Feder des Planudes) nach Thessalonike mit-
genommen habe (als er, wovon unten zu berichten ist, vom neuen Gouverneur aus 
Konstantinopel dorthin mitgenommen wurde) und zusammen mit andern Schreibern 
an der Ferigstellung bis Mai 1321 weitergearbeitet habe. Dagegen vertrat Daniele 
Bianconi aus paläographischen und kodikologischen Gründen die Ansicht, daß der 
Codex trotz seiner verschiedenen Teile eine Einheit darstelle, die in dieser Form ganz 
in Konstantinopel entstanden sei.6 Mit Recht wies Bianconi auch darauf hin, dass die 
«Subscription» auf f. 255 keiner der als Schreiber fungierenden Hände des Codex zu-
zuweisen sei und sich schwerlich auf den Abschluß einer Kopistentätigkeit beziehe.7

Eine Schlüsselperson in der Verbindung der Handschrift mit Thessalonike 
bleibt freilich Johannes Zaridas.8 Er ist Briefpartner des Maximos Planudes (ep. 30, 
39, 42 ed. Treu), wird selbst in mehreren von dessen Briefen erwähnt und ist einmal 
in einem Brief des Michael Gabras genannt.9 Die Verbindung des Johannes Zarides 
mit Thessalonike geht aber allein auf eine Stelle im Geschichtswerk des Johannes 
Kantakuzenos zurück. Im Verlauf des Bürgerkrieges schickte Andronikos II. im Jahr 
1321 (oder schon Ende 1320) seinen Sohn Konstantin nach Thessalonike, wo er 1322 
von Andronikos III. vertrieben und dann in Didymoteichos gefangen genommen 
und mit seinen Begleitern, darunter auch Johannes Zarides, bestraft wurde.10 Es war 
Maximilian Treu, der erstmals auf diesen Nexus zwischen Zarides in den Planudes-

5 I. Pérez Martín, El patriarca Gregorio de Chypre (ca. 1240–1290) y la transmission de los textos 
classicos en Bisanzio, Madrid 1996, 306, und Eadem, El estilo salonicense : un modo de escribir en la 
Salónica del siglo XIV, ed. G. Prato, I manoscritti greci tra riß essione e dibattito. Atti del V Colloquio 
Intern. di PaleograÞ a Greca. I, Florenz 2000, 311–331, bes. 324. Der Verf. des vorliegenden Beitrags hat 
die verschiedenen Hände des Kodex überprüft, doch würde die Begründung, die auch kleinere Korrekturen 
bei Turyn zur Folge hat, den Rahmen dieses nicht paläographisch orientierten Beitrags sprengen. Hand A 
(Turyn) zeigt im Vergleich mit sicheren Autographen des Maximos Planudes im Gesamtduktus und in ein-
zelnen Buchstaben und Ligaturen eine große Nähe und teilweise volle Identität, so dass die Beobachtung 
von Pérez Martin gesichert ist. Zur Hand des Planudes s. Repertorium der griechischen Kopisten 800–
1600. 1. Teil: Handschriften aus Bibliotheken Großbritanniens. B. Paläographische Charakteristika, er-
stellt von H. Hunger, Wien 1981, 110 (Nr. 259bis).

6 D. Bianconi, Eracle e Iolao. Aspetti della collaborazione tra copisti nell’età die Paleologi, BZ 96 
(2003) 521–558, bes. 533–534, und Idem, Tessalonica nell’età dei Paleologi. Le pratiche intellettuali nel 
riß esso della cultura scritta, Paris 2005, 222. Eine wichtige zusätzliche Beobachtung bringt auf f. 139 die 
Überschrift zum 15. Buch der Geographie Strabons, die exakt mit jener von Hand A (= Planudes) auf f. 8r 
übereinstimmt. Der Schreiber F. der bis f. 255r den Strabotext (ohne merkbare Unterbrechungen) zu Ende 
führt, hat also gemeinsam mit Planudes gearbeitet.

7 Bianconi, Tessalonica (wie Anm. 6) 222. Die „Subscription“ kann sich auch auf die kodikologi-
sche Zusammenstellung der Gesamthandschrift beziehen. Die einzelnen Faszikel (ausgenommen der erste 
später hinzugefügte mit dem Plutarchtext), tragen von ein und derselben Hand die Lagenbezeichnungen 

 – , so dass die Handschrift (1321 ?) in einer einheitlichen Redaktionsarbeit zusammengefügt wurde. 
Sie scheint aber damals schlecht gebunden worden zu sein, weil Anfang des 15. Jh. das Fasz. 13 schon 
verloren gegangen war und an dessen Stelle ein unbeschriebenes Faszikel mit Wasserzeichen aus dem 1. 
Jahrzehnt des 15. Jh. eingefügt wurde.

8 Prosopographisches Lexikon der Paläologenzeit, Fasz. 3, Wien 1978, Nr. 6462.
9 G. Fatouros, Die Briefe des Michael Gabras, Wien 1973, ep. 315 (S. 499), lin 7. Fatouros datiert 

die Briefe an (Michael) Kaloeidas, wo Zarides erwähnt ist, in die Jahre 1315 bis 1325, ist sich aber der 
Unsicherheit dieses chronologischen Ansatzes bewusst (Fatouros. loc. cit. , Bd. I, 56).

10 Ioannis Cantacuzeni imperatoris historiarum libri IV, ed. L. Schopen. Bd. I, Bonn 1828, 129–130 
(Entsendung nach Thessalonike), 150 (Vertreibung und Gefangennahme).
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Briefen und der ofÞ ziellen Aufgabe in Thessalonike hinwies, und Alexander Turyn hat 
phantasievoll auf diese Kombination zurückgegriffen.11 Es ist aber durch nichts be-
wiesen, daß der Zarides im Briefcorpus und der Begleiter des Gouverneurs identisch 
sind, und dieser überhaupt einen Zarides aus Konstantinopel mitgenommen habe, 
sondern letzterer bereits in Thessalonike ansässig war.12 Wie aus dem Briefcorpus 
hervorgeht, lag seine aktive» Zeit zwischen 1290 und 1300, in die auch die einzig si-
cher datierte Handschrift aus seiner Feder fällt.13 Da die in der Venezianer Handschrift 
unter dem Datum 1321 genannte «Subscription» aus paläographischen Gründen nicht 
mit ihm in Verbindung gebracht werden kann, hat auch der gleichnamige Begleiter 
des Gouverneurs Konstantin Palaiologos nichts mit ihm zu tun, wie es denn auch 
schwer vorstellbar ist, daß in dieser bewegten Zeit in Thessalonike ein Vertrauter des 
Gouverneur Muße und Zeit gehabt hätte, in einem gelehrten Schreiberzirkel zu wir-
ken und Teile dieses Codex zu schreiben. Mithin sprechen alle Argumente dafür, daß 
diese Handschrift nie in Thessalonike war, sondern noch vor dem Tod des Planudes in 
Konstantinopel kopiert, vielleicht aber noch nicht gebunden wurde.14

II. Die Ethnien in den Versen

Die freie Versoseite des f. 257 wird in der oberen Hälfte von den sechs ein-
gangs edierten Fünfzehnselbern eingenommen (Abb. 1). Die geübte Hand begegnet 
an keiner weiteren Stelle im Kodex und stammt sicherlich aus einer Zeit, zu der die 
Handschrift bereits in ihrer jetzigen Form zusammengestellt war, also nach Mai 1321, 
wie auch immer diese «Subscription» erklärt werden kann. Die Handschrift verließ 
vermutlich 1321 den Kreis der Planudesschüler, und der neue Besitzer hat, wohl ir-
gendwann innerhalb eines Zeitraums von 10 bis 20 Jahren den hier zu behanddelnden 
Eintrag gemacht. Die sechs Verse kennzeichnen sechs Völker oder Volksgruppen als 
negativ ( ) und scheinen in dieser Form bisher keine Parallele zu haben. Sie sind 
eine eigenständige Schöpfung und keine Exzerpte aus einem unbekannten oder verlo-
renen literarischen Werk. Wir betrachten zunächst die Namen in Zusammenhang mit 
anderen byzantinischen Quellen.

11 Maximi monachi Planudis epistulae, ed. M. Treu, Breslau 1890, 225. Turyn (wie Anm. 1) ver-
mutet, dass der Kopist Johannes Zarides dem Gouverneur von Thessalonike bei seinen Schreibarbeiten 
nützlich gewesen war.

12 Der wichtigste Auftrag, den Konstantin von seinem Vater Andronikos (II.) bekommen hatte, bestand 
darin, die Frau des (1320) verstorbenen Michaels IX. nach Konstantinopel zu bringen. Bei dieser gewaltsamen 
Aktion waren, nach dem Bericht des Kantakuzenos (I, 130, wie oben Anm. 10) dem Gouverneur (Konstantin) 
der megas papias Konstantin Palaiologos, der protallagator Manuel Senacherim und Johannes Zarides be-
hilß ich. Kantakuzenos behauptet aber nicht, dass diese drei Personen gemeinsam mit dem Gouverneur aus 
Konstantinopel nach Thessalonike gekommen sind. Für Manuel Senacherim ist es sogar ziemlich sicher auszu-
schließen, weil er als Großgrundbesitzer auf der Chalkidike wohl eher in Thessalonike lebte (vgl. Prosopographie 
der Palaiologenzeit, Fasz. 10, Wien 1990, Nr. 25152). Auch wenn den drei Beschuldigten bald verziehen wurde, 
erhielt Johannes Zarides nicht 1323 (woher das Datum im PLP ?) das wichtige Amt des megas adnumiastes, 
wie PLP, Fasz. 3, Nr. 6462 zu lesen ist. Die Nachricht geht vielmehr auf eine falsche Interpretation des Gabras-
Briefes 315 (s. oben Anm. 9) zurück, wo ein anonymer megas adnumiastes der Überbringer der Briefe war 
( ). Der Kopist Zarides war also nie Inhaber des hohen Militäramtes.

13 Zarides war Mitkopist des Ambrosianus C 126 inf., den Turyn (wie oben Anm. 1), 81–87, indi-
rekt in die Jahre 1294–1295 datiert.

14 Diese Festlegung trägt natürlich auch zu einer Lücke in der Konstruktion eines „thessalonizen-
sischen Schreibstiles“ (oben Anm. 5) bei.
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1. Die  ( )

, neben  ( ) und  ist eine der drei 
Bezeichnungen für die Zigeuner im byzantinischen Reich, und war besonders in 
postbyzantinischer Zeit verbreitet.15 Die bisher frühesten Belege von Zigeunern 
(als  bezeichnet) im Umland von Konstantinopel aus der Zeit um 1200 
hat Mazzucchi beigebracht.16 An der Ableitung des Wortes  aus ital. ca-
tivello zu cattivo (schlecht) besteht kein Zweifel mehr,17 doch wird dieses Wort in 
schriftlichen italienischen Quellen nicht für Zigeuner gebraucht. Die Verwendung des 
Lehnwortes im Griechischen läßt vermuten, daß italienische Händler und Kauß eute 
vielleicht schon im 12. Jh. an Handelsorten mit Zigeunern (auf deren Westwanderung 
ins byzantinische Reich) bekannt wurden, und der Name dann auch später von ita-
lienischen und anderen westlichen Händlern nach 1204 in der Romania benutzt wur-
de, zumal er verständlicher als die genuin griechischen Bezeichnungen war. Da der 
Eintrag des Poems bald nach 1321 erfolgte, gehört er zu den zeitlich frühesten Belegen 
dieser Namensform. Er kann in der Nachwirkung eines eindrucksvollen Erlebnisses 
in Konstantinopel aus den Jahren 1321 oder 1322 stehen: den Zirkusdarstellungen 
einer Zigeunertruppe, die der Historiker Nikephoros Gregoras selbst gesehen hatte 
und in seinem Geschichtswerk beschreibt.18 Gregoras, der an dieser Stelle – ohne den 
Namen «Zigeuner» direkt zu erwähnen – den gesamten Wanderweg dieses Volkes 
(«aus Ägypten über Arabien, Medien, Persien …») beschreibt, berichtet über sie ohne 
Kritik und sogar mit Bewunderung. Unsere Verse haben dagegen einen anderen sozi-
alen Hintergrund, der aus Vers 5 noch deutlicher wird, wenn sie (wegen ihrer Vielzahl 
und Gebährfähigkeit) mit den Mäusen verglichen werden.19

2. Die Albaner ( )

Die Nennung der Albaner in einem in Konstantinopel im dritten oder vierten 
Jahrzehnt des 14. Jh. entstandenen Text steht in Zusammenhang mit ihrer Migration 

15 Den Zigeunern in Byzanz sind verschiedene gründliche Darstellungen gewidmet, in erster 
Linie I. Rochow – K.-P.Matschke, Neues zu den Zigeunern im byzantinischen Reich um die Wende 
vom 13. zum 14. Jahrhundert, Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik 41 (1991) 241–254. Speziell 
der Bezeichnung  gilt der Aufsatz von R. Volk, Beiträge zum Ethnikon , BZ 79 
(1986) 1–16, in dem auch die gesamte frühere Forschung (besonders sprachlich und sprachwissenschaft-
lich) zusammengefasst ist. Rochow und Matschke haben darüber hinaus noch weitere Beispiele aus der 
Onomastik am Ende des 13. Jh. gefunden.

16 C. M. Mazzucchi, Leggere i classici durante la catastrofe (Costantinopoli, Maggio-Agosto 1203). 
Le note marginali al Diodoro Siculo Vaticano gr. 130, Aevum 68 (1994) 165–218, bes. 182. In hoch-
sprachlicher Weise ist hier von den   die Rede.

17 Volk (wie Anm. 14), 8–10.
18 Nicephori Gregorae Byzantina Historia, ed. L. Schopen, Bd. I, Bonn 1829/30, 358–350. Vgl. auch 

Nikephoros Gregoras, Historia Rhomaike, übers. u. erl. von J. L. van Dieten, Bd. 2,1, Stuttgart 1979, 58–60.
19 Es soll an dieser Stelle erwähnt werden, dass Mäuse auch bei den Tricks zigeunerischer Gaukler 

eine Rolle spielen, wie ein wenig bekanntes Poem des Maximos Planudes zeigt, das zugleich ein weiteres 
Zeugnis für die Verbreitung der Zigeuner in der 2. H. des 13. Jh. darstellt: Ein Bauer erwirbt von einem 
Zigeuner (  ) einen Pfugochsen, der sich aber nach der Rückkehr des Bauern vom 
Markt in eine Maus verwandelt (C. von Holzinger, Ein Idyll des Maximos Planudes, Zeitschrift für die 
Österreichischen Gymnasien 44 (1883) 385–419, Vers 85 und Vers 213).
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aus Epiros zu Wasser und zu Lande am Ende des 13. Jh.20 Ihr Weg in die thrakischen 
Teile des byzantinischen Reiches bis Konstantinopel ist von der Quellenlage her 
nicht nachzuweisen und war wohl auch in diesen Jahrzehnten noch nicht erfolgt. Der 
Familienname  ist für Paröken auf der Chalkidike schon um 1300 belegt.21 
Für Konstantinopel fehlen dagegen urkundliche Dokumente wie die Athosurkunden, 
die gewisse Aussagen zum Umland von Thessalonike erlauben. In literarischen 
Quellen begegnen Albaner in negativer Konnotation im Spottgedicht des Johannes 
Katrares, in der ersten Hälfte des 14. Jh. in Thessalonike verfaßt. Er beschimpft dort 
seinen Gegner Momtzilas/Neophytos als Albaner und als Vlachen und insgesamt als 
« ».22 Die Nennung in unserem Poem bezieht sich sicher 
nicht auf ein massenhaftes Auftreten in Konstantinopel oder Thrakien, sondern am 
ehesten auf Zentralgriechenland. Die negative Einschätzung der Albaner an dieser 
Stelle kann aber auch mit dem Albanienfeldzug des Jahres 1337 (Mitte-Ende) unter 
Andronikos III. zu tun haben, ein Datum, das mit dem Eintrag unseres Poems noch 
in Einklang steht.23 Diesem Feldzug folgte die Eroberung von Epiros, die den Kaiser 
zwang, fast drei Jahre Konstantinopel fern zu bleiben und die Stadt ohne kaiserlichen 
Schutz zu lassen. Die Vernachlässigung Konstantinopels zugunsten der epirotischen 
Peripherie kann mit zu einer albanerfeindlichen Haltung in der Stadt beigetragen 
haben.24

Flöhe im Vergleich zu Ethnika wie in unserem Vers 5 Þ nden in der bisheri-
gen durch Indices erschlossenen Literatur nicht. Während es sogar Lobgedichte 
auf Flöhe gibt,25 kommt dem Sinn unserer Stelle eher eine Traumdeutung des 
Pseudo-Nikephoros nahe: « Schaust du Flöhe, wirst du üble Kerle zu Gesicht 
bekommen».26

20 A. Ducellier, Les Albanais du XIe au XIIIe siècle: nomades ou sédentaires, in: Idem, L’Albanie 
entre Byzance et Venise, Xe–XVe siècle, London 1987, Beitrag VI. Hier zitiert der Verfasser (S. 32) einen 
bei A. Rubió i Lluch, Diplomatari de l’Orient Català (1301–1309), Barcelona 1957, 160, abgedruckten 
Passus aus einem Schreiben des Marin Sanudo (datiert 1325), in dem es heißt: deus missit hanc pestem pa-
triae Blachiae supradictae, quia ipsa miserat quoddam genus, Albanensium gentis nomine, in tanta quanti-
tate numerosa, quae gens omnia quae erant extra castra penitus destruxerunt ... et ad praesens consumunt 
et destruunt taliter, quod quasi nihil remansit penitus extra castra. Siehe auch Idem,    

, Athen 1995, und T. Jochalas, Über die Einwanderung der Albaner in Griechenland (Eine zusam-
menfassende Betrachtung), in: Dissertationes Albanicae, München 1971, 89–106.

21 Prosopographisches Lexikon der Paläologenzeit. Addenda und Corrigenda zu Faszikel 1–8, 
Wien 1988, Nr. 91116–91119 (Zeitraum: vor 1300 bis 1321).

22 P. Matranga, Anecdota Graeca, Bd. 2, Roma 1850, 675–682, und I. Duj ev, Prou vanija v rhu 
b lgarskoto srednovekovie, SoÞ a 1945, 141–156 = Beitrag XVIII: B lgarski dumi v v vizantijski stihove 
ot XIV vek. Der Text, mit ital. Übersetzung ist auch in den unten Anm. 61 zitierten Sammelband „La satira 
bizantina“ aufgenommen. Zu Katrares siehe Bianconi, Tessalonica (wie oben Anm. 6), 141–156, und N. 
Gaul, Thomas Magistros und die spätbyzantinische Sophistik. Studien zum Humanismus urbaner Eliten 
in der frühen Paläologenzeit, Wiesbaden 2011, 307–309.

23 Johannis Cantacuzeni imp. hist., Bd. 1, 495–504.
24 Auf dieses Faktum ist nachdrücklich und mit wenigstens indirekt kritischen Quellenstimmen 

hingewiesen bei K.-P. Matschke, Die Osmanen vor Konstantinopel 1337. Ein wenig beachteter lateini-
scher Bericht über die ersten türkischen Vorstöße in das Vorfeld der Byzantinischen Hauptstadt, in: edd. 

. , . , . , .   .   , Athen 
2003, 369–381, bes. 379.

25 G. de Andrés, Demetrio Crisoloras el Palaciego, Encomio de la pulga, Helmantico 35 (1984) 
51–69, und P. M. L. Leone, Ioannis Tzetzae historiae, Neapel 1968, Chil. 11, 712–825.

26 G. Guidorizzi, Libri dei sogni, Neapel 1981, v. 80.
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3. Die Kreter

Die Einschätzung der Kreter überrascht nicht und ist aus vielen anderen 
Quellen, antiken wie byzantinischen, bekannt. Den meisten patristischen und by-
zantinischen Zitaten liegt eine Stelle aus dem Paulusbrief zugrunde, die ihrerseits 
auf einem Dictum des Kreters Epimenides fußt: «   ,  , 

 » ( Titus, 1, 2). Der Apostel bestätigt diese Aussage : «    
 ». Johannes Tzetzes weitet den Kreis der   über die 

Kreter auf Türken, Alanen, Rhodier und Chioten aus, die allesamt   
 sind.27 Neben diese alten Vorurteile trat aber nach der Übernahme 

der Insel durch die Venezianer 1204 ein neues. Die griechischen Händler auf Kreta 
waren nun als venezianische Untertanen auch wirtschaftspolitische Konkurrenten der 
byzantinischen Händler, da sie über eine Reihe von Zoll- und Handelsvorteilen ver-
fügten, die in den verschiedenen byzantinischen Handelsverträgen mit Venedig ver-
einbart worden waren.28 Im Jahre 1319, also kurz vor Abfassung unseres Textes, war 
es zu erheblichen Spannungen wegen kaiserlicher Untertanen auf Kreta (und anderen 
Streitfragen in venezianischen Besitzungen) gekommen, die einen umfangreichen 
Briefwechsel ausgelöst hatten und bestimmt länger nicht in Vergessenheit gerieten.29 
Sie können einen Niederschlag in diesen Versen gefunden haben.

Ein wie es scheint ganz eigenständiges Urteil, für das keine Parallelen ausge-
macht werden konnten, fällt der anonyme Verfasser über die kretischen Mädchen, 
nämlich ihre Bereitschaft, alle Männer zu verführen.30 Dies ist wohl eine «Erfahrung», 
die er auf Kreta selbst gewonnen hat oder die gewissermaßen sprichwörtlich, etwa in 
Händlerkreisen der Hauptstadt, bekannt war.

4. Die Deutschen ( )

Diese Bezeichnung für die Deutschen tritt in griechischen Texten gegenüber 
, ( )  und  stark zurück.31 Die Form begegnet, ohne Gewähr 

einer Vollständigkeit, bei folgenden Autoren: der bisher früheste Beleg Þ ndet sich in 
der Turiner Version der Chronik von Morea, gefolgt von der Kopenhagener aus dem 
2. Viertel des 14. Jh.32, im etwa gleichzeitigen Poem des Stephanos Sachlikes (1331 – 

27 Ioannis Tzetzae Historiae (wie Anm. 25) Chil. 13, Historia 483, lin. 358–359 (S. 528).
28 Zu den Interessenkonß ikten in diesem Zeitraum s. D. M. Nicol, Byzantium and Venice. A Study 

of Diplomatic and Cultural Relations, Cambridge 1988, 231–247.
29 F. Dölger, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches. 4. Teil, München 1960, Nr. 

2423 und 2427; Orginaltext im Diplomatarium Veneto-Levantinum. Bd. 1, hrsg. G. M. Thomas, Venedig 
1880, 124–168 (Nr. 72–79).

30 Zu  = ,  sie E. Kriaras,      
, Bd. 4, Thessalonike 1975, s.v., A. 4

31 Hinweise zur Bezeichnung der Deutschen in griechischen Texten bei H. Ditten, Der 
Russlandexkurs des Laonikos Chalkokondyles, Berlin 1968, 154–159, und Idem, Germanen und 
Alamannen in antiken und byzantinischen Quellen, J. Hermann u. a., Griechenland – Byzanz – Europa. 
Ein Studienband, Berlin 1985, 20–31.

32 The Chronicle of Morea, ed. J. Schmitt, London 1904, v. 7063  =  in der 
späteren Pariser Handschrift). In der immer noch weithin unbekannten Turiner Version, die (vom Text her) 
in die zweite Hälfte des 13. Jh. fällt, wird an dieser Stelle von  gesprochen (was im Rahmen 
des Fünfzehnselbers auch metrische Gründe gegenüber dem viersilbigen  hat). Ich danke an 
dieser Stelle Georgios Makris, Münster, für verschiedene Hinweise, vgl. auch G. Makris,   
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nach 1391),33 und Anfang des 15. im Dialogus cum Ismaelita des Joseph Bryennios.34 
Die beiden letztgenannten Stellen sind durch ihre Autoren mit Kreta verbunden, die 
erstgenannte mit der lateinischen Umgebung in Morea. Als Eigenname von Personen 
ist es nicht belegt. Griech.  entstand aus der italienischen Bezeichnung to-
desco (neben tedesco), das schon im 10. Jh. belegt ist35, während der Wechsel von 
o zu ou eine innnergriechische Sprachentwicklung darstellt.36 Auf jeden Fall ist die 
Verwendung dieser Bezeichnung in unserem Poem ein Hinweis auf die konkrete 
Umwelt des Verfassers und einen Personenkreis, in dem im Alltag der italienische 
Einß uß sichtbar ist.

Es geht aber im vorliegenden Fall weniger um deutsche Händler, sondern um 
deutsche Söldner. Sie halfen im Jahre 1337, wie eine lange unbekannte deutsche Quelle 
zeigt, einen osmanischen Angriff auf Konstantinopel abzuwehren. Das grausame 
Vorgehen dieser Gruppe (stipendiarii de Alemania oriundi) gegen die Türken war aber 
aus diplomatischen Gründen nicht ganz im Sinne der byzantinischen Politik, die eher 
für Inhaftierung und Lösegeld plädierte und insgesamt das Verhältnis zu den türkischen 
Nachbarn nicht über Gebühr verschlechtern wollte. So hat also trotz des Erfolges das 
Verhalten der deutschen Söldner keinen guten Eindruck in der Stadt hinterlassen.37

5. Die Goten

Der Verfasser präzisiert, daß nicht die Goten der Vergangenheit gemeint sind, 
sondern ihre Nachkommen in den einstigen Wohnsitzen auf der Chersones, die als 
Krimgoten bezeichnet werden und in der Forschung eine ausführliche Behandlung er-
fahren haben.38 Auch sie, nicht nur ihre Stammesgenossen aus der Spätantike, sind in 
der byzantinischen Literatur präsent. Vor allem spätbyzantinische Quellen nennen sie 
in Zusammenhang mit Vorgängen im nördlichen Schwarzmeerraum und im Kaukasus, 
jener Region, die, überwiegend in Quellen der kirchlichen Verwaltungsgeschichte, 
als «Gotthia» bezeichnet wird.39 Kaiser Manuel I. bezeichnet sich in einem Edikt 

:        Schmitt (1904), edd. E. und M. Jeffreys, 
Approaches to Texts in Early Modern Greek, Oxford 2005, 85–100.

33 W. Wagner, Carmina Graeca Medii Aevi, Leipzig 1884, v. 355 (S. 91).
34 A. Argyriou,       ,  35 (1966) 141–195, 

lin. 447, vgl. auch I. Šev enko, The Decline of Byzantium seen through the Eyes of ist Intellectuals, DOP 
15 (1961) 169–186, bes. 179 und Anm. 52.

35 Zusammenfassend siehe M. Cortelazzo – P. Zolli, Dizionario etimologico della lingua italiana. 
Bd. 5, Bologna 1991, s.v. tedesco. Ausführlicher A. Prati, Nomi e sopranomi di genti indicanti qualità e 
mestiere, Archivum Romanicum 20 (1936) 201–256, bes. 244–246 (nr. 114), und A. Trauzzi, Attraverso 
l’onomastica del Medio Evo in Italia. Bd. 1. Rocca San Casciano 1911, 25–27.

36 St. B. Psaltes, Grammatik der byzantinischen Chroniken, Leipzig 1913, 38–43.
37 Ausführlich zu diesem Angriff und den deutschen Söldnern siehe den oben Anm. 24 genannten 

Aufsatz von Klaus-Peter Matschke. Zu deutschen Söldnern im spätbyzantinischen Heer siehe auch M. C. 
Bartusis, The Late Byzantine Army. Arms and Society 1204–1453, Philadelphia 1992, index.

38 An erster Stelle zu zitieren ist A. A. Vasiliev, The Goths in the Crimea, Cambridge 1936. Wichtige 
Ergänzungen dazu besonders für den Zeitraum vom 13. bis 15. Jh. bei H.-V. Beyer, Istorija krymskih 
Gotov kak interpretacija Skazanija Matfeja o gorode Feodoro, Ekaterinburg 2001. Leichter erreichbar 
Idem, Die Erzählung des Matthaios von der Stadt Theodoro, BZ 96 (2003) 25–57.

39 Der Name begegnet erstmals für einen Johannes von Gotthia, gest. c. 800 (vgl. Bibliotheca 
Hagiographica Graeca, Bd. I, Bruxelles 1957, Nr. 891), und für eine kirchliche Provinz in der Notiz 
des Patriarchen Nikolaos Mystikos (901–907), ed. J. Darrouzès, Notitiae episcopatuum ecclesiae 
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als  (Herrscher über die Goten) in Zusammenhang mit der Souveränität 
über andere Völker dieser Region (Lazen, Iberer, Zikchen), auch wenn vielleicht 
gleichzeitig eine ferne Reminiszenz an denselben Titel des Kaisers Justinian mit-
schwingt.40 Die Goten (der Chersones) begegnen auch in «Völkerlisten», die als 
Quellen zur byzantinischen Geschichte noch kaum Beachtung gefunden haben. So 
schreibt Nikephoros Gregoras von den Völkerschaften, die von Mongolen auf de-
ren Westfeldzug (1240) unterworfen wurden: «… nämlich die Zikchen und Abasgen, 
die Goten und Hamaxobioi, die Tauroskythen und Borystheniten, und außerdem die, 
welche an der Donaumündung in Mösien ansässig waren. Diese hießen Hunnen und 
Komanen, von einigen werden sie auch Skythen genannt».41 Eine ähnliche Liste Þ n-
det sich bei Georgios Pachymeres, wenn er vom Feldzug des Noghai-Khan (nach 
1260) spricht: «Im Laufe der Zeit schlossen sich diesen (sc. den Scharen des Khan) 
die im Inneren des Landes wohnenden Völker an, nämlich die Alanen, die Zikchen, 
Goten und Russen, und die verschiedenen, diesen benachbarten Völker».42 In dem 
schon genannten Dialog des Joseph Bryennios mit einem Ismaeliten sind alle christ-
lichen Völker (ohne Unterschiede ihrer Zugehörigkeit zur Ost-oder Westkirche) auf-
geführt: «Rhomaier, Malkiten, Chaldäer, Syrer, ein Teil der Perser, Armener, Iberer, 
Kolcher, Alanen, Abasgen, Goten, Bulgaren, Triballer [Serben], Vlachen, Illyrer 
[Bosnier, Dalmatiner], Albaner, Russen, Sachsen [Deutsche], Hunnen [Ungarn], 
Germanen, Langobarden [Lombarden/Italiener], Tudeskoi (Deutsche), Spanier, 
Galater [Franzosen], alle, die auf den Britischen Inseln leben, die Italer und andere».43 
Auf einen solchen Katalog von Angehörigen des christlichen Glaubens geht auch eine 
Stelle im Konzilsbericht des Silvester Syropoulos zurück, wo es heißt:» die Stämme 
der Trapezuntiner, der Iberer, der Tzerkasier ( erkessen), der Mingrelier, der Goten, 
der Russen, der Vlachen, der Serben und jener auf den Inseln».44 Die Goten in den 
byzantinischen Quellen waren kein Volk der Vergangenheit, dessen Name sich als to-
tes Relikt erhalten hätte. Dafür zeugt auch eine Stelle im bekannten Reisebericht des 
Giosaphat Barbaro aus den Jahren 1436/37, der auf die reale Existenz der «deutschen» 
Sprache in Tana hinweist:»Gothi parlano in todesco. So questo, perchè (havendo un 
familiare todesco con me) parlavano insieme et intendevansi assai rasonevolmente 

Constantinopolitanae, Paris 1981, Notiz 7, lin. 97, und zuletzt in der Notiz 21 (lin. 70) nach dem Untergang 
Konstantinopels.

40 C. Mango, The Conciliar Edict of 1166, DOP 17 (1963) 315–330, bes. 324 (vgl. F. Dölger, 
Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches, Bd. I, 2. 2. Auß age, München 1995, reg.1469). 
Der Zusammenhang zeigt, dass es sich nicht um den bis in das 7. Jh. gebrauchten Titel für den Sieg über 
die Gotenherrschaft handelt (vgl. G. Rösch,  , Wien 1978, 58–59).

41 Nicephori Gregorae Byzantina Historia (wie Anm. 188), 36, lin. 12–16.
42 A. Failler – V. Laurent, Georges Pachymérès. Relations historiques, Bd. 2, Paris 1984, 445, 15. 

Siehe auch Vasiliev, Goths (wie oben Anm. 38), 172.
43 Dialogus cum Ismaelita (wie oben Anm. 34, lin. 444–448 (S. 176). Ein ganz ähnlicher Katalog 

christlicher Völker Þ ndet sich auch in einer Rede des Kardinals Isidor von Kiev auf dem Florentiner 
Konzil (Sp. Lampros,   , Bd. 1, Athen 1912–1923, 9–10, noch ohne 
Zuweisung an einen Verfasser).

44 V. Laurent, Les «Mémoires» du grand ecclésiarque de l’Église de Constantinople Sylvestre 
Syropoulos sur le concile de Florence (1438–1439), Rom 1971, 150, lin. 14. Auf diesen Katalog nimmt 
auch Johannes Eugenikos Bezug, vgl. E. Rossidou-Koutsou, John Eugenikos Antirrhetic of the Decree of 
Ferrara-Florenz, Nicosia 2006, 59, lin. 18) :   ,       

   ,  ,  ,  ,  ,  ,     
   .
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…».45 Die negative Einschätzung eines «Goten aus der Gothia» in den Chiliaden des 
Johannes Tzetzes bezieht sich dagegen auf einen Zeitgenossen des Autors, nicht die 
Goten auf der Chersones insgesamt.46 Allerdings fehlen uns Belege für diese Goten in 
Konstantinopel und Gründe ihrer negativen Einschätzung. Sie könnten in ihrer engen 
Verbindung zu den Trapezuntinern und deren Rolle in der Hauptstadt begründet sein, 
wie im folgenden Kapitel zu zeigen ist.

6. Die Trapezuntiner

Die Bewohner von Trapezunt, wiewohl staatsrechtlich Rhomaioi, werden an 
zahlreichen Stellen in byzantinischen Quellen, als eine selbständige Einheit inner-
halb des byzantinischen Reiches behandelt.47 In unserem Verstext sind sie in der 
Einschätzung mit den Goten verbunden (  ).48 Im Eparchenbuch 
werden sie zusammen mit den Chaldaiern (den Bewohnern des Trapezunt umge-
benden Themas Chaldaia) als Lieferanten der Myrepsoi genannt.49 Selbständige 
Erwähnungen fallen mehrheitlich in die Zeit des Kaiserreiches von Trapezunt (1204–
1461), und sind neben anderem ein Zeichen, dass auch die Quellen der Hauptstadt 
dieses Reich anerkennen. Nikephoros Gregoras spricht (1340) von der   

.50 Silvester Syropoulos erwähnt     
.51 Derselbe Syropoulos nennt in dem schon oben erwähnten Katalog 

orthodoxer Völker die    zusammen mit den Iberern, erkessen 
und andern.52 Die Trapezuntiner werden hier fremden Völkern gleichgestellt. Im 
Jahr 1452 spricht Dukas von Schiffskontingenten der Genuesen, der Venezianer, der 
Konstantinopolitaner, der Bewohner von Kaffa ( ), der Trapezuntiner, der 
Bewohner von Amisos ( ) und von Sinope ( ).53

45 I viaggi in Persia degli ambasciatori veneti Barbaro e Contarino, edd. L. Lockhart, R. Marozzo 
della Rocca, M. F. Tiepolo, Rom 1973, 96

46 Tzetzes, Historiae ( wie oben Anm. 27), Chil. 3, Historia 70, lin. 220–223: “ ... für diese wirk-
te als Vermittler der Gote aus der Gotthia, der stinkende Triakontaphyllos, der einäugige Kyklope oder 
besser der augenlose, der, obwohl blind wie der (H)aman, alles blind macht“. Der Herausgeber hat den 
Eigennamen nicht erkannt (Herr Rose, nicht: die Rose). Der Eigenname ist in spätbyzantinischer Zeit 
häuÞ g belegt (vgl. Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit, Fasz. 12, Wien 1994, s.v. Er begegnet 
aber auch schon im 11. Jh. (Prosopographie der Mittelbyzantinischen Zeit. Zweite Abteilung. Bd. 5, Berlin 
2013, Nr. 2641. Da der Name „Rose“ bedeutet, ist der satirisch-invektive Charakter des Verses offenbar, 
auch wenn wir nicht wissen, auf wen ihn Tzetzes gemünzt hat. Vollends irreführend ist die Übersetzung 
der Stelle bei Liddell-Scott, s.v. als „one who has never read more than thirty pages“. Der gesamte Passus 
bei Tzetzes enthält aber auch weitere Verständnisprobleme, auf die hier nicht einzugehen ist.

47 Auch die grundlegende Darstellung zum Trapezuntinischen Reich von S. P. Karpov, 
Istorija Trapezundskoj Imperii, St. Petersburg 2007, geht auf den Begriff der Trapezuntiner als einer 
Bevölkerungsgruppe nicht ein.

48 Sie versorgten im Handel die Trapezuntiner mit Produkten des nördlichen Schwarzmeeres, wie 
indirekt aus dem unten Anm. 55 genannten Kontobuch hervorgeht. Allgemein siehe Karpov in der in der 
vorausg. Anm. genannten Studie, Kap. 14 (Svjazi Trapezundskoj Imperii s Krymom, 412–417)

49 Das Eparchenbuch Leons des Weisen. Einführung, Edition, Übersetzung und Indices von J. 
Koder, Wien 1991, cap. 10, 2 (S. 111):    .

50 Nicephori Gregorae Historia (wie oben Anm. 18), 550.
51 Laurent, Mémoires (wie oben Anm. 44), 150, 14.
52 Siehe Anm. 44.
53 Ducas, Istoria Turco-Byzantin , ed. V. Grecu, Bucarest 1958, 307, lin. 11–12 .
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Man kann mehrere Gründe anführen, warum gerade in spätbyzantinischer Zeit 
die Trapezuntiner in Konstantinopel nicht beliebt waren. Es war zunächst die Tatsache, 
dass sie nach 1204 Bürger eines selbständigen griechischsprachigen Reiches waren, 
auch wenn sich die staatsrechtlich-diplomatischen Beziehungen bald normalisierten.54 
Wenn sich ein (freilich erst um 1360 datiertes) Kontobuch auf den Schwarzmeerhandel 
in Konstantinopel selbst bezieht55, so existierte dort auch eine trapezuntinische 
Händlerschicht, die wegen der Nennung der Schwarzmeer-Region (Krim) neben den 
Tataren auch mit den dort lebenden Goten verbunden war. Zudem hat Trapezunt als 
selbständiges Reich auch eigene Handelsverträge abgeschlossen und stellte somit 
eine Konkurrenz für byzantinische Händler dar. Nach Genua, das auch wegen der 
Niederlassungen auf der Krim wichtig war,56 schloß es 1319 (also in zeitlicher Nähe 
zu unserem Poem) einen ersten Vertrag mit Venedig, der den Venezianern gleiche 
Rechte mit den Genuesen gab und byzantinische Händler weiter in den Hintergrund 
drängte.57 Auch dies trug sicher in manchen Kreisen der Hauptstadt zu einem ne-
gativen Bild der Trapezuntiner bei. Hinzu treten aber auch die Folgen der sozialen 
Spannungen in Trapezunt, die sich in bürgerkriegsähnlichen Unruhen äußerten. Sie 
blieben häuÞ g nicht ohne Auswirkungen auf Konstantinopel, da ganze Familien mit 
ihren Anhängern dorthin auswanderten und von dort aus auch Politik gegen Trapezunt 
betrieben (etwa 1280, 1330, 1332).58

III. Versuch einer literarischen und historischen Einordnung des Poems59

Der Entdecker des Textes und erste Editor, Alexander Turyn, brachte die Verse 
in inhaltliche Verbindung mit den satirischen Spottversen des Johannes Katrares in 
Thessalonike, ohne sie aber diesem Autor direkt zuzuweisen.60 Auch wenn seine 
Beurteilung der Attribute als „ chauvenistic“ allenfalls einem modernen politischen 
Kanon entspricht, der im Rahmen der byzantinischen Literatur keinen Platz hat, ist 
eine Einordnung in den Bereich der Satire und der ihr nahe stehenden Invektive sicher 
zutreffend.61

Während bisher bekannte satirische Texte oder Invektiven aus Byzanz an ein-
zelnen Personen oft beleidigende Kritik übten, etwa in den schon genannten Versen 

54 Karpov (wie Anm. 47), 181–212.
55 P. Schreiner, Texte zur spätbyzantinischen Finanz- und Wirtschaftsgeschichte in Handschriften 

der Biblioteca Vaticana, Vatikan 1991, 35–65. Ich habe den Handelsplatz in das pontische Herakleia 
plaziert, Karpov (Rezension in VV 56, 1995, 361–363) plädiert für einen Konstantinopel nahen Ort 
in Thrakien. D. Jacoby, Mediterranean Food and Wine for Constantinople: The long-distance Trade, 
Eleventh to Mid-Fifteenth Century, in: E. Kislinger u. a. (Hrsg.), Handelsgüter und Verkehrswege. 
Aspekte der Warenversorgung im östlichen Mittelmeer (4. bis 15. Jhd.), Wien 2010, 127–147 bringt in 
einem Appendix (145–147) gewichtige und eigentlich überzeugende Gründe für Konstantinopel selbst.

56 Karpov (wie oben Anm. 47), 276–315.
57 Diplomatarium Veneto-Byzantinum (wie Anm. 29), 122–124 (Nr. 71), und Karpov (wie Anm. 

47), 227–275, bes. 227–236.
58 Karpov (wie Anm. 47), 166–185.
59 Ich danke an dieser Stelle Klaus-Peter Matschke, Leipzig, für eine ausführliche Diskussion.
60 Oben Anm. 1
61 Zusammenfassender kurzer Überblick im Lexikon des Mittelalters, Bd. 7 (1995), Sp. 1393–1394 

(H. Eideneier). Nicht vollständige Sammlung byzantinischer Satiren und invektiver Texte (leider ohne 
literarische Einführung) in „La satira bizantina dei secoli XI–XV a cura di R. Romano, Turin 1999 (es fehlt 
der Katablattes und der Diplovatatzes)
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des Katrares auf den Mönch Neophytos oder im Mazaris, der die Gesellschaft in 
Konstantinopel und auf der Peloponnes im frühen 15. Jh. mit Spott bedenkt,62 widmen 
sich unsere Verse ganz unterschiedlichen Volksgruppen oder auch Völkern innerhalb 
des byzantinischen Reiches oder an dessen Grenzen, die in einer gereihten Abfolge 
als  bezeichnet werden. Es überrascht zunächst der geographisch weit gefasste 
Rahmen: die Zigeuner, die damals schon im gesamten byzantinischen Reich anzu-
treffen waren, die Albaner, die in diesen Jahren in großen Scharen in Griechenland 
einwanderten, aber noch kaum in Thrakien und im Hinterland von Konstantinopel an-
zutreffen waren, die Kreter, die schon seit der Antike, besonders als Händler, nicht in 
besonders gutem Ruf standen, und völkische Gruppierungen am Schwarzen Meer: die 
Trapezuntiner und die Goten auf der Chersones (Krim). Die Deutschen ( ) 
schließlich hatten überhaupt keine festen Sitze im byzantinischen Reich und treten 
besonders als Söldner in Erscheinung.. Kreter und Trapezuntiner waren staatsrecht-
lich gesehen Rhomaier; Albaner, Zigeuner, Goten und Deutsche werden als  oder 
auch  bezeichnet.

Warum sind so unterschiedliche und weit verstreute Gruppierungen in die-
sen Versen unter dem Attribut der „Üblen, Schlechten“63 vereint ? Es scheint eine 
Hypothese möglich. Drei Gruppierungen haben sicher mit der Handelstätigkeit im 
Reich zu tun: Kreter, Trapezuntiner, und Goten, auch wenn von der Handelstätigkeit 
letzterer unmittelbare Dokumente fehlen. Die Albaner, die Ende des 13. Jhd. sowohl 
zu Wasser wie zu Lande migrierten, waren sicherlich schon auf Schiffen und in Häfen 
tätig, wurden aber auch bereits zu einer politischen Bedrohung (1337), und eine 
Präsenz der Zigeuner auf den Märkten ist ebenfalls wahrscheinlich.

Der Verfasser dieser Verse (und Besitzer der Handschrift) war also möglicher-
weise ein Händler oder Kaufmann, deren Bildung und Interessen in der byzantini-
schen Spätzeit auch durch andere Quellen belegt ist.64 Der Kaufmann, wenn unsere 
Hypothese akzeptiert werden kann, schreibt nieder, was er auf Straßen, Plätzen und 
Märkten der Hauptstadt (sicher nicht in Thessalonike) gehört hat. Es sind gewisser-
maßen Stimmungsbilder aus der Öffentlichkeit65, die sich innerhalb eines begrenz-
ten Zeitraums (in dem das Poem entstand) an gewisse Vorkommnisse in der Stadt 
und im Reich binden lassen: die militärische Auseinandersetzung mit den Albanern 
(1337), die deutschen Söldnertruppen in Konstantinopel (1337), die kretisch-venezia-
nische Handelskonkurrenz (1319) oder die politisch und wirtschaftlich missliebigen 
Trapezuntiner. So gesehen spiegelt das kleine Poem doch eine andere Welt wieder als 
die Invektiven des Katrares oder des Mazaris, nämlich eine öffentliche Stimmung, 
deren Träger und Verbreiter der Händler vor dem Hintergrund der spätbyzantinischen 
Stadt gewesen ist.

62 E. Trapp, Zur IdentiÞ zierung der Personen in der Hadesfahrt des Mazaris, JÖB 18 (1969) 95–99.
63 Die breite Palette der Wortbedeutung in der Umgangssprache, die man hier zugrunde legen kann, 

zeigt das Lemma  bei Kriaras,  (wie oben Anm. 30), Bd. 7, Thessalonike 1980.
64 Schreiner, Texte (wie Anm. 55), Idem, Der Händler schreibt, edd. S. Kolditz – R. C. Müller, 

Geschehenes und Geschriebenes. Studien zu Ehren von Günther S. Henrich und Klaus Peter Matschke, 
Leipzig 2005, 15–35; N. Oikonomidès, Hommes d’affaires grecs et latins à Constantinople (XIIIe-XVe 
siècles), Montréal-Paris 1979, 114–123.

65 K.-P. Matschke, Die spätbyzantinische Öffentlichkeit, Hrsg. S. Tanz, Mentalität und Gesellschaft 
im Mittelalter. Gedenkschrift für Ernst Werner, Frankfurt 1993, 155–223.
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Epilog

Das kurze Poem ohne besonderen literarischen Anspruch, das sechs 
Volksgruppen im byzantinischen Reich erwähnt, richtet, gewissermaßen nebenbei, 
unseren Blick auf die Bedeutung nationaler und lokaler, städtischer und provinziel-
ler Gruppierungen im byzantinischen Reich, und ihre Bedeutung im Leben und der 
Mentalität der Hauptstadt, in der sie fokusiert in Erscheinung treten.

An dieser Stelle soll das Poem in seiner sozial- und wirtschaftsgeschichtlichen 
Einordnung auch ein bescheidener Nachtrag sein zu einem der herausragendsten 
Aufsätze des Jubilars und engen persönlichen Freundes über „Charakter der sozi-
al-wirtschaftlichen Struktur der spätbyzantinischen Stadt“ auf dem Internationalen 
Kongreß für byzantinistische Studien 1981 in Wien.

  – LIST OF REFERENCES

 – Primary Sources

Argyriou A.,       ,    
 35 (1966) 141–195 [Argyriou A., I s ph tou Bryenniou meta tinos Isma litou dial xis, 

Epetiris Hetaireias Byzantin n Spoud n 35 (1966) 141–195].

Beyer H.-V., Istorija krymskih Gotov kak interpretacija Skazanija Matfeja o gorode Feodoro, Ekaterinburg 
2001.

C. von Holzinger, Ein Idyll des Maximos Planudes, Zeitschrift für die Österreichischen Gymnasien 44 
(1883) 385–419.

Das Eparchenbuch Leons des Weisen. Einführung, Edition, Übersetzung und Indices von J. Koder, Wien 
1991.

De Andrés G., Demetrio Crisoloras el Palaciego, Encomio de la pulga, Helmantico 35 (1984) 51–69.

Diplomatarium Veneto-Levantinum. Bd. 1, hrsg. G. M. Thomas, Venedig 1880.

Dölger F., Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches, Bd. I, 2. 2. Auß age, München 1995.

Dölger F., Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Oströmischen Reiches. 4. Teil, München 1960.

Ducas, Istoria Turco-Byzantin , ed. V. Grecu, Bucarest 1958.

Failler A. –Laurent V., Georges Pachymérès. Relations historiques, Bd. 2, Paris 1984.

Fatouros G., Die Briefe des Michael Gabras, Wien 1973.

Guidorizzi G., Libri dei sogni, Neapel 1981.

I viaggi in Persia degli ambasciatori veneti Barbaro e Contarino, edd. L. Lockhart, R. Marozzo della 
Rocca, M. F. Tiepolo, Rom 1973.

Ioannis Cantacuzeni imperatoris historiarum libri IV, ed. L. Schopen. Bd. I, Bonn 1828.

Lampros Sp.,   , Bd. 1, Athen 1912–1923 [Lampros Sp., Palaiologeia kai 
Polopon siaka, Bd. 1, Athen 1912–1923].

Laurent V., Les «Mémoires» du grand ecclésiarque de l’Église de Constantinople Sylvestre Syropoulos sur 
le concile de Florence (1438–1439), Rome 1971.

Leone P. M. L., Ioannis Tzetzae historiae, Neapel 1968.

Makris G.,   :        Schmitt 
(1904), edd. E. und M. Jeffreys, Approaches to Texts in Early Modern Greek, Oxford 2005, 85–
100 [Makris G., Chronikon tou More s: Ereuna kai ekdotikes drast riot tes machri t s ekdosi 
Schmitt (1904), edd. E. und M. Jeffreys, Approaches to Texts in Early Modern Greek, Oxford 
2005, 85–100].



  L  (2013)  763–778776

Mango C., The Conciliar Edict of 1166, Dumbarton Oaks Papers 17 (1963) 315–330.

Matranga P., Anecdota Graeca, Bd. 2, Roma 1850.

Maximi monachi Planudis epistulae, ed. M. Treu, Breslau 1890.

Nicephori Gregorae Byzantina Historia, ed. L. Schopen, Bd. I, Bonn 1829/1830.

Nikephoros Gregoras, Historia Rhomaike, übers. u. erl. von J. L. van Dieten, Bd. 2,1, Stuttgart 1979.

Notitiae episcopatuum ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, ed. J. Darrouzès, Paris 1981.

Rubió i Lluch A., Diplomatari de l’Orient Català (1301–1309), Barcelona 1957.

Rossidou-Koutsou E., John Eugenikos Antirrhetic of the Decree of Ferrara-Florenz, Nicosia 2006.

Schreiner P., Texte zur spätbyzantinischen Finanz- und Wirtschaftsgeschichte in Handschriften der 
Biblioteca Vaticana, Vatikan 1991.

The Chronicle of Morea, ed. J. Schmitt, London 1904.

Wagner W., Carmina Graeca Medii Aevi, Leipzig 1884.

 – Secondary Works

Bartusis M. C., The Late Byzantine Army. Arms and Society 1204–1453, Philadelphia 1992.

Beyer H.-V., Die Erzählung des Matthaios von der Stadt Theodoro, Byzantinische Zeitschrift 96 (2003) 
25–57.

Bianconi D., Eracle e Iolao. Aspetti della collaborazione tra copisti nell’età dei Paleologi, Byzantinische 
Zeitschrift 96 (2003) 521–558.

Bianconi D., Tessalonica nell’età dei Paleologi. Le pratiche intellettuali nel riß esso della cultura scritta, 
Paris 2005.

Bibliotheca Hagiographica Graeca, Bd. I, Bruxelles 1957.

Cortelazzo M. –Zolli P., Dizionario etimologico della lingua italiana. Bd. 5, Bologna 1991.

Ducellier A., Les Albanais du XIe au XIIIe siècle: nomades ou sédentaires, ed. A. Ducellier, L’Albanie 
entre Byzance et Venise. Xe-XVe siècle, London 1987, Beitrag VI.

Duj ev I., Prou vanija v rhu b lgarskoto srednovekovie, SoÞ a 1945, 141–156 = Beitrag XVIII: B lgarski 
dumi v v vizantijski stihove ot XIV vek.

E. Kriaras,      , Bd. 4, Bd. 7, Thessalonike 1975, 
1980 [E. Kriaras, Lexiko t s masai nik s hell nikes d m dous grammateias, Bd. 4, Bd. 7, 
Thessalonike 1975, 1980].

Gaul N., Thomas Magistros und die spätbyzantinische Sophistik. Studien zum Humanismus urbaner 
Eliten in der frühen Paläologenzeit, Wiesbaden 2011, 307–309.

Ditten H., Der Russlandexkurs des Laonikos Chalkokondyles, Berlin 1968.

Ditten H., Germanen und Alamannen in antiken und byzantinischen Quellen, ed. J. Hermann u. a., 
Griechenland – Byzanz – Europa. Ein Studienband, Berlin 1985, 20–31.

Jacoby D., Mediterranean Food and Wine for Constantinople: The long-distance Trade, Eleventh to 
Mid-Fifteenth Century, Hrsg. E. Kislinger u. a., Handelsgüter und Verkehrswege. Aspekte der 
Warenversorgung im östlichen Mittelmeer (4. bis 15. Jhd.), Wien 2010, 127–147.

Jochalas T., Über die Einwanderung der Albaner in Griechenland (Eine zusammenfassende Betrachtung), 
Dissertationes Albanicae, München 1971, 89–106.

Karpov S. P., Istorija Trapezundskoj Imperii, St. Petersburg 2007.

La satira bizantina dei secoli XI-XV a cura di R. Romano, Turin 1999.

Lexikon des Mittelalters, Bd. 7 (1995).

Magnani M., La tradizione manoscritta degli Eraclidi di Euripide, Bologna 2000.



PETER SCHREINER: Ethnische Invektiven in der spätbyzantinischen Händlerwelt? … 777

Matschke K.-P., Die Osmanen vor Konstantinopel 1337. Ein wenig beachteter lateinischer Bericht über die 
ersten türkischen Vorstöße in das Vorfeld der Byzantinischen Hauptstadt, edd. . , . , 

. , .   .   , [A. Abramea, A. Laiou, E. 
Chrysos, Byzantio. Kratos kai koin nia. Mn m  Nikou Oikonomidou] Athen 2003, 369–381.

Matschke K.-P., Die spätbyzantinische Öffentlichkeit, Hrsg. S. Tanz, Mentalität und Gesellschaft im 
Mittelalter. Gedenkschrift für Ernst Werner, Frankfurt 1993, 155–223.

Mazzucchi C. M., Leggere i classici durante la catastrofe (Costantinopoli, Maggio-Agosto 1203). Le note 
marginali al Diodoro Siculo Vaticano gr. 130, Aevum 68 (1994) 165–218.

Mioni E., Bibliothecae Divi Marci Venetiarum codices graeci manuscripti. Vol. III codices in classem 
nonam, decimam, undecimam inclusos et supplementa duo continens, Roma 1972.

Nicol D. M., Byzantium and Venice. A Study of Diplomatic and Cultural Relations, Cambridge 1988.

Oikonomidès N., Hommes d’affaires grecs et latins à Constantinople (XIIIe-XVe siècles), Montréal-Paris 
1979.

Pérez Martín I., El estilo salonicense : un modo de escribir en la Salónica del siglo XIV, ed. G. Prato, 
I manoscritti greci tra riß essione e dibattito. Atti del V Colloquio Intern. di PaleograÞ a Greca. I, 
Florenz 2000.

Pérez Martín I., El patriarca Gregorio de Chypre (ca. 1240–1290) y la transmission de los textos classicos 
en Bisanzio, Madrid 1996,

Prati A., Nomi e sopranomi di genti indicanti qualità e mestiere, Archivum Romanicum 20 (1936) 
201–256.

Prosopographie der Mittelbyzantinischen Zeit. Zweite Abteilung. Bd. 5, Berlin 2013.

Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit, Fasz. 3, 12, Wien 1978, 1994; Addenda und Corrigenda 
zu Faszikel 1–8, Wien 1988.

Psaltes St. B., Grammatik der byzantinischen Chroniken, Leipzig 1913.

Repertorium der griechischen Kopisten 800–1600. 1. Teil: Handschriften aus Bibliotheken Großbritanniens. 
B. Paläographische Charakteristika, erstellt von H. Hunger, Wien 1981.

Rochow I. –Matschke K.-P., Neues zu den Zigeunern im byzantinischen Reich um die Wende vom 13. zum 
14. Jahrhundert, Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik 41 (1991) 241–254.

Rösch G.,  , Wien 1978. [Rösch G., Onoma basileias, Wien 1978].

Rubió i Lluch A.,    , Athen 1995. [Rubió i Lluch A., Hoi Albanoi st n Hellada, 
Athen 1995].

Schreiner P., Der Händler schreibt, edd. S. Kolditz – R. C. Müller, Geschehenes und Geschriebenes. 
Studien zu Ehren von Günther S. Henrich und Klaus Peter Matschke, Leipzig 2005, 15–35.

Šev enko I., The Decline of Byzantium seen through the Eyes of ist Intellectuals, Dumbarton Oaks Papers 
15 (1961) 169–186.

Trapp E., Zur IdentiÞ zierung der Personen in der Hadesfahrt des Mazaris, Jahrbuch der Österreichischen 
Byzantinistik 18 (1969) 95–99.

Trauzzi A., Attraverso l’onomastica del Medio Evo in Italia. Bd. 1. Rocca San Casciano 1911, 25–27.

Turyn A., Dated Greek Manuscripts of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries in the Libraries of Italy. 
Vol I–II Text, Urbana 1972.

Vasiliev A. A., The Goths in the Crimea, Cambridge 1936.

Volk R., Beiträge zum Ethnikon  [katsibelos], Byzantinische Zeitschrift 79 (1986) 1–16.



  L  (2013)  763–778778

 
(   )

    
   .
    MARCIANUS GR. XI, 

6  3.  4.  XIV 

 1972.        Dated Greek 
Manuscri pts of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries in the Libraries of Italy,  
Marcianus gr. XI, 6   .     6    

   ,     : , 
, , ,     .

     ,       
,     1321.   ,      

   .        1204.   
   14.      .  1321, 

   ,      
  .           

,    1337.     ,  
   III    .      

   .  1204.     
,  1319.   -     

   .  (       toudes-
koi)          .   

           
1337, ,  ,        

    .        , , 
  ,     .   , 

 ,       ,  
         ,  

.        
         .

,          1321. 
 1340.          , 

       .



: 2-771:271.2-726.1(560)"13/14"
DOI: 10.2298/ZRVI1350779T

 . 
(   , )

     
(     

 XIV –  XV .)

       -
   XIV –  XV .     .   

         
      XIV –  XV .  

          -
 XV .          

 ,       1410-  .  
, ,   .

 : , XIV–XV .,  ,  
, ,  .

The article is devoted to Þ lling gaps in the history of Byzantine ecclesiastical 
hierarchy mid – late XIV-XV centuries. It consists of two parts. In the Þ rst one the 
author succeeds in using little known or forgotten Slavic written sources set the name 
of the Ohrid Archbishop of late XIV – early XV centuries, set the name of the Ohrid 
Archbishop of late XIV – early XV centuries, and a suggestion about the name of an-
other Chapter of this Department Þ rst half of the XV century. The second part is devoted 
to the unknown until now Metropolitan of Heraclea Thracian a short time took this 
Department in 1410’s and carrying out probably important diplomatic missions.

Keywords: Byzantium, the XIV–XV centuries, the Church hierarchy, the Slavic 
sources, Ohrid, Heraclea Thracian.

,        
,  ,   ,   

(    , ,      , 
,  ).      

  ,     

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013



  L  (2013)  779–788780

 ,     1. 
      .

)        XIV 
–  XV .

         
 .  –     , 

       1378 .    
 .    2  ,   

   1407/8 .        
3. ,  ,     
 ,         

 ,           
   .     1400/01 

(6909) .         ( , 
 ,  . . ,  158, . 251 .),   

   4. ,  , 
,    «    

  …      .   
  6909»5.  « »   (   ) 

      ,   , 
 6;      , 

1       , ,      
 (    , 1680–  .,  – ,   

 ( ),   ( ),  ,  1209, . 222)  -
       II  (  –  

1416 .)       « »    ( . 
. ,        (    . 
.   ),     III,  1991, 130–132.)   

 ,     ,     ( -
 « », « », « », « », « », « », 

« », « », « », « », « », « »(!), 
« », « »,  « » ( . . ), « », « »).

2 . ,     I (       
   ),  1924, 342.

3 . ,    -      -
    (1394–1767 .),  1932, 181–183; . ,   

  XV ,  1980, 24–25; G. Fedalto, Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis. Series episcopo-
rum ecclesianorum christianorum orientalium I (Patriarchatus Constantinopolitanus), Padova 1988, 548.

4 . . ,         . . , 
 1872, 312; . ,      I,  1902, 64,  201; . . 

,        ,  1969, 294; . 
 – .  – .  – . ,      
         ,  1999, 42 (  35).

5 ,      I, 64,  201.
6          1642 .    

  ( ),        ,   -
      .  (1234 –  1263  1266 .),  

 « »   ,         
 ( . ,     ..., 64,  202; . J ,   

 ,  2001, 343–344,  69).



 . :       … 781

       .  
     ,  ,  

 (       ),    
7.

, ,      -
   (     )   -

 .  , . 158   ,  
. .          1868 

.8     , ,    XVII 
–XVIII .,     .   9.  -

 ,       ,   
   (1–30),    XV–XVI    

    (  30 )   
 (4 !)    6-   .  

    ,    -
  « ( )»  « ( )» / « i ( )»   

« »/ « i » (     « »),  
.  ,     ,  

     c  1345–1346 . -
.10    (    ,    

« »      )   -
              

    .

    (    1401 .),  ,  
,      .  
      ,  

         22–23 .

,   ,   40 ,   
 ,   1410/1411 .11,  ,   

           

7 .  . ,       -
    ,      

 ( .,  : .  – . ,    
I,  1988; . -  – .  – . J - ,    -

 j , j  1997; .  – . j  – . ,  
      , j  2008).

8 . ,       ,  1986, 84–
86;  –  –  – ,    , 10–
12; . . ,    ( )   . . , 

  2002,  2003, 130–143. 
9  –  –  – ,    , 

42–43.
10     ,   « »    ,  

«  ».
11 ,    - , 182–183; Fedalto, 

Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis, 548.



  L  (2013)  779–788782

(1450/1451 .)        (1451/1452)12.  
       

     , ,  , ,  
 ,    .   

   ,    XIV – 
XV .    (« »)    

    -  ( , . . . ,  156, 
 XIII –  XIV .),        

            
     (        

), ,  ,      
13.           

           
  XIV .    14,  

    .   ,  
        

  70–80  –           
.       –  (   

202 . – 203)   ,   (   181)   
   – « …».  ,      

  20    : , , , , 
, , , , , , , , 

, , , , , , , 15. 
   ,  ,   , 

     (     
)     I,     

  .        
   (  , ,  

   ,    ),    
    ,     ,   

.       
« …»  , ,    

.        .

12 ,   , 63, 71; . ,  j    
 ,  21 (1982), 213–236.   ,     

. . ,   ( .,  : ,    
- , 183)       (  

 ),  -          . . 
  1845 . ( . . ,     ,  

1877, 107; . .  ( .),  . .      -
 ,  1916, 150.

13 . .  – . . , "    " (   
  ), , 4 (1998), 3–23; . .  – . . , 

     (     
 )  2 (1999), 24–36.

14 . .  ( . .),   -     
 ,    . XIV ., I,  2002, 629–630 ( 41).

15   ( ),    III,  1997, 591–592, 653.



 . :       … 783

)        1410–  .?

,   ,    
 XV .    .    

     ,  
  1409  1450 .16 , , ,  

    (  ,    
       

)  ,       , 
       .   

  ( .  -16)    
-  XV .,    17. 

           
   ,     

 XV    :

mo[i dryvo /ivotvora
[e da riza stQ] boroci mo[i
vasilq] kisaryiskovo mo[i wn
d9ry] pervozvannago eoustafIa
semiona stogo stxA vararQ evginqi m
arina evdokima gewrgi marinQ spir
idonq] pantelemona grigorq] vel
ikogo cr] kost]ntina arefQ potapq
A merkurq] O mo[i ofonasq] veli
kogo a mo[i nikitQ velikogo a blvilx ty
mimi galagtiw(n) mitropolitx araklyis
kq si stosti knzA kost]ntina

«  » ,   ,   ,  
 (« »),   ,      

 (« »)    ,  
  . ,     

      ,  
     –      

 ,    .  
    . -  

      – ,   
      ,  

 – 18.   ,    
 (   ( ) – mo[i (5 ), /ivotvora[e +   

  ,  « » / ,      –  

16 Fedalto, Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientali, 275 (27.1.2).
17   : . .  ( - ),    

 ,  2000, 56–57.
18 . . ,  ,  :     , 
 2003, 8–23.



  L  (2013)  779–788784

   : kisaryiskovo)    
( ,   , ) 19.   

      (16  1389 
–  1434 .?),        

        20. 
    («    (!)  (!), 

  (!)  (!) ») ,     
  ,       .   

       
 (       – 13 ), . . 

  1402 .    -    
     1407 . (     

   )21   1421 . (   
  -  )22.

          
    (     ,  

 –  ).       
   (      )    
. ,         

 ,   VIII     
   23 (  –     –  

   ,    
24) ,   1411 .     

    ,        
   ,   .

        . 
   1419–1420 .       
        .  , 

      ,    
  . , ,      

 ,     ,  

19 . . ,  ,  1995, 57, 64, 74–75.  
   . .     -

   .       
-     : . .  ( - ), 

-    :   XI – XV ., 
 1996.

20      .: . . ,    -
  ,    1978 .,  1979, 54–57; . . 
,   :     XV ,  1991, 7–10, 30, 33–34, 37, 

40, 42–43, 50, 56, 66, 71–72, 95, 152, 185–186, 224, 233, 258; . . ,   I  
  ,  .  , 3/53 (2013), 20–21.
21 ,      , 54.
22 ,      , 54.
23 . . ,      ?,   

 , 30,  1976, 255–262.
24           -

  . . .



 . :       … 785

   ,      
 –        

.

       
        

          
 15  1415 .  « »   , 

  (     )    
     (      

  ).  ,    
        

         
. ,      (15  1415 .) 

      –  1416 .  ,   
         

 ,         
  1415–1416 . -        

         (    
    -   ). 

,          
  ,        1416 . 

        25.  , 
         
      1416    

1421 .26 ( ,     ,    
        ,       

,     ).

 , ,     ,  
       – , 

   –  ,   .  ,    
     1417 . (  17      

   27),       
.

  – LIST OF REFERENCES

 – Primary Sources

  ( ),    III,  1997 [Arhiepiskop Sergij 
(Spaskij), Polnyj mesjacoslov Vostoka III, Moskva 1997].

25 ,      , 54.
26 ,      , 54.
27 ,   , 258



  L  (2013)  779–788786

 . – j  . –  .,        
, j  2008 [Velev I. – Makarijoska L. Crvenkovska E., Makedonski spomenici so glagol-

sko i so kirilsko pismo, Skopje 2008].

 . .,     ,  1877 [Grigorovi  V. I., O erk 
putešestvija po Evropejskoj Turcii, Moskva 1877].

 . . –  . ., «    » (   -
  ),  4 (1998) 3–23 [Moškova L. B. – Turilov A. 

A., ‘’Morav’skye zemli velej gražanin’’ (Neizvestnaja drevnaja služba pervou itelju Mefodiju), 
Slavjanovedenie 4 (1998) 3–23].

 . . –  . .,      
(      )  2 (1999) 24–36 
[Moškova L. B. – Turilov A. A., Neizvestnyj pamjatnik drevnejšej slavjanskoj gimnograÞ i (Kanon 
Klimenta Ohridskogo na Uspenie Bogorodicy) Slavjanovedenie 2 (1999) 24–36].

 .,      I,  1902 [Stojanovi  Lj., Stari srpski zapisi i 
natpisi I, Beograd 1902].

 – Secondary Works

Fedalto G., Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis. Series episcoporum ecclesianorum christianorum orienta-
lium I (Patriarchatus Constantinopolitanus), Padova 1988.

J  .,    ,  2001 [Jovanovi  T., Književno delo patri-
jarha Pajseja, Beograd 2001].

 . .,   I    ,  .  
 3/53 (2013) 20–22 [Bogdanov C. V., Konß ikt Vailija I s lnjazem Konstantinom 

Dmitrievi em, Drevnjaja Rus’. Voprosy medievistiki 3/53 (2013) 20–22].

 . –  .,    I,  1988 [Despodova V. – 
Slaveva L., Makedonski srednovekovni rakopisi I, Prilep 1988].

 . .,  ,  1995 [Zaliznjak A. A., Drevnenovgorodskij 
dialekt, Moskva 1995].

 . .,   :     XV ,  1991 [Zimin A. A., 
Vitjaz’ na rasput’e: Feodalna vojna v Rossii XV veka, Moskva 1991].

 . .,  ,  :     ,  
2003 [Ka alova I. Ja., Carskij hram, Carskij hram: Svjatyni Blagoveš enskogo sobora v Kremle, 
Moskva 2003].

 .,       ,  1986 [Kuev K., S dbata 
na starob lgarskata r kopisna kniga prez vekovete, SoÞ ja 1986]

 . . ( - ),     ,  2000 
[Lidov A. M. (redaktor-sostavitel’), Hristianske relikvii v Moskovskom Kremle, Moskva 2000].

 . .,      ?,   -
  30,  1976, 255–262 [Medvedev I. P., Vnu ka Dmitrija Donskogo 

na vizantijskom prestole?, Trudy Otdela drevnerusskoj literatury 30, Leningrad 1976, 255–262].

 . –  . –  . –  .,    -
           ,  

1999 [Nikolova S. – Jov eva M. – Popova T. – Taseva L., B lgarskoto srednovekovno kulturno 
nasledstvo v sbirkata na Aleksej Hludov v D ržavnija istori eski muzej v Moskva, SoÞ ja 1999].

 . . ( .),  . .       -
,  1916 [Petrovskij N. M. (izd.), Donesenija V. I. Grigorovi a ob ego putešestvii po 

slavjanskim zemljam, Kazan’ 1916].



 . :       … 787

-  . –  . – J -  .,     
j , j  1997 [Pop-Atanasov G. – Velev I. – Jakimovska-Tošik’ M., Skriptorski centri 

vo srednovekovna Makedonija, Skopje 1997].

 . .,         . . , 
 1872 [Popov A. N., Opisanie rukopisej i katalog knig cerkovnoj pe ati biblioteki A. I. 

Hludova, Moskva 1872].

 .,     I (       
   ),  1924 [Snegarov I., Istorija na Ohridskata arhiepis-

kopija I (od osnovaneto i do zavladavaneto na Balkanskija poluostrov ot turcite), SoÞ ja 1924].

 .,    -       
   (1394–1767 .),  1932 [Snegarov I., Istorija na Ohridskata 

arhiepiskopija-patriaršija ot padaneto pod turcite do nejnoto iništoženie (1394–1767 g.), SoÞ ja 
1932].

 . . ( - ), -    : 
  XI – XV .,  1996 [Sterligova I. A. (redaktor-sostavitel’), 

Dekorativno-prikladnoe iskusstvo Velikogo Novgoroda: Hudožestvennyj metall XI – XV vv., 
Moskva 1996].

 .,     XV ,  1980 [Subotik’ G., Ohridskata slikarska 
škola od XV veka, Ohrid 1980].

 .,  j     ,    
 21 (1982) 213–236 [Suboti  G., Pe ki patrijarh i ohridski arhiepiskop Nikodim, 

Zbornik radova Vizantološkog instituta 21 (1982) 213–236].

 . .,        ,  1969 
[Tihomirov M. N., Istori eskie svjazi Rossii so slavjanskim stranami i Vizantiej, Moskva 1969].

 . . ( . .),   -      , 
   . XIV ., I,  2002 [Turilov A. A. (otv. red.), Svodnyj katalog 

slavjano-russkih rukopisnyh knig hranjaš ihsja v Rossii, stranah SNG i Baltii. XIV v., I, Moskva 
2002].

 . .,    ( )   . . , 
  2002,  2003, 130–143 [Turilov A. A., K istorii vtoroj (makedonskoj) 

rukopisnoj kollekcii A. A. Gil’ferdinga, Slavjanskij al’manah 2002, Moskva 2003, 130–143].

 . .,        (   -
 . .   ),    , III,  1991, 72–74 [Turilov 

A. A., K istorii rannih proektov likvidacii Brestskoj unii (neizvestnoe poslanie knjazja K. K. 
Ostrožskogo patriarhu Iovu), Slavjane i ih sosedi, III, Moskva 1991, 72–74].

 . .,      ,   
 1978 .,  1979, 52–61 [Janin V. L., K voprosu o proishoždenii Mihaila Klopskogo, 

ArheograÞ eskij ežegodnik za 1978 g., Moskva 1979, 52–61].



  L  (2013)  779–788788

 . 
(     , )

     
(       XIV 

  XV EKA)

   ,     , -
         XIV  -

 XV      ,     
.      .      

.       ,  
           1401.  

( , ,  , . 158),  .    -
 ,        1410.  1450. , 

       .

       ,  
     .     -

          
   XV ,       

(1389 –  1434. ),      
 I.  , ,      1416,   

            -
     .



: 342.519(495.02)"14"(044):929
DOI: 10.2298/ZRVI1350789N

 
(    –  )

       II 
   . 43*

   II  . 43   , 
    ,        

          -
     ,    -

      XV .    
,       ,      

  VII, ,   ,       
    ,           – 

 ,      ..

 :  ,  II , , , 
, i`ppikh, ma,qhsij, 
The letter of Manuel II Palaiologos no. 43 addressed to Demetrios Chrysoloras, as 

their correspondence in whole, is a vivid testimony, not only on the friendship between 
these two great intellectuals, but also on some social rules and customs of the court of 
the last Palaiologan emperors and habits of the Byzantine social and intellectual elite in 
the Þ rst half of the XV century. Through the paradigm of noble horse, used as a symbol 
of public ofÞ ce, in this case the one of mesazon in the service of John VII, the emperor 
showed that he was not indifferent and suggested to his friend to give up something 
which doesn’t suit him and continue to occupy himself with intellectual work.

Keywords: Demetrios Chrysoloras, Manuel II Palaiologos, mesazon, archon, 
horses, i`ppikh, ma,qhsij, education

         ,    
   . 177032        :  

,     9.  15.  . 177015,    ,  
    .

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013



  L  (2013)  789–801790

 ,1 ,2   ,3   
,4 ,5   oivkei/oj,6      -

 ,7        
  XV ,   ,   ,    

      .8

      .     1360,   
     1417. .9   II     

,   1403.  1408. ,      
 (geghrakw,j)  .10    II, ,    
,      .  ,       
,        VII,   
             

,   ,        ,  
    ,      .      

      (ta. sa. r`a|di,wj pare,ceij),     

1 Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit, Wien 1976 sq., no. 31156 (    
PLP); The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, vol. I–III, New York, London 1991, 454 (A. M. Talbot) (  

 : ODB).
2       .  ,   

    S. Lambros, Die Werke des Demetrios Chrysoloras, BZ 3 (1894) 599 601. 
      I. Roca Meliá, Demetrio Crisoloras y su homilía in-

édita sobre la dormición de María, Helmantica 11 (1960) 233 248  G. D. Panagopoulos, The Demetrios 
Chrysoloras’ Project, Proceedings of the 22nd International Congress of the Byzantine Studies, SoÞ a 
22 27 August 2011, vol. III (Abstracts of free Communications), SoÞ a 2011, 293 294.

3       o  V. Pasiourtides, An 
annotated critical edition of Demetrios Chrysoloras’ Dialogue on Demetrios Kydones’ Antirrhetic against 
Neilos Kabasilas, University of London, Royal Holloway and Bedford New College 2013, 23, 24, 25 
(   ). 

4 Les „Mémoires“ du Grand Ecclésiarque de l’Eglise de Constantinople Sylvestre Syropoulos 
sur le concile de Florence (1438 1439), éd. V. Laurent, Paris 1971, 172 174, 606 (   : 
Syropoulos).

5 Johannes Chortasmenos (ca. 1370–ca. 1436/37). Briefe, Gedichte und Kleine Schriften. Einleitung, 
Regesten, Prosopographie, Text, ed. H. Hunger, Wien 1969, 171 (   : Chortasmenos).

6 V. Laurent, Le trisépiscopat du Patriarche Matthieu Ier (1397–1410). Un grand procès canonique 
à Byzance au début du XVe siècle, REB 30 (1972), 134, 136, 58; J. Darrouzès, Les regestes des actes du 
patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I, Les actes des patriarches, fasc. VI, Les regestes de 1377 à 1410, Paris 
1979, no. 3284.

7          ,   ,  
   1384 5.  diapresbeu,ein ta. tou/ basile,wj me,llontoj pro.j to.n ba,rbaron, 

    ,      I (G. T. Dennis, The Letters of 
Theodore Potamios, Byzantium and the Franks: 1350 1420, London 1982 (Variorum Reprints), XII, 12). 

            ,     1401. , 
  II    ouv panta,pasin a;peiroj toutwni. tw/n e`speri,wn merw/n, , 

 ,  ,   ,       ,  
     (The Letters of Manuel II Palaeologus, ed. G. T. Dennis, Washington 

1977, 109, xxxiv (   : Dennis, Letters)).        VII  
  (Syropoulos, 102, 172 174; F. Dölger, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des oströ-

mischen Reiches von 565–1453, 5. Teil – Regesten von 1341–1453, München, Berlin 1965, no. 3207).
8           K.– P. Matschke, F. 

Tinnefeld, Die Gesellschaft im späten Byzanz: Gruppen, Strukturen und Lebensformen, Cologne, Weimar, 
Vienna 2001, 221 371 (   : Matschke, Tinnefeld, Gesellschaft).

9 Dennis, Letters, 170.
10 Dennis, Letters, 139.



 :     … 791

  .11            
    (to,kon so.n ei=nai tau/ta; e;ce para. soi tou.j toiou,touj 

pai/daj).12        13 
–        II,     

       –    
   ,        

    .14  ,     
    1411.    avndrw,n avri,stw| kai. perifanesta,tw|.15

      -   
II .       ,   

  . ,      ,    
      ,    

 ,           
,       ,    

   ,         
      XV ,  ,  

, ,          -
  . ,          

   1397.  1417. ,   II      
 ,    (h`ma/j eivdw.j),       

,   , ,       (o` kalo.j h`mi/n 
Dhmh,trioj fu,sin te,cnhj dei,knusi krei,ttw).16    ,  

 ,17          , 
 ,  ,   ,     ,        
 .18  , ,   ,     

 . E ,     II   , 
       ,19    

  ,     ,20   
  1417. ,        . -

 ,      60 70 .21   
       ,        

11 Dennis, Letters, 113.
12 Dennis, Letters, 121, 137.
13 Cf. G. Cammelli, I dotti bizantini e le origini dell’umanesimo. Vol. I: Manuele Crisolora, 

Florence, 1941, 198‒201.
14    cf. PLP no. 31165  ODB 454 (A. M. Talbot). 
15 Patrologiae cursus completus, series graecolatina, ed. J. P. Migne, Paris 1857–1866, 156, 57.
16 Dennis, Letters, 108.
17    cf. PLP no. 7973.
18 Dennis, Letters, no. 45.
19 Dhmhtri,ou Crusolwra/ Su,gkrisij palaiw/n avrco,ntwn kai. ne,ou tou/ nu/n auvtokra,toroj, 

Palaiolo,geia kai, Peloponnhsiaka,, III, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athena 1926, 222–245.
20 Eivj to.n auvtokra,tora ku,rin Manouh.l to.n Palaiolo,gon Dhmhtri,ou tou/ Crusolwra/ evpistolai. 

r , evf v e`ni. pra,gmati.      cf. M. Treu, Demetrius Chrysoloras und seine hundert 
Briefe, BZ 20 (1911) 106 129. 

21 Demetrio Crisolora, Cento epistole a Manuele II Paleologo, ed. F. C. Bizzarro, Napoli 1984,  
  (   : Cento epistole). 



  L  (2013)  789–801792

,      ,22    
   (tou/ kalou/ ta. gra,mmata Leonta,rh)     

   ,     .23    
    ,         

    ,        ,  
      .      

 , ,            
 .24     ,     

   .         
       ,    
 II     ,  ,      

,25                 
     ,      , 

        .26

      90-   XIV    
    VII ,     .  , , 

       II  1397. .27  ,  
  VII        

 (1399 1403),        ,  
  .28

     II,  ,   
 1403.  1408. ,    VII   . 

    tw|/ Crusolwra/| kurw|/ Dhmhtri,w| mesa,zonti tou/ basile,wj kurou/ 
VIwa,nnou tou/ evn Qessaloni,kh|,       
(a;rconta, te avgaqo.n o;nta).29  , ,     . 

  ,      ,30   ,   
   ,   : „  

,         ,   

22     cf. PLP no. 14676  . ,     
   –   XV    .  

,  49 (2012) 370 372 (   : ,    ).
23 Cento epistole, 39, 40, 41, 44. 
24 evdexa,mhn sou to.n o`rismo.n o]n h`mi/n o` kalo.j e;pemye Leonta,rhj stuptikou/ ge,monta kai. 

drimu,thtoj, toi/j d v a;lloij be,baion w`j pareco,menon euvergesi,an h`mi/n· crh. toi,nun kai. ta. tw/n deinw/n 
evpi,onta fe,rein kai. ta. kala. prosdoka/n evk tw/n evnanti,wn”, Cento epistole, 39.

25      Matschke, Tinnefeld, Gesellschaft, 248. 
26 Dennis, Letters, 171. 
27 Dennis, Letters, 91 93, xxxiv.
28 P. Gautier, Action de grâces de Démétrius Chrysoloras à la Théotokos pour l’anniversaire de la 

bataille d’Ankara (28 Juillet 1403), REB 19 (1961) 340 356; Dennis, Letters, 109, xxxiv; .  
.

29 Chortasmenos, 173.           (yu,llhj
evgkw,mion)     (J. Iriarte, Regiae Bibliothecae Matritensis codices graeci mss, 
I, Madrid 1769, 158; E. Miller, Catalogue des manuscrits grecs de la Bibliothèque de l’Escurial, Paris 
1848, 133; P. A. Revilla, Catálógo de los códices griegos de la Biblioteca de el Escorial, I, Madrid 1936, 
510).   , ,  G. Andres, Demetrio Crisoloras el Palaciego, Encomio de la 
pulga, Helmantica 35 (1984) 51–69. 

30 .    . 22  23.



 :     … 793

,   ,       . 
               

   .      ”.31

        
,32            

VII  .  , ,    ,     
    ,       

.33

, ,          
  (i[ppon euvgenh/ stratiw,th| pre,ponta)   , ,   

       . ,    
          ,  , 

     . , ,    
    ,      . , 
     ,        .    

  ,     (th/j avmei,nonoj tu,chj),   
  , , ,   ,  , , 

       ,      
      ,          
     ,   , ,  (deu,teroj

i[ppoj parenegkei/n dunhso,menoj th.n avreth.n tou/ prote,rou).  , ,   
  (eiv de. dh. threi/j th.n ta,xin)         
   (ta. koina. pra,gmata),     (po,noi de. u`pe.r 

fi,lwn),     (avgw/nej de. u`pe.r tou/ dikai/ou),     
   ,         . ,   

             
 ,        . ,   
   ,     ,    -

,           (eiv mh. me,lleij avdikh,sein 
evme. kavkei/non),      ,          

              
(dh,lwson o;nta fau/lon kai. to,te crw/ dikai,wj auvtw|/, kai. ouvdei,j se me,myetai crw,menon 
katallh,lw| pra,gmati). ,        

       .34

31 :Ariste basileu/, oi` tw/n avrco,ntwn a;lloi politikh,n tina metaceirizo,menoi th.n h`gemoni,an 
o;gkw| tu,fw| kai. flegmonh/| cai,rousin, auvto.j de. filei/j eivrhnikh.n th.n diakoni,an o;ntwj kai. th.n avta,racon· 
ouv mo,non evn toi/j mikroi/j avlla. kavn toi/j mega,loij e;deixaj e`auto.n me,gan evpista.j toi/j koinoi/j· o[qen kai. 
h`mi/n di,dou ca,rin”, Cento epistole, 42 43.

32    ( . 44),    ,     ,  
       ,      

,       ,   ,   ,     
    ,           .     

      ,        (Dennis, Letters, no. 44, 
117, 121).

33 Dennis, Letters, no. 43, 113 115.
34 Dennis, Letters, 113–115. 



  L  (2013)  789–801794

  , ,   ,     , 
         ,  , 

    (th/j avmei,nonoj tu,chj),  . , 
,    , .   

 ,      XIV  
  XV ,   ,35     ,   

,             
 VII,           

         .36 
   ,  ,       (th.n ta,xin), 

 ,       ,   
   (avdikh,sein):   II      

     VII,    ,      
.          II,    

  VII,        (dh,lwson o;nta fau/lon),  
          .

         
,     .      ,  

,            ,  
 ,       , ,  

   .        ,    -
   ,37      II,      

    ,   .38   
   ,     ,39  

  ,  ,    .    
    ,   ,          (to.

mhde. avporei/n i[ppou, di v ou- du,nait v a;n tij, o[poi bou,letai, diata,couj evlqei/n).40  
 ,       41  

35   (PLP no. 13876)      VI  
(1347 1354),    V  (c. 1356 c. 1386).    cf. H.-G. Beck, Der 
byzantinische “Ministerpräsident”, BZ 48 (1955) 309 338; J. Verpeaux, Contribution à l’étude de l’admi-
nistration byzantine: O mesa,zwn, Bsl 16 (1955) 270–296; N. Oikonomides, La chancellarie impériale de 
Byzance du 13e au 15e siècle, REB 43 (1985) 167 195; F. Kianka, Demetrios Kydones and Italy, DOP 
49 (1995) 100 101. 

36           XIV , 
    II   VII       . . 

,   V  (1332–1391),  1993, 370 375, 383 388, 392 396, 402 408; 
. ,  VII ,  1996, 51 52, 64 82, 83, 85, 91 107.

37 PLP no. 29091.
38 Ruy González de Clavijo. Embassy to Tamerlane 1403 1406, trans. G. Le Strange, London 

1928, 78.
39 PLP no. 3088.
40 Chortasmenos, 182.
41  , ,       ,     

  ,      ,   VIII , ,    
,   ,     .    ,   

         , Bertrandon de la Brokijer, Putovanje preko mora, 
prev. M. Raji i , Beograd 2002 ( ), 83 (   : Brokijer). 



 :     … 795

    ,    .42    
 ,    ,       -
 , 1438.    ,       

      .   ,   
 11  (parippi,dia)          

 .     ,       
   ,            

  .      .43 ,     
            

 ,        .44

       
 XV      ,45    

     ,  -
  .46       ,   

   ,    ,      
,          

      ,   ,    
        ,     

,           , .  -
 ,  ,   ,      

  . „        a , 
    ,            

  ,      .    ,  
 ,  ,   ,   ”.47    

  , , ,        -
,     .

 , ,      II   ,   
      . ,     

42 ODB 948 (A. Kazhdan, J. W. Nesbitt).
43 Syropoulos, 296. 
44 Palaiolo,geia kai, Peloponnhsiaka,, II, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athena 1924, 334 (   : 

, II).
45 Cf. PLP no. 1267.
46     cf. PLP nos. 11410, 11411, 92341. 
47  {Oqen kai. dh. kaq v h`me,ran evp v ovch,mati fero,menoj euvtrafei/ te kai. pi,oni, liparo.j w'n kauvto.j 

kai. euvanqh.j kai. th.n te ko,mhn kai. to. ge,neion eu= diatiqe,menoj, ou[twj h;dh dia. me,shj th/j avgora/j kai. 
tw/n a;llwn th/j po,lewj avguiw/n, w[sper tij ovlumpioni,khj geghqw.j kai. ma,la faidro.j perie,rch|, avxiw/n
h;dh kauvto.j avpoble,pesqai tw|/ ge dikasth.j avkou,ein th/j mega,lhj po,lewj, avmpeco,menoj me.n polla,kij 
kai. th.n perikallh/ sou xusti,da, e;cwn d v evpi. kefalh/j kai. th.n oi-on eivpei/n sou tia,ran, le,gw dh. to.n 
shrikoi/j u`fa,smasin evndedume,non me,gan sou pi/lon, kai. ta.j me.n ovfru/j metew,rouj avnaspw/n, tw. de. po,de 
kaqiei.j kapi. Æ toi/j th/j evfestri,doj kli,maxin evpereido,menoj kai. to.n loipo.n avnakoufi,zwn a;nqrwpon... 
VAlla. ga.r h=n a'n i;swj ta. th/j semno,thtoj th/sde kai. tou/ mhde,n soi prosh,kontoj o;gkou kai. evxapath/
sai, tinaj w[ste kai. oivhqh/nai, se tw/n eu= gegono,twn ei=nai, ei; ge, soi ta. toiau/ta eivj te,loj evpi. tou/ 
toiou/de sch,matoj evmemenh,ken· nu/n d v o[ fasi, to.n krokwto.n h` galh/, eiv de. bou,lei ge, th.n leonth.n o` 
o;noj”, Jean Argyropoulos, Comédie de Katablattas: invective byzantine du XVe siècle, ed. P. Canivet, N. 
Oikonomidès, Di,ptuca 3 (1982–1983) 53 54.



  L  (2013)  789–801796

     ,      .48  
 ,          .49  

     II  ,50    ,51 
  ,    (h`mi,onoj)   200  . 

         52 
    (VAlbano.j i[ppoj),   „  -

   ”.53        
 ,54 , ,      fau,lh

dwrea,.55  56  , ,    II   
  ,        57  

VAlbano.n i[ppon.58 ,      . 
     ,    ,    , 1421. 

    ,  59   
,60   I    ,     

   ,61    , ,   
,   .        

 ,               
.  , ,   ,      .62

        , i`ppikh, ma,qhsij   
      . ,     ,  
  ,    .  ,  

   .        
    .   

           
   (  ,  , , -
 ,  ,  , ).  

        -
   ,       

48 A. Karpozilos, Realia in Byzantine Epistolography XIII XV c., BZ 88 (1995) 69 (   
: Karpozilos, Realia).

49      Pseudo-Kodinos. Traité des ofÞ ces, ed. J. Verpeaux, 
Paris 1966, 168 171 (   : Pseudo-Kodinos).

50    -  cf. ODB 2040 2041 (M. J. Angold).
51   ,   , cf. ODB 296 (R. J. Macrides). 
52    cf. ODB 1421 (R. J. Macrides). 
53 Theodori Ducae Lascaris Epistulae CCXVII, ed. N. Festa, Florence 1898, Ep. 8, 28 32; 9, 1 2; 

15, 305, 7, 10; 203, 250, 5, 9 (   Karpozilos, Realia, 69).
54 Cf. PLP no. 30961.
55 P. L. M. Leone, Le Epistole di Niceforo Chumno nel cod. Ambros. gr. C 71 sup, EEBS 39 40 

(1972 1973) 91 92.
56  ,        XIV , cf. ODB 967 (A. M. 

Talbot); PLP no. 29507. 
57 Cf. PLP no. 21439.
58 F. J. G. La Porte-du Theil, Notices et extraits des manuscrits de la Bibliothèque Nationale 5 

(1798) 723, 736, 743 744; 6 (1800) 47 (   Karpozilos, Realia, 69). 
59 PLP no. 1493; . ,    , 378 380.
60 Cf. PLP no. 10979. 
61 PLP no. 29760; . ,    , 376, 377, 380.
62 Giorgio Sfranze, Cronaca, a cura di R. Maisano, Roma 1990, 46.



 :     … 797

   .63 -  , ,  XIV 
,64        ,   , -

,      , .   -
 .65       XIV  XV  

    ,       
.66

,          
 ,     .    

      VII ,     
         

.67  ,    ,  ,68  
    1439.    ,   , pra,ttontoj

to,te ta. sunodika,,          
    , ,   .  , 

,    ,         
,   , ,      ,   

   ,   ,      
 . , ,  (u`po,xanqoj)       

(new,nhtoi)     .        , 

63 D. Kyritses, The Byzantine Aristocracy in the Thirteenth and Early Fourteenth Centuries, 
  , Harvard 1997, 45, 275.

64       ,       
,   R. Macrides, „The reason is unknown”. Remembering and recording the past. 

Pseudo-Kodinos as historian, L’écriture de la mémoire. La littérarité de l’historiographie, ed. P. Odorico, 
P. Agapitos, M. Hinterberger, Paris 2006, 317–330; R. Macrides, Ceremonies and the City: The Court in 
Fourteenth–century Constantinople, Royal Courts in Dynastic States and Empires: A Global Perspective, 
ed. J. Duindam, T. Artan, M. Kunt, Leiden 2011, 217–235.

65 Pseudo-Kodinos, 251. 
66    XIV      ,    

  (Manuelis Philae Carmina I, ed. E. Miller, Paris 1855, 104 105, 143 184, 
244 246; II, Paris 1857, 413 414, 415 420),        ,  

            II  
    ,      ,     
  .             

 (P. Underwood, The Kariye Djami, I, Princeton 1975, 276–277). ,     
     XV .       

   (Palaiolo,geia kai, Peloponnhsiaka,, I, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athena1912, 213); ,    , 370 371.       
     oivkei,oj   (K. Chryssochoides, 

VAne,kdoth monw|di,a sto.n “oivkei/on” tou/ auvtokra,tora Gew,rgio Kantakouzhno,, Symmeikta 5 (1983) 368). 
  II ,           I, 

  ,     ,      
 ,             

(tw/n sofistw/n kai. tw/n paidotribw/n kai. tw/n o`tiou/n crhsto.n evpith,deuma didasko,ntwn).  , 
,            (u`pernikw/n h=n 

kavn toi/j gumnasi,oij kavn tai/j a`mi,llaij kavn a[pasin),        (Manuel 
II Palaeologus Funeral Oration on his brother Theodore, introduction, text, translation and notes by J. 
Chrysostomides, Thessalonike 1985, 85, 87).

67 ODB 948 (A. Kazhdan, J. W. Nesbitt).
68   ,  ,     cf. PLP no. 11297.



  L  (2013)  789–801798

  ,       , .69 
              

       .70     
    ,      1433. ,  

 ,          
 ,  ,        

   .   ,     
        ,   

      ,   .71

    ,    , 
   II       

    ,        
 ,  ,           

 ,   ,     
     .72   

   (paidei,a),      (spouda,zein peri. tou.j 
h`mete,rouj lo,gouj)    ,    (evpi. de. th/j ~Ella,doj kai. 
th/j mhtropo,lewj avmelei/sqai),      ,     

  ,         ,    
,         

 I,73   .74  ,  ,  II   
     ,      , 
          .

   LIST OF REFERENCES

  Primary sources

Andres G., Demetrio Crisoloras el Palaciego, Encomio de la pulga, Helmantica 35 (1984) 51–69.

Bertrandon de la Brokijer, Putovanje preko mora, prev. M. Raji i , Beograd 2002 ( ).

Chryssochoides K., VAne,kdoth monw|di,a sto.n “oivkei/on” tou/ auvtokra,tora Gew,rgio Kantakouzhno,, 
Symmeikta 5 (1983) 361 372. [Chryssochoides K., Anekdot  mon dia ston “oikeion” tou 
autokratora Ge rgio Kantakouz no, Symmeikta 5 (1983) 361 372].

Darrouzès J., Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I, Les actes des patriarches, fasc. 
VI, Les regestes de 1377 à 1410, Paris 1979.

Demetrio Crisolora, Cento epistole a Manuele II Paleologo, ed. F. C. Bizzarro, Napoli 1984.

69  II, 182–184.
70  II, 184–185.
71 Brokijer, 83, 84. 
72 Ch. Dendrinos, Co-operation and friendship among scholars in the circle of Emperor Manuel II 

Palaeologus (1390 1425) as reß ected in their autograph manuscripts, Proceedings of the International col-
loquium Unlocking the potential of texts: interdisciplinary perspectives on Medieval Greek , Cambridge, 
18 19 July 2006,   http://www.mml.cam.ac.uk/greek/grammarofmedievalgreek/ unlocking/
pdf/Dendrinos.pdf, 15.

73 Dennis, Letters, no. 56, 159.
74 Manouh,l Crusolwra, Lo,goj proj ton autokra,tora Manouh,l B , Palaiolo,go, ed. Ch. G. 

Patrineles, D. Z. SoÞ anos, Athena 2001, 117, 119, 120, 121. 



 :     … 799

Dhmhtri,ou Crusolwra/ Su,gkrisij palaiw/n avrco,ntwn kai. ne,ou tou/ nu/n auvtokra,toroj, Palaiolo,geia kai, 
Peloponnhsiaka,, III, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athena 1926, 222–245.

Dennis G. T., The Letters of Theodore Potamios, Byzantium and the Franks: 1350 1420, London 1982 
(Variorum Reprints) XII.

Dölger F., Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des oströmischen Reiches von 565–1453, 5. Teil – Regesten von 
1341–1453, München, Berlin 1965.

Gautier P., Action de grâces de Démétrius Chrysoloras à la Théotokos pour l’anniversaire de la bataille 
d’Ankara (28 Juillet 1403), REB 19 (1961) 340 356.

Giorgio Sfranze, Cronaca, a cura di R. Maisano, Roma 1990.

Iriarte J., Regiae Bibliothecae Matritensis codices graeci mss, I, Madrid 1769.

Jean Argyropoulos, Comédie de Katablattas: invective byzantine du XVe siècle, ed. P. Canivet, N. 
Oikonomidès, Di,ptuca 3 (1982–1983) 5–97. [Diptycha 3 (1982–1983) 5–97].

Johannes Chortasmenos (ca. 1370–ca. 1436/37). Briefe, Gedichte und Kleine Schriften. Einleitung, 
Regesten, Prosopographie, Text, ed. H. Hunger, Wien 1969.

Laurent V., Le trisépiscopat du Patriarche Matthieu Ier (1397–1410). Un grand procès canonique à 
Byzance au début du XVe siècle, REB 30 (1972) 5–166.

Leone P. L. M., Le Epistole di Niceforo Chumno nel cod. Ambros. gr. C 71 sup, EEBS 39 40 (1972 1973) 
75 95.

Les „Mémoires“ du Grand Ecclésiarque de l’Eglise de Constantinople Sylvestre Syropoulos sur le concile 
de Florence (1438 1439), éd. V. Laurent, Paris 1971.

Manuel II Palaeologus Funeral Oration on his brother Theodore, introduction, text, translation and notes 
by J. Chrysostomides, Thessalonike 1985.

Manuelis Philae Carmina I II, ed. E. Miller, Paris 1855 1857.

Manouh,l Crusolwra, Lo,goj proj ton autokra,tora Manouh,l B , Palaiolo,go, ed. Ch. G. Patrinel s, D. Z. 
SoÞ anos, Athena 2001. [Manou l Chrysol ra Logos pros ton autokratora Manou l II Palaiologo, 
ed. Ch. G. Patrinel s, D. Z. SoÞ anos, Athena 2001].

Miller E., Catalogue des manuscrits grecs de la Bibliothèque de l’Escurial, Paris 1848.

Palaiolo,geia kai, Peloponnhsiaka,, I–III, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athen  1912–1926. [Palaiologeia kai 
Pelopon siaka, I–III, ed. Sp. Lampros, Athen  1912–1926].

Pasiourtides V., An annotated critical edition of Demetrios Chrysoloras’ Dialogue on Demetrios Kydones’ 
Antirrhetic against Neilos Kabasilas, University of London, Royal Holloway and Bedford New 
College 2013 (   ).

Patrologiae cursus completus, series graecolatina, ed. J. P. Migne, Paris 1857–1866.

Pseudo Kodinos. Traité des ofÞ ces, ed. J. Verpeaux, Paris 1966.

Revilla P. A., Catálógo de los códices griegos de la Biblioteca de el Escorial, I, Madrid 1936.

Roca Meliá I., Demetrio Crisoloras y su homilía inédita sobre la dormición de María, Helmantica 11 
(1960) 233 248.

Ruy González de Clavijo. Embassy to Tamerlane 1403–1406, trans. G. Le Strange, London 1928.

The Letters of Manuel II Palaeologus, ed. G. T. Dennis, Washington 1977.

  Secondary works

Beck H.-G., Der byzantinische “Ministerpräsident”, BZ 48 (1955) 309 338.

Cammelli G., I dotti bizantini e le origini dell’umanesimo. Vol. I: Manuele Crisolora, Florence, 1941, 
198 201.

Dendrinos Ch., Co-operation and friendship among scholars in the circle of Emperor Manuel II Palaeologus 
(1390 1425) as reß ected in their autograph manuscripts, Proceedings of the International 
colloquium Unlocking the potential of texts: interdisciplinary perspectives on Medieval Greek , 



  L  (2013)  789–801800

Cambridge, 18 19 July 2006, http://www.mml.cam.ac.uk/greek/grammarofmedievalgreek/ 
unlocking/pdf/Dendrinos.pdf, 15.

Karpozilos A., Realia in Byzantine Epistolography XIII XV c., BZ 88 (1995) 68 84.

Kianka F., Demetrios Kydones and Italy, DOP 49 (1995) 99 110.

Kyritses D., The Byzantine Aristocracy in the Thirteenth and Early Fourteenth Centuries,  
 , Harvard 1997.

Lambros S., Die Werke des Demetrios Chrysoloras, BZ 3 (1894) 599 601.

Matschke K.– P., Tinnefeld F., Die Gesellschaft im späten Byzanz: Gruppen, Strukturen und Lebensformen, 
Cologne, Weimar, Vienna 2001.

Macrides R., „The reason is unknown”. Remembering and recording the past. Pseudo-Kodinos as histo-
rian, L’écriture de la mémoire. La littérarité de l’historiographie, ed. P. Odorico, P. Agapitos, M. 
Hinterberger, Paris 2006, 317–330.

Macrides R., Ceremonies and the City: The Court in Fourteenth–century Constantinople, Royal Courts 
in Dynastic States and Empires: A Global Perspective, ed. J. Duindam, T. Artan, M. Kunt, Leiden 
2011, 217–235.

 .,  VII ,  1996.

 .,        –   XV   
 .  ,  49 (2012) 365–385.

Oikonomides N., La chancellarie impériale de Byzance du 13e au 15e siècle, REB 43 (1985) 167 195.

Panagopoulos G. D., The Demetrios Chrysoloras’ Project, Proceedings of the 22nd International Congress 
of the Byzantine Studies, SoÞ a 22 27 August 2011, vol. III (Abstracts of free Communications), 
SoÞ a 2011, 293 294.

Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit, Wien 1976 sq.

 .,   V  (1332–1391),  1993.

The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, vol. I–III, New York, London 1991.

Treu M., Demetrius Chrysoloras und seine hundert Briefe, Byzantinische Zeitschrift 20 (1911) 106 129.

Underwood P. A., The Kariye Djami, Princeton 1975.

Verpeaux J., Contribution à l’étude de l’administration byzantine: O mesa,zwn, Byzantinoslavica 16 (1955) 
270–296.

Maja Nikoli
(University of Belgrade - Faculty of Philosophy)

I HEAR YOU HAVE A NOBLE HORSE  MANUEL II PALAIOLOGOS’ 
LETTER NO. 43 ADDRESSED TO DEMETRIOS CHRYSOLORAS

Demetrios Chrysoloras, scholar, theologist and philosopher, astronomer and 
astrologist, mesazon, senator and oikeois, as well as emissary in the service of John 
VII and Manuel II Palaiologos, was one of the most eminent Byzantine intellectuals 
of the Þ rst half of the XV century. We do not know much about his life. He was born 
probably before 1360, while the sources don’t mention him after 1417. Three letters 
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of Manuel II Palaiologos, however, written between 1403 and 1408, perhaps suggest 
that he might have been a monk. Reacting on his appointment as mesazon of John VII, 
Manuel II ironically notices in the letter no. 43 that Demetrios, since he is engaged 
with the public service, should therefore merry as well, if he hasn’t already done so. In 
two other letters (nos. 44 and 46) basileus praises Demetrios’ writings as his offspring 
(to,kon so.n ei=nai tau/ta; e;ce para. soi tou.j toiou,touj pai/daj).

Chrysoloras was a close friend of Manuel II Palaiologos. Their correspondence, 
especially the emperor’s letters addressed to Demetrios, reveals in an immediate 
manner the characters of these two great intellectuals, but the nature of their 
relationship as well, and not only evokes the image of stiff and formal court protocol, 
social rules and the attitude of subjects toward emperor, even if they were his friends, 
but gives an insight in the everyday’s life of Byzantine social and intellectual elite of 
the period, their relations, personal characteristics, emotions, aspirations and views on 
reality which permeated and deÞ ned their lives.

The emperor’s letter to Chrysoloras no. 43 shows that Manuel II received very 
emotionally his mesastikion in the service of John VII. At the beginning the emperor 
notiÞ es that he had heard that Demetrios has a noble horse Þ tted to a soldier. Noble horse 
is used as a symbol of public service, in this case the one of mesazon. This position, 
the emperor believes, doesn’t suit him either according to his economical status or 
according to his rank (th.n ta,xin) and sensibility, meaning that this noble horse doesn’t 
Þ t him neither. Manuel II offers, therefore, to send him a better horse, if Demetrios 
Þ nally chooses to keep the position which has come to him as a result of good fortune 
(th/j avmei,nonoj tu,chj). If he, nevertheless, chooses to stay in his rank (eiv de. dh. threi/j 
th.n ta,xin) and keeps on in dealing with the books, then the horse is of no use to him. 
Demetrios should, hence, either send that noble horse to the emperor, in order not to do 
wrong both to the emperor and to the horse (eiv mh. me,lleij avdikh,sein evme. kavkei/non) or 
he should confess that the horse is rather ordinary and thus, that he uses it justiÞ ably.

One gets the impression, therefore, that, among other things, a status symbol of 
an archon was a horse which he possessed or could and was permitted, according to 
his social position, to ride. On the other hand, the Byzantines believed that the priests 
and women were only allowed to ride mules, not noble horses. The complete visual 
appearance of a Byzantine archon of the Þ rst half of the XV century was given by John 
Argyropoulos through the portrayal of corrupted Constantinopolitan judge Katablattas. 
Argyropoulos narrates that Katablattas used to ride everyday through the streets of 
Constantinople on his nurtured, fat and embellished horse, wearing a toga and big purple 
hat resembling a tiara, in order to show to the world his noble provenience, although he 
had one, by his look of dignity. Noble horse and speciÞ c clothing, thus, were showing to 
the others, who didn’t know the person, its high social rank.

Except for being linked to the performance of public services, i`ppikh, ma,qhsij 
was closely connected with warfare and Þ ghting skills. Namely, from the early 
Palaiologan period one of the main features of the aristocracy, especially so-called 
high aristocracy, was military vocation of stratum. Finally, possessing and exercising 
of noble horses was a component not only of education, but of life style of the 
aristocracy as well.
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Marko Šuica
(University of Belgrade – Faculty of Philosophy)

ON YEAR OF JOURNEY OF PRINCE STEFAN LAZAREVI  TO SIVAS

Early years of Prince Stefan Lazarevic’s rule still Þ gure as important subject 
for valid historical research. Blurred chronology and lack of data determine the 
approach to selected topics. The main researched issue relates to establishing adequate 
chronology for Stefan’s voyage to the city of Sivas in Asia Minor mentioned in the 
Introduction to the Novo Brdo Code from the year 1412. This destination was not 
mentioned in any other historical source related to life of Serbian ruler. The possible 
solution was created in comparison of Introduction to the Novo Brdo Code with other 
sources, mostly hagiography of despot Stefan Lazarevic, written by Constantine the 
Philosopher. Historians couldn’t relate this puzzling event with strong chronological 
term, or determine deÞ nite historical context. Speculations that journey to Sivas was 
undertaken in the year 1390, the same year when Stefan’s Þ rst mission went to the 
Ottoman court in order to make vassal oath, or in the year 1402, related to Stefan’s 
involvement in the battle of Ankara, are both discarded. Taking into account the 
results of contextual analysis of available sources, the most possible year, related to 
the narrative base of introduction, is 1398. At that time, Prince Stefan took a journey 
to make a bow to the Ottoman ruler in order to justify himself for the committed 
betrayal and severe suppression of the conspiracy of Serbian noblemen, who were 
also Ottoman vassals. At the time when Stefan came to Bayezid I, the sultan has just 
conquered the city and province of Sivas in Asia Minor. Observed together, the year 
of conquest of Sivas and Stefan’s penitential mission to Ottoman sovereign, support 
the idea that these two events were actually simultaneous and refer to the episode 
mentioned in the Introduction. Other previous speculations that journey to Sivas was 
related to Stefan’s engagement in the battle of Ankara in the year 1402 are rejected due 
to proper historical contextualization and fact that Mongolian ruler Timur conquered 
Sivas in 1400, and kept it until the end of Bayezids’ reign, i.e. battle of Ankara.



    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013

: 726.7(497.11)"14"
DOI: 10.2298/ZRVI1350811S

 
(     , )

  
   XV 

     *

      ( ),    
   (   )      V , -

   ,      .  
         , 

       ,   ,   
            

( )    ,     II (1391–
1425).   , ,        

        I,    , 1413. 
         
,           

 1877–1878. ,         -
   ,        

  .     – -
     ,      -
         –     , 

   V ,   ,    
.

 :  .     ( ), -
 ,  , , XV 

The Monastery of St. John Theologian near Pirot (Poganovo), best known for the 
icon of Miracle of Latomos (now in SoÞ a) and wall decoration from the end of the 15th 
century, was well examined and treated by conservators as a building complex, but is 

*         
, . 177032,    ,    

  .



  L  (2013)  811–834812

still insufÞ ciently studied. The time of the creation of the monument and the identity of 
its founders, Constantine and Helena, whose names were engraved on the west facade, 
were variously interpreted, and the largest number of scholars were of the opinion that 
they were Constantine Dragaš (Dejanovi ) and his daughter Helena, wife of Emperor 
Manuel II (1391–1425). However, the persons in questions were members of the nobility 
of despotes Stefan, who got these areas from Sultan Mehmed , after the Battle near SoÞ a 
in 1413. Architectural drawings and watercolors made by architects Mihailo Valtrovi  and 
Dragutin Milutinovi , who visited the area around Trn after its liberation from Turkish 
rule in 1877–1878, made it possible to detect relationships with other monuments in the 
valley of Jerma, the Monastery of Archangel Michael in Trn and the Monastery of the 
Virgin in Mislovštica. Characteristic features of these churches – seven-sided dome and a 
manner of construction with stone, brick and mortar in the distinctive decorative type that 
cannot be found elsewhere – show that they were built by the same masters, members of 
an architectural workshop, in the second decade of the 15th century,.

Keywords: The Monastery of St. John Theologian near Pirot (Poganovo), 
Constantine, Helena, architecture, 15th century
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N ARCHITECTURAL WORKSHOP FROM THE 2nd DECADE
OF THE 15th CENTURY IN THE BORDER REGIONS OF BULGARIA 
AND SERBIA

The Monastery of St. John the Theologian near Pirot,* in the gorge of Jerma, is 
best known for its famous icon of Miracle of Latomos from the last period of Byzantine 
art,** as well as wall decoration of the late 15th century, which best represents the 
activity of painting studios from Kastoria. The monastery is very interesting as archi-
tectural complex and, although it was examined and treated by conservators, is still in-
sufÞ ciently studied. Its triconchal church with an unusual seven-sided dome, narthex 
and bell tower above it, is unique in the architecture of its time, but one should remark 
that its basic patterns resembles those of the monuments of so-called Morava school.

The time of creation of the monument and the identity of its founders, whose 
names are engraved on the panels on the west facade + G(ospodi)nÚ KostandinÚ  
G(o)sp(o)ga Elena, were variously interpreted. Most authors were of the opinion that 
these were Constantine Dragaš and his daughter Helena, married to Emperor Manuel 

 (1391–1425). The appearance of Helena, on the other hand, was brought in connec-
tion with vasilissa Helena, whose name was revealed on the aforementioned double 
icon. The unique iconographic content of that icon is of the eschatological character: 
on one side the Vision of the prophet Ezekiel, particularly celebrated after the discov-
eries of its mosaic depiction in the Monastery   in Thessaloniki by which 
it was named, and on the other side the Þ gures of the Virgin Katafygi, to whose cult 
a monastery in Thessaloniki was also dedicated, and St. John the Theologian, author 
of the Apocalypse. However, this enigmatic iconographic theme could only be under-
stood within the speciÞ c circumstances in which it was created, and stylistic features 
of the icon determined the chronological framework within which the person who 
commissioned the work could be identiÞ ed. From the highest circles of the Byzantine 
and Serbian society Gordana Babi  reasonably singled out vasilissa Helena, the wife 
of despotes John Uglješa, who lived in Serres until the battle of the Marica River in 
1371. Babi  recalled the fact that in titulature of that time despotissa (wife of des-
potes) in Byzantium had a name vasilissa ( ), and that the Empress (wife of 
the emperor) was called despoina ( ). In most of the subsequent discussion on 
vasilissa Helena the problem regarding the titles used at Serbian and Byzantine court 
was not taken into account or was even challenged. Thus the very basis on which 
rested the pursuit of personality of the mentioned vasilissa was changed, so it was 
possible that one «might» assume that it was a Byzantine Empress Helena, the daugh-
ter of Constantine Dragaš and wife of Manuel  Palaiologos. In the interpretation of 
the complex content of the icon, which uniÞ ed the Vision of the prophet Ezekiel and 

  * Monastery was formerly known as Vlaški, Dobroševski or Dobraševski, and later as Poganovski. 
In the sources, it is often referred to only as St. John the Theologian.

** The icon was kept in the monastery until the First World War. Today it is in the collection in the 
crypt of the Church of Alexander Nevsky in SoÞ a.
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the images of the Virgin Katafygi and St. John the Theologian, signiÞ cant events and 
circumstances which directly inß uenced the choice of these depictions remained un-
noticed: on 26th September 1371 the decisive battle of Marica took place, in which 
husband of vasilissa Helena, despotes John Uglješa died, and it happened on the feast 
of St. John the Theologian whose name despotes beared. Despotissa / vasilissa Helena 
had to leave Serres and to escape to a nearby fortiÞ ed Thessaloniki. It is even pos-
sible that she had found refuge in the mentioned Monastery of Virgin Katafygi, along 
whose depiction on the icon her name was recorded. We believe that there, in the sec-
ond city of the Empire and the great artistic center, vasilissa commissioned the icon on 
which the tragedy, of herself and her family, was evoked by visual language. And she 
begged – through Vision of Ezekiel, and the Þ gure of St. John the Theologian, writer 
of the Apocalypse – a mercy for her husband at the Last Judgment, and a refuge for 
herself. Probably soon, already in Thessaloniki or after coming to Serbia, despotissa 
Helena became a nun and in schema she was named Euphemia. As a precious artefact, 
related to her own destiny and the cult of Saint John the Theologian, the despotissa 
brought the icon to Serbia, where it later – it is not known whether as her gift – was 
brought in a monastery dedicated to St. John the Theologian.

In connection with the widespread belief that the founder of the monastery was 
Constantine Dragaš, the questions of place and time in which this holy place was build 
are essential. Medieval sources, Turkish documents, and information about the church 
authorities in this area show that the region in which St. John the Theologian was built 
did not belong to the domain of Dejanovi  family. Persistently advocated thesis of 
them as the founders of St. John the Theologian was based on methodologically unac-
ceptable procedure: primarily, the belief was expressed that Constantine and Helena 
were members of Dejanovi  family, and based on that assumption, the conclusion was 
drawn that their power extended all the way to Trn.

The informations of Constantine the Philosopher, the biographer of despotes 
Stefan Lazarevi , about the political changes in this region after the end of the strug-
gle for the throne of the sons of Sultan Bayezid did not have an appropriate place in 
historiography. Serbian side was also included in these conß icts, in such a way that 
forces under the head of elnik Radi  contributed to the victory over Musa in 1413. In 
appreciation – says Constantine the Philosopher – Sultan Mehmed I (1415–1421) sent 
envoys with rich gifts to despotes Stefan, who handed over to him the town Koprijan 
near Niš, region called Znepolje «and other areas.» One can even think that the afore-
mentioned regions were then assigned to noblemen who stood out in the Þ ght against 
Musa, and that the monastery of St. John the Theologian was raised in the years of 
peace by one of them, Constantine and his wife Helena. Most likely it was one of the 
two persons named Constantine, a son or a grandson of vojvoda Desimir, who is men-
tioned in the manuscript donated to this monastery in the 15th century.

Experts started very early to look for a place that church of this monastery had 
in the history of the old architecture, so the architects M. Valtrovi  and D. Milutinovi , 
who Þ rst visited it after the liberation of these regions from the Ottomans in 1878, no-
ticed its similarity with the Church of Archangel Michael in the headwaters of Jerma, 
near Trn. In the descriptions and the architectural drawings, this monument is shown 
as a three-foil structure with an apse semicircular both inside and outside. This was 
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probably inß uenced by the fact that the church exterior was covered with plaster, and 
its shapes looked rounded. However, its altar apse and side conches were Þ ve-sided, 
as was the case in the Church of St. John the Theologian. The dome is also, as well 
as St. John the Theologian’s, of extremely unusual, seven-sided form, and a remark-
able coincidence represents also the manner of construction with a complex series of 
decorative brick and stone which, as well as on St. John the Theologian, surrounds 
the entire building.

Not far from these monuments in the valley of Jerma, in Mislovštica, on the 
banks of the same river, within today ruinous Monastery of the Virgin, a church of 
simple spatial schemes reveals the same architectural process. The look of the church 
before it is covered with plaster, was noted in watercolor by Dragutin Milutinovi , 
who precisely pictured not only the form of the building, but also the decorative strips 
as they ran along the outer surface, as in John the Theologian and the Archangel 
Michael, with bricks in horizontal rows framing roughly dressed blocks of tufa. 
Masonry practice and a kind of visual vocabulary of all three buildings assure that 
they should be seen not only as examples of distinctive method of construction and 
decoration but also as a creative architectural workshop in a particular area within 
chronologically narrow frames.

These monasteries were apparently built in the years of restored Christian rule 
over the region and were assigned to the noblemen of despotes Stefan, who were pre-
viously stood out in the Þ ght against Musa. Due to awareness of the deceptive peace 
and dangers of new Turkish incursion, noblemen had their endowments be raised in 
the picturesque but reclusive and safe places.

To which tradition and wider regional units do monuments in region of Trn 
belong to? Despite the general mutual similarities that triconchal churches of the time 
share, St. John the Theologian and Archangel Michael do not have, especially regard-
ing methods of building, direct analogies in the monuments of the Morava school. 
Their master bulders could have been the local masons and craftsmen, or those from 
the conquered areas of Balkans, who came for a job and then disappeared in the tur-
bulent years in which the pressure of the Ottomans was becoming more powerful. 
Perhaps the recognizable “handwriting” of the masters of the monuments in the region 
of Trn could eventually be our guideline and help us sense the sources for their dis-
tinctive architectural language in the other areas.
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The remains of the fifteenth-century fortiÞ cation of Smederevo, the last capital of 

the Serbian Medieval state, are among the most impressive remnants of Late Medieval 

architecture in the Balkans. Despite the attention given to the complex in scholarship, 
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The remains of the town of Smederevo stand out as one of the most impor-
tant surviving architectural creations of Late Medieval Serbia. Its fortiÞ ed enclosure 
walls are singled out in scholarly literature as the largest late medieval fortress in the 
Balkans. As such, Smederevo has been published on multiple occasions.1 The schol-
arly coverage of architecture of this important monument has produced signiÞ cant 
results, but our understanding of its various physical aspects and its origins can hardly 
be considered ‘complete’. Further studies are likewise in order in relationship to its 
builders and inhabitants, its urban structure, and even its administrative and mili-
tary role, about which we know most.2 This small contribution regarding Smederevo 
architecture aims at highlighting some of its overlooked or misunderstood aspects. 
These fragments constitute the last, yet highly signiÞ cant chapter of late medieval 
history not only of Serbia, but in the Balkans as a whole. As such, they are deemed 

1 M. Spremi , Despot Djuradj Brankovi  i njegovo doba, Beograd 1994, with comprehensive bib-
liography (pp. 134–5, f.n. 21) 

2 Ibid., 122–48 („Zidanje prestonice“ ).
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an apt way to recognize our honoree, whose contribution as a distinguished historian 
includes highly important insights into the twilight of medieval Balkans.3

The town of Smederevo was constructed as the last capital of Medieval Serbia, 
following the death of Despot Stefan Lazarevi  in 1427 and the consequent passing 
of his capital, Belgrade, in accordance with a previous agreement, into the hands of 
the Kingdom of Hungary. Despot Stefan’s nephew and successor, Djuradj Brankovi , 
thus of necessity undertook the building of a new capital on a ß at piece of land east of 
Belgrade, naturally deÞ ned by two rivers – the Danube and its small tributary, Jezava.4 
The Þ rst construction phase, between 1428 and 1430, saw the completion of the so-
called “Mali Grad”, ura  Brankovi ’s heavily fortiÞ ed palace, at the conß uence of 
the two rivers.5 The second phase that followed between ca.1430 and 1439, resulted in 
the construction of the city fortiÞ cation walls enclosing a signiÞ cantly larger triangu-
lar space, ß anking the two rivers and a stretch of ß at land between them. In contrast to 
the surviving fortiÞ cations, nothing of the newly inhabited town of Smederevo, meas-
uring ca.10ha of space within its fortiÞ ed enclosure, has been preserved. The main, 
land fortiÞ cation wall, facing south, with a length of 502m, included eleven massive 
towers. The 400m-long eastern wall, along the Jezava River, had four massive towers, 
while the 550m-long wall along the Danube had six, all but one added to the fortiÞ ca-
tion wall as an afterthought. The fortiÞ cation system involved also secondary, lower 
exterior walls, fronting the southern and the eastern wall stretches, while a comparable 
north-western stretch, along the Danube wall was added later. The fortiÞ cation system 
involved also a water-Þ lled moat fronting the lower exterior wall on the south side, 
whereas river Jezava served a comparable function along the east wall.6 Despite the 
city’s decline in later times, and especially owing to most serious damage inß icted on 
its fortiÞ cation system during the two World Wars, the military aspects of the fortiÞ ed 
town of Smederevo have retained their substantially visible presence. By contrast, 
virtually nothing of the urban architectural context of the fortiÞ ed town has survived. 
Thus, a sense of the town of Smederevo, as it must have appeared during the second 
half of the Þ fteenth century is now totally lost. Save for some of the foundations of 

3 Lj. Maksimovi , Grad u Vizantiji. Ogledi o društvu poznovizantijskog doba, Beograd 2003; Idem, 
Su eljavanje i prožimanje dvaju svetova, ZRVI 43 (2006) 11–23. 

4 M. Popovi , Smederevski grad – etape gradjenja i zna enje, ed. M. Spremi , Pad Srpske despo-
tovine, 1459. godine, Beograd 2011, 373–407; Idem, Zamak u srpskim zemljama poznog srednjeg veka, 
ZRVI 43 (2006) 189–207. 

5 Popovic, Smededervski grad, 375–80, also, Idem, Zamak u srpskim zemljama, 189–207. The 
author promotes the use of the term “zamak” (in English: “castle”), possibly following the argumenta-
tion developed by D. Ovcharov, B lgarskijat srednovekoven grad i v pros t za feodalnija zam k, eds. 
D. Ovcharov and I. Dzhambov, Srednovekovnijat zam k v B lgarskite zemi XII–XIV vek, Sopot 1987, 
6–9. In contrast to Ovcharov, whose attention was focused on medieval Bulgaria, the issue has been 
raised by M. Popovi  in a wider Balkan context; cf. S. ur i , Architecture in the Age of Insecurity. An 
Introduction to Secular Architecture in the Balkans, 1300–1500, eds. S. ur i  and E. Hadjitryphonos, 
Secular Medieval Architecture 1300–1500, and Its Preservation, Thessaloniki 1997, 37–41, where the 
term “feudal castle” is questioned as having more western medieval connotations, in contrast to the “forti-
Þ ed palace” that appears to be more precise in the Byzantine and Balkan context. The topic is developed 
more fully in S. ur i , Late Medieval FortiÞ ed Palaces in the Balkans: Security and Survival,  

  6 (2000) 11–41.
6 N. Jocovi  and J. Neškovi , FortiÞ cations of Smederevo, Yugoslavia, eds. S. ur i  and E. 

Hadjitryphonos, Secular Medieval Architecture, 132–135.
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a few original buildings that have been archaeologically retrieved, the notion of the 
urban layout and its architecture can be gleaned only from information preserved in a 
few, generally speaking, quite inadequate written sources.

It is the substantially preserved condition of the fortiÞ cation system that pro-
vides the only tangible aspect of medieval Smederevo. Its physical location, facing 
the two bodies of water, and the overall form of the fortiÞ ed town, display similari-
ties with the city of Constantinople and its fortiÞ cation system, despite their chrono-
logical and geographic distance, as well their vastly differing sizes. The city walls 
of Constantinople, as built under Emperor Theodosius II in the Þ fth century, encom-
passed an area 140 times the size of the enclosed town of Smederevo, measuring only 
ca. 10ha. Though built a thousand years apart, the two systems display similarities 
in overall physical layout, general design, as well as in dimensions and proportional 
relations of some of their individual features. Similarities between the two schemes 
suggest that the solution employed at Smederevo may hardly have been the result 
of an accident. Resemblances were noted in scholarship early, but were perpetuated 
without further elaboration of the initially made observations.7 Recently, M. Popovi  
has called to question the validity of the comparison between the fortiÞ ed walled 

7 P. J. Popovi  (ed.), Spomenica petstogodišnjice smedervskoga grada Despota Djuradja 
Brankov a, Beograd 1930, 47–51.

Smederevo, FortiÞ ed town, plan (drawing: M. Popovi )
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enclosures of the town of Smederevo with that of Constantinople, arguing that the 
relationship of the two has not been subjected to a rigorous method of investigation 
and that the initial observations of similarity appears to have been too readily taken for 
granted.8 Furthermore, M. Popovi  argues that it was the local topography, rather than 
the design characteristics of Constantinople’s fortiÞ cation system that determined the 
layout of Smederevo fortiÞ cation walls9

Remarks available in a few historical sources led to the initial scholarly conclu-
sions regarding the perceived links between Constantinople and Smederevo, and as 
such, even if strictly on a symbolic or associational level, must not be ignored.10 Other, 
highly relevant aspects of this mutual relationship do exist. Among them, an essentially 
untapped visual source must be added as a signiÞ cant contribution to our understand-
ing of the central question. The overlooked, invaluable piece of evidence, is a drawing 
of Constantinople contained in an illustrated Latin manuscript at the Bibliothèque 
Nationale de France, Paris.11 The main part of the manuscript in question contains 
a text along with illustrations by one Paolo Santini, an Italian military engineer and 
architect, employed in Hungary around the middle of the Þ fteenth century. Clearly 
produced with military objectives in mind, the volume is dated on the basis of a map 
of the Balkan Peninsula contained in the same volume.12 The plan of Constantinople 
follows on the next double-page spread in the same volume. Although the map of the 
Balkan Peninsula has been known in scholarship, the plan of Constantinople remains 
essentially unknown. The drawing depicts only the circuit of Constantiople’s fortiÞ -
cation walls with towers and other features characteristic of the fortiÞ cation system, 
while the urban interior of the town is not shown at all, thus revealing the artist’s inter-
est in the strictly military aspects of what was depicted. Probably made by the same 
individual who produced the map of the Balkan Peninsula, the drawing points to the 
identical military objectives for which the text and both illustrations were evidently 

8 “Thus, one still encounters in scholarly literature a stereotypical observation that Smederevo was 
built after the prototype of Constantinople, and that the entire concept of its fortiÞ cations arrived there 
[in Smederevo] with the Greek builders, a conclusion that, taking into account new knowledge acquired 
during the second half of the twentieth century, ought to require a more rigorous approach”; cf.. Popovi , 
Smederevski grad, 373–374, and f. n. 3, 

9 Ibid., 378.
10 S. irkovi , Smederevo – prestonica Srpske despotovine, ed. V. ubrilovi , Oslobo enje gra-

dova u Srbiji od Turka 1862–1867. god., Beograd 1970, 66; . Trifunovi , Nadgrobna re  Despotu 
ur u Brankovi u od Smederevskog besednika, Književna istorija 46 (1979) 303, 306. Most recent-

ly: D. Crn evi , O sakralnoj topograÞ ji poslednje srpske srednjovekovne prestonice, utvr enog grada 
Smedereva, ed. S. Miši , Moravska Srbija. Istorija – kultura – umetnost, Kruševac 2007, 253–255, and f. 
n. 13, with comprehensive bibliography of relevant scholarly literarature. 

11 Tractatus Pauli Santini Ducenis de re militari et machinis bellicis, Codex Latinus Parisinus 
7239, Bibliothèque Nationale de France, Paris, fol. 111v and 112r. 

12 Ibid., fol. 113v and 114r.; for the illustration cf. The map has been published on a number of oc-
casions: cf. F. BanÞ , Two Italian maps of the Balkan Peninsula, Imago mundi XI (1954) 17–33; also: M. 
Nikoli , Karta Balkanskog poluostrva iz prve polovine XV veka, Istorijski asopis XXIX–XXX (1983) 
63–75, who dates the map to the Þ fth decade of the Þ fteenth century. The main dating indicators are two 
city vignettes appearing on the map – that of the fortiÞ ed palace of Smederevo, completed between 1428 
and 1430, as the terminus post quem, and the vignette of Constantinople with a Christian standard atop 
one of its towers, providing the fall of Constantinople to the Ottomans in 1453 as the terminus ante quem. 
The most recent account of Smederevo on 15th-century maps is G. Tomovi , Smederevo na kartama XV 
veka, ed. M. Spremi , Pad Srpske despotovine, 1459. godine, Beograd 2011, 351–363, esp. pp. 354–59. 
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produced. It should be born in mind that the map of the Balkan Peninsula appearing 
in the same volume, does depict Smederevo (Smedrico) as a small fortiÞ cation on the 
Danube between Belgrade (Belgrado) and Golubac (Cholonbazo).13 Smederevo, the 
smallest of the three, was clearly depicted after the completion of the construction the 
fortiÞ ed palace of ura  Brankovi  (so-called “Mali Grad”) in 1430. The illustrated 
group of three fortiÞ ed complexes on the Danube, thus reß ects the last period of in-
tensive military construction in the Balkans, shortly before the fall of Constantinople 
in 1453 and of Serbia in 1459 to the Ottomans.

The drawing of the fortiÞ cations walls of Constantinople by Paolo Santini, 
brings into question the possibility of this, or a comparable drawing having been 
brought from Constantinople to Smederevo at the time when the beginning of the 
construction of its fortiÞ ed enclosure may have been contemplated. An individual 
who may have been involved in bringing such a drawing with him could have been the 
eventual master builder of the fortiÞ ed palace, and probably the key Þ gure in the even-
tual construction of the main fortiÞ cation system of Smederevo, Georgios Palaiologos 
Kantakouzenos (b. ca. 1390), a brother of Eirene Kantakouzene, and the brother-in-
law of Serbia’s ruler, ura  Brankovi .14 Georgios and Irene were two of the six 
children of one Theodoros Palaiologos Kantakouzenos, whose early career, though 
murky, was linked to Thessalonike, where he built a sumptuous private residence, men-
tioned in the writings of Ioannis Chortasmenos, Georgios’ teacher and tutor. Georgios 
himself became renown as a military technician and architect, whose role in the building 
of Smederevo was mentioned in the sources. Most important in this regard are com-
ments of one Th. Spandugnino, who refers to Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos as 
a man “…gifted with many values, enjoying great respect among the Greeks, both be-
cause of his origins, as well as on account of his virtues.”15 Furthermore, Spandugnino 
claims that he (Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos) “…laid the foundations, and built 
from the ground, the highly fortiÞ ed town of Smederevo.”16 The time of his arrival in 
Smederevo, however, is not mentioned, and remains a subject of debate. In contrast to 
the opinion of B. Ferjan i  that Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos must have ar-
rived in Smederevo only after 1437, we hope to demonstrate that he must have been in 
Smederevo long before then, and that after 1437 he came there for the second time.17

13 S. ur i , Architecture in the Balkans from Diocletian to Süleyman the MagniÞ cent, New Haven 
and London 2010, 511, Þ g. 573. 

14 B. Ferjan i , Vizantinci u Srbiji prve polovine XV veka, Zbornik radova Vizantološkog insti-
tuta 26 (1987) 173–215, esp. pp. 198–201, provides the most detailed, critically evaluated information 
regarding Georgios Kantakouzenos, derived from original sources, as well as from the comprehensive 
interpretation of evidence produced by various modern scholars. Ferjan i , ibid., 178–180, among other 
things, accepts H. Hunger’s identiÞ cation of Theodore Kantakouzenos as the father of Irene Kantakouzene 
and her brother Georgios.

15 “…dotato di ogni virtù et di grande estimation apresso li Greci si per la geneologia del sangue 
come per la virtù sua.” Th. Spandugnino,.. Theodoro Spandugnino, patrio Constantinopolitano, de la 
origine degli imperatori Ottomani, ordini de la corte, forma del guerreggiare loro, religion, rito e t cos-
tume de la natione, C. Sathas, Documents inédits relatifs á l”histoire de la Grèce au Moyen-áge, IX, Paris 
1890, 135–261, esp. p. 151. Also Spremi , Despot Djuradj Brankovi  i njegovo doba, 124. 

16 “… et fundò et ediÞ cò dalli fundamenti la città fortissimo di Sfenderono”, Ibid., Spandugnino, 
151; also Spremi , Despot Djuradj Brankovi  i njegovo doba, 124.

17 Ferjan i , Vizantinci u Srbiji, 200–201, accepting the opinions of H. Hunger and D. Nicol. 
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His father, Theodore Palaiologos 
Kantakouzenos, on the other hand, may 
have left Thessaloniki and established 
his residence in Constantinople several 
years before his death in 1410–11.18 
Theodore’s presence in Constantinople 
is associated with a private residence, 
known as Mermerkule, possibly con-
structed under the supervision of his 
son, Georgios.19 Mermerkule, probably 
one of, if not the very last Byzantine 
construction of signiÞ cance in 
Constantinople, was built between ca. 
1402 and 1410. Situated at the south-
western end of the city Land Walls, at 
their junction with the Sea of Marmara, 
the fortiÞ ed palace belonged to a series 
of such private residences constructed 
along the city walls, starting in the late 
twelfth century at the city’s northeast-
ern corner. The phenomenon of forti-
Þ ed residences appears to have become 
widespread, not only on the territories 
of the Byzantine Empire, but also in 
the neighboring states of Bulgaria and 
Serbia during the late thirteenth and 
fourteenth centuries.20 Mermerkule was 
conceived as a small heavily walled-in 
enclosure, measuring ca. 33 × 18 m in 
plan. Its western side, once sitting in 
the waters of the Sea of Marmara, is 
now land bound. The eastern side of its 

enclosure was dismantled during the construction of a six-lane highway in the 1960s 
providing the main trafÞ c access to the city from the south. Only traces of the mas-
sive southern walls have survived facilitating the sense of a fortiÞ ed enclosure, whose 
western and southern parts are preserved essentially to their full height. The main part 
of the complex is a four-story massive tower, measuring ca. 10 × 10.8 m in plan and 
ca. 25 m high. Originally strategically located on the seafront, the tower rose from a 
massive, multi-stepped platform made from huge re-used marble blocks. (Fig. 1) The 

18 Ibid., 179, f. n. 32.
19 U. Peschlow, Die Befestigte Residenz von Mermerkule. Beobachtungen an einem spätbyzan-

tinischen Bau im Verteidigungssytem von Konstantinopel, Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik 
51 (2001) 385–403, esp. p. 401.

20 ur i , Late Medieval FortiÞ ed Palaces, esp. pp. 11–19. The article provides prolegomena to the 
subject of fortiÞ ed palaces during the Late Middle Ages in the Balkans, demonstrating close links between 
Byzantine examples and those in the related neighboring countries, between ca. 1250 and ca. 1450. 

Constantinople, Mermerkule, FortiÞ ed Palace, plan 
(drawing: M. Dimani )
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tower, as well as the walls enclosing the palace, had very few small exterior windows. 
Most of the natural light, therefore, came into its interior spaces through large open-
ings facing the central interior court. Especially telling are the two-storied interior 
arcades consisting of large arches supported on massive piers. The system of interior 
arcading is characterized by high-quality construction, especially distinguished by 
banded arches revealing a method of arch construction that became quite common in 
Constantinople from the last decades of the thirteenth century on. (Fig. 2) Practically 
nothing of the interior decoration of the palace itself survives, making the understand-
ing of the building’s interior spaces and their intended functions almost impossible. 
This, of course, is a general case with most secular Byzantine buildings of which very 
few survive anywhere, including in Constantinople itself. Of all parts of the surviving 
interior spaces in the Mermerkule palace, the interiors of the main tower are of par-
ticular interest, especially its two central, superimposed rooms on the ground, and on 
the second ß oor. The ground-ß oor room was vaulted by a pendentive brick dome, 4m 
in diameter, while its side walls forming a square, 4 × 4 m in plan, expanded laterally 
into deep barrel-vaulted niches. A similar scheme was repeated on the second ß oor, 
though the condition of its dome and side vaulting is not as well preserved. Only the 
east and north exterior walls of the top two ß oors survive. The exact function of ei-
ther of the two lower rooms is not known, but they must have been spaces of special 
importance on account of their central position, their size, and the fact that they were 
both domed. Ceremonial functions, undoubtedly, must have taken place in this part 
of the palace. Use of domical vaulting, and especially of domes in towers of this size 
and type were fairly rare in Byzantine architecture, and appear mostly in buildings of 
special signiÞ cance in secular contexts.21

The time of the construction of the Mermerkule complex, as well as its location 
and architectural characteristics, are of considerable importance for our better un-
derstanding of the fortiÞ ed palace (“Mali Grad”) of ura  Brankovi  at Smederevo. 
With its ‘prow’ position at the southwestern point of the city fortiÞ cation walls of 
Constantinople, Mermerkule, its main tower occupying the forefront position, seems 
to have served as a model for the fortiÞ ed palace at Smederevo constructed in 1428–
1430, lagging the construction of Mermerkule by 18 years. This brings us to the key 
question of what may have been the role of Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos in 
the construction at Smederevo. Considering that as a young man, he may have played 
an active role in the construction of Mermerkule on behalf of his father Theodore, 
sometime before the latter’s death in 1410–11, the subsequent activities of George 
Palaiologos Kantakouzenos, whose virtues are praised by Spandugnino, remain 
strangely opaque. On account of the fact that, according to the opinions of Hunger 
and Nichol, and also accepted by Ferjan i , Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos 

21 An outstanding example of the use of domes in fortiÞ ed palace architecture is the private resi-
dence of Emperor John VI Kantakouzenos (1347–54) at Pythion. The residence incorporates two towers, 
the larger one measuring 14.80 × 14.70 m in plan, while its three surviving stories reach a height of ca. 
17 m. The smaller of the two towers, measuring ca. 7.4 × 7.3 m in plan is ca. 20 m in high, with its four 
surviving stories. Both towers are characterized by brick saucer-dome vaulting, a characteristic that the 
Pythion towers share with the mentioned main tower of Marmerkule; M. Korres and C. Bakirtzis, Fortress 
of Pythion, Greece, Secular Medieval Architecture, 158–61; also, more recently: K. Tsouris and A. Brikas, 
To frourio tou Pythiou kai to ergo tis apokataataseos tou, Kavala 2002.
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could not have arrived in Smederevo before 1437, we would have to conclude that his 
only known professional activity before this time is that in the service of Constiantine 
Palaiologos for whom he led a diplomatic mission to Dubrovnik in February 1431. 
Since no speciÞ c date when he may have actually entered the service of Constantine 
Palaiologos is known, the question has to be raised regarding his activities between 
1410 and 1430.  

Spandugnino’s reference to Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos as a man 
who “…laid the foundations, and built from the ground, the highly fortiÞ ed town of 
Smederevo” should be linked with his earlier building activity in Constantinople. As 
a builder of distinction in the court circles of Constantinople, he would have been a 
logical choice, to be invited to Serbia by his sister Eirene. The occasion could have 
been the need for the construction of the new residence for his brother-in-law, ura  
Brankovi , who became a ruler of Serbia, following the death of his uncle, Despot 
Stefan Lazarevi , in 1427. Because the circumstances at the time required the construc-
tion of a new ofÞ cial residence for the Serbian ruler, an architect, equipped with sound 
knowledge of fortiÞ ed palace architecture, as Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos at 
the time was, would have been an ideal choice. Characteristics of the fortiÞ ed palace, 
built for ura  Brankovi , dated precisely between 1428 and 1430, according to an 
inscription on one of its towers, in most respects followed the concept of Mermerkule, 
and therefore, would clarify the role of Georgios Palaiologs Kantakouzenos, as a 
man who was involved in “laying the foundations and building [the palace] from the 
ground up” at Smederevo. His postulated arrival in Smederevo ‘after 1437’, accord-
ing to Ferjan i , Hunger and Nichol, therefore, can only be accepted as his return to 
Smederevo, after his actual years in the service of Constantine Palaiologos had ended.

Examining more closely characteristics of the fortiÞ ed palace (“Mali Grad”) 
at Smederevo will provide us with further indications that Þ rst-hand knowledge of 
fortiÞ ed palaces in Constantiople, played a role in Smederevo, and must have been 
linked by the agency of Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos in these matters. The 
most obvious aspect of the relationship between the fortiÞ ed palace at Smederevo 
and Mermerkule is in the presence of a dominant main tower. Situated at the prow of 
both land formations, the main tower in Smederevo, as in the case of Mermerkule, is 
massive and physically dominant within its palatine complex. As such, in both cases 
the main tower relays symbolically, as well as functionally, the sense of power. The 
interiors of both main towers are dominated on the ground and second levels by cen-
tral, vaulted square rooms. The dimension of these rooms in both structures are identi-
cal – 4m x 4m in plan. In both structures, a pendentive dome covers the ground-ß oor 
square room. During the 1949–50 excavations and exploration of the badly damaged 
remains of the fortiÞ ed palace, A. Deroko raised the fundamental question of access to 
the main tower and its possible functional intent.22 (Fig. 3) Examining the extensively 
collapsed southern side of the main tower, Deroko ventured a hypothetical reconstruc-
tion of its interior. A square room on its Þ rst level was ca 9m high, and was covered by 
a brick-and-stone pendentive dome, only northern half of which had survived. (Fig. 

22 A. Deroko, Smederevski grad. Stanovanje u jednom našem srednjevekovnom gradu i još neki 
nerešeni problemi, Starinar n. s. II (1951) 59–98, esp. pp. 81–2. 
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4) The room above this one, also ca. 4m square in plan, was also vaulted, in this case 
by a barrel vault.23 The tower rose above this level to an unknown height, and may 
have featured one, or possibly two additional stories. In the remaining thickness of the 
northern exterior wall of the second ß oor room, Deroko noted a cavity measuring ca. 
2m x ca. 4m in plan, with a visible part of a niche, facing east. He correctly postulated 
that this could have been a palatine chapel linked to the ceremonial wing of the palace 
– magna sala audientiae -- whose identity has been ascertained beyond any doubt. A 
comparable example of a palatine chapel, next to a palace hall was noted by Deroko 
at Golubac, where a comparable square blind domed chapel, measuring 4 × 4 m 
in plan, is situated above a basement story within a tower.24 Deroko’s hypothetical 

23 The similarity of interiors of the main towers of the Mermerkule and Smederevo fortiÞ ed palaces 
is notable also because the use of domes and vaulting of tower interiors is relatively common in large 
Late Byzantine towers related to palaces and signiÞ cant monastic complexes. In the Serbian context, by 
contrast, interior vaulting of towers was exceptional. 

24 A. Deroko, Srednjevekovni gradovi u Srbiji, Crnoj Gori i Makedoniji, Beograd 1950, 83. 

Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace (axonometric reconstruction drawing: K. McPherson)
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Constantinople, Mermerkule, FortiÞ ed Palace (perspective reconstruction drawing: M. Dimani )
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suggestion of the palatine chapel having been located within the main tower of the 
fortiÞ ed palace in Smederevo, was rejected for various reasons by Nenadovi , and 
subsequently followed by others.25 The later restoration of the main tower in the forti-
Þ ed palace in Smederevo ultimately led to the removal of aspects of physical evidence 
that may have supported Deroko’s ideas, causing his hypothesis to be suppressed and 
entirely forgotten.26 Most recently, the presence of a palace chapel, referred to by the 
term cerkov polatna, in the sources, has been categorically rejected.27

Doubts that Deroko’s critics may have harbored, however, can be challenged 
most effectively by referring to a miniature domed chapel, within “Tekfur Saray”, a 
late thirteenth-century fortiÞ ed palace in Constantinople. The relevance of “Tekfur 

25 S. Nenadovi , Razmišljanja o arhitekturi crkve Blagoveštenja Despota Djurdja Brankovi a, 
Zbornik Narodnog muzeja IX-X (1979) 403–23, esp. pp. 405–6.

26 G. Simi , Donžon kule u fortiÞ kaciji srednjovekovnih gradova, Beograd 2010, 105–107, ulti-
mately, rejected Deroko’s ideas, without taking into account details of his reasoning. In discussing the 
“donjon” at the “Citadel” of Smederevo, she offers her reconstruction of the building (Þ g. 57) in which 
the evidence recorded by Deroko was ignored and replaced with a hypothetical reconstruction of a spiral 
staircase. 

27 M. Popovi , Ka problemu srednjovekovnih crkvi Smederevskog grada, Starinar n. s. L, 2000 
(2001) 201–19, is a detailed survey of older literature pertaining to the problem of church buildings known 
to have existed in Smederevo, as well as the question of their locations. Basing his conclusions regarding 
the problem of the palatine chapel on Nenadovi , Razmišljanja, cf. f. n. 24, while completely ignoring 
Deroko-s ideas, Popovi  denies that the chapel ever existed within the palace complex. In our opinion, the 
problem of the location of the palatine chapel remains unresolved. 

Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace; main tower andl of ceremonial wing (plan an elevation: A. Deroko)
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Saray” lies not solely in the physical dimensions and the form of its palatine chapel, 
but in the fact that Georgios Kantakouzenos would certainly have known the residence 
in question, with its architectural characteristics, including the small palatine chapel, 
which thus, as an idea, could have reached Smederevo. The “Tekfur Saray” chapel of 
very small dimensions (ca. 2 × 3 m in plan) is easily identiÞ ed by its distinctive char-
acteristics of a miniature church with a blind dome on pendentives, and a projecting 
small apse on its east side.28 (Fig. 5) The idea of a small interior chapel brought from 
Constantinople, therefore, would have been entirely feasible in Smederevo. This, in 
turn, renders the judgment that the space within the fortiÞ ed palace enclosure for ac-
commodating a palatine chapel would have been too small, entirely unconvincing.29

From the technical and decorative points of view, various other architectural 
aspects of the fortiÞ ed palace of ura  Brankovi  are also noteworthy, as they reveal 
links with Late Byzantine architecture and, as such, further reinforce our perception 
of the key role of Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos in its construction. Important 
here are the large windows of the palace audience hall, whose round arches feature 
banded-voussoirs in which triple bricks alternate with single stone voussoir blocks. 
(Fig. 6) Banded-voussoirs, although known in earlier Byzantine architecture, became 
much more common in Late Byzantine times. Their use was especially frequent in 
Constantinople after 1261.30 “Tekfur Saray” is the earliest known instance of their 
extensive Late Byzantine application in the capital. The trend continued through the 
fourteenth and into the Þ fteenth century. Their use in the arches of the Mermerkule 
palace is of particular relevance in comparison with the arches of the palace of ura  
Brankovi  with which they share the same system of voussoir alteration, using triple-
brick and single-stone voussoirs. (Fig. 2) Use of alternating layers of brick courses 
with bands made up of rough stone, characterizes also some of the vaulting features, 
as is especially notable in the blind dome of the interior of the main tower, pointing 
to another construction technique notable in Late Byzantine Constantinople. (Fig. 4)

The exterior walls of the fortiÞ ed palace (“Mali Grad”) at Smederevo were 
marked by visibly displayed pieces of Roman sculpture, reß ecting another characteris-
tic of Late Byzantine architecture that must have reached Serbia from territories where 
the practice began in Middle Byzantine times and became widespread.31 Especially no-
table at Smederevo is that spoils used in construction here, were not chance-Þ nds from 
the terrain used for its construction. Instead, they were specially brought from else-
where, most notably from the Roman town of Viminacium (modern Kostolac), ca. 30 
km downstream from Smederevo on the Danube.32 Especially notable in the context of 
selected and ‘displayed’ ancient works of art was the Þ gure of the Roman goddess Vesta 
(Greek Hestia), protectress of the home. Almost certainly not by chance, the 2m-high, 
fully preserved statue of the goddess at Smederevo was displayed in a niche next to the 

28 S. ur i , Houses in the Byzantine World, ed. D. Papanikola-Bakirtzi, Everyday Life in 
Byzantium, Athens 2002, 229–38.

29 Popovi , Smederevski grad – etape, 379.
30  A. Pasadaios,        , 

 1973, . ’, . 62–3 (11 : To ). 
31 H. Saradi, The Use of Ancient Spolia in Byzantine Monuments: The Archaeological and Literary 

Evidence, International Journal of the Classical Tradition 3, No. 4 (Spring 1997) 395–423.
32 Popovi  (ed.), Spomenica, 52–3.



SLOBODAN UR I : Visible and invisible aspects of building the fortiÞ ed palace … 847

main inner gate of the fortiÞ ed palace.33 The concept and the installation of the statue 
was informed by an individual versed in ancient religious beliefs, reß ecting an educa-
tional level that would have been accessible to the members of the court in Byzantium, 
as well as those in Serbia at this time. Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos, the most 
likely architect of the palace complex, would not only have understood the symbolic 
implication of the statue, but would have been the most likely designer of the niche for 
its appropriate display in the vicinity of the palace gate.

Among various decorative façade features on fortiÞ cations at Smederevo, out-
standing is the monumental founder’s inscription on the façade of one of the four 
southern towers of the fortiÞ ed palace of ura  Brankovi .34 (Fig. 7) Measuring 10.65 
× c. 7.5 m, occupying upper half of the total tower height of approximately 22 m, 
this is probably the largest surviving wall inscription in the Þ fteenth-century Balkans. 
Written in Old Church Slavonic, its two-line long main text reads as follows:

In Christ God Faithful, Despot Gurg, the Lord of Serbia and the Zeta Litoral. By 
his order this fort was built in the year 6938 [1430]

Executed in brick, the lines of the inscription are 46 cm high. The text is exe-
cuted with great precision, revealing outstanding craftsmanship. A huge double cross, 
ca. 6,3 m high, rises axially in relationship to the inscription that appears as a ground 
line below the three-stepped base of the cross. Comparable to Byzantine monumental 
inscriptions on building exteriors of the Late Byzantine period, the Smederevo cross 
has no preserved comparisons in either size or quality. Despite the fact that the text 
is in Old Church Slavonic, the concept of the inscription and its execution in brick 
almost certainly reveal Byzantine origins.

The 1430 completion date of the fortiÞ ed palace of ur e Brankovi  coincides 
with the probable departure of Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos from Smederevo 
and his joining of Constantine Palaeologos as his aid. His Þ rst recorded function 
in the service of Constantine Palaeologos was a mission journey to Dubrovnik, re-
corded in 1431.35 The end of Georgios Kantakouzenos’ work in the service of 
Constantine Palaiologos came in the fall of 1437. They may have departed together 
for Constantinople at the time when Constantine was called to temporarily assume 
regency on behalf of his older brother Emperor John VIII, during the latter’s long 
journey to Italy. At the same time, Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos journeyed 
on to Trebizond, visiting his sister Helene, wife of Emperor John IV Komnenos. It is 
known that after that visit he went to Smederevo, to join his sister Eirene. Generally, 
in contrast to what is presented here, scholarship has accepted his visit after 1437, 
as his Þ rst and only visit in Smederevo. In our opinion, as this article has attempted 
to demonstrate, this was Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos’ second, longer visit 
there. His architectural input during this time was more limited in signiÞ cance and 

33 Preserved in situ until WWI, the statue was removed by the Austrian-Hungarian troops following 
a major bombardment of Smederevo in 1916. Subsequently removed with other artifacts, this statue was 
shipped by German troops to an unknown destination; cf. L. Pavlovi , Smederevo i Evropa, 1381–1918, 
Smederevo 1988, 14–15 and Fig. 4. 

34 Deroko, Smederevski grad, 91–6; G. Tomovi , Morfologija irili kih natpisa na Balkanu, 
Beograd 1974, 110. 

35 Ferjan i , Vizantinci u Srbiji, 197.
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output. In all likelihood, it involved interventions on the outer fortiÞ cation walls of 
Smederevo, speciÞ cally the addition of four large towers facing the Danube in 1444. 
The addition of the four towers occurred after the end of the short Turkish conquest 
of Smederevo (1439–44), when such an addition must have been deemed essential. 
Their construction most certainly was the work of Byzantine builders, probably from 
the area of Byzantine Macedonia, judging by the building technique employed in the 
construction of the towers. It was undoubtedly Georgios Palaiologos Kantakouzenos 
who supervised the last construction and thus, the completion of the Smederevo for-
tiÞ cation enclosure walls, as we know them. In addition, during a surprise Hungarian 
attack on Smederevo in 1453, he also found himself in charge of its military defense. 
His outstanding skills, both as an architect and as a military strategist, as noted in 
historical accounts, warrant further, more detailed study.

The thirty-year long history of Smederevo framed the most dramatic period of 
medieval history in the Balkans. From the initiation of the construction of the forti-
Þ ed palace of ura  Brankovi  in 1428, to its ultimate fall to the Ottomans in 1459 
Smederevo became the Þ nal stage of Christian resistance to the massive Ottoman 
incursion into the Balkans. Sharing the image, the knowledge, and ultimately the des-
tiny of Constantinople through family ties it became a grand Þ nal testimony of this 
crucial historical epoch.

Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace, founder’s inscription, 1430 (drawing: S. Nenadovi )
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Account Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) Brothers 1426–1433 (Squarço – 
Reminder, Diary and Ledger) from the Historical Archive of Dubrovnik provide new 
evidence about the high degree of treatment and composition of precious metals from the 
Serbian medieval mines. First of all, that the residue, after the puriÞ cation of unprocessed 
into Þ ne silver, was copper. Even the price of this process is listed. In the Squarço, in 
two items in a receipt from 1430, there is previously unknown data about auriferous 
silver (argento di glama), the composition of which, besides gold, also included copper, 
and the precisely determined shares of these metals per litre. Apart from the Account 
Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) Brothers, other written sources and hitherto geological 
explorations have provided no clues regarding the presence of copper in the auriferous 
silver mines.
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ABOUT THE COMPOSITION AND PROCESSING OF PRECIOUS 
METALS FROM THE SERBIAN MEDIEVAL MINES

The Account Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) Brothers 1426–1433 (Squarço 
– Reminder, Diary and Ledger) from the Historical Archive of Dubrovnik provide 
new evidence about the high degree of treatment and the composition of precious 
metals from the Serbian medieval mines. The process of puriÞ cation of unprocessed 
into Þ ne silver was also applied in Serbia at an early date. Obtained in this way, 
Þ ne silver (argento Þ no) became an important article in commerce and was the only 
material that could be used for producing money. It is evident from several receipts 
registered in the Account Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) Brothers that the residue, 
after the transformation of unpuriÞ ed into Þ ne silver, was copper. Even the cost of this 
procedure is listed in the document (approximately one ducat).

The Squarço also contains previously unknown data about the composition of 
auriferous silver (argento di glama). Registered in the same receipt from 1430, in two 
items, is the auriferous silver which, besides gold, also contained copper, coupled with 
the fact that the percentage of copper is precisely stated, as well as the percentage of 
gold, per litre. Along with each shipment, the Account Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) 
Brothers also contain data about the cost of separating the gold from the silver, i.e. per 
partidura (10 groats).

Apart from the Account Books of the Caboga (Kabuži ) Brothers, other written 
sources and the geological explorations performed so far provided no clue as to the 
presence of copper in the mines with the auriferous silver.
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ÜBERLEGUNGEN ZU TOPONYMEN DER REGION KASTORIA 
AUS DEM OSMANISCHEN DEFTER VON 1440

Der Defter (osmanisches Steuerregister) Nr. 237 des Ba bakanlõk ar ivi (Archiv 
des Ministerpräsidiums) in stanbul aus der Zeit um das Jahr 1440 enthält unter anderem 
wertvolle Informationen über etwa 70 Dörfer in der Region Kastoria (Nordgriechenland). 
Auf der Basis neuer Publikationen von Charalampos P. Syme nid s, Ge rgios Tsotsos 
und Angelik  Delikar  werden anhand von 47 ausgewählten Toponymen Überlegungen 
zur deren IdentiÞ zierung, Lokalisierung und Etymologie angestellt.
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Defter number 237 of the Ba bakanlõk ar ivi (Archives of the ofÞ ce of the Prime 
Minister) in stanbul dated approximately to the year 1440 is a valuable source for about 
70 villages situated in the Region of Kastoria (Northern Greece). On the basis of re-
cently published studies of Charalampos P. Syme nid s, Ge rgios Tsotsos and Angelik  
Delikar  the identiÞ cation, localization and etymology of 47 selected toponyms are 
discussed.
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Register, Slavonic, Greek and Albanian Placenames, Northern Greece, Kastoria

Der ausführliche Defter Nr. 237 des Ba bakanlõk ar ivi in stanbul wird um 
das Jahr 1440 datiert und enthält die Steuereinkünfte der Has der Subaš a von 
Kastoriya und der 24 Timare im Bereich des Vilayet-i Kastoriye. Auf diese Timare 
verteilt sind etwa 70 Siedlungen genannt. Zugrunde liegt dem folgenden kurzen 
Beitrag die von Metod a Sokoloski besorgte slavomazedonische Übersetzung 
des Defters: Kosturski Vilaet (Vilayet-i Kastorye). Opširen popisen defter br. 
237 od pred 1445 godina, in: Turski dokumenti za istorijata na Makedonskiot na-
rod. Opširni popisni defteri od XV vek. Documents turcs sur l’histoire du peuple 
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Macedonien II. Skopje 1973, 69–122. Diese osmanische Urkunde ist Thema mei-
nes Artikels „Der Südwesten Makedoniens im Spiegel eines osmanischen Registers 
des 15. Jahrhunderts: der mufassal defter 237 des Ba bakanlõk ar ivi zum Vilayet-i 
Kastoriye“, der vermutlich in Kürze erscheinen wird.

Meine Auseinandersetzung mit dem genannten Defter erfolgt im Rahmen der 
Vorbereitung des Bandes „Makedonien, südlicher Teil“ der Reihe Tabula Imperii 
Byzantini. Zu den vorliegenden kurzen Überlegungen über die in diesem osmanischen 
Steuerregister enthaltenen Toponyme der Region Kastoria haben mich im beson-
deren folgende drei neue Publikationen angeregt: erstens die 2011 in Thessalonik  
erschienene      mit dem Untertitel  

 í  14 –17   von Ge rgios Tsotsos, eine umfassende profunde 
Darstellung der historischen Geographie, insbesondere des Siedlungsnetzes der west-
makedonischen Provinzen Griechenlands in der spätbyzantinischen und frühosma-
nischen Epoche, zweitens das zweibändige     

 von Charalampos P. Syme nid s, Leuk sia–Thessalonik  2010, und schließ-
lich die umfangreiche Studie      . 

    von Angelik  Delikar , erschienen in den Ekdoseis 
Adelph n Kyriakid , Thessalonik  2013, 166–229.

Im Folgenden führe ich einen Großteil der alten in dem Defter genannten 
Siedlungsnamen des Vilayet-i Kastoriye in alphabetischer Reihenfolge an, darunter 
auch einige, die dem Nahiye Filorina (Phl rina) zugeordnet, aber im Umfeld von 
Kastoria zu lokalisieren sind. In Klammern steht, sofern das Toponym lokalisiert 
werden kann, der aktuelle Name, und daran schließen zumeist Bemerkungen des 
Editors Metod a Sokoloski und ferner ein kurzer etymologischer Kommentar. Die 
bibliographischen Angaben wurden knapp gehalten, Vollständigkeit ist hier nicht er-
reichbar. Ich bin mir bewusst, dass sowohl hinsichtlich mancher Lokalisierungen als 
auch im besonderen auf dem Gebiet etymologischer Überlegungen vieles unsicher 
und manches falsch sein mag. Wenn meine kurzen Ausführungen Anlass zu kon-
struktiver Kritik geben werden, dann haben sie ihr Ziel erreicht. Überdies ist bei den 
folgenden Betrachtungen insofern Vorsicht geboten, als ich nicht vom arabisch ge-
schriebenen osmanischen Originaltext ausgehe, sondern von dessen Wiedergabe in 
kyrillischer Schrift, und die Anzahl möglicher Lesungen durch die Anmerkungen des 
Herausgebers nicht ausgeschöpft wird.

Aposkopos (Aposkepos): SOKOLOSKI 122 mit A. 74: überliefert ist Pskopos, in 
späteren Defter ist Aposkopos zu lesen. LBG 178:  „ohne Dach, unge-
deckt“. SYME NID S I 276: aposkepos „windgeschützt“ (Lit).

Arhangelovo (Archangelos): SOKOLOSKI 97f. mit A. 46: diese Namensform 
auch in späteren Defter; DELIKAR  179f.: aus griech. Archangelos über das altslaw. 
Adjektiv ar han gelov  („des Erzengels“); vgl. MIKLOSICH 8.

Ballu (unlokalisiert, allerdings mit 188 Familien das größte Dorf im Vilayet-i 
Kastoriye): SOKOLOSKI 94f. A.41: in späteren Defter nicht verzeichnet. Zu türk. bal 
Honig, ballõ, „mit Honig“? Vgl. SYME NID S I 973f.
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Belopašino (unlokalisiert, vgl. TSOTSOS 138): SOKOLOSKI 116 mit A. 70: ge-
schrieben als Blopaši, in späteren Defter Belopašani. Erster Bestandteil des Namens 
von altslaw. b l  „weiß“ (vgl. SYME NID S I 348).

Bogavecko (slaw. Bogacko, vgl. SIMOVSKI, Nasel. I 9; griech. Bogatsikon): Der 
Name basiert eher auf türk. bo az köy „Dorf an einer Schlucht, Enge“ (SYME NID S I 
367) als auf altslaw. bogat  „reich“ (VASMER 190).

Breštani (Aug ): Das Dorf ist als ch rion Brastian n bei D m trios Ch mat nos 
überliefert (Demetrii Chomateni ponemata diaphora, rec. GÜNTER PRINZING. Berlin 
2002, 377–382, Nr. 85). Vergleichbar sind bulg. Toponyme wie Breštane, Breštjani 
„Bewohner eines Ortes mit Ulmen“; vgl. SYME NID S I 311, 1004, DELIKAR  181f.

akinhor (vermutlich Tsaknoch rion, slaw. Caknohor, vgl. SIMOVSKI I 349, seit 
1955 Anthoch rion): Der Ortsname wird auf griech. tsakno „Reisig“ zurückgeführt; 
vgl. SYME NID S II 1371 und DELIKAR  184.

etirok (Mesopotamia): SOKOLOSKI 277 mit A. 6: obgleich dem Nahiye Filorina 
zugeordnet, liegt etirok in der Nähe von Kastoria. Der Name etirok, Tseteraki ist 
von slaw. etiri „vier“ abzuleiten ( etyre); vgl. SYME NID S II 1381 (Lit). Aufgrund 
der Namensvariante Cetrikos zieht DELIKAR  184 die Bedeutung „vier Amseln“ in 
Erwägung (bereits altslaw. kos  „Amsel“).

uka (ehemalige Siedlung, bei H. Anna): SOKOLOSKI 105f. mit A. 58. uka 
bzw. Tsuka sind in Südosteuropa häuÞ ge Bezeichnungen für „Berggipfel, Felsen, 
Baumstumpf, Hammer und Ähnliches“. Das Wort kann zurecht als „Balkanwort“ be-
zeichnet werden, der Ursprung dieses Appellativs konnte bislang nicht geklärt wer-
den; vgl. DELIKAR  184f.; SYME NID S II 1389 (Lit); TASEVA 281.

Dragani e (unlokalisiert vgl. SOKOLOSKI 96 mit A. 43; der Lokalisierung-
svorschlag von TSOTSOS 137, 142 A. 11, 223 am westlichen Ufer des Kleinen Prespa-
Sees ist fragwürdig): SOKOLOSKI 96 mit A. 43: überliefert als Drgani e, in neueren 
Defter Dragan ); der Name ist wohl mit dem Personennamen Dragan  zu verbinden 
(vgl. VASMER 133; SYME NID S I 491).

Dubjak (Disp lion): SOKOLOSKI 84 mit A. 25. Der Name (auch Dupjak, Dupljak) 
bedeutet „Höhle, Höhlung, Loch“, vgl. SYME NID S I 489f. (altslaw. dupina, MIKLOSICH 
181, B lg. etim. re nik 1, 448).

D mbeni (Dempen , Dendrochorion): SOKOLOSKI 78 mit A. 15: kann auch 
als Dombeni, Dumbeni gelesen werden. Der Name geht auf altslaw. d b  „Eiche“ 
zurück; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. I 467.

Gorenci (Kor sos): SOKOLOSKI 79 mit A. 16: überliefert ist Kran i, in neueren 
Defter (16. Jh.) scheint das Dorf als Gorenci auf. Der Name könnte als „Bergbewohner“ 
(zu altslaw. gor n  „bergig, Berg-“) gedeutet werden; vgl. SYME NID S I 434f.; VASMER 
215; TASEVA 177.

Horovo (Chor gos): SOKOLOSKI 109f. mit A. 63: überliefert ist Horva. Der Name 
Chorevo dürfte auf einen slaw. Personennamen zurückgehen („Dorf des Choriv “?); 
vgl. SYME NID S II 1444.

Kajnak (Mpompoki, griech. Makrochori, jetzt Stauropotamos): SOKOLOSKI 
86 mit A. 29: im Defter von 1568/69 (STOJANOVSKI–GEORGIEV 32f.) ist zum Dorf 
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B mboki, B’mbokji Kaynak, Kajnak als weiterer Name des Ortes genannt, ab 16. 
Jh. scheint dann nur mehr B mboki auf. Kaynak, Kajnak bedeutet türk. „Quelle“. 
Bomboki könnte mit slaw. bob „Bohne“ zu verbinden sein (SYME NID S I 992; VASMER 
193; B lg. etim. re nik 1, 59).

Kladorobi (Metamorph sis, am N-Ufer des Kastoria-Sees): SOKOLOSKI 91 
mit A. 37: Defter des 16. Jh. schreiben Kladoron, Klandorob, Kladorem; weitere 
Namensformen: Kondorop , Kontorop , Klantorompi, l nd r p, Kondorobi. 
Naheliegend ist die Verbindung mit serbisch Kladorub, Kladorubi, Kladrobi, 
Kladruby, tschechisch Kladruby „Zimmermann“ (in Tschechien ein besonders häuÞ -
ger Ortsname). Das Toponym setzt sich aus kláda (*kolda) „Baumstamm, Holzstamm, 
Balken“ und r bati, r biti, roubati „hauen, fällen, hacken, zimmern“ zusammen; vgl. 
PROFOUS 225–229; ŠMILAUER 154; timologi eskij slovar’10, 125 s. v. *koldor b ; 
STANKOVSKA 1995, 137–139 s. v. Kladnik  (auch Variante Kladorabi). Zweifelhaft ist 
die Erklärung von Kontorop  aus dem Albanischen („Hügel mit Platanen“, aus kódër 
„Hügel“ und rrap „Platane“; vgl. SYME NID S I 725).

Kostoražde (K starazion): SOKOLOSKI 82 mit A. 22: überliefert ist Kostoržde, 
spätere Defter enthalten Kostoražde, auch Kstra . Der Name ist eine Possessivbildung 
zum Personennamen Gostorad, Gostirad  (zu altslaw. gost  „Gastfreund“); vgl. ZAIMOV 
116; ROSPOND 74; STANKOVSKA 2002, 116 (s. v. Gostoražda). Die von SYME NID S I 788 
erwogene Verbindung des Namens mit alban. kopshtore, kopshtorja „kleiner Garten“ 
ist unzutreffend.

Krmpeni (Krepen ): SOKOLOSKI 92f. mit A. 39: Die Schreibweise Krmpeni 
Þ ndet sich in allen Defter. Der Name könnte aus dem Albanischen (krep „Felsen, 
felsiger Gipfel“) oder aus dem Slawischen erklärt werden (zu altslaw. kr p , kr p k  
„gesund, kräftig“; vgl. SYME NID S I 771; B lg. etim. re nik 2, 735f.

Kruševica (unlokalisiert, vgl. TSOTSOS 138): SOKOLOSKI 114 mit A. 67: das 
Toponym ist überliefert als Krušv i, kann auch als Kruševci gelesen werden. Der 
Name basiert auf slaw. kruša „Birne, Birnbaum“ (SYME NID S II 1451f.; B lg. etim. 
re nik 3, 30–32, MIKLOSICH 314).

L nka (Region Chrupista, 19 km südwestlich von Chrupista [jetzt Argos 
Orestikon], aktueller Name Lanka): SOKOLOSKI 77 mit A. 14: kann auch Lonka oder 
Lunka gelesen werden, die neueren Defter schreiben L nka, L’nka; Anfang 20. Jh. 
L’nga, L nga, Ljanga, L’ka (SIMOVSKI II 29). Wahrscheinlich ist das Toponym von 
altslaw. l ka „Wald, Dickicht, Gestrüpp; Tal, Wiese“ herzuleiten (vgl. MIKLOSICH 357; 
DELIKAR  202f.: Linka, L’ka, Langa, Lanka; SYME NID S, EL. I 791).

Laori (Lagur , Lahor, Lag ra; nach 1928 abgesiedelt, vgl. SIMOVSKI II 28; 
TSOTSOS 135f.; 5 km südöstlich von Chrupista): SOKOLOSKI 114 mit A. 19: auch Lavri 
zu lesen, in neueren Defter Laor, Lavr. Die Etymologie ist unklar.

Lisi e (wahrscheinlich Litsista, aktuell Polykarp ; vgl. TSOTSOS 222, 229): 
SOKOLOSKI 93f. mit A. 40 (unlokalisiert). Lisi e ist das von lisica „Fuchs“ abgelei-
tete Adjektiv „Fuchs-“ (ZAIMOV 122; timologi eskij slovar’ 15, 141 s. v. *lisi ; 
B lg. etim. re nik 3, 421f.; STANKOVSKA 2002, 223f. s. v. Lisi e 4, ehemaliges Dorf). 
Die Deutungsvorschläge von SYME NID S, EL. I 836 – alban. „Ort am See” (liqen-i) 
oder alban. „Eichenwald” oder doch eher bulg. „hoch, weithin sichtbar” (vgl. lice 
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„Gesicht“ und dialektal „Erhebung“, vgl. B lg. etim. re nik 3, 438f.) – entbehren 
einer solide Grundlage.

Lundovo (Ludobon, aktuell Krya Nera): SOKOLOSKI 86f. mit A. 30; SYME NID S, 
EL. I 841: vielleicht zu altslaw. lud , slaw. lud „wild, ungestüm, stürmisch, heftig, 
verrückt“ (B lg. etim. re nik 3, 486f.), was m. E. wahrscheinlich zutrifft.

Mavrovo (Mauroch rion): SOKOLOSKI 89f. mit A. 34; eine slaw. Ableitung von 
griech. mauros „schwarz“; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. I 892.

Mislogošte (Mislogkosti, Mesolongostion, Mesolongos): SOKOLOSKI 87f. mit A. 
32: Die überlieferte Namensform lautet Mslogošte. Der vermutlich zugrundeliegende 
slaw. Ortsname Mislegošti – eine Ableitung vom Personennamen Myslegost , misli-
gost „gastfreundlich“ – könnte volksetymologisch an Mesolongi angeglichen worden 
sein; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. I 917. DELIKAR  208 geht von einem griech. Toponym 
„mesos longos“ (etwa „Mitte des Waldes“) aus.

Nestrami (Nestramion, auch An  und Kat  Nestrami, An  und Kat  H. 
Nest r, Nestorion): SOKOLOSKI 113f. mit A. 66: die überlieferte Namensform lautet 
Nstrami. Dass der Name auf den Heiligen Nest r (Märtyrer an der Seite des Heiligen 
D m trios) zurückgeht (*Nestorjane „die um die Kirche des Hl. Nest r wohnen“; vgl. 
SYME NID S, EL. II 1040) erscheint zweifelhaft.

Nevoljani (Nebolian  ist ein häuÞ ges Toponym; Nebolen , Neboleni ist vermut-
lich die in der Türkenzeit, vielleicht Anfang des 18. Jh. verlassene Siedlung am nörd-
lichen Fuß des Grammos-Gebirges, unweit von Bozhigrad, Albanien; vgl. TSOTSOS 
142 A. 14). SOKOLOSKI 101f. mit A. 53: überliefert ist Ivlni, neuere Defter schreiben 
Ivolani. Der slaw. Name Nevoljani, Nevoljane könnte „(steuer)freier Ort“ bedeuten, er 
könnte aber auch mit slaw. nevolja „Mangel leidend, krank; Unfreiheit, Knechtschaft, 
Zwang“ zusammenhängen; vgl. B lg. etim. re nik 4, 591f.; SYME NID S, EL. II 1042 
(Lit), weiters VASMER 194, 220; BRUNET 263; TASEVA 233.

Ordušenci (unlokalisiert; vgl. TSOTSOS 138. SOKOLOSKI 115 mit A. 68: Der 
Ortsname kann auch Urduševci gelesen werden; er scheint in späteren Defter nicht 
auf; Etymologie?

Oriko Pagadi (unlokalisiert; vgl. TSOTSOS 136): SOKOLOSKI 84 mit A. 26: Der 
Name kann auch Oriko Pegazi gelesen werden; er scheint in späteren Defter nicht 
auf. Das Toponym erinnert an dorisch *pagadion (p gadion „Quelle, Brunnen“); vgl. 
SYME NID S, EL. II 1142.

Pende Torle (Pendatrul, Pendatur existiert als Dorf bis Anfang 20. Jh., 8 km 
westlich von Kastoria): SOKOLOSKI 83 mit A. 24: Die überlieferte Namensform lautet 
Pnde Torle, ein späterer Defter nennt Pnda Trole, der Defter von 1568/69 (STOJANOVSKI– 
GEORGIEV 73f.) Pendatrul. Torli (Bedeutung ?) Þ ndet sich im Namen von mezraa Kire 
Torli, das im Defter Nr. 986 von 1498–1502 über die Provinzen Serbia und Kozan  
aufscheint (S. 138 des Defter, S. 555 der Edition von KAMPURID S– SALAKID S).

Radogožde (Radinkosd , aktuell H. Anna): SOKOLOSKI 99f. mit A. 50: überlie-
fert ist der Name als Radogzde. Zu Grunde liegt der slaw. Personenname Radogost 
(vgl. SYME NID S, EL. II 1204).
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Satoma (Kephalarion). SOKOLOSKI 119 mit A. 72: geschrieben ist Satom, ein 
späterer Defter schreibt Stomi. SYME NID S, EL. II 1261 denkt an Setoma, das eine 
slaw. Bezeichnung für „Wasserfassung“ sein könnte. Wenn das zutrifft, ist Kephalarion 
(u. a. „starke Quelle, Wasserfassung“) eine Übersetzung des slaw. Namens (VASMER 
195) ins Griechische.

Šeštaevo (später Sitsebon, aktuell Sid roch rion) ist genau die überlieferte 
Namensform (SOKOLOSKI 83 mit A. 23). Sitsebon, Šesteovo könnte mit dem häuÞ gen 
russ. Toponym Šestovo „Ort, wo man Feuer macht, Haus“, russ. šestok „Herd, Haus“ 
zu verbinden sein; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. II 1271f.

Slatina (Chrys ): SOKOLOSKI 82 mit A. 21. Altslaw. und südslaw. Slatina bedeu-
tet „salziges, saures Wasser; Sumpf“. Der aktuelle griech. Name Chrys  beruht auf 
einer Fehletymologie, die von zlato „Gold“ ausgeht; vgl. MIKLOSICH 857; SYME NID S, 
EL. II 1288; DELIKAR  217.

Slimišta (Sl mista, aktuell M litsa): SOKOLOSKI 90f. mit A. 36: Islmšta im Defter. 
Es ist von slaw. sliva „Pß aume(nbaum)“ herzuleiten (vgl. SYME NID S, EL. II 1288).

Sliveni (Sliben , aktuell Korom lea). SOKOLOSKI 115 mit A. 69 (121 Gorno 
Sliveni): überliefert ist Islvni. Auch dieser Name ist eine Ableitung von slaw. sliva 
„Pß aume(nbaum)“, *Slivjene „Bewohner eines Ortes mit Pß aumen“ (vgl. VASMER 
195; MALINGOUDIS, ON Mani 101; ŠMILAUER 163; SYME NID S, EL. II 1288).

Smiksi: (wahrscheinlich die Anfang des 20. Jh. verlassene Siedlung Smiksi am 
linken Ufer des Haliakm n, 13 km südsüdöstlich von Kastoria; vgl. TSOTSOS 135f.). 
SOKOLOSKI 81f. mit A. 20: überliefert ist – auch in neueren Defter – Izmksi, stets mit 
geringer Einwohnerzahl. Der griech. Name ( ) bedeutet „Ort, wo Wasserläufe 
oder Wege sich vereinigen“; vgl. LBG 1581f. (smigo, smixis); SYME NID S, EL. II 
1289.

Sten e (wohl Stensko, Stentskon, jetzt Stena): SOKOLOSKI 97 A. 45: überlie-
fert ist die Namensform Stn e. Das Toponym beruht wohl auf bulg. stena „Mauer, 
Felswand“; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. II 1316, B lg. etim. re nik 446–448. DELIKAR  217 
verweist auf altslaw. sten os  u. ä. (MIKLOSICH 883), was griech.  „eng“ wieder-
gibt, aber auch auf altslaw. st na „Mauer, Abhang“, st n n  „felsig, abschüssig“; vgl. 
MIKLOSICH 900f..

Tiholišta (Teicholista, aktuell Toichion): SOKOLOSKI 102f. mit A. 54: überliefert 
ist Tholišta. Das Toponym ist wohl slaw. Herkunft, die Deutung ist allerdings umstrit-
ten; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. II 1340.

Trstie (nicht sicher lokalisiert, möglicherweise Tyrsia, Trsje, aktuell Tribunon, 
im Nomos Phl rinas). SOKOLOSKI 104 mit A. 56: Trstie ist genau die überlieferte 
Namensform. Wahrscheinlich geht das Toponym auf altslaw. tr st e „Röhricht, Rohr, 
Schilf“ (ŠMILAUER 184) zurück. SYME NID S, EL. I 499, II 1343f., 1360f. DELIKAR  
219f. verweist auf das Dorf Tertsika, Terstika (aktuell Akontion), dessen Name auf 
derselben slawischen Wurzel beruht.

Višani (Bysan ; aktuell Byssinea, das wie byssiniá ngr. „Weichselbaum“ be-
deutet [viš a „Weichsel“ vgl. ŠMILAUER 191]). SOKOLOSKI 101 mit A. 52: Višani ist 
die überlieferte Namensform. Der Name bedeutet wohl etwa „Bewohner eines hohen 
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Ortes“; etymologisch ist das Toponym vermutlich mit bulg. dialektal vis „Berggipfel, 
Baumwipfel, Höhe“, altslaw. vysok , bulg. visok „hoch“ zu verbinden (B lg. etim. 
re nik 1, 152; SYME NID S, EL. I 395).

Zagori ani (Zagoritsan , aktuell Basileias, nordöstlich des Sees von Kastoria): 
SOKOLOSKI 92 mit A. 38: überlieferte Schreibweise Zgr ani, in späteren Defter 
Zagori ani. Das Toponym bedeutet „Bewohner einer Gegend hinter dem Berg“, von 
zagora, zagor( )e „Gebiet hinter einem Berg“ (vgl. SYME NID S, EL. I 536), ein Name, 
der als Gebietsbezeichnung in slawisch besiedelten Ländern weite Verbreitung gefun-
den hat.

Želevo (Zelobon, aktuell Antartikon, im Nomos Phl rinas, vgl. SOKOLOSKI 109 
mit A. 62 und TSOTSOS 137, 185, 222, 230, 244, VASMER 192): SYME NID S, EL. I 544 
nimmt „Friedhof“ als Bedeutung des Toponyms an und führt es auf altslaw. žal , žel . 
„Schmerz, Mitleid“ zurück.

Želin (Želin ist im Register von um 1440 [SOKOLOSKI 85] verzeichnet mit dem 
Hinweis auf eine Lage in Kolonja im südöstlichen Albanien; das Toponym Želin ist auch 
im Defter von 1568/69 [STOJANOVSKI– GEORGIEV 89f.] als Dorf im Nahiye Kastoriya 
genannt; für diesen Ort empÞ ehlt sich Gleichsetzung mit Zel n , jetzt Chiliodendron, 
bei Kastoria). SOKOLOSKI 85 mit A. 28 nennt Ž-l-n als die überlieferte Namensform. 
Defter des 16. Jh. überliefern Želin. Dieses geht letzlich auf Personennamen wie Žela, 
Želo zurück, die Kurzformen von Želegost, Želimir u. ä. sind (STANKOVSKA 2002, 
160; siehe das folgende Želogožde). SYME NID S I 543 zieht für die Herkunft des 
Personennamens Želin – zusätzlich zu der eben genannten Erklärung – auch slaw. 
žel zo „Eisen“ in Erwägung und denkt auch an eine Verbindung des Namens mit zel  
„Gemüse“ (vgl. bulg. zelen, altslaw. zelen  „grün“; bulg. zele „Gemüsekohl“, altslaw. 
zelnje „Gras, Gemüse“, vgl. ŠMILAUER 197f.; B lg. etim. re nik 1, 631f.).

Želogožde (Zelenkosd , aktuell Pentabryson): SOKOLOSKI 99 mit A. 49: das 
Toponym ist in dieser Form überliefert. Der Name ist eine Possessivbildung zum 
Personennamen Želegod (mit neutraler Form -je vom SufÞ x -j ; vgl. STANKOVSKA 
2002, 159 s. v. Želegožde), Želigost-j , Želegoždž (zu žel ti „wünschen, begehren“) 
(ZAIMOV 107f., ROSPOND 154f.). Želigost-j  liegt auch dem Ortsnamen  
(Provinz Arta, Epirus) zugrunde (VASMER 58). Die von Vasmer vertretene Deutung 
mit „grüner Wald“ (altslaw. zelen  gvozd ) ist wohl unzutreffend; sie gründet sich 
auf dem Wort gvozd „Nagel“ in der Bedeutung „Wald“; vgl. VASMER 191; B lg. etim. 
re nik 1, 234; SYME NID S, EL. I 542).

Župani (Zupanion, aktuell Pentalophos): SOKOLOSKI 88 mit A. 33: überlieferte 
Namensform Žpani. Der Name ist von župan (altslaw. župan , hellenisiert zupanos), 
dem Verwalter, Leiter einer župa (Gebiet, Bezirk, Gemeinde, Verwaltungsbereich; 
Stamm, Sippe) herzuleiten, etwa im Sinne von Sitz des župan; vgl. SYME NID S, EL. I 
552; B lg. etim. re nik 1, 559f.; DELIKAR  228.

Županište (Zupanista, aktuell Leuk ): SOKOLOSKI 80f.: bei dem ersten 
Buchstaben fehlen diakritische Zeichen. Etymologisch ist es eine Ableitung von 
župan (siehe vorangehendes Stichwort).
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COSTANTINO CONTINUATO.
IDEOLOGIA E ICONOGRAFIA DEL CARISMA IMPERIALE 

BIZANTINO AGLI ALBORI DELL’ ETÀ MODERNA

Nella seconda metà del XV secolo, dopo la deÞ nitiva espugnazione turca di 
Costantinopoli, nel disegno di riaffermazione dell’autorità papale che culminerà nel 
pontiÞ cato di Enea Silvio Piccolomini rientrò in maniera essenziale una nuova percezione 
del titulus di Costantino. Il lavoro diplomatico e il progetto strategico del salvataggio 
occidentale di Bisanzio, nei due decenni successivi alla caduta di Costantinopoli, 
avevano e avrebbero avuto il preciso scopo di reintegrare nell’orbita d’inß uenza papale 
la titolarità ereditaria dei cesari bizantini, trasferita da Costantino in oriente e mai estinta. 
La cattedra della sede di Pietro e lo scettro della cristianità orientale si sarebbero dovuti 
riunire simbolicamente in una ‘Nuova Bisanzio’, che avrebbe avuto la sua base a Roma 
e la sua testa di ponte a Mistrà.

Il progetto fallì anche perché perirono l’uno dopo l’altro, in un brevissimo arco 
di tempo, i suoi principali sostenitori. Ma nei decenni in cui fu perseguito assistiamo a 
un vero e proprio revival della Þ gura di Costantino e a un’accentuazione del primato 
simbolico e del portato giuridico del suo titolo, nella riß essione e nell’azione politica 
degli intellettuali umanisti, che si rispecchiò nelle committenze artistiche del tempo.

Parole chiave: Costantino, titulus di Costantino, Manuele II Paleologo, Giovanni 
II Paleologo, Costantino XI Paleologo, Bessarione, Enea Silvio Piccolomini, iconograÞ a 
costantiniana, fratelli Limbourg, Pisanello, Piero della Francesca, arte del Rinascimento

In the second half of the 16th century, after the deÞ nitive Turkish conquest of 
Constantinople, the titulus of Constantine came to be perceived in a fundamentally 
new way within the design to reafÞ rm papal authority, culminating in the pontiÞ cate 
of Aeneas Sylvius Piccolomini. Diplomatic wrangling and the strategic plan to save 
Byzantium in the West in the two decades after the fall of Constantinople had and would 
have had the precise aim of reinstating the hereditary title of the Byzantine Caesars, 
transferred to the East by Constantine and never extinguished, within the orbit of papal 
inß uence. The seat of Peter and the sceptre of Eastern Christianity should have been 
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symbolically reunited in the ‘New Byzantium,’ which would have had its base at Rome 
and its bridgehead at Mystras.

The project failed also because its main supporters died one after the other 
within a short period of time. But during the decades when it was pursued, we witness 
a true revival of the Þ gure of Constantine and an accentuation of the symbolic primacy 
and legal signiÞ cance of his title in the deliberations and political actions of humanist 
intellectuals, and their reß ection in the artistic commissions of the period.

Keywords: Constantine, titulus of Constantine, Manuel II Palaiologos, John 
VIII Palaiologos, Constantine XI Palaiologos, Bessarion, Aeneas Sylvius Piccolomini, 
Constantinian iconography, Limbourg Brothers, Pisanello, Piero della Francesca, 
Renaissance art

La tiara di Pietro lo scettro di Costantino
Dopo la caduta di Costantinopoli in mano turca nel 1453, il progetto di un ‘sal-

vataggio occidentale di Bisanzio’ e con ciò di un recupero del titolo di Costantino 
all’occidente, che aveva avuto origine all’inizio del Quattrocento a Costanza dall’ac-
cordo tra Manuele II Paleologo e Martino V Colonna1, trovò il più motivato oltre-
ché spregiudicato degli sponsor nel grande umanista, già segretario dell’imperatore 
Federico III, che nel 1458 era diventato avventurosamente papa sotto il nome di Pio 
II. Il nuovo ponteÞ ce mirava a una posta altissima: superare con una sola mossa i 
due massimi problemi della politica medievale — a chi andasse tra i sovrani europei 
l’eredità giuridica del titolo imperiale romano, su quale base si fondasse il potere tem-
porale dei papi — riunendo la sovranità della prima e della seconda Roma in un’unica 
entità di diritto, la cui costituzione veniva data per certa.

L’obiettivo di Pio II era dislocare l’eredità giuridica dei cesari, trasferita mille 
anni prima sull’istmo tra Asia e Europa ormai saldamente presidiato dal sultano turco, 
in un àmbito territoriale più vicino, ridotto e controllabile, incastonandola in una strut-
tura statale rinnovata, gestita e garantita dalle potenze occidentali. La cattedra della 
sede di Pietro e lo scettro della cristianità orientale si sarebbero dovuti riunire simbo-
licamente in una ‘Nuova Bisanzio’. Il suo sovrano sarebbe stato Tommaso Paleologo, 
il fratello minore di Giovanni VIII e di Costantino XI, l’ultimo degli eredi Paleologhi 
al titolo di Costantino, che di lì a poco Bessarione avrebbe accolto in Italia2.

1 L’esistenza di un progetto di ‘salvataggio occidentale di Bisanzio’ di grande portata politico-giu-
ridica oltreché ecclesiastica, con lo scopo di reintegrare nell’orbita d’inß uenza papale il lascito ereditario 
dei cesari bizantini, è ipotizzata in S. Ronchey, Malatesta/Paleologhi: un’alleanza dinastica per rifondare 
Bisanzio nel quindicesimo secolo, Byzantinische Zeitschrift XCIII (2000) [521–67] 532–543, e successi-
vamente trattata in Eadem, Orthodoxy on Sale: the Last Byzantine, and the Lost Crusade, ed. E. Jeffreys, 
Proceedings of the 21st International Congress in Byzantine Studies, London, 21–26 August 2006, I-III, 
Aldershot, Ashgate 2006, I, 313–344; Eadem, Il piano di salvataggio di Bisanzio in Morea, in L’Europa 
dopo la caduta di Costantinopoli: 29 maggio 1453. Atti del XLIV Convegno Storico Internazionale del 
Centro Italiano di Studi sul Basso Medioevo – Accademia Tudertina (Todi, 7–9 ottobre 2007), Spoleto, 
Fondazione Centro Italiano di Studi sull'Alto Medioevo, 2008, 517–531. Sintesi in S. Ronchey, L’enigma 
di Piero, Milano-Rizzoli 2006.

2 Sulla sua designazione a imperatore in pectore della Nuova Bisanzio da parte del papa a Mantova, 
che indurrà Pio II stesso, tramite Bessarione, a richiamarlo l’anno dopo «in temporaneo esilio» in Italia, 
v. le inequivocabili e solenni parole dell’enciclica di Pio II ai vescovi, ai principi e al popolo cristiano del 
febbraio 1459: O. Raynaldi Annales Ecclesiastici ab anno MCXCVIII ubi desinit Cardinalius Baronius 
[...], X, Lucae 1753, col. 341, ad ann. 1462, doc. XXXVII. Nel maggio dello stesso anno, nella lettera 
di Bessarione a Giacomo della Marca sulla Morea, Tommaso Paleologo è deÞ nito naturalis dominus, 
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Stando agli intenti dichiarati dai documenti pubblici e dagli scritti privati di 
Enea Silvio, la rifondata basileia avrebbe avuto la sua base a Roma e la sua testa di 
ponte a Mistrà, funzionale ai disegni politici e dinastici, economici e confessionali dei 
potentati coinvolti così come agli speciÞ ci interessi economici dei banchieri del papa, 
i veneziani. Per i quali in effetti la caduta di Costantinopoli non fu signiÞ cativa, anzi, 
poté apparire quasi utile, ma che sarebbero stati danneggiati irreparabilmente dalla 
perdita dei presìdi in Morea3. A riconquistare la Morea, non più certo Costantinopoli, 
mirava la crociata dei principi cristiani contro l’islam, il cui progetto fu Þ nalmente 
esplicitato ai vertici internazionali dal papa e dai suoi consiglieri politici nella confe-
renza di Mantova del 14594, e che fu poi effettivamente condotta, anche se in tono mi-
nore, sotto l’egida di Venezia e con poca fortuna, tra il 1464 e il 1466 da Sigismondo 
Pandolfo Malatesta, il fratello adottivo e cugino carnale di Cleopa, la sposa occiden-
tale di Teodoro II Paleologo, la defunta dèspina di Morea.

Quella che avrebbe dovuto sorgere nel Peloponneso era dunque una nuova «so-
vranità cristiana», bizantina ma concorde con le potenze cristiane occidentali e sotto 
l’egida del papa. In questo senso, il Decreto di Unione del 1439 al Concilio di Ferrara-
Firenze era stato un episodio di autentica Realpolitik: un atto di opportunità politica 
e infedeltà teologica, come rilevato dai prelati contemporanei antiunionisti e anche 
in seguito da parte laica5, che avrebbe dovuto fornire però una piattaforma religiosa 
‘mista’ alla nuova enclave greco-cristiana nel dominio turco, ridotta ma determinante 
politicamente e soprattutto giuridicamente, poiché erede del titolo di Costantino.

Si ricordino le parole pronunciate da Bessarione già l’8 ottobre 1438 nell’ora-
zione inaugurale Pro pace tenuta a Ferrara: «Il bene non consiste solo nell’ottenere 
vittoria quando si possiede la verità, ma anche nel perdere bene, che è lo stesso che 
vincere; ed anzi si potrebbe dire che è un bene maggiore, poiché è più vantaggioso [...] 

«sovrano naturale» di Bisanzio: L. Mohler, Kardinal Bessarion als Theologe, Humanist und Staatman, I, 
Paderborn 1923, fotorist. Aalen 1967, III, p. 491, 35–37; cf. Ronchey, L’enigma, 199–200 et al., con note 
ad locc. Tommaso, l’ultimo dei Paleologhi ad essere nato nella Porpora, era l’unico erede vivente del titolo 
di Costantino ad essere gradito ai potentati occidentali per il Þ lolatinismo che lo aveva sempre opposto 
all’altro fratello sopravvissuto, il turcoÞ lo Demetrio, con il quale si era conteso il potere in Morea e che 
aveva alla Þ ne stipulato un accordo col sultano: cf. K. M. Setton, The Papacy and the Levant (1204–1571), 
II, The Fifteenth Century, Philadelphia 1978, 227–228.

3 Sugli interessi di Venezia nel Peloponneso cf. Setton, Papacy, 247–257, 276–303, 317–328, con 
fonti e bibliograÞ a. I danni economici causati ai veneziani dalla completa conquista turca della Morea si 
evidenzieranno nei due decenni successivi e li indurranno a un interventismo militare non certo parago-
nabile all’attendismo osservato alla caduta di Costantinopoli: cf. ibid., 247–257, 276–303, 317–328, con 
fonti e bibliograÞ a.

4 Sei mesi dopo l’apertura del convegno di Mantova, i virtuosismi diplomatici del papa e di 
Bessarione, specialmente quelli esercitati sullo scacchiere germanico, diedero luogo a un accordo accetta-
bile, anche se non del tutto conforme alle attese. La bolla Ecclesiam Christi, del 14 gennaio 1460, bandiva 
una crociata triennale contro i turchi e decretava l’indulgenza plenaria per quanti vi avessero partecipato 
di persona o Þ nanziariamente: Raynaldi Annales cit., col. 1693, ad ann. 1460, nn. 5–7 e 18–20, 41–42, 
44–45; cf. Setton, Papacy, 213; Mohler, Kardinal Bessarion, 294. Il discorso Þ nale di Pio II è riportato in 
G. D. Mansi, Sacrorum Conciliorum nova et amplissima collectio, XXXV, Parisiis 1902, coll. 113–116; v. 
anche E. S. Piccolomini, I Commentarii, a cura di L. Totaro, Milano 1984, III, 47, 634–9. 

5 Per un lucido giudizio di parte laica sul Decreto d’Unione di Firenze v. E. Gibbon, The History 
of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, I–VI, London, 1776–1788, trad. it. E. Gibbon, Storia della 
decadenza e caduta dell’impero romano, I–III, Torino 19872, III, 2747–2748. 
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essere liberati che liberare»6. Il frutto del concilio, Þ n dall’inizio così discusso e poco 
seguito, ed effettivamente poi risultato così inefÞ cace nel tempo, era indubbiamente 
organico, coerente ed essenziale, invece, al processo allora in Þ eri. Non va dimenticato 
che prima Isidoro di Kiev, Þ no alla morte, e poi dall’aprile 1463 Bessarione continuaro-
no a ricoprire la carica di patriarca ‘ombra’ di Costantinopoli. Che il clero greco nega-
zionista di laggiù avrebbe contestato e di fatto annullato l’Unione delle Chiese era stato 
certamente previsto, ma la cosa non aveva in realtà rilevanza, se si guarda al vero Þ ne 
del compromesso attuato nel 1439 da Bessarione con il papato. Se guardiamo l’esito del 
Concilio di Firenze con gli occhi dei politici di allora, quale fosse il diretto Þ ne di quell’ 
‘unione in efÞ gie’ è chiaro. Il progetto non era solo, e non tanto, di riunire le due Chiese, 
ma Þ nalmente la sovranità della prima e della seconda Roma in una sola entità giuridica, 
recuperando così alla tiara di Pietro lo scettro di Costantino e riannettendo all’occidente 
il suo titulus migrato in oriente undici secoli prima.

Un nuovo Costantino
Fin dall’inizio della sua azione diplomatica in Europa, che mirava al salva-

taggio ‘occidentale’ di Bisanzio intrecciando coesistenza religiosa e concertazione 
politica al patto tra la famiglia imperiale greca e le grandi famiglie italiane,, e che in 
generale poneva Bisanzio quale ago della bilancia nella lotta tra le potenze europee 
espressa dal cosiddetto Scisma d’Occidente, Manuele II Paleologo era stato rafÞ gura-
to sotto le spoglie di Costantino e con gli emblemi della regalità bizantina propri della 
teorizzazione di età costantiniana.

In occasione della sua visita al re di Francia, allo scoccare del secolo, al basileus 
erano stati conferiti, e proprio dall’occidente, gli attributi originari e tipici dell’auto-
rità imperiale romano-bizantina enunciata dalle Laudes Constantini di Eusebio e dai 
Capitoli parenetici dello Pseudo-Agapeto. Quel primo ‘avvento’ bizantino nell’Euro-
pa quattrocentesca aveva infatti lasciato una traccia iconograÞ ca ideologicamente sa-
liente nelle due medaglie in oro dei fratelli Limbourg — rafÞ guranti l’una Costantino 
il Grande a cavallo e l’altra il volto di Eraclio sul recto, con soÞ sticate allegorie sul 
verso — le cui copie bronzee sono conservate oggi a Parigi; e in quel capolavoro 
che sono Les très riches heures du Duc de Berry, il manoscritto miniato dagli stessi 
Limbourg e oggi conservato al Musée Condé di Chantilly.

Qui Manuele compare più volte: come primo imperatore, depositario del ti-
tolo dei cesari, ma anche come vegliardo che guida il Carro del Sole nelle lunette 
astrologiche dei calendari dei mesi che illustrano i primi dodici fogli del manoscritto. 
Per esplicita commissione della casa reale di Francia, Manuele Paleologo è perciò 
rafÞ gurato come un vero e proprio Sole-Re o Re-Sole: gli è attribuita la qualiÞ ca 
‘solare’ riservata al basileus dalla dottrina politica protobizantina, che poco dopo pro-
prio a Manuele II sarà esplicitamente riaccreditata negli scritti greci del giovanissimo 
Bessarione7.

6 La citazione può leggersi in L. D’Ascia, Bessarione al Concilio di Firenze: umanesimo ed ecume-
nismo, a cura di G. Fiaccadori, Bessarione e l'Umanesimo. Catalogo della mostra, Venezia, 27 aprile-31 
maggio 1994, Napoli 1994, 70. 

7 «Grande sole» è deÞ nito l’imperatore bizantino nei versi che Bessarione compose giovanissimo, 
in suo onore: cf. S. Ronchey, Bessarione poeta e l'ultima corte di Bisanzio, Bessarione e l'Umanesimo, 
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E’ opinione diffusa degli storici dell’arte che le due medaglie acquistate nel 
1402 da Jean de Berry, nella loro ripresa apparentemente ‘bizzarra’ — in realtà bizan-
tina — dell’antico, abbiano preparato la reinvenzione della medaglia onoraria clas-
sica attuata da Pisanello trent’anni più tardi. In ogni caso gli schizzi in cui Manuele 
Paleologo era stato ritratto dai fratelli Limbourg durante il viaggio della delegazio-
ne che guidò nel giugno del 1400 a Parigi debbono considerarsi analoghi, per moti-
vazione e destinazione, a quelli che nell’agosto del 1438 un grande pittore italiano, 
Pisanello, avrebbe eseguito per il basileus suo Þ glio, Giovanni VIII. Entrambe le raf-
Þ gurazioni si sarebbero impresse su una medaglia ufÞ ciale, e con ciò indelebilmente 
nella memoria storica, dopodiché si sarebbero ramiÞ cate e avrebbero fruttiÞ cato in 
squisite committenze pittoriche8.

A Ferrara, nell’agosto del 14389, Pisanello rappresentò il Þ glio primogenito di 
Manuele con caratteristiche e simboli ideologicamente e politicamente ancora più 
pregnanti di quelli adottati dai Limbourg per il padre. Non senza riluttanza Giovanni 
VIII si era posto alla guida della delegazione bizantina al concilio dove si sarebbe 
prodotta l’effettiva ancorché efÞ mera riunione delle Chiese. Fu nel trasferimento a 
Firenze dell’assise di Ferrara che fu presentata al pubblico quella che possiamo consi-
derare la prima vera e propria rediÞ nizione visiva dell’immagine di Costantino, quel 
transfert fra il primo imperatore cristiano e i suoi ultimi eredi quattrocenteschi che 
portò alla sua identiÞ cazione iconograÞ ca con gli esponenti della dinastia regnante 
paleologa attraverso i quali si auspicava il ritorno del titolo costantinano in occidente. 
Giovanni VIII era d’altronde il primo degli eredi del titolo di Costantino cui era stata 
data, dopo il Concilio di Costanza, una sposa cattolica.

Pisanello era da sempre attento al mondo bizantino, e quello ferrarese dell’agosto 
del 1438 non era stato, probabilmente, il suo primo incontro con Giovanni VIII10. Che 
l’incarico di ritrarre Giovanni VIII e almeno un altro membro del suo seguito fosse 

47–65; Eadem, Kath'helious makrous. Le poesie funebri sull'ultima corte Paleologa in un autografo 
Marciano di Bessarione, XVIIIe Congrès International des Etudes Byzantines. Resumés des communica-
tions, II, Moskva 1991, 957–958.

8 Fra l’altro, come nel caso di alcune delle miniature che deriveranno dalla medaglia pisanelliana, 
anche delle immagini di Manuele II dipinte nel codice di Chantilly si può pensare che non derivino dalle 
medaglie dei Limbourg, ma siano basate su disegni dal vivo: vd. più avanti, Il fantasma di Costantino e 
la translatio ad Russiam.

9 Il preciso termine cronologico per la stesura del ritratto Þ nale del basileus, che a sua volta fun-
ge da terminus ante quem non per la fusione della medaglia, è dato dall’arrivo a Ferrara, il 18 o il 20 
agosto 1458, al seguito della delegazione conciliare russa, del ricco proprietario terriero Gudelis, da cui 
Giovanni VIII acquistò, come testimonia Siropulo, quel «possente cavallo proveniente dalla Russia» la 
cui identiÞ cazione con il cavallo dalle narici spaccate che ricorre, montato dal basileus, tanto nei cartoni 
pisanelliani del Louvre quanto nella medaglia è certa: cf. M. Vickers, Some preparatory Drawings for 
Pisanello’s Medallion of John VIII Palaelogus, The Art Bulletin 40 (1978) 417–424; L. Olivato, La princi-
pessa di Trebisonda. Per un ritratto di Pisanello, Ferrara e il Concilio, [193–211] 203–204, n. 18; Ronchey, 
L’enigma, 156–157 et al., con note ad loc.

10 Sull’interesse di Pisanello per Bisanzio cf. L. Puppi, La Principessa di Trebisonda, ed. Idem, 
Verso Gerusalemme. Immagini e temi di urbanistica e di architettura simboliche, Roma – Reggio Calabria 
1982, [44–61] 51–52. Sulla possibilità che quello a Ferrara del 1438 non sia stato il primo incontro di 
Pisanello con Giovanni VIII cf. G. F. Hill, Pisanello, London 1905, 76 e nota, il quale afferma che nel 
1423–1424 Pisanello era sicuramente a Verona e che quindi potrebbe avere visto lì il basileus per la prima 
volta. In effetti P. Zagata, Cronica della città di Verona, II, Verona 1747, 56, ricorda che il 21 febbraio 
1424 Giovanni VIII passò da Verona prima di recarsi a Milano. 
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stato dato al già noto artista dallo stesso basileus o da una tra le Þ gure emergenti del 
suo seguito, come Bessarione11, sta di fatto che la celebre medaglia coniata da Pisanello 
tra l’estate del 1438 e l’inverno del 143912 è ben più signiÞ cativa, nella rafÞ gurazione 
personale e nell’intero programma iconograÞ co13, dei pur ideologicamente sintomatici 
e storicamente inestimabili disegni preparatori che se ne conservano all’Art Institute di 
Chicago e al Cabinet des Dessins del Louvre, provenienti dal codice Vallardi14.

Nella medaglia pisanelliana Giovanni VIII, pur rappresentato nei suoi effettivi 
panni storici15, appare efÞ giato secondo la tipologia degli imperatori romani. Sul recto, 
intorno al proÞ lo, certamente basato sul cartone Inv. 2478 del Louvre 16, è incisa una 
scritta, forse suggerita da Bessarione, che può suonare rivendicativa di una superio-
rità sul mondo occidentale17. Il colpo d’occhio del recto sembra dunque comunicare, 

11 Com’è ipotizzato da Olivato, Principessa, 205–7, e accolto da L. Beschi, Giovanni VIII Paleologo 
del Pisanello: note tecniche ed esegetiche, Mouseio Benaki 4 (2004) [117–132] 117–118, che fornisce 
anche una sintesi aggiornata delle discussioni scientiÞ che e dell’immensa bibliograÞ a in proposito (ibid., 
128, n. 7). Che Bessarione personalmente, e non in quanto portavoce di Giovanni VIII, sia stato il com-
mittente dell’opera e l’ideatore del suo programma iconograÞ co è ipotizzato da V. Juren, À propos de la 
médaille de Jean VIII Paléologue par Pisanello, Revue Numismatique 15 (1973) 219–25, e accettato da 
Puppi, Principessa. E’ da accogliere forse come più verosimile l’ipotesi di Olivato, Principessa, 206–207, 
secondo cui il reale committente fu Giovanni VIII, mentre Bessarione si assunse l’incarico «di evidenziare 
il programma che l’arteÞ ce avrebbe dovuto tradurre nel bronzo».

12 Che a Pisanello Giovanni VIII avesse commissionato un vero e proprio ritratto — la cui com-
mittenza era forse ispirata al ritratto che l’artista aveva eseguito poco prima, nel 1432, dell’imperatore 
d’occidente Sigismondo — è ipotizzato da Olivato, Principessa cit., pp. 200–206; l’ipotesi è accolta e 
corroborata da Beschi, Giovanni VIII, 117–118. Che il dipinto rafÞ gurante Giovanni VIII sia stato effetti-
vamente eseguito è opinione degli estensori della scheda del catalogo della più recente mostra pisanelliana 
del Louvre e degli studiosi da loro citati: Pisanello. Le peintre aux sept vertus. Catalogo della mostra, 
Musée du Louvre, Paris, 6 mai – 5 août 1996, Paris 1996, 209. 

13 L’eccezionalità delle qualità formali della medaglia e la densità dei suoi messaggi ideologici 
sono state ampiamente studiate: oltre al fondamentale saggio di R. Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion of the 
Emperor John VIII Palaeologus, London 1966, e oltre a Juren, À propos de la médaille, cf. Pisanello, 
a cura di P. Marini, Milano 1996, 366–75, cf. Th. Koutsogiannis, The Renaissance Metamorphoses of 
Byzantine Emperor John VIII Palaeologus, In the Light of Apollo. Italian Renaissance and Greece. Atti 
del convegno, Atene, 22 dicembre 2003–31 marzo 2004, Athens 2003, 60–70; A. Pedersoli, Giovanni 
VIII Paleologo: un imperatore e il suo ritratto. ProÞ li e suggestioni, potenza e fortuna di un’immagine, 
Engramma (rivista online), giugno 2004; e soprattutto Beschi, Giovanni VIII, che presenta anche il più 
completo elenco degli esemplari oggi esistenti (pp. 120–124 e n. 22).

14 In generale sugli schizzi bizantini eseguiti da Pisanello a Ferrara v. Pisanello. Le peintre aux sept 
vertus, nn. 112, 113, 116 e 118, pp. 195–209, con bibliograÞ a completa e aggiornata, all’interno della qua-
le cf. in part. M. Vickers, Some preparatory Drawings for Pisanello’s Medallion of John VIII Palaeologus, 
The Art Bulletin 11 (1978) 417–424. Vd. inoltre le schede di C. C. Bambach, Byzantium. Faith and Power 
(1261–1557). Catalogo della mostra, Metropolitan Museum, New York – New Haven – London 2004, a 
cura di H. Evans, 527–32. 

15 In una veste molto simile a quelle schizzate nei fogli ferraresi e riprodotte nel recto e nel verso 
della medaglia il basileus è infatti descritto al momento del suo ingresso a Firenze da cronisti Þ orentini 
come Vespasiano da Bisticci: «Lo imperadore aveva indosso una porpora bianca, suvi un mantello di 
drappo rosso, con cappelletto bianco apuntato dinanzi; di sopra il detto cappelletto aveva un rubino grosso 
più che un buono uovo di colombo, con altre pietre»; cf. Bartolomeo del Corazza, Diario Þ orentino (1405–
1439), a cura di R. Gentile, Anzio 1991, par. 352. Il recto della medaglia rappresenta dunque il proÞ lo di 
Giovanni VIII con in capo, per usare le parole di Giovio riportate da Vasari, «quel bizzarro cappello alla 
grecanica che solevano portare gli imperatori».

16 Sul disegno Inv. 2478 vd. Pisanello. Le peintre aux sept vertus, cit., n° 118, 208–209. I dubbi 
sulla sua autenticità, avanzati da Manteuffel, Restle, Fossi Todorow, appaiono oggi fugati: cf. ibid., 209. 

17 Che Bessarione possa avere non solo «dettato» l’iconograÞ a della medaglia a Pisanello ma an-
che e soprattutto tracciato di persona la scritta greca che doveva apparire sull’opera è suggerito da Olivato, 
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come è stato spesso sottolineato, un’affermazione del diritto all’eredità imperiale in 
contrapposizione all’imperatore d’occidente, che Pisanello aveva ritratto nel 1432, 
non sappiamo se per realizzare una medaglia, che in ogni caso non ci è giunta.

Nel più complesso programma iconograÞ co del verso è inserito un elemento 
simbolico di segno apparentemente opposto. Contro lo sfondo di un paesaggio roc-
cioso, il basileus a cavallo, equipaggiato per la caccia, con le stesse caratteristiche del 
cartone MI 1062 del Cabinet des Dessins18, è fermo davanti a una croce il cui suppor-
to, come ha recentemente mostrato Luigi Beschi, è un obelisco, probabile allusione a 
quello oggi al centro di piazza San Pietro e all’epoca a Þ anco della basilica, simbolo 
dunque della cristianità d’occidente e dell’autorità del papa. L’emblema dell’obelisco, 
nel linguaggio simbolico e araldico proprio della medaglistica, allude in effetti in 
modo speciÞ co al potere papale.19 La medaglia originaria sarebbe stata allora prodotta 
secondo Beschi non a Firenze ma già a Ferrara20, e il senso della scena rafÞ gurata 
nel suo verso, già deÞ nito «oscuro» dagli studiosi21, andrebbe letto come un auspicio 
dell’imperatore nei confronti della chiesa di Roma.

Possiamo affermare quindi che il ricongiungimento tra la potestà ecclesiale del 
soglio di Pietro e il titolo imperiale di Costantino, perseguito dai papi e asseconda-
to dai basileis, sia già attuato, in efÞ gie, nella medaglia di Pisanello, forse ideata da 
Bessarione, che nel suo recto e verso stringe, letteralmente, le due facce della questione.

Da questa prima icona-tipo si diramerà la scia pittorica i cui esempi più noti 
sono le rafÞ gurazioni di Piero della Francesca, che identiÞ cheranno senz’altro, per 
converso e a riprova di quel transfert, Costantino il Grande nei tratti di Giovanni VIII 
Paleologo e/o dell’ultimo eroico Costantino di Bisanzio, suo fratello Costantino XI 
Paleologo22.

Principessa, cit., p. 210, n. 29. Sulle caratteristiche della scritta greca sul recto, così come di quella, bilin-
gue, che appare sul verso, cf. ivi, pp 202–203.

18 Descrizione più dettagliata del verso della medaglia ibid., 195–196. 
19 Che la croce non sia, come in passato ritenuto dagli studiosi (in part. Fasanelli, Juren, Olivato), 

un semplice calvario incontrato dall’imperatore ai bordi del suo cammino durante un’escursione o una 
battuta di caccia, ma sia chiaramente sorretta da un obelisco identiÞ cabile con quello oggi al centro di 
piazza San Pietro e nel Quattrocento posto a a Þ anco della basilica, là dove si riteneva fosse avvenuto il 
martirio dell’apostolo e dov’era meta di pellegrinaggi, è acutamente argomentato da Beschi, Giovanni 
VIII, 125–127. 

20 Mentre a Firenze sarebbe stata fusa, in un secondo tempo, solo un’altra versione della medaglia, 
oggi perduta: quella nota dalla descrizione di Giovio (P. Giovio, Lettere volgari, Venezia 1560, fol. 59r, 
lettera del 1551 a Cosimo de’ Medici); l’informazione è ripresa da Vasari nella seconda edizione delle Vite, 
ma già dalla Þ ne dell’Ottocento è stata messa in dubbio: cf. Olivato, Principessa, 209, n. 19; l’effettiva 
esistenza della seconda medaglia è stata comunque avallata da altri studiosi e recentemente in Pisanello. 
Le peintre aux sept vertus, 196, oltreché in Beschi, Giovanni VIII, 127. In questa versione il rovescio era 
occupato, anziché dall’immagine sopra descritta, dall’emblema che poi sarà di Bessarione: due mani che 
tengono insieme una croce, simbolo dell’Unione delle Chiese: cf. Olivato, Principessa, 221, Þ g. 1. Nulla 
impedisce comunque di pensare che anche la prima medaglia sia stata fusa a Firenze, come riportato da 
Vasari, e come ipotizzato da J. A. Fasanelli, Some Notes on Pisanello and the Council of Florence, Master 
Drawings 3 (1965) 36–47, precedentemente al Decreto d’Unione: quel che conta, e che anche Fasanelli 
sottolinea, è che non a Firenze ma a Ferrara furono fatti i disegni su cui si basava; diversa l’opinione di 
Olivato. Una terza versione, sicuramente non originale, del verso della medaglia è descritta e riprodotta in 
Beschi, Giovanni VIII, 122 e 125, Þ g. 8.

21 Così Juren, À propos de la médaille, 225
22 Fra gli altri esempi di diretta (e precoce) Þ liazione iconograÞ ca dagli schizzi e/o dalla medaglia 

di Pisanello possiamo annoverare anzitutto i rilievi bronzei di Filarete per la porta di San Pietro. Gli storici 
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Costantino ultimo e primo
Fu in occasione della conferenza di Mantova che Piero della Francesca dipinse 

ad Arezzo il ciclo di affreschi incentrato proprio sulla Þ gura di Costantino, in cui raf-
Þ gurò il volto battagliero e visionario del fondatore di Bisanzio campeggiare di proÞ lo 
al centro di uno schieramento che potremmo deÞ nire insieme bizantino e ‘crociato’. 
Infatti è contrassegnato sia dall’aquila nera su fondo giallo, la bandiera di Bisanzio, 
sia dall’emblema della croce, apparsa secondo la leggenda all’imperatore. Costantino 
sta sbaragliando l’avversario e regge con il braccio teso in avanti il minuscolo tali-
smano cruciforme.

Negli affreschi di Piero della Francesca ad Arezzo la battaglia di Costantino 
contro il ‘pagano’ Massenzio è immagine di quella contro gli ‘infedeli’ turchi com-
battuta pochi anni prima non già da Giovanni VIII ma dal basileus suo fratello, che 
del fondatore dell’impero portava il nome: Costantino XI. I turchi sono chiaramente 
identiÞ cati, sul piano iconograÞ co, da più simboli, tra cui quello, tipico, del ‘demonia-
co’ drago23, che campeggia sulla bandiera degli avversari di questo primo Costantino 
attualizzato nell’ultimo24.

dell’arte hanno in genere ipotizzato un’osservazione di prima mano del suo soggetto da parte di Filarete: 
vd. T. Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation: an Historical Interpretation, Storia dell’Arte 
27 (1976) [217–233] 223, con precedente bibliograÞ a alla n. 37; e in particolare M. Lazzaroni-A. Muñoz, 
Filarete, scultore e architetto del secolo XV, Roma 1908, 126. Ma a torto, essendo ben più probabile, come 
già intuito da Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 22–23, che tutti quanti rafÞ gurarono più o meno accuratamen-
te il basileus bizantino si siano principalmente basati sulla medaglia (ed eventualmente sugli schizzi) di 
Pisanello. Se è probabilmente falso il celebre busto di bronzo che si riteneva Filarete avesse eseguito fra 
il 1439 e il 1444 e che oggi è conservato ai Musei Vaticani, sono sicuramente autentici i quattro pannelli 
del rilievo della porta centrale di San Pietro in cui lo scultore, su commissione di Eugenio IV, rappresen-
tò la delegazione bizantina in varie fasi del Concilio di Firenze e anche in una sessione dei suoi lavori, 
forse quella Þ nale. In questa scena, che si trova nel terzo pannello, Giovanni VIII compare di proÞ lo, con 
tratti e in panni molto simili a quelli rafÞ gurati da Pisanello, ma a Þ gura intera, su una sedia pieghevole. 
Per le altre, successive e quanto mai eterogenee Þ liazioni iconograÞ che dell’icona pisanelliana nell’arte 
del Quattrocento, ma soprattutto in quella della miniatura, vd. più avanti, Il fantasma di Costantino e la 
translatio ad Russiam.

23 Il drago rappresenta il pericolo turco in molte e signiÞ cative allegorie pittoriche: anzitutto, nella 
Storia di san Giorgio affrescata da Pisanello sulla parete esterna della Cappella Pellegrini della chiesa 
di Sant’Anastasia a Verona più o meno contemporaneamente all’incontro con la delegazione bizantina a 
Ferrara (sulla sua datazione le posizioni degli studiosi sono varie: la tendenza è a collocarlo tra il 1436, 
anno in cui nella cappella è attestata l’attività di un altro artista, Michele Pellegrini, e il settembre 1439, 
momento in cui Pisanello fu dichiarato «ribelle» a Verona: il punto sulla questione è in G. A. Dell’Acqua-R. 
Chiarelli, L’opera completa del Pisanello, Milano 1966), dove nel drago e nel suo piccolo, posto sotto di 
lui nel ventre della terra, sono forse addirittura da riconoscersi Murad II e il giovane Mehmet, il futuro 
conquistatore, che all’epoca del concilio aveva sei anni. Per una lettura dell’affresco di Sant’Anastasia 
quale allegoria delle vicende politiche di Bisanzio e le possibilità di identiÞ cazione delle Þ gure che vi 
compaiono cf. Ronchey, L’enigma, 110–111, 156–159, 177–179 e note ad locc.

24 Che l’affresco di Arezzo attualizzi il passato alla luce degli eventi politici del XV secolo, a 
rappresentare non solo la lotta dei bizantini, detentori della vera fede di Costantino, contro i turchi, ma 
anche a propagandare la crociata indetta dal papa di Roma per salvare Bisanzio, è stato intuito per primo 
da K. Clark, Piero della Francesca, London 1951, pp. 19–20, ed è ormai opinione condivisa da gran parte 
degli storici dell’arte: cf. da ultimo Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 65. Se Clark riteneva 
che non solo questo episodio ma tutto il Ciclo di Arezzo fosse da leggersi in riferimento alla caduta di 
Costantinopoli e ai tentativi di organizzare una crociata antiturca, altri studiosi, in base all’evidente so-
vrapposizione dei tratti di Giovanni VIII a quelli di Costantino, si sono spinti a scorgere nella Battaglia 
di Costantino e Massenzio una precisa memoria della vittoria contro i turchi conseguita sul Danubio 
nel 1456: v. F. Büttner, Das Thema der Konstantinschlacht in Piero della Francesca, Mitteilungen des 
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Le Storie della Vera Croce si fanno così metafora dell’impegno a far prevalere 
la fede cristiana sull’usurpazione islamica: i panni bizantini in cui sono rafÞ gura-
ti ad esempio i dignitari di Eraclio nella scena dell’Esaltazione della croce, tutti di 
probabilmente diretta ascendenza pisanelliana, identiÞ cano con certezza nell’ultima 
dinastia paleologa, con cui le principali famiglie italiane si erano imparentate a partire 
dalle alleanze matrimoniali ‘miste’ concertate al Concilio di Costanza, la vera erede, 
l’incarnazione quasi del titolo di Costantino. 

Dagli emblemi distintivi del primo imperatore di Bisanzio, Costantino, è con-
notato il teatro simbolico del retroscena dell’altro grande manifesto Þ lobizantino di 
Piero, la Flagellazione di Urbino. Pressoché contemporanea agli affreschi di Arezzo e 
come questi dipinta in occasione della conferenza di Mantova del 1459 per celebrarne 
l’intento commemorando a vent’anni di distanza il diretto precedente del Concilio di 
Ferrara-Firenze concluso nel 1439, la tavola, secondo un’opinione scientiÞ ca ormai 
diffusa, fu eseguita a Roma tra il 1458 e il 1459 o subito dopo il rientro da quel viag-
gio25. La Flagellazione scaturisce dall’ambiente romano, dal clima dell’avanguardia 
culturale che si stringeva intorno al cardinale Þ lobizantino Nicola Cusano, l’umani-
sta che si era trovato a bordo di una delle prime navi della delegazione bizantina al 
Concilio di Ferrara, il Þ losofo platonico ai cui arcani matematici Piero si rifece nel 
costruire il dipinto oltre che nello scrivere il suo trattato sulla prospettiva; ed è espres-
sione, in particolare, del dibattito sulle vicende politiche e teologiche legate al tracollo 
di Costantinopoli, incarnate nel cardinale orientale Bessarione, che vi è rafÞ gurato nei 
panni giovanili di legato bizantino al concilio di due decenni prima, quali erano stati 
annotati nei disegni ferraresi di Pisanello26.

La tavola di Urbino è una sorta di manifesto politico della crociata contro l’i-
slam, il cui messaggio è ispirato dunque dall’ampio e autorevole ambiente, con cui 
Piero era in stretto contatto e per cui aveva e avrebbe lavorato, che in Italia perorava il 
recupero di quel che restava di Bisanzio e il riassorbimento giuridico della gigantesca, 

Kunsthistorischen Institutes in Florenz I-II (1992) 23–40; M. Calvesi, La Leggenda della Vera Croce di 
Piero della Francesca. I due Giovanni all’ultima crociata, Art e Dossier 75 (1993) 38–41. Tuttavia che il 
ciclo pittorico si leghi speciÞ camente alla crociata di Mantova è indicato anche dalla sua datazione, Þ ssata 
ormai quasi universalmente dagli storici dell’arte, sulla base di raffronti stilistici e di altre considerazioni 
interne, a poco dopo il 1459.

25 Una datazione della Flagellazione intorno al 1459, in occasione dunque della conferenza di 
Mantova, è stata suggerita agli storici dell’arte anche dalle afÞ nità architettoniche che la legano agli affre-
schi di Arezzo. Per primo C. Gilbert, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation: the Figures in the Foreground, 
The Art Bulletin 53 (1971) 41–51, aveva sottolineato sistematicamente le contiguità formali con le struttu-
re che compaiono nell’Incontro di Salomone con la regina di Saba e nel Ritrovamento e prova della vera 
croce, sostenendo la contiguità cronologica tra la tavola di Urbino e una fase degli affreschi di Arezzo, ma 
datava entrambe al 1463; è stato invece C. Ginzburg, Indagini su Piero, Torino 19944, 93–94, a postulare 
l’esecuzione di entrambe le opere tra il 1459 e il 1460. Secondo Ginzburg, la tavola sarebbe stata «comin-
ciata a Roma e terminata ad Arezzo»; la sua esecuzione sarebbe dunque databile tra la primavera del 1459, 
quando Piero era ancora nella città pontiÞ cia, e l’inizio del 1460, alla ripresa degli affreschi di Arezzo 
dopo la parentesi romana: ivi, p. 93; vd. anche M. Aronberg Lavin, Piero della Francesca: the Flagellation, 
New York 1972 e Chicago 19902, 24 e 38. 

26 Sulla possibilità di un’identiÞ cazione con Bessarione del secondo personaggio bizantino abboz-
zato sul recto del disegno MI 1062 del Louvre e nel recto di quello conservato all’Art Institute di Chicago, 
giovane, di corporatura snella, con riccioli scuri lunghi sul collo, barba corta a due punte, stivali da viaggio 
e costume di delegato ecclesiastico orientale al concilio, cf. Ronchey, L’enigma, 79–83, con note ad loc.
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millenaria ed estremamente appetibile eredità dinastica dell’impero dei cesari, trasfe-
rita a Costantinopoli dal suo fondatore e primo imperatore, Costantino.

Si può notare che l’opera, nella sua densissima valenza simbolica, rappresenta 
entrambe le ‘icone’ di Costantino. L’immagine del basileus bizantino assiso in trono, 
con cui si apre la sequenza dei personaggi, riprende apertamente, con l’evidenza di 
una citazione, il proÞ lo di Giovanni VIII fornito da Pisanello nella medaglia coniata 
tra Ferrara e Firenze: un proÞ lo perfettamente sovrapponibile a quello che è attribuito 
come abbiamo visto a Costantino stesso nel Ciclo di Arezzo, nell’affresco rafÞ gurante 
la battaglia di Ponte Milvio27. Ma nella Flagellazione il ritratto ‘a medaglia’ del basi-
leus tardobizantino che assiste alla vessazione della cristianità orientale, simboleggia-
ta nel Cristo ß agellato, è attualizzato in un altro ruolo: quello che gli storici dell’arte 
hanno indicato come ‘di Pilato’, ossia di rappresentante dell’autorità politico-giuridi-
ca romana. In effetti, come abbiamo visto, per chi auspicava il ricongiungimento della 
seconda Roma con la prima Roma dei papi, il basileus Paleologo rappresentava, oltre 
e più ancora che l’imperatore d’oriente, l’ultimo diretto erede e occupante del trono 
‘romano’ di Costantino.

Pilato è dunque il rhomaios, impersonato nell’imperatore: appare nel quadro 
non nell’accezione moderna e vulgata della Þ gura neotestamentaria, ma nella sua per-
cezione, tipicamente quattrocentesca, di garante del carisma giuridico-sacrale del po-
tere romano, presidio alla cristianità orientale di cui Cristo ß agellato è simbolo. Come 
ha scritto Weiss: «John VIII appeared not only as the Eastern Emperor, but also as the 
direct heir as well as the very occupant of the throne of Constantine and Heraclius», 
«Giovanni VIII appariva non solo come l’imperatore d’Oriente, ma anche come il 
diretto erede oltreché l’effettivo occupante del trono di Costantino ed Eraclio»28. Ed 
è appunto questa qualiÞ ca primaria del basileus bizantino, erede politico della prima 
Roma, che il progetto di Pio II mirava a recuperare29. 

27 Il primo a identiÞ care il Pilato della Flagellazione con Giovanni VIII era stato Babelon, se-
guito da Brandi, Marinescu e Weiss: J. Babelon, Jean Paléologue et Ponce Pilate, Gazette des Beaux 
Arts 4 (dicembre 1930) 365–375; C. Brandi, Restauri a Piero della Francesca, Bollettino dell’Istituto 
Centrale del Restauro 17–18 (1954) 87–97, n. 5; C. Marinescu, Deux empereurs byzantins, Manuel II 
et Jean VIII Paléologue, vus par des artistes parisiens et italiens, Bulletin de la Société Nationale des 
Antiquaires de France, seduta del 19 février 1958, [38–40] 39; Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 32; cf. inoltre 
Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 66, che accetta non solo l’identiÞ cazione, ma, in base ad 
essa, il collegamento della rappresentazione con il Concilio di Mantova, intuito da Kenneth Clark come 
per il Ciclo di Arezzo così per la Flagellazione. Era stato in effetti per la prima volta quest’ultimo non solo 
a riconoscere, per via indipendente dagli altri studi, il possibile ritratto di Giovanni VIII nel personaggio 
sul trono, ma a ipotizzare in base a questo un legame tra il dipinto e l’organizzazione, in occidente, di una 
riscossa antiturca: Clark, Piero della Francesca, 19–20, dove dunque l’identiÞ cazione di Giovanni VIII 
nella Þ gura di Pilato è il punto d’avvio dell’esegesi del dipinto alla luce della crociata antiturca indetta nel 
1459 a Mantova. Ma solo a partire dal saggio di Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation, 
219–224, l’identiÞ cazione di Pilato con Giovanni VIII e l’uso da parte di Piero del ritratto di Pisanello 
come precisa citazione di stretto signiÞ cato politico sono stati deÞ nitivamente acquisiti dagli studiosi, 
divenendo il perno di un’organica lettura storico-politica della Flagellazione. 

28 Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 33.
29 Non si può pertanto condividere l’opinione di André Chastel, secondo cui il passaggio dell’im-

magine imperiale dalle sembianze di Costantino nel Ciclo di Arezzo a quelle di Pilato nella Flagellazione 
starebbe a testimoniare la crescente disillusione occidentale verso la dinastia dei Paleologhi dopo la caduta 
di Costantinopoli del 1453. Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation, 219, n. 15, confuta con 
giusti argomenti quest’ipotesi; cf. ora Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 66.
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D’altro lato, nella Flagellazione Costantino è presente nella sua rafÞ gurazione 
più iconica e antica, più inconfondibile e universalmente leggibile, costituita dalla 
colonna e dalla statua che la sormonta al centro del retroscena. Nella colonna alla 
quale Cristo è legato si legge un preciso riferimento a quella di Costantino, in origine 
situata al centro del Foro costruito dallo stesso imperatore e simbolo di Costantinopoli 
attraverso i secoli30. E nella scultura dorata, pur interpretata variamente dagli storici 
dell’arte31, Piero riproduce la statua bronzea che, al suo vertice, rafÞ gurava Costantino 
in veste di Apollo-Helios con un globo nella mano sinistra e una lancia nella destra.

La statua era stata distrutta nel 1105 e sostituita da una croce Þ no alla conquista 
turca32. Tuttavia, anche se nel 1453 la colonna di Costantino era ridotta a pochi fram-
menti, la sua memoria era sempre rimasta non solo nella plurisecolare ‘topograÞ a 
immaginaria’ di Costantinopoli che riafÞ orava nella sua letteratura apocalittica e nelle 
sue profezie33, ma persino in autentiche mappe geograÞ che, come in quel ‘diagramma 
dell’ecumene’ che è la cosiddetta Tabula Peutingeriana, dove la Polis è contrasse-
gnata e identiÞ cata appunto dalla colonna di Costantino sormontata dalla sua statua.

Analizzando i riferimenti simbolici del dipinto, possiamo concludere che lo 
spazio della ß agellazione di Cristo è una rappresentazione idealizzata della cristia-
nità in quanto ‘città di Costantino’. Se il titolo di Costantino, la cui icona è doppia-
mente rafÞ gurata nel retroscena, è la posta in gioco di quel salvataggio occidentale 
di Bisanzio che il dipinto celebra, l’aura di Costantino aleggia nel quadro ed è stata 
riconosciuta come tale dalla maggioranza degli storici dell’arte, pur attraverso identi-
Þ cazioni diverse dei modelli cui Piero si dovette rifare.

Una crociata per Costantino
Quando era stata indetta la conferenza di Mantova, all’opinione pubblica era 

stato lasciato credere che il piano di salvataggio di Bisanzio non potesse fallire. Alla 
chiusura del summit, quando Tommaso Paleologo, l’ultimo despota della Morea, ven-
ne chiamato a Roma, nessun osservatore esterno avrebbe potuto prevedere che le 
risoluzioni di Mantova, ispirate dalla volontà politica del papa e pilotate dalla ferrea 
diplomazia di Bessarione, sarebbero state completamente disattese; che Tommaso non 
sarebbe stato reinsediato sul trono della Nuova Bisanzio che doveva nascere in Morea.

30 Per la proposta di identiÞ cazione con la colonna di Costantino vd. M. Calvesi, Identikit di un 
enigma, Art e Dossier 70 (1992) [22–27] 23. Sulla statua e la sua fortuna vd. C. Frugoni, L’antichità: dai 
Mirabilia alla propaganda politica, a cura di S. Settis, Memoria dell’antico nell’arte italiana, I, Torino 
1984, 32–53.

31 Come una Þ gura di vittoria o di trionfo (Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation), 
o come la rappresentazione di Ercole o di un imperatore pagano opposto a Cristo, o come rafÞ gurazione 
del Sole Invitto o Sol Iustitiae: così W. Haftmann, Das italienische Säulenmonument, Leipzig 1939, 96–
97, a ragione e seguito dalla maggior parte degli studiosi: cf. E. Battisti, Piero della Francesca, I, Milano 
1971, 320; M. Aronberg Lavin, Piero della Francesca’s “Flagellation”: the Triumph of Christian Glory, 
The Art Bulletin 50 (1968) [321–342] 340; Eadem, Piero della Francesca, 75–76. 

32 Sulla distruzione della colonna e della statua di Costantino v. C. Pertusi, Piero Della Francesca 
e le fonti sulla caduta di Costantinopoli, Bologna 1994, 16–17. 

33 Un collegamento fra l’iconograÞ a della Flagellazione di Piero e la letteratura profetico-apocalit-
tica dell’ultima Bisanzio è ipotizzato ivi, pp. 12–13. Se ammettiamo comunque che la rappresentazione di 
Piero sia improntata alle idee dei dotti greci a lui contemporanei, appare tanto più verosimile che la scena 
della ß agellazione di Cristo nel dipinto non esprima solo in generale le tribolazioni della chiesa cristiana, 
ma anche e soprattutto quelle di Costantinopoli: cf. ivi, 29–30. 
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Il piano di Pio II, esplicitato ai leader europei da lui riuniti nel 1459 a Mantova, 
sarebbe fallito per una serie solo in parte prevedibile di circostanze negative. La cro-
ciata per il recupero del titolo di Costantino, cui avrebbe voluto partecipare personal-
mente «come un nuovo Goffredo di Buglione»34, fu di fatto boicottata, nei cinque anni 
successivi, da tutti i suoi principali alleati politici. Ad Ancona, dove arrivò il 19 luglio 
1464 per imbarcarsi alla volta della Morea, Enea Silvio Piccolomini, sÞ nito dalla feb-
bre, attese invano le navi veneziane35 di cui avrebbe voluto prendere il comando, dopo 
che Federico da Montefeltro si era riÞ utato di assumerlo36. Nella notte tra il 14 e il 15 
agosto il ponteÞ ce passò dal sonno alla morte. Ma il progetto militare che aveva ideato 
era stato comunque sussunto da un’avanguardia direttamente coinvolta nell’eredità 
dinastica dei Paleologhi e chiamata in causa da Pio II stesso.

Sigismondo Pandolfo Malatesta sullo scacchiere italiano era in notorio conß it-
to con Pio II. Eppure, dopo essere stato accusato e condannato dal papa per eresia e 
bruciato in efÞ gie sui gradini di San Pietro, in Campidoglio e in Campo de’ Fiori nella 
primavera del 1462, aveva ottenuto la riabilitazione a prezzo di gravi perdite territo-
riali il 13 novembre 1463. Nel febbraio dell’anno seguente aveva negoziato e ottenuto 
da Venezia, dietro interessamento di Bessarione, la nomina a capitano generale delle 
forze di terra della spedizione. La straordinaria opportunità di rivendicare i suoi di-
ritti sulla Morea, derivanti dalla parentela con la defunta dèspina di Mistrà, Cleopa 

34 L’idea di partire personalmente per la crociata era stata adombrata da Pio II già a Mantova, nel 
lungo discorso tenuto in occasione dell’unica sessione plenaria del convegno, il 26 settembre, in cui aveva 
appunto richiamato le gesta di Goffredo di Buglione e di Boemondo: cf. Setton, Papacy, 212.

35 La ß otta, con a bordo il doge Cristoforo Moro, era attesa nel giro di quindici giorni, ma Moro 
temporeggiava strategicamente, secondo una tattica veneziana ben consolidata. Contro il comportamento 
del vecchio doge, che si era imbarcato il 30 luglio ma non si decideva a raggiungere Ancona, venne por-
tata una mozione al senato della Serenissima il 1° agosto 1464: traduzione del testo e referenze complete 
in Setton, Papacy, 269 e n. 135. Del resto la sua ostilità alla crociata era nota: una guerra interna si stava 
consumando tra il partito interventista di Vettore Capello e quello, maggioritario, del doge. Quando il 12 
agosto le pur solo dodici chiglie veneziane si proÞ larono all’orizzonte non c’erano ormai più abbastan-
za crociati per riempirle. Sullo sconforto del papa cf. le ulteriori fonti documentarie addotte in L. von 
Pastor, Storia dei Papi dalla Þ ne del Medioevo, nuova edizione italiana sulla quarta ed. tedesca a cura di 
A. Mercati, II, Roma 1942, 271, note 1 e 2. Alla «vergognosa slealtà» di Venezia Pastor, ibid., 266–270, 
dedica pagine piene di indignazione e sarcasmo; più sfumata e articolata l’analisi di Setton, ibid., 235–270. 
Va detto che nessuno degli osservatori politici italiani aveva mai pensato che Venezia avrebbe realmente 
mantenuto il suo impegno. Il dubbio era solo se Cristoforo Moro sarebbe rimasto decisamente al largo o se 
sarebbe approdato giusto in tempo per constatare il decesso del ponteÞ ce e ripiegare le sue vele verso casa, 
come scrisse Francesco Sforza (cf. Pastor, Storia dei Papi, 270, n. 7) e come difatti avvenne.

36 Secondo la documentazione addotta da Setton, da Ancona il papa a bordo della ß otta veneziana 
avrebbe dovuto discendere l’Adriatico Þ no a Brindisi e Lecce e di lì sarebbe passato in Morea: cf. Setton, 
Papacy, 268. Invece, secondo quattro dispacci di Ottone del Carretto oggi conservati presso l’Archivio 
di Stato di Milano, il piano di Enea Silvio era di passare anzitutto a Ragusa e prendere contatto con i soli 
due alleati militari di effettiva solidità, Mattia Corvino e Skanderbeg: cf. Pastor, Storia dei Papi, 256, n. 
6. Come scrive Pastor, «a Ragusa si contava così sicuramente sulla venuta di Pio II che già nel maggio il 
consiglio di quella città aveva cominciato a prendere Þ no nei particolari tutti i provvedimenti per un degno 
ricevimento e un conveniente alloggio per l’augusto ospite e il suo seguito»: ivi, pp. 256–257, con fonti 
d’archivio alla n. 1. Quella del papa, in deÞ nitiva, sembra essere stata Þ no all’ultimo tutt’altro che una 
fantasia febbrile e/o senile, come si continuava e si sarebbe continuato a presentarla. Sull’importanza della 
crociata per Pio II cf. l’analisi psicologica con cui Setton conclude la sua lunga e complessa trattazione 
del suo pontiÞ cato: «When Aeneas Sylvius, the opportunist whom heaven had raised to the papal throne, 
contrasted his rich estate in the Vatican palace with the poverty of his home in Corsignano, he could not 
help but think of what he owed the Almighty. His dedication to the crusade appears to have been a forlorn 
but sincere attempt to pay the debt»: Setton, ibid., 270. 
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Malatesta, insieme a quelli della cristianità era stata offerta a Sigismondo, secondo 
la testimonianza della Cronaca di Gaspare Broglio, proprio su proposta ufÞ ciale del 
papa, che anche in questo aveva ascoltato, una volta di più, il consiglio del ‘cardinale 
orientale’37.

Se la memoria della morte, nonché della breve vita e dell’imperitura presenza 
di Cleopa Malatesta nell’albero genealogico della casa imperiale bizantina e dunque 
nella linea di successione del titolo di Costantino era rimasta ben chiara durante i 
lavori del Concilio di Ferrara-Firenze, in seguito, negli anni successivi alla caduta di 
Costantinopoli in mano ai turchi nel 1453, quel perdurante legame dinastico spiega 
perché mai un grande nemico del papa come Sigismondo Malatesta abbia continuato a 
inseguire il progetto della crociata per la liberazione di Mistrà: nel quadro delle gran-
di famiglie italiane il condottiero Sigismondo, cugino carnale e fratello adottivo di 
Cleopa, era il principale e più diretto interessato alla successione del despotato, nella 
cui capitale era stato nel frattempo formalmente trasferito il trono imperiale bizan-
tino già al momento dell’investitura dell’ultimo basileus, Costantino XI Paleologo: 
la sua prima incoronazione era avvenuta non a Costantinopoli ma nella capitale del 
Peloponneso, che quest’atto rituale aveva reso così ‘città imperiale’ a tutti gli effetti38.

Alla metà di marzo del 1464, cinque mesi prima della morte del ponteÞ ce, 
Sigismondo aveva impugnato in San Marco lo stendardo e il bastone di comando e 
a maggio, tornato a Rimini, aveva cominciato gli imbarchi39. Salpò su una galea per 
l’Albania la notte della simbolica ricorrenza di San Pietro e Paolo. Arrivò a Modone il 

37 Che quella di Sigismondo Malatesta sia stata propriamente una crociata è testimoniato da una 
fonte autorevole come Domenico Malipiero, il quale, in un passo poco noto degli Annali, rileva esplicita-
mente e quasi sottolinea la presenza della croce crociata sul suo stendardo: «Et è sta preso che sia messo 
el segno della † su ’l so stendardo e de’ successori, e che ’l precieda tutti i Rettori»: D. Malipiero, Annali 
veneti, in Archivio Storico Italiano, VII/1, Firenze 1843, 12. Poco più avanti (ibid., 17) è riportato inoltre 
per intero il discorso con cui Pio II benedì la spedizione considerandola una risposta diretta all’appello per 
la crociata mosso a Mantova. Lo stesso discorso, con poche varianti, è riportato dall’Anonimo Veronese, 
Cronaca 1446–1488, a cura di G. Soranzo, Venezia 1915, 175. Ulteriori ragguagli in Pastor, Storia dei 
Papi, II, 249. Le parole della Cronaca universale quattrocentesca di Gaspare Broglio sono riportate in L. 
Tonini, Storia civile e sacra riminense, II-VI, Rimini 1856–1888, fotorist. Rimini 1971, V/2, 300.

38 E’ interessante a questo proposito notare che la crociata di Sigismondo annoverò a quanto 
pare tra le sue Þ la, sotto l’egida veneziana, alcuni superstiti eredi dell’aristocrazia imperiale bizantina; 
anche in seguito gli eredi della famiglia continuarono a combattere contro il sultano: v. la notizia di 
Giorgio Sfrantze, Cronaca [Chronicon Minus], a cura di R. Maisano, Roma 1990, XLVII 1, 192, 6–8 (= 
Georgios Sphrantzes, Memorii 1401–1477, a cura di V. Grecu, Bucuresti 1966, 142, 22–23), sulla morte 
in battaglia nel 1472 del Þ glio del «famoso Paleologo Thomas Ghides»; cf. Prosopographisches Lexikon 
der Palaiologenzeit, hrsg. von E. Trapp, R. Walther, H.-V. Beyer, I-XII, Wien 1976–1996, n° 21469; F. 
Rodriguez, Origine, cronologia e successione degli imperatori Paleologo. Parte II, Rivista di Araldica e 
Genealogia I, fasc. VI (novembre-dicembre 1933), Ramo dei Paleologo di Morea, [490–507] 496. 

39 In generale per le fonti locali sulla crociata di Sigismondo v. Tonini, Storia civile, V/2, 301 
sgg.; G. Soranzo, Sigismondo Pandolfo Malatesta in Morea e le vicende del suo dominio, Atti e Memorie 
della Regia Deputazione di Storia Patria per la Provincia di Romagna, serie quarta, VIII (1917–1918), 
[211–280] 226 sg.; A. G. Mompherratos, Sigismoundos Pandolphos Malatestas. Polemos Eneton kai 
Tourkon en Peloponneso kata ta ete 1463–1466 (Sigismondo Pandolfo Malatesta. La guerra tra veneziani 
e turchi nel Peloponneso degli anni 1463–1466), Athenai 1914. Sull’intera vicenda militare è fondamen-
tale la testimonianza di Jacopo Barbarigo, provveditore generale della Morea, Dispacci della guerra del 
Peloponneso (1465–66), pubblicati in K. Sathas, Documents inédits relatifs à l’histoire de la Grèce au 
Moyen Age, Première série. Documents tirés des Archives de Venise (1400–1500), I-IX, Paris 1880–1890, 
VI, 1–92; altri documenti ibid., 92–94 e 95–101; in Sathas si leggono anche i preziosi carteggi della can-
celleria segreta veneziana (1465–66): ibid., I, 242–258. 
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13 luglio. Con le sue truppe e con un primo scaglione veneziano riconquistò «el brac-
cio di maina», cioè la penisola del Mani, e arrivò Þ no a Mistrà. La spedizione masche-
rata dei cavalieri per «le vie strecte et ardue [...] tenendo la via radente la montagna di 
Misistra», la concertazione segreta con «la magniÞ centia del providitore» veneziano 
Andrea Dandolo di un’impresa tanto azzardata «che Magior dubio non se ne poteva 
havere», la conquista della migliore posizione sotto la rocca, effettuata nel cuore della 
notte perché il comandante turco fosse colto di sorpresa, sono raccontate dalla stessa 
penna di Sigismondo nella lettera inviata «dal campo contro la rocca di Misistra» il 16 
agosto 1464 al doge di Venezia40

Sigismondo aveva già piazzato le bombarde ed era pronto a dare il via alla 
battaglia. Fu il senato della Serenissima, dove il partito interventista era Þ nito ra-
pidamente in minoranza, a non volere la presa di Mistrà. A Venezia non importava 
l’aspetto giuridico-dinastico, ma quello economico e commerciale. E a questo scopo 
usò la spedizione di Sigismondo, come strumento di pressione sui turchi con cui già 
da tempo era venuta a patti. In virtù di questi patti la riconquista della Morea, che pure 
ancora implicava quella del titolo ereditario bizantino conservato nella sua capitale, 
fu, all’ultimo momento, lasciata cadere41. La sola conquista dell’eredità bizantina che 
la storia accredita alla crociata di Sigismondo fu quella non del suo titolo imperiale 
romano ma del simbolo della sua tradizione Þ losoÞ ca greca: le spoglie di Giorgio 
Gemisto Pletone, che Sigismondo riuscì a far trasportare in Italia prima del suo ri-
torno, accompagnate dai discendenti del Þ losofo, perché fossero deposte nel Tempio 
Malatestiano di Rimini, dove tuttora riposano, emblema della Þ liazione bizantina del 
Rinascimento europeo.

Il fantasma di Costantino e la translatio ad Russiam
Per tutto il periodo che abbiamo trattato, in cui le corti e le biblioteche europee 

conÞ darono nell’esito favorevole di una crociata che salvasse non solo Costantinopoli 
ma soprattutto e tanto più dopo il fallimento della crociata di Varna la Morea e che 
lì reimpiantasse il titolo di Costantino sotto l’egida del papato e nell’interesse delle 
potenze occidentali, le espressioni artistiche ci restituiscono una pletora di immagini 
minute e spesso misconosciute, ma di indubbia eloquenza. Un Þ lone iconograÞ co mi-
nore e autonomo, che irriga o lambisce tutta l’arte del tempo, ramiÞ candosi in quadri, 
affreschi, bassorilievi commissionati da borghesi oltre che da aristocratici e principi, 
o ancora più spesso insinuandosi sotto forma di miniature nelle pagine dei libri degli 
intellettuali, scaturisce, come abbiamo accennato, dalla medaglia e/o dagli schizzi 
ferraresi in cui Pisanello Þ ssò, nei tratti imperiali tardobizantini, l’icona vivente del 
titulus costantiniano.

40 La lettera è conservata, nella copia mandata al Duca di Milano, presso la Bibliothèque Nationale 
di Parigi (Carte Sforzesche, cod. 1590, c.350) e pubblicata in Soranzo, Sigismondo, 279–280 (Appendice 
II). Cf., da parte veneziana, Archivio di Stato di Venezia, Senato Secreti, reg. 22, c. 35 (10 settembre 
1465), con l’elogio «dell’attività e della sollecitudine» di Sigismondo.

41 Per un compendio dei fatti e un bilancio sulla crociata di Sigismondo, le sue Þ nalità e modalità, 
le circostanze e/o le decisioni che ne determinarono il fallimento, cf. Ronchey, L’enigma, 334–337, con 
note ad loc.
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L’ossessione degli umanisti del Quattrocento per l’efÞ gie del basileus di 
Bisanzio e la bizantinomania che li contagiava trovarono una personiÞ cazione nell’e-
sotico proÞ lo disegnato a Ferrara. Il quale rafÞ gurava, certo, Giovanni VIII Paleologo. 
Ma l’ispirazione che ne trassero gli artisti per tutto il secolo, e Þ no all’inizio di quello 
seguente, era legata in modo più generico e ampio alla translatio occidentale del titolo 
dei rhomaioi. Come abbiamo visto, già nella Battaglia di Costantino e Massenzio di 
Piero della Francesca l’efÞ gie di Giovanni VIII, deliberatamente citata dalla medaglia 
e probabilmente anche dagli schizzi di Pisanello, sfuma nell’immagine di suo fratello 
Costantino XI, l’ultimo basileus di Bisanzio, emblematicamente identiÞ cato con il 
primo e suo omonimo. Allo stesso modo, nel simulacro dal cappello a ogiva e dalla 
barba a punta che da allora in poi prese a aggirarsi per l’Europa non possiamo non 
intravedere il fantasma di Costantino.

La prima delle arti Þ gurative del Quattrocento in cui l’icona catturata da 
Pisanello si irradia, in una vera e propria esplosione iconograÞ ca, è, comprensibil-
mente, la più colta e libresca: la miniatura42. La maggior parte di queste rafÞ gurazioni 
fu creata all’interno e ad uso di un ambiente colto e Þ lellenico e recava in sé una va-
rietà di identiÞ cazioni o allusioni simboliche, che tuttavia puntualmente rimandavano 
a un ‘primato’ regale.43.

42 Sulle occorrenze nelle miniature di proÞ li derivati dalla medaglia di Pisanello o dai suoi schizzi 
resta fondamentale lo studio di Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 5–27; vd. ora Koutsogiannis, Renaissance 
Metamorphoses, 3 sgg.; Pedersoli, Giovanni VIII; Beschi, Giovanni VIII, 17 e n. 5. Weiss, seguito da 
Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation, 222, ritiene tuttavia che la maggior parte delle 
Þ liazioni dei disegni di Pisanello, nelle miniature come nel resto dell’arte quattrocentesca, non siano 
intenzionalmente legate a Giovanni VIII: si tratterebbe di utilizzazioni generiche e inconsapevoli di un 
modello stereotipo di «potente orientale o antico», prive di ogni allusione alla storia contemporanea: «In 
considering the usage of the imperial portrait in Italian art after c. 1450 one must be careful to distinguish 
between historical references to the Byzantine Emperor and types of oriental potentates since the artists 
did use it with a number of different intents», ibid., 223. In realtà, in medio stat veritas: non è da avallarsi 
né un riconoscimento letterale, in cui nei ritratti sia da riconoscersi solo e individualmente la Þ gura storica 
di Giovanni VIII, ma neppure la lettura completamente generica di Weiss e Gouma-Peterson; è da proporsi 
invece un’interpretazione che condensi le due, in cui si abbia dunque non un generico «potente», ma il 
basileus bizantino detentore della potestà imperiale romana, connotato come tale dal suo aspetto quale ci 
è trasmesso dalla medaglia di Pisanello; d’altra parte, si tratta di un sovrano effettivamente «orientale» e 
«antico», poiché l’immagine del cesare quattrocentesco si trasla in quella simbolica del più antico impe-
ratore di Bisanzio: appunto, Costantino.

43 In alternativa, il ‘marchio’ bizantino desunto dalla moneta pisanelliana si ritrova conferito a 
un’auctoritas rappresentativa della tradizione grecoromana, per un millennio conservata, come gli uma-
nisti occidentali ben sapevano, nell’impero di Bisanzio. In quanto tale, probabilmente, il fantasma dalla 
barba a punta è Erodoto in due manoscritti della Biblioteca Laurenziana di Firenze, nelle due miniature, 
attribuite alla bottega di Francesco Roselli, dei codici BML Plut. 67.1 (Erodoto, Historia), fol. 10r, e 
BML Plut. 32.4 (Vita di Omero, attribuita allo stesso storico), fol. 1r: cf. Koutsogiannis, Renaissance 
Metamorphoses, 64; v. anche Uomini, bestie e paesi nelle miniature laurenziane, a cura di L. Bigliazzi 
e A. Giannozzi, Firenze 1987, 36–7 e tav. vii. Le sue sembianze sono attribuite a Polibio in un mano-
scritto Harleiano conservato a Londra: British Library, Harleianus 3293, fol. 2r; cf. Weiss, Pisanello’s 
Medallion, 26; Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 67. E’ certamente tratto dalla medaglia 
pisanelliana l’Aristotele (non Averroè, come ritenuto da alcuni) che ritroviamo nella miniatura, forse 
opera di Lorenzo Canozzi (ca. 1472–4), dell’incunabolo miniato tra il 1472 e il 1474 e conservato preso 
la Biblioteca Civica di Padova BP 1494 (Aristotele, Physica), fol. 2r. È invece con ogni probabilità 
Giovanni Argiropulo il personaggio rafÞ gurato come Aristotele in BML Plut. 84.1 (Aristotele, Opera), 
fol. 2r.
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Il fantasma dalla barba a punta erra dal celebre e discusso salterio Sinaitico44 al 
codice di Tito Livio della Bibliothèque Nationale di Parigi45. Nell’anno della caduta 
di Costantinopoli, l’imperatore d’oriente è paradossalmente ma molto signiÞ cativa-
mente identiÞ cato in Carlo Magno dal miniatore Giorgio d’Alemagna, che apre con 
la sua efÞ gie il manoscritto della Spagna in rima conservato all’Ariostea di Ferrara46. 
L’alto cappello bizantino che ritroviamo sia nei disegni di Pisanello, sia indossato da 
varie comparse del ciclo affrescato da Piero della Francesca ad Arezzo, afÞ ora tre 
anni dopo in un fantasmagorico manoscritto delle Vitae di Plutarco conservato alla 
Malatestiana di Cesena47, dove tre miniature rafÞ guranti grandi politici dell’antica 
Grecia sono vere e proprie repliche dell’efÞ gie pisanelliana, già ripresa da Piero della 
Francesca, dell’imperatore d’oriente col cappello a ogiva48. Il più accurato, fra i ritrat-
ti del basileus nel codice di Cesena ricalcati sul modello per la prima volta attestato 
dalla medaglia di Pisanello e poi ripreso anzitutto da Piero, è però il quarto ed ultimo, 

44 Sinaiticus gr. 2123, fol. 30v: cf. A. Chastel, L’Italie et Byzance, Paris 1999, 221 e 223; K. 
Weitzmann, Illustrated Manuscripts at St. Catherine’s Monastery on Mount Sinai, Collegeville, Minnesota 
1973, 25; cf. anche Gouma-Peterson, Piero della Francesca’s Flagellation cit., Þ g. 10. Il manoscritto oggi 
al Sinai, contenente i Salmi e il Nuovo Testamento, fu prodotto in occidente, probabilmente a Venezia, nel 
1242. Giovanni VIII dovette esserne divenuto a un certo momento proprietario (probabilmente durante 
il suo soggiorno in Italia per il concilio) e questo spiega, secondo H. Belting, Das illuminierte Buch in 
der spätbyzantinischen Gesellschaft, Heidelberg 1970, pp. 52–53, l’inserimento del suo ritratto, databi-
le al 1438–39, forse proprio da parte di Pisanello. La miniatura era stata del resto considerata opera di 
Pisanello già da M. Restle, Ein Porträt Johannes VIII Palaiologos auf dem Sinai, in Festschrift Luitpold 
Dussler, Studien zu Archäologie und Kunstgeschichte 28, München-Berlin 1972, 131–7. Il problema è 
stato di lì a poi analizzato ampiamente dagli storici dell’arte: v. in primis Babelon, Jean Paléologue, cit.; 
B. Degenhart, Pisanello in Mantua, Pantheon 31 (1973) [193–210] 209, n. 42; Vickers, Some preparatory 
Drawings; nonché Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 60–70. 

45 Il codice Parigino è il ms. lat. 14360 della Bibliothèque Nationale (Livio, Ab urbe condita, un 
codice vergato a Padova), fol. 268r: cf. Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 26–7; Koutsogiannis, Renaissance 
Metamorphoses, 62.

46 Ms. II, 132 della Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea di Ferrara. Ms. II, 132 (La Spagna in 
Rima, illuminata nel 1453 da Giorgio d’Alemagna), fol. 1; cf. Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion cit., p. 
26; Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 67; vd. anche H. J. Hermann, Zur Geschichte der 
Miniaturmalerei am Hofe der Este in Ferrara. Stilkritische Studien, Jahrbuch der Kunsthistorischen 
Sammlungen des Allerhöchsten Kaiserhauses 21I (1900), trad. it. H. Hermann, La miniatura estense, a 
cura di F. Toniolo, Modena 1994, 143.

47 Sul codice ms. S.XV.2 della Biblioteca Malatestiana di Cesena vd. G. Mariani Canova, Piero e 
il libro miniato nelle corti padane, Piero e Urbino, Piero e le Corti rinascimentali. Catalogo della mostra, a 
cura di P. Dal Poggetto, Venezia 1992, [253–270] 258–260. Secondo di una silloge di tre manoscritti delle 
Vitae virorum illustrium di Plutarco destinati da Domenico Novello Malatesta alla biblioteca del mona-
stero di San Francesco di Cesena, il codice è illuminato da quattro diversi artisti, che operarono intorno al 
1456. Ad eseguire i ritratti che ci interessano è un miniatore il cui punto di riferimento sembra essere pro-
prio la pittura di Piero, della Francesca (così ibid., p. 260) e che potrebbe appartenere all’ambiente di Piero 
Francesco Amedei (ibidem). L’Alcibiade che si trova al fol. 211r mostra un copricapo certamente ricavato 
da Pisanello, ma non ritrae il basileus secondo gli stilemi della sua medaglia. Sono invece connotate come 
veri e propri ritratti in abiti greci classici del basileus bizantino (non solo dal copricapo ma dall’accon-
ciatura dei capelli e della barba, dai dettagli dell’abito e dai lineamenti, che riproducono con esattezza il 
proÞ lo di Pisanello) le miniature che si trovano ai foll. 138r (Lisandro), 165r (Licurgo), 214r (Focione), 
189v (Teseo): vd. Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 64; Weiss, Pisanello’s Medallion, 24–25 e 
tav. XV; Pisanello. Le peintre aux sept vertus, 197; Babelon, Jean Paléologue, 367–368 e n. 2; J. Babelon, 
Catalogue de l’Exposition de Pisanello, Paris 1932, p. 50 51, n° 116; M. Salmi, La pittura di Piero della 
Francesca, Novara 1979, 41, Þ g. 39.

48 Letterale in Lisandro, con alcune varianti in Focione, dove il copricapo è senza visiera e si tra-
sforma in una sorta di turbante, come quello reinventato per Licurgo, il cui proÞ lo compare rovesciato.
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in cui i suoi esatti lineamenti nel codice allusivamente prestati all’eroe greco Teseo49. 
In un’altra miniatura, conservata in un codice parigino, il proÞ lo è sormontato dallo 
stesso tipo di cappello, di cui si distinguono i lembi a volute. Qui i tratti del basileus 
sono prestati, signiÞ cativamente, a Enea, l’eroe che compì il tragitto simmetrico e 
inverso a quello di Costantino: che dall’istmo dell’Asia Minore approdò a Roma per 
fondare un nuovo impero50.

Ci fermiamo qui, anche se potremmo continuare. Le illustrazioni dei codici 
umanistici riconoscibili come citazioni letterali della medaglia di Pisanello, o dei suoi 
schizzi, o degli sviluppi di entrambi nella pittura di Piero, sono molte di più. E sono 
quasi altrettanto frequenti, sebbene non ancora del tutto studiate, le tracce dell’efÞ gie 
dell’imperatore di Bisanzio anche al di fuori dell’ambito eminentemente intellettuale 
e libresco della miniatura. Una sua trascrizione letterale e probabilmente diretta com-
pare ad esempio nel medaglione affrescato tra il 1443 e il 1444 da Giovanni Badile 
nella Cappella di San Girolamo della chiesa di Santa Maria della Scala a Verona51. Se 
intorno al 1482 ritroviamo il fantasma dalla barba a punta, divenuta peraltro bionda, 
e dallo skiadon nella variante azzurra con bordo scuro prevista dall’originaria dida-
scalia di Pisanello52 nel Trionfo della morte di Giacomo di Borlone53, intorno al 1480 
si data il Cristo davanti a Pilato di Biagio d’Antonio, proveniente dal Camposanto 
di Pisa e conservato al Museum of Art di Philadelphia, in cui ritroviamo lo skiadon, 
il proÞ lo barbuto e l’ampio abito che Piero attribuì al basileus nella Flagellazione54. 
L’imperatore ‘romano’ di Bisanzio in veste di Pilato riemerge anche in esempi più 
tardi, come i quattro riquadri della Pala di Kaisheim di Hans Holbein il Vecchio, oggi 

49 Le scanalature del copricapo della medaglia sono riprese in quelle della grande conchiglia che 
lo sormonta. Qui la cupola dello skiadon imperiale è azzurra e orlata di scuro, proprio come indicato dalle 
due righe aggiuntive alla didascalia di Pisanello nel recto del disegno MI 1062 del Louvre, il che potrebbe 
addirittura suggerire, in questo caso, una conoscenza diretta del cartone.

50 La miniatura in cui il basileus è rafÞ gurato come Enea nell’atto di attraversare lo Stige si trova 
nel ms. Par. Lat. 7939A, fol. 128: cf. D. Cordellier, scheda n. 78, in Pisanello, 368–71 (in part. 371). 

51 V. da ultimo Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 62. Sembrerebbe di poco successiva 
la datazione del già menzionato esempio di utilizzo del proÞ lo della medaglia di Pisanello in un’arte mi-
nore come la ceramica: è datato alla metà del XV secolo il piatto in ceramica ferrarese di una collezione 
privata veneziana (v. Pedersoli, Giovanni VIII), dove la rappresentazione del proÞ lo del basileus sembra 
tuttavia mediata dallo stile delle miniature.

52 Nelle due righe Þ nali della scritta di Pisanello al recto del disegno MI 1062 del Louvre, già 
menzionate poco sopra a proposito del Teseo di Cesena.

53 Il Trionfo della morte è affrescato sulla facciata dell’Oratorio dei Disciplini a Clusone. 
L’attribuzione è discussa, ma è stata recentemente ricondotta a Giacomo di Borlone in C. Forte, Jacopo 
Borlone: il ciclo interno ai Disciplini di Clusone, il Trionfo della Morte, la Danza Macabra, in Il trionfo 
della morte e le danze macabre. Atti del VI Convegno Internazionale, Clusone 19–21 agosto 1994, a cura 
di C. Forte, Clusone 1997, pp. 393–410. 

54 La tavola di Biagio d’Antonio, già attribuita a Filippo Lippi con datazione 1469, si data oggi in-
torno al 1480: cf. R. Bartoli, Biagio d’Antonio, Milano 1999, p. 70. Un ritratto dell’imperatore di Bisanzio 
come Pilato si ritrova anche in due miniature di Jean Fouquet, artista dai forti interessi bizantini, segnalate 
da Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 66 e 70 n. 74. La prima miniatura si trova nel suo Libro 
d’Ore, l’altra, attribuitagli, è stata battuta da Sotheby’s a Londra il 14 luglio 1981; una sua riproduzio-
ne è conservata presso la Photography Collection del Warburg Institute. Un Pilato dalla lunga barba e 
dall’alto copricapo a tronco di cono compare in uno dei riquadri del Polittico della CrociÞ ssione, con-
servato a Venezia nella Galleria Giorgio Franchetti alla Ca’ d’Oro, di Antonio Vivarini (e Francesco de’ 
Franceschi?), altro pittore che negli anni Quaranta del Quattrocento dedicò la sua attenzione a Bisanzio: 
cf. La pittura nel Veneto. Il Quattrocento, a cura di M. Lucco, II, Milano 1990, p. 72, tav. 91.
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a Monaco: il Cristo davanti a Pilato, l’Ecce Homo, la Flagellazione e l’Incoronazione 
di spine. Un terzo dipinto conservato a Vienna, l’Ecce Homo di Urban Görtschacher, 
del 1508 circa, secondo gli storici dell’arte desunto sempre da Piero, però non dalla 
Flagellazione ma dal Ciclo di Arezzo, presenta esattamente gli stessi tratti e la stessa 
accuratezza nel riprodurre il copricapo e l’abito dell’imperatore d’oriente55.

Una controprova di quanto congetturato Þ nora — dell’equazione, cioè, Giovanni 
VIII/Costantino, o meglio della frequente sublimazione simbolica dell’efÞ gie del ba-
sileus Paleologo o di suo fratello Costantino XI in quella del primo imperatore bizan-
tino — è data dalla predella del Miracolo di san Silvestro attribuita a Pesellino, una 
tempera su tavola dipinta già negli anni Cinquanta del Quattrocento e conservata negli 
Stati Uniti, all’Art Museum di Worcester. Qui siede in trono una Þ gura con skiadon 
quasi identica a quella del Pilato della Flagellazione. L’identiÞ cazione del basileus 
con Costantino è stavolta esplicitata, poiché questi è rappresentato nell’atto di assiste-
re al miracolo del toro riportato in vita da san Silvestro: un episodio, appunto, della 
biograÞ a leggendaria di Costantino il Grande.56.

Sono solo alcuni esempi. Si potrebbe continuare a lungo a inseguire le tracce 
del fantasma imperiale scatenato dalla medaglia e dagli schizzi di Pisanello e dall’e-
quazione costantiniana esplicitamente trattane da Piero57. Gli stessi caratteri e em-
blemi conferiti a Giovanni VIII, poi a suo fratello Costantino XI, e di qui restituiti a 
Costantino il Grande, rivelano nella pittura del Quattrocento un transfert o cortocir-
cuito temporale, in cui l’identiÞ cazione tra gli ultimi sovrani bizantini difensori di 
Costantinopoli e il suo fondatore corrisponde all’appassionato progetto di riannessio-
ne dell’eredità giuridica dei cesari bizantini all’occidente e in particolare al papato. 
Progetto che culminò nell’ultima crociata in Morea, ideata da Bessarione, disperata-
mente promossa da Pio II e perseguita poi dal cugino di Cleopa Malatesta sotto un’e-
gida veneziana tanto contradittoria e ambigua, come abbiamo visto, nei suoi reali Þ ni, 
da farla clamorosamente e inopinatamente fallire.

Fu contemporanea a questo fallimento la nuova metamorfosi del titolo di 
Costantino. La successione dinastica passerà alla Russia, attraverso il matrimonio tra 

55 La Pala di Kaisheim di Holbein il Vecchio, eseguita all’inizio del Cinquecento, è conservata alla 
Alte Pinakothek di Monaco; la precisione nel rafÞ gurare sia il proÞ lo del basileus, sia l’abito e il copricapo 
sembrano presupporre una conoscenza precisa, addirittura autottica, o della tavola di Piero o di sue copie; 
o, eventualmente, ma meno probabilmente, di suoi modelli. Il dipinto di Görtschacher (dove tuttavia il 
basileus non è rappresentato di proÞ lo, come in Holbein, ma quasi frontalmente) è alla Österreichische 
Galerie di Vienna. Il primo a citare i dipinti di Holbein il Vecchio e Görtschacher è stato Babelon, Jean 
Paléologue, 365–375, seguito da Marinescu, Deux empereurs byzantins, e da Chastel, L’Italie et Byzance. 
E’ Babelon, ibid., 373, a ritenere che Holbein abbia usato riproduzioni degli affreschi di Arezzo.

56 La tavola fu eseguita prima sia della Flagellazione sia del Ciclo di Arezzo, probabilmente intorno 
al 1450 e in ogni caso non dopo il 1457, anno di morte del suo autore. Il Miracolo di san Silvestro propone 
dunque in anticipo il modello iconograÞ co della Flagellazione e potrebbe peraltro additare, in sé o forse 
in suoi eventuali antecedenti, una fonte per il Pilato di Piero. Su questo pannello di Pesellino v. da ultimo 
Koutsogiannis, Renaissance Metamorphoses, 65. Gli altri pannelli con le storie di san Silvestro, attribuiti 
allo stesso artista, si trovano presso la Galleria Doria a Roma. 

57 Ad esempio, all’inizio degli anni Novanta del Quattrocento la memoria degli schizzi di 
Pisanello, forse Þ ltrata dall’opera di Piero, riafÞ ora signiÞ cativamente in un altro affresco, il Ritrovamento 
e riconquista della croce di Antoniazzo Romano, che fa parte del ciclo dell’abside di Santa Croce in 
Gerusalemme, databile agli anni 1492–5: cf. A. Cavallaro, Antoniazzo Romano e gli antoniazzeschi: una 
generazione di pittori nella Roma del Quattrocento, Udine 1992, 263–4. 
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Zoe Paleologina, la Þ glia primogenita di Tommaso Paleologo, e il Gran Principe Ivan 
III di Mosca, negoziato dallo stesso Bessarione e, per beffa o ironia della sorte, pro-
prio attingendo ai fondi pontiÞ ci per la crociata antiturca in Morea58: Sisto IV dovette 
devolvere all’«orfana di Bisanzio» in partenza per la Russia una cifra di ben seimila 
ducati59. Tramite Zoe, che assumerà il nome di SoÞ ja, la tradizione imperiale costanti-
niana, con i suoi riti, emblemi e simboli, si trasmetterà alla corte di Ivan III Groz^nij: 
di qui comincerà la translatio ad Russiam del titolo di Costantino, da cui prenderà vita 
un’altra storia, che lo riallontanerà di nuovo dagli interessi e dunque dalla memoria 
dell’occidente.
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Despot Lazar Brankovi  was a son of despot ura  Brankovi  and despoina Jerina 
(Irina), born Cantacuzenus. He was in exile with his parents in 1439–1444, in Hungary, 
Italy, Ragusa, Zeta. He married Helen, the daughter of Thomas Paleologus, despot of 
Morea in 1446. At that occasion he was crowned with the crown of despots, because 
his older brothers, Grgur and Stephen, had been blinded. Thus he became the heir to 
the Serbian throne and his father’s co-ruler. When despot ura  died, on December 
24th, 1456, he became a Serbian ruler. In the extremely difÞ cult political conditions, he 
maneuvered between Turkey and Hungary. He entered a hard dispute with his mother, 
who was supporting the blind Grgur in his attempts to seize the power. He was poisoned 
by the nobility, which blamed him for alleged matricide.
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Mom ilo Spremi
(Serbian Academy of Sciences and Arts, Belgrade)

DESPOT LAZAR BRANKOVI

Despot Lazar Brankovi  was the youngest son of despot ura  Brankovi . 
He was depicted for the Þ rst time on September 11th 1429, at the miniature of the 
Esphigmenou Charter. He crossed over to Hungary with his parents in 1439, and 
in 1440, through Zagreb, Chioggia and Ragusa, reached Zeta. He retured to Buda 
the following year. His parents had him married to Helen, daughter of Thomas 
Paleologus, despot of Morea in 1446. The wedding in Smederevo was just one part of 
the celebration, because Lazar was immidiately granted the title of despot. He became 
the heir to the Serbian throne and his father’s co-ruler. When despot ura  died, 
on December 24th, 1456, Lazar became a Serbian ruler. He succeeded in agreeing 
a peace treaty with sultan Mehmed II the Conqueror, on January 15th, 1457, about 
which he immidiately informed the Hungarian court. He participated in the trial of 
Ladislas Hunyadi, who was sentenced to death for conspiracy against king Ladislas 
V Posthumus. Despite difÞ cult situation concerning foreign affairs, his greatest 
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challenge was a dispute with his closest relatives. He entered a dispute with his own 
mother Jerina because of the power and treasury, and she supported the claims to the 
despot’s throne of his brother, the blind Grgur. In the middle of the dispute, Jerina 
died in Rudnik, on May 3rd, 1457, and Grgur, their sister Mara and uncle Thomas 
Cantacuzenus ß ed to the sultan. Later authors accused Lazar of poisoning his mother. 
That was never forgiven. The author of the Genealogy of the House of Brankovi , 
composed at the end of the 15th century, speaking of Lazar, explicitly said: „And he, 
after a short period of reign, was muredered, poisoned by his nobility.“ It seems that 
he was poisoned, and it is known that he died on January 20th, 1458. He was his father 
co-ruler for about ten years, and he ruled alone a little more then a year.
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The depiction of St. Sisoes above the grave of Alexander the Great was formulated 
at the end of the 15th century. The image in question is a visual interpretation of a short 
song («I see you, grave»), and it was often painted in the churches throughout the Balkans 
during the next two centuries. With references to the textual basis of this iconographic 
theme, as well as its meaning, the article is devoted to insufÞ ciently studied Serbian 
examples of frescoes of St. Sisoes above Alexander’s tomb, preserved on the walls of 
several churches painted in the Þ rst half of the 17th century.
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SAINT SISOES ABOVE THE GRAVE OF ALEXANDER THE GREAT. 
A MONASTIC THEME OF POST-BYZANTINE ART AND ITS 
EXAMPLES FROM THE 17th CENTURY SERBIAN PAINTING

One of the very distinct post-Byzantine iconographic themes – depiction of 
abba Sisoes above the open tomb with the bones of Alexander the Great – was painted 
in several Serbian churches during the Þ rst half of the 17th century. The oldest example 
is the mural painting on the south wall of the narthex of the Church of St. George 
in Lomnica monastery (1607/1608), where, instead of St. Sisoes, St. Zosimus is 
represented above Alexander’s grave (Þ g. 1). The author of this fresco was one of 
the Greek masters who painted a second layer of wall paintings in Lomnica. Since 
the monk who is grieving over the grave of Alexander is not named as St. Zosimus in 
none of the many examples of the theme in question, it can be assumed that this name 
of the saint was written by mistake. Judging by the descriptions of the researchers, 
St. Sisoes above the grave of Alexander the Great was depictedin the Church of the 
Annunciation in the village Jeksa near Rijeka Crnojevi a in 1626/1627. Third Serbian 
example is preserved in the Church of the Assumption of the Virgin in Reževi i 
monastery, on the layer of frescoes dating back to the last years of the third decade 
of the 17th century (Fig. 2). St. Sisoes above Alexander’s grave was also represented 
in the church of the Assumption of the Virgin in Podmaine (Podostrog) monastery 
in Budva, shortly after 1630. This composition, only recently recognized, is located 
on the west side of the south wall of the church, under the window. Finally, the same 
iconographic theme was included in the programme of mural paintings in the Church 
of St. Nicholas in Nikolje monastery (1637). It is located above the door on the south 
wall of the narthex (Fig. 3).

The iconographic theme in question was formulated in the post-Byzantine 
period. Its oldest reliably identiÞ ed example was painted on the facade of the Moldovan 
Church of St. Nicholas in Balinesti (1499). The oldest preserved example from Mount 
Athos, where exist the largest number of frescoes of Sisoe’s lament, was created in 
1546, and about ten years later it was depicted in the refectory of Great Lavra. The 
lament of St. Sisoes was also painted in the refectory of Xenophontos (1567, retouched 
1642), in the narthex of Docheiariou (1568), as well as in several other monasteries 
on Mount Athos during the next two centuries. From the 16th century there are several 
Moldovan examples, and in the 17th century Greek painters spread the image of St. 
Sisoes over Alexander’s grave throughout the Balkans. Also, this iconographic theme 
was painted on a number of very valuable post-Byzantine icons.

The iconography of the image of St. Sisoes over the grave of Alexander the 
Great is based on an interesting short poem, written before 1484. It begins with the 
line «I see you, grave» (   ) and continues with an emotional reß ection on 
the inevitability of death. A close relation of this poetic piece and depictions of Sisoes’ 
lament is evidenced by the fact that mentioned poem is written on these frescoes in 
many cases. The author of the poem was wrongfully identiÞ ed as the early Christian 
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hermit Sisoes. As far as Alexander the Great is concerned, it is obvious that he was 
chosen as an adequate dead person in the scene, because there existed a centuries-old 
tradition of connecting him with the issues of transience and vanity.

As was already noticed by scholars, the image of St. Sisoes above Alexander’s 
grave imposes comparison with some examples from the rich gallery of macabristic 
topics from late-medieval art of the West. Hence, for example, the depiction of 
Alexander’s skeleton, sometimes painted in very veristic way (Þ g. 4), resembles the 
so-called transi tombs which appear frequently from the beginning of the fourteenth 
century onwards, when the themes of death were intensely penetrating the Gothic art. 
The possibility of the inß uence of Western iconographic forms on formulation of Sisoes’ 
lament is even increased when one pays attention to the fact that it is in some cases 
painted near the petrarchan scene of Trionfo del morte. However, although one should 
not completely disregard the importance of the aforementioned Western macabristic 
images, for the sake of the proper understanding of the images ofof St. Sisoes above 
the tomb appropriate contextual framework should be primarily Orthodox monastic 
tradition. This tradition becomes especially important if one focuses on the problems of 
reception of the scene. In other words, the meaning of the grief on the grave and direct 
confrontation with human death in a way that it is shown on the images of St. Sisoes, 
could in monastic communities for which it was painted be understood primarily in the 
light of the centuries-old ascetic tradition of the East – that is,as a visual representation 
of the monastic «memory of death.» Furthermore, the depiction of St. Sisoes above 
Alexander’s bones should be connected to the period before 1453. in the artistic sense 
as well. Namely, the images of monks over the grave were sometimes represented in 
Byzantine art. The most similar to Sisoes’ lament are the illustration of the 6th lessons 
(«On the remembrance of death») in the Sinai manuscript of the Ladder of John the 
Climacus from the 12th century (Sinat. gr. 418, fol. 94v). The story about a conversation 
of St. Macarius with the skull of a dead pagan priests, illustrated in the narthex of the 
Hilandar monastery, is also worth of attention.

Regarding Serbian depictions of St. Sisoes above Alexader’s grave, one should 
say something about certain aspects of their possible interpretations. Although the 
occurrence of these frescoes should be in the Þ rst place understood as a result of the 
work of the Greek painters in the area under jurisdiction of the Patriarchate of Pe , 
and, consequentelly, as a result of a circulation of iconographic templates used by these 
painters, one must not to lost sight of some aspects of Serbian culture in the seventeenth 
century on the basis of which we can talk about an authentic local reception of the 
monastic topic in question. In the eyes of Serbian observers, the frescoes of St. Sisoes 
over the grave of Alexander the Great could possibly get speciÞ c meaning. Namely, 
the idea of   nothingness of earthly life was deeply rooted in Serbian monastic practice. 
As examples of the «remembrance of death» in Serbian ascetic tradition one may 
mention the details from the Life of monk Theoktistos, former king Dragutin, episodes 
from biography of St. Peter of Koriša, certain teachings from the writings of St. Sava, 
or some interesting gravestone inscriptions, whose message could be summarized in 
sencence «I was what you are, and you will be like me.» Serbian frescoes of Sisoes’ 
lament could also be interpreted through comparison with the theme of death in the 
Serbian written culture from 16th–17th centuries. There is, for example, a conceptual 
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similarity of the frescoes which are the subject of our research and very suggestive 
and startling poem called Song of death, preserved in three Serbian manuscripts. 
This poem contains a description of the departure from this world, with the emphasis 
on the inevitability of death, with a list of the famous biblical and historical Þ gures 
who could not escape it. In particular, it should be noted that among these Þ gures 
anonymous poet draws his reader’s attention to Joseph, «Emperor of Egypt». Finally, 
it should be noted that the Þ gure of the deceased to whom Sisoes the Great adresses 
fearfully and mournfully was well known to the Serbian community in the time of the 
creation of the frescoes in question. This is witnessed by numerous manuscripts of 
Alexandride, medieval Serbian version of Pseudo-Calisthenes Alexander Romance, 
transcribed during the period of Turkish rule.
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The basic image of Eden was taken in Byzantine texts from Septuagint. In ac-
cordance with etymology from Hebr. Ed n — “pleasure” Eden had main association 
with the Garden (of Eden), or Paradise —  (Gen. 2:8)1. As a matter of 
fact Paradise, as well as an earthly Paradise, is simply often deÞ ned by just the word 

 — “pleasure” (“the Lord God sent him forth from the garden of Eden” —  
        : Gen. 3:23)2. In the 

Old testament Eden is characterized by plenty of moisture necessary for watering the 
Paradise by four streams from the Eden river — , ,  and . 
Endless irrigation of the Eden garden let to grow there wonderful trees, “pleasant 
to the sight and good for food”, such as been in the midst the Tree of life, as well as 
the Tree of Knowledge of good and evil (Gen. 2:9). Besides water the earth irrigated 
by the Eden rivers is abundant in minerals and precious stones: there are mentioned 

 — “carbuncle”, i.e. mainly red ruby, as well as “green stone” — , or 
“emerald”; in Russian biblical version they were turned into “bdolakh” and “onyx” 
(Gen. 2:12). Sojourn in Eden assumes decoration of garments with stones:   

         ,  
            
            

* This is the English version of the article previously published in Russian, under the title M. V. 
Bibikov, Vizantijskij Edem, Vtorye i tretji Averincevskie tenija, Moskva 2013, 223–230.

1 Lexikon für Theologie und Kirche, Freiburg, Basel, Wien 1998, Bd. 7, 1359–1360; Theologisches 
Wörterbuch zum Neuen Testament, Hrsg. v. G. Friedrich, Stuttgart 1954, Bd. 5, 763–764.

2 Septuaginta, ed. A. Rahlfs, Stuttgart 1962, I, 3.
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  (Iez. 28:13). Russian synodal translation presents appreciable differences 
from the initial text: “You are in Eden, the God’s garden. Thy vestment was ornated 
by precious stones, so ruby, topaz and diamond, chrysolith, onyx, jasper, sapphire, 
carbuncle and emerald and gold” 3. To such catalogue of stones goes back the famous 
text about stones of the Ephod, an important element of pontiffs garment, as e.c. in the 
Florilegium of (Pseudo-)Anastasius’ “Eratapokriseis” and hence in the “Izbornik of 
Prince Svjatoslav” a. 10734.

Ephrem’s the Syrian describing picture of Paradise demonstrates the absolute 
perfectness of this phenomenon which has all attributes of an exotic garden (VIII cant. 
on Paradise: 7. 1–4; XI cant. on Paradise: 2.1–4, 8.1–10; 9. 1–4)5.

The book of the Prophet Ezekiel shows the Garden of Paradise situated on the 
mountain, where from God has overthrown the Son of Man after the Fall (Iez. 28. 
14–17).

Instead of ß ourishing garden full of fruits and Þ g trees (which leaves have used 
Adam and Eve to cover themselves after knowledge of shame), where in bushes there 
inhabit various animals and birds (so in Ephrem Syrus, George of Nyssa a.o.), the 
earthly Eden turned out as a heigh mountain constructed of Þ ery stones, the downfall 
wherefrom is an overthrow to the earth (     ).

Nicetas Stethates in the 11th century accentuated the idea of dichotomy of the 
Paradise, so one of Eden and the other one of the Supreme, which is mentally com-
prehensible: “God has created a man as dualized (I mean his visible and invisible 
nature), so as visible and invisible, sensually perceived and mentally comprehensible, 
God has obviously created similarly, in accordance to his natures and mode of life, 
the Paradise, so sensually perceived and mentally comprehencible, visible and invis-
ible, and has planted in the midst the Tree of life and the Tree of knowledge, which is 
named the Tree of Good and Evil. One (Paradise) He has created in Eden similarly to 
the visible word, situated in the east, rising over the whole earth for Adam’s pleasure, 
because “Eden” is translated as “pleasure” ( ); it is surrounded by thin air, well 
dissolved and the cleanest, full of light and ineffably aromatic. Another Paradise he 
has planted in accordance to mental and invisible world, been and situated inside of 
Man, for the Man was so created to be as a great world in the small world, visible and 
put by the God on the earth”6.

The images of “celestial” Paradise and “terrestrial” Eden seem as if coexiste in 
the phenomenon of above mentioned “the Tree of Life, which bore twelve manner of 
fruits, and yielded her fruit every month: and the leaves of the Tree were for the healing 
of the nations” (     ,     

           . Apocal. 22.2), 
as it is presented in the Revelation. The Tree of Life is situated “on either side of the 

3 Biblija, sire ’ knigi vethogo i novogo zaveta, po jazyku slavensku, Moskva 1663.
4 M. V. Bibikov, Vizantijskij prototip drevnejšej slavjanskoj knigi (Izbornik Svjatoslava 1073 g.), 

Moskva 1996, 244–245.
5 Des Heiligen Ephraem des Syrers, Hymnen de Paradiso und Contra Julianum, ed. E. Beck 

(Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium, 174–175), Louvain 1957.
6 Nicétas Stéthatos, Opuscules et lettres, éd. J. Darrouzès, Paris 1961 («Sources Chrétiennes», 

81), 156–158.



MIKHAIL V. BIBIKOV: Byzantine Eden 943

well-known river”7, when the very “pure river of water of life (    
22.1) is “proceeding out of the throne of God and of the Lamb” (     

   ). The implication of the river and the Tree of Life in the supreme 
thrones alienates them as a matter of principle from everything earthly and terrestrial: 
the doctrine of celestial hierarchy by (Pseudo-) Dionysios Periegetes is based upon 
controppistion when the raising thrones “are absolutely withdrawn from every low 
touch to the earth”. They are “with all their strength fast and Þ xed are attached to re-
ally Supreme Essence, accepting his divine inspiration in passionless and immaterial-
ity; that means also, that they (“thrones”) are godhead (“godkeepers”:  ), 
slavishly fulÞ l His Divine orders”8.

To the Septuagint go back some attempts to “localize” the earthly Paradise. 
In the Book of Genesis they name the rivers which run out the primary source and 
countries, where these rivers run to (“The name of one of them {rivers} is the Phison: 
it ß ows round the land of Havil… The name of the second river is the Gihon: it ß ows 
round the whole land of Koosh. The third river is the name the Hiddekel: it ß ows in 
front of Assyria. The fourth river is the Euphrates” (2:11–14). In the Greek text the 
Phison is in the land of Evilat, the second river is named the Gihon, that ß ows round 
Ethiopia; the third river is the Tigris (2:11:14). So are translated into reality the earthly 
“points” of Eden, which one in general is localized “in the east” according to the Book 
of Genesis (2:8).

The images of the localization of the earthly Paradize are differed from each 
other, starting with its limitation with Mesopotamia, Syria and Armenia and Þ nishing 
with its spread on a large territory between the Nile and Euphrates. Similar identiÞ ca-
tions may identify the Phison as the Phasis and the Gihon as the Arax; according anoth-
er identiÞ cations the Gihon and the Phison are removed far off being the Amu-Darya 
and the Syr-Darya in Central Asia. Besides the search of Eden in Africa (Ethiopia 
and Abyssynia), Armenia and in the Caucasus, Syria and Palestine, Mesopotamia and 
Babylon, Byzantine authors put the site of it behind India (as Cosmas Indicopleustes), 
in Ceylon and even in the Himalayas. To the “east” direct their prayers the christians, 
as if applying to the spirtual homeland (Basil the Great. On the holy Ghost)9.

Juxraposition of the elements of the earthly Paradise, which was residence of 
foreparents, with the celestrial Thrones presumes the subdivision of the other world in 
eastern Christianity into Eden as residence of foreparents, on one hand, and the com-
ing celestial Paradise, on the other hand. The lattter is destinated for the righteous’ 
souls after the Last Judgment. With the last Judgement are connected the ideas of 
“Seven Heavens”, in the Þ rst of which there are angels, in the second, heigher, — 
archangels, in the supreme levels — Forces, Powers and Dominances, even higher 

7 Novum Testamentum Graece, cur. Eb. Nestle, r. el. Er. Nestle et K. Aland, Stuttgart 1963.
8 Denys l’Aréopagite, La hiérarchie céleste, éd. R. Roques, G. Heil, M. de Gandillac, Paris 1958 

(«Sources Chrétiennes», 58), 108.37–45.
9 Basile de Césarée, Sur le Saint-Esprit, éd. B. Pruche, Paris 1968 («Sources Chrétiennes», 17), 

480.13–15.
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there are Seraphims and Cherubs. Eden is just in the “Third Heaven” (so is Clemens 
of Alexandria. Origenes and Pseudo-Dionysios Periegetes)10.

But the future Kingdom of Heaven temporaly is hidden from the mortals. 
Basing on the text of the Book of Genesis, namely “The Lord God sent him (Adam) 
forth from the Garden of Eden Cherubims, and a ß aming sword which turned every 
way, to keep the way of the Tree of Life” (3:24), the Byzantine masters (Gregory of 
Nyssa, John Chrysostomos a.o.)11 decribe the Þ ery wall, which surrounds the earthly 
Paradise with the tree of Life and four rivers, or crystal wall, or pearl one heigh as 
heaven (cf. Lactantius and Tertullianos)12. So has cleared the etymology of “Paradise” 
derived from Old Persian “Pairidaêsa” — “fenced place” (so at Ephrem Syrus, XI 
cant. 3.1–14, and Nicetas Stethatus).

Obvious is an absolute timeless essence of Paradise: existed before the crea-
ture of universe by God, including the creature of time, the Paradise is attached to 
the sphere of Aeon — “eternity”. But somewhat Paradise, according to Byzantine 
doctrines, is also possible. It is the place of temporal site of Enoch and Elijah. This 
Paradise one can Þ nd in the New Testament only three times (Lk 23:43; 2 Cor. 12:4; 
Revel. 2:7). According to apocalyptical tradition this earthly Paradise can be not only 
far in the east, but also in the “north”, or north-west (Ethiop. Enoch) and even in the 
west, “over the Ocean” (noncanon. 4 Esdr. 14:9).

Into this Paradise one can penetrate with Saviour even before the Last Judgement, 
whatabout Christ has talken on the cross to one of the robbers: “Amen tell you, today 
you will be with Me in Paradise” (Lk 23: 43), where “today” in accordance with es-
chatological tradition is “hic et nunc” — “here and now”. This as if “interim” Paradise 
has in Byzantine mentality its chronological characteristics: it is Þ nite in time limited 
by Þ ve milleniums (John Chrysostomos). Chrysostomos traces consecutive division 
between Eden and “better Paradise” of “that bliss” “which is not on the earth, but in 
the souls of belivers implanted by God”; it is “not in Eden, not in a single place, but 
spread along the whole world” (Hom. III. 1)13.

The sublimation of time in the space of Sacral Paradise-garden, forbidden to 
enter in, but in principle is accessible in Christo “hic et nunc” despite all the Þ ery or 
cristall fences. It can be well illustrated by the story of Seth standing at the Paradise 
gate kept by Cherubim.

In the story it is refused to Seth to receive the oil of charity from the Tree of Life 
ahead of time, for Christ will only in some milleniums revital Adam and other mor-
tals, namely by the day of Last Judgement. So Seth has learned the prophecy about 
the next advent of Saviour and received also three grains of the fruit from the Tree of 

10 Clemens Alexandrinus, Excerpta ex scriptis Theodoti, PG 9/2, Col. 684 A (Clemens Alexandrinus, 
Excerpta ex scriptis Theodoti, ed. O. Stählin, Griechische Christliche Schriftsteller, Leipzig 1909, Bd. 3, 
123.19); cf. Origenus Scholia in Cant. Cant. 6:10, PG 17, Col. 280A.

11 S. Gregorii Nysseni In XL Martyres, PG 46, Col. 772 AB; S. Joannis Chrisostomi Homiliae in 
Genesin, PG 56, Col. 528; Idem, In venerabilem Crucem Sermo, PG 50, Col. 816.

12 Lactantii Divinae Institutiones, 2.13; Tertulliani De resurrectione mortuorum (A. Souter, 
Tertullian, Concerning the Resurrection of the Flesh, London 1922); De testimonio animae, 55.4 (W. 
Scholte, Q.S.Fl. Tertulliani Libellus de testimonio animae, Amsterdam 1934); Ad martyras. 3 (T. H. 
Bindley, Tertulliani de praescriptione haereticorum, ad martyras, ad Scapulam, Oxford 1893).

13 S. Joannis Chrysostomi In principium Actorum, III, 1, PG 51, Col. 87.
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Knowledge. These grains he has put to the mouth of dead Adam burried in the Qidron 
valley, wherefrom there appeared three sprouts, of cedar, cypress and pine (they are 
all also Eden plants). Just these three trees became later on a material of the cross for 
crusiÞ ction of Jesus Christ14.

In Byzantine iconography this topic is very well known thanks to images of St. 
Cross monastery in Jerusalem. The busches of Eden as place of patriarchs Abraham, 
Isaac and James shown together with Good Thief holding the cross are known in the 
iconography of Athos (icon of All the Saints an the New Skete). Mostly spread is 
iconographical topic differing Supreme celestial world from the terrestrial one (e.c. 
Dormition of Virgin, whose soul moves towards the kept gate of Paradise).

Metaphorical image of the sacred Paradise is represented on the earth by Holy 
City, or Jerusalem, as precursor of celestial Jerusalem15.
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KORDAX UND METHE: LASTERHAFTES TREIBEN 
IN BYZANTINISCHER ZEIT

In antiker Tradition bewerteten die Byzantiner den kordax, einen meist von 
Gesang und kithara begleiteten Männertanz, und die methe, die Trunkenheit, vorwiegend 
negativ. In der vorliegenden Untersuchung werden zunächst im Anschluss an eine 
frühere Studie weitere Texte der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit herangezogen, anhand derer 
sich zeigen lässt, dass bereits damals die beiden Termini und die dahinter stehenden 
Wertungen in den Quellen oft kombiniert wurden. Hierbei diente der Vorwurf von 
kordax und methe häuÞ g als Mittel für Polemik und Spott über konkrete Personen, doch 
wurde damit noch keine direkte moralische Kritik verbunden. Bei den Schriftstellern und 
Theologen der spätbyzantinischen Zeit weitet sich die negative Einstellung gegenüber 
kordax und methe dann aus. Nun setzte man kordax und methe selbstverständlich mit 
Lasterhaftigkeit gleich: Nicht nur im engeren religiösen Umfeld des Christentums wurde 
der ethische Druck größer, sondern auch allgemein in einer Gesellschaft, die moralisch 
sensibler geworden war und zudem häuÞ ger als zuvor dazu neigte, den Vorwurf von 
kordax und methe generell, auch im übertragenen, symbolischem Sinn, als Mittel von 
Polemik und Satire einzusetzen.

Schlüsselwörter: ordax, ethe, Tanz, Trunkenheit, christliche Moral, Satire, 
polemische Literatur

Following antique traditions the Byzantines assessed the kordax, a dance of men, 
usually accompanied by songs and a kithara, and the methe, i. e. drunkenness, mostly 
negative. Based on an earlier publication of the same author, additional texts from the 
Middle Byzantine period are taken into account and evaluated in the present study. It 
becomes obvious that both terms and their inherent assessment are frequently combined 
in the written sources. In this connection the allegations of kordax and of methe were 
often used as a means of polemic and ridicule towards speciÞ c persons, whereas no 
direct moral criticism was attached to them. Among the writers and theologians of the 
Late Byzantine period a rise in the negative attitude towards kordax and methe can be 
discerned. Henceforward, both kordax and methe were equated with vice: not only that 
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the ethical pressure was growing in the tight religious context of Christianity, but also 
generally in a society which had become morally more sensitive and also tended more 
often than before to use the accusation of kordax and methe in a Þ gurative, symbolic 
sense as a means of polemic and satire.

Keywords: kordax, methe, dance, drunkenness, christian morality, satire, polemic 
literature

Kordax ist das Tanzen in methe (Trunkenheit), so ein Arethas von Kaisareia zuge-
schriebenes Lukian-Scholion.1 Die Verknüpfung speziell dieses Tanzes (ursprünglich 
ein eidos komikes orcheseos2) mit Trunkenheit lässt sich bis zu Demosthenes zurück-
verfolgen, der in der 349 v. Chr. entstandenen zweiten Olynthischen Rede von ei-
nem besonnenen und gerechten Mann spricht, der die alltägliche Unausgewogenheit 
(akrasia im Gegensatz zu eukrasia) des Lebens, die methe (Berauschung) und die 
kordakismoi (Tänze) nicht zu ertragen vermag3. Diese Rede wurde auch in Byzanz 
gelesen und kommentiert4.

Nun behauptet zwar ein Scholion zur Rhetorik des Aristoteles, dass der kordax 
ein für die Slawen charakteristischer Tanz sei5, doch ergab die vor einigen Jahren vor-
genommene Überprüfung dieser Behauptung, dass sie in keiner anderen Quelle veri-
Þ zierbar ist: Vermutlich hat der Scholiast den Nebensatz, dass diesen Tanz die Slawen 
tanzen (   6 ) lediglich spontan in einen Text eingefügt, den er im 
übrigen unverändert von Stephanos Grammatikos (ca. 12. Jahrhundert) übernahm7; 
persönliche Beobachtungen mögen der Anlass hierfür gewesen sein.

Aus anderen Textstellen geht hervor, dass der kordax (in mittel- und spätbyzanti-
nischer Zeit) als schneller Einzeltanz galt, der meist von Musik begleitet war, also von 
Gesang und fallweise auch von Instrumenten, vorzugsweise der kithara. In der Regel 
tanzten ihn Männer – bei Frauen waren ja öffentliche Tanzauftritte grundsätzlich ver-
pönt, da sie zur Unzucht reizen konnten8. Der kordax galt als sexuell provozierend, was 
durch unanständiges Wackeln mit der Hüfte in besonderer Weise zum Ausdruck kam9. 

1      , Scholia in Lucianum, ed. H. Rabe, Leipzig 1906, 24.27.7.
2 Suda, vol. II, ed. A. Adler, Stuttgart 1938, kappa 2071. Allgemein zur Geschichte des Tanzes in 

Byzanz s. Archeologia 91 (Juni 2004):    .
3 ...  ’           , 

Demosthenes, ed. S. H. Butcher, vol. 1, Oxford 1903, 18.5–7.
4 Siehe das Lexicon Patmense, edd. K. Latte / H. Erbse, Hildesheim 1965, unter Bezugnahme auf 

die Textstelle: 140.18s.
5 ...        .     

  ,            
,    ,     ,   , Anonymi 

in Aristotelis artem rhetoricam commentarium, Anonymus Neobarii et Stephanus in Rhetorica, ed. H. 
Rabe (Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca, 21.2), Berlin 1896, 191.

6 Zu den Namensformen s. J. Koder, Anmerkungen zum Slawen-Namen in byzantinischen 
Quellen, Mélanges Gilbert Dagron / Travaux et Mémoires 14 (2002) 333–346.

7 Siehe hierzu J. Koder, Kordax, der Tanz der Slawen, Wiener Slawistischer Almanach, Sonderband 
65 = Ethnoslavica. Festschrift Gerhard Neweklowsky zum 65. Geburtstag, Wien 2006, 113–121, hier 119.

8 ...       ,    , Matthaios 
Blastares, Collectio alphabetica, edd. G. A. Ralles, M. Potles, Athen 1859, epsilon 3.

9       , Hesych, Lexikon II, ed. K. Latte, 
Kopenhagen 1966, kappa 3593.
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Er hatte keine Nähe zu religiösen Tänzen10 und stand seit der Antike in einem schlechten 
Ruf, galt als Symbol der Verworfenheit und fand auch bei den christlichen Schriftstellern 
einmütige Ablehnung. Aufgrund weiterer, seit der oben genannten Publikation gesam-
melter Belege ergaben sich zusätzliche Beobachtungen zur Bedeutungsentwicklung des 
kordax, insbesondere in Verbindung mit der Trunksucht (methe), einerseits in Hinblick 
auf die byzantinische Unterhaltungskultur in breiten sozialen Schichten und anderer-
seits auf den moralischen Wertekanon der Kirche und allgemein der Gesellschaft, wobei 
diese Beobachtungen dem Vorbehalt unterliegen, dass die insgesamt geringe Zahl an 
Zeugnissen verallgemeinernde Schlussfolgerungen nur beschränkt gestattet.

Charakteristisch ist seit der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit die kombinierte 
Verwendung der Termini kordax und methe in der Polemik, wobei diese auch pam-
phletistische Züge aufweisen konnte. Dies gilt beispielsweise für ein Gedicht in 
Zwölfsilbern des im 10. oder 11. Jahrhundert lebenden, biographisch unbekannten 
Priestermönches Michael Grammatikos11 auf einen namentlich nicht genannten despo-
tes von Philomelion12, in dem Michael diesem von ihm offensichtlich gering geschätz-
ten Bischof die geistige und rhetorische Befähigung eines Rindviehs zuspricht13. Er 
begründet dies damit, dass der Bischof aus einem Dorf stammt, in dem er auch seine 
Kindheit als Rinderhirt verbrachte, und dort Milch und Käse in einem schädlichen 
Ausmaß konsumierte (Michael lässt den Bischof in der ersten Person sprechen):

Ich gehörte zu den Rinderhirten,
mit Schnappsack und Eimern ausgestattet
hütete ich Rinder und nährte mich von Milch,
verzehrte aber auch unmäßig Käse14.

Gegen Ende des Gedichtes bezichtigt Michael dann den Bischof als Folge die-
ser Ernährung der Neigung zur Fleischeslust und allgemein zu allen Lastern, insbe-
sondere zu kordakismoi und methai; er sei:

ein riesiger Zyklop, ein ß eischfressender Löwe15,
der seinen Bauch für wichtiger hält als alles andere,
zügellosen kordax-Tänzen und Trinkgelagen zugeneigt,
mächtig an Leib, doch an Geist und Gedanken
gleich bärtigen, wolligen, schwarzen Ziegenböcken16.

10 Hierzu zuletzt N. Isar, Chorós, the dance of Adam. he making of Byzantine chorography, the 
anthropology of the choir of dance in Byzantium, Leiden 2011.

11 Collectanea Byzantina I, ed. S. G. Mercati, Bari 1970, 128–131.
12 Das Bistum ist bis in die zweite Hälfte des 9. Jahrhunderts Suffragan von Antiocheia, ab dann von 

Amorion (letzte Erwähnung im 12. Jahrhundert in Notitia 13.699, s. J. Darrouzès, Notitiae Episcopatuum 
Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, Paris 1981, 365; zur Stadtgeschichte s. K. Belke, N. Mersich, Phrygien 
und Pisidien (TIB 7), Wien 1990, 359–361.

13      , /       (l. c., v. 2f.)
14 …     , /      /    

  , /       (l. c., v. 26–29).
15  : Aischylos, Agamemnon, ed. A. Sidgewick, Oxford 1884, 827; Eustathios 

Makrembolites, Hysmine und Hysminias, ed. M. Marcovich, München / Leipzig 2001, 2.10.3.
16 …   ,   /      /  

    , /   ,       /   
  (V. 83–87).
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Das Gedicht ist von Gehässigkeit und persönlicher Polemik geprägt, lässt je-
doch kaum moralische Kritik erkennen.

Entsprechendes gilt auch für die Kritiken der Brüder Choniates an ihnen 
missliebigen Personen: Niketas Choniates beschimpft den logothetes tu dromu 
Johannes Kamateros in seinem Geschichtswerk als maßlosen Schlemmer, Säufer, 
Schlagersänger und kordax-Tänzer17; in ähnlicher Weise spricht Michael in einer 
Predigt „gegen diejenigen, die vorgeben, nicht zum Prahlen zu neigen“ über einen der 
von ihm Kritisierten:

Wenn er aber öffentlich auftritt und sich mit Publikum umgibt, dann lässt er sich 
zur Natur eines Affen fortreissen, er bietet Lachhaftes dar und ahmt nach, was den 
Zuschauer oder Zuhörer einnimmt; dies ganz besonders, da er anderen Gesinnungen 
unterwürÞ g zu Gefallen sein will und etwa auch den kordax tanzen wird, wenn er die 
betören möchte, vor denen er auftritt18.

In beiden Fällen steht die durch Spott verschärfte Polemik gegen Personen im 
Vordergrund, denen die Autoren aufgrund bestimmter Züge ihrer Lebensführung ei-
nen schlechten Charakter unterstellen, ohne unmittelbar zu moralisieren.

Bei den Schriftstellern und Theologen der Palaiologenzeit wandelt sich die 
Einstellung gegenüber methe und kordax, denn nun tritt die sittliche Bewertung mehr 
und mehr in den Vordergrund19. Dies gilt zunächst für die bereits früher von mir her-
angezogenen Unmutsäusserungen20 von Manuel Holobolos, Theodoros Metochites 
und Philotheos Kokkinos. Manuel Holobolos21 († 1310/14) kritisiert allgemein den 
Weingenuss als Wurzel aller Übel, wobei er eine offenbar beliebte Freizeitunterhaltung 
beschreibt: Unter Anleitung eines Chorleiters (koryphaios) singen die Trinker, sie 
hüpfen fröhlich hin und her, und spielen zur Flöte das Nüssespiel (karyatizontes22) 
oder tanzen den kordax und die Sikinnis, wobei die Besessenen, da sie den Wettstreit 
mit dem großen Kämpfer Dionysos aufnehmen, stark in Schweiß gebadet werden. 
Holobolos räumt zwar ein: Nützlich ist der Wein als mäßig genossenes Getränk,doch 

17 ...             -
        , Niketas Choniates, Historia, ed. J. 

A. J. van Dieten, Berlin / New York 1975, Manuel 3.113, s. Koder, 2006, 116.
18          ,     

         ’    · 
         ,     ’ 
 , ed. S. P. Lampros,       , Athen 1879, 

21.25–22.5.
19 Sie konnten sich dabei auf frühbyzantinische Autoren berufen, z. B. auf Theodoret von Kyrros, 

der einmal feststellt: Wie sollten denn diejenigen, die sich dem Wohlleben hingeben und dem Trunk und 
zügellosen Tänzen verfallen sind und damit ihre Tage verbringen, den göttlichen Lehren lauschen und 
den aus ihnen erß ießenden Nutzen genießen? (          

       ( )       
  ; Théodoret de Cyr. Commentaire sur Isaïe, ed. J.-N. Guinot, Paris 1980, 

2.567–570.
20 Siehe Koder, 2006, 116f.
21 Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit, erstellt von . Trapp, H.-V. Beyer u. a. 

(Veröffentlichungen der Kommission für Byzantinistik der Österreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften 
1), Wien 1976–1996 (im Folgenden PLP), 21046.

22 Zu diesem Spiel vgl. Georgios Tornikes, Brief 7.6–8, ed. J. Darrouzes, Paris 1970: ...  , 
        , und Niketas Choniates, 

Hist. 229.19–21: ...          ...
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stellt er dessen furchtbare Folgen deutlich in den Vordergrund: Denn ohne Wein gäbe 
es keine Trinkgelage, mit den Folgen der Streitigkeiten und der daraus erwachsenden 
Übel, nämlich vielfach beklagenswerte und oftmals kaum zu heilende Krankheiten, 
wie Gürtelrose und Satyriasis, oftmals Tod und viele andere Schrecknisse23.

In Nuancierungen anders sieht Theodoros Metochites24 († 1332) die Laster 
seiner Zeitgenossen: Er prangert im Ethikos ebenfalls allgemein deren grenzen- und 
maßlose Gier nach hedone an, die sich bei jedem in anderer Weise zeige, durch Sucht 
nach Ansehen, Reichtum, Jagd, Sport und Müßiggang. Negative Höhepunkte sind 
dann die schändlichen Lustbarkeiten der Schlemmerei, des Gesanges, des Flötenspiels 
und des kordax-Tanzens (kordakismata)25. Gegen Ende des Ethikos vertieft er das 
Thema weiter, indem er konkret einem Zeitgenossen Machtmissbrauch in Wort und 
Tat vorwirft, insbesondere durch Eitelkeit, kapriziöse und unsinnige Bekleidung, un-
angemessene Aktionen, aufwändige Torheiten, Trinkgelage, Unsinn aller Art, kordax-
Tänze, Geschmacksverirrungen, Rücksichtslosigkeiten, jegliche Schamlosigkeit und 
Lasterhaftigkeit26.

In ähnlicher Weise wie Theodoros Metochites prangert zwei Generationen spä-
ter Patriarch Philotheos Kokkinos27 († ca. 1377/8) in seinem ersten Antirretikos ge-
gen Nikephoros Gregoras Trunksucht und kordax an: Er wirft „diesem Philosophen“ 
vor, dass er, ohne zu erröten, in die Predigten vor den täglich sich Versammelnden 
Wortspiele, Ironie und kordakismoi in seine Worte einß echte und noch dazu reich-
lich Beschimpfungen darüber gieße, ja all diese Vermessenheit sogar gegen die 
Kirchenoberen ersinne28. Interessant ist an dieser Textstelle die metaphorische 
Wortverwendung von kordakismoi, worunter offenbar schamlose Verbalinjurien zu 
verstehen sind. – In einer Predigt informiert uns Philotheos Kokkinos weiters über die 
soziale Zuordnung der kordax-Tänzer, indem er vorzugsweise professionelle „Arme 
im Geiste“ (   ) kritisiert, die im kordax-Tanzen töricht ihre Armut 
zur Schau stellen, die sie, meistens betrunken, gleich einer Handelsware feilbieten29.

23 ...             
,     ,         
  .       , ...    

 ’          ,     
   ,     ,      , 

Manuelis Holoboli orationes, ed. M. Treu (Programm des königlichen Victoria-Gymnasiums 1), Potsdam 
1906, 16.27–17.19.

24 PLP 17982.
25        , Theodoros Metochites,    
, ed. I. Polemis,    1, Athen 1995, c. 26.1–12.), ähnlich : ... -

, ’  ,  , ,  , , , -
,     ..., Theodoros Metochites, Ethikos, c. 56.11–19.

26 ...     ’  , ,  , , ’ -
 ,  , ,  , , , ,  
  , Theodoros Metochites, Ethikos, c. 56.11–19.

27 PLP 11917.
28 ...       ’         

     ,        -
,           ,   

  I, ed. D. V. Kaimakes, Thessalonike 1983, Z. 132–138.
29 ...       ’      -

 , Philotheus Kokkinos, Orationes et homiliae, ed. B. St. Pseutogkas, Thessalonike 1981, 6.127.
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Hier seien zunächst drei weitere Texte des 14. Jahrhunderts hinzugefügt, bei 
denen nicht allgemeines Moralisieren im Vordergrund steht, sondern Spott und Kritik 
an Gruppen durch persönlich Betroffene:

Dies gilt für einen anonymen Pamphlet aus den Jahren 1350–1352, den 
Herbert Hunger edierte30. Hier wird ein Diplobatatzes31 (also wohl ein Angehöriger 
der seit dem 13. Jahrhundert bekannten Archontenfamilie32), der mit dem Vornamen 
Kerasphoros („der Gehörnte“, „der Hahnrei“) und dem Vatersnamen Onodemos (etwa: 
„Eseldorfer“) ausgestattet ist, vor einem Gericht unter anderem als überaus diebisch 
und gewinnsüchtig, als Lügner und Betrüger bezeichnet, der nur die Schädigung und 
Ausplünderung seiner Mitbürger betreibe. Daher spricht der Vorsitzende des Gerichts, 
der symposiarches Nychthibios („Zechmeister Nachtschwärmer“) das Urteil (psephis-
ma), das folgendermaßen lautet: Man ergreife den Diplobabatzes wie einen Dieb, be-
raube ihn aller Kleider, binde ihm beide Arme auf den Rücken, schleppe ihn umher 
und übergebe ihn fünf bekannten Marktweibern ... Wenn er von jeder von ihnen ge-
prügelt, geohrfeigt, in den nackten Hintern gezwickt und zum kordax-Tanz gezwungen 
wurde, dann soll er fürderhin von der Anschuldigung frei sein und sein öffentliches 
Amt ausüben dürfen33 – was dann wohl kaum mehr denkbar war. Der Autor geht in der 
Einschätzung des kordax insoferne einen Schritt weiter als die anderen Autoren, als 
er dessen zwangsweises öffentliches Tanzen als schändliche Strafe und Anprangerung 
betrachtet.

Der bereits genannte Nikephoros Gregoras34 († 1359/61) beschuldigte 1352, als 
er sich seit einem Jahr wegen seiner Gegnerschaft zum Palamismus in Klosterhaft be-
fand, in einem Gespräch mit Agathangelos35 (    ‚   ’ 

, ...) seine Gegner, dass sie ihn durch Leute zum Palamismus bekehren wollten, 
die sie gegen uns direkt von Unterhaltungs- und Theatertribünen, vom Flötenspiel und 
vom kordax-Tanz wegholen und die sie selbst noch am gleichen Tag unverzüglich zu 
Theologen „promovieren“, ähnlich wie die Mythen in alter Zeit die Giganten36. Auch 
hier wird also kordakizesthai mit dem Schaustellermilieu in Verbindung gebracht.

30 Anonymes Pamphlet gegen eine byzantinische „MaÞ a“, ed. H. Hunger, RESEE 7 (1969) 96–
107; eine ältere Edition bei G. Mercati, Scritti d'Isidoro il Cardinale Ruteno e codici a lui appartenuti che si 
conservano nella Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana (Studi e Testi 46), Rom 1926, 151–165. – Zur Datierung 
s. H.-V. Beyer, Personale Ermittlungen zu einem spätbyzantinischen Pamphlet, edd. W. Hörandner u. a., 
BYZANTIOS, Festschrift für Herbert Hunger zum 70. Geburtstag, Wien 1984, 13–26.

31 PLP 91797.
32 Siehe PLP 5506–5516.
33 ...       ,      , 

 ,     ,    ,   
,         ,   ’ 

             
        , Anonymes Pamphlet, ed. Hunger, 96, 

Z. 12–17, die Übersetzung mit geringfügigen Änderungen übernommen von ebd., 98.
34 PLP 4443.
35 PLP 91040: Angelos Manuel.
36 ...,             

   ,      , Nikephoros Gregoras, 
Historia Romaike, III, ed. L. Schopen, Bonn 1855, 172.18–21. Die Übersetzung von J. L. van Dieten, 
Nikephoros Gregoras, Rhomäische Geschichte, V (Bibliothek der griechischen Literatur, 59), Stuttgart 
2003, 142.
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Schließlich berichtet Matthaios von Ephesos37 († 1355) in einem nach 1332 ver-
fassten Brief an den megas chartophylax Gregorios Kutales38 über seine Erfahrungen 
mit der thrakischen Kleinstadt Brysis, die ihm als Bistum kat’ epidosin zugewiesen wur-
de, und deren Umgebung: Die Bewohner seien so schlecht und niveaulos wie ihre Stadt, 
sie lebten als Viehzüchter, Landwirte und Handwerker, einige seien Fleischhauer und 
Wirte39; seine pauschale negative Beurteilung lautet: Niemals, weder wenn ein einfa-
cher Anlass besteht, noch wenn die Not dazu drängt, wirst du mit einem nüchternen 
Mann zusammentreffen oder irgendetwas besprechen können, und zwar schon nach 
dem Frühstück. Denn sie betrinken sich und tanzen den kordax und verwandeln sich 
infolge des Gelages, gewissermaßen wie von einem Dämon des Dionysos überwältigt, 
in Bakchanten und Bakchantinnen, die nicht nur „Evoe!“ rufen, sondern darüber hin-
aus auch andere Lieder des Prassens und der Ausschweifung ersinnen. Wer vermöch-
te solch frevelhafte Unterhaltung von Menschen zu ertragen, die keinen Gedanken an 
Tugend oder Laster verschwenden, weder an die Seele noch an das Gericht oder in 
jeder Hinsicht an die Vergeltung ihrer Taten? Oftmals versuchten wir pß ichtgemäß, sie 
in der Kirche Gottes zu versammeln, oftmals versuchten wir es mit Drohungen, ihnen 
Gottes Wort zu vermitteln, das uns von oben anvertraut ist ...40.

Sowohl Nikephoros Gregoras als auch Matthaios von Ephesos betrachteten me-
the und kordax bereits so selbstverständlich als wesentliche Merkmale eines laster-
haften Lebenswandels, dass sie keine Notwendigkeit mehr sahen, dies zu begründen. 
Gregoras’ Formulierung stellt zudem unausgesprochen die Anhänger des Palamismus 
auf die gleiche Stufe mit den kordax-Tänzern.

Die selbstverständliche Gleichsetzung von kordax und methe mit schlech-
tem Charakter gilt dann auch für Autoren des 15. Jahrhunderts, so für Gennadios 
Scholarios41 († um 1473), der über den „Neuheiden“ Iubenalios42, dem die 
Priesterweihe wegen seiner Unwürdigkeit verweigert wurde, sagt: Er war ein 
Schlemmer, Säufer, Possenreisser, unbeherrscht, ein kordax-Tänzer und unzuverläs-
sig: Erst war er Christ, dann wurde er Jude, dann trieb er es mit den Parteigängern 
Mohammeds, dann war er Anhänger des Automatismus43, schließlich Bekämpfer der 

37 PLP 3309.
38 Zum Datum und zum Adressaten s. D. R. Reinsch, Die Briefe des Matthaios von Ephesos im 

Codex Vindobonensis Gr. 174, Berlin 1974, 6 und 412; PLP 13613. – Herrn Reinsch danke ich für den 
Hinweis auf diesen Brief.

39 Reinsch, 1974, B64.243–245.
40 ...        ’    , ’   

 ’   ,      .     
        ’      

,    ,   ’      
.         ’    

      ’    ’    ’      
 ’ ;        ,  

   ,          ..., 
Reinsch, Briefe des Matthaios von Ephesos, B64. 246–257.

41 PLP 27304.
42 PLP 8221, 92102.
43  „Zufallstheorie“, s. G. W. H. Lampe, A Greek Patristic Lexicon, Oxford 1961, 

271a und E. Trapp u. a. (edd.), Lexikon zur byzantinischen Gräzität, Wien 2001, 239a.
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Christen – dies war die herausragendste Schurkerei und der Gipfel des Bösen44 (Die 
äusserste Charakterlosigkeit ist die Bekämpfung des christlichen Glaubens).

Eine andere Facette ist, bald nach der Mitte des 15. Jahrhunderts, erneut der 
Vorwurf des kordax und der ihm innewohnenden Schlechtigkeit als Mittel der Polemik 
und des Spottes: Andronikos Kallistos45 († 1486) verteidigt in einem Þ ktiven Dialog 
seinen Cousin Theodoros Gazes46 († 1475/76) gegen Angriffe des Michael Apostoles47 
(† 1478). Er hält Apostoles sein schlechtes Benehmen und seine geistige Trägheit vor 
und verbindet diesen Spott mit sozialer Abwertung: Du könntest dich vielleicht den 
Possenreissern zugesellen, doch wärest du selbst bei denen nicht angesehen, sondern 
würdest zu den alten Opas gezählt, als einer der sich im kordax dahinschleppt und mit 
der Krücke auf einen ihm Begegnenden einschlägt, einer der die Witze verdirbt oder 
noch Schlimmeres als dies auf dem Tanzboden zustandebringt, indem er herunterfällt 
und von den Zuschauern ausgepÞ ffen wird48.

Fast selbstverständlich werden auch im Zusammenhang von Spott und Polemik 
kordax, methe und anderes asoziales Verhalten wieder in einem Atemzug genannt, so 
in der „Hadesfahrt“ des Mazaris49, wo einem jungen Theologen vorgehalten wird, dass 
er an Straßenecken und Kreuzungen, in Schenken und in Unterkünften von Frauen, die 
dem Gewerbe der Prostitution nachgehen, die kithara spielte, den kordax tanzte und 
insgeheim im Verborgenen anderes Unanständiges trieb, ... Von billigen Nichtsnutzen 
eingeladen, singt er betrunken, ohne zu erröten, verrückt plappert er, sich erbrechend 
grölt er und tanzt furzend, mit von Trunkenheit blutunterlaufenen Augen, die wie bei 
einem Erdrosselten gebrochen sind50.

44  , , , , . .   ,   
,      ,  ,  , 

           , Brief an Manuel Raul, edd. M. 
Jugie / L. Petit / X. A. Siderides, Oeuvres complètes de Georges (Gennadios) Scholarios, IV, Paris 1935, 
482.3–6, Brief 2.

45 PLP 10484.
46 PLP 3450.
47 Siehe R. Stefec, Die Briefe des Michael Apostoles (Schriften zur Kulturgeschichte 29), Hamburg 

2013, hier S. 15f. und 151f. (Kommentar zu den Briefen 34 und 36 des Apostoles); s. auch dens., Aus der 
literarischen Werkstatt des Michael Apostoles, JÖB 60 (2010) 129–148; J. Aalberts,     

       , Thesaurismata 25 (1995) 143–159; PLP 
1201, jeweils mit weiterer Lit.

48 ...     .   ’      
’    ,       ,   , 
     ,         
   ,       , Andronikos Kallistos, Defensio, 

ed. L. Mohler, Aus Bessarions Gelehrtenkreis: Abhandlungen, Reden, Briefe von Bessarion, Theodoros 
Gazes, Michael Apostolios, Andronikos Kallistos, Georgios Trapezuntinos, Niccolò Perotti, Niccolò 
Capranica (Kardinal Bessarion als Theologe, Humanist und Staatsmann. Funde und Forschungen 3), 
Paderborn 1942, 4.2.4–11.

49 PLP 16117.
50 …           -
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  , Mazaris' Journey to Hades or Interviews with dead men about certain ofÞ cials of the 

imperial court (Arethusa Monographs 5), Buffalo 1975, Teil 1, 54.17–20 und 54.25–56.4. – S. hierzu 
auch Koder, 2006, 117.
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Zu nennen ist hier weiters eine wahrscheinlich dem Gelehrten Johannes 
Argyropulos († 1487) zuzuschreibende „Komödie“51, die den parodistischen Spott mit 
Bloßstellung und moralischer Entrüstung verbindet: HauptÞ gur ist der Richter und 
Lehrer Demetrios Katablattas52 („Purpurseidenfärber“); er wird vom Autor, der nicht 
nur Mediziner, sondern – wie auch sein Kontrahent – Richter und Lehrer ist, mehr-
fach als Skattablattas53 („Färber mit Exkrementen“) beschimpft. Argyropulos wirft 
dem Katablattas zunächst allgemein einen liederlichen Lebenswandel vor: Täglich 
suchtest du die Freudenhäuser heim und wälztest dich mit den „Amarylliden“54, du 
bliebst den ganzen Tag bei ihnen und beschliefst sie. So brachtest du dein Leben hin, 
mit ewiger Tanzerei und Trunkenheit, bei Zechgelagen und was sich daraus ergibt: 
Flöten- und Zitherspiel und kordax-Tänze, mit denen du diese grandiose und von 
allen gepriesene Pantomime vervollkommnet hast55. Freilich geht Argyropulos in sei-
ner „Komödie“ über den Spott an der Lebensführung des Katablattas weit hinaus, 
indem er ihn beschuldigt, auch seine Schüler vor allem in diese Künste einzuführen, 
sie zu verführen: Was soll man darüber sagen, was und wieviel du auch da (scil. 
als Professor) angestellt hast, indem du den zu dir eilenden Jungen alle Wege der 
Ruchlosigkeit wiesest? Sowohl Trunkenheit als auch kordax-Tanzen und abscheuliche 
Lieder, bald Wollust und Zügellosigkeit, dann wieder verß uchte Männerliebe – du 
selbst wurdest ihr Anführer, der du die Studenten nicht in die Gelehrsamkeit, sondern 
in die Abscheulichkeiten deiner Lehren einweihtest56.

Im Gegensatz dazu habe er, Argyropulos, seine Zeit nicht damit verbracht, mit 
den Schülern zu tafeln und zu trinken, wie du, noch mit ihnen kordax zu tanzen, um 
ihnen solche Lehren beizubringen; ich habe ihnen keine Beiträge und Zahlungen ab-
verlangt, um dem Lehrer mit luxuriösem Tafeln und Trinken aufzuwarten, noch bin ich 
ins Badhaus gegangen, um mit ihnen gemeinsam zu baden, noch habe ich ihnen an die 
Hinterbacken gegriffen, um mir dann die Finger an die Nase zu halten und am Duft 
die Erregten von den Unbewegten zu unterscheiden – denn dies sind die Merkmale 
der Lehre des Katablattas, denen gemäß er seine Studenten ausbildet! Ich aber habe 
den Unterricht mit der dem Lehrer geziemenden Würde gestaltet. Dadurch bewirkte 

51 La Comédie de Katablattas, edd. P. Canivet, N. Oikonomidès, Diptycha 3 (1982–1983) 5–97. 
– Zur Person und ihrem Umfeld s. Th. Ganchou, Ioannès Argyropoulos, Géorgios Trapézountios et le pa-
tron crétois Géorgios Maurikas, Thesaurismata 38 (2008) 105–212, und B. Mondrain, Jean Argyropoulos 
professeur à Constantinople et ses auditeurs médecins, d'Andronic Eparque à Démétrios Angelos, ed. 
C. Scholz, Polypleuros Nus. Miscellanea für Peter Schreiner zu seinem 60. Geburtstag, Leipzig 2000, 
223–250. S. auch PLP 1487.

52 PLP 92341.
53 Katablattas, Titel und Z. 75, 531, 726.
54 Die Nymphe Amaryllis wurde vom Ziegenhirten Tityros angebetet, s. Theokrit, Idyllen 3.1, 

Theocritus, I, ed. A. S. F. Gow, Cambridge 1952. 
55         -

   ,     ,      -
     ,       · ’    

        , Katablattas, Z. 191–195.
56                 

 ,   ,        ,    
  ,     ,       

         ; Katablattas, 208–213.
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ich bei ihnen Scheu und Respekt57. Die Kritik an Demetrios Katablattas bezieht sich 
also nicht nur auf die Qualität seines Unterrichts, sondern enthält auch den gravieren-
den Vorwurf der Verführung von ihm abhängiger Minderjähriger.

Zusammenfassnd kann man feststellen, dass die vergleichsweise geringe Zahl 
schriftlicher Quellenaussagen über die Wortfamilie *kordak und ihre – durch die häu-
Þ ge Verbindung mit methe / methyein noch verstärkte – selektive Bewertung mensch-
licher Verhaltensweisen zwar keine umfassende Erhellung dieses Phänomens tänze-
rischer Unterhaltung und Freizeitgestaltung zulässt; so ist über die Gestaltung des 
kordax-Tanzens im Einzelnen aus den Quellen fast nichts zu erfahren. Zweifelsfrei 
steht aber fest, dass dieser Tanz, insbesondere in seiner stetigen Verbindung mit 
Trunkenheit, in byzantinischer Zeit zwar seit jeher, in antiker Tradition, kritisch ge-
sehen wurde, dass aber die Bewertung ab dem 13. Jahrhundert deutlich negativer 
wurde. Nun setzte man kordax und methe gewissermaßen selbstverständlich mit 
Lasterhaftigkeit gleich, und zwar nicht nur – wie schon zuvor – in ihrem Umfeld 
christlicher Moral, sondern auch allgemein unter einem massiver werdenden sozialen 
Druck. Auch gewinnt man aus den schriftlichen Quellen den Eindruck, dass diese 
neben der verstärkten moralischen Entrüstung häuÞ ger als zuvor dazu neigen, kor-
dax und methe generell, auch im übertragenen, symbolischem Sinn, als Mittel von 
Polemik und Satire einzusetzen – dieser Schluss mag teilweise auch auf die höhere 
Quellendichte der Spätzeit zurückzuführen sein.
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In diesem Beitrag soll anhand statistischer Angaben, die der „Prosopographie 
der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit„ entnommen sind, untersucht werden, welche 
Bevölkerungsgruppen in welchen Quellen am meisten Berücksichtigung gefunden 
haben und welche nicht.
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This paper goes about the question which parts of the Byzantine population were 
mostly mentioned in the sources and which not. This shall be treated on the basis of the 
data collected in the „Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit„.
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Vorbemerkung

Die grundlegende Aufgabe eines Historikers ist es, die Vergangenheit zu erfor-
schen, das heißt: Nachrichten über frühere Gesellschaften zu sammeln, sie zu analy-
sieren und auf diese Weise zu versuchen das Wesen solcher Gesellschaften und ihrer 
Kultur zu erfassen. Daß er zu diesem Zweck auf die – schriftlichen wie nichtschrift-
lichen – Hinterlassenschaften angewiesen ist, die sich mit diesen Gesellschaften 
befassen bzw. von ihnen selbst hervorgebracht worden sind, muß nicht weiter be-
gründet werden. Unser wesentliches Problem hierbei ist, diese „Überreste“ richtig 
einzuordnen und zu verstehen, denn ihre Autoren und Urheber lebten in einem ande-
ren historischen Umfeld und wurden von anderen Traditionen und Wertvorstellungen 
geleitet, die mit den heutigen nicht zwingend übereinstimmen. Die im 19. und in 
großen Teilen des 20. Jahrhunderts vorherrschende Auffassung, man könne erkennen, 
„wie es eigentlich gewesen“ sei (Leopold von Ranke), ist heute einem weitgehenden 
Skeptizismus über die Möglichkeiten gewichen, die Vergangenheit tatsächlich objek-
tiv in allen ihren Einzelheiten zu erfassen. Trotzdem muß es weiterhin versucht wer-
den. Andernfalls könnte man die Erforschung der Geschichte als wissenschaftliche 
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Disziplin einstellen. Aber was kann man überhaupt erforschen? Welche Erkenntnisse 
lassen sich gewinnen, und wie verbindlich sind beispielsweise Aussagen über die 
Zusammensetzung und die Gewohnheiten einer solchen vergangenen Gesellschaft?

Diese Fragen stellen sich für die byzantinische Geschichte nicht weniger drän-
gend als für die antike und mittelalterliche Geschichte allgemein. Sie können natür-
lich auch in diesem Rahmen nicht gebührend beantwortet werden. Stattdessen soll im 
folgenden hinterfragt werden, welche Gruppen der byzantinischen Gesellschaft in den 
Quellen überhaupt beachtet werden und inwieweit die Quellennachrichten über sie als 
allgemeinverbindlich angesehen werden können.

Die grundlegende Problematik mittelalterlicher Quellenaussagen ist natürlich 
bekannt. Es mag ausreichen, auf das Beispiel der umgedrehten gesellschaftlichen 
Pyramide zu verweisen: Je höher ein Personenkreis in der Hierarchie einer Gesellschaft 
positioniert ist, desto zahlreicher und in der Regel auch differenzierter sind die er-
haltenen Nachrichten über ihn, während die Masse der „normalen“ Bevölkerung nur 
wenig oder gar keine Berücksichtigung erfährt. Aber dies ist eine Aussage, die sich 
nicht auf eine zahlenmäßig überprüfbare Basis stützt, sondern eher auf den allgemei-
nen Eindruck, den die Quellen bieten. Insofern ist sie auch nur in Einschränkungen 
verbindlich.

Die Quellenproblematik

Seit kurzem steht mit der „Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit“ (im 
folgenden: PmbZ), deren zweite Abteilung im Frühjahr 2013 erschienen ist und die 
damit vollständig vorliegt, ein Forschungsinstrument zur Verfügung, das genauere 
Aussagen erlaubt. Die beiden Abteilungen der PmbZ erfassen für den Zeitraum zwi-
schen 641 und 1025 insgesamt rund 22.400 Personen und Personengruppen, die in 
knapp 21.700 Artikeln behandelt werden.1

Obwohl diese Zahl auf den ersten Blick beeindruckend erscheint, heißt das 
doch nicht, daß wir in der PmbZ nun eine repräsentative Statistik der byzantini-
schen Bevölkerung vor uns haben. Dies zeigt schon ein kurzer Blick auf die Zahlen: 
Die PmbZ umfaßt insgesamt knapp 400 Jahre.2 Bei 22.400 Personen ist das ein 
Durchschnitt von 56 Personen pro Jahr, wobei die Verteilung nicht einheitlich ist, da 
in manchen Jahren – z. B. bei Konzilien – wesentlich mehr Einträge zu verzeichnen 
sind als in „normalen“ Jahren. Bedenkt man, daß die Bevölkerung des byzantinischen 
Reiches zwar nicht sicher zu ermitteln ist, aber doch selbst im schlechtesten Fall meh-
rere Millionen betragen hat, kann von einer repräsentativen Erhebung nicht gespro-

1 Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit. Erste Abteilung (641–867). Nach Vorarbeiten F. 
Winkelmanns erstellt von R.-J. Lilie, C. Ludwig, T. Pratsch, I. Rochow, B. Zielke u. a., 7 Bde., Berlin – 
New York 1998–2002; zweite Abteilung (867–1025). Nach Vorarbeiten F. Winkelmanns erstellt von R.-J. 
Lilie, C. Ludwig, T. Pratsch, B. Zielke u. a., 9 Bde., Berlin – New York 2009 (Prolegomena) – 2013 (Bd. 
1–8). – Im folgenden wird auf eine genaue Dokumentation zu den verschiedenen behandelten Quellen und 
Personen verzichtet, da der Leser alle Angaben problemlos in den jeweiligen Artikeln der PmbZ Þ nden 
kann.

2 Auch wenn die PmbZ prinzipiell nur Personen verzeichnet, die zwischen 641 und 1025 in den 
Quellen Erwähnung Þ nden, so gibt sie auch über diese Zeitgrenzen hinaus Informationen, wenn dies für 
den vorangegegangenen bzw. späteren Lebenslauf der entsprechenden Personen erforderlich ist. Dies gilt 
ebenso für solche Personen, die nicht einem bestimmten Jahr zugeordnet werden können.
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chen werden.3 Ein einziges Beispiel mag zur Verdeutlichung genügen: Die Verteilung 
zwischen Männern und Frauen dürfte in der Realität ungefähr 50 Prozent betragen 
haben. In der PmbZ sind aber insgesamt nur rund 1180 Frauen verzeichnet. Ihr Anteil 
am gesamten Personenbestand der PmbZ beträgt also nur etwa fünfeinhalb Prozent.4 
Umgekehrt verhält es sich bei Klerikern: Hier verzeichnet die PmbZ insgesamt 8800 
Personen, also etwa 41 Prozent des Gesamtbestandes. Selbst wenn man das Mittelalter 
als extrem religiös einstufen wollte, wäre ein solches Zahlenverhältnis unrealistisch.

Tatsächlich spiegelt der Quellenbefund der PmbZ also nicht die realen 
Verhältnisse wider, sondern er zeigt, welche Personen und Personengruppen die 
Byzantiner selbst für wichtig gehalten haben. Die Summe der Lemmata in der PmbZ 
gibt somit Aufschlüsse über das Selbstbild der Byzantiner und über die Einschätzungen, 
die sie von sich selbst hatten. Auch hier sind die Unterschiede zwischen den verschie-
denen Quellengruppen größer, als man vielleicht vermuten würde, vor allem, wenn 
auch nichtliterarische Quellengruppen wie beispielsweise die Siegel miteinbezogen 
werden. Siegel bilden mit über 7900 Lemmata die mit Abstand größte Quellengruppe 
in der PmbZ.5 Im Gegensatz zu den literarischen Quellen beschreiben die Siegel nicht 
Ereignisse oder Personen oder setzen sich mit anderen Fragen auseinander, sondern 
dienen vor allem der Beglaubigung rechtsverbindlicher Handlungen des jeweiligen 
Sieglers. In gewisser Weise könnte man sie mit den heute üblichen Stempeln oder 
Amtssiegeln vergleichen. Insofern sind sie mit Funktionen oder Ämtern verbunden, 
die vom Träger ausgeübt werden. Dies führt zu einer Verteilung, die von derjenigen in 
anderen Quellengruppen in starkem Maße abweicht.

Um dies deutlich zu machen, wollen wir noch einmal die beiden angeführten 
Beispiele betrachten: Von den ca. 1180 Frauen, die in der PmbZ erfasst werden, sind 
1150 in literarischen Quellen bezeugt, während auf Siegeln gerade einmal 32 erwähnt 
werden. In Prozenten bedeutet das: Insgesamt beträgt ihr Anteil 5,5 Prozent, bei den 
literarischen Quellen 8,2 Prozent und bei den Siegeln gerade einmal 0,4 Prozent. Die 
Erklärung für diese Diskrepanz ist einfach: In Byzanz haben nur sehr wenige Frauen 
ein Amt bekleidet, in dem Siegel verwendet wurden, und daher haben auch nur extrem 
wenige Frauen ein eigenes Siegel geführt, in dem sie dann auch häuÞ g den Titel ihres 
Mannes in weiblicher Form benutzten.

Auch bei den Klerikern ist ein signiÞ kanter Unterschied festzustellen: 
Insgesamt erscheinen rund 8800 Kleriker in den für die PmbZ ausgewerteten Quellen. 
Davon erscheinen 7140 in den literarischen Quellen, 1650 sind durch Siegel bezeugt. 
In Prozenten ausgedrückt bedeutet das: Insgesamt sind 41 Prozent Kleriker. In den 

3 Die Bevölkerungszahl des byzantinischen Reiches ist nach wie vor in der Diskussion und wird 
kaum noch genau bestimmt werden können. Aber selbst wenn man von einer Untergrenze von etwa fünf 
Millionen ausgeht, wird man bei einer Generationenfolge von 25 Jahren insgesamt von weit über 60 
Millionen ausgehen könne, die zwischen 641 und 1025 auf dem Gebiet des byzantinischen Reiches gelebt 
haben. Davon erfaßt die PmbZ gerade einmal knapp 22.000. Das sind weniger als 0,3 Promille!

4 Wobei auch die unklaren Lemmata eingerechnet wurden. Im folgenden werden der Einfachheit 
halber die Zahlen jeweils auf- und abgerundet. Ebenso werden im allgemeinen nur die vollen Prozentpunkte 
genannt.

5 7600 Personen sind ausschließlic durch Siegel bezeugt. Siegel bilden übrigens die einzige 
Quellengruppe, in der immer noch große Zuwächse zu erwarten sind. Es ist allerdings unwahrscheinlich, 
daß diese Zuwächse die speziÞ sche Ausrichtung der Siegel insgesamt signiÞ kant ändern würden.
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literarischen Quellen sind es 51 Prozent, bei den Siegeln 22 Prozent. Allerdings ist 
das von den „literarischen“ Quellen vermittelte Bild verzerrt, denn hier sind auch 
Konzilslisten vertreten, also die Unterschriftslisten der Bischöfe, Kleriker und ande-
ren Personen, die in den Akten der verschiedenen Konzilien und Synoden vermerkt 
wurden. Insgesamt handelt es sich hier um 2100 Personen, von denen 1970 Kleriker 
sind, also knapp 94 Prozent. Wenn wir diesen Personenkreis abziehen, verbleiben in 
den literarischen Quellen 5170 Kleriker, also knapp 37 Prozent. Auch dies ist, an der 
Realität gemessen, immer noch ein viel zu hoher Prozentsatz, aber eben doch geringer.

Der Grund für den vergleichsweise geringen Prozentsatz an Klerikern auf 
Siegeln dürfte darin zu suchen sein, daß Siegel in erster Linie im Bereich der staatli-
chen Verwaltung Verwendung fanden. Es hat zwar auch viele klerikale Siegler gege-
ben, aber diese haben wahrscheinlich seltener gesiegelt als weltlicher Beamte, seien 
sie nun Militärs und/oder Zivilbeamte gewesen.

Im folgenden soll an einer Reihe von Beispielen untersucht werden, welche 
Personenkreise besonders im Fokus der Quellen gestanden haben und welche weni-
ger. Aus der Verteilung läßt sich m. E. bei aller Unsicherheit, die mit solchen Analysen 
verbunden ist, schließen, was die Byzantiner selbst für besonders wichtig hielten und 
was weniger.

Wenden wir uns zunächst der berühmten „umgedrehten sozialen Pyramide„ zu: 
Läßt sie sich auch anhand der in der PmbZ zusammengetragenen Befunde feststellen? 
Werden Personen, die in der Hierarchie höher angesiedelt sind, häuÞ ger erwähnt als 
die unter ihnen stehenden? Hierzu sollen im folgenden Beispiele aus dem Militär, dem 
zivilen Sektor und dem Klerus kurz behandelt werden.

Im militärischen Bereich lassen sich die Relationen an dem Beispiel der 
Strategoi, der Turmarchen und der „einfachen“ Soldaten feststellen: 1120 Lemmata 
bezeugen Strategoi, 204 Turmarchen und 180 einfache Soldaten. Hiervon entfallen 
auf Siegeln 710 Strategoi und 130 Turmarchen, während einfache Soldaten überhaupt 
nicht auftauchen. Letzteres ist nicht weiter erstaunlich, denn einfache Soldaten dürf-
ten weder eigene Siegel gehabt haben noch dazu gekommen sein, Siegel zu benutzen. 
In den literarischen Quellen ist das Verhältnis scheinbar ausgeglichener: 410 Strategoi 
und 75 Turmarchen stehen immerhin 180 einfache Soldaten gegenüber. Allerdings 
sind hier wieder die Zufälligkeiten der Quellen zu berücksichtigen: Von den 180 
Soldaten werden 60 nur in einer einzelnen hagiographischen Quelle aufgeführt. Diese 
Soldaten sollen in den zwanziger Jahren des 8. Jahrhunderts auf einer Pilgerfahrt von 
Ikonion nach Jerusalem ums Leben gekommen sein. Die Liste ist mit Sicherheit Þ k-
tiv, und die ganzen Umstände sprechen gegen eine solche Pilgerfahrt in einer Zeit, in 
der Byzanz mit dem Kalifat im Krieg lag.6 Aber auch die verbleibende Zahl von 130 
Soldaten ist nicht korrekt, denn bei dem Terminus „Soldat/Stratiotes“ handelt es sich 
um einen Sammelbegriff, der in den Quellen manchmal nicht weiter speziÞ ziert wird. 
Es kann sich also auch um OfÞ ziere gehandelt haben, die eben nur vereinfacht als 

6 Passio LX mart. Hierosol. (BHG 1217), ed. A. Papadopulos-Kerameus, Pravoslavnyi Palestinskij 
Sbornik 12,1 (34) [1892] 1–22; die Namensliste Þ ndet sich in Passio LXIII mart. Hierosol. (BHG 1218), 
ed. A. Papadpulos-Kerameus, Sylloge palaistines kai syriakes hagiologias (= Pravoslavnyi Palestinskij 
Sbornik 19,3), St. Petersburg 1907, 136–163; zu der Vita cf. PmbZ I, Prolegomena 111f.
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Soldaten bezeichnet wurden. In einigen Quellen werden solche zusätzlichen Ränge 
auch mitgeteilt, so beispielsweise bei den genannten 60 Märtyrern aus Ikonion, die 
auch als Archontes tituliert werden, in welchem Fall es sich um höhere OfÞ ziere 
gehandelt haben müßte. Knapp 80 Soldaten werden nicht mit Namen genannt und 
werden oft nur beiläuÞ g in einer Funktion erwähnt, etwa als Wachmannschaft, als 
Garnison oder als Truppen im Feld.

Bemerkenswert ist auch, daß mit knapp 140 Personen die meisten Soldaten vor 
allem in hagiographischen Quellen erwähnt werden, während von den 410 literarisch 
bezeugten Strategoi und 75 Turmarchen nur 95 bzw. zehn in dieser Quellengruppe 
auftauchen. Zu einer Erklärung für dieses Phänomen werden wir noch später kommen.

Im Klerus ist es nicht viel anders: Auf rund 3020 Personen im Rang eines 
Bischofs oder höher kommen 730 Erwähnungen von Priestern und Klerikern. Auch 
hier ist die Dunkelziffer hoch, denn in einigen Fällen werden auch höhere Kleriker 
einfach als Priester oder ähnlich bezeichnet, wärend dies umgekehrt natürlich nicht 
vorkommt. Als Siegler in Erscheinung getreten sind 590 Bischöfe, aber nur 115 ein-
fache Kleriker. Nimmt man die Siegel heraus, ist das Verhältnis zwar günstiger, aber 
immer noch sehr einseitig: Auf 2440 Personen im Bischofsrang oder höher kommen 
nur 260 „einfache“ Priester und Kleriker.7

Allerdings muß man auch hier wieder die Besonderheiten unserer Quellen in 
Betracht ziehen, denn viele Bischöfe sind nur in einer einzigen Quellengruppe ve-
treten, den Konzilslisten. Das heißt konkret: In den Unterschriftslisten der verschie-
denen Synoden und Konzilien, die zwischen dem 7. und 9. Jahrhundert stattfanden 
und deren Akten erhalten sind. Aus diesen Listen kennen wir insgesamt rund 1710 
Bischöfe, Äbte und andere zumeist hochgestellte Kleriker. Wenn wir diese Personen 
abziehen, kommen wir „nur“ auf etwa 1310 Bischöfe. In den anderen “literarischen“ 
Quellengruppen –also ohne Siegel und Kozilslisten – sind es sogar nur 730 Kleriker 
im Bischofsrang oder höher.

Anders ist das Verhältnis zwischen Mönchen und Äbten. Rund 1030 Hegumenoi 
stehen 2140 Mönche gegenüber. Selbst bei den Siegeln gibt es mehr Mönche als Äbte: 
Das Verhältnis beträgt 135 Mönche zu 70 Äbten. In den literarischen Quellen haben 
wir rund 2000 Mönche, aber nur 960 Äbte. Gemessen an der Realität sind die Äbte 
zwar immer noch weit überrepräsentiert, aber doch nicht in dem Maße, wie es bei den 
Bischöfen und den Weltpriestern der Fall ist, von den Laien ganz zu schweigen. Es 
läßt sich nur spekulieren, worauf diese veränderte Relation zurückgeht.8

Schwerer vergleichbar, weil entsprechende Oberbegriffe fehlen, sind die „nor-
malen“ zivilen Berufsgruppen. Bäcker sind zum Beispiel in 15 Lemmata vertreten, 
Händler/Kauß eute in 30 und Fleischer oder Metzger gerade einmal in fünf Lemmata. 
An Fischern gibt es immerhin knapp 20, an anderen Seeleuten 40. Hirten Þ gurieren in 

7 Nicht berücksichtigt in dieser Aufzählung sind Presbyteroi, die gleichzeitig Mönche waren, da 
diese im folgenden extra ausgewertet werden.

8 Eine Erklärung ist, daß manche Äbte sich neben ihrem Titel auch weiterhin als Mönche bezeich-
neten, so daß sie in beiden Kategorien auftauchen. Insgesamt trifft dies auf etwa 520 Lemmata zu. Jedoch 
reicht auch dies nicht aus, um die Unterschiede beispielsweise zu der Relation zwischen Bischöfen und 
Priestern zu erklären.
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20 Lemmata, die in der überwiegenden Zahl dem Bereich der Hagiographie zuzuord-
nen und in ihrer Mehrzahl anonym sind.

Einen Sonderfall bilden die Bauern, denen wir immerhin in 110 Lemmata be-
gegnen. Hiervon sind allerdings über 50 nur aus den Akten von Athosklöstern be-
kannt, müssen also einem begrenzten geographischen Raum zugewiesen werden. 
Knapp 40 sind aus hagiographischen Quellen bekannt, zehn aus einem süditalieni-
schen Kataster, der in das erste Viertel des 11. Jahrhunderts datiert wird. Die übrigge-
bliebenen zehn Nennungen verteilen sich auf verschiedene Quellengruppen. Bedenkt 
man, daß die Bevölkerung eines mittelalterlichen Staates in ihrer überwiegenden 
Mehrheit aus Landbevölkerung bestand, zeigt sich, daß dieser Bevölkerungsteil in 
den Quellen fast völllig ignoriert wird.9

Mehr Chancen hatten Mitarbeiter der staatlichen oder kirchlichen Verwaltung, 
auch in relativ niedrigen Funktionen: So kennen wir immerhin 50 Dolmetscher, 
über 260 Kommerkiarioi und sogar 310 Notarioi, von denen 215 auch auf Siegeln 
in Erscheinung treten. Noch extremer ist hier das Beispiel der Kommerkiarioi, von 
denen gleich 260 auf Siegeln vertreten sind. Dies weist allerdings wiederauf eine 
Besonderheit hin: Die Kommerkiarier waren hauptsächlich mit der Abwicklung von 
Warenverkehr, Zöllen u. ä. befaßt, wobei Siegel verwendet wurden. Insofern ist die 
hohe Zahl an Kommerkiariersiegeln nicht verwunderlich. In den literarischen Quellen 
treten Kommerkiarier hingegen kaum in Erscheinung. Auch hier kann man eine 
Tendenz in den literarischen Quellen erkennen, die die Beschäftigung mit den tägli-
chen, „profanen“ Vorgängen vernachlässigt, ja eigentlich sogar verweigert.

Diese ungleiche Gewichtung in den Quellen beschränkt sich nicht auf die ge-
sellschaftliche Pyramide, sondern ist auch in anderen Bereichen zu Þ nden. So ist 
Konstantinopel im Vergleich zum gesamten byzantinischen Reich eindeutig überre-
präsentiert. Die byzantinische Hauptstadt wird in rund 3900 Lemmata erwähnt, also 
in etwa 18 Prozent aller Lemmata. Tatsächlich dürfte der Anteil noch erheblich höher 
sein, da bei vielen Lemmata Konstantinopel nicht eigens genannt wird, auch wenn 
die Funktion der entsprechenden Person auf eine Tätigkeit in der Hauptstadt hinweist. 
Dies gilt besonders bei Siegeln, aber nicht nur dort. Vergleichen wir damit einige 
Provinzstädte und Regionen: Athen: 430 Lemmata; Trapezunt: 70 Lemmata; Bari: 
170 Lemmata; Kaisareia in Kappadokien: 220 Lemmata. Athen ist hier insofern über-
repräsentiert, als die auf dem Parthenon gefundenen Inschriften zahlreiche Personen 
nennen, die naturgemäß mit Athen in Verbindung zu bringen sind. Ohne diese insge-
samt 195 Lemmata käme Athen auf ca. 230 Lemmata.

Bei den verschiedenen Regionen ist eine statistische Aufstellung problematisch, 
da sich hier die Grenzen und damit auch die Bezeichnungen von ziviler, militärischer 
und kirchlicher Verwaltung häuÞ g überschneiden, was die Statistik naturgemäß ver-
zerrt, in diesem kurzen Aufsatz aber nicht korrigiert werden kann. Paphlagonien: 210 
Lemmata; Kappadokien: 130 Lemmata; Bithynien: 1500 Lemmata; Kalabrien: 650 
Lemmata; Hellas: 310 Lemmata; Thessalien: 90 Lemmata.

Die Nennung einer Stadt oder Region zeigt natürlich nicht unbedingt ihren 
Stellenwert für einen Autor an, sondern sie weist eher darauf hin, daß hier entweder 

9 In den Siegeln tauchen bezeichnenderweise überhaupt keine Bauern auf.
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besondere, lokale Quellen vorliegen oder daß die Region im Fokus von Ereignissen 
lag, die die Aufmerksamkeit der Autoren hervorrief. Dies ist beispielsweise bei 
Bithynien der Fall, das nicht nur als herausragende Klosterregion in der Nähe der 
Hauptstadt von Bedeutung war, sondern mit Nikaia auch den Ort des Konzils von 787 
aufwies. Nur aus diesem Grund nimmt Nikaia mit rund 890 Nennungen die zweite 
Stelle nach Konstantinopel ein. Selbst Rom kommt mit 870 Lemmata nicht an die 
Zahl Nikaias heran.

Als Zwischenfazit kann man den wenig überraschenden Schluß ziehen, daß die 
byzantinischen Quellen sich vor allem auf die höheren Teile der Gesellschaft kon-
zentrieren, wobei vor allem die Gesellschaft der Hauptstadt im Fokus der Quellen 
steht. Aber die Erwähnung allein sagt noch nicht viel aus über die Intensität der 
Berichterstattung über eine Person. Wenn eine Person nur einmal auf einem Siegel 
erwähnt wird, wissen wir zwar den Namen und im allgemeinen ihren Titel und/
oder ihr Amt, mnchmal auch den Ort, aber ansonsten nichts von ihrem Lebenslauf. 
Ähnliches gilt für die Unterschriftslisten auf Konzilien oder bei Gerichts- oder 
Notariatsurkunden. Hier geben die tatsächlichen „literarischen“ Quellen häuÞ g 
mehr und genauere Informationen, auch wenn sie wiederum andere Probleme bie-
ten. Daher ist ein kurzer Blick auf die Personenverteilung in einigen ausgewählten 
Quellenkategorien notwendig. Aus Platzgründen werden nur diejenigen herangezo-
gen, die in diesem Zusammenhang besonders aussagekräftig sind: Historiographie 
(1840 Lemmata), Epistolographie (1980 Lemmata), Hagiographie (3780 Lemmata), 
Fachschriften (900 Lemmata).10

Schon aus diesen Zahlen geht hervor, daß die verschiedenen Quellenkategorien 
nur Ausschnitte aus der byzantinischen Gesellschaft spiegeln. Von dem gesamten 
Personenbestand der PmbZ erfasst die Historiographie gerade achteinhalb Prozent, im 
Rahmen der literarischen Quellen immerhin 13 Prozent. Für die anderen ausgewähl-
ten Quellenkategorien gilt ähnliches: Epistolographie: neun Prozent insgesamt und 14 
Prozent im Rahmen der literarische Quellen; Hagiographie: 17,5 Prozent (gesamt) und 
27 Prozent (literarische Quellen); Fachschriften: vier Prozent (gesamt) und sechsein-
halb Prozent (literarische Quellen).11 Zu fragen ist daher, auf welche Personenkreise 
sich diese Kategorien konzentrieren oder ob sie in ihrer Zusammensetzung dem 
Gesamtbestand entsprechen. Wenn wir die oben behandelten Beispiele in diesen vier 
Quellenkategorien untersuchen, ergeben sich folgende Zahlen:

Historiographie: Strategoi 209 Turmarchen 25 Stratiotai/Soldaten (29).

Epistolographie: Strategoi 56 Turmarchen 4 Stratiotai/Soldaten 11.

Hagiographie: Strategoi 95 Turmarchen 9 Stratiotai/Soldaten 136.

Fachschriften: Strategoi 70 Turmarchen 11 Stratiotai/Soldaten 5.

10 Weitere Quellengruppen sind: Konzilslisten (2110 Lemmata), Dokumente (1430 Lemmata), 
Inschriften (990 Lemmata), Homiletische Literatur (270 Lemmata). Nichtgriechische Quellen sind aus 
folgenden Sprachen ausgewertet worden: lateinische Quellen (1240 Lemmata), arabische (920 Lemmata), 
armenische (220 Lemmata), slawische 240 Lemmata, georgische (290 Lemmata). Die Siegel bilden mit 
insgesamt 7930 Lemmata die mit Abstand größte Gruppe. Die mit ihnen verbundene Problematik ist 
jedoch bereits diskutiert worden.

11 Zu den Fachschriften ist zu bemerken, daß sie teilweise mit den historiographischen Quellen 
zusammenfallen.
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Erinnern wir uns das Gesamtverhältnis: Unter Einschluß der Siegel beträgt es:

1120 Strategoi;      200 Turmarchen; 180 Stratiotai/Soldaten.

Wenn wir allein gesamten die literarischen Quellen berücksichtigen, kommen 
wir auf:

Strategoi 410;         Turmarchen 75; Soldaten/Stratiotai 180.12

Interessant sind hier die Relationen: In den historiographischen Quellen Þ nden 
die Strategoi eine höhere Beachtung als in den anderen Quellengruppen. Hier zeigt 
sich die doppelte Fixierung der historiographischen Quellen auf kriegerisch/militäri-
sche Belange und auf die Spitzen der sozialen Hierarchie. In der Epistolographie sind 
vergleichsweise weniger Strategoi vertreten, was sich zumindest teilweise dadurch 
erklärt, daß die Verfasser häuÞ g dem klerikalen Bereich zuzuordnen sind und sich 
nicht so sehr mit militärischen Belangen beschäftigen. Was die in den hagiographi-
schen Quellen erwähnten Personen betrifft, so gehen, wie schon erwähnt, 60 Stratiotai 
auf eine einzige Quelle zurück, die wahrscheinlich Þ ktive Ereignisse beschreibt. Aber 
auch bei Ausscheiden dieser Quelle kommen wir immer noch auf eine vergleichswei-
se hohe Zahl der einfachen Soldaten. Das dürfte sich zum Teil dadurch erklären, daß 
viele Heilige, insbesondere Märtyrer, mit solchen Soldaten als Begleitern und/oder 
Bewachern zu tun hatten.

Bei den zivilen Berufen ist eine statistische Auswertung schwierig. Wenn wir 
noch einmal die Bauern vergleichen, ergeben sich folgende Zahlen: Historiographie: 
5 Lemmata (1 anonym); Epistolographie: 4 Lemmata (2 anonym); Hagiographie: 37 
Lemmata (22 anonym); Fachschriften: 1 Lemma.

Wie verhält es sich nun mit Klerikern? Hier die Zahlen:

Historiographie: Episkopoi etc. 162 Priester 76; Äbte 40 Mönche 123.
Epistolographie: Episkopoi etc. 328 Priester 131; Äbte 163 Mönche 439.
Hagiographie: Episkopoi etc. 345 Priester 258; Äbte 259 Mönche 1076.
Fachschriften: Episkopoi etc. 161 Priester 57; Äbte 26 Mönche 78.

Erinnern wir uns an das Gesamtverhältnis: Unter Einschluß der Siegel beträgt es:

                          Episkopoi etc. 3020; Priester 730; Äbte 990; Mönche 2720.

Wenn wir allein gesamten die literarischen Quellen berücksichtigen, kommen 
wir auf:

                         Episkopoi etc. 2440; Priester 260; Äbte 920; Mönche 2550.

Die Relationen in unseren vier Quellenkategorien entsprechen zwar beileibe 
nicht der Realität, sind aber doch leicht zugunsten der einfachen Priester und Mönche 
verschoben. Dies gilt besonders für die Hagiographie.

Tatsächlich werden in der Hagiographie noch am häuÞ gsten die „einfachen“ 
Leute berücksichtigt. Dennoch ist ihr Stellenwert auch hier relativ gering, wie sich 

12 Hier ist zu bemerken, daß die Addition der in den vier Quellengruppen genannten Zahlen zu 
einer höheren Gesamtzahl führt, was sich aber dadurch erklärt, daß eine Reihe von Personen in Quellen 
aus verschiedenen Kategorien angeführt werden.
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an dem Umstand zeigt, daß sie auch den höchsten Anteil an anonymen Lemmata 
aufweist: Von insgesamt 3780 Lemmata sind 1720 anonym, also knapp 46 Prozent. 
Diese Anonymi haben in der Regel keinen Eigenwert, sondern sie dienen sozusagen 
als Publikum für den Heiligen, dessen Heiligkeit seine Vita bezeugen soll. Genauere 
Einzelheiten über Person und Lebensverhältnisse erfährt man nicht, was sich auch 
daran zeigt, daß diese Personen in der Regel nur einmal erwähnt werden.

Schlußfolgerungen

Nicht alle Fragen lassen sich durch Statistik lösen, auch wenn sie grundsätz-
liche Richtwerte vorgeben kann. Konsultiert man nicht nur einzelne Artikel in der 
PmbZ, sondern liest längere Passagen, so fällt relativ schnell ein grundsätzliches 
Problem auf: Die Quellen berichten zwar über Personen, aber sie sind grundsätz-
lich nicht personen-, sondern ereignisorientiert. Das heißt, daß die Lebensumstände 
von Personen selten im Zusammenhang geschildert werden, sondern daß Personen 
in der Regel nur dann in Erscheinung treten, wenn sie mit bestimmten Ereignissen 
in Verbindung gebracht werden. Dies trifft sogar auf die Kaiser zu, denen allge-
mein die größte Aufmerksamkeit gilt. So tritt z. B. Kaiser Nikephoros I. vor Beginn 
seiner Herrschaft quellenmäßig überhaupt nicht in Erscheinung. Selbst von Kaiser 
Basileios II., dessen Artikel der wohl umfänglichste der gesamten PmbZ ist, wissen 
wir aus seiner Kindheit und Jugend so gut wie nichts, und auch über die Zeit vor 
seiner selbstbestimmten Alleinherrschaft (985) sind kaum Nachrichten vorhanden. 
Einzig Michael Psellos versucht sich an einer Charakterisierung, die aber mit der 
Realität kaum etwas zu tun hat, sondern von Topik und von dem Bemühen geprägt ist, 
Basileios II. als Prototyp eines „guten“ Herrschers den „schlechten“ Kaisern seiner 
eigenen Zeit gegenüberzustellen. Die einzigen Personen, die eine mehr oder weniger 
vollständige Biographie erhalten, sind Heilige, deren Viten niedergeschrieben worden 
sind. Aber auch diese Viten sind voll von Topik und kaum je verlässlich. Außerdem 
zählen diejenigen Heiligen, die eine eigene Vita bekommen haben, selten zur „nor-
malen“ Bevölkerung, sondern sie gehören zumeist gehobenen Gesellschaftsschichten 
an. Über die realen Lebensbedingungen im byzantinischen Reich sagen diese Viten 
daher kaum etwas aus.13

Will man ein Fazit ziehen, so muß man zugeben, daß wir über den weitaus größ-
ten Teil der byzantinischen Bevölkerung so gut wie keine verlässlichen Informationen 
haben. Einmal Þ nden ohnehin nur diejenigen Teile der Bevölkerung Erwähnung, die 
entweder zur gesellschaftlichen Spitze zählen oder in irgendeiner Weise an heraus-
ragenen Ereignissen beteiligt waren. Normale Einwohner– und noch weniger ihre 
Familien – hatten so gut wie keine Chance, in den Quellen Erwähnung zu Þ nden. Dies 
gilt für die Bevölkerung Konstantinopels und in noch viel stärkerem Maße für diejeni-
ge in den Provinzen. Man kann natürlich über andere Quellen, die nicht prosopogra-
phisch orientiert sind – etwa Verordnungen, Gesetze oder auch kirchliche Verbote und 
Bestimmungen – Einiges erfahren. Aber die Frage, inwieweit diese Texte überhaupt 
verbindlich waren und in der Praxis Anwendung fanden, bleibt ebenso zu diskutieren, 

13 Zur Topik in der hagiographischen Literatur cf. T. Pratsch, Der hagiographische Topos. 
Griechische Heiligenviten in mittelbyzantinischer Zeit, Berlin – New York 2005 (Millennium-Studien 6); 
zur Problematik im Rahmen der PmbZ cf. PmbZ I, Prolegomena, besonders 142–146.
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wie diejenige nach ihrer örtlichen und zeitlichen Geltung. Alles in allem genommen, 
wird der Historiker der byzantinischen Zeit sich damit zufriedengeben müssen, nur 
einen eng begrenzten Teil der byzantinischen Gesellschaft und ihrer Geschichte er-
fassen zu können, und selbst für diesen Teil wird man, wie ich fürchte, bestenfalls zu 
Annäherungswerten kommen, die ihrerseits immer wieder hinterfragt werden müssen.
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HIERARCHIES OR DIRECT RELATION TO GOD:
A NEW INTERPRETATION

In this paper it will be questioned that the hierarchies play an important role in 
Byzantine church decoration. There are only a few examples which probably could be 
interpretated as depictions of hierarchies. But even they are far from certain. Depictions 
of hierarchies came up during the Þ rst centuries of the Post-Byzantine times and occured 
quite often from then on. It is proposed that these Post-Byzantine examples derive from 
Western models. In general it remains to clarify whether or not Byzantine theology is 
dominated by hierarchical theories. It contradicts the idea of theosis to which e.g. the 
Pantocrator probably Þ ts better than anything else.

Keywords: hierarchy, pictorial programs, theosis, Western inß uence

Since the publication of Otto Demus‘ „Byzantine Mosaic Decoration“1 (1948) it 
has been held true that Byzantine church architecture and the correlating iconographi-
cal programs from the late antique times onwards have been organized in a hierar-
chical manner. 2 This has nearly allways been conÞ rmed with reference to Pseudo-
Dionysios Areopagites who is famous for his elaboration of a Christian hierarchy in 
the times around AD 500. This hierarchy consists of a celestial and an ecclesiastical 

1 O. Demus, Byzantine Mosaic Decoration, London 1948, 15: „The Byzantine church is, Þ rst, an im-
age of the Kosmos, symbolizing heaven, paradise (or the Holy Land) and the terrestrial world in an ordered 
hierarchy, descending from the sphere of the cupolas, which represent heaven, to the earthly zone of the low-
er parts.“ E. Giordani follows Demus and in her article „Das mittelbyzantinische Ausschmückungssystem 
als Ausdruck eines hieratischen Bildprogramms“ she speaks of „der kosmologisch-hierarchischen, topogra-
pisch-symbolischen und liturgischen Bedeutung des Kirchengebäudes“ (JÖBG 1 [1951] 124). Since then the 
idea of a hierarchical order has become a topos; see e.g. T. Velmans, Byzanz. Fresken und Mosaike, Zürich 
1999, 97; B. Schellewald, Kuppelbilder, RbK V (1993) 590ff.: “Der Pantokrator beherrscht nicht nur die 
Kuppel, sondern das gesamte Gebäude. Die zentrale Idee des Allerhöchsten, dem sich jedes Glied der Kirche 
unterordnen muß, Þ ndet hierin ihren Ausdruck. Engelhierarchien, Propheten und Apostelgestalten, die als 
himmlische Trabanten die unmittelbare Umgebung des Pantokrators darstellen, symbolisieren in rangmäßi-
ger Abstufung die Organisation der himmlischen Kirche.” (ibid., 591).

2 As a theologumenon it is correct, but offers only one aspect of the Pseudo-Dionysian doctrine of 
hierarchy which was not decisive neither for dogmatic theology nor for art.
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hierarchy which, in the Þ rst case, comprises in the Þ rst case nine, and, in the second 
case, six ranks. Their main raison d’être is to mediate the Divine Light from the invis-
ible God down to the lowest rank. Thereby, God remains hidden and invisible.3 

If this system were transferred to sacred architecture4,  it would lead to two 
consequences:

First: God should not be depicted in anthropomorphic form.

Second: The depiction of hierarchies might be expected.

From this two problems arise:

First: It is true that the cross as a substitute of the image of God was depicted in 
cupolas and apses of Byzantine churches in late antique times and in rare cases also in me-
dieval times. However, in the end they were replaced, mostly by images of the Pantocrator. 
Besides, the visualisation of Pantocrator contradicts the hidden God of the hierarchy.

Second: Only a few if any depictions of the hierarchy can be found in Byzantine art.

The purpose of this article is to re-evaluate this evidence and to discuss the 
importance of the Divine light which is distributed down the hierarchy. The ideas 
of Pseudo-Dionysios Areopagites will still play a very important role but, also, the 
aspect of the directly self-manifesting God. This God is the core of the so-called 
“theosis”, which has determined the Byzantine tradition from the Late-Antiquity 
onwards. In this context a special signiÞ cance is assigned to the un-bosomed and 
always anew self-manifesting God, a God who is not so much the politically under-
stood counterpart of the earthly emperor5 but offers much more an antithetical6  and 
deeply soteriological function.

3 Among the rich literature: W. Riordan, Divine light. The theology of Denys the Areopagite, 2008; 
W.-M. Stock, Theurgisches Denken: Zur „Kirchlichen Hierarchie“ des Dionysius Areopagite, Berlin 2008; 
E. D. Peel, Theophany: The Neoplatonic Philosophy of Dionysius the Areopagite, New York 2007; R. A. 
Arthur, Pseudo-Dionysius as Polemicist. The Development and Purpose of the Angelic Hierarchy in Sixth 
Century Syria, 2008.

4 Concerning the symbolism of church-architecture: N. Hiscock, The Symbol at Your Door. 
Number and Geometry in Religious Architecture of the Greek and Latin Middle Ages, Farnham 2007, 
65ff.; K. Onasch, Zur Deutung des Kirchengebäudes in den byzantinischen Liturgiekommentaren, ed. V. 
N. Nickel, Byzantinischer Kunstexport, 1978, 301ff.

5 As a consequence a political conception of heavenly governance and a God substituting sover-
eignty of the emperor on earth would be unavoidable. This has obviously been the claim of the autocrator 
in Constantinople (see: G. Dagron, Empereur et Prêtre, Paris 1996), but it does not correspond to the rela-
tionship between emperor and church which the patriarch would have liked to establish. This relationship, 
which has already been postulated by Justinian I., would have lead to the so-called “symphonia” (see: V. A. 
Caraba, Ausdrucksformen der byzantinischen Symphonia am Beispiel des Hofzeremoniells, edd. M.-D. 
Grigore – R. H. Dinu – M. Živojinovi , Herrschaft in Südosteuropa. Kultur- und sozialwissenschaftliche 
Perspektiven, Göttingen 2012, 135–154; J. A. McGuckin, The Legacy of the 13th Apostle: Origins of the 
East Christian Conception of Church and State Relation, St. Vladimir’s Theological Quaterly 47 (2003) 
251–288; M. Clauss, Die symphonía von Kirche und Staat zur Zeit Justinians, in: K.-H. Dietz,  Klassisches 
Altertum, Spätantike und frühes Chri stentum. A. Lippold zum 65. Geburtstag gewidmet, 1993, 579–593), 
whose importance was emphasised by patriarch Photios (see: A. Esser, Die Lehre der Epanagoge – eine 
oströmische Reichstheo rie, Freiburger Zts.f.Philos. u. Theol. 10 (1963) 61–85).

6 H. Maguire, Art and Eloquence in Byzantium, Princeton 1981, 53ff., has already given some ex-
amples of antithetical elements in Byzantine pictorial programmes. Not only did he discuss such examples 
with a relationship concerning the content but also concerning the formal aspect. The author of this paper 
will address this aspect of an antithetical order in another article. An antithetical structure is not only valid 
for iconographical programmes but also for the Byzantine architecture. This antithetical structure is the 
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Therefore, in the Þ rst part, I will discuss the representation of God in the early 
pictorial programs of cupolas and churches.

In the second part, depictions of the hierarchy or of what could be considered as 
hierarchy will be presented.

In the end, I will concentrate on the Pantocrator to interpret his meaning from a 
theological point of view.

1) The representation of God in the early pictorial programmes of cupolas and 
churches

The representation of God in late Antique and Byzantine pictorial programmes 
developed – with exceptions – from depicting a cross to the ascension of Christ and, 
from the 9th century onwards, to representing the Pantocrator in prominent places like 
cupolas and apses. Although many scientists of Art History are rightly suspicious of 
this development, it cannot be denied that, at least in the Late Antiquity, th e cross was 
a neutral sign.7 It then changes its meaning in the Early Byzantine time8 an d becomes 
a substitute for the Þ gural depiction of God during Iconoclasm. Especially in the years 
after the iconoclastic controversy, the ascension is found Þ rst in the cupola9 and then, 
later on, in the vaulting of the bema exclusively.10 However, this seemingly straight-
forward development is betrayed by reality since, on the one hand, we Þ nd crosses 
in cupolas or Cappadocian vaultings11 whereas, on the other hand, the ascension in 

second aspect of the Pseudo-Dionysian doctrine of hierarchy (see footnote 2) because the hierarchy is not 
decisive neither theologically nor art historically even though, in every parochial community, hierarchy 
is real. Instead, from a soteriological and from an art historical point of view the direct relationship to 
God is important from which the antithesis results. In some way the title of WoodÞ n's paper (“Celestial 
hierarchies and earthly hierarchies in the art of the Byzantine church”, ed. P. Stephenson, The Byzantine 
World, New York – London 2010, 303–319) is misleading, since he does not deal with hierarchy in its 
proper sense.

7 See the mosaic in the apse of San Apollinare in Classe near Ravenna (549): A. Michael, Das 
Apsismosaik von S. Apollinare in Classe. Seine Deutung im Kontext der Liturgie, Frankfurt 2005. For a 
very good example see the mosaic in the vaulting of the sanctuary of St. Mary in Casaranello (Puglia), 
where the cross is shown with the cosmos as background: M. T. Cecchelli, I mosaici in Santa Maria della 
Croce a Casaranello, Vetera Christianorum 11, 1 (1974) 167ff. u. Þ g.1.

8 For the three relevant monuments (Hg. Sophia in Constantinople, Hg. Sophia in Thessalonike, 
Koimesis in Nikaia) see: L. Brubaker – J. Haldon, Byzantium in the Iconoclast Era (ca 680–850): 
The Sources. An Annotated Survey, Cambridge 2001, 19ff. At the sparsely decorated Hg. Sophia in 
Constantinople there is a cross in the cupola which is mentioned by Paulos Silentiarios in the 6th century 
(O. Veh – W. Pülhorn, Prokop Bauten. Paulos Silentiarios Beschreibung der Hagia Sophia, Munchen 1977, 
330f.). While the cross was a neutral substitute for God in earlier times it became the most important sign 
of the enemies of images during the iconoclastic controversy (see: J. F. Aldridge, The Cross and Its Cult 
in an Age of Iconoclasm, Ann Arbor 1996).

9 In general: H. Gutberlet, Die Himmelfahrt Christi in der bildenden Kunst von den Anfängen 
bis ins hohe Mittelalter, 1934; with respect to the cupolas: N. Gkioles,      

  ,  1990, 161ff.; compare especially the Hg. Sophia in Thessalonike 
(around 880) (N. Chatzidakis, Byzantine Mosaics, Athens 1994, Þ g.44). 

10 See the Hg. Sophia in Ohrid (early 11th century): R. Hamann-Mac Lean, Grundlegung zu einer 
Geschichte der mittelalterlichen Monumentalmalerei in Serbien und Makedonien, Giessen 1976, 226f.

11 See also the cross in the Eastern cupola of the Hg. Paraskeue in Geroskepos on Cyprus (before 
843) (G. der Parthog, Byzantine and Medieval Cyprus, London 1994, 54). Another cross which can be 
compared to the one in San Apollinare in Classe (see footnote 7) can be encountered in the apses of the 
Gülü Dere in Cappadocia (chapel 5; beginning of 10th century) (M. Restle, Die byzantinische Wandmalerei 
in Kleinasien, Recklinghausen 1967, Bd. III, 343). There is also one in the vaulting of the Northern aisle 
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central cupolas12 of the Byzantine period, too. Both types of crosses – the one of the 
early Christian period and the one of iconoclasm – refer to the hidden God. This fact 
is in perfect harmony with the ideas of Pseudo-Dionysios Areopagites regarding the 
celestial hierarchy above which God sits enthroned in his unknowability.

With the take-over of the image of ascension, a meaningful change occurred. 
The connection between cupola and heaven continues to exist, but now God is shown 
as the Son in his anthropomorphic manifestation. Moreover, the implication of the 
hierarchy is missing. However, only with the appearance of the Pantocrator13 a ch ange 
of paradigms has become apparent since he is neither the Son on his way to the heav-
enly Father nor the God hidden in heaven. On the contrary, he is the anthropomorphic 
representation of the self-manifesting God above the celestial hierarchy whose juve-
nile countenance refers to the Son although “Pantocrator” in the liturgical texts means 
the Father.14 This oscillating between the two natures of Christ and the two Trinitarian 
hypostases evokes thoughts of the Holy Spirit, too.15

So far, we have seen that there is no stringent development from the cross to the 
ascension and, in the end, to the Pantocrator. However, one can observe a change from 
the cross which points at the hidden God to the Pantocrator who represents the visible 
and self-revealing God. This Pantocrator, in my opinion, should be seen in connection 
with the concept of theosis, i.e. the deiÞ cation of the human being. In this paper, I will 
explain and support this hypothesis.

2) Presentation of depictions of the hierarchy

The second part deals with the questions where the hierarchy is to be seen and 
what inß uences the hierarchy had on the churches and their decorative programmes.

of the Hg. Basileios near Mustafapa aköy in Göreme (C. Jolivet-Lévy, La Cappadoce médiévale – Images 
et spiritualité, 2001, Þ g. 8; the dating reaches from the 8th to the 10th century: idem, Les Églises Byzantines 
de Cappadoce. Le programme iconographique de l‘abside et de ses abords, 1991, 186). 

12 See the church of Apostles in Pe  (around 1250): R. Hamann-Mac Lean – H. Hallensleben, Die 
Monumentalmalerei in Serbien und Makedonien vom 11. bis zum frühen 14. Jahrhundert, Giessen 1963, 
Abb. 101.

13 The type of Pantocrator which, of course, at that time had not yet been named as such already be 
encountered in developed form in an icon of the 6th century in the Katherine-Monastery on Sinai (K. Chr. 
Felmy, Das Buch der Christus-Ikonen, 2004, Abb.10). In the central cupola it probably Þ rst appears in the 
9th century in the church of Pharos in Constantinople (see ekphrasis of Photios for this church (C. Mango, 
The Art of the Byzantine Empire 312–1453, Toronto 1986, 185f.) as well as the description of the Nea 
written by Konstantinos VII. Porphyrogennetos (Vom Bauernhof auf den Kaiserthron. Leben des Kaisers 
Basileios I., des Begründers der Makedonischen Dynastie, beschrieben von seinem Enkel, dem Kaiser 
Konstantinos VII. Porphyrogennetos, ed. L. Breyer, Graz 1981, 130ff.]; probably also for the Hg. Sophia 
(C. Mango, Materials for the Study of the Mosaics of St. Sophia at Istanbul, Washington 1962, 83ff.). The 
Pantocrator is named by inscription for the Þ rst time in the 12th century (Palermo, Capella Palatina (1143): 
E. Borsook, Messages in Mosaic. The Royal Programmes of Norman Sicily 1130–1187, Oxford 1990, Þ g. 
25; Monreale (1166–89): ibid., Þ g. 62). 

14 In this context it is important to take into account that the theological terminology by “Pantocrator” 
means the Father, not the Son; see: J. Pascher, Der Christus-Pantokrator in der Liturgie, Jahresbe richt der 
Görres-Gesellschaft 1939, Köln 1940, 50.

15 A reference to the Trinity is observed by C. P. Charalampidis, A propos de la signiÞ cation trini-
taire de la main gauche du Pantokrator, OCP 38 (1972) 260–265.
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The natural place to expect the hierarchy would be the apse16 or the cupola, 
which according to sources and inscriptions is meant to be the heaven17. As the cupola 
stands for the vertical orientated building, e.g. a church over a central plan, the apse is 
the most important place in longitudinal basilicas. Both architectural types were built 
during the whole period from late-antique to post-Byzantine times as pointed out in 
my habilitation thesis.18

This fact suggests that the predominance of the church over a central plan with 
a cupola can be questioned.19 Liturgical commentaries which not only refer to cen-
tralised buildings but also to longitudinal ones conÞ rm this idea. Furthermore, they 
ignore the cupola completely.20

With this in mind, one might be less astonished to Þ nd the presumably Þ rst 
depiction21 of hierarchy in the bema of the Koimesis in Iznik-Nikaia.22 Only  at second 
sight one might be surprised not to Þ nd an image of the hierarchy in the cupola since 
this building belongs to the early group of centralised plans.23

The Koimesis was probably built in the 8th century and was demolished dur-
ing the Turkish-Greek crisis in 1922. This church offered quite an early evidence 
which, unfortunately, is only documented by photos and descriptions and, therefore, 
cannot be veriÞ ed anymore. The pictorial programme of the church belongs to two 
phases: the Þ rst is dated to the times of erection, the second to the 11th century. The 
earliest pictures show the angels on the vaulting of the bema and the cross in the apse 

16 See e.g. Maximos Homologetes, who in his Mystagogia from between 628 and 630 has written: 
”On the one hand it (i.e. the church) has the divine sanctuary (i.e. the bema) as heaven; on the other hand 
(as) earth it has the beauteousness of the naos.” (PG 91,672A).

17 E.g. in the above mentioned ekphrasis written by Paulos Silentiarios (see footnote 8) and by 
Photios (see footnote 13). For relating inscriptions see J. T. Matthews, The Pantocrator. Title and Image, 
New York 1976, 173ff.

18 M. Altripp, Die Basilika in Byzanz: Gestalt, Ausstattung und Funktion sowie das Verhältnis zur 
Kreuzkuppelkirche, 2013.

19 The church over a central plan is still estimated to correspond at best to Byzantine theology in 
general and to Orthodox liturgy in particular; see e.g. K. Onasch, Einführung in die Konfessionskunde der 
orthodoxen Kirchen, Berlin 1962, 85.

20 P. R. Bornert, Les commentaires byzantines de la Divine Liturgie du VIIe au XVe siècle, Paris 
1966.

21 One cameo in the collection of Dumbarton Oaks near Washington should also be mentioned; 
it probably dates from the 6th century and shows the hierarchical order of the Exousies (J. Spier, Late 
Antique and Early Christian Gems, Wiesbaden 2007, cat.no.778). Of course this is not a whole hierarchy 
but it is an otherwise seldom depicted order.

22 See: O. Wulff, Die Koimesiskirche von Nicäa und ihre Mosaiken, London 1903; T. Schmit, Die 
Koimesis-Kirche von Nikaia, Berlin-Leipzig 1927; G. de Francovich, I mosaici del bema della chiesa 
della Dormizione di Nicea, Scritti di storia dell’arte in onore di Lionello Venturi, Rom 1956, 3–27; P. 
A. Underwood, The Evidence of Restoriation in the Sanctuary Mosaics of the Church of the Dormition 
in Nicaea, DOP 13 (1959) 135–143; F. de Maffei, L’Unigenito consustanziale al Padre nel programma 
trinitaroi del Bema della Dormizione e Nicaea il Cristo transÞ gurato del Sinai, Storia dell’Arte 45/46 
(1982) 91–117 and 182–200; Ch. Barber, The Koimesis Church, Nicaea. The limits of representation on 
the eve of Iconoclasm, JÖB 41 (1991) 43–60; F. de Maffei, The Second Nicene Council. The Seventh 
Ecumenical Council and the Mosaics in the Bema of the Church of the Dormition of the Virgin at Nicaea, 
edd. I. Akbaygil – H. nalcik – O. Aslanapa, znik throughout history, Istanbul 2003, 109–117; Ch. 
Barber, Theotokos and Logos: the interpretation and reinterpretation of the sanctuary programme of the 
Koimeis Church, Nicaea, ed. M. Vassilaki, Images of the Mother of God: Perceptions of the Theotokos in 
Byzantium, Aldershot 2004, 51–59.

23 No images have survived there.
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(mentioned above) which was later replaced by an image of Maria. The ascension in 
the cupola, however, is one of the images which remains hypothetic.

The angels deserve a closer examination.24 All in all, there are four two-winged 
angels dressed in the imperial loros which, comparable to the Western stola, is slung 
around their bodies. Each holds a so-called “labarum” which carries the inscription 
of the Sanctus.25 This Sanctus26 consisting of a triple “Holy”, points to the heavenly 
throne and the angelic powers ß anking and adoring it. It also refers to the liturgical 
Sanctus27 whic h is connected with the deacons28 who  stand around the altar like the 
seraphim around the throne. While the Eastern angel on the South wall can be identi-
Þ ed as representing the Exousies, i.e. the Dominians, his neighbour belongs to the 
Kyriotetes, i.e. the Powers. Facing them, in the East there is the angel representing 
the Arches, i.e. the Principalities, and next to him the one representing the Dynameis, 
the Authorities.29 From the peak of the apse the hand of God stretches out of a heav-
enly hemisphere30 from which three rays of the Trinitarian light emerge. Beneath, the 
outlines of a cross which originally has been depicted there could be seen until the 
demolition of the church. The angels represented there belong to the second sphere 
of the celestial hierarchy. Unfortunately the mosaics on the walls of the bema are not 
preserved but it can be assumed that here all other missing angelic ranks must have 
been depicted. There might have been an upper register with a seraph to the East and a 
cherub next to him and a lower register with an archangel and an angel next to him.31

In this programme only the angel of the Thrones is missing but, probably, the 
throne of the Hetoimasia alludes to him. This throne, which refers to the one of the 
Last Judgement, is associated with the heavenly throne32 and therefore has a double 
meaning. In this context the interpretation of the bema by patriarch Germanos (born 

24 Schmit (see footnote 22) 21ff. and Taf.XIII u. XIV. P. Underwood, The evidence of restoration 
in the sanctuary of the Church of the Dormition at Nicaea, DOP 13 (1959) 235ff., supposes that the angels 
were removed during the iconoclastic controversy and placed there again after that struggle. As far as I 
can see, so far the angels have not been understood as part of the whole celestial hierarchy. This point will 
be discussed later in this paper. 

25 For the Sanctus see: R. Taft, The Interpolation of the Sanctus into the Anaphora: When and Where? 
A Review of the Dossier, Part I, OCP 57 (1991) 298–308, Part II, OCP (1992) 83–121; G. Winkler, Das 
Sanctus. Über den Ursprung und die Anfänge des Sanctus und sein Fortwirken, Roma 2002, esp. 195ff..

26 See Jes 6,3: „And one cried unto another, and said, Holy, holy, holy, is the LORD of hosts: the 
whole earth is full of his glory.“

27 A. Kallis, Liturgie. Die Göttliche Liturgie der Orthodoxen Kirche, 1989, 126.
28 See e.g. Germanos in his Historia ekklesiastike: “(..) the deacons are in the likeness of the six-

winged Seraphim and the many-eyed Cherubim.” (St. Germanus of Constantinople. On the Divine Li-
turgy, the greek text with transl., ed. by P. Meyendorff, 1984, 94).

29 It should be stressed that the relating angels are placed opposite each other so that a sequence is 
established from the Dominions to the Principalities or Rulers. This scheme is a further hint at the anti-
thetical order of Byzantine pictorial programmes (see footnote 6.) which will be discussed later.

30 Schmit (see footnote 22) 21ff. u. Taf. XII u. XX.
31 This would correspond to the principle that places higher and nearer to the apse were more 

estimated than others.
32 A connection between the heavenly throne (i.e. the altar) and the nine steps leading to the Bema 

signifying the nine hierarchies is also established by the Syrian Soughita. Interestingly enough: although 
this was a centrally arranged building with cupola the hierarchies were not connected with the cupola 
itself. See A. Palmer (with L. Rodley), The Inauguration Anthem of Hagia So phia in Edessa: A New 
Edition And Translation With Historical and Archi tectural Notes and a Comparison with a Contem porary 
Constanti nopolitan Kontakion, BMGS 12 (1988) 164. This symbolic tradition lasted obviously at least 
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ca. 655) is of importance: “The bema is a concave place, a throne on which Christ, 
the king of all, presides with His apostles, as He says to them ‘You shall sit on thrones 
judging the twelve tribes of Israel’ (Mt 19:28).”33

This reconstruction – if correct – in the best possible way corresponds to the 
Dionysian doctrine of the celestial hierarchy. One might objection that the cross was 
preceded by an image of Maria.34 However, in this case the angelic orders were with-
out function and it might be difÞ cult to explain their appearance.35

The second building following the Koimesis and probably built around 1050 
was the Nea Mone on the island of Chios36. It belo ngs to the group of the octagon-
domed churches whose thrust of the cupola rests on eight pillars. This octagon should 
have been topped by an eight-sided tambour. However, instead, the original tambour 
has nine sides which nine radiating Þ elds in the cupola correspond to.37 For their 
decoration nine angels might have been depicted. In the medallion, there might have 
been a cross.

This evidence suggests that the angels now missing might have belonged to the 
concept of the celestial hierarchy even if correlating inscriptions had been omitted. 
This departure from the normal octagonal scheme which had obviously been intended 
conÞ rms the hypothesis concerning the hierarchy. In addition, it should be mentioned 
that this building is – as the name suggests – a catholicon, a monastic church.

until Symeon from Thessalonike (died 1429) who gives a similar explanation for the before mentioned 
steps (see: St. Hawkes-Teeples, The Liturgical Commentaries, 2011, 92).

33 St. Germanus of Constantinople (see footnote 28) 60.
34 This is, as far as I can see, communis opinio; deviating from this opinion: F. de Maffei, The 

Second Nicene Council. The Seventh Ecumenical Council and the Mosaics in the Bema of the Church of 
the Dormition of the Virgin at Nicaea, edd. A. Akbaygil – H. Inalcik – O. Aslanapa, Iznik throughout his-
tory, 2003, 109ff., who dates the building to the 6th century and assumes the image of Christ enthroned as 
predecessor of the cross. However, this reconstruction would result in two heavenly thrones which seems 
rather unlikely. A solid proof for the Mary being represented in the Þ rst phase does not exist. Therefore, 
the assumption of a cross seems justiÞ ed especially as it conforms with the overall context. The inscrip-
tion at the front of the apse only which follows the concave heavenly segment could be related to Mary: 

C C C C  – “from the womb of the morning: thou hast the dew of 
thy youth“ (Ps 110 [109] 3). This could probably be used to suggest another reconstruction (Schmit [see 
footnote 22] 33 and 42). Ch. Barber, Theotokos and Logos (see footnote 22) interprets it as Mariological 
programme. 

35 The inscription which is inserted under the angels on both the North and the South walls hints at 
the hierarchical function: C C C C  (Schmit [see foot-
note 22] 23): „And let all the angels of God worship him!“ (see Hebr 1,6 [according to 5 Mose 32, 43]).

36 See Ch. Bouras, Nea Moni on Chios. History and Architecture, Athens 1982; for the ground 
plan: ibd., Þ g. 25; for the interior view: ibd., Þ g. 57; for the tambour: ibd., Þ g. 89f.

37 A detail which can be found at other churches of Chios, too (e.g. Panagia Krena and in Pyrgos the 
Church of the Apostles) since these churches are more or less copies of the Nea Mone. Common to all of 
them is also the cupola over the Western narthex; but this cupola cannot explain the nine-sided central tam-
bour of the Nea Mone because, due to its lower position, the Western cupola does not disturb the inß ux of 
light (see P. Spagnesi, Chiese bizantine di Chios. Quaderni dell’Istituto di Storia dell’Architettura n.s.33, 
1999 (2001) 3–20; Bouras, Nea Moni [see footnote 36] 106 and 150). In other cases e.g. Hg. Lazaros in 
Larnaka (Ch. G. Chotzakoglou, Church of Saint Lazarus in Larnaka: History, Architecture and Art of the 
Church of Saint Lazarus in Larnaka, Lefkosia 2004) or Hg. Barnabas and Hilarion in Peristerona (A. – J. 
Stylianou, Peristerona [Morphou],   27 (1963) 243–247) (both on Cyprus), where three 
cupolas are aligned on an West-East axis, the relating windows are open to all cardinal points.
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A further example of the depiction of the celestial hierarchy accompanies the 
second homily on Easter written by Gregorios of Nazianzus on folio 9v of codex 
339 dating from around 1000. Here Christ as the Angel of the Great Counsel is sur-
rounded by the celestial hierarchy.38 The picture is related to the vision of Habakkuk 
which Gregorios mentions in his text saying that Christ “is surrounded by an angelic 
crowd”.39 The famous Parisinus graecus 510, offered to emperor Basileios I. by patri-
arch Photios sometime between 879 and 882, conÞ rms this evidence.40

A fourth41 example can be seen in the post-Byzantine Episkope in Paliachora on 
the island of Aigina42 dated by an inscription to the year 1610. Apart from the cupola, 
all frescoes have survived. In the vaulting of the sanctuarium, Christ enthroned 43 is 
depicted with the symbols of Ezekiel’s vision44 encircled by ten round-arched Þ elds. 
Two of these bear a triad with seraphim and cherubim; seven Þ elds include a triad 
of angels each whereas the tenth Þ eld shows two wheels interlaced with one another 
burning like Þ re – the so-called “trochoi” mentioned by Ezekiel.45 All in all we have 
the nine representatives of the celestial hierarchy before us here; two of them – the 
seraphim and cherubim – have an iconographical tradition; not so the other ranks. As 
in Iznik, they were depicted as anthropomorphic Þ gures without differentiation. The 
burning wheels – those trochoi – from Ezekiel 1,15ff. originally belong to the Christ 
enthroned.46

There is an identical scheme in the vault above the narthex in the Koimesis of 
Ligourio (Peloponnese)47 dated to the year 1701. Suggested by the location in the 
village, this building probably used to function as a parochial church as still does 
today. In contrast to Paliachora the trochoi in Ligourio are more distant to the Christ 
enthroned which was probably caused either by negligence or ignorance.

38 G. Galavaris, The Illustrations of the Liturgical Homilies of Gregory Nazianzenus, 1969, 255ff. 
and Þ g. 379. The folio shows the front page to the second homily “On Easter” by Gregorios. In the top 
register, the vision of Habakkuk is depicted, and at the bottom left, a miniature includes the Angel of 
the Great Counsel (Jes 5, 9). Two remarks should be added here: 1) The number of angels surrounding 
Christ is not always nine but varies between eight or ten. However, only here Christ appears as angel (of 
the Great Counsel) so the emphasis on the heavenly powers seems to be intended. This could explain the 
number of nine angels which correspond to the number of ranks of the celestial hierarchy. 2) The vision of 
Habakkuk (Hab 2, 1f.) does not refer to Christ as an angel or to hierarchy.

39 PG 36,624A:       .
40 The number of nine angels occurs again with the depiction of the vision of Habakkuk on folio 285r 

where Christ is painted as Angel of the Great Counsel (L. Brubaker, Vision and Meaning in Ninth-Century 
Byzantium. Image as Exegesis in the Homilies of Gregory of Nazianzus, 1999, 284ff. and Þ g. 29). Brubaker 
does not go into details concerning this point. See also idem, Miniatures and Liturgy: Evidence from the 
Ninth-Century Codex Paris. Gr. 510, Byzantion 66 (1996) 9–34; idem, Vision and Meaning, Þ g. 29.

41 Both manuscripts are counted as one here.
42 Ch. Pennas, Das Byzantinische Ägina, 2005, 54ff. Abb. 65.
43 The image of Christ enthroned contradicts the motive of the Pantocrator and may be seen as 

Western inß uence here.
44 See Hes. 1, 4ff.
45 See Hes. 1, 15ff.
46 See e.g. the Northern apse of the Tokalõ Kilise dating from between 910 and 920 (C. Jolivet-Lévy, 

Les Églises Byzantines de Cappadoce. Le programme iconographique de l’abside et de ses abords, 1991, 
Pl. 65). Such Þ ery wheels are described in the Manuel from Athos (Malerhandbuch vom Berge Athos 
vom Mönch Dionysios, ed. by Slavischen Institut München, München 1983, 45) as “throne”. However in 
the Episkope, one angelic triad is named as “thrones” so that the wheels must be identiÞ ed as “trochoi”.

47 My Observation. The church is dated by an inscription above the Southern entrance.
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The close relationship between both post-Byzantine programmes fosters the 
assumption that they were more common than all other depictions of the hierarchy 
mentioned above.48

To sum up the images of the celestial hierarchy obviously belong to two dif-
ferent traditions: on the one hand, there are monuments as those in Iznik, Chios and 
the manuscripts with possible connection to the capital and dating from the early 
and middle Byzantine periods; on the other hand, there are those two post-Byzantine 
churches in Greece. Futhermore, a common location within the church building can-
not be identiÞ ed.

3) The Pantocrator interpreted from a theological point of view

In this third chapter I will deal with the following questions: How can the ap-
pearance of the celestial hierarchy in iconography and its transitory nature be ex-
plained? And why was it superseded by the Pantocrator despite the fact that both 
– hierarchy and Pantocrator – are determined by the pseudo-Dionysian doctrine?

The starting point is a contradiction in this doctrine. According to Pseudo-
Dionysios Areopagites, the Divine light disseminates from God enthroned above the 
celestial hierarchy either through each hierarchical rank or by passing these ranks and 
coming directly down to the lowest orders of the ecclesiastical hierarchy.49 Examples 
of this direct deiÞ cation, according to Pseudo-Dionysios, are baptism,50 the eucharist51 
and the proclamation of God’s Word.52

This contradiction between the indirect and direct mediation of deiÞ cation has 
already been pointed out by Wiebke-Marie Stock in an unusally blunt way:53 “Diese 
Bewegung durchkreuzt den hierarchischen Aufbau des Kosmos, indem sie vom höch-
sten Gipfel dieses Kosmos – Gott – zum Menschen eine Brücke schlägt und eine 
Vereinigung schafft, anstatt eine stufenweise Vermittlung abwärts zu favorisieren.“

The aim of both mediations is the deiÞ cation, the so-called ‘theosis’, of the 
human-being by God.

But how corresponds the art-historical evidence to this theological evidence?

The reconstruction of the pictorial programme in Iznik seems to be an exact 
realization of the Dionysian doctrine of the celestial hierarchy.54 There, the cross 
from which light emanates illustrates the presence of God.55 The representation of  the 

48 See e.g. in the central cupola of the Hg. Theodoroi in Kampos (also on the Peloponnese) which 
belongs to the post-Byzantine period, too. My Observation.

49 Stock (see footnote 3) 226; see also: D. Staniloae, Orthodoxe Dogmatik, Köln 1985, 401: „Auch 
unter diesem Gesichtspunkt bedeutet die Hierarchie nicht ein Dazwischentreten der oberen Scharen zwi-
schen Gott und die Tieferstehenden.“

50 Stock (see footnote 3) 47.
51 Stock (see footnote 3) 170 and 221.
52 Stock (see footnote 3) 223f.
53 Stock (see footnote 3) 226.
54 Unless Mariy is assumed to be original in the apse.
55 The three rays of light emerging from God’s hand rather point to the involvement of the Trinity 

than to the light of the theosis. One has to think of the last one as to be uniform (for the meaning of light 
see: Stock [see footnote 3] 182f.). The bright shining chain hanging down from heaven to earth, „an 
der man immer weiter hochgreifen kann, als ziehe man sie herunter, wobei man sich in Wahrheit selbst 
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throne adds an eschatological dimension and relates to the divine sitting above the 

hierarchy.56

The two manuscripts with the homilies of Gregorios show another solution. 

According to the hypothesis formulated in this paper, a simultaneous representation of 

the hierarchy and Christ contradicts Pseudo-Dionysios. Therefore, the artists of these 

codices painted Christ as the Angel of Great Counsel. To them, the depiction of the 

nine hierarchical orders seems to have been of importance despite the fact that this is 

not required by the related sermon on Easter. This sermon only mentions the angelic 

crowd surrounding God. Christ as Angel of Great Counsel blends in well with the 

angelic crowd. However, this formal assimilation of Christ with the angles contradicts 

the hypothesis that Christ as one of the divine hypostases of the hidden God must not 

be depicted as part of the hierarchy.

In this context, one might assume that the medaillon in the cupola of the Nea 

Mone on Chios must have depicted a cross amidst the hierarchy since an Angel of the 

Great Counsel is not attested elsewhere.

All these monuments mentioned developed in the sphere of Constantinople and 

therefore may be regarded as part of a group.

In temporal and topographical contrast with this group stand the two post-Byz-

antine churches in Greece. They differ from the Þ rst group by including Christ in 

the representation of the hierarchy, which obviously, is not in harmony with Pseudo-

Dionysios’ doctrine. The only possible explanation points to the longstanding direct 

and indirect Western inß uence on Greece which also affected other iconographical 

themes, e.g. the image of the Holy Trinity.57

How can the temporal difference between both groups be explained? It is quite 

possible – in some cases well-known – that the monuments of the earlier group – 

namely Iznik, Chios and the manuscripts – were sponsored by persons belonging to a 

hierarchical shaped monastic and imperial milieu. The later group in Greece, on the 

other hand, might have been inß uenced by the Western reception of Dionysios. There, 

in the Western iconography, are several examples for the connection of the hierarchy 

hinaufziehe“ seems to be connected to this light (Stock [see footnote 3] 195) Whether or not this chain 
bears relation to the one to which the cupola of the Hg. Sophia in Constantinople was fastened still remains 
to be clariÞ ed. See: W.Ch. Schneider, “Abtun der Sorge und Tanz”. Der ‘Große Einzug’ und die Kuppel 
der Hagia Sophia Justinians, edd. M. Altripp – Ch. Nauerth, Architektur und Liturgie, 2006, 153ff.

56 The depiction of the Trinity enthroned is not canonical but included in the manuscript of 
Kokkinobaphos (Vat. gr. 1162, fol. 113v). There the Trinity sends Gabriel down to Mary to announce the 
forthcoming birth. See: I. Hutter – P. Canart, Das Marienhomiliar des Mönchs Jakobus von Kokkinobaphos. 
Codex Vaticanus graecus 1162, Stuttgart 1991 (Unfortunately, this book was inaccessible to me).

57 M. Altripp, Der westliche Einß uß in Byzanz am Beispiel neutestamentlicher Ikonographie, edd. 
A. Speer – Ph. Steinkrüger, Knotenpunkt Byzanz: Wissensformen und kulturelle Wechselbeziehungen, 
2012, 793ff.
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with Christ58 as can be seen in Ligourio and on Aigina. The best example is found in 
the Abtskapelle of the Stiftskirche in Bad Hersfeld, Germany.59

However, in the end, the social and theological conditions for a full acceptance 
of the Dionysian celestial hierarchy were missing, which had indeed been much more 
absorbed in the west since the 9th century.60

The fact that the Dionysian celestial hierarchy did not dominated the Byzantine 
way of thinking61 leads to the question where the Dionysian idea of deiÞ cation found 
its equivalent expression in the art.

Both Dionysian concepts share the deifying function, i.e. theosis, and therefore 
need a relation to God. If this relation is thought in a direct mediated manner then the 
image sought-after must be one of the self-manifesting God in a celestial context. This 
can only be the Pantocrator who has adorned either apses or, since the 9th century, the 
cupola of Byzantine churches.

In this context, two observations are probably of importantance.

The Þ rst concerns the two exapteryga in the Eastern pendentives of the Hagia 
Sophia in Istanbul which remain of an ensemble of four. These were interpreted by 

58 E.g. the mosaic in the cupola of the baptistery in Florence whose dating ranges from the time 
after 1225 to around 1300 (M. Boskovits, The Mosaics of the Baptistery of Florence, Florence 2007, Þ g. 
17–25; and: M.V. Schwarz, Die Mosaiken des Baptisteriums in Florenz, Vienna 1997, Abb. 60) and in San 
Marco in Venice (E. Vio [ed.], San Marco. Geschichte, Kunst und Kultur, Munich 2001, 246f. and Þ g. on 
page 247).

59 G. Kiesow, Romanik in Hessen, Stuttgart 1984, 200ff. and Abb. 163; also: W. Medding, 
Ottonische Malerei in der Stiftskapelle zu Hersfeld, Jahrbuch der Denkmalpß ege Regierungsbezirk 
Kassel 2 (1936) 17ff.; O. Demus, Romanische Wandmalerei, Vienna 1992, 179, who mentions Byzantine 
prototypes without giving examples.

60 In 827 Byzantine envoys delivered some manuscripts with texts from Pseudo-Dionysios 
Areopagites to Louis the Pious. They were the basis for Latin translations commissioned by the abbot 
of Saint-Denis near Paris, Hilduin, probably with the help of some Greeks (see W. Berschin, Griechisch-
lateinisches Mittelalter. Von Hieronymus zu Nikolaus von Kues, 1980, 144). Shortly afterwards, Johannes 
Scotus Eriugena also translated Dionysian texts into Latin (ibidem 145f.). The Byzantines, however, had 
reservations about Neoplatonism whose most important representative Dionysios was, but felt none-
theless free to draw on this source. The same was true with respect to Dionysios who was only reha-
bilitated by Maximos Homologetes. See: W. Völker, Der Einß uß des Pseudo-Dionysius Areopagita auf 
Maximus Confessor, Studien zum Neuen Testament und zur Patristik. E. Klostermann zum 90. Geburtstag 
dargebracht, 1961, 331–350; T. Boiadjiev – G. Kapriev – A. Speer (eds.), Die Dionysius-Rezeption im 
Mittelalter. Intern. Colloquium in SoÞ a vom 8. bis 11. April 1999, 2000.

61 Here, let me emphasise that the interpretations of depictions of the celestial hierarchy in 
Byzantine art I have dealt with so far may not be generalizable. Even though the arguments are well 
founded they may still leave room for speculation. However, this does not affect my most important point 
but rather conÞ rms it. If further studies lead to the conviction that one of the monuments discussed did not 
depict the Pseudo-Dionysian celestial hierarchy, my hypothesis would be supported: that hierarchy as the-
ological concept was not that important in Byzantium and played no role at all in Byzantine art. One point 
in favour of this hypothesis is the fact that no work about hierarchy was written after Pseudo-Dionysios 
except by Niketas Stethatos (ca. 1005 – ca. 1090). He, however, was less interested in Dionysian aspects 
but more in the assimilation of the heavenly to the ecclesiastical hierarchy. For this reason, he organ-
ized the ecclesiastical hierarchy into nine ranks, too. See: Nicétas Stéthatos, Opuscules et lettres, ed. J. 
Darrouzès, Paris 1961, 326f.; with regard to the reception of Pseudo-Dionysian ideas in Byzantium see: 
B. R. Suchla, Das ,Corpus Dionysiacum Areopagiticum‘ im Byzantinischen Reich des sechsten bis ne-
unten Jahrhunderts, edd. A. Speer – Ph. Steinkrüger, Knotenpunkt Byzanz. Wissensformen und kulturelle 
Wechselbeziehungen. 2012, 35–46
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Schneider62 as to be those four-winged  angels described by Ezekiel 1,1ff. in his vision 
of the enthroned God. According to Schneider, the Pantokrator which has occured in 
Byzantine cupolas since the 9th or at least the 10th century is the centre of this vision. 
These angels, called by Ezekiel “cherubim”, have no standard appearance in earlier 
times; they are normally equipped with four wings but could also be depicted as exap-
teryga as is the case in the Hagia Sophia. Furthermore, they are characterised by four 
Þ gures: a human-one, that of a lion, of a bull and of an eagle. These Þ gures are also 
the personiÞ cations of the Evangelists so that their accompanying the Pantocrator 
probably relates as well to the vision above mentioned. This Pantocrator as a visionary 
picture corresponds perfectly to the idea of the theosis.

The second observation is about a certain detail of the Pantocrator which can 
be observed in several places, e.g. the Hagia Sophia and the Church of the Apostles 
in Constantinople. Theodoros Mesarites63 (around 1200) and also Tursun Beg64 250 
years later report that the Pantocrator looks neither to the left nor to the right but 
always in the direction of the beholder. Another important aspect is the light. Both 
places – cupola and apse – are the most important ones for the incoming light of 
the sun which was related to the light of the theosis.65 So the look of the Pantocrator 
in combination with the rays of the sun-light offers a congenial expression of the 
Dionysian ideas of the always anew self-manifesting and deifying God.

In this context, the inscription accompanying the Pantocrator in the cupola of 
the Karanlõk Kilise in Cappadocia66 is revealing: “God was looking down from heav-
en on the children of men, to see if there were any who had wisdom, searching after 
God.” (Psalm 52,2)

The last chapter has sought to demonstrate that there have been two versions of 
the image of the celestial hierarchy in Byzantine art, one originating in the East and the 
other one inß uenced by the West, the one belonging to the middle-Byzantine and the 
other to the post-Byzantine period. Moreover, it has been pointed out that the Eastern 
version probably derived from the monastic-imperial milieu of Constantinople. This 
version illustrates the hierarchical structure of the heavenly and earthly orders and 
implicates the hidden God. For parochial everyday life, however, this sort of God 
was not acceptable. For personal realisation and assurance of salvation, an always 
anew self-manifesting God was needed and found its expression in the Pantokrator. 
This second concept, also by Pseudo-Dionysios Areopagites but independent of any 
hierarchy, needs no speciÞ c type of church. For this reason, it is applicable to both the 
cross-in-square church and the basilica.

62 A.M. Schneider, Die Kuppelmosaiken der Hagia Sophia zu Konstantinopel, Nachrichten von der 
Akademie der Wissenschaften in Göttingen aus dem Jahre 1949. Philologisch-Historische Klasse, 1949, 
353.

63 A. Heisenberg, Die Apostelkirche in Konstantinopel, Leipzig 1908, 28–31. See e.g. the 
Pantocrator in Kiev (between 1037 and 1046) (I. Fantinovna Tockaja, Mosaiki ta freski SoÞ i Kiivskoi, 
1980, Þ g. 2 and 18); for the earliest example see the encaustic-icon in the Katherine-Monastery on the 
Sinai from the 6th century (Felmy [see footnote 13] Abb.10).

64 See A.M. Schneider (see footnote 62) 347.
65 See footnote 55.
66 M. Restle, Die byzantinische Wandmalerei in Kleinasien, vol. II, 220.
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In conclusion, the preceding reß ections offer some new insight into the 
Byzantine architecture and pictorial programmes.

This, on the one hand, applies to the image of the Pantocrator which occu-
pies a distinguished and unique place in the iconographical programme. Hereby, the 
Pantocrator is neither the imperial counterdraft to the autocrator in Constantinople67 
nor the one enthroned above all hierarchical spheres. On the contrary, the Pantocrator 
presents the un-bosomed and always anew self-manifesting God to whom every be-
liever can turn in prayer, be in direct relationship and experience direct and unmedi-
ated deiÞ cation.

Secondly, the investigation has pointed out that the iconographical programmes 
of Byzantine churches do not conform to the Pseudo-Dionysian doctrine of the ce-
lestial hierarchy but follow the logic of the veneration of the depicted persons and 
themes: holy persons are in the lowest register, above are the images of Christ fol-
lowed by the heavenly sphere in the vaulting.

Thirdly, it has been suggested that, if the hierarchy as a constitutive idea is omit-
ted, the cross-in-square church is no conditio sine qua non any longer. Instead, as can 
be observed in the history of Byzantine architecture, this type of church building can 
be replaced by the basilica without any concessions on theology and cult.

Therefore, the second version of the Dionysian doctrine which manifests the di-
rect relation to and experience of God in parochial liturgical life is the founding basis 
of the Byzantine church, and not so much the Þ rst version which is also Dionysian but 
rather belongs to the monastic sphere.

All in all, it is not a question of a hierarchical but of an antithetical order.68 It is 
about the direct relation between God, un-bosomed and always anew self-manifest-
ing, and the believer, who seeks and is open to the deifying God.

Thus, the evidence of Byzantine architecture and iconography is in harmony 
with the theological and liturgical development in Byzantium. Moreover, it shows that 
the Byzantines were much more ß exible than usually thought.
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(Institut d’études byzantines de l’Académie serbe des sciences et des arts, Belgrade)

TONSURE CIRCULAIRE DANS L’ÉGLISE ORTHODOXE
(stroggu,lh koura., papalh,qra, sve{eni;qsko goumqn'ce)

La tonsure cléricale circulaire apparaît pour la première fois dans les sources 
Þ guratives vers le milieu du VIe siècle, sur les mosaïques de Ravenne, Rome et de Pore . 
Pour le patriarche de Jérusalem, Sophrone († 638) et pour celui de Constantinople, 
un siècle plus tard, Germain Ier, le cercle de cheveux entourant le sommet du crâne 
tondu symbolisait la couronne d’épines du Christ, et une telle interprétation restera 
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inchangée jusqu’à la Þ n de l’Empire, à en juger par les écrits de l’archevêque de 
Thessalonique, Siméon (XVe siècle). Dans l’Eglise chrétienne orientale, la tonsure en 
forme de croix marquant la dignité cléricale, a cependant supplanté progressivement 
la tonsure circulaire, tandis que les patriarches œcuméniques, à compter de la Þ n de 
l’hérésie iconoclaste, cessent de se raser le sommet du crâne. Les deux modes de 
tonsures ont donc principalement été réservés aux grades ecclésiastiques inférieurs, 
de celui d’anagnoste à celui de prêtre, en perdurant jusqu’à la disparition de l’Empire. 
La tonsure circulaire n’apparaît plus que sporadiquement chez les archiprêtres dans 
l’Eglise orthodoxe comme l’attestent quelques rares icônes préservées, dont la 
réalisation reß ète le culte local dédiés à certains archiprêtres de l’Eglise de Jérusalem, 
au Sinaï et à Pathmos, ou la plus ancienne icône de Saint Grégoire Palamas, aujourd’hui 
conservée à Moscou. Dans la plus jeune Eglise médiévale de rite orthodoxe, l’Eglise 
serbe, ce en fait une de ses spéciÞ cités, les archiprêtres, à l’image de leur premier 
archevêque, Sava, ont continué de se raser le sommet de la tête durant encore près 
d’un demi millénaire, soit assurément jusque vers le milieu du XVIIe siècle.
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In the Þ rst part of the work we Þ nd the Roman concept of servitudes, and then 
the rules on servitudes taken from Roman law to Byzantine and Serbian mediaeval 
law. Serbian legal sources knew the following rustic servitudes: rights of way, rights of 
pasture, rights to water and watering one’s cattle. Among the personal servitudes we Þ nd 
ususfructus and usus.

Keywords: servitudes (praedial, rural, urban, personal), rights of way, rights of 
pasture, rights of water, watering one’s cattle, ususfructus, usus, Procheiron, Syntagma.

I

   ,  (servitutes)   
    (iura in re aliena)      

   .1     , 
      (servitutes personarum),    
    ,    (servitutes 

1   servitutes         „ -
.“        „ “ ,   „ ,“   

      ,        „ .“

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013
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praediorum  servitutes reales),       (praedium 
serviens, „  “   )    (praedium 
dominans, „  “   ) .  

  ,     .   
          

,           
 .

      :   
(servitutes praediorum rusticorum)    ,   ,   -

 (servitutes praediorum urbanorum)   ,    .2

        ,  
     : 1) iter,     

 ,     ; 2) actus,        
   ; 3) via,   ,    

,     ,  4) aquaeductus,    
   .   ,     

   (servitus aquaehaustus),   (servitus pecoris 
ad aquam adpulsus),   (servitus pecoris pascendi),   -

 (servitus lapidis eximendi),  (servitus cretae eximendae)   (servitus 
arenae fodiendae)   ,    (servitus calcis 
coquendae),      (silva caedua),   .3

    : 1)     -
   ,        (servitus 

stillicidii),    (servitus ß uminis)    
    (servitus cloacae); 2)     

    , .      
  (servitus oneris ferendi –          -

 ),           
(servitus proiciendi)        (servitus 
protegendi); 3)    , .       

   (servitus altius non tollendi)    -
     (ne luminibus, ne prospectui ofÞ ciatur).4

2 D. VIII, 1,1, Marcianus libro tertio regularum: Servitutes aut personarum sunt, ut usus ut usus 
fructus, aut rerum, ut servitutes rusticorum praediorum et urbanorum.

3  D. VIII, 3,1, Ulpianus libro secundo institutionum: Servitutes rusticorum paediorum sunt hae: 
iter actus via aquae ductus. Iter est ius eundi ambulandi homini, non etiam iumentum agendi. Actus est 
ius agendi vel iumentum vel vehiculum: itaque qui iter habet, actum non habet, et iter habet etiam sine 
iumento. Via est ius eundi et agendi et ambulandi: nam et iter et actus in se via continet. Aquae ductus est 
ius aquam ducendi per fundum alienum. In rusticis compudanda sunt aquae haustus, pecoris ad aquam ad-
pulsus, ius pascendi, calcis coquendae, harenae fodiendae. Traditio plane et patientia servitutium inducet 
ofÞ cium praetoris.       (      

),   De servitutibus praediorum rusticorum  38    
 ,   .

4      ,   De servitutibus praedio-
rum urbanorum,  41        .
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      :  

(ususfructus)   (usus).5   ,   

      ,    -

.6     ,     

 usus,      .7

     : 1)      

 ,      ,   

     ;8 2)   -

            

       ;9 3)   

     .   , -

  ;10 4)        

      ,      

    ,     -

   .11

5          
,  (habitatio)       (operae servorum vel ani-

malium),     usus.
6 D. VII, 1,1, Paulus libro tertio ad Vitellium: Usus fructus est ius alienis rebus utendi fruendi 

salva rerum substantia.  , ,      ,    
         (D. L, 17, 202, Iavolenus libro 

undecimo epistularum: Omnis deÞ nitio in iure civili periculosa est).
7           , .   (constituitur 

etiam nudus usus, id est sine fructus),     (cui usus relictus est, uti potest, frui non 
potest).          ,  

        . ,       
          ,   . 

   :      ,      
      ,             

(Mulieri autem si usus relictus sit, posse eam et cum marito habitare Quintus Mucius primus admisit, ne ei 
matrimonio carendum foret, cum uti vult domo).         

 (D. VII, 8,1; VII, 8,2; VII, 8,4).
8 D. VIII, 1,15, Pomponius libro trigensimo tertio ad Sabinum :…Servitutium non ea natura est, 

ut aliquid faciat quis, veluti viridia tollat aut amoeniorem prospectum praestet… sed ut aliquid patiatur 
aut non faciat (           ,  ,  

    …         ).
9 ,  ,              
  ,           ,  

      (D. VIII, 1, 9, Celsus libro quinto digestorum: Si cui simplicius via 
per fundum cuiuspiam cedatur vel relinquatur, in inÞ nito, videlicet per quamlibet eius pertem, ire agere 
licebit, civiliter modo: nam quaedam in sermone tacite excipiuntur, non enim per villam ipsam nec per 
medias vineas ire agere sinendus est, cum id aeque commode per alteram partem facere possit minore 
servientis fundi detrimento).

10 ,  ,       ,    
        . Cf. D. VIII, 1,5, Gaius libro septi-

mo ad edictum provinciale: …Usus servitutium temporibus sacerni potest, forte ut quis post horam tertiam 
usque in horam decimam eo iure utatur vel ut alternis diebus utatur.

11 D. XXXIII, 2,1, Paulus libro tertio ad Sabinum: Nec usus nec usus fructus itineris actus viae aeq-
uaeductus legari potest, quia servitus servitutis esse non potest (       

            ).
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       ,     

   ,12       -

.13            , 

   ,    ?

II

      servitutes ( -

)    ,       ,14 

   ( ) .       

rabote,      .15

12            
 ,         177     . 

               
 (  50 ).           6 -
   163 .   , ,     

      (De servitutibus),   (De usu fructu)  
    (De usu et habitatione).  ,  ,   

,   De usus fructu et habitatione et ministerio servorum    
  199.  531. .    ,   De servitutibus et de aqua, 

       211.  531. .    
       ,      -

   .       ,   
 ,          .  

,  praedia rustica  ususfructus   XV, 1  XIX, 1.   -
         ,      .

13     : S. Solazzi, Requisiti e modi di costitu-
zione delle servitù prediali, Napoli 1947; S. Solazzi, Specie ed estinzione delle servitù prediali, Napoli 
1948; B. Biondi, Le servitù prediali nel diritto romano, Corso di lezioni, Milano 1954; G. Grosso – G. 
Dejana, Le servitù prediali, Torino 1955; E. Bunde, Begriff und Einteilung der Servitutem im römi-
schen Recht, Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte, romanistische Abteilung, 73 (1956) 
154–219; G. Grosso, Usufruto e Þ gure afÞ ni nel diritto romano, Torino 1958; M. Bretone, La nozione 
romana di usufrutto, II Da Diocleziano a Giustiniano, Napoli 1967; C. SanÞ lippo, Corso di diritto roma-
no. Servitutes personarum 2. Parte, Catania 1969; M. Kaser, Zum Fruchterwerb des Ususfructuars, Studi 
Scherillo 1, Milano 1972, 405–426.           

  ,     ,      
: D. Stoj evi , Rimsko privatno pravo, Beograd 1966, 138–142; I. Puhan, Rimsko pravo, Beograd 

1974, 235–243; M. Horvat, Rimsko pravo, Zagreb 1976, 154–164; M. Boras – L. Margeti , Rimsko pravo, 
Zagreb 1980, 123–126; A. Romac, Rimsko pravo, Zagreb 1981, 181–192; . ,  , 

  1995, 209–215; . ,  ,  2002, 221–228; . , 
 ,  2008, 291–299; . ,   ,  2012, 267–274. 

    A. Romac, Rje nik rimskog prava, Zagreb 1975, 512–517.
14  M. Th. Fögen, Das Lexikon zur Hexabiblos aucta, Forschungen zur byzantischen 

Rechtsgeshichte, Fontes minores VIII, Lexica iuridica byzantina, ed. L. Burgmann, M. T. Fögen, R. 
Meijering, B. H. Stolte, Frankfurt am Main 1990, 171:      
(     ).        

    (D. I, 5,4),  : Servitus est constitutio iuris gentium. 
Cf. . ,       ,     

  4–5 (2002–2003) 107–112.
15   „    “ ( . )     

,  1999, 609.         .
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XIII ,          (  55)  

     I.  XXXVIII , 
    (  ),  e o  

 ,16        -
.17            
 danxi novxh  domov . i w postav lönîi vet hxh . i wni h  v eh  (   

 ,       ).18  64 ,   
 XXXVIII  ,       
  18,      – 3,    –  

19 (O novotvorenxh ,   ).20  ,  -
     ,    -

 (rabote),         
(s glasiö, ).     :

    (       ),   
     .21        

       (ne luminibus, ne prospectui 
ofÞ ciatur),   servitus prospectus (  , rabota ot  

vid nîa). ,       ,     -
     (           ; a‚te 

li æe stom  nogam  m ædou dv ma hramoma öst  rastoónîe).22

        ,    
       (        

 ; raºv  oubo a‚te pravinou im l öst  tamo dxm  ispou‚tati).23

       ,     
  (       

16 Prochiron Basilii, Constantini et Leonis AAA, ed. J. Zepos, P. Zeposoba, Ius graecoromanum, 
Athina 1931 (reprint Aalen 1962), vol. II, 206–216.

17 . ,   ,    ,  1928, 128 = 
  ,  16,  1998, 436.

18 . ,  ,  4,  1895, 380–397;   
  ,   1262. , ,  . , 

  1991, 315  – 321 .
19  G. A. Ralles – M. Potles,      ,  

1859, 312–314.
20  . ,   ,  1907, 330–332.  -

    . -     ,  , 
,  2013, 239.

21 Prochiron XXXVIII, 5, Zepos, II, 206 = Harmenopuli Hexabiblos II, 4, 46;  -3, 4, ed. 
Ralles – Potles, 312; , , 331.

22 Ibid.
23 Prochiron XXXVIII, 18, Zepos II, 208 = D. VIII, 5,8,5: Ulpianus libro septimo decimo ad 

edictum:…Aristo Cerellio Vitali respondit non putare se ex taberna casiaria fumum in superiora aediÞ -
cia iure immitti posse, nisi ei rei servitutem talem admittit;  -3, 12, ed. Ralles – Potles, 313; 

, , 332.
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 ,     ; niktoæe moæet  gnoi bliº  touæde  

st nx pom tati, ra v  a‚te takovou imat  rabotou).24

 ,    ,   ,  
      (     
  ... ra v  a‚te rabotou imat  po s glasiü).25

         
      – 8,     (  , O pastv ): 

1)            
,       (Im öi rabotou öæe napaóti i pasti na sel  

tvoöm  ovce, moæet  steæati rabotou öæe v  nöm  tvoriti kou‚tou); 2)  , 
  ,     ,     

   ,         (Iæe po 

touædemou selou vedx vodou, vedou‚tou gospodinou sela, steæavaöt  na sel  rabotou 

v  ouzakonönnom  tril tîa vr meni, ne v zbraniv‚ou ömou gospodinou sela).26

         -
 ( ,  ,  ,   ),     

(usus)   (ususfructus).27

          
  (aquaeductus): I kto vadi vodom  koó se izvodi ot cr kvna m sta glave, 

da podast  cr kvi ot  rala k bl  vodova‚tinou, i ot vr ta .v. dinara. Ako li bez  

igoumnova blagoslovlönió povede kto ot cr kvne glave vodou, da plati .vÚ. perper  ou 

carinou, a cr kvi dvoinou da dast . Ako li s  ouprosom  vodou povede, a vodova‚tinou 

oudræi, da plati .g. perpere.28     ,   
     .29

24  -3, 14, ed. Ralles – Potles, 314; , , 332; Prochiron XXXVIII, 
22, Zepos II, 209 = D. VIII, 5, 17, 2.    servitus sterquilini  .

25 Prochiron XXXVIII, 4, Zepos II, 206;  -3, 2, ed. Ralles – Potles, 312; , 
, 330. - , , 240.       -

       (    ,   474.  
491),          De aediÞ ciis privatis (VIII, 
10, 12).

26  H-8, ed. Ralles – Potles, 401; , , 422. - , 
, 308.         . - .   

   LVIII, 3 ; LVIII, 7.
27 . ,       III,   -

,  1934, 98 =   ,  12,  1996, 638.   
    „ “,          

       .
28 . ,      ,  1912, 618, LIV. 
  612, XXVI  613, XXVII. 
29       (aquaeductus)       

  1373. :  ,       
 ,      ,      -

,  .              -
  ,     ,    . Actes de 

Docheiariou, éd. N. Oikonomid s, Archives de l’Athos, XIII, Paris 1984, no 42, 235–239. Cf. L. Bénou, 
Pour une nouvelle histoire du droit byzantin, Théorie et pratique juridiques au XIV  si cle, Paris 2011, 
253, n. 56.
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      ,    : I 

kto l s  s e ili dr va ou cr kovnom  br d  da daö cr kvi etvr to dr vo. Ako li bez  

igoumnova blagoslovlönió s e ‚to lübo, da plati .vÚ. perper  ou carinou, a cr kvi 

l s  v s  da mou ouzme.30

         
      : A napoi a Goloubov’cem ne 

tnesmo ou Boudislalih  kouk  …31    ,    -
   .       

    (actus  )     : …i dol  opet  

do megö Kori‚ke i do Svetago Petra, da si imaü Lübiæ’nóne progon  ou planinou, i da 

pasou Lübiænóne s  Skorobi i kako sou i pr gö pasli.32

    (servitus itineris ac viae)   -
          ,  
 (     ): [P ]t  dvora toga svobod n  s 

kolovozom .33

        ,  
             . 

      74: Selo s  sel m  da pase koude edno selo toude i drougo. 

razv  zabel  zakonitih . i livadou da ne pase nikto (     ;  
    ,   .      ).34 
,          -

  ,     , ,    
   .       75: @oupa æoupe 

da ne pase dobitkom ni‚ta. akoli se br te edno selo ou noizi æoupe ou koga lübo 

vlastelina, ili öst car stva mi, ili cr kov no selo ili vlasteli ika nom zi selou 

nikto da ne zabrani pasti da pase koude i æoupa (       
.        -      , 

   ,    ,  , -   -
    ,     ).35

         
 ,        (    

),         ,     
.    ,    , 

         :   
  ,     ,  

     ,     -
 da si oblada … do nögova æivota;svoe vse da dr æi do smr ti, a po smr ti ögo da 

30 ,  , 618, LV.      .
31 .  – . - ,  ,  2003, 103.
32 Ibid., 91.
33 . ,    ,  1926, 148;   -

   . ,  ,  2004, 250 (  II).
34 . ,      1349.  1354,  1898. (  

2004), 59  191; . ,     1349.  1354,  1960, 57  110.
35 , , 60  191; , , 57  110. 
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öst  cr kovno; óko do æivota svoga,  .36 ,      -
     ,  : 1)   

    ,  ,   
   ,          

. ,  ,    ,   1333.  
1337,     ,     

   : I da se hrani Radoslava, Mil’‚ina æena, do 

nö smr ti a po nö smr ti da ne oblada m stom  t m  ni sxn  ni d ‚ti, ni kto ot  

roda…37          -
  (      ),38  

   ; 2)      
        (19.  1438), : 

A za moga æivota... da imam  wt k kö ed’n  kölar  gde kü prib gn t s’sestrom .39  
           

    .
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Sr an Šarki
(University of Novi Sad Faculty of Law)

SERVITUDES IN BYZANTINE AND SERBIAN MEDIEVAL LAW

A servitude was said to exist where X possessed rights in rem over the property 
of Y. Servitudes might be praedial or personal and praedial servitudes could be rustic 
(iura praediorum rusticorum) or urban (iura praediorum urbanorum). Praedial 
servitudes were rights over immovables. These rights were exerted by the owner 
of a praedium dominans (dominant tenement) over a praedium serviens (servient 
tenement). Such servitudes were of two types: rural or rustic and urban. Praedial 
servitudes were held by virtue of the ownership of a house or land; personal servitudes 
did not depend on such ownership. The most important personal servitudes were: 
ususfructus, usus, operae servorum vel animalium, habitatio.

Roman terms servitudes were translated in Byzantine legal sources as  
and in Serbian mediaeval law as  (rabote). Both terms had different meanings. 
Chapter XXXVIII of Procheiron contains 64 rules on servitudes, under the title  

 (On novelties). As Saint Sabba’s Nomocanon contains the whole of the 
Procheiron, Serbian lawyers translated the chapter XXXVIII as well, under the title 
On construction of the new buildings, on repair of the old, and on different metters. 
However, Matheas Blastar and his Serbian translator, took only 18 rules from the 
Procheiron in the Syntagma, under the same title –  . The short 
chapter K – 3, contains only four rules on urban servitudes and two rules concerning 
rural or rustic servitudes.

Serbian legal sources knew the following rustic servitudes: rights of way, rights 
of pasture, right to water and watering one’s cattle. Among the personal servitudes, 
we Þ nd ususfructus and usus.
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SACRED AND PROFANE TOPOGRAPHY IN A MEDIEVAL 
SERBIAN PARISH – AN OUTLINE*

This article presents a basic research scope of the social importance of micro-
toponyms and topographical features of villages and their precincts, which in the Middle 
Ages were organized as parish communities. The social space of the rural environment 
is segmented by different entities important for the social and religious life of the local 
community, such as a parish church with its yard, a cemetery, other churches and chapels 
in the Þ elds and groves, freestanding crosses, certain bodies of water or some marked 
trees, typically the oak.

The issue of the methods of analysing medieval sources of different provenience 
and fragmented data is of major importance. In order to understand the sources properly, 
we have to be aware of the social segmentation of a medieval society, from which 
diverse interpretation and functions of the cultural artefacts and performances (rituals, 
festivities) originated.

Keywords: sacred and profane space, parish, popular culture, popular religiosity, 
local religion, the penitentials, canon law.

In the preserved documentary material, consisting mainly of deeds of gifts do-
nated by the kings, princes and regional magnate of Serbia to the medieval monaster-
ies, we often encounter the following entities recorded on the boundaries of village 
precincts or feudal estates: a church, a cemetery, a cross, a crossroads, a vineyard, 
a mill, a spring-well, a ford, a single isolated tree or a group of them, and so forth. 
Generally, their function as boundary markers was not a primary one, nor were they 
situated only on the boundaries of villages. In fact, they were landmarks testifying to 
the segmentation of the social space organized both as a village and as a parish, in 
other words, as a space with both profane and sacred features.1

* This paper results from the project Tradition, innovation and identity in the Byzantine world (no 
177032) funded by the Ministry of Education and Science of the Republic of Serbia.

1 For the most important editions of Serbian medieval documents, see: F. Miklosich, Monumenta 
Serbica spectantia historiam Serbiae, Bosnae, Ragusii, Viennae 1858; J. Šafarik, Hrisovulja cara Stefana 
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The segmentation of the social space into the sacred and profane one is rec-
ognized as a cultural construct viewed in the series of dichotomies, such as ofÞ cial / 
unofÞ cial culture, “learned” / “unlearned”, “high” / “low”, the culture of the clergy 
and the culture of the laity or a local culture of a parish and that of important religious 
centres of the Church and the state. The concepts of sacredness of a certain space 
varied and were arranged in a hierarchical order, but differently deÞ ned for different 
social groups. The parish with its priest was the place where those concepts met each 
other and where they were imposed or refused, appropriated and adapted.2

For many of the above mentioned entities, it is clear that they did not have the 
primary function of boundary markings. As for the freestanding crosses, so far schol-
arly studies have not indicated their multiple meanings. In Serbian, but also in broader 
southern Slavic medieval studies, the crosses in the medieval charters were examined 
only in the function of boundary markers.3 However, the medieval charters provide 
evidence that boundary markers were put up beside certain crosses. As opposed to the 
cross which was usually wooden, the boundary markers were made of hard materials, 
which can be seen from their names, such as “marble” (mramor), “stone” (kamen), 
and suchlike.4

Unfortunately, in the said charters, where it was important to mark the bounda-
ries, the topography of the entire village precincts was not presented. In order to de-
termine more precisely the importance of a freestanding cross in the village precincts, 
it is necessary to cross-examine the data from sources of different origins.

In the hagiography of the archbishop St Sava Nemanji  written by Domentijan 
around the middle of the 13th century, St Sava used to erect churches and crosses in 
Þ elds, valleys and hills “in order to celebrate the name of God in every place”.5 In 

Dušana, kojom osniva manastir Sv. Arhangela Mihaila i Gavrila u Prizrenu, Glasnik Društva srpske 
slovesnosti 15 (1862) 266–318; P. Ivić, M. Grković, Dečanske hrisovulje, Novi Sad 1976; S. Mišić, T. Subotin-
Golubović, Svetoarhanđelovska hrisovulja, Beograd 2003; M. Grković, I e First Charter of the Decani mo-
nastery, translated by Randall A. Major, Belgrade 2004; Zbornik srednjovekovnih ćiriličkih povelja i pisma 
Srbije, Bosne i Dubrovnika I (1186–1321), priredili V. Mošin, S. Ćirković, D. Sindik, redigovao D. Sindik, 
Beograd 2011; Povelja kralja Milutina manastiru Banjska – Svetostefanska hrisovulja, knj. 1: Fototipija 
izvornog rukopisa, priredio Đ. Trifunović, Beograd 2011. 

2 J. Le Goff, Time, Work and Culture in the Middle Ages, (trans. by A. Goldhammer), The 
University of Chicago Press 1980, 153–188; P. Burke, Popular Culture in Early Modern Europe, New 
York University Press, New York 1978, 23–29; P. Burke, Popular Culture, in: Encyclopedia of European 
Social History from 1350 to 2000, vol. V, editor in chief P. N. Stearns, Charles Scribner’s Sons 2001, 
3–13; N. Z. Davis, Some Tasks and Themes in the Study of Popular Religion, edd. C. Trinkaus – H. A. 
Oberman, The Pursuit of Holiness in Late Medieval and Renaissance Religion, E. J. Brill, Leiden 1974, 
307–336; J-C. Schmitt, “Religion populaire” et culture folklorique (note critique), Annales, É. S. C. 31 
(1976) 941–953; A. Gurevich, Medieval Popular Culture: Problems of Belief and Perception, (translated 
by János M. Bak and Paul A. Hollingsworth), Cambridge 1990, 5; For research on medieval folklore, see 
Medieval Folklore: An Encyclopedia of Myths, Legends, Tales, Beliefs, and Customs, Vol. I–II, edd. C. 
Lindahl – J. McNamara – J. Lindow, Santa Barbara-Denver-Oxford 2000. On segmentation of the social 
space and its importance for local religious practices, see W. Christian, Local Religion in Sixteenth-
Century Spain, Princeton University Press, New Jersey 1981.

3 On this issue, see S. Bojanin, Krst u seoskom ataru: Sakralna topograÞ ja i njena društvena funk-
cija u parohiji srednjovekovne Srbije, Istorijski asopis LVI (2008) 317. 

4 Ibidem, 316, 318.
5 Domentijan, Žitije svetoga Save, prevod i komentari Lj. Juhas-Georgijevska, iz. T. Jovanovi , 

Beograd 2001, 169–170.
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a later document dating from the 16th century, a certain deacon known as Simeon 
erected a cross on a rock and that same cross was renewed by another priest, about a 
hundred years later.6 In the Ottoman kanunname of the Sanjak of Bosnia from 1517, 
it was prohibited to put up crosses beside roads because that was a custom, as it was 
stated, from “the olden times of inÞ dels”.7 Considerable data is to be found in travels 
from the 16th century, such as, for instance, in the travel book of Hans Dernschwam of 
1553. In certain Serbian or Bulgarian villages (Ctzaribrod or Welicze) he came across 
one or two crosses put up at the entrance to a village or on a nearby hill.8

Apart from erecting freestanding crosses, a cross could be carved into the bark 
of a tree, usually that of an oak.9 There were far fewer of these crosses in the medieval 
lists. In the last third of the 14th century, on the estate of the Ravanica monastery, there 
was the Crossbearer’s oak (Krstonošin hrast),10 a village entity which probably had 
a polysemous function. Still, though carved in the tree bark, the cross did not lose its 
sacred meaning, and was still regarded as “the honourable and life-giving cross”.11

The said records clearly show that in the medieval rural environment, crosses 
did not have to be located only on village boundaries. Dernschwam testiÞ es that they 
were wooden crosses.12 Furthermore, they were not nameless. Listed in the medieval 
charters there was a Tryphon’s cross (u Trifun’ kr’st’), a Nikola’s cross (k’ Nikolinu 
kr’stu), a Prib ev’s cross (Prib’ ev’ krst’), etc.,13 which indirectly tells us that their 
primary function, after all, was not to mark out a boundary. The mention of folk names 
along with Christian names, reveals that crosses did not have to be named after the 
saint to which they were dedicated, but probably also bore the names of those who had 
erected them. This type of cross must have also had apotropaic functions (see below) 
and it could be deemed as forerunner of a zavetni krst (votive cross) and zavetina (a 
vow given to a saint or God), a custom recorded by ethnographers of southeast Europe 
from the 19th and Þ rst half of the 20th century.14

6 LJ. Stojanovi , Stari srpski zapisi i natpisi I, Beograd 1902,  1537; 381.
7 Kanuni i kanun-name za Bosanski, Hercegova ki, Zvorni ki, Kliški, Crnogorski i Skadarski 

sandžak, uredili B. ur ev – N. Filipovi  – H. Hadžibegi  – M. Muji  – H. Šabanovi , Orijentalni institut 
u Sarajevu, Beograd 1957, 31.

8 Hans Dernschwam’s Tagebuch einer Reise nach Konstantinopel und Kleinasien (1553/55) nach 
der Urschrift im Fugger-Archiv, herausgegeben und erläutert von F. Babinger, München und Leipzig 
1923, 13, 14.

9 V. Mošin, Akti iz svetogorskih arhiva, Spomenik Srpske kraljevske akademije XCI (1939) 169.
10 A. Mladenovi , Povelje kneza Lazara: tekst, komentari, snimci, Beograd 2003, 54, 61, 87. 
11 V. Mošin, Akti, 169.
12 “Alda ein hulczen † vor dem dorff”, or “Vor dem dorff auff einem hubell zway hulczene hoche 

kreutz...”, Hans Dernschwam’s Tagebuch, 13, 14. 
13 For the list of the crosses recorded in village precincts of the most important Serbian medieval 

charters, see S. Bojanin, Krst u seoskom ataru, 312–315.
14 For descriptions of the freestanding crosses and customs connected with them in the Serbian and 

South Slavic ethnography around 1900, see M. S. Filipovi , Obi aji i verovanja u Skopskoj kotlini, SEZ 
LIV, Beograd 1939, 359–361; Kuliši  – Petrovi  – Panteli , Srpski mitološki re nik, Beograd 19982, s.v. 
Zavetina 184–186; s.v. Krst, 269. Cf. S. Bojanin, Krst u seoskom ataru, 323–326. 
                In order to examine successfully this issue, the scant medieval sources that were not particularly 
interested in folk and popular culture should be contrasted to ethnographic descriptions from the 19th and 
T rst half of the 20th centuries. In this context, the comparative and regressive methods can be recommended. 
I e latter one comprises the concept of the longue durée and slow changes of the folk culture. I e regressive 
method does not mean transfer of data from the ethnographic material directly to the diU erent historical 
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Probably, a sacred location could have been formed around certain bodies of 
water, such as springs, wells (studenac, kladenac) or other water sources, although 
we do not have any explicit information about this.15 In the previously mentioned 
medieval diplomatic sources, those springs and wells, like the crosses, were registered 
at the boundaries of village precincts.16 At Þ rst sight, their names do not tell us much 
about their possible religious or social functions in the segmentation of the local com-
munities’ social space. However, some changes in the names of certain water places 
occurred in the course of time that might be instructive.17 A more signiÞ cant indicator 
of a sacred place organized at spring-well is the toponym Vodice in the vicinity of 
which a cross could have been erected. This toponym and other similar ones, such as 
Dobre vodice, Bele vodice, Tri vodice, etc. were mentioned relatively frequently in 
the medieval documents that referred to different feudal estates.18 The name Vodice is 
very well-known as a place that is sacred to Christians in the historic and ethnographic 
sources of Serbia from the 18th century to the present days, and it could probably re-
veal the meaning and the function of its medieval predecessor. 19

However, marking a sacred place with a freestanding cross did not require any 
involvement on the part of the ofÞ cial representatives of the Church, primarily the 
local bishop. Indeed, according to ofÞ cial views, it was strictly prohibited. In the 
penitentials that were relatively frequently copied in Trebnik (Slavic Euchologion) 
from the 14th to the 17th centuries,20 this practice was severely criticized, as was the 
performance of church rituals around such crosses. The reason for this was that free-
standing crosses in a profane setting could be desecrated (rendered impure) by village 

period in the Middle Ages. As Peter Burke warns, the main aim of using the regressive methоd is “to make 
sense of surviving fragments of evidence, not as a substitute for them”, P. Burke, Popular Culture in Early 
Modern Europe, 87. 

15 On the holy springs and wells in the Middle Ages, see Medieval Folklore, s. v. Wells and Springs 
(D. A. Bray) 1028–1030.

16 Leksikon srpskog srednjeg veka, priredili S. irkovi  – R. Mihalj i , Beograd 1999, s.v. Studenac 
(S. Miši ) 718; S. Miši , Koriš enje unutrašnjih voda u srpskim zemljama srednjeg veka, Beograd 2007, 
66–69.

17 The toponym of the High Well (Visoki kladenec) in the charter of the Serbian King Milutin (c. 
1300) to the monastery of St George at Skopje, had its earlier name, the Fairy Well (Vil’ski kladenec), ac-
cording to the charter issued several decades earlier by the Bulgarian Emperor Constantine Asen (1255–
1277), Zbornik srednjovekovnih irili kih povelja i pisma, 325; A. Daskalova – M. Rajkova, Gramoti na 
b’lgarskite care. Uvod. Tekstove. Re nik. BibliograÞ ja, SoÞ a 2005, 32, 202.

18 . Dani i , Rje nik iz književnih starina srpskih I, Beograd 1863, 96, 97, 143; P. Ivi , M. 
Grkovi , De anske hrisovulje, 316, 317, 321; M. Grkovi , The First Charter of the Decani monastery, 96, 
97; Povelja kralja Milutina manastiru Banjska – Svetostefanska hrisovulja, 100; G. Tomovi , Vlastelinstvo 
manastira Svetog Stefana u Banjskoj, ed. . Trifunovi , Povelja kralja Milutina manastiru Banjska – 
Svetostefanska hrisovulja, knj. 2: Fototipije izdanja i prate e studije, Beograd 2011, 201, 235, 236. The 
Monastery of St Anthony was built “on Vodice” (na Vodice), on the right bank of the Djerdap gorge at 
the end of the 14th century, A. Veselinovi , Tri povelje za manastire Tismena i Vodica, Stari srpski arhiv 
8 (2009) 183–203. 

19 On the sacred places of Vodice in the 18th and the 19th centuries, see M. eki , Vodice u Vojvodini, 
Novi Sad 2001.

20 V. Jagi , Sitna gradja za crkveno pravo, Starine JAZU VI (1874) 125–151. For the penitentials, 
see S. Bojanin, Zabave i svetkovine u srednjovekovnoj Srbiji (od kraja XII do kraja XV veka), Beograd 
2005, 29–33; S. Bojanin, Penitencijalni sastavi u de anskim trebnicima  68 i  69, ed. T. Subotin-Go-
lubovi , De ani u svetlu arheografskih istraživanja, Beograd 2012, 163–181.
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dogs or pigs. Therefore, a cross had to be transferred to the ofÞ cial sacred location in 
the parish, to the church.21

The only ofÞ cially permitted freestanding cross in village surroundings accord-
ing to canon law was the cross erected on the occasion of the founding and building 
the parish church (staurop gion).22 Namely, the main and ofÞ cial sacred place in the 
local community was the parish church. The sacredness of the parish church originat-
ed from the ofÞ cial ritual of its consecration, which was performed by representatives 
of the ecclesiastical authorities, personiÞ ed in the bishop or his envoy, a priest of the 
local community.23 According to the said penitentials, it was supposed to be erected in 
the middle of the village. It had to be physically separated from its profane surround-
ings by a fence, while the structure itself had to have well-maintained walls, a roof 
and a door that could be locked.24 In this way, the churchyard was also distinguished 
as a sacred place. The importance of the churchyard could be manifold. Its sacredness 
might have usually overlapped with another holy entity of a local community, the 
parish graveyard.25

However, as opposed to the instructions of the penitentials, numerous churches 
outside populated places were listed in medieval charters.26 Like the crosses, they 
were mainly called by the names of the saints they were dedicated to, or after their 
donors or owners (Rajko’s church of St Nicolas),27 and sometimes according to their 
appearance (White Church),28 or the material from which they were made (Wooden 
Church).29 The basic question is whether such churches were erected in accordance 

21 Ne podobajet kr’st na puti postaviti i liturgisati pri njem, jako skvr’njet jego psi i svinije. 
Kr’st v’nosite v’ cr’kv sel’skuju V. Jagi , Sitna gradja, 148; see the canon 73th of the Council in Trullo, 
Zakonopravilo ili nomokanon svetoga Save, Ilovi ki prepis 1262. godina. Fototipija, priredio M. M. 
Petrovi , Gornji Milanovac 1991, f 155v. Cf. S. Bojanin, Parohijska zajednica u ogledalu srpskih peni-
tencijalnih zbornika, edd. S. irkovi  – K. avoški, Srednjovekovno pravo u Srba u ogledalu istorijskih 
izvora, SANU, Beograd 2009, 268.

22 See chapter 12 of the letter E of the Syntagma of Matthew Blastares concerning building and 
consecrating churches, Matije Vlastara Sintagmat. Azbu ni zbornik vizantijskih crkvenih i državnih za-
kona i pravila. Slovenski prevod vremena Dušanova, ed. S. Novakovi , SKA, Beograd 1907, 275–277; 

      VI, edd. G. A. Rhalles, M. Potles, Athena 1859, 262–263. Cf. 
The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium III, ed. A. P. Kazhdan, Oxford University Press, New York–Oxford 
1991, s. v. Stauropegion (A. P. Kazhdan – A. M. Talbot) 1946–1947.

23 Canons of St Nikephoros the Confessor – the 30th canon in medieval Slavic translation, S. 
Troicki, Dopunski lanci Vlastareve sintagme, SAN, Beograd 1956, 78; the 31st canon in the Greek text, 

 IV, edd. G. A. Rhalles, M. Potles, 430. 
24 V. Jagi , Sitna gradja, 127, 147; A. Solovjev, Srpska crkvena pravila iz XIV veka, Glasnik 

Skopskog nau nog društva XIV (1934) Skoplje 1935, 37; cf. S. Bojanin, Parohijska zajednica, 268.
25 The structure of the holy space comprised by a church and a cemetery was recorded in the 

aforesaid travel books, Stephan Gerlachs deß Aeltern Tage-Buch…, Franckfurth am Mayn 1674, 526, 
“ein klein Kirchlein, und Begräbniß” and conÞ rmed in modern archaeological excavations, cf. D. Mini , 
Ribnica – praistorijsko i anti ko nalazište, srednjovekovno naselje sa nekropolom, Starinar n. s. 33–34 
(1982–1983) Beograd 1984, 259–263; Ž. Jež, Nekropola Di i. Prilog poznavanju srednjovekovnih 
nadgrobnih spomenika, Saopštenja 32–33 (2000–2001) 135–147.

26 Cf. M. Purkovi , Popis crkava u staroj srpskoj državi, Biblioteka Hriš anskog dela, knjiga 8, 
Skoplje 1938, 1–50; cf. G. Tomovi , Vlastelinstvo, 201, 203, 209, 211, 215, 228, 242.

27... priloži cr’kv Svetago Nikolu Rajkovu, cf. J. Šafarik, Hrisovulja cara Stefana Dušana, 271; S. 
Miši , T. Subotin-Golubovi , Svetoarhan elovska hrisovulja, 89, 90.

28 Bela crkva, cf. P. Ivi , M. Grkovi , De anske hrisovulje, 130, 264, 316.
29 Dr vena crkva, cf. J. Šafarik, Hrisovulja cara Stefana Dušana, 274; S. Miši , T. Subotin-Go lu-

bovi , Svetoarhan elovska hrisovulja, 91.
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with the ofÞ cial rituals, that is, whether they were consecrated by a bishop or a priest 
with the bishop’s blessing, and whether each of them had the relics of a saint. That 
need not have been the case, as we learn from canon law which is translated into Old 
Slavonic for the needs of the Slavic Orthodox Christian churches of the Late Middle 
Ages.30

The present analysis of the scant medieval sources can help us to conclude that 
the daily life of individuals in a parish went on in constantly crossing the line between 
the sacred and the profane. These cross-overs could have taken place during a church 
holiday when people went to the parish church or took part in religious processions, 
organized to mark the great Christian feast-days, when in a procession, they walked 
round the parish and its sacred places.31 Those sacred places might be separated from 
their profane rural environment not only by the parish church erected in the middle of 
a village, but also by crosses, chapels and churches or a carved cross in a tree trunk, 
set near a spring-well or an old oak, at a crossroad, on an adjacent hill, etc. These 
cross-overs constantly and always redeÞ ned both the established boundaries in the 
social space and the existing social relationships.

Religious processions were organized in late spring on Saint George’s Day, 
Ascension and Pentecost, as it was written down in an instruction of the Prayer 
against “evil rains”. The Prayer had to be read three times “at the four sides of a vil-
lage” (na etiri strane sela)32 or “at the crosses” (pri krsteh) according to one copy of 
the same prayer.33 When processions were going to sacred places in a parish, prayers 
were recited to God and the saints, seeking protection from various adverse forces, 
from the devil and from humans, prayers to help disperse the hail-bearing and storm 
clouds, to protect the Þ elds from pests. The Southern Slavic Trebnik contains texts 
of rituals, such as an ofÞ cial procession service,34 or less ofÞ cial service which was 
performed, as it said in its title, “in Þ elds, vineyards and gardens” against the pest,35 

30 The issue is presented in the Þ rst chapter of the second Title of the Nomocanon of Fourteen 
Titles concerning the consecration of churches that have no relics of saints, Zakonopravilo ili nomokanon, 
f. 24v, or in aforementioned chapter in the Syntagma of Blastares (see note 22) which was partly incor-
porated in the abridged version of Blastares’ Syntagma of Dušan’ codiÞ cation, T. Florinsk j, Pamjatniki 
zakonodatel’noj dejatel’nosti Dušana, Carja Serbov i Grekov, K ev 1888, Priložen ja V, 166.

All of those Serbian law books contain the text of canon 84 (83) of the Council of Carthage that 
orders that churches and “small churches“ (crkvice) which were set up without relics of martyrs or on 
account of dreams should be either demolished or turned into proper churches by the local bishop. Such 
churches and chapels were generally put up “in Þ elds, in cultivated Þ elds or in vineyards“ (Saint Sava’s 
Nomocanon), cf. Zakonopravilo ili nomokanon, 127r. 

31 S. Bojanin, Krst u seoskom ataru, 326–335.
32 Molitva ot zlago d’žda da se ’tet’ na Georgijev d’n’ i na V’znesenie Gospodnje i na S’š’stvie 

svetago duha. i da se ’te na etiri strane sela, po trišt, Goraždanska štamparija 1519–1523: Molitvenik 
1523, fototipsko izdanje, priredila K. Mano-Zisi, Beograd – Isto no Sarajevo 2008, 230’. The text of 
the prayer was published in V. Ka anovsk j, Molitva s apokriÞ eskimi ertami „ot zlago (vredonosnago) 
doždja”, Izv st  otd lenija russkago jazyka i slovesnosti IAN, tom II, kn. 3 (1897) 608–610.

33 Molitva glagolema pri krsteh ot zlago dažda, Trebnik (15th or 16th century), NBKiM  612, 
f. 80r–v; cf. B. Conev, Opis na slavjanskite r kopisi v SoÞ jskata narodna biblioteka II, SoÞ a 1923, 119.

34 in kako podobajet ishoditi s kr’sti v litiju, Trebnik in Serbian redaction of Old Slavonic language 
(the late 13th century), Svodnyj katalog slavjano-russkih rukopisnyh knig, hranjaš ihsja v SSSR XI–XIII vv, 
Akademia nauk SSSR, Moskva 1984,  482, 369–370. 

35 in bivajemii na nive ili na lozi ili v vr’tograde, Trebnik (1453), De ani  131, f. 100v–105v; 
Opis irilskih rukopisnih knjiga manastira Visoki De ani I, 529. An instruction on performing this kind 
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or Prayers of St Tryphon said by a priest in the vineyards, Þ elds and granaries,36 
which were supposed to protect the crops and the fruits. On this occasion, I would 
like to point out the relation between the Prayers to St Tryphon and a relatively large 
number of crosses from the medieval charters that were dedicated to St Tryphon.37 
The crosses mentioned in the charters and other sources probably marked the places 
where the processions usually halted for supplications. In any case, the procession 
around the sacred places in a certain part of the countryside, symbolically established 
the boundaries of the local community.38 Then the village and its precinct acquired the 
characteristics of the sacred, in relation to the area that was not socially organized. 
In some apocryphal prayers from the Slavonic Trebniks, pests and evil forces were 
always expelled out of the parish borders, to “deserted places”, “where semantrons 
could not be heard... and church bells don’t toll”39 or “dogs don’t bark and roosters 
don’t sing” as one prayer said.40

A different idea of a sacred space is recognized in the existence of different 
concepts of the ways the feast-days were celebrated.41 A parish church or other holy 
places in the village precinct did not have to be just a place where believers assem-
bled in order to pray. It also served for other social events during festivals. In the 
churchyard and the narthex, holiday feasts could be organized, dances held and other 
activities of entertainment. The aforesaid penitentials indicate those phenomena as 
characteristic for a village celebration.42 The same applied when organizing village 
fairs when the ofÞ cial views of the church presented in the canon and church law43 on 

of service and supplications is contained in one variant of the text of this in, copied in a 16th century 
manuscript, V. Ka anovsk j, Apokrifne molitve, gatanja i pri e, Starine JAZU XIII (1881) 157–158.

36 Molitva svetago Trifona glagoljemije ot ierea, v vinogradeh, v nivah. v žit’nicah, Trebnik (1422), 
De ani  68, f. 362–368, Opis irilskih rukopisnih knjiga manastira Visoki De ani I, 248.

37 St Tryphon was the protector of Þ elds and vineyards. According to a text copied in the 16th 
century manuscript “four crosses around the village” should have been planted in the procession with 
the prayers addressed to the Saint, V. Ka anovskij, Apokrifne molitve, 157–159; Cf. S. Bojanin, Krst u 
seoskom ataru, 348. On the „magical prayers“ of St Tryphon, see P. H. G. GreenÞ eld, A contribution to the 
Study of Palaeologan Magic, ed. H. Maguire, Byzantine Magic, Dumbarton Oaks, Washington 1995, 149 
note 108; R. Mathiesen, Magic in Slavia Orthodoxa: The Written Tradition, ed. H. Maguire, Byzantine 
Magic, Dumbarton Oaks, Washington 1995, 160–161, note 11.

38 Unfortunately, there are no medieval descriptions of village processions. However, there is an in-
teresting description of a religious procession with crosses and icons organized by monks of the monastery 
of Chilandar from the 16th century manuscript. They walked around a bakery, a wine cellar, a threshing 
ß oor, a granary and storerooms inside the monastery and went outside its walls to vineyards and the tower 
of St Basil, A. A. Turilov, Rasskazy o udotvornyh ikonah monastyrja Hilandar v russkoj zapisi XVI veka, 
ed. A. Lidov, udotvornaja ikona v Vizantii i Drevnej Rusi, Moskva 1996, 510–531.

39 Gde se klepalo ne uje ni kleplje, gde zvona ne zvone, V. Ka anovskij, Apokrifne molitve, gatanja 
i pri e, 157.

40 Ideže petal ne slišit se, V. Ka anovskij, Apokrifne molitve, gatanja i pri e, 157; …ni psi laut ni 
petli pojut…, LJ. Štavljanin- or evi , M. Grozdanovi -Paji , L. Cerni , Opis irilskih rukopisa Narodne 
biblioteke Srbije I, Beograd 1986, 101–102. 

41 S. Bojanin, Zabave i svetkovine, 43–98, 407–409.
42 Egda tvorite pamet ili svetomu ili za pokoj… ašte li kto ot ljudi doneset v’ cr’kov ili dovedet to 

ili v’ vinaa mesto olovinu i priimet pop to i sed s ljudmi i jast i pijet perd cr’kviju, da jest lih popov’stva, 
a ljudije ti da se udr’žet od kom’kanja, V. Jagi , Sitna gradja, 148. For the issue of proper celebration of 
the patron saint’s day after the church service, see S. Bojanin, Zabave i svetkovine, 113–135, 146–148; S. 
Bo janin, Parohijska zajednica, 268–269.

43 See the second and third chapters of the Þ fth Title of the Nomocanon of Fourteen Titles, 
Zakonopravilo ili nomokanon, f 27v–28r; Syntagma I, edd. G. A. Rhalles, M. Potles, 18, and chapter E-15 
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separation between the church sacred place and the profane one of village streets and 
a square were not considered. The German travel writer, Stefan Gerlach, described in 
1578 such a village celebration held on St Peter’s Day (29th June). After the church lit-
urgy, festive tables with food were placed around the church around which the people 
danced,44 or, at such gatherings, they would praise God and His saints, whose feasts 
they were celebrating.45

From the point of view of church elite and its learned men, the piety of a parish 
did not always have to be in keeping with the ofÞ cial concepts of the sacred and the 
profane, whether it involved a relationship towards the parish church as the ofÞ cial 
sacred space of the community or whether it concerned the practice of multiplying the 
sacred space without the ofÞ cial approval of the relevant representatives and authori-
ties of the Church.

The diversity of the sacred places in a local community testiÞ es to the particular 
forms of popular and parochial religiosity. Included in the system of the sacred topog-
raphy of a parish, special religious and social signiÞ cance was attached to such places. 
This was expressed in the times of feast-days when going to the sacred places in the 
parish in a procession and saying prayers. On those occasions, it always reconÞ rmed 
the sacredness of both the speciÞ c places and the entire village precincts, and also the 
religious and social identity of the local communities.
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The article highlights the latest developments in the Þ eld of Digital Humanities. 
It indicates in which ways these technologies are already used in the historical and geo-
graphical science throughout the world and how they could be integrated systematically 
into Byzantine Studies. In the Þ rst part of the article international projects, which are 
based on GIS (Geographic Information Systems), and their links in the World Wide Web 

*              
     2012.     „     

  :  ,     9.  15. “ (   177015) 
    .

    L, 2013
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’études byzantines L, 2013



  L  (2013)  1025–10391026

are presented. In the second part the author shows on the basis of his scholarly results on 
the historical geography of Byzantine Macedonia, how medieval written sources can be 
transferred into digital format in order to achieve a higher level of spatial data analysis. 
The neglect of this important and recent scholarly approach in the 21st century could 
lead to the marginalisation of Byzantine Studies in general, and of the historical geogra-
phy of the Byzantine Empire in particular.

Keywords: Historical geography, Digital Humanities, GIS, Macedonia.
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ARE THE CLASSICAL HISTORICAL GEOGRAPHY 
OF THE BYZANTINE WORLD AND GIS TECHNOLOGY 
A CONTRADICTION?
ON THE USAGE OF CONTEMPORARY TECHNOLOGIES IN THE 
HUMANITIES

Since the 21st International Congress of Byzantine Studies in London in 
2006 the worldwide scholarly community of Byzantinists has become witness to 
the most interesting and fascinating interaction between historical geography and 
geoinformatics, i.e. the Þ eld of applications deriving from Geographic Information 
Systems (GIS), of project-related online presentations as well as of databases and of 
computer-based models.

Firstly, an overview of some GIS-based scholarly initiatives and results from 
the Byzantine Commonwealth between 2006 and today is given in this article. The 
following digital projects are presented to the reader, Pleiades, The Digital Atlas 
of Roman and Medieval Civilization (DARMC), ORBIS: The Stanford Geospatial 
Network Model of the Roman World, HESTIA: the Herodotus Encoded Space-
Text-Imaging Archive, Mapping the Jewish Communities of the Byzantine Empire, 
CartoMundi, OmnesViae: Roman Routeplanner, Itinéraires romains en France, 
followed by a report on various historical geographical publications from France, 
Austria, Serbia, Greece and Bulgaria.

In the second part of this article some personal perspectives, thoughts and 
scholarly results are added, which are connected directly to the author’s area of 
research, i.e. the historical region of Macedonia. From 1 March 2009 until 30 
September 2011 the author conducted research as a scholary co-worker within the 
FWF Austrian Science Fund Stand-Alone Project “Economy and Regional Trade 
Routes in Northern Macedonia (12th–16th Century)” (P 21137–G19) at the Institute 
for Byzantine Studies of the Austrian Academy of Sciences.

The area of research of the project focused on those parts of Byzantine 
Macedonia, which lie today on the territory of the Former Yugoslav Republic 
of Macedonia (FYROM) and of the Republic of Bulgaria. The aim of the project 
consisted of detailed research on regional lines of communication and trade routes 
– apart from the well documented arteries Via militaris and Via Egnatia respectively 
– and as a consequence on the economic area, which was conducted mainly on the 
basis of written sources from the end of the 12th century until the end of the 16th 
century. It was anticipated that the expected new results would provide an important 
contribution to understanding the communication and interaction of local economic 
centres in the area of research on the one hand and that they would on the other 
hand offer a differentiated assessment regarding the transfer of goods and resources 
(keyword mining) between the river Danube, the Pirin-mountains, the Aegean and the 
Adriatic Sea.



  L  (2013)  1025–10391038

This approach, which had been deÞ ned in advance, was reÞ ned to a certain 
extent during the duration of the project by introducing two levels – a macro-level 
and a micro-level – of scholarly research. The macro-level comprised the border 
zones between the Byzantine Empire and the Serbian mediaeval Empire, migration, 
transportation networks, mining and the fairs in the above-mentioned part of the 
historical region of Macedonia, whereas the micro-level focused on the settlement 
pattern and pasture farming in one speciÞ c border zone (namely the valleys of the 
rivers Strumica / Strumešnica and Kriva Lakavica). This double-winged approach 
enabled the reconstruction of political and of economic interactions in the whole area of 
research as well as a re-evaluation of current methods of historical geography through 
case studies on the micro-level of a speciÞ c border zone, which will be published 
additionally in the author’s professorial dissertation (Habilitation) entitled “Historische 
Geographie und Digital Humanities. Eine Fallstudie zum spätbyzantinischen und 
osmanischen Makedonien” in spring 2014.

The relevant data was collected in the Þ rst year of the project by the reading 
of Byzantine and Old Slavonic charters on the area of research, by taking into 
consideration new editions and corrective dating, by the analysis of the charters 
regarding roads and trade routes, their designation and adjacent toponyms and by the 
inclusion of further sources (e.g. Ottoman defters). One of the key elements of the 
project was the testing of the applicability of the so-called modiÞ ed “Central Place 
Theory” based on the evidence deriving from the above-mentioned written sources 
in order to create models of settlement patterns. Several of the author’s scholarly 
publications proved the usefulness of this approach, which should be applied to other 
parts of the historical region of Macedonia as well as of the Byzantine Empire in the 
near future.

Moreover, it has been shown that the results of the project on the settlement 
processes and on their typology can successfully be combined with applications 
deriving from the Þ eld of GIS. Indispensable geodata (e.g. GPS waypoints, GPS 
tracks) needed for the programming of GIS-based models was gathered in the second 
year of the project. For this reason two surveys were conducted in the area of research. 
At the end of the second year and in the third year of the project the applicability 
and the usefulness of GIS was tested for the stand-alone project and consequently 
for the overall project Tabula Imperii Byzantini (TIB) of the Austrian Academy of 
Sciences. One of these applications, which allows for the combination of space and 
time, the animation of scholarly results and thus the dissemination to a broader public 
on the world-wide web, is provided by the application of Google Earth Outreach. 
Through the programming of Timelines and their animation it is possible to illustrate 
progressively the development and the degradation of settlements in parts of the 
historical region of Macedonia based on the written mediaeval sources.

Furthermore, research in the historical cartography of the southern Balkan 
peninsula was conducted in order to acquire additional geodata (i.e. old maps) suitable 
for georeferencing via GIS and for reconstructing the loss of settlement structure in 
Macedonian towns between the Middle Ages and today. Data deriving from mediaeval 
charters, from archaeological excavations, from historical cartography and from 
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surveys in the area of research was used to create two GIS-based models (i.e. “least-
cost path”-models) with the assistance of two GIS technicians.

The results achieved on the micro-level were intertwined and enriched with 
several layers of the macro-level. These layers include scholarly publications on the 
mines in the eastern part of the historical region of Macedonia (FYROM, Bulgaria) 
and fairs in the southern Balkan peninsula as well as on the transportation network in 
the entire historical region of Macedonia. Especially the results on the transportation 
network, which are based on mediaeval and early modern written sources, were 
evaluated and reÞ ned additionally by network analytical tools (i.e. the computer 
programme *Ora Version 2.2.9).

The contribution to the progress of the Þ eld of historical geography consists, 
amongst others, of the increasing importance of Digital Humanities in the historical 
geography of the Byzantine Empire. Thus far, the Professors John Haldon and Vincent 
Gaffney have published exclusively relevant GIS-based models on Byzantium.

During the duration of the project the scholarly results were published in printed 
form and to a certain extent also in pdf-format in the world-wide web. In the third year 
of the project it has become clear that the limits of printed media are reached soon 
when it comes to publishing GIS-based models. Thus, the project addresses also the 
crucial question how to transfer historical geographic knowledge from static data to 
user oriented visualisation.

As has been shown above, projects in the Þ eld of Byzantine Studies from 
all around the scholarly world embrace the need to incorporate new technical 
achievements in the layout of their respective projects, to make full use of GIS and to 
present their results to an international audience in the world-wide web.
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A gloss in the Nomocanon of St Sava condemns folk superstitions related to 
magically provoking hailstorms and eclipses. St Sava’s miracle with the king of Hungary 
as described in his Vitae seems to go back to the same complex of popular beliefs. Its 
acceptance by the hagiography was probably due to the influence of the figure of prince 
magician as common to the Serbian and the Russian oral epics.
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Oblaká goneúei ñt‰âŠ selënâ. vlâkodlaci naricaät’ se. da ígda oubo 
pogibnetâ louna ili sl(â)n(â)ce. g(lago)lätâ. vlâkodlaci lounou izïdo{e 
ili sl(â)n(â)ce. si `e vsa basni i lâ`a soutâ
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I`e sebe sâtn›komâ ili demonomâ vâdastâ ëko`e se neizre~ennoí nï~(t)o
ouvïdïti ª nihâ {estâ lï(tâ) zaprïúenií da pr›mout(â). tako`e 
i kâ hraneúimâ medvïdá i kâ ñbavânikomâ. i ñblaká goneúimâ 
prilïplëäúei se i vâ rodoslov›í i vâ polou~ai vïrouäúei ª crkve da 
i`(d)enoutâ se. tlâ(kovanií). (...) i`e gl(agolä)t(â) se ñblaká goneúei 
takovaë tvoreúimâ i vâ takovaí vïrouäúimâ povelï sborâ {estâ lïtâ 
zaprïúenií daëti (...). 

 ,        (   
     ,    )      

,       ,    
nefodiwktai.9      ,     

              
   .10         

XII        ,      
    ,    -

.           (nefomanteia, h dia
twn nefwn mantikh)11   (  458 –  538),  -

    ,          
 ,          

(471).12       nefodiwktai    „   -
 “    ,  ,    ( . Lampe 970 

s.v.).       .  ,    
,      ,      
  ( .  Clayton 2007).    : „  

       ,     nefodiwktai 
          a    

9 Oi mantesin eautouj epididontej, h toij legomenoij ekatontarcaij, h tisi toioutoij, wj an
par’ ekeinwn maqoien o, ti an autoij ekkaluptesqai boulointo, kata ta prwhn upo twn Paterwn
peri autwn orisqenta, upo ton kanona piptetwsan thj exaetiaj. TJ autJ de toutJ epitimiJ kaqu-
poballesqai dei kai touj arktouj episuromenouj, h toiauta zwa, proj paignion kai blabhn twn
aplousterwn. kai tuchn, kai eimarmenhn, kai genealogian, kai toioutwn tinwn rhmatwn oclon
kata touj thj planhj lhrouj fwnountaj. touj te legomenouj nefodiwktaj, kai ghteutaj ‰gohteu-
taj MansiŠ, kai fulakthriouj, kai manteij. Epimenontaj de toutoij, kai mh metateqemenouj, kai
apofeugontaj ta oleqria tauta kai ellhnika epithdeumata, pantapasin aporriptesqai thj
ekklhsiaj orizomen (Suntagma B 442 sq., cf. Mansi XI 969 sq.).

10 Nefodiwktai legontai oi ek twn nefwn promhnuontej dhqen ta toij polloij agnwsta.
Tinej gar, blepontej ta nefh, kai mallon ote dunontoj tou hliou ginontai purwdestera, fluarou-
sin ek toutwn manqanein alhqeian. Ek toude men gar tou nefouj eoikotoj peristerv peristasin
legousi tJ erwtwnti epelqein. ex eterou eoikotoj anqrwpJ spaqhn epiferomenJ polemon promh-
nuousin. ex allou eoikotoj leonti basilikwn prostagmatwn prolegousin energeian, kai alla
tina allomata apofoibazousi fluarhmata (Migne CXXXVII 721, cf. Suntagma B 445).

11 ,        ( .  );   
nefomanteia       . . Ducange 994 s.v. Nefomanteia; Thesaurus V 
1466.

12 oti thn dia twn nefwn mantikhn oudamwj toij palaioij oud’ akoV egnwsmenhn Anqousan
tina gunaika exeurein en taij hmeraij Leontoj tou Rwmaiwn basilewj, ktl. (Photii Bibliotheca II 
340).
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 aura levatitia     „ “ (tempestarii)  
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        (ibid. cap. I).     
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   „ “ (Magonia),      
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             (ib. II). 

 ,           -
            ,    

 ,     (cupam)       (ib. VII).    
    ,         

  ,          (homines 
miserrimi, qui dicant se non equidem nosse immittere tempestates, sed nosse tamen de-
fendere a tempestate habitatores loci),         
   canonicus,      -

    (ib. XV) –      
.         - , 

   ,  ,   ,       
  ,             

   ,14            

13 Erwthsij la. Ei neumati qeiJ ai nefelai ton ueton tV gV katapempousi, dia ti taj nefe-
laj oi kaloumenoi nefodiwktai epaoidiaij tisi kataskeuazontai, enqa boulontai, calazaj kai
ametrouj uetouj akontizein. — Touto epeidh kata taj agiaj grafaj martureij, touj uetouj einai
ek twn epaoidwn apiston. Kai gar autoj o tauthn peri toutou erwthsaj thn erwthsin ouk af’ wn
eqeasw ginomenwn thn erwthsin pepoihkaj, all’ af’ wn hkousaj (Migne VI 1277D).

14     :      
   (cap. VI, . . . 10, 11),       (cap. V, . . 

9, 18–35),         (cap. X, . 1. . 17–18) .,  
           (    ),    (Nam 

si ad imitationem Moysi homines essent auctores grandinis, servi utique Dei essent, non servi diaboli,
cap. V). 
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1423,           .16
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    nefodiwktai. ,   , 

              -
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     550,       , 
    X        ,  

 „    “,  ,  ,  
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   1100,    nefodiwktaj   oblakoprogonânikã›.17 -
 oblakogoniteli       

18       19  
  .     ;20     

     61.  ,   –   -
.    ,    ,   

 ,21      .22

15       VII.
16 Ordo contra Auram levatam. Contra aereas tempestates, cum primo videtur aura immoderate 

levari, projiciat sacerdos contra illam aquam benedictam (Pontificale ecclesiae Elnensis,  Carpentier
s.v. aura levata). .  . 48.

17 Pokoriti podobaítâ ... oblakoprogonânikã›,  II 516,  12, 66. .  -
 2006, 110.

18  l. c.: Oblakogoniteli, i ~arovniki, i kobniki  nefodiwktaj, kai gohteutaj
kai fulakthriouj kai manteij,  l.c.,   t    ‘    -

    ’.       1296, .   
 1996, 170–175 (           

  ).           
    XIII ,    ,     XIV , 

.  1978, 102 ( . 175), Pavlova / Bogdanova 2000.  , ,    
  .

19 Miklosich LP  s.v.   ,   XIV ,   -
,             ,  

 61.      : i`e vlâhvomâ sebe podav’{ihâ, 
ili ~arodïímâ, ili glagolímámâ sâtnikomâ, ili i`e me~ke vode{timâ, ili ináí zvïrji kâ igrï 
i vrïdâ prostïi{imâ, ili oblakogonitelímâ ili obavnikomâ (    276).  

       ,      (
1991, 153 , . Suntagma B 445). 

20    173 : Slou`ba ̀ e sotonina ëko reúi ís(tâ) sii. vïrovati 
vlâhvovaniëmâ. i pritïcati kâ vl’hvomâ. zvïzdoblästele prizivati i ñblakogonitele, zelií 
nositele ñbaënië. prizivaäúiih(â) demoni. i veúi blästii. i vsaka hritrost [sic!] ízi~na i 
nevïrna.      ,   ,  ,    -

 ,    ,  ,        
 ,       ,    .

21   277: O b l a k o g o n c i. Oblakogonitelje `e, i`e sou{timi 
vâ oblacïhâ obrazi nïkaa proro~âstvouä{te.  2005, 283 sq.     

  ; Zett 1970, 237 kao sektu.
22 .     , 61.   me~kovod’ci  . arktosurtai; 

   me~ki vode{tei  oblaká gone{tei  nefodiwktai  ;   
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   ,   , -
  ,      -   

 ( )  ,      -
    .23    ,  .  

   ,  ,        
     ,  ,   

            
 .       -

 ,     ,         
 ,    ,   

    ,      .  
             

         , 
        , .    

        -
       ,  ,  

 ,         nefodiwktai. 
       ,      da ígda oubo: 

„       ,      
   :     .     

 “.  , ,        
   ,        .    

  :         XIII  
         ( )  

              
,   ,         ?

         ,   
           -
.            

           
  .24         : 

 , , , ,  .,  
, i ,  páanetnicy .25    

me~ka  medâvïdâ  medâvïdica    ,      
 .

23                
   ( .   ,    XVI .)   

      (    LVI): Re~e i`e medvïda i 
drôgji zvïrâ na igrô kâ vrïdô prïprostámâ vodï{tei ili oblaká gonï{tjimâ ‰sic!Š, ili daätâ 
hranil’nice, ili ~âstâ i rizikâ, ili rodoslovicô vïrôä{te.       -

  .     i`e ... ñblaká razgonïtã 
  ,  . 154 (  2005, 283 . 17).

24    -    .    . 
 1958, 71; . ,  393–395,  2001, 2001 ;  2004. 

25           
,    p  ,   ,     -

    nefodiwktai.
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,           
     ,        -

  – ,        
       .   

    „ “      
.          . 

       ,     
( ,    ,      

  )   (   .)       
     ;      
    ,       . 

            ,   
      ;      (  

,  , )    ( );    
  ,           . 

     oblaká gone{tei.       -
   „ “  „ “    *obvolkâ 

‘ ’   *goniti ‘ , ’, .,   ,  a a   (  
),  obáocznik,       (  1993, 

126)   ‘ ’   ,  ( ) o , o  (  
, ).  *vetro-gon-    ,    

      t o ,      ‘  
,  ’ –       . ( ) o  –   

  ‘   ’ (  4, 293),      -
 ,           

      .   o   
    ,       

 *veda / *vedã ‘ , ’, .       
 , ( )  m.  f.         

            ,    
veda ‘ ’.26    *vetro-gonã / -gon’a     

 ‘  ’,          
   ,          -
 ‘       ( )’;  o     

   *vedã ‘ ’  o .   -
   ‘  ’      .27 
    oblaká gone{tei     

    nefodiwktai        
      oblakoprogonâ-

26  2001, 451,      vedomci; .  1998.  -
     ved m.  f.      ( ) , ( ) ,  .  
    ,   ( . *vedeti ‘ ’,   *videti 

‘ ’, . . a  ‘ ’). 
27  2000, 155.      ;      

   gavah ‘ ’;    *guou-     
*gov-edo.
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nici  oblakogoniteli,     ,     
             -

         -
.            

61.         ,  
     ,     -

 ,    ,    -
           .

      ,    -
         ?     

    ,      
     (            

    )      
  . , ,          

       .   -
             

 ,   ,       -
,     ,             

.            
       ,       

     (  t )     . 
   ‘ ’   28   -
.29            1403 

(  2009, 280),  ,  ,      -
        ,30   

        1452. -
  ,          

(  1960, 253).  ,      
     1590.  (vuocudlach)   ,  

(ibid. 281),           
   . 

   ,        
  „  “      ,  

          
 ,         .    

    XIX : „  ,    ; -
:   ; :   “,31       
           

( )       ,        

28         (  132).
29             ,  

   .  . 74.
30   , . LIX, .  . 23: O vôr’kolacïhâ.     

 ,      ‡ 20,  .
31  1881, 51; . , . 72.
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.32   -       -

  .            
        (wahrwolff) 

 „   (Thiess)“  XVII .  ,  ,  
         ,  :   „  “ 

  ,  ,         ( . 
),             

   .          
( , ),            

 ,        „     “.33  
            

       ,     
      a .      

            
      ,    -

      XIX : „       
      ,        , 

       .        -
       ,      

  “ (  2001, 448).34     
   ,         -

,     ;       
  ( ) ,      t  (  )  -
.35              , 

             ,   
  ,     .     

     ,   . 
            

 *ved- < . *uoid-       (( ) , , 
( ) - ),       , .  

 ‘    ’,  vedi ‘ ,  -
 ’.36    (  XIII – . XIV .)   

  vedi        :

32   ,         
      (   , , 

,  , )     ( , , ,  
,    ),         

   (  2004, 213),      ;   
,     ,    .

33 Bruiningk 1924,         .    
  .  1993, 126 sq., . .  / . . ,  I s.v. t   . .

34 .  obilnjaki      (  2001, 451),  
      ( . *obvilâje ‘ ,  , ’).

35  2001.       ( . sarkany ‘ ’).
36 .      vedanec, vedomec.        -

 vitnir ‘ ’     uetna- id.,      
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Vizte`, pro~ti se to stava
 je` se mesiec promenava,
o nem` mluvie stari dedi
by jej tehdy snedly vedi,
konope po tme praduce.37

           
   –      < . *ve{t’â < . 

*uoid-tio-     . e  ‘ ,   ’ 
–             

  .     , -
              

   . , „ “    
         ,     

     ,          -
  „  “       

  ,           
( ), ,            -

        t  ‘    ’, 
         *vâlko(d)lakã.   

          -
          -

     .38

*

    (1981, 322 sq.),   
    „   “,   „  

  “,        -
   ,        XIII   

       .    
 ,      -

     ,      -
   61.  , ,        , 

    ,       -
,        , ,   , 
     ,       

   ,  .    

*ued-    *ueid-.     EIEC 647;    Jakobson 1966, 346–
350; /  1984: 492.

37  ,  http://cs.wikisource.org/wiki/Alexandreis.
38 .    „ “ (  „ “)      -

           .
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: „      “,39    , , 
            

   ,         -
 ,       - .    

   ,     .

          
          

        -
     .    ,     

        ,     
 ,              

,     ,        
,    ,       

   (bon);      
        

,          -
 ,          („  

“)          .40  
        

,    .      ,       
    ,     -

 ,          
   ,       .   

         
   .   1208.    .  

         ,     -
   ,      

   ,     -
   ;     ,    
. „             -
,   “     (1975, 128).   -

     ,      -
 ,        ,    

  . 

   ,    ,     
    .          -

   -      ,   
    ;    (  , 

),         

39        basnâ  ‘muqoj, fabula’  ‘mageia, incanta-
tio’,          (LP s.v.),  lâ`a   (n. pl. 

 lã`â ‘ ’)  .
40     ,        ,  

 ,    ,  .  ,     . . 
Bartholomae 1924, 5–6, Schaeder 1940, 102–104.
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          . 
 ,  ,         

        .  
          , 

           ,    
           -

     .         
 ;           -

           ,  
        ,41        

;   ,         
  ,        , 
    ,     ,     

  .       
,        ,   -

    ,         
        ,  .   

  ,        
1236.        ,  
    ,       -

  ,       ,   
           

.42      ,      (2000, 147; 
2006, 107),      ,     

        .     
 „ “, .  ,          . 

              
1233.          -

  .43         „ -
     IX–XII “;44  ,  

   .45       

41   120: povelïnâ iti sâ mnoä.      
: ñnâ `e prjemâ vïs(tâ) ñt‰âŠ s(ve)t(a)go g(ospod)i moego pr(ï)p(o)d(o)bnag(o) sümeona. i 

povellena g(lago)la{e mi (  2011, 190),    .
42         ,    1242/3,   

1253/4. .
43 .  .  (  ): zaprïti vïtromâ i morä. › bÝstâ ti{ina 

veliï (  8, 26; .  4, 37–41,  8, 23–25).   i bástâ ti{ina velië 
    301   185.    kai egeneto galhnh me-

galh,   .  H te gar qalassa hmerouto, kai eij galhnhn akribh meteballeto ( . 
 . 45).

44  2006, 107  . 46        Morris 2003, 213–
214.       .    ,    X   

    ,        ,  , 
               

          ,    
 ,           .

45  .     . VIII (Migne CXLVI 328).
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         .  
   46 -     .  

        II ,  
          .  
 ,           ; 

       ,       -
  .          ,    

      .      
       .         

 ,          .    
  ,         ,       
  (         ) .    

 ,         a ,    
      , .      ,  

        ,     
     ( );      ,     

       ,       
              

  ;               
. ,         ,     

    ,     .   
   ,             

  ,         
      .    XIII .  -

  ,       
   .    ,   -
    ,        , 

       ,    - -
 ,  ,     ,    

            
   .      
              

           
            

  (  1934, 109–130).      -
          (  a  , 

  ),47           
,      (        
,        )    -

    ;  ,     ,   
,   -  ,     

46    ,        , . !  
47    ,      .    

        ( . ),         -
      ,      .
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    ,         
             

 ,              . 
              -
 ,          -

,            
    . 

        ,    
 „ “        

 ,           -
.         :

 256  155

I eúe stoeúô emô na m(o)l(i)tvï. 
i roucï na n(e)bo vãzvïdâ{ou. 
vãnezaapô `e bás(tâ) vãzdouhâ 
ñt‰âŠ mïsta togo na ním’`e stoë{e 
prïos(ve)úen’ná. i vãzet’ se vihrâ 
ëko ñt‰âŠ oustâ ego2 I vâzáde 
zrimâ vã isprâ na n(e)b(e)s(â)nouä 
vásotou. i tomâ ~asï bá{e vïtri i 
gromá velici i mlãnje stra{’nji. i 
sãmrã~enje vïliko. i strahâ velikâ. 
na samomâ krali i na voih‰âŠ íg(o)

Bogâ `e rabâ svoihâ vâ blagoe volä 
tvore, i e{te sou{ti molitvï vâ 
oustïhâ svetago, povelï, i bá{e 
vïtri, blistanja `e i mlânáe i 
gromá velici, i primrakâ koupï i 
strahâ velikâ na samomâ krali i na 
vsïhâ voihâ ego

   (250),          
     ,       ;   

  ,             
 .          :

 350 sq.  184 sq.
s(ve)tá `e vãzdvigâ roukou 
obro{enôä bl‰aŠg‰oŠd‰ïŠtjä s(ve)
t(a)go d(ou)ha h(risto)voä. b(o)`(â)
stvomâ i ~l(ovï)~âstvomâ. i sta vã 
lice protivou silânomou vïtrou. i 
prïvelikám‰âŠ vlãnamâ mñr’skámâ. 
i sãtvori znamenje kr(â)st(â)noe. 
siloä `e bl‰aŠg‰oŠd‰ïŠt‰eŠlë svoego. 
tomâ ~asï vã mãgnovenji oka. sil’ná
d(ou)hâ dvi`ei vïtromâ. ñt‰âŠ 
znamenja kr(â)st(â)nago pobï`e 
vãspetâ. i ougasnô{e prïvelikáe

Vïroä `e i mnogáimâ kâ bogou 
drâznovenjemâ na protivnáe 
vïtrá i na veliko vâzvá{aä{tee 
se vlâná morâskáe krâsta obrazâ 
tvore, prostiraa{e rouká, i simâ 
zaprï{ta{e glagolí: ñ imeni 
gospoda boga na{ego Çisou Hrista, 
i`e ñtâ nesou{tâstva vâsa vâ 
sou{tâstvo i ñtâ nebitja vâ
bátje prived{ago, i vïtrá i more 
outi{iv{e se stanïte. I abje 
imenemâ gospoda Çisou Hrista i
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 ,           
 , „  “        ,   

   ,    .     
       ,48    

  ,         
,          ,    

,      . 

   –         ,   
        49 –       

 ,         ,   
,   a        

,           
,     .        

           
         -

      –    
„ “            

 .

             
 : sâmrâ~enií veliko.          

   ,      ,50    
 ,       ;   

sâmrâ~enií    ,      
sãmerknôtisê     ‘   (  )’ (  

48    ,      ,       
,  „ “           -

   (  2004, 453).           
             

    , .      (1958, 96) „  
            ,    , 

        ,         , 
      “.           

    (aura levata)   ,      
„ “             -

              
(  l. c.).

49  1932/33          ,     
  .

50      ,          
     ,     sâmrâ~enií veliko    

primrakâ (156), . . mrak ‘ ’.          .  : 
vâ nezaapou bourá sâ nebese i protivnámâ vïtromâ vâstav{imâ, primrakâ i mete` velji vâ mori 
bástâ (182–183). 

vlãná mñr’skáe. i vâsi demoni 
iz’~eznô{e (...) I bás(tâ) ti{ina 
velja. i sl(â)n(â)ce prïsvïtloe vãsja

oustá ego vïtrá i more oulego{e, 
i vlâná vâ sebï sâkrou{i{e se, i 
slâncou prïsvïtlo ñbâsjav{ou, i 
bástâ ti{ina velja.
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III 760;  25, 168).       ,   
        ,  ( ) 

   ,     61.     
.

  ,         
       ,    

 ,       „ “ 
        

.          .  
   .      ,    

.       (   )   ,   
   „  “,          

      (  1927, II 23 ).    -
     .      .   ,  
         , .    
 ,  .           
      (id. II 18 ).      

     ( ) .       
              (id. 

II 125o, .  1973, 311 sq.).         
          ,      

           -
  .51      .     

 ,  „              
  “       (id. II 79 ). ,   

       „ “.     
XIX            ,   

            „  
 “   .52

        
     ,     .    

        : „ .  
“           

   –            
 ;            
   .53        ,  

   ,       (114 sq.). 
            -

    ,         

51  : „        , ,   ,   “ 
(  1927, II 78 ;       . id. 246). 

52 „    , ,     : ,  ,  -
   ,     ,  ,     !“ (  

1958, 90). .   1982, 595 .   =  .  . 27.
53    „ “          -

           , .  1927, . xv.
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   ,        
         ,    

  : „    “          
  .54        .    -

.55           , 
        a .   

     „   ( )56   ,  
          “.57

-          ,  
           . 
         ,  

,   ,   ,   
,          

 .             
            

 ,             
   .         
      ,  ,   

  ,          
  .           

      ,     
  ,         -

,             . 

54 Lïta `e dovolna prïbáv{ou svetomou na~elstvouä{tou v lavrï svetago Sjmeñna, vâ 
glagolímoi Stoudenici, mnogaa `e iscïlenja vâzlo`enjemâ roukou ego na nedou`náhâ sâtvori 
bogâ, i mnogaa `e i molitvoä douhñvâ prognanja, i ina mnogaa ~ädesa, ih`e dlâgotá radi slovesâ 
nïstâ mo{tvo glagolati, ne tâ~iä `e samïmâ nâ i imenemâ ego, ëko`e i prostji vâ dñmñhâ läd-
je i vâ gñrahâ pasou{tei stada pomlâz{e mlïko i ne trïbovati sjrá{ta, tâ~jä re{ti: savina te 
molitva podâkva{aetâ, i abje sâ glasomâ sárenjä sáriti se i mlïkou kisïlou i zïlo dobrou báti. 

    ,      .       
(380): Onâ veliká b(o)govid’câ vã egüpâtï isto~’náká prïsou{i. vã krãvá isplãni [prïsou{ivâ 
krâvi isplâni ed.  317], ëko da ne pjätâ egüpâtenï2 A sá prïos(ve)úen’ná. povelï lädïmâ 
svoim‰âŠ s(ve)touä molitvou ígo prizvav’{e i isto~’niká mlïko kvasiti. i po g(lago)lô íg(o) 
bás(tâ) tako,        a    ,  

      ,        .  
       i abje sâ glasomâ  i abje sâ slovomâ ego 

oustavi se ( )       ( . ).
55    .            (  

1927, II 74 ,  );  „       “   
   ;     ,     

       XVII ,    ñt staroga vlaha blagota [  
] da dohodi ñ Dmitrovô dne ([afarik 1873, 93)    ,    

  ,       (  II 23 , 24),    
,     .     XIX     .  

              ,    
        ,       
         (  1927, II 48 , . II 73o („ .   “,  ). 

              
( )   , .    (  1927, 245 sq.).

56   .
57      , .  (  1958, 88;  2001, 448).



 :    1059

,           
,     ,    , 

            , 
  ,        

           
      ,      ,  

  .     
       ,     

       ,       
 ,       ,     

        . 

          „ “ 
 .     .        

. ,        ,     
     ,    

    ,       
 .58   , ,     . 

 ,          
   „    “ (  III 13  =  1927, I 8 ).  
          , 

           .  , 
               

        ,  ,    
  .        ,     -

, -   ,        . 
       ,        

      (148 sqq.):

58 Krsti} 1984, 603 (21 ):           -
,           .  ,       -

  .  „  . “  „        
“ ( -  1971, 82  . 27  28  . 199–200)       

               . 
               

          ,      
        (  2004, 453). .     , 

.   .   „ “.



  L  (2013)  1041–10791060

            ,  
             ,  
   ?      „    

  “   1883.    „ “ ( . X, 
. 4, . 107–110)  ,   „     “. 

    „  “,  „  “     ; 
     „  “  -   - -

.        „ -   - -
“,         ,    „   

,     “.    (1927, 236 sq.) 
 „ “,                

  ,           
       .     

  ,    III 11  („     
“),    II 45  („     ’    

)      „ “   (  III 12 : „   
  “);   (  ?)      .   

( )      .  ,    . 
,         (  901.  1151. 

   ,    ).       : 
 ( )          (  III 11 ),    

  ,            -
    (  III 12 ),  „    “,  

  ( ?)         (  II 45 );  
           

,        .      
   „ “ (     )      

      ( )   ,  
  „   “ (  III 13  49)       

(ibid. 90 sq.,    : „     “),    
    :  ( )   , . .  
    ,        , 

              
        ;59 

    ,         
 ,        .    

  .      III 13    ,  
            

    ,60      ,  

59      a           
     ,       ( .  . 14). 

60      ( .  1898, 268–272), „ “ -
 –   ( /  1974, 221 sq.; . . ,  II 376–377).    

   ,           ,    
  ,        III 11   

 II 45  ,   .        
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,     ,  ,     , 
        ,    

, ,   .61 

          
             ( , 

)     ,       
 .       (1984, 52, 94),    

            
 (  III 14  =  1927, I 9 ).     -  

             
 ,    .      

       .  :  
  ,         IX 

,       ,      
,              

        (  1922).  
 , ,  ,   :

(107–112)

          ; 
       „  “   

          (  II 29 , 651 sqq.). 
         ( )   

        ,    
    .        

   ,        
      ,    

,     ,  .    
  ,      ,    

.   ,    a  ,      
 (  1927, II 43 ).62        

     ,      .    
(380): Onâ veliká b(o)govid’câ ‰ Š. prïlo`i dã`dâ vã gradâ’. i rïká vã krãvâ2 A sá 
prïos(ve)úen’ná. m(o)l(i)tvoä n(e)b(e)sa probivâ. i ñt‰âŠ g(ospod)a grad’ isprosi ~äd‰oŠ tvore. i 
napoi kralë ougrãskago stoudenáe vodá. i sã vsïm‰âŠ voimi ego. 

61          ,     
  (Tourkoi, .  284 sqq.)      -

 Ougri,  Tourci    .        .  
 (  VI 48 ).

62             -
    (  1927, xi sq.);          
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 ,     ,        
 (  II 13  81–84):

         -
        -

 .            
         -

 .

          -
  ,          
  .    ,     

   ,          
   ,        ;  
       ,    

       . 
 ,    ,      

         -
.        ( ) 

            
    .63       

,            
 ,  ,       ,   

    ,       
       .  

          
 ,        ,    
         -

 -  .        : 
   ,         , 

 – ,    .     
       ,   
  t t  ,       -

      , .     
      ( . Loma 2008).

63   , 1024.          ( -
)            (  162);    

             
,  „        ,  ,  ,    

,     “,            1071,   -
    ,            

 ;          ,   ;  
     ,     (  188).
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    , ,      -
,       ,   ,     

,     ,     ; 
  ,       ,       

  ,          , 
,          , 

          
    . ,    -

          -
     ,     

       ,   , 
          

    .  ,     
  ( . Werwolf ,  ‘ - ’)  ,   

     ,         
  ,  (   ,   

berserkr   ‘ ’)  .64     
          , 

          –   
   –  ,  ,      

   ,   : 
 ,       (gohtej),     

       (Hdt. IV 105).      
 XVI–XVII .    .     -
       (hominum in lupos conuersorum) 

 ,  (    )  ;  
          ,   

        ,     
  ,           

            -
;            (Olaus

Magnus 1555, 644).       (Richard
James, 1572–1638)       (       

  )       (werewol-
ves, Jakobson 1966, 352).         

 ,       ,     , 
  .  XVI      ( ) 
 (wiákolak)       ,      

,        (  1993, 123).

            
    .  ,      

      ,     
       ,    , 

64         ,    
   lussa         lukoj ‘ ’.
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       .65    -
 ,      .   l a ,66 

      o ,  . a , 
a ,  volkodlak,  vlko(d)lak,   

vyl’kodlak,  wilkoáak,  ( ) a ,  , -
 u .       ,   -
        :  valcolac,

varcolac,  vurvollak,  boulkolaka, broukolakaj, briko-
lakoj.67        ,  

  vilkalakis, vilkalokis    ,  -
    vilktakas,  vilkataks,     vilkas

‘ ’   ,      teketi ‘ ’, 
takas ‘ ’; .    . vilk-trasa ‘ ’, trasyti
‘   ’.   -    -

  : , , , a  ( . ), o  
( ), a  ,  a ,    ( , . ). 

       (  
 –  >  – ,  -, - .),68      -

.          
   d   ;      *vâlkodlakã, 

      dl       l  
-   .          

 . *vâlkã = . vilkas ‘ ’,     .   
  *vâlkodlakã      ‘    

 ’,69           
 .    ,       

 ‘ - ’,    *tlak-     
          *tlak- -

lokys,  lacis,  clokis *tlokis (  ), 
  ‘      ’,        

‘ ’   . *vâlkti, . vilkti ‘ , , ’ ( /
 1963, 139).        .70 

65    . Skok 3, 636;  1, 338 sq; 365 sq.; Bezlaj 4, 342 sq. (M. Snoj); 
Vaillant 4, 769; /  1963, 139;  1975, 406; Fraenkel  2, 1252 sq.; Zett 1970, 105.

66        vlâkodlakâ  .
67               
  ,   .
68  ( -)        = .
69          ulfhedinn 

‘ - ,   ’.      IX      
  (HaraldskvåÌi 20–21),         -

 (at berserkja),         ulfheÌnar,      
„ “.      VI–VIII .    (Oland)   -

           ( , .  . 98).    
        ( .  . 78).

70      *vilka-taka- ‘     ’ -
      *vilka-tlaka-       

  ,    d   t    



 :    1065

       ,    
          

         , 
   ,        ,71 
   ,    ,     ( ),  

 ( , ),   .      
  -   .      : -

      ,72    ,   
,    .       -

 ,       -
       .73  

          -
   .74      ,  

           
         ,    

  ( )    ( ).    
,     „ “,          

     (  1993, 129 sqq.).   -
             

          -
     (  2002, 90 sq.). 

    ,  ,      
      ,     -

 ,       .    
             
        .  -

   - ,      
,  ,     ,     
,          .  -

    ,          

  .      . . ( ) , , 
 wielkoraz ( .  1993 120 sqq.),           

   .  
71     . Meiser 2002, 4–7,   ,   

  1975, 406 sqq.,  1993, 130.       -
              

‘ ’    .  2010, 138 sq.
72     „       “, 
     (  1881, 47–55),       -

,  ( )              
        ,     ,    .

73 .   „  “ (     ,    .) 
  ,       ;      

     .  2002, 76 sqq., 89 sq.
74      ,       -

  ,  ;          
       .



  L  (2013)  1041–10791066

               .75 
         (  

     ‘ ’   ‘ ’):    -
  ,          

           , 
    (  ).76       -

   -  ,       
       XV       

       .     -
            
   ,      ,    
;77        ;    

 ,   ;78  ,    ,   ,  
         .79   

     ,        
,    ,     ,   .80  

      ,        
     ( .  2002, 97),      

      -   
 ,            -

  .81  , ,    -
 -  ,  82  -  ,83     

     (      ,   -
   ,  ,       

‘ ’  ‘ ’).84    „      “  

75  ...  t    p   ,    ... ... 
    ...    ,      t , 

   p t  p  (     88–90).     
        ,       ,  

  ,   , .   566–567 s.v. .
76   t t  32–36.    . Jakobson 1966, 331 sqq.
77 , ,       ;  ,     
  (  2002, 34).

78  s.v. o i:     , /     , /    
  ;        ( )   ( . 

 2002, 42 sq.),     .    
    ,     .

79        ,      
 (   ),   (           

   , .  2001, 448).  2002, 39 sq.  
        „  “,  „  “.

80  ,      (ibid. 32).
81     II 85   86 ;   Krsti} 1984, 602 (12 ). 
82      ,    ,  

   (  2002, 161 sq., .  . 89).
83 Ibid. 174,              
       (  = ).
84 „   “      ( . . 82)   
   „     “; -       , 



 :    1067

              -
      „ “.85 

          -
    -         

  ,     ,    
  ,      

              
,           „ “ -

-  ( . - t ).86        
        ; -

,           , 
           

  .        XII  
   ,        -

          
        ,   

          
         -
  .87         

    „ “     , 
             „ “ 

  ,          
    .      ,  
              
           .   

             
,88         ,    

    ,             . . 
 2002, 162, 174.

85 Ibid. 202,             ,    
    ,            

        .        
 ( ),    . 

86 Jakobson/Ru`i~i} 1966;  2002, 32 sq.;  2008 passim.
87   ,   ,        

 ,  spênta-,  {ventas,  *svetã.
88             .       

    -     ,    ,  
 . .           

    „ “ ,      
         : poslou{avái ougodânika svoígo 

proroka Iliä ognímâ (250),         : poslou{ai, 
ëko`e inogda proroka tvoego ñgnímâ (154).   , ,     

  „ “      (  2004, 453 sq.), 
           . .      
             (Grunau 95).   

      .           
            



  L  (2013)  1041–10791068

       ,89    
             

 . .          -
          ,  

,            -
     ; ,    ,  
     ,         

    ,     .90 
    -   ;    

          ,      
    - .91     

   „  “     , . 
-     (  1993, 131)    
     .         
.92      . ,    ,    
    (  1941, 320)    -

        
.93 

         .     
        ,    -

           „ “ 
 „ “.94            

 ,            
      ;         

        -
     –           
  –         -

 .   ,      -

           .   
„  “ . .  

89           , . 
,     – ,  ( .  2001, 452 sq.), 

    ; .   -    
,        ,   (

2002, 161).             
-         „ “ (    

„ “). 
90 .  1975, 119,  .        

 2007, 98 sq.
91  2002, 44.
92 . -   . ( )    , .   .   -
 , .  1993, 127 sqq.).    „  “ ( .  1941,

327 sqq.),              -
;                 

   (  2001).
93         (  1973, 40) 

         .
94         ,     

              .



 :    1069

 ,       ,   
     ,    ,   

      ,       
 .    ,    

           -
    .      XI  -

      ( . -  2007, 56 sqq.). 
            

,         ,   
             II -

        .   
           -

,     ;     
           -

  ,        ; 
            

            
  ,            
     .        

        ,     
        ,    

      ,    .   
  - ( )   -    -

        .95   -
          -  
            .96 

           
  ,    ,   ,  

    „  “.    
         IX      

           -
 .  ,        ,  

   „  “      
 (  ) . 

            , 
           , Sirmia

citerior, „  “    ,    
     , Sirmia ulterior, „  

“,      (  1978, 45 sqq., 270 sqq.).    
         ,  -

        ,    ,   

95           . . . . , 
 II 640 s.v. , . - ,  72 sq. s.v. .

96          ( )       
  ( . Kurti 2000),         .



  L  (2013)  1041–10791070

,        , -
  (  2007, 35 sqq.).     .  
            

       „ “, .  .  
     „    “    -

    .97     ,  -
    ,       

 ,    ,  -  ,   
               

   .         
-          -

   ,        
   -         

      .98    (     „ “ 
 „ “),        -

 ,        .   
            , 

   ,     ,      
  ,          

    .99 

     ,     
    ,      -

    ,   .    -
           

     .    
            

 . 

97     . .
98              (  

)   (  2007, 31 sqq.),           
         , -
             (    

   ,      ).     
            - -

 ,          ,  
   .   „  “     

         ,     
       ;         

        ,    ,    
 ,  . Beda HE I 15: Uoden, de cuius stirpe multarum prouinciarum 

regium genus originem duxit (ed. Giles p. 72); .  2007, 23, .  20 sq., 30, 
37,  .            

      .
99     .   .      

I .  2007: 148. Za œpatriotskiŒ karakter ovoga Savinog ~uda u Teodosijevoj 
obradi v. najskorije Marjanovi}-Du{ani} 2014.



 :    1071

  – LIST OF REFERENCES

 – Primary Sources

Agobardus Lugdunensis, Liber contra insulsam vulgi opinionem de grandine et tonitruis = De la grele
et du tonnere par Saint Agobard, Lyon 1841.

Beda HE = Venerabilis Bedå opera quae supersunt omnia, ed. J. A. Giles, II, Historiå ecclestiasticå libri 
I, II, III, Londini MDCCCXLIII.

Carpentier D. P., Glossarium novum ad scriptores Medii Aevi seu supplementum ad auctiorem glossarii 
Cangiani editionem, Parisiis MDCCLXVI.

Ducange = Glossarium ad scriptores mediae et infimae Graecitatis, auctore Carlo du Fresne, Domino du 
Cange, Tomus primus, Lugduni MDCLXXXVIII. 

Lampe, G. W. H., A Patristic Greek Lexicon, Oxford 1961.
LP = Fr. Miklosich, Lexicon Palaeoslovenico-Graeco-Latinum emendatum auctum, Vindobonae 1862–65.
Grunau = Simon Grunau’s preussische Chronik, hrgg. von Dr. M. Perlbach (Die preussischen 

Geschichtsschreiber des XVI und XVII. Jahrhunderts Bd. I), Leipzig 1876. 
Mansi, Joannes Dominicus, Sacrorum conciliorum nova et amplissima collectio, XI, Florentiae 

MDCCLXV, editio iterata Parisiis MDCCCCI.
Olaus Magnus, Historia de gentibus septentrionalibus, Romae MDLV.
Pavlova R., Bogdanova S., Die Pandekten des Nikon vom Schwarzen Berge, Frankfurt am Main 2000.
Photii Bibliotheca, ex recensione Immanuelis Bekkeri, tomus alter, Berolini 1825.
Pseudo-Justinus Martyr, Quaestiones et resposiones ad orthodoxos, ed. J. C. T. Otto, Corpus apologetarum 

Christianorum saeculi secundi, vol. 5, 3rd edn. Jena 1881 (repr. Wiesbaden 1969): 2–246. 
[afarik P., Pamatky drevniho pisemnictvi Jihoslovanuv, Praga 1873.
Thesaurus Graecae linguae ab Stephano Henrico constructus. Post editionem anglicam novis additamentis 

auctum, ordineque alphabetico digestum tertio ediderunt Carolus Benedictus Hase e.a., I–IX 
Parisiis 1831–1865.

Suntagma twn Qeiwn kai ierwn kanonwn, upo . . ‘ , . , Tomoj deuteroj, Aqhnhsin 
1852 [Syntagma t n Theion kai hier n Kanon n II, edd. G. A. Rall , M. Potl s, Ath n sin 1852].

 =  ,   . , , -
,   . . , . . ,  1991 [Bagrjanorodn’ij = 

Konstantin Bagrjanorodn’ij, Ob upravlenii imperiei. Tekst, perevod, kommentarij, pod redakciej 
G. G. Litavrina, A. P. Novosel’ceva, Moskva 1991].

 =       ,       
. . ,  1852 [Vuk = Srpski rje nik istuma en njema kijem i latinskijem rije ima, 

sakupio ga i na svijet izdao V. S. Karadzi , Be  1852].

,  .   . , . . ,  1865 [Domentijan, Život Sv. 
Simeuna i Sv. Save, izd. . Dani i , Beograd 1865].

,  . , ,     . - ,   
 . ,  2001.100 [Domentijan, Žitije Sv. Save, predgovor, prevod 

dela i komentari Lj. Juhas-Georgievska, izdanje na srpskoslovenskom T. Jovanovi , Beograd 2001].

  t t    ,    
 . . , . . ,  1977 [Drevnie rossijskie stihotvorenija 

sobrann’ie Kiršeju Danilov’im, vtoroe dopolnennoe izdanie podgotovili A. P. Evgen’eva, B. N. 
Putilov, Moskva 1977].

100     ,    ,      .



  L  (2013)  1041–10791072

     1349  1354,      , 
 1898 [Zakonik Stefana Dušana cara srpskog 1349 i 1353, na novo izdao i objasnio St. 

Novakovi , Beograd 1898].

  ,         -
,    , .  (   ,  

    IV),  1907 [Matije Vlastara Sintagmat, azbu ni zbornik 
vizantijskih crkvenih i državnih zakona i pravila, slovenski prevod vremena Dušanova, izd. St. 
Novakovi  (Zbornik za istoriju, jezik i književnost srpskog naroda IV), Beograd 1907].

    . ,   1991 [Petrovi  M., 
Zakonopravilo ili Nomokanon Sv. Save, Gornji Milanovac 1991].

 =      ,  1959.   [RSA = Re nik 
srpskohrvatskog književnog i narodnog jezika, Beograd 1959. i dalje].

      XIV  – , .  
 . ,  2013 [Sarajevski prepis Zakonopravila Svetog Save iz XIV vijeka 

– fototipija, prir. S. Stjepanovi , jeromonah S. Gligi , Laktaši 2013].

  p  , . . . ,  1978 [Slovu o polku Igoreve, red. D. S. Liha ev, 
Moskva 1978].

 =   ,       . . , . II  1845, III  
1846, VI  1899 [SNP = Srpske narodne pjesme, sakupio ih i na svijet izdao V. S. Karadzi , 
II, Be  1845, III Be  1846, VI Beograd 1899].

 . ., t      p  p  p t  I–
III, -  1893–1912 [Sreznevski  I. I., Material’i dlja slovarja drevnorusskago jaz’ika 
po pis’menn’im pamjatnikam’’ I–III, Sankt-Peterburg 1893–1912].

 =    ,  /  ( . ) 1965.   
[SRNG = Slovar’ russkih narodn’ih govorov, Moskva / Leningrad (St. Peterburg) 1965. i dalje].

 =    XI–XVIII .,  1975– [SRJA = Slovar’ russkoga jaz’ika XI–XVIII 
vv., Moskva 1975–].

 ,  , . . - , . ,  1999 [Stefan 
Prvoven ani, Sabrana dela, prir. Lj. Juhas-Georgievska, T. Jovanovi , Beograd 1999].

 ,   ,  .      
. ,  1973.  [Teodosije Hilandarac, Život Svetoga Save, izdanje . Dani i a 

priredio i predgovor napisao . Trifunovi , Beograd 1973].

  , I.       , 
. . ,  2004 [Tipik arhiepiskopa Nikodima, I. Fototipija izgorelog ruko-

pisa Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu, prir. . Trifunovi , Beograd 2004].

 – Secondary Works

Bartholomae Chr., Zarathu{tras Leben und Lehre, Heidelberg 1924 = Zarathustra 1–19.
Bezlaj Fr., Etimolo{ki slovar slovenskega jezika I–IV, Ljubljana 1977–2005.
Bruiningk, H. von, Der Werwolf in Livland und das letzte im Wendenschen Landgericht und Dorptschen

Hofgericht i.J. 1692 deshalb stattgehabte Strafverfahren, Mitteilungen aus der Livlandischen
Geschichte 22/3, 1924, 163–220.

Clayton Paul B., Jr., The Christology of Theodoret of Cyrus: Antiochene Christology from the Council 
of Ephesus (431) to the Council of Chalcedon (451), Oxford University Press 2007.

Fraenkel E., Litauisches etymologisches Worterbuch I–II, Gottingen 1962–1965.

Jagi} V., Opisi i izvodi iz nekoliko ju`noslovenskih rukopisa, VIII Krm~aja ilovi~ka godine 1262, Starine 
JAZU  VI/1874, 60–111.



 :    1073

Jagi} V., Kritische Nachlese zum Text der altkroatischen Dichter, Archiv fur slavische Philologie 5/1881, 
80–94.

Jakobson R., Ru`i~i} G., The Serbian Zmaj Ognjeni Vuk and the Russian Vseslav Epos, : R. Jakobson,
Selected Writings IV. Slavic Epic Studies, The Hague / Paris 1966, 369–379.

Jakobson R., The Vseslav epos, : id. Selected Writtings IV. Slavic Epic Studies, The Hague / Paris 
1966, 301–368.

Krsti} Br., Indeks motiva narodnih pesama balkanskih Slovena (Posebna izdanja SANU DLV, Odeljenje 
jezika i knji`evnosti 36), Beograd 1984.

Kurti L., The Way of the Taltos: A Critical Reassessment of a Religious-Magical Specialist, Studia 
mythologica Slavica III, Ljubljana/Pisa 2000, 89–114.

Loma A., Der Personenname Nemanja: ein neuer Ausblick,  45/2008, 109–115.

Meiser, G., Indogermanische Jugendbunde, : R. P. Das, G. Meiser (hrg.), Geregeltes Ungestum.
Bruderschaften und Jugendbunde bei indogermanischen Volkern, Bremen 2002, 1–10.

Morris R., Monks and Laymen in Byzantium, 834–1118, Cambridge 2003.
Olrik A., Ragnarok. Die Sagen vom Weltuntergang, ubertragen von W. Ranisch, Berlin / Leipzig 1922.
Schaeder, H. H., Zarathustras Botschaft von der rechten Ordnung, Corona 9/1940, 575–602 = Zarathustra 

97–117.
Skok P., Etimologijski rje~nik hrvatskoga ili srpskoga jezika I–III, Zagreb 1971–1973.
Vaillant A., Grammaire comparee des langues slaves IV. La formation des noms, Paris 1974.
Zarathustra, hrgg. von B. Schlerath (Wege der Forschung CLXIX), Darmstadt 1970.
Zett, R., Beitrage zur Geschichte der Nominalkomposita im Serbokroatischen, Koln/Wien 1970.

 .,     ,  1978 [Bogdanovi  D., 
Katalog irilskih rukopisa manastira Hilandara, Beograd 1978].

 .,   ,    I,  1981, 315–327 
[Bogdanovi  D., Preobražaj srpske crkve, Istorija srpskog naroda I, Beograd 1981, 315–327].

 .,         XII   XV ,  
2005 [Bojanin St., Zabave i svetkovine u srednjovekovnoj Srbiji od kraja XII do kraja XV veka, 
Beograd 2005].

 . ., « »  « »  ,   : http://www.
pushkinskijdom.ru/Default.aspx?tabid=3029 [Bulanin D. M., »Pandekt’i« i »Taktikon« Nikona 

ernogorca, na internet adresi http://www. pushkinskijdom.ru/Default.aspx?tabid=3029].

 .,   ,  1881 [Vr evi  V., Niz srpskijeh pripovijedaka, 
Pan evo 1881].

Vu~kovi}, M. D., Kontinuante praslovenskih osnova *gãb-, *gyb-, *gub- u srpskom jeziku, Beograd 
2013 (doktorska disertacija, odbrawena na Filolo{kom fakultetu u Beogradu) [Vu kovi  
M. D., Kontinuante praslovenskih osnova *g’’b-, *gyb-, *gub- u srpskom jeziku, Beograd 2013 
(doktorska disertacija, odbranjena na Filološkom fakultetu u Beogradu).

 .,      ,    
XVIII,  1898, 232–293 [Gavrilovi  A., Beleške o varijantima srpskih narodnih pesama, 
Godišnjica Nikole upi a XVII, Beograd 1898, 232–293].

 .,     „     “,   39/1922, 
489–493 [Gavrilovi  A., O srpskoj narodnoj pesmi ’’Sveti Sava i Hasan Paša’’, Prosvetni glasnik 
39/1922, 489-493].

 . .,  . .,     I–II,  1984 
[Gamkr lidze T. V., Ivanov V. V., Indoevrpejskij jay’ik i indoevropejc’i I–II, Tbilisi 1984].



  L  (2013)  1041–10791074

 .,     . -  , . . , 
 1978 [Dini  M., Srpske zemlje u srednjem veku. Istorijsko-geografske studije, prir. S. 

irkovi , Beograd 1978].

 .,    I,  1960 [Drobnjakovi  B., Etnologija naroda 
Jugoslavije I, Beograd 1960].

 . .,        I (    LXXI, 
    32),  1958 [ or evi  T. R., Priroda u verovanju i predanju našeg 

naroda I (Srpski etnografski zbornik LXXI, Život i obi aji narodni 32), Beograd 1958].

 . .,     ,   ,  
  ,     XXXIV 5 , 1975, 399–408 [Ivanov V. V., 

Rekonstrukcija indoevropejskih slov i tesktov, otražajuš ih kul’t volka, Izvestija akademii nauk 
SSSR, Serija literatur’i jaz’ika XXXIV 5o, 1975, 399–408].

 . ., p  . .,    ,  . 
  , V    ( ,  

1963), 88–158 [Ivanov V. V., To orov V. N., K rekonstrucii praslavjanskogo teksta, Slavjanskoe 
jaz’ikoznanie. Doklad’i sovetskoj delegacii, V Meždunarodn’ij s’’ezd slavistov (SoÞ ja, sentjabr’ 
1963), 88–158].

 . ., p  . .,     ,  1974 [Ivanov 
V. V., To orov V. N., Issledovanija v oblasti slavjanskih drevnostej, Moskva 1974].

 ., ,  :       ,  , 
 1998, 13–14 [Ivi  P., Veda, odrednica u: Etimološki odsek Instituta za srpski jezik SANU, 

Ogledna sveska, Beograd 1998, 13–14].

, ‘ ’  ‘  ’ –    ,  
  , Comparative and Contrastive Studies in Slavic Languages and Literatures. 

Japanese contributions to the XIth International Congress of Slavists, Tokyo 1993 [Ito I., 
’Volkodlak’ i ’vol ij pastuh’ – dva obš eslavjanskih fol’klorni’ih motiva, svjaznn’ih s kul’tom 
volka, Comparative and Contrastive Studies in Slavic Languages and Literatures. Japanese contri-
butions to the Xith International Congress of Slavists, Tokyo 1993].

 .,         XV , 
  33/2011, 103–192 [Jovanovi  T., Žitije Svetog Simeona Stefana 

Prvoven anog prema prepisu sredine XV veka, Arheografski prilozi 33/2011, 103–192].

 .,     –  , :   .   
   ,  , . . , /  2007, 31–44 [Kali  

J., Temelji kulturne istorije Srema – Srednji vek, u: Srem kroz vekove. Slojevi kulture Fruške gore 
i Srema, zbornik radova, ur. M. Maticki, Beograd/Beo in 2007, 31–44].

 .,     ,  1975 [Kašanin M., Srpska književnost u 
srednjem veku, Beograd 1975].

,            ?,  
   XIII 1932/33, 933–935 [Kosti  Dragutin, Je li 

Domentijan bio u enik Savin i saputnik mu po svetim mestima? Glasnik Jugoslovenskog profe-
sorskog društva XIII 1932/33, 933–935].

 . ., , :  t  t  -
 8/1–2,  2001 [Levkievskaja E. E., Oblakoprogonniki, Rodina: rossijskij istori eskij 

illjustrirovannyj žurnal 8/1-2, Moskva 2001].

 . ., p ,  :  t  3,  2004, 452–454 
[Levkievskaja E. E., Oblakoprogonniki, odrednica u: Slavjanskije drevnosti 3, Moskva 2004, 
452–454].

 .,  –     ,    
5/2000, 146–157 [Loma A., Div ibare – toponomasti ki trag paganskog agrarnog odbreda, Kodovi 
slovenskih kultura 5/2000, 146–157].



 :    1075

 ., .      ,  2002 [Loma A., 
Prakosovo. Slovenski i indoevropski koreni srpske epike, Beograd 2002].

 .,   .      -
 ,      , . 1    , 

  2010, 133–143 [Loma A., Starosrpski toponim rnjegojno. Onomasti ki 
uvidi u društvenu istoriju prefeudalnog doba, Kosovo i Metohija u civilizacijskim tokovima, knj 1. 
Jezik i narodna tradicija, Kosovska Mitrovica 2010, 133–143].

 .,      .     ,  
:    ,     
   , . , , 

    , 2014, . 49–62 [Loma A., U Budima u bijela grada. 
Prilog istraživanju starine epskog deseterca, Promišljanja tradicije: folklorna i literarna istraživanja, 
zbornik radova posve en Mirjani Drndarski i Nenadu Ljubinkovi u, ur. Boško Suvajdži  i Branko 
Zlatkovi , Beograd, Institut za književnost i umetnost, 2014, str. 49–62].

 . .,         
 :  , t   56 (81), 1996, 

170–175 [Maksimovi  K. A., Kanony Trull’skogo sobora v drevnejšem slavjanskom perevode 
Pandektov Nikona ernogorca: problemy terminologii, Vizantijskij Vremennik 56 (81), 1996, 
170–175].

 . .,    XI .:      
 , t  t  2004–2005,  2006, 102–113 

[Maksimovi  K. A., Drevnerusskaja Efremovskaja korm aja XI v.: lokalizacija perevoda v svjazi s 
istoriej teksta, Lingvisti eskoe isto nikovedenie 2004–2005, Moskva 2006, 102–113].

- , .,  ,  2007 [Marjanovi -Dušani  S., Sveti kralj, Beograd 
2007].

Marjanovi}-Du{ani} S., Svod srpskih svetih u doba kraqa Milutina: dinasti~ki kultovi, refe-
rat podnesen na nau~nom skupu œManastir Studenica — 700 godina Kraqeve crkveŒ 8. maja 
2014. u Beogradu (verzija pripremqena za {tampu, stavqena na uvid qubazno{}u autora) 
[Marjanovi -Dušani  S., Svod srpskih svetih u doba kralja Milutina: dinasti ki kultovi, referat 
podnesen na nau nom skupu „Manastir Studenica – 700 godina Kraljeve crkve“ 8. maja 2014. u 
Beogradu (verzija pripremljena za štampu, stavljena na uvid ljubaznoš u autora)].

-  .,  -     -
    ,  1971 [Miloševi - or evi  N., Zajedni ka tematsko- 

sižejna osnova srpskohrvatskih neistorijskih epskih pesama i prozne tradicije, Beograd 1971].

 =    – , I–II  1987–1988 [MNM = Mify narodov mira – 
nciklopedija, I-II, Moskva 1987–1988].

 =       ,  ,  1998 [OS = 
Etimološki odsek Instituta za srpski jezik SANU, Ogledna sveska, Beograd 1998].

 .,    .       ( -
-  ),  2008 [Peri  D., Teoriomorfni junaci slovenske epike. Volh 

Vseslavjevi  i Zmaj Ognjeni Vuk (komparativno-tipološka analiza), Beograd 2008].

,    – , , ,   2002 [Pešikan – 
Ljuštanovi  Lj., Zmaj despot Vuk – mit, istorija, pesma, Novi Sad 2002].

,    ,  2004 [Plotnikova A. A., 
tnolingvisti eskaja geograÞ ja Južnoj Slavii, Moskva 2004].

,    , .  ( .),    , 
 2000, 138–156 [Popovi  Danica, udotvorenja svetog Save Srpskog, D. Ajda i  (ur.), 

udo u slovenskim kulturama, Beograd 2000, 138–156].



  L  (2013)  1041–10791076

,   .        
,  2006 [Popovi  Danica, Pod okriljem svetosti. Kult svetih vladara i relikvija u 

srednjovekovnoj Srbiji, Beograd 2006].

 .,    ,  . 1982 [Radenkovi  Lj., Narodne basme i bajanja, 
Niš itd. 1982].

 .,    .  ,  
    1901–2001,  2001, 445–453.

 .,  –  – ,  . In memoriam  ,  
2009, 279–286 [Radenkovi  L.j, Vampir – vukodlak – verkolak, Mo  književnosti. In memoriam 
Ana Radin, Beograd 2009, 279–286].

 =  t .  , I–V, . . . , . . , 
 1995–2012 [SD = Slavjanskie drevnosti. tnolingvisti eskij slovar’, I–V, red. N. I. Tolstoj, 

S. M. Tolstoja, Moskva 1995–2012].

 =  ,  , . . .   . ,  
2001 [SM = Slovenska mitologija, enciklopedijski re nik, red. S. M. Tolstoj i Lj. Radenkovi , 
Beograd 2001].

,      II     ,  
   161/1934, 109–130 [Stanojevi  St., O napadu ugarskog kralja 

Andrije II na Srbiju zbog proglasa kraljevstva, Glas Srpske kraljevske akademije 161/1934, 
109–130].

 .,     ,  1927 [ orovi  Vl., Sveti Sava u narodnom 
predanju, Beograd 1927].

 .,    ,    . . , I–IV 
 1986–1987 [Fasmer M., timologi eskij slovar’ russkogo jazyka, perevod i dopolnenija 

O. N. Truba eva, I –IV Moskva 1986–1987].

 .,     (    CXXXII,    
 34),  1941 =  1973, 307–525 [ ajkanovi  V., O srpskom vrhovnom 

bogu (Posebna izdanja SKA CXXXII, Filosofski i Þ lološki spisi 34), Beograd 1941 = ajkanovi  
1973, 307–525].

 .,     ,  1973 [ ajkanovi  V., Mit i religija u Srba, Beograd 
1973].

Aleksandar Loma
(Serbian Academy of Sciences and Arts, Belgrade)

ST SAVA AND THE CLOUD-CHASERS

The LXI canon of the Quinisext Council, also called in Trullo (680/681), 
subjects to a penalty, among other kinds of witch-doctors and sorcerers, the so-called 
nephodioktai. The 12th-century canonist Theodore Balsamon in his commentary on 
the Nomocanon of Photius explains them as those who foretell the future according 
the shapes made by clouds at sunset, which is wrong; the word is first used in the 5th 
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century by Theodorete of Cyrrhus to designate magicians believed to be able to drive 
clouds wherever they want preventing or provoking hail storms and outbursts of 
heavy rain. Those “expellers of clouds” had their western counterparts in tempestarii
as described by Agobard of Lyons. In Slavic reception of Byzantine law, the Greek 
term has been variously translated, literally as oblakogonitelji, oblakogonci,
oblakoprogonnici, and periphrastically oblaky gone{tei; the latter translation 
occurs in the Serbian Nomocanon (Zakonopravilo), compiled 1219 by St. Sava, 
where it is accompanied by a gloss: œThose chasing clouds are called by peasants 
werewolves (vlkodlaci); when lunar or solar eclipse occurs, they say: ‘The werewolves 
ate moon or sun’. But all this are myths and lies.Œ. Apparently the proscribed category 
of cloud-chasers has been identified, by St. Sava himself or by one of his close 
collaborators, with a superstition spread among the 13th century Serbs. The motif of 
the eclipsed moon eaten by a werewolf recurs among an early 16th century poet from 
Ragusa, but today it is unknown in Slavic South, where ‘werewolf’ (Modern Serbian 
vukodlak, Bulg. varkolak, etc.) is a mere synonym for ‘vampire’. The belief in the 
winged werewolves who during the eclipse try to swallow the sun or moon still 
persists among the Slavs and the Romanians of Carpathian region; its wording by the 
Ruthens in Transcarpathia (Hutsuls) closely matches the Old Serbian gloss from 
Nomocanon, which points to a survival of Slavic heathendom. On the other hand, in 
both areas, Serbian and Ruthenian, mythological believes and magical practices 
connected with hail are particularly developed, showing a great similarity with each 
other; here and there, the same dragon-like creature is imagined both to lead hail 
clouds and to cause eclipses, Serbian zmaj ‘dragon’ or (h)ala, Ukrainian `eretva or 
{arkan’.  Outside of Slavic area Baltic werewolves recovering crops stolen by devil 
may be compared, as well as Germanic designations for the parhelion, an atmospheric 
phenomenon observed in clouds, English sun dog, Swedish solulf ‘sun wolf’, etc., 
explained out of Norse mythology as two wolves hunting daily the sun and the moon 
and finally swallowing them at the Ragnarok. Those parallels suggest that the identity 
between the cloud-chasers and the werewolves eating the sun or the moon was not a 
pure guess of our glossator but reflects a popular belief of his time. Indicatively 
enough, he — most probably St Sava himself — puts it in a rationalistic perspective, 
speaking of myths and lies, and not of a devil’s work. Consequently the gloss in 
question follows the guidelines of St Sava’s evangelising and enligthening endevour. 
However, soon after his death in 1236 and subsequent canonisation, the firm attitude 
he assumed towards folk superstitions must have somewhat loosened within the new 
established Serbian church, for in St Sava’s vita written in 1243 or 1253 by Domentian, 
one of his disciples, a miracle is credited to the saint that seems to do less with the 
hagiographic patterns than with the performances of the clood-chasers. By provoking 
out of the blue a well-controlled hailstorm the saint succeeded in dissuading the 
Hungarian king from a campaign against Serbia. A firsthand account contemporaneous 
with the event is given by king Stephan of Serbia, according to which it was himself 
who negotiated successfully with Andrew II of Hungary. Stephan’s description is 
realistic; he mentions an assistance of his brother Sava in the negotiations, but not a 
thaumaturgical one. Obviously the shift from historical towards legendary took place 
at an early date. In Serbian modern folklore St Sava sometimes assumes the role of 



  L  (2013)  1041–10791078

weather lord and hail maker, and this belief might go back to his lifetime. Beside the 
episode with the Hungarian king, another meteorological miracle is attributed to him 
by his biographers, that of calming the stormy sea — as Jesus did according to the 
Gospels — and in the vita by Theodosius the miraculous curdling of milk at the 
mention of Sava’s name is related, which may be put into connection with the 
mythological metaphor of the hail “coagulating” within the clouds. Rather than by the 
superstitious beliefs spread among the common people as referred to in our gloss, St 
Sava’s lives may have been influenced by the oral epics composed and performed in 
an aristocratic milieu, that was at that time only superficially Christianised, preserving 
much of Slavic pagan traditions. In Vuk’s collection of epic songs, there is one 
retelling the hail miracle, yet with some anachronisms (Sava is an abbot who by his 
prayer causes hailstones to kill Turkisch army trying to plunder his monastery), as 
well as another where the saint’s relics display dragon-like features. These versions 
may be regarded as a paganisation of hagiographical themes, but rather the opposite 
is the case. The comparative study of Slavic epics brought to light a prehistoric type 
of epic hero born within a ruling family under miraculous circumstances (conceived 
by a dragon), with strange body marks (among others, a lock of wolfish hair), grown 
up into a mighty warrior who is at the same time a magician endowed with shapeshifting 
powers, able to turn himself into wolf, falcon, winged snake, etc. Representative of 
the type are Russian Volkh Vseslavich and Serbian Zmaj Ognjeni Vuk (‘Wolf the 
Fiery Dragon’), both based on historical figures, Vseslav of Polotsk (c. 1039–1101), 
Grand Prince of Kiev, and Vuk Grgurevi} (ca. 1440–1485), titular Despot of Serbia 
respectively; ambiguous from Christian point of view, back in the heathen times it 
must have been positively connoted, representing a Pre-Christian notion of sanctity. 
A “sacred ruler” was expected to possess superhuman abilities, helping him not only 
in war, but also in peacetime, when his main task was to ensure weather conditions 
beneficial for crops, which he was believed to fulfill by acting as a “cloud-chaser”. 
According to Serbian and Ukrainian beliefs, there are two kinds of cloud-chasers, 
those who have control over the demonic beings (winged monsters, unsettled spirits) 
provoking a hailstorm, and those who fly piloting themselves the clouds and fighting 
their adversarial counterparts. Underlying both of them seems to be the notion of a 
shamanic sorcerer who falls into trance during which his “external soul” leaves the 
body assuming various animal or hybrid shapes. The protection field of a cloud-chaser 
is usually a particular village area, but it is imaginable that a “wizard king” was in 
charge of his whole kingdom. The epic Zmaj Ognjeni Vuk watching for the dragon in 
a wheat field and confronting unhistorical rivals named ‘Thunder’ and ‘Sleet’ seems 
to have had something to do with the weather magic. Saint Sava, born Rastko, was a 
son of Stefan Nemanja, the founder of the Nemanji} dynasty, and it may have been as 
a prince belonging to the ruling family rather than as a high-ranking clergyman that in 
the popular perception he assumed some unorthodox traits going back ultimately to 
Slavic heathendom. In Serbian folk tradition, some rulers of Nemanji} house, 
including Nemanja himself, are qualified by the adjective (h)alovit, which is normally 
used of ecstatic persons believed to lead storm clouds. According to king Stephan, the 
negotiations with Andrew of Hungary took place in Serbian border town of Ravno, 
whereas St Sava’s lives displace them on which was then Hungarian soil, in the 



 :    1079

province of Srem, where, in the late 15th century, Zmaj Ognjeni Vuk resided and the 
epic legend of him arose on the basis of a deeply rooted, Common Slavic tradition. It 
was perhaps at the suggestion of Arsenius, another St Sava’s disciple and his successor 
as archbishop, who stemmed from Srem, that Domentian adopted and adapted for the 
saint’s vita a story emphasising the spiritual supremacy of Serbian ruling house over 
that of Hungary, although it was inspired by an ancient superstition rather than by 
pure Christianity. The political background may have been territorial aspirations 
cherished by Nemanja’s grandson, king Urosh I of Serbia, towards Hungary, that 
culminated in his unsuccessful invasion of Srem in 1268.

Addenda
1. Lik *vâlko-dlakã mogao bi biti sekundaran, preosmi{qen od *vâlko-lakã

< -olkã od psl. *olkati, lit. alkti ‘gladovati’ up. izraze tipa vu~ja glad, rus. 
vol~iè golod, nem. Wolfshunger itd., stind. Vrkodara- ‘koji ima vu~ju utrobu)’, 
nadimak Bhime, koji u Mahabharati oli~ava tip divqeg ratnika a sin je boga Vajua, 
pokroviteqa indoiranskih ratni~kih dru`ina.

2. Adam Bremenski (druga pol. XI v.) pomiwe ulogu koju je u evangelizaciji 
Skandinavije odigrala navodna sposobnost propovednika da po `eqi pagana 
proizvedu ki{u ili lepo vreme (Adamus Bremensis, Gesta Hammaburgensis ecclesiae 
pontificum IV 23).
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Tav. I: ADM 113: sentenza di Sanctorus Magne Regie curie magister iusticiarius a favore dell’archimandritato del S. Salvatore de Lingua Phari 
(Messina, marzo 1185)
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Tav. II: ADM 1413: traduzione greca della sentenza di Sanctorus Magne Regie curie magister iusticiarius 
a favore dell’archimandritato del S. Salvatore de Lingua Phari (Messina, marzo 1185)
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Fig. 1. Constantinople, Mermerkule, FortiÞ ed Palace remains (photo late 19th century)

UR I



Fig. 2. Constantinople, Mermerkule, FortiÞ ed Palace, remains of interior courtyard 
(photo: S. Seval)
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Fig. 3. Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace, South section of main tower and ceremonial hall;
remains before restoration (photo: A. Deroko)

Fig. 4. Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace; main tower, interior remains before restoration
(photo: A. Deroko)
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Fig. 5. Constantinople, Tekfur Saray, Palace chapel remains, exterior view
(photo: S. ur i )
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Fig. 6. Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace ceremonial hall, façade window
(photo: S. ur i )
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Fig. 7. Smederevo, FortiÞ ed Palace, founder’s inscription, 1430 (photo: S. Nenadovi )
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Arezzo, Chiesa di San Francesco. Piero della Francesca, Storie della Vera Croce (1458/9?). 
Battaglia di Costantino contro Massenzio e dettaglio del proÞ lo di Costantino
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Firenze, Museo del Bargello. Pisanello, 
medaglia bronzea rafÞ gurante Giovanni VIII Paleologo (1438/9)

Urbino, Galleria Nazionale delle Marche. 
Piero della Francesca, La ß agellazione di Cristo (1458/9?)
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Paris, BNF. Ms. Suppl. gr. 309 (Manuele II Paleologo, 
Oratio in Theodorum Fratrem Despotam Peloponnesi), 

fol. 6r. Manuele II Paleologo, miniatura, 1430 ca.

 Chantilly, Musée Condé. Pol, Hermant e Jehannequin 
de Limbourg, L’incontro dei Magi, miniatura tratta da Les très 

riches heures du duc de Berry (1411–1416)
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Cesena, Biblioteca Malatestiana. Ms. S.XV.2 (Plutarco, Vitae virorum illustrium), 
fol. 189v, 1456 ca. Anonimo (ambiente di Piero Francesco Amedei?), Teseo
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Hartmann Schedel, Liber Chronicarum, Nuremberg 1493, fol. 296v. Anonimo 
(ambiente di Michael Wolgemut e Wilhelm Pleydenwurff?), 

Maometto II imperatore dei Turchi, incisione

RONCHEY



Istanbul, Topkapõ Sarayõ Müzesi. Maestro della Passione di Vienna, 
El Gran Turco, incisione, 1470 ca.
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